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General Statement on the Fiscal 2017 Proposed Budget 
 

Origin of This Report 
 

 

 Pursuant to the State Government Article – Section 2-1237 of the Annotated Code of 

Maryland, the Department of Legislative Services’ Office of Policy Analysis analyzes the 

executive budget and makes recommendations to the General Assembly.  The recommendations 

include proposed budgetary reductions and observations pertaining to the operation and 

management of the various departments, agencies, and boards and commissions receiving 

appropriations.  The analysis incorporates recommended reductions and identifies areas of possible 

underfunding in the budget and suggested language amendments to the budget bill; budgetary 

controls; and statements of programmatic, operational, or managerial guidance to be adopted as 

statements of legislative intent. 

 

 The department’s analysis of the executive budget is made available to every member of 

the General Assembly prior to acting on the budget bills.  The budget bills are a bill for current 

government operations (SB 190) “the Budget Bill” and a bill for capital construction projects, 

known as the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan or “Bond Bill” (SB 191). 

 

 A complete explanation of the decisions of the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee and 

the House Appropriations Committee is provided in the committee reports that accompany the 

budget and bond bills to the floor.  Upon adoption of the final budget by the General Assembly, a 

Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR) is prepared that explains all action taken on the State budget. 
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Quick Look at Fiscal 2017 Budget 
 

 The Governor’s proposed budget of $42.3 billion represents a $2.0 billion (4.9%) increase over 
the revised fiscal 2016 spending plan.  General fund spending increases $848.0 million (5.2%) 
to $17.1 billion. 

 

 Proposed spending is about $100.0 million under the 4.85% limit set by the Spending 
Affordability Committee. 

 

 The proposed budget preserves cash resources with a general fund balance of  
$449.0 million and a Rainy Day Fund balance of about $1.1 billion (6.3% of the general fund 
revenues).  The combined balances represent about 9.0% of projected general fund revenues. 

 

 The Administration’s tax and fee relief plan reduces general fund revenues in  
fiscal 2017 by $23.2 million.  The revenue loss from the tax and fee proposals grows to about 
$145.0 million by fiscal 2021. 

 

 The budget is structurally balanced in fiscal 2017, and the Administration forecasts a structural 
surplus of almost $100.0 million for fiscal 2018.  Structural deficits return at the back end of the 
five-year forecast period with the timing and magnitude of the shortfalls dependent on the 
General Assembly’s actions on the Administration’s tax and fee plan. 

 

Structural Budget Outlook 
Fiscal 2017-2021 

($ in Millions) 
 

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
      
Administration Plan Before Revenue Actions $228 $188 $67 -$99 -$258 
      
Administration Plan After Revenue Actions 185 99 -8 -207 -402 

 

 If the General Assembly does not adopt the Administration’s revenue plan, the State has 
sufficient cash resources to maintain budget balance throughout the five-year forecast period 
and maintain a Rainy Day Fund balance of at least 5.0%. 

 

 With the exception of Watershed Implementation Plan (WIP) projects at the Maryland 
Department of Transportation, the budget fully funds all mandates including the Geographic 
Cost of Education Index.  Only $74.0 million is budgeted for WIP projects, $11.0 million less 
than the mandated amount. 

 

 Tuition growth for in-state students at the University of Maryland and Morgan State University 
is capped at 2.0%. 

 

 Rates for most providers of health and human services are increased. 
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 Salary increments are budgeted for State employees, but no statewide general salary increase 
is funded.  State positions are reduced by a net 553. 

 

 Budget consolidates human resources functions for certain small State agencies with the 
Department of Budget and Management and certain information technology functions with the 
Department of Information Technology. 

 

 Food and housekeeping services are to be privatized at Springfield State hospital as are food 
services at the Regional Institute for Children and Adolescents – Gildner.  At the same time 
the food service contract at the Baltimore City detention and correctional facilities has been 
terminated and contractual positions created to in-source the service. 

 

 Capital spending is constrained with $994.0 million of new debt proposed,  
$61.0 million below the Spending Affordability Committee’s recommendation, and general fund 
cash funding only $11.0 million in capital projects. 

 
 

Potential Legislative Issues 
 

 No bond capacity is reserved for local initiatives. 
 

 No funding is included in the operating and capital budget for demolition activities in 
Baltimore City.  The Administration advises that funding will be included in a supplemental 
budget. 

 

 Special funds are dedicated to provide $5 million to match contributions for aid to students 
attending nonpublic schools. 

 

 Education aid for Baltimore City declines by $24 million due to increased wealth and declining 
enrollment.  Some other counties (Carroll, Garrett, and Kent) with lower enrollments receive 
supplemental aid.  The city does not. 

 

 The contribution to the Retirement and Pension System includes a supplemental amount of 
$150 million, $25 million more than is required under State law. 

 

 No operating grant is included in the fiscal 2017 budget for Prince George’s Regional Medical 
Center.  Capital funding is included for the center. 

 

 $20 million fiscal 2016 deficiency appropriation to Sunny Day Fund to invest in aerospace and 
defense research in the State. 

 

 The budget includes an additional $54 million as a supplemental Highway User Revenue 
(HUR) grant, though no legislation will be introduced to change existing HUR formulas.  The 
Administration’s out-year forecast proposes to increase this discretionary grant to $252 million 
by fiscal 2021, as part of a planned increase of HUR to the 30% level that local jurisdictions 
received prior to cost containment actions at the 2010 session. 
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History and Projections of General Fund Structural Deficits 

Fiscal 2013-2017 
($ in Millions) 
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General Fund:  Recent History and Outlook 
Fiscal 2015-2017 

($ in Millions) 
 

 

   

2015 
Actual 

2016 
Working 

2017 
Allowance 

      

Funds Available    

  Ongoing Revenues $15,925 $16,457 $17,075 

  Balances and Transfers 319 325 502 

  Short-term Revenues 16 0 0 

  Total Funds Available $16,260 $16,782 $17,577 

      

Appropriations, Deficiencies, and Cost Containment    

  Net Ongoing Operating Costs and Deficiencies $16,092 $16,341 $16,890 

  One-time Spending 0 41 0 

  One-time Spending/Reductions -170 -208 0 

  Pay-as-you-go Capital 3 21 2 

  Appropriations to Reserve Fund 15 85 235 

  Total Spending $15,939 $16,280 $17,128 

      

Cash Balance/Shortfall $320 $502 $449 

        

Structural     

   Balance (Ongoing Revenues Less Operating Costs) -$167 $116 $185 

    Ratio (Ongoing Revenues/Operating Costs) 99.0% 100.7% 101.1% 

      

Reserve Fund Activity    

  Appropriations to Rainy Day Fund $15 $50 $235 

  Transfers to General Fund 0 0 0 

      

Estimated Rainy Day Fund Balance – June 30 $774 $832 $1,083 

      

Total Cash (Rainy Day Fund and General Fund Balance) $1,094 $1,334 $1,532 
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State Reserve Fund Activity 
Fiscal 2016 and 2017 

($ in Millions) 
 

 

Rainy 
Day 

Fund 

Dedicated 
Purpose 

Acct. 

Sunny 
Day 

Fund 
Catastrophic 
Event Acct. 

     

Balances 6/30/15 $773.5 $0.0 $6.2 $0.2 
      

 Fiscal 2016 Appropriations 50.0 152.5 20.0 10.0 
      

 

Transfer to Local Income Tax 
Reserve Account 0.0 -10.0 0.0 0.0 

      

 

Section 48 Initiatives Funded by 
Administration 0.0 -118.6 0.0 0.0 

      

 General Fund Reversion 0.0 -21.4 0.0 0.0 
      

 Aerospace and Defense Research 0.0 0.0 -5.0 0.0 
      

 Operating and Indirect Expenses 0.0 0.0 -0.4 0.0 
      

 Interest & Other Net Revenues 8.1 0.0 0.3 0.0 
      

Estimated Balances 6/30/16 $831.5 $2.5 $21.2 $10.2 
      

 Fiscal 2017 Appropriations 235.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 
      

 Information Technology Upgrades 0.0 -2.5 0.0 0.0 
      

 Aerospace and Defense Research 0.0 0.0 -5.0 0.0 
      

 Operating and Indirect Expenses 0.0 0.0 -0.4  

      

 Interest & Other Net Revenues 16.1 0.0 1.0 0.0 
      

      

Estimated Balances 6/30/17 $1,083.0 $0.0 $16.9 $10.2 
      

Percent of Revenues in Reserve 6.3%    
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Fiscal 2017 Allowance 
General Fund Mandates and Entitlements 

($ in Billions) 
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Maryland Economic Performance 
Year-over-year Percent Change 

 
  Employment Unemployment Initial Existing Median Vehicle 

Month-Year CES QCEW Rate UI Claims Home Sales Home Price Sales 
Jan-15 1.5% 1.4% 5.5% -13.7% 12.3% -1.5% 7.9% 
Feb-15 1.8% 1.6% 5.4% -3.6% 16.3% -3.7% 10.7% 
Mar-15 1.4% 1.3% 5.4% 2.0% 24.4% 0.2% 6.5% 
Apr-15 1.7% 1.5% 5.3% -15.3% 20.2% -1.0% 6.0% 
May-15 1.6% 1.6% 5.3% -12.5% 13.2% 0.6% -1.1% 
Jun-15 1.9% 1.4% 5.2% -4.4% 22.6% -1.3% -2.7% 
Jul-15 2.3%  5.2% -7.2% 20.8% -0.3% 4.1% 
Aug-15 2.0%  5.1% 0.7% 14.9% -1.3% 4.5% 
Sep-15 1.7%  5.1% -10.8% 15.9% -0.1% 2.9% 
Oct-15 2.0%  5.1% -7.1% 12.9% 0.5% 5.9% 
Nov-15 2.0%  5.2% 7.9% 8.2% 3.2% 16.9% 
Dec-15    -3.4% 12.3% 2.4% 12.0% 

CY 2015    -5.8% 16.3% -0.3% 5.7% 
 

Note: The unemployment rate is based on seasonally adjusted data.  Monthly unemployment insurance claims from the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics with 
seasonal adjustment by Moody's Analytics. 
CES = Current Establishment Survey, QCEW = Quarterly Census of Employment and Wages, UI = unemployment insurance 
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Maryland General Fund Revenue Forecast 
($ in Millions) 

 

 FY 2015  FY 2016 Estimate % Change  FY 2017 Estimate % Change 

Source Actual  Sep. Dec. Difference Over FY2015  Sep. Dec. Difference Over FY2016 

Personal Income Tax  $8,346.1  $8,745.3 $8,779.1 $33.9 5.2%  $9,173.3 $9,273.2 $99.9 5.6% 
Sales and Use Tax 4,350.7  4,543.1 4,515.7 -27.4 3.8%  4,710.1 4,662.3 -47.8 3.2% 
State Lottery (1) 506.5  487.7 495.4 7.7 -2.2%  494.7 505.0 10.3 1.9% 

Corporate Income Tax (2) 777.3  823.0 831.4 8.4 7.0%  878.6 876.2 -2.4 5.4% 
Business Franchise Taxes 225.7  230.4 230.4 0.0 2.1%  235.2 235.2 0.0 2.1% 
Insurance Premiums Tax 316.1  304.8 297.6 -7.2 -5.8%  316.1 308.7 -7.4 3.7% 

Estate and Inheritance Taxes 243.4  215.4 236.1 20.7 -3.0%  199.9 198.5 -1.4 -15.9% 

Tobacco Tax 391.5  388.9 392.4 3.5 0.2%  387.1 390.9 3.8 -0.4% 
Alcohol Beverages Tax 31.3  31.2 31.5 0.3 0.7%  31.4 31.8 0.4 0.9% 
Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax (3) 5.0  4.6 4.6 0.0 -7.5%  0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0% 

District Courts 77.7  77.7 77.7 0.0 0.0%  77.6 77.6 0.0 -0.1% 
Clerks of the Court 34.4  36.7 37.6 0.9 9.1%  38.5 39.3 0.9 4.7% 

Hospital Patient Recoveries 65.2  63.3 59.7 -3.6 -8.4%  63.3 58.3 -4.9 -2.3% 
Interest on Investments  10.7  11.0 11.0 0.0 2.7%  20.0 20.0 0.0 81.8% 
Miscellaneous 396.7  325.4 319.7 -5.7 -19.4%  313.3 322.0 8.7 0.7% 

            
Subtotal $15,778.4  $16,288.5 $16,319.9 $31.4 3.4%  $16,939.0 $16,999.1 $60.1 4.2% 
Transfer Tax (4) $144.2  $115.4 $115.4 $0.0 n/a  $82.8 $82.8 $0.0 n/a 

            
Total Revenues $15,922.6  $16,403.9 $16,435.3 $31.4 3.2%  $17,021.8 $17,081.9 $60.1 3.9% 

 
(1) Fiscal 2016 and 2017 reflect a distribution of $20.0 million to the Stadium Authority required by the Baltimore City Public Schools Construction and 
Revitalization Act of 2013 (Chapter 647). 
(2) The Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act (BRFA) of 2011 (Chapter 397) set the Transportation Trust Fund's share of the corporate income tax at 
9.5% of net receipts (excluding the first 15.15%) in fiscal 2013, 19.5% in fiscal 2014 to 2016, and 17.2% for fiscal 2017 and beyond.  Adjusted for this law 
change, baseline general fund corporate income tax revenues are expected to grow 2.8% in fiscal 2017. 
(3) The BRFA of 2011 diverted $5 million in motor fuel tax revenue to the general fund that would otherwise have gone to the Chesapeake Bay 2010 Fund 
for fiscal 2012 through 2015 and $4.6 million in fiscal 2016.   
(4) The BRFA of 2013 (Chapter 424) established a distribution of transfer tax revenues to the general fund for fiscal 2014 to 2018.  The BRFA of 2014 
(Chapter 464) increased the distribution in fiscal 2015 by $69.1 million and the BRFA of 2015 (Chapter 489) increased the distribution in fiscal 2016 by 
$37.7 million. 
 

Source:  Board of Revenue Estimates  
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Fiscal 2016 General Fund Revenues 
($ in Millions) 

 

     Full Year 

 Fiscal Year through December Estimated 

Source FY 2015 FY 2016 $ Difference % Difference Growth Rate 

Personal Income Tax $3,314.2 $3,490.5 $176.3 5.3% 5.2% 

Sales and Use Tax (1) 1,792.6 1,852.2 59.6 3.3% 3.8% 

State Lottery 237.6 244.4 6.8 2.9% -2.2% 

Corporate Income Tax 292.1 349.1 57.0 19.5% 7.0% 

Business Franchise Taxes 83.3 80.8 -2.5 -3.0% 2.1% 

Insurance Premiums Tax 140.8 139.6 -1.2 -0.8% -5.8% 

Estate and Inheritance Taxes 135.8 144.8 9.1 6.7% -3.0% 

Tobacco Tax 179.1 178.8 -0.3 -0.2% 0.2% 

Alcohol Beverages Tax 13.2 13.4 0.2 1.5% 0.7% 

District Courts 45.2 41.2 -4.0 -8.8% 0.0% 

Clerks of the Court 24.0 23.4 -0.6 -2.6% 9.1% 

Interest and Miscellaneous (2) 108.6 90.5 -18.2 -16.7% -2.3% 

       

Total Revenues $6,366.6 $6,648.8 $282.1 4.4% 3.4% 
 

 
(1) Data reflects sales tax revenue remitted to the Comptroller from August through December, which were collected by retailers from July through 
November. 
(2) Includes interest on investments, hospital patient recovery revenues from Medicare, insurance, and sponsors; general fund motor fuel tax 
revenue; and other miscellaneous revenues.   
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Gaming Program 
Revenues and Impact on the Education Trust Fund 

($ in Millions) 
 

 FY 2016   FY 2017  

  Sep. Est. Dec. Est. Difference  Sep. Est. Dec. Est. Difference 
        

Video Lottery Terminals        

Education Trust Fund $304.6 $312.9 $8.3  $375.5 $382.8 $7.4 

Casino Operators 287.6 295.6 8.0  400.2 408.4 8.2 

Local Impact Grants 37.5 38.6 1.1  49.2 50.2 1.0 

Small, Minority, and Women-owned 
Businesses 10.2 10.5 0.3  13.4 13.7 0.3 

Purse Dedication 47.3 48.7 1.3  56.8 58.0 1.2 

Racetrack Facility Renewal Account 6.6 6.8 0.2  8.7 8.9 0.2 

State Lottery Agency 7.4 7.6 0.2   9.5 9.7 0.2 

Total Gross Revenues $701.3 $720.6 $19.4  $913.3 $931.6 $18.4 
        

Table Games        

Education Trust Fund $75.0 $75.0 $0.0  $76.0 $76.0 $0.0 

Casino Operators 300.1 300.1 0.0  355.0 355.0 0.0 

Local Impact Grants 0.0 0.0 0.0  12.7 12.7 0.0 

Total Gross Revenues $375.1 $375.1 $0.0  $443.7  $443.7 $0.0 
 

 

Note:  Estimates for fiscal 2017 assume the Prince George’s County facility opens in January 2017. 
 
Source:  Board of Revenue Estimates, December 2015 
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Status of the General Fund 
Fiscal 2016 

($ in Millions) 
 

Starting Balance  $320.4 

     

Revenues   

 BRE Estimated Revenue December 2015 $16,397.6  

 Administration Assumptions 3.6  

Total   $16,401.2 

     

Transfers   

 Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act of 2015 $42.2  

 Budgeted Tax Credits 18.3  

Total   $60.5 
     

Funds Available  $16,782.1 

     

Spending   

 Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation $16,434.2  

 Deficiencies 179.1  

 Targeted Reversions -303.7  

 Estimated Agency Reversions  -30.0  

Net Expenditures  $16,279.6 

     

Ending Balance  $502.4 

     

  FY 2016 Fund Balance Reconciliation Since July 1, 2015  

  July 2015 Estimated Ending Fund Balance $27.6  

  Closeout 267.7  

  BRE Revisions 112.0  

  Administration Revenue Assumptions 3.6  

  Rainy Day Fund Transfer -34.0  

  Deficiencies net of Targeted Reversions 124.6  

  Budgeted Tax Credits 0.9  

  Revised Fiscal 2016 Closing Fund Balance $502.4  
 

 

BRE:  Board of Revenue Estimates 

 

  



 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
13 

Fiscal 2016 General Fund Reversions Exceed Fiscal 2016 
General Fund Deficiency Requirements by $124.6 Million 

($ in Millions) 
 

   GF 
Deficiencies  
     Initiatives $42.8 
    

  

Reserve Fund:  Sunny Day Fund grant ($20.0 million), replenishment of the 
Catastrophic Event Fund ($10.0 million), and unidentified State agency information 
technology upgrades ($2.5 million)  

    

  

Public Safety and Correctional Services:  Cell phone managed access system at 
Baltimore Central Booking and Intake Center and Maryland Reception, Diagnostic, and 
Classification Center ($6.7 million)  

    

  

Department of Budget Management:  State Law Enforcement Officers Labor Alliance 
collective bargaining agreement ($2.2 million) and a Shared Services initiative 
($0.2 million) that is offset by savings in various agencies noted below as reversions  

    

  
Education:  Four P-Tech School planning grants ($0.6 million), two in  
Baltimore City and two in rural Maryland, with locations to be competitively decided  

      Military:  Additional capacity at ChalleNGe Academy ($0.6 million)  
      Aging:  Hold harmless grants ($0.5 million)  
     General Funds Required to Offset Special and Federal Fund Underattainment 10.7 
     Funds to Backfill for Unattainable Fiscal 2016 2% Across-the-board Savings 16.4 
     Funding for Prior Year Deficits  41.3 
     Operational Expenses 64.5 
     Miscellaneous Grants and Aid 3.4 
    Deficiencies Total $179.1 
    Specific Reversions  
      Medicaid:  Fiscal 2015 ($34.0 million) and fiscal 2016 ($173.1 million) surpluses -$207.1 
      Various:  Unspent fiscal 2016 withheld appropriations including $26.6 million in Medicaid -85.9 
    

  
Department of Human Resources:  Favorable foster care and other out-of-home 
placements caseload trends -6.4 

    

  
Department of Juvenile Services:  Unspent prior year funds to upgrade the Automated 
Statewide Support and Information System -3.0 

    

  
Education:  Out-of-county placements ($0.8 million) and Maryland Library for the Blind 
($0.2 million) -1.0 

      Various:  Shared services savings -0.2 
    Specific Reversions Total -$303.7 
    Specific Reversions Net of General Fund deficiencies  -$124.6 
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Status of the General Fund 
Fiscal 2017 

($ in Millions) 
 

Starting Balance  $502.4 

     

Revenues   

 BRE Estimated Revenue December 2015 $17,081.9  

 Administration Assumptions -4.1  

Total  $17,077.8 

     

Transfers   

 Budgeted Tax Credits $17.1  

 Program Open Space -20.0  

Total  -$2.9 

     

Funds Available  $17,577.4 

     

Spending   

 Allowance $17,191.6  

 Across-the-board Reductions (Health Insurance/Positions) -32.2  

 Targeted Reversions -1.4  

 Estimated Agency Reversions  -30.0  

Net Expenditures  $17,127.9 

     

Ending Balance  $449.5 
 
 
BRE:  Board of Revenue Estimates 
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Revenue and Transfer Assumptions 
Fiscal 2016-2017 

 

  2016 2017 

Revenue Assumptions   

 MSDE Indirect Cost Recovery $3,600,000 $3,600,000 

 Lottery Revenue Adjustment  15,508,211 

* Refundable Earned Income Tax Credit  -18,000,000 

* Miscellaneous Fee Reductions  -5,200,000 

Total $3,600,000 -$4,091,789 

    

    

Transfers Contingent on Legislation   

* Program Open Space  -$20,000,000 

Total $0 -$20,000,000 
 

 

MSDE: Maryland State Department of Education 
 

* Items require a statutory change through legislation. 
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State Expenditures – General Funds 
($ in Millions) 

 

Category 
Actual 

FY 2015 

Adjusted 
Work. Appr. 

FY 2016 
Allowance 

FY 2017 

 

FY 2016 to FY 2017 
$ Change % Change 

      
Debt Service $140.0 $252.4 $283.0 $30.6 12.1% 

      

County/Municipal 247.0 254.7 265.1 10.4 4.1% 
Community Colleges 290.3 297.5 314.3 16.9 5.7% 
Education/Libraries 5,767.3 5,827.5 5,911.6 84.0 1.4% 
Health 41.7 45.7 49.5 3.8 8.4% 

Aid to Local Governments $6,346.3 $6,425.3 $6,540.4 $115.1 1.8% 
      

Foster Care Payments 186.1 185.2 177.8 -7.4 -4.0% 
Assistance Payments 73.1 61.9 68.2 6.3 10.2% 
Medical Assistance 2,765.3 2,677.6 2,986.8 309.2 11.5% 
Property Tax Credits 76.0 81.5 85.7 4.3 5.2% 

Entitlements $3,100.5 $3,006.1 $3,318.5 $312.4 10.4% 
      

Health 1,292.0 1,311.3 1,351.0 39.7 3.0% 
Human Resources 361.2 359.0 380.5 21.5 6.0% 
Children's Cabinet Interagency Fund 20.6 22.5 20.7 -1.8 -8.0% 
Juvenile Services 274.8 279.1 284.8 5.6 2.0% 
Public Safety/Police 1,407.8 1,467.7 1,502.1 34.4 2.3% 
Higher Education 1,287.8 1,348.9 1,386.5 37.7 2.8% 
Other Education 388.4 410.0 423.0 13.0 3.2% 
Agric./Nat l̓. Res./Environment 131.5 113.4 120.6 7.2 6.4% 
Other Executive Agencies 654.0 673.0 750.1 77.1 11.4% 
Judiciary 425.7 452.9 482.9 29.9 6.6% 
Legislative 82.3 84.5 87.0 2.5 2.9% 
Across-the-board Cuts 0.0 0.0 -20.0 -20.0 n/a 

State Agencies $6,326.2 $6,522.4 $6,769.3 $246.8 3.8% 
Deficiencies (for prior years) 0.0 41.3 0.0 -41.3 -100.0% 

      

Total Operating $15,912.9 $16,247.6 $16,911.2 $663.6 4.1% 
Capital (1) 11.5 26.5 11.4 -15.1 -57.1% 
Subtotal $15,924.5 $16,274.1 $16,922.6 $648.4 4.0% 
Reserve Funds 14.8 72.5 235.3 162.8 224.6% 
Appropriations $15,939.3 $16,346.6 $17,157.9 $811.3 5.0% 
Reversions 0.0 -67.0 -30.0 37.0 -55.2% 
Grand Total $15,939.3 $16,279.6 $17,127.9 $848.3 5.2% 
 
 
(1) Includes the Sustainable Communities Tax Credit Reserve Fund. 
 

Note: The fiscal 2016 adjusted working appropriation includes $179.1 million in deficiencies and $303.7 million 
in targeted reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance reflects $12.2 million in reductions from Section 19 of the 
budget bill (SB 190), $20.0 million in reductions from Section 20 of the budget bill, and $1.4 million in targeted 
reversions. 
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State Expenditures – State Funds 
($ in Millions) 

 

Category 

Actual 
FY 2015 

Adjusted 
Work. Appr. 

FY 2016 
Allowance 

FY 2017 

 

FY 2016 to FY 2017 
$ Change % Change 

      
Debt Service $1,264.0 $1,402.0 $1,485.6 $83.5 6.0% 

      
County/Municipal 504.4 533.5 634.5 101.0 18.9% 
Community Colleges 290.3 297.5 314.3 16.9 5.7% 
Education/Libraries 6,154.1 6,215.4 6,370.4 155.0 2.5% 
Health 41.7 45.7 49.5 3.8 8.4% 

Aid to Local Governments $6,990.5 $7,092.0 $7,368.7 $276.7 3.9% 
      

Foster Care Payments 188.3 190.1 180.0 -10.0 -5.3% 
Assistance Payments 79.5 78.5 81.5 3.0 3.9% 
Medical Assistance 3,796.4 3,676.1 3,933.5 257.5 7.0% 
Property Tax Credits 76.0 81.5 85.7 4.3 5.2% 

Entitlements $4,140.2 $4,026.1 $4,280.8 $254.7 6.3% 
      

Health 1,686.4 1,799.4 1,870.7 71.3 4.0% 
Human Resources 442.6 449.6 478.5 28.9 6.4% 
Children's Cabinet Interagency Fund 20.6 22.5 20.7 -1.8 -8.0% 
Juvenile Services 278.4 284.1 288.6 4.6 1.6% 
Public Safety/Police 1,622.4 1,689.4 1,727.0 37.7 2.2% 
Higher Education 5,316.8 5,557.1 5,676.6 119.5 2.2% 
Other Education 441.1 470.0 489.7 19.7 4.2% 
Transportation 1,762.4 1,767.3 1,805.3 38.0 2.2% 
Agric./Nat l̓. Res./Environment 337.3 366.7 398.8 32.1 8.8% 
Other Executive Agencies 1,269.9 1,360.0 1,474.7 114.7 8.4% 
Judiciary 484.1 517.6 542.2 24.6 4.7% 
Legislative 82.3 84.5 87.0 2.5 2.9% 
Across-the-board Cuts 0.0 0.0 -20.0 -20.0 n/a 

State Agencies $13,744.4 $14,368.2 $14,839.9 $471.8 3.3% 
Deficiencies (for prior years) 0.0 35.9 0.0 -35.9 -100.0% 

      
Total Operating $26,139.1 $26,924.2 $27,975.0 $1,050.8 3.9% 
Capital (1) 1,542.3 1,861.2 1,991.7 130.6 7.0% 
– Transportation 1,283.1 1,580.3 1,666.4 86.1 5.4% 
– Environment 197.5 193.7 210.3 16.5 8.5% 
– Other 61.8 87.1 115.0 27.9 32.1% 
Subtotal $27,681.5 $28,785.3 $29,966.7 $1,181.4 4.1% 
Reserve Funds 14.8 72.5 235.3 162.8 224.6% 
Appropriations $27,696.2 $28,857.8 $30,202.0 $1,344.2 4.7% 
Reversions 0.0 -67.0 -30.0 37.0 -55.2% 
Grand Total $27,696.2 $28,790.8 $30,172.0 $1,381.2 4.8% 
 

 
(1) Includes the Sustainable Communities Tax Credit Reserve Fund. 
 

Note: The fiscal 2016 adjusted working appropriation includes $171.7 million in deficiencies and $303.7 million 
in targeted reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance reflects $15.5 million in reductions from Section 19 of the 
budget bill (SB 190), $20.0 million in reductions from Section 20 of the budget bill, and $1.4 million in targeted 
reversions. 
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General Fund – Fiscal 2017 Changes Over Fiscal 2016 Spending 
 

Aid to Local Governments $115.4 

Education and library aid 84.0 

Community colleges  16.9 

Other aid 14.5 

   

Entitlements $312.4 

Medicaid  309.2 

Increased support for assistance payments 6.3 

Property tax credits 4.3 

Foster care payments -7.4 

  

Major Personnel Costs (Including Institutions of Higher Education and Judiciary) $217.5 

Increments 85.3 

Retirement contributions 82.0 

Employee and retiree health insurance  59.1 

Turnover adjustment 13.7 

Annualization of State Law Enforcement Officers Labor Alliance collective bargaining agreement 1.6 

Accrued leave payouts -1.8 

Workersʼ compensation -2.4 

Unallocated vacant position cut -20.0 

  

Judiciary and State Agency Operations $37.9 

DDA:  Mandated community provider rate increase (3.5%) 19.5 

Commerce:  Film incentive tax credit 11.5 

DDA:  Additional funding for annualization of prior year placements and expansion  9.6 

MHEC:  Sellinger grant for Independent Institutions 7.4 

USM:  Enhancement funds for completion activities budgeted in system office 6.8 

MEDAAF:  Overall program funding is flat; increased general funds offset lower available special funds 6.4 

USM and MSU:  1.0% tuition buy-down;  In-State Resident Tuition will grow 2.0% 5.5 

Various:  Heroin Task Force initiatives 4.5 

Judiciary:  12 new judgeships, associated support staff (22 FTE) and related operating expenses 4.0 

MSDE:  Child Care Subsidies 3.8 

Statewide:  Agency allocations for the new personnel and budget systems 2.5 

DGS:  Statewide Critical Maintenance Program 2.5 

Behavioral Health:  Provider rate increase for community mental health services to the uninsured and Core 
Service Agencies (2.0%) 2.1 

MDA:  Rural Maryland Council 2.0 

MSDE:  Juvenile Services Education Program (includes 20 FTE additional positions) 2.0 

SBE:  Campaign Finance Fund replenishment 1.8 

Statewide:  Annapolis Data Center charges 1.8 

DSP:  Grounds maintenance 1.7 
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MSU:   Additional funding for need-based financial aid 1.4 

SDAT:  Aerial imagery analysis for property assessments 1.1 

Commerce:  Cyber investment tax credit 1.0 

Commerce:   Maryland Marketing Partnership 1.0 

DPSCS:  Drone detection system at Eastern and Western Correctional Institutions 1.0 

DJS:  Building maintenance funding 1.0 

DHMH:  Removal of one-time deficiency funding related to the Certificate of Need application for the new 
Prince George’s County Regional Medical Center -1.5 

DHMH:  Savings from the privatization of certain operational functions at Springfield Hospital Center and 
RICA-Gildner -2.5 

Statewide:  Anticipated lower expenditures on contractual employee health insurance -2.6 

MSDE:  Assessment funding -3.7 

DJS:  Caseload decline in contractual per diems -6.4 

Major Information Technology Project Development Project Fund -6.5 

Maryland Health Benefit Exchange:  Removal of fiscal 2016 deficiency appropriations for legal expenses 
and the consolidated service center -6.5 

DPSCS:  Removal of fiscal 2016 deficiency appropriations for a replacement radio system, facility repairs, 
and maintenance and the expansion of the cell phone-managed access program -14.3 

Sunny Day Fund grant -20.0 
  

Miscellaneous $174.0 

Reserve Fund Activity 162.8 

Debt Service 30.6 

Prior year reversions and deficiencies budgeted in fiscal 2016 -4.3 

Pay-as-you-go capital -15.1 
   

Other -8.9 
   

Total $848.3 
 
 

DDA:  Developmental Disabilities Administration 

DGS:  Department of General Services 

DHMH:  Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

DJS:  Department of Juvenile Services 

DPSCS:  Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services 
DSP:  Department of State Police 

FTE:  full-time equivalent 
MDA:  Maryland Department of Agriculture 

MEDAAF:  Maryland Economic Development Authority Assistance Fund 
MHEC:  Maryland Higher Education Commission 

MSDE:  Maryland State Department of Education 

MSU:  Morgan State University 

RICA:  Regional Institute for Children and Adolescents 

SBE:  State Board of Elections 

SDAT:  State Department of Assessments and Taxation 

USM:  University System of Maryland 
 

Note:  Represents spending in fiscal 2017 over fiscal 2016 as adjusted for deficiencies and contingent reductions. 
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Governor’s Budget Assumes Medicaid General Fund Surplus 
of $234 Million Combined in Fiscal 2015 and 2016 

State Support for Medicaid Grows 7% in Fiscal 2017 
 

State Support for Medicaid 
Fiscal 2015-2017 

($ Millions) 
 

 

Fiscal 
2015 

Fiscal 
2016 Leg. 

Appn. 

Fiscal 
2016 Adj. 
Working 

Fiscal 
2017 All. 

Change 
2016 Adj.-
2017 ($) 

Change 
2016 Adj.-
2017 (%) 

       

GF $2,731.3 $2,852.2 $2,677.6 $2,986.8 $309.2 11.5% 

SF 1,031.1 972.7 998.5 946.8 -51.7 -5.2% 

Total $3,762.4 $3,824.9 $3,676.1 $3,933.5 $257.5 7.0% 

 

 State support for Medicaid is expected to drop by $86.3 million between fiscal 2015 
and 2016 (2.2%). 

 

 Favorable trends in pharmacy rebates, underutilization of programs such as Hospital 
Presumptive Eligibility, the elimination of categorization errors within the disabled adult 
eligibility population, and a drop in Modified Adjusted Gross Income-eligible enrollment 
that coincided with the redetermination of that population in the new Health Benefit 
Exchange Eligibility System (HBX) have more than offset increases in other areas and 
resulted in significant overfunding in the Medicaid program. 

 

 The Governor’s fiscal 2017 budget plan assumes $234.0 million in general fund 
reversions in Medicaid combined in fiscal 2015 and 2016. 

 

 State support for Medicaid grows by $257.5 million, 7.0%, between the working 
appropriation (adjusted for reversions) and the fiscal 2017 allowance. 

 

 The fiscal 2017 budget for the first time includes general fund support for services to 
the Affordable Care Act expansion population ($51.9 million). 

 

 Reliance on special funds, in particular support from the Cigarette Restitution Fund and 
the Medicaid Deficit Assessment (per the Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act of 
2015), also declines, adding to the level of general fund support. 
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Medicaid Enrollment 
Fiscal 2014-2017 

 

 
 

 After reaching a high of 1.32 million in March 2015, enrollment fell by 122,000 to 
1.2 million by November 2015 (9.2%) before stabilizing in December 2015. 

 

 The fiscal 2017 budget assumes average enrollment of 1.24 million, a growth of 50,000 
(4.1%) from the year-to-date average.  That growth rate suggests that in addition to 
normal enrollment growth, some of the enrollees that dropped out of the program in 
2015 will be returning. 

 

 In addition to funding for increased enrollment and utilization, the budget includes an 
estimated $346.7 million in rate increases ($159.9 million in general funds).  These 
include 5.9% for the calendar 2016 managed care organization rate increase, 2.0% for 
most other providers including behavioral health and nursing homes, and 1.0% for 
physician evaluation and management rates to maintain rates at 92.0% of Medicare. 

 

 The budget includes significant additional funding for Hepatitis C drugs, higher 
Medicare Part A and B premium support, an increase in the Medicare Part D clawback 
payment, as well as a modest expansion of services for individuals with autism 
spectrum disorders.  
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Regular Full-time Equivalent Positions Changes 
Fiscal 2014 Actual to Fiscal 2017 Allowance 

 

Department/Service Area  
2014 

Actual 
2015 

Actual 

2016 
Wrkg. 

Approp. 
2017 

Allow. 
2016-17 
Change 

Health and Human Services      

Health and Mental Hygiene 6,407 6,330 6,353 6,283 -69 
Human Resources 6,529 6,465 6,360 6,337 -23 
Juvenile Services 2,078 2,055 2,055 2,051 -4 
   Subtotal 15,014 14,850 14,768 14,672 -96 

      
Public Safety      

Public Safety and Correctional Services 11,046 11,068 11,025 11,014 -11 
Police and Fire Marshal 2,425 2,438 2,438 2,436 -2 
   Subtotal 13,471 13,506 13,463 13,450 -13 

      
Transportation 8,819 9,086 9,126 9,259 133 

      
Other Executive      

Legal (Excluding Judiciary) 1,505 1,488 1,501 1,484 -17 
Executive and Administrative Control 1,640 1,633 1,626 1,613 -14 
Financial and Revenue Administration 2,113 2,103 2,119 2,132 13 
Budget and Management and DoIT 442 446 460 480 21 
Retirement 205 205 213 215 2 
General Services 594 578 578 582 4 
Natural Resources 1,295 1,294 1,321 1,341 20 
Agriculture 383 381 380 376 -4 
Labor, Licensing, and Regulation 1,628 1,604 1,603 1,589 -14 
MSDE and Other Education 1,965 1,938 1,940 1,981 41 
Housing and Community Development 337 337 337 339 2 
Commerce 222 217 208 206 -2 
Environment 937 936 939 934 -5 
   Subtotal 13,265 13,158 13,223 13,271 47 

      
Section 20 Position Abolition 0 0 0 -657 -657 

      
Executive Branch Subtotal 50,568 50,599 50,579 49,994 -586 

      
Higher Education 25,344 25,516 25,632 25,631 -1 

      
Executive and Higher Education Subtotal 75,912 76,115 76,211 75,624 -587 

      
Judiciary 3,639 3,733 3,914 3,948 34 

      
Legislature 748 749 749 749 0 

      
Total 80,299 80,597 80,874 80,321 -553 

 
 
DoIT:  Department of Information Technology 
MSDE:  Maryland State Department of Education 
 
Source:  Department of Budget and Management; Department of Legislative Services 
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New and Abolished Positions 
Fiscal 2017 

 
 Agency Numbers Description 

    
Agencies with New Positions 

    
 Maryland Transit Administration 90 BaltimoreLink initiative 

 Health and Mental Hygiene 
Administration 

60 Federally funded support positions 

 Judiciary 34 New judges and staff 

 Education 34 Library for Blind and Hickey School 

 State Highway Administration 28 Support for larger capital program 

 Natural Resources 20   

 Motor Vehicle Administration 18 Move Maryland Highway Safety Office from the 
University of Baltimore 

 Lottery and Gaming 13 Prince George’s casino 

 School for the Deaf 11 Contractual conversions 

 Other 22  

 Total 330  

    

Agencies with Abolished Positions  

    
 Health and Mental Hygiene -129 Privatize dietary and housekeeping as well as 

other activities 

 Human Resources -21 13 related to IT consolidation, rest vacancies 

 Labor, Licensing, and 
Regulation 

-16 Vacant unemployment insurance positions 

 Public Defender -15 Vacant intake specialist positions 

 MD Health Insurance Program -5 Program abolished and consolidated into 
Medicaid and the Maryland Health Benefit 
Exchange 

 Environment -5   

 Agriculture -4 Plant Industries and Pest Management positions 

 Governor -4   

 Transportation -3 Port, transit, and aviation positions 

 Public Safety  -3 Drinking Driver Monitor positions 

 Other -22  

 Total -226  

    
Section 20 Position Abolitions -657  

    
Net Change in Positions -553  
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Transferred Positions 
 

Consolidate Information Technology Support  

   

 Agency Numbers 

 Information Technology 22 

 Secretary of State -1 

 Interagency Committee on Public School Construction -1 

 Aging -2 

 Health and Mental Hygiene -4 

 Human Resources -2 

 Public Safety -7 

 Education -1 

 Higher Education Commission -1 

 Juvenile Services -2 

 Fire Marshal -1 

   

Transfer Duties Related to Federal Workforce Investment Act 

   

 Labor, Licensing, and Regulation 2 

 Higher Education Commission -2 

   

Transfer Senior Prescription Drug Administrator  

   

 Medicaid 1 

 Maryland Health Insurance Program -1 

   

Transfer Vacant Position to Establish a Director of Behavioral Health 

 Disabilities 1 

 Public Safety -1 

   

Total 0 
 

 

IAC:  Interagency Committee on School Construction 
IT:  information technology 
 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management, January 2016 
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Analysis of Vacancies and Turnover Rate 
Fiscal 2017 Allowance Compared to January 2016 Vacancies 

 

Department/Service Area  Positions 
Turnover 

Rate 

Vacancies 
to Meet 

Turnover 
Adjusted 

Vacancies 

Vacancies 
Above or 
(Below) 

Turnover 
      

Health and Human Services      

Health and Mental Hygiene 6,283 6.8% 424 432 8 
Human Resources 6,337 7.0% 445 476 30 
Juvenile Services 2,051 7.1% 147 240 94 
   Subtotal 14,672 6.9% 1,015 1,148 132 

      

Public Safety      

Public Safety and Correctional Services 11,014 4.7% 516 1,088 572 
Police and Fire Marshal 2,436 4.2% 101 280 179 
   Subtotal 13,450 4.5% 612 1,368 751 

      

Transportation 9,259 4.3% 395 533 141 
      

Other Executive      

Legal (Excluding Judiciary) 1,484 5.4% 81 112 31 
Executive and Administrative Control 1,613 4.4% 71 127 56 
Financial and Revenue Administration 2,132 5.5% 117 227 110 
Budget and Management and DoIT 480 3.5% 17 47 30 
Retirement 215 5.0% 11 27 16 
General Services 582 6.5% 38 51 13 
Natural Resources 1,341 6.2% 83 69 -15 
Agriculture 376 6.5% 25 44 19 
Labor, Licensing, and Regulation 1,589 3.5% 56 61 5 
MSDE and Other Education 1,981 5.8% 115 70 -45 
Housing and Community Development 339 5.5% 19 21 2 
Commerce 206 4.9% 10 21 11 
Environment 934 7.0% 65 72 7 
   Subtotal 13,271 5.3% 708 949 242 

      

Section 20 Position Abolitions -657   -657 -657 
      

Executive Branch Total 49,994 5.4% 2,730 3,340 608 
 

 
Note:  Department positions and vacancies adjusted to reflect 225 position abolitions in fiscal 2017. 
 
DoIT:  Department of Information Technology 
MSDE:   Maryland State Department of Education 
 
Source:  Department of Budget and Management; Department of Legislative Services 
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Employee and Retiree Health Insurance Account 
Fiscal 2014-2017 

($ in Millions) 
 

 2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Est. 2017 Est. 
     
Beginning Balance $288 $216 $61 $79 
      

Receipts     

 Agencies (Employer Contribution) $955 $959 $1,167 $1,248 

 Employee/Retiree Contribution 231 240 267 284 

 Contractual (Employer Contribution) 0 0 7 17 

 Contractual (Employee Contribution) 0 0 4 4 

 Rebates, Recoveries, and Other 62 81 104 104 

Total Receipts $1,248 $1,280 $1,549 $1,657 

 Percent Growth in Receipts -6.7% 2.6% 20.9% 7.0% 
      

Expenditures     

 Payments $1,320 $1,436 $1,530 $1,623 

 Percent Growth in Payments 7.9% 8.8% 6.6% 6.1% 
      

Ending Balance $216 $61 $79 $112 
      

Incurred but Not Received (IBNR) -$106 -$106 -$106 -$106 
      

Balance After IBNR $110 -$45 -$27 $7 
 
 
Source:  Department of Budget and Management; Department of Legislative Services 

 

 

 By the end of fiscal 2015, there is a negative balance after deducting unpaid 
liabilities and reserves due to increasing medical and prescription costs.  
Prescription drug costs have risen nationwide due to price increases and utilization 
of expensive specialty drugs, and this trend is expected to continue. 

 

 Contributions increase in fiscal 2016 in order to address the incurred but not 
received (IBNR) deficit, which is reduced but not eliminated.  Favorable trends in 
pharmacy rebates also result in additional revenue. 

 

 As a result of the Affordable Care Act, contractual employees of the State became 
eligible for health care coverage beginning January 1, 2015.  Costs and receipts 
associated with contractual employees start to appear in fiscal 2016. 
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 The fiscal 2017 allowance anticipates a positive balance of $7.0 million after 
unpaid liabilities and reserves, eliminating the deficit.  Receipts grow by 7.0% while 
payments grow by 6.1% in fiscal 2017. 

 

 The growth rate of payments in fiscal 2016 and 2017 may be understated based 
on recent trends.  Currently, medical costs are inflated at 2.7% in fiscal 2016 and 
2017 while inflation rates in recent years have been closer to 5.3%.  If growth in 
medical expenses is increased to 5.3%, fiscal 2017 ends with a negative fund 
balance of $65.8 million after IBNR.  Section 19 of the fiscal 2017 budget bill 
contains an across-the-board reduction of $17.5 million to health insurance, which 
could be needed if medical expenses come in higher than currently anticipated. 
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State Retirement and Pension System 
 

 

 
 
Source:  State Retirement Agency; Department of Budget and Management; Department of Legislative Services 
 

 

 Total State contributions for teacher and employee pensions are projected to be $1.68 billion 
in fiscal 2017, an increase of $168.0 million over the fiscal 2016 contribution. 

 

 Local school systems are projected to contribute $279.8 million, an increase of $25.0 million 
over fiscal 2016. 

 

 The State contribution includes a supplemental contribution of $75.0 million, another  
$50.0 million from the pension sweeper provision enacted during the 2015 session, and an 
additional $25.0 million added by the Governor, totaling $150.0 million above the actuarially 
determined contribution. 

 

 The base State employer contribution is $39.3 million higher than it otherwise would have 
been due to the repeal of the corridor funding method. 

 

 In total, the fiscal 2017 pension contribution is projected to be $11.0 million less than it would 
have been if no changes had been made to the funding formula during the 2015 session. 

 

 The $150.0 million in additional contributions above the actuarially determined amount are 
divided 87.6% in general funds, 7.3% in special funds, and 5.1% in federal and other funds.  
Of the total, $98.9 million represents general fund aid payments on behalf of employees of 
local governments, and the remaining $51.1 million is divided among different funds based 
on the sources of compensation for State employees. 
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State Aid by Governmental Entity 
Amount and Percent of Total 

 
($ in Millions) 

 

 FY 2017 Percent 

 State Aid Amount of Total 

    

Public Schools $5,535.2  75.0% 

Libraries 53.4  0.7% 

Community Colleges 267.9  3.6% 

Local Health 49.5  0.7% 

County/Municipal 635.7  8.6% 

Subtotal – Direct Aid $6,541.6  88.7% 

Retirement Payments 834.4  11.3% 

Total  $7,376.0  100.0% 

        

    

Change in State Aid by Governmental Entity 
 

($ in Millions) 
 

 FY 2017 Percent 

 Annual Change Change 

    

Public Schools $114.1  2.1% 

Libraries 1.4  2.6% 

Community Colleges 13.8  5.4% 

Local Health 3.8  8.4% 

County/Municipal 71.2  12.6% 

Subtotal – Direct Aid $204.2  3.2% 

Retirement Payments 43.4  5.5% 

Total  $247.6  3.5% 
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Modest Growth in State Aid in Recent Years 
 

 

 

 

 

State Aid by Governmental Entity – Funding Trend 
($ in Millions) 

 

 FY 2012 FY 2017 Difference 

Percent 
 Difference 

Avg. Annual 
 Difference 

      

Public Schools $4,945.5 $5,535.2 $589.7 11.9% 2.3% 

Libraries 48.8 53.4 4.6 9.4% 1.8% 

Community Colleges 230.4 267.9 37.4 16.2% 3.1% 

Local Health 38.3 49.5 11.2 29.3% 5.3% 

County/Municipal 386.4 635.7 249.3 64.5% 10.5% 

Subtotal – Direct Aid  $5,649.4 $6,541.6 $892.3 15.8% 3.0% 

Retirement Payments 881.7 834.4 -47.3 -5.4% -1.1% 

Total $6,531.1 $7,376.0 $844.9 12.9% 2.5% 

  

-3.6%

3.1%

1.2%

2.1%

3.0%

2.5%

1.3%

3.5%

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
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State Aid by Governmental Entity and Program 
Fiscal 2016 and 2017 

($ in Millions) 
 

    Percent   
 FY 2016 FY 2017 Difference Difference 

Public Schools     

Foundation Program $2,947.1 $2,962.0 $14.9 0.5% 
Supplemental Grant 46.6 46.6 0.0 0.0% 
Geographic Cost of Education Index 68.1 136.9 68.8 101.0% 
Net Taxable Income Grants 23.8 39.7 15.9 66.7% 
Foundation – Special Grants 0.1 5.7 5.6 6,462.7% 
Compensatory Aid 1,305.1 1,309.1 4.0 0.3% 
Student Transportation 266.2 270.9 4.6 1.7% 
Special Education – Formula Aid 276.0 279.6 3.6 1.3% 
Special Education – Nonpublic Placements 130.5 126.6 -3.9 -3.0% 
Limited English Proficiency Grants 217.2 227.2 10.0 4.6% 
Guaranteed Tax Base 53.8 54.5 0.7 1.4% 
Aging Schools Program 6.1 6.1 0.0 0.0% 
Head Start/Prekindergarten 6.1 6.1 0.0 0.0% 
Other Education Programs 74.4 64.2 -10.1 -13.6% 
Subtotal Direct Aid $5,421.1 $5,535.2 $114.1 2.1% 
Retirement Payments 729.3 767.3 38.0 5.2% 
Total Public School Aid $6,150.4 $6,302.5 $152.1 2.5% 

     

Libraries     

Library Aid Formula $35.4 $36.4 $1.0 2.8% 
State Library Network 16.6 17.0 0.4 2.4% 
Subtotal Direct Aid $52.0 $53.4 $1.4 2.6% 
Retirement Payments 19.7 20.7 1.0 4.8% 
Total Library Aid $71.7 $74.0 $2.3 3.2% 

     

Community Colleges     

Community College Formula $222.7 $234.4 $11.6 5.2% 
Other Programs 31.4 33.5 2.1 6.8% 
Subtotal Direct Aid $254.1 $267.9 $13.8 5.4% 
Retirement Payments 42.0 46.5 4.5 10.6% 
Total Community College Aid $296.1 $314.3 $18.2 6.1% 

     

Local Health  $45.7 $49.5 $3.8 8.4% 
     

County/Municipal      

Transportation $201.5 $238.2 $36.7 18.2% 
Public Safety 117.9 126.7 8.8 7.5% 
Program Open Space 31.6 27.2 -4.4 -14.0% 
Disparity Grant 129.8 136.7 6.9 5.3% 
Gaming Impact Aid 38.6 62.9 24.3 63.0% 
Teacher Retirement Supplemental Grant 27.7 27.7 0.0 0.0% 
Other Grants 17.4 16.3 -1.1 -6.3% 
Total County/Municipal Aid $564.5 $635.7 $71.2 12.6% 

     

Total State Aid $7,128.4 $7,376.0 $247.6 3.5% 
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State Aid to Local Governments – Comparison by Per Capita Aid and Annual Change 
Fiscal 2016-2017 

 

 

 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017  Percent          

County Appropriation Allowance Difference Difference  Per Capita State Aid  Annual Change in State Aid 

Allegany $109,166,556 $112,358,189 $3,191,633 2.9% 1. Caroline $1,983  1. Garrett 7.2% 

Anne Arundel 480,727,908 507,423,208 26,695,300 5.6% 2. Baltimore City 1,971  2. Prince George’s 6.6% 

Baltimore City 1,225,463,170 1,227,456,529 1,993,359 0.2% 3. Wicomico 1,734  3. Cecil 6.4% 

Baltimore 793,146,549 817,820,457 24,673,908 3.1% 4. Somerset 1,593  4. Howard 5.7% 

Calvert 102,111,096 105,973,580 3,862,484 3.8% 5. Dorchester 1,590  5. Anne Arundel 5.6% 

Caroline 62,244,373 64,524,268 2,279,895 3.7% 6. Allegany 1,540  6. Wicomico 5.3% 

Carroll 169,218,443 175,470,524 6,252,081 3.7% 7. Prince George’s 1,486  7. Montgomery 5.0% 

Cecil 129,262,303 137,581,866 8,319,563 6.4% 8. Washington 1,394  8. Kent 4.2% 

Charles 200,608,372 208,498,903 7,890,531 3.9% 9. Charles 1,347  9. Charles 3.9% 

Dorchester 50,351,471 51,814,024 1,462,553 2.9% 10. Cecil 1,344  10. Queen Anne’s 3.8% 

Frederick 288,241,607 293,418,915 5,177,308 1.8% 11. Garrett 1,212  11. Calvert 3.8% 

Garrett 33,537,758 35,963,995 2,426,237 7.2% 12. Frederick 1,204  12. Carroll 3.7% 

Harford 256,921,142 263,160,942 6,239,800 2.4% 13. Calvert 1,170  13. Caroline 3.7% 

Howard 318,666,482 336,744,287 18,077,805 5.7% 14. St. Mary’s 1,116  14. Worcester 3.5% 

Kent 13,829,253 14,403,773 574,520 4.2% 15. Howard 1,089  15. Somerset 3.4% 

Montgomery 887,410,494 931,753,901 44,343,407 5.0% 16. Harford 1,052  16. Baltimore 3.1% 

Prince George’s 1,260,140,315 1,343,560,788 83,420,473 6.6% 17. Carroll 1,046  17. Allegany 2.9% 

Queen Anne’s 44,620,929 46,309,049 1,688,120 3.8% 18. Baltimore 989  18. Dorchester 2.9% 

St. Mary’s 120,718,456 123,194,350 2,475,894 2.1% 19. Queen Anne’s 949  19. Washington 2.7% 

Somerset 39,837,713 41,181,498 1,343,785 3.4% 20. Anne Arundel 906  20. Talbot 2.5% 

Talbot 22,510,997 23,072,497 561,500 2.5% 21. Montgomery 904  21. Harford 2.4% 

Washington 203,080,347 208,506,086 5,425,739 2.7% 22. Kent 727  22. St. Mary’s 2.1% 

Wicomico 167,131,616 176,066,546 8,934,930 5.3% 23. Worcester 724  23. Frederick 1.8% 

Worcester 36,132,798 37,410,225 1,277,427 3.5% 24. Talbot 613  24. Baltimore City 0.2% 

Unallocated 113,336,188 92,331,217 -21,004,971 -18.5%        

Total $7,128,416,336 $7,375,999,617 $247,583,281 3.5% Statewide Average $1,234  Statewide Average 3.5% 

  



 

 

A
n

a
lysis o

f th
e F

Y
 2

0
1
7
 M

a
ryla

n
d
 E

x
ecu

tive B
u

d
g
et, 2

0
1
6

 

3
3
 

Per Pupil State Education Aid 
Ranking by Annual Percent Change 

 

 

 Per Pupil Direct Aid Per Pupil Total Aid 

          

County Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 % Change Rank Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 % Change Rank 

Allegany $9,348 $9,621 2.9% 13 $10,227 $10,536 3.0% 13 

Anne Arundel 4,395 4,523 2.9% 12 5,206 5,358 2.9% 14 

Baltimore City 11,173 11,139 -0.3% 23 12,000 12,022 0.2% 24 

Baltimore 5,855 5,948 1.6% 20 6,650 6,757 1.6% 20 

Calvert 5,111 5,265 3.0% 11 6,015 6,203 3.1% 11 

Caroline 9,483 9,794 3.3% 9 10,306 10,644 3.3% 8 

Carroll 5,141 5,380 4.6% 4 5,926 6,193 4.5% 4 

Cecil 6,724 7,074 5.2% 3 7,581 7,958 5.0% 3 

Charles 6,389 6,601 3.3% 8 7,227 7,459 3.2% 10 

Dorchester 8,767 9,065 3.4% 7 9,555 9,910 3.7% 6 

Frederick 5,844 5,934 1.5% 21 6,666 6,777 1.7% 19 

Garrett 5,611 6,015 7.2% 1 6,413 6,892 7.5% 1 

Harford 5,563 5,652 1.6% 19 6,291 6,413 1.9% 18 

Howard 4,377 4,499 2.8% 15 5,441 5,590 2.8% 15 

Kent 4,901 5,168 5.5% 2 5,743 6,112 6.4% 2 

Montgomery 4,245 4,376 3.1% 10 5,271 5,435 3.1% 12 

Prince George’s 8,578 8,891 3.6% 6 9,395 9,810 4.4% 5 

Queen Anne’s 4,544 4,630 1.9% 16 5,323 5,467 2.7% 16 

St. Mary’s 5,869 5,970 1.7% 18 6,645 6,744 1.5% 21 

Somerset 10,658 10,959 2.8% 14 11,589 11,967 3.3% 9 

Talbot 3,201 3,230 0.9% 22 3,980 4,027 1.2% 23 

Washington 7,629 7,767 1.8% 17 8,395 8,568 2.1% 17 

Wicomico 9,542 9,896 3.7% 5 10,390 10,770 3.7% 7 

Worcester 3,165 3,152 -0.4% 24 4,206 4,260 1.3% 22 

Total $6,437 $6,544 1.7%   $7,303 $7,451 2.0%  
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Student Enrollment Growth and Local Wealth Impact Local Education Aid 
Annual Percent Change – Fiscal 2017 

 

 

          Direct Education Aid 

Student Enrollment  Local Wealth Per Pupil Direct Education Aid Excluding Special Foundation Grants 

1. Howard 2.0% 24. Talbot -1.4% 1. Garrett 6.4% 1. Cecil 6.3% 

2. Wicomico 1.3% 23. Caroline 0.5% 2. Cecil 6.3% 2. Wicomico 5.1% 

3. Montgomery 1.2% 22. Wicomico 0.6% 3. Wicomico 5.1% 3. Howard 4.9% 

4. Baltimore 1.1% 21. Cecil 1.0% 4. Howard 4.9% 4. Prince George's 4.7% 

5. Cecil 1.1% 20. Worcester 1.2% 5. Prince George’s 4.7% 5. Montgomery 4.3% 

6. Prince George’s 1.1% 19. Baltimore 1.5% 6. Montgomery 4.3% 6. Anne Arundel 3.9% 

7. Anne Arundel 1.0% 18. Dorchester 1.8% 7. Anne Arundel 3.9% 7. Charles 3.5% 

8. Talbot 0.7% 17. Allegany 1.8% 8. Charles 3.5% 8. Caroline 3.5% 

9. Charles 0.2% 16. Washington 1.8% 9. Caroline 3.5% 9. Calvert 2.8% 

10. Caroline 0.2% 15. Calvert 1.9% 10. Carroll 3.2% 10. Baltimore 2.7% 

11. Worcester 0.0% 14. St. Mary's 2.0% 11. Calvert 2.8% 11. Allegany 2.3% 

12. St. Mary’s -0.1% 13. Queen Anne's 2.3% 12. Baltimore 2.7% 12. Somerset 2.3% 

13. Calvert -0.2% 12. Garrett 2.4% 13. Allegany 2.3% 13. Dorchester 1.7% 

14. Queen Anne’s -0.2% 11. Anne Arundel 2.5% 14. Kent 2.3% 14. Queen Anne's 1.6% 

15. Washington -0.2% 10. Prince George's 2.7% 15. Somerset 2.3% 15. Talbot 1.6% 

16. Harford -0.3% 9. Somerset 2.7% 16. Dorchester 1.7% 16. St. Mary's 1.6% 

17. Somerset -0.5% 8. Harford 2.8% 17. Queen Anne’s 1.6% 17. Washington 1.6% 

18. Allegany -0.6% 7. Howard 3.6% 18. Talbot 1.6% 18. Harford 1.3% 

19. Frederick -0.7% 6. Charles 3.8% 19. St. Mary’s 1.6% 19. Frederick 0.9% 

20. Garrett -0.8% 5. Montgomery 4.1% 20. Washington 1.6% 20. Carroll 0.2% 

21. Carroll -1.3% 4. Carroll 4.2% 21. Harford 1.3% 21. Garrett 0.1% 

22. Dorchester -1.6% 3. Kent 4.5% 22. Frederick 0.9% 22. Worcester -0.4% 

23. Baltimore City -2.4% 2. Frederick 4.7% 23. Worcester -0.4% 23. Kent -1.5% 

24. Kent -3.0% 1. Baltimore City 9.7% 24. Baltimore City -2.7% 24. Baltimore City -2.7% 

 Statewide 0.4%  Statewide 3.5%  Statewide 2.1%  Statewide 2.1% 
 
Note:  Three local school systems receive special grants under the foundation program in fiscal 2017:  Carroll County ($4.0 million), Garrett County ($1.3 million), 
and Kent County ($365,000). 
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Fiscal 2016 to 2021 Transportation Trust Fund Forecasts 
September 2015 vs. January 2016 

($ in Millions) 
 

 2015 Draft 2016 Final Difference 

Revenues    

Taxes and fees $18,233 $18,262 $29 

Operating and other revenues 3,273 3,377 104 

Federal operating assistance 570 582 12 

Bond Proceeds 3,490 3,470 -20 

Fiscal 2015 balance above projected 0 119 119 

Total Revenues $25,566 $25,810 $244 

    

Expenditures    

Debt Service $2,084 $2,014 -$70 

Operating Budget 11,816 12,085 269 

Deductions to other agencies 393 406 12 

Highway User Revenues and local grants 1,811 1,844 33 

State Capital Program 9,461 9,461 0 

Total Expenditures $25,566 $25,810 $244 

 

 The Administration does not intend to submit legislation to change the Highway User 
Revenue (HUR) distribution formula but instead plans to provide capital grants to local 
governments in amounts equal to increasing the local share by  
2.9 percentage points in fiscal 2017 and 2.5 percentage points every year thereafter 
ending in fiscal 2024 when the combined HUR/capital grants for local governments 
would equal 30.0% of HUR. 

 

 The Administration is interpreting the statutory provisions added by Chapter 429 of 
2013 relating to the Watershed Implementation Plan (WIP) such that Transportation 
Trust Fund (TTF) dollars budgeted for WIP projects satisfies the mandated 
appropriations.  The fiscal 2017 budget, however, includes only  
$74 million in WIP project funding, which is $11 million less than the $85 million 
mandated in statute. 

 

 The departmental operating expenses included in the MDOT forecast increase at an 
average annual rate of 2.99% from fiscal 2016 to 2021.  At only three times going back 
to fiscal 1992 has the five-year average annual increase been at or below 3.0%, and 
those instances include years in the Great Recession.  This suggests that funding for 
operations is understated in the Maryland Department of Transportation’s forecast, 
which results in planned capital spending at levels likely to exceed available revenues. 
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Capital Transportation Program 
January 2015 vs. January 2016 Plans 

($ in Millions) 
 

 2015 Plan 2016 Plan Change 

Fiscal 2017    

Secretary’s Office $61.3 $143.8 $82.5 

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority 140.1 153.6 13.5 

State Highway Administration 1,316.5 1,567.1 250.6 

Maryland Port Administration 277.2 116.9 -160.3 

Motor Vehicle Administration 17.8 29.6 11.8 

Maryland Transit Administration 1,011.4 675.3 -336.1 

Maryland Aviation Administration 58.5 120.5 62.0 

Fiscal 2017 Total $2,882.8 $2,806.8 -$76.0 

    

Six-year Total    

Secretary’s Office $279.7 $333.3 $53.6 

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority 936.3 963.3 27.0 

State Highway Administration 7,188.8 8,283.9 1,095.1 

Maryland Port Administration 971.3 909.3 -62.0 

Motor Vehicle Administration 125.3 133.9 8.6 

Maryland Transit Administration 4,591.8 3,394.0 -1,197.8 

Maryland Aviation Administration 404.4 473.9 69.5 

Six-year Total $14,497.6 $14,491.6 -$6.0 

 

 The HUR capital grant to local government is only reflected in fiscal 2017 in the 
Consolidated Transportation Program (CTP) although the TTF forecast reserves the 
revenues to be used for capital grants in all years of the CTP. 

 

 The largest changes in both fiscal 2017 and the six-year program reflect more funding 
for highways and less for transit, which result from cancellation of the Baltimore Red 
Line Light Rail Project. 
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Fiscal 2017 Capital Budget 
 

 

Fiscal 2017 Capital Budget Totals $1.459 Billion 
 

 Debt components include $993.8 million of new general obligation (GO) bonds plus 
another $8.6 million of GO bonds recycled from de-authorizations, $24.5 million of 
Academic Revenue Bonds, and $4.7 million of Qualified Zone Academy Bonds. 

 

 Pay-as-you-go (PAYGO) components include $11.4 million in general funds, 
$341.1 million in special funds, and $74.9 million in federal funds. 

 

 Funding for State-owned projects comprises 33% of the total, and grants and loans in 
partnership with local jurisdictions and nonprofits account for 67% of the total. 

 
 

Funding Highlights 
 

 GO Bond Authorization Levels Are Below Spending Affordability Limits and 
Below 2015 Session Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Levels:  Proposed new 
fiscal 2017 GO bond authorization amount is $61.2 million below the level 
recommended by the Spending Affordability Committee and $35.6 million below the 
level programmed in the 2015 CIP. 

 

 Proposed five-year GO bond and general fund PAYGO funding is significantly below 
the previous two five-year intervals. 

 

 

2016 Capital Improvement Program Comparison to Five-year Funding 
For Fiscal 2007-2011, Fiscal 2012-2016, and Fiscal 2017-2021 

($ in Millions) 
 

 
 

CIP:  Capital Improvement Program 
 

  

FY 2007-11 FY 2012-16 FY 2017-21 CIP

GF $243.4 $145.7 $0.4

GO $4,870.7 $5,421.2 $4,922.0
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Capital Budget – All Funds 
Fiscal 2017 

($ in Millions) 
 

  FY 2016  FY 2017  Variance 
       

Uses       

State Facilities  $83.3  $72.9  -$10.4 
Health/Social  59.9  67.1  7.2 
Environment  433.2  442.8  9.6 
Public Safety  34.4  45.4  11.0 
Education  336.1  350.1  14.0 
Higher Education  438.0  367.3  -70.7 

Housing/Economic Development 124.0  101.1  -22.9 
Local Projects – Administration 33.7  12.2  -21.5 
Local Projects – Legislative  14.5  0.0  -14.5 
Subtotal  $1,557.1  $1,458.9  -$98.2 

       

Transportation   2,376.7   2,806.8  430.1 

Total   $3,933.8   $4,265.7  $331.9 
            

Funds          

General Obligation (GO) $1,045.0   $993.8  -$51.2 
Additional GO – De-authorizations 18.7   8.6  -10.1 
Bond Premiums   48.4   0.0  -48.4 
Revenue Bonds   54.5   24.5  -30.0 
QZAB   4.6   4.7  0.1 
General   26.8   11.4  -15.4 
Special   254.7   341.1  86.4 
Federal   104.4   74.9  -29.5 
Transportation   2,376.7   2,806.8  430.1 
Total  $3,933.8  $4,265.8  $332.0 

 
 
QZAB:  Qualified Zone Academy Bonds 
 
Note:  Fiscal 2016 figures reflect the following general fund planned reversions:  (1) $10.2 million restricted by 
Section 48 of the Operating Budget Bill; and (2) $2.8 million restricted for the purposes of funding turf fields at 
select Prince George's County high schools.  Fiscal 2017 figures reflect $20.0 million of special funds from 
transfer tax revenues programmed to be transferred to the general fund in the Budget Reconciliation and 
Financing Act of 2013 that are included in the Governor’s fiscal 2017 budget available for capital projects 
contingent upon legislation altering the fiscal 2017 transfer amount.  
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Capital Budget – All Funds 
2015 Session CIP Compared to 2016 Session CIP 

($ in Millions) 
 

  2015 CIP  2016 CIP  Variance 
       

Uses       

State Facilities  $375.5  $396.4  $20.9 
Health/Social  501.7  364.8  -136.9 
Environment  2,110.5  2,310.0  199.5 
Public Safety  301.2  564.0  262.8 
Education  1,431.7  1,511.8  80.1 
Higher Education  2,064.4  1,715.8  -348.6 

Housing/Economic Development  510.6  531.7  21.1 
Local Projects – Administration  16.0  11.7  -4.3 
Local Projects – Legislative  60.0  0.0  -60.0 
Subtotal  $7,371.6  $7,406.2  $34.6 

       

Transportation   $13,318.4   $13,318.5  $0.1 

            

Total   $20,690.0   $20,724.7  $34.7 
            

            

Funds          

General Obligation (GO) $5,182.5   $4,917.3  -$265.2 
Additional GO – De-authorizations 9.0   8.6  -0.4 
Revenue Bonds   162.5   146.5  -16.0 
QZAB   4.6   4.7  0.1 
General   84.8   51.4  -33.4 
Special   1574.0   1,910.4  336.4 
Federal   354.2   367.3  13.1 
Transportation   13,318.4   13,318.5  0.1 
Total  $20,690.0  $20,724.7  $34.7 

 
 
CIP:  Capital Improvement Program 
QZAB:  Qualified Zone Academy Bonds 
 
Note:  2015 CIP figures include $50 million in general funds, and 2016 CIP figures include $45 million in general 
funds for the Sustainable Communities Tax Credit Program under Housing/Economic Development. 
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Top Funded Programs and Projects – All Funds 
Fiscal 2017 

($ in Millions) 
 

Project Title 
GO 

Bond Revenue General Special Federal 
Total 

Funds 
       

BPW:  Public School Construction Program $280.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $280.0 

MDE:  Maryland Water Quality Revolving Loan Fund 6.8 0.0 0.0 89.2 34.0 130.0 

UMB:  Health Sciences Research Facility III and Surge Building 81.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 81.0 

MDE:  Bay Restoration Fund Wastewater Projects 0.0 0.0 0.0 80.0 0.0 80.0 

UMCP:  A. James Clark Hall – New Bioengineering Building 62.5 7.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 70.0 

MHEC:  Community College Facilities Grant Program 59.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 59.4 

MSU:  New Behavioral and Social Sciences Building 35.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 35.7 

BSU:  New Natural Sciences Center 31.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.5 

DHCD:  Rental Housing Program 10.0 0.0 0.0 15.5 4.0 29.5 

BPW:  New Catonsville District Court 28.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 28.5 

MISC:  Prince George’s Hospital System 27.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 27.5 

UMCP:  Brendan Iribe Center for Computer Science and Innovation 27.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 27.0 

MSDE:  State Library Resource Center 26.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 26.4 

DNR:  Program Open Space – Stateside 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.4 5.8 25.1 

MDE:  Biological Nutrient Removal Program 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 

MES:  Infrastructure Improvement Fund 24.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.8 

MDE:  Maryland Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund 3.0 0.0 0.0 10.6 10.4 24.0 

DNR:  Program Open Space – Local 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.7 0.0 21.7 

MDA:  Agricultural Land Preservation Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.2 0.0 21.2 
BPW:  Supplemental Capital Grant Program for Local School 

Systems 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 

DPSCS:  New Baltimore Justice Center 18.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.3 

DNR:  Rural Legacy Program 5.0 0.0 0.0 12.7 0.0 17.7 

USMO:  Capital Facilities Renewal Program 0.0 17.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.0 
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Project Title 
GO 

Bond Revenue General Special Federal 
Total 

Funds 
       

DPSCS:  Demolition of Buildings at the Baltimore City Correctional 
Complex 16.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.6 

MDE:  Energy – Water Infrastructure Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.2 0.0 16.2 

DJS:  New Female Detention Center 15.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.2 

DoIT:  Public Safety Communications System 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 

BPW:  Facilities Renewal Fund 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 15.0 

MDE:  Bay Restoration Fund Septic System Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.0 0.0 14.0 

DNR:   Waterway Improvement Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.5 2.1 12.6 

Subtotal:  Top Funded Programs and Projects $834.1 $24.5 $0.0 $311.0 $56.2 $1,225.8 
       

Subtotal:  Other Funded Programs and Projects $173.0 $0.0 $11.4 $30.1 $18.8 $233.2 
       

Total(1) $1,007.1 $24.5 $11.4 $341.1 $74.9 $1,459.0 
       

De-authorizations as Introduced -$8.6 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 -$8.6 

 $998.4 $24.5 $11.4 $341.1 $74.9 $1,450.4 
 

 

BPW:  Board of Public Works 
BSU:  Bowie State University 
DHCD:  Department of Housing and Community Development 
DJS:  Department of Juvenile Services 
DNR:  Department of Natural Resources 
DPSCS:  Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services 
DoIT:  Department of Information Technology 
MDA:  Maryland Department of Agriculture 
MDE:  Maryland Department of the Environment 
 

MES:  Maryland Environmental Service 
MSDE:  Maryland State Department of Education 
MHEC:  Maryland Higher Education Commission 
MISC:  miscellaneous 
MSU:  Morgan State University 
UMB:  University of Maryland, Baltimore 
UMCP:  University of Maryland, College Park 
USMO:  University System of Maryland Office 

 
(1) General obligation (GO) bond figures include $4.67 million of Qualified Zone Academy Bonds not counted under the limit for new GO bond authorizations 
for the 2016 session. 
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Annuity Bond Fund Forecast 
Fiscal 2016-2021 

($ in Millions) 
 
 

 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
Change 
2016-21 

Average 
Annual 

% 
Change 

          

Special Fund Revenues         

 State Property Tax Receipts $750 $775 $799 $807 $815 $823 $74 1.9% 

 Bond Sale Premiums 121 0 0 0 0 0 -121 -100.0% 

 Other Revenues 3 3 3 3 3 3 0 0.1% 

 Prior Year Balance 87 110 2 2 2 2 -85 -53.0% 

Subtotal Special Fund 
Revenues $961 $888 $804 $812 $820 $829 -132 -2.9% 

 General Funds 252 283 433 455 505 522 $270 15.7% 

 Transfer Tax Special Funds 6 7 7 7 7 7 0 1.4% 

 Federal Funds 11 12 12 12 11 10 -1 -2.5% 

Total Revenues $1,231 $1,189 $1,255 $1,286 $1,343 $1,368 $137 2.1% 
          

Debt Service Expenditures $1,121 $1,187 $1,253 $1,284 $1,341 $1,366 $245 4.0% 
          

Annuity Bond Fund 
End-of-year Fund Balance $110 $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 -$108 -55.2% 

          

 
Property Tax Rate Per $100 of 

Assessable Base $0.112 $0.112 $0.112 $0.112 $0.112 $0.112   
 
 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management, January 2016 

 
 

 The Administration assumes that the March 2016 general obligation (GO) bond sale 
will realize a $77.6 million bond sale premium, which reduces general fund 
requirements correspondingly.  To date, the largest bond sale premium was in 
March 2013, when the State sold $500 million in GO bonds with an interest rate of 
2.36% and realized a $77.9 million premium. 

 

 Favorable real estate trends resulted in the State Department of Assessments and 
Taxation increasing State property tax estimates.  Compared to the fiscal 2017 
baseline, the Department of Budget and Management’s forecast includes an additional 
$17.4 million in fiscal 2017 State property tax receipts. 
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2016 Session – Budget-related Legislation 
Administration Proposals 

 
Proposals with Fiscal 2017 Impacts 
 

 Income Tax – Refundable Earned Income Credit 
 

 Under current law, eligible taxpayers may claim a refundable earned income tax 
credit equal to 26% of the federal credit, minus any pre-credit State income tax 
liability.  This percentage is scheduled to increase to 28% by tax year 2018.  Under 
the Administration’s proposal, the increase to 28% would be accelerated to tax 
year 2016.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) estimates that this would 
reduce general fund revenues by approximately $16 million in fiscal 2017 and 
$8 million in fiscal 2018. 

 

 Fee Reductions 
 

 The Administration proposes reducing a variety of fees, including fees for birth and 
death certificates, fishing licenses, handgun licenses, and vanity license plates.  
The Administration estimates that this would reduce general fund revenues by 
approximately $5.2 million in fiscal 2017. 

 

 Transfer Tax Distribution to General Fund 
 

 The Administration’s proposal would reduce the distribution of transfer tax revenues 
to the General Fund by $20 million in fiscal 2017 and $40 million in  
fiscal 2018 and also specify how those amounts would be spent for various land 
preservation initiatives. 

 

 Distribution of Admissions and Amusement Tax Revenue 
 

 The Administration proposes redirecting admissions and amusement tax revenue 
generated from electronic bingo and electronic tip jars from the Special Fund for 
Preservation of Cultural Arts in Maryland to the Maryland State Arts Council.  The 
Special Fund currently receives just under $2 million annually. 

 
 

Proposals Impacting Future Fiscal Years 
 

 Income Tax – Seniors Tax Exemption 
 

 In addition to a full exemption for Social Security benefits and the pension exclusion 
for eligible retirement income, individuals 65 years of age and older may currently 
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claim an additional income tax exemption amount of $1,000.  The Administration’s 
proposal would increase the $1,000 exemption to $5,000, phased in over four years 
beginning in tax year 2017 (fiscal 2018). 

 

 DLS estimates that this will reduce general fund revenues by approximately  
$23 million in fiscal 2018, increasing to just over $100 million annually once fully 
phased in.  Local revenues will decrease by approximately $15 million in  
fiscal 2018, increasing to approximately $66 million annually at full phase-in. 

 
 

 Business Filing Fee Reduction 
 

 Business entities are generally required to pay an annual $300 filing fee to the State 
Department of Assessments and Taxation for the privilege of maintaining the legal 
entity’s existence in the State.  The fee generates approximately $80 million in 
general fund revenues annually. 

 

 The Administration’s proposal would reduce the $300 fee by $50 per year for  
four years beginning in fiscal 2018.  DLS estimates that the proposal will reduce 
general fund revenues by approximately $14 million in fiscal 2018, increasing to 
approximately $60 million annually once fully phased in. 

 
 

 Manufacturing Tax Incentives 
 

 Effective beginning in tax year 2017, the Administration’s proposal would eliminate 
the corporate income tax for a 10-year period on new manufacturers locating in 
manufacturing empowerment zones, and individuals employed by eligible 
manufacturers in those zones that make less than $65,000 would be exempt from 
State income tax.  Counties and municipalities would also be authorized to provide 
property tax incentives to qualifying manufacturers in the empowerment zones. 

 
 

 General Fund Mandates 
 

 The Administration is expected to propose legislation that would allow the Governor 
to reduce mandated spending under some conditions. 
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Structural Budget Outlook 
($ in Millions) 
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Appendix 1 
 

 

Operating Budget Affordability Limit 
($ in Millions) 

 

 

Funds 
2015 

Session 
2016 

Session $ Change % Change 
     

General $16,171.3 $16,774.9 $603.5 3.73% 

Special 5,666.4 6,052.7 386.3 6.82% 

Higher Education 2,579.2 2,673.2 94.1 3.65% 

Estimated Budget Growth $24,416.9 $25,500.8 $1,083.9 4.44% 

     

SAC Limit $24,416.9 $25,601.1 $1,184.2 4.85% 

     

Over (Under) Limit   -100.3 -0.41% 
 
 
SAC:  Spending Affordability Committee 
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Appendix 2 
 

 

Changes from General Fund Baseline Expenditure Growth 
Fiscal 2017 Proposed Budget 

($ in Millions) 
 

Aid to Local Governments -$54 

 Education Aid – lower than anticipated enrollment growth (-$63 million)  

 Education Aid – enhanced funding for jurisdictions with declining enrollment ($6 million)  

 Education Aid – no funding for Math and Science Initiatives (-$2 million)  

 Increased funding for police aid, local health, and disparity grants ($5 million)  

   

Entitlements 23 

 Medicaid funding higher than baseline estimates ($22 million)   

 Behavioral Health – declining population (-$14 million)  

 Assistance payments/foster care – caseloads/more federal funds ($9 million)  

 Property Tax Credits ($6 million)  

   

State Agencies – Operations/Programs -123 

 Employee compensation – no fiscal 2017 general salary increase  (-$76 million)  

 Abolish 657 vacant positions (-$20 million)  

 Heroin Task Force Initiative ($4 million)  

 Judiciary – new positions, salary reclassifications, IT, and other costs ($10 million)  

 State Colleges and Universities ($13 million)  

 General Services – deferred maintenance/security/building operations ($6 million)  

 Major IT projects (-$13 million)  

 General fund support for MEDAAF ($6 million)  

 Corrections – delayed opening of Youth Detention Center (-$5 million)  

 Corrections – employee overtime and other operating expenses (-$19 million)  

 Juvenile Services – lower per diems due to population decline (-$6 million)  

   

Other -54 

 
General fund support for public debt offset by increased revenue assumptions from the 
Annuity Bond Fund (-$51 million)  

 GO bonds used for public school construction in lieu of PAYGO (-$20 million)  

 Supplemental retirement payment higher than statutory requirement ($15 million)  

   

Total Difference from Baseline -$208 
 

 

GO:  general obligation 
IT:  information technology 
MEDAAF:  Maryland Economic Development Authority Assistance Fund 
PAYGO:  pay-as-you-go 
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Appendix 3 
 

Administration’s September 2015 Fee Reduction Proposal 
 

In September 2015, the Administration proposed 100 fee reductions across several 
State agencies, with an announced aggregate revenue reduction of $10.3 million annually – 
including $5.9 million (nonbudgeted funds) from a monthly EZ-Pass fee reduction that had 
previously been announced in May 2015.  The Department of Legislative Services conducted 
a detailed review of the proposal; summary information for fiscal 2017, the first full year of 
impact, is shown below. 
 

 Of the 100 fees, 84 are specified in regulation.  The remaining 16 fees (counting 
Maryland Department of Agriculture laboratory fees as a single fee) are not in 
regulation and are altered administratively by the appropriate agency.  

 

 Of the 90 fees with verifiable histories (some agencies could not provide certain 
information on their administrative fees), 42 were last altered in 2007 or later, 15 were 
last altered between 2003 and 2006, and 33 were last altered prior to 2003. 

 

Summary of Fee Revenue Reductions 
Impact in Fiscal 2017 

 

Agency 

Announced 
Aggregate 

Totals 

Totals of Proposed 
Regulations and 

Verified 
Administrative 

Actions 

Difference from 
Announced 

Totals 
    
Maryland Dept. of Transportation without 

Maryland Transportation Authority (MDTA) 
EZ-Pass $374,558  $375,947  $1,389 

Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene (DHMH) 1,779,830  737,383  -1,042,447 
Dept. of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation 1,089,259  1,107,079  17,820  
Department of Human Resources (DHR) 738,805  734,300  -4,505 
Maryland Department of Agriculture 272,000  263,825 -8,175 
Maryland Department of the Environment 82,395  78,720  -3,675 
DHR  35,250  11,850  -23,400 
Maryland Department of Aging 550  550  0  
Total $4,372,647  $3,309,654  -$1,062,993 
    
MDTA EZ-Pass $5,900,000  $5,900,000  $0 
    
Total $10,272,647 $9,209,654 -$1,062,993 

 
 

Note:  The impact of three proposed reductions is not fully captured.  To date, regulations have not been 
submitted to reduce the controlled dangerous substance registration fee (DHMH), estimated to be about 
$800,000 annually.  The impact of the reduction for residential service agency license fees (DHMH) is largely 
deferred until fiscal 2018, due to the current renewal cycle (most such entities are not due to renew again until 
that year).  Finally, an administrative action was not quantified by the agency in time for the October analysis 
(DHR adoption records search fee – minimal impact on revenue). 
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Appendix 4 
 

 

Contractual Full-time Equivalent Positions 
Fiscal 2014 Actuals to 2017 Allowance 

 

Department/Service Area 
FY 2014 
Actual  

FY 2015 
Actual 

FY 2016 
Working 
Approp. 

FY 2017 
Allowance 

2016-17 
Change 

      
Health and Human Services      

Health and Mental Hygiene 362 385 440 429 -11 

Human Resources 146 136 74 74 0 

Juvenile Services 161 159 142 142 -1 

Subtotal 669 680 656 645 -11 
      

Public Safety      

Public Safety and Correctional Services 272 266 367 364 -3 

Police and Fire Marshal 26 28 70 66 -4 

Subtotal 297 293 437 431 -6 
      

Transportation 131 40 41 41 0 
      

Other Executive      

Legal (Excluding Judiciary) 38 42 61 50 -10 

Executive and Administrative Control 227 210 193 184 -8 

Financial and Revenue Administration 64 54 47 51 4 

Budget and Management and DoIT 16 14 11 13 3 

Retirement 16 16 10 10 0 

General Services 15 24 25 24 -1 

Natural Resources 370 361 447 423 -23 

Agriculture 42 39 45 44 -1 
Labor, Licensing, and Regulation 258 191 290 144 -146 

MSDE and Other Education 303 295 295 271 -24 

Housing and Community Development 48 51 71 72 1 

Commerce 18 18 18 20 2 

Environment 25 28 60 41 -19 

Subtotal 1,441 1,342 1,570 1,346 -224 
      

Executive Branch Subtotal 2,539 2,356 2,704 2,462 -241 
      

Higher Education 6,645 7,006 6,568 6,650 83 
      

Judiciary 446 431 330 334 4 
      

Grand Total 9,630 9,793 9,601 9,446 -155 

 
 
DoIT:  Department of Information Technology MSDE:  Maryland State Department of Education 
 
Source:  Department of Budget and Management 
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Appendix 5 
 

Fiscal 2016 Deficiencies 

($ in Millions) 
 

 GF SF FF CUF 
      Initiatives $42.8 $0.9 $0.4 $0.0 

Reserve Fund:  Sunny Day Fund grant ($20.0 million), Catastrophic Event Fund  
($10.0 million), and State agency information technology upgrades ($2.5 million); Public 
Safety and Correctional Services:  cell phone managed access system ($6.7 million);  
DBM:  SLEOLA collective bargaining agreement ($2.5 million) and Shared Services 
initiative ($0.2 million); MDOT:  Baltimore Transit Plan ($0.6 million); MSDE:  P-Tech 
School planning grants ($0.6 million); Military:  Additional capacity at ChalleNGe 
Academy ($0.6 million); and Aging: Hold harmless grants ($0.5 million)     
      General Funds Required to Offset Special and Federal Fund Underattainment $10.7 -$6.1 -$3.6 $0.0 
MSDE:  Underattainment of VLT revenues for education aid in fiscal 2016 ($6.1 million) 
and indirect costs adjustment ($3.6 million); Aging:  federal fund shortfall ($1.0 million)     
      Funds to Backfill for Unattainable Fiscal 2016 2% Across-the-board Savings $16.4 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 
Public Safety and Correctional Services:  operating expenses ($8.5 million); Maryland 
State Police:  operating expenses ($5.2 million); MHEC:  Educational Excellence 
Awards ($1.7 million); and various other agencies ($0.95 million)     
      Funding for Prior Year Deficits  $41.3 -$5.5 $0.0 $0.0 
MSDE:  nonpublic placements ($12.4 million), underattainment of VLT revenues for 
education aid ($5.5 million), and Maryland Meals for Achievement Program 
($0.4 million); Aging:  prior year shortfalls ($5.1 million); MHEC:  Statewide and Health 
Manpower grants $2.7 million), Community College Optional Retirement ($1.7 million), 
and Hoffman Loan Assistance Repayment Program ($0.3 million); Office of Public 
Defender:  case-load and leave payouts ($4.9 million); Maryland State Police:  operating 
expenses ($4.5 million); Exchange:  legal and consolidated service center expenses 
($1.6 million); Stadium Authority:  Baltimore City Convention Center operating subsidy 
($1.1 million); and Veterans:  prior year shortfalls ($1.0 million)     
      Operational Expenses $64.5 $3.2 $8.8 $16.1 
Public Safety and Correctional Services:  overtime, leave payouts, facility maintenance, 
replacement radio system, and other operating expenses ($16.7 million);  
USM:  underfunded health insurance expenses ($16.5 million in GF and $16.5 million 
in CUF); MSDE:  assessment costs and nonpublic placements ($16.0 million);  
Exchange:  legal services and consolidated service center ($12.9 million); General 
Services:  various costs at the Crownsville complex, security services, and rent  
($3.8 million); Natural Resources:  variety of operating expenses ($2.4 million); State 
Board of Elections:  staffing and transportation expenses related to the 2016 primary 
election ($1.5 million); and other operational expenses ($6.3 million)     
      Miscellaneous Grants and Aid $3.4 $2.0 $0.5 $0.0 
Natural Resources:  various grants supported by POS ($1.1 million) and the Calvert 
County Gaming Tax Fund ($0.9 million); DHMH:  grant to fund the State share of the  
CON cost for the new Prince Georgeʼs County Regional Medical Center ($1.5 million); 

Community College Optional Retirement Program ($1.3 million); and other ($1.1 million)     
      Deficiencies Total $179.1 -$5.5 $6.1 $16.1 
 

CON:  Certificate of Need    MHEC:  Maryland Higher Education Commission 
CUF:  current unrestricted funds   MSDE:  Maryland State Department of Education 
DBM:  Department of Budget and Management  POS:  Program Open Space 
DHMH:  Department of Health and Mental Hygiene SLEOLA:  State Law Enforcement Officers Labor Alliance 
GF:  General Fund     USM:  University System of Maryland 
MDOT:  Maryland Department of Transportation  VLT:  video lottery terminal 
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Appendix 6 
 

 

State Expenditures – Special and Higher Education Funds* 
($ in Millions) 

 

 Actual Work. Appr. Allowance FY 2016 to FY 2017 
Category FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 $ Change % Change 

      
Debt Service $1,124.0 $1,149.6 $1,202.6 $52.9 4.6% 

      
County/Municipal 257.4 278.8 369.4 90.6 32.5% 
Community Colleges 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 
Education/Libraries 386.8 387.9 458.8 71.0 18.3% 
Health 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 

Aid to Local Governments $644.2 $666.7 $828.2 $161.6 24.2% 
      

Foster Care Payments 2.2 4.8 2.2 -2.6 -53.8% 
Assistance Payments 6.4 16.6 13.3 -3.3 -19.9% 
Medical Assistance 1,031.1 998.5 946.8 -51.7 -5.2% 
Property Tax Credits 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 

Entitlements $1,039.8 $1,020.0 $962.3 -$57.6 -5.7% 
      

Health 394.4 488.1 519.7 31.6 6.5% 
Human Resources 81.4 90.6 97.9 7.4 8.1% 
Childrenʼs Cabinet Interagency Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 
Juvenile Services 3.7 4.9 3.9 -1.0 -21.2% 
Public Safety/Police 214.6 221.7 224.9 3.2 1.5% 
Higher Education 4,029.0 4,208.2 4,290.1 81.9 1.9% 
Other Education 52.7 60.0 66.7 6.7 11.2% 
Transportation 1,762.4 1,767.3 1,805.3 38.0 2.2% 
Agric./Natʼl. Res./Environment 205.8 253.3 278.2 24.9 9.8% 
Other Executive Agencies 615.9 687.0 724.6 37.7 5.5% 
Judiciary 58.4 64.7 59.3 -5.4 -8.3% 
Legislative 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 
Across-the-board Cuts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 

State Agencies $7,418.3 $7,845.7 $8,070.7 $225.0 2.9% 
Deficiencies (for prior years) 0.0 -5.5 0.0 5.5 -100.0% 

      
Total Operating $10,226.2 $10,676.5 $11,063.8 $387.3 3.6% 
Capital 1,530.8 1,834.7 1,980.3 145.7 7.9% 
– Transportation 1,283.1 1,580.3 1,666.4 86.1 5.4% 
– Environment 196.5 193.3 210.1 16.7 8.7% 
– Other 51.3 61.0 103.8 42.8 70.3% 
Grand Total $11,757.0 $12,511.2 $13,044.1 $532.9 4.3% 
 
 
* Includes higher education fund (current unrestricted and current restricted) net of general and special funds. 
 
Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation reflects deficiencies of -$7.5 million.  The fiscal 2017 allowance 
reflects $3.3 million in reductions from Section 19 of the budget bill (SB 190). 
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Appendix 7 
 

State Expenditures – Federal Funds 
($ in Millions) 

 

 Actual Work. Appr. Allowance FY 2016 to FY 2017 
Category FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 $ Change % Change 

Debt Service $11.5 $11.5 $11.5 $0.1 0.5% 
      

County/Municipal 67.4 65.9 65.9 0.0 0.0% 
Community Colleges 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 
Education/Libraries 792.9 847.6 936.8 89.2 10.5% 
Health 4.5 4.5 4.5 0.0 0.0% 

Aid to Local Governments $864.8 $917.9 $1,007.1 $89.2 9.7% 
      

Foster Care Payments 81.0 98.7 82.3 -16.4 -16.6% 
Assistance Payments 1,268.1 1,259.5 1,255.6 -4.0 -0.3% 
Medical Assistance 5,736.7 5,929.8 6,087.5 157.7 2.7% 
Property Tax Credits 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 

Entitlements $7,085.8 $7,288.0 $7,425.4 $137.4 1.9% 
      

Health 891.8 942.4 975.7 33.3 3.5% 
Human Resources 486.5 494.9 501.3 6.5 1.3% 
Childrenʼs Cabinet Interagency Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 
Juvenile Services 7.9 7.4 4.8 -2.5 -34.3% 
Public Safety/Police 34.2 37.4 42.6 5.3 14.1% 
Higher Education 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 
Other Education 271.4 246.0 252.9 6.9 2.8% 
Transportation 89.8 96.6 97.2 0.7 0.7% 
Agric./Natʼl. Res./Environment 64.4 69.8 66.0 -3.8 -5.4% 
Other Executive Agencies 534.4 571.6 621.6 50.0 8.8% 
Judiciary 1.0 1.2 0.2 -1.1 -86.7% 
Across-the-board Cuts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 n/a 

State Agencies $2,381.4 $2,467.1 $2,562.4 $95.3 3.9% 
      

Total Operating $10,343.5 $10,684.5 $11,006.4 $322.0 3.0% 
Capital 741.2 810.4 1,093.6 283.2 34.9% 
– Transportation 674.4 705.5 1,020.4 314.9 44.6% 
– Environment 41.3 44.9 44.3 -0.5 -1.2% 
– Other 25.5 60.0 28.9 -31.1 -51.9% 
Grand Total $11,084.7 $11,494.8 $12,100.0 $605.2 5.3% 
 
 
Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation includes $6.1 million in deficiencies.  The fiscal 2017 allowance 
reflects $2.0 million in reductions from Section 19 of the budget bill (SB 190). 
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Appendix 8 
 

State Expenditures – All Funds 
($ in Millions) 

 

  Adjusted    

 Actual Work. Appr. Allowance FY 2016 to FY 2017 
Category FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 $ Change % Change 

Debt Service $1,275.4 $1,413.5 $1,497.1 $83.6 5.9% 
      

County/Municipal 571.9 599.3 700.3 101.0 16.8% 
Community Colleges 290.3 297.5 314.3 16.9 5.7% 
Education/Libraries 6,946.9 7,063.0 7,307.2 244.2 3.5% 
Health 46.2 50.2 54.0 3.8 7.6% 

Aid to Local Governments $7,855.3 $8,009.9 $8,375.8 $365.8 4.6% 
      

Foster Care Payments 269.3 288.7 262.3 -26.4 -9.1% 
Assistance Payments 1,347.6 1,338.0 1,337.1 -0.9 -0.1% 
Medical Assistance 9,533.1 9,605.9 10,021.1 415.2 4.3% 
Property Tax Credits 76.0 81.5 85.7 4.3 5.2% 

Entitlements $11,226.1 $11,314.1 $11,706.2 $392.1 3.5% 
      

Health 2,578.3 2,741.8 2,846.4 104.6 3.8% 
Human Resources 929.1 944.4 979.8 35.3 3.7% 

Childrenʼs Cabinet Interagency Fund 20.6 22.5 20.7 -1.8 -8.0% 
Juvenile Services 286.3 291.4 293.5 2.0 0.7% 
Public Safety/Police 1,656.6 1,726.8 1,769.7 42.9 2.5% 
Higher Education 5,316.8 5,557.1 5,676.6 119.5 2.2% 
Other Education 712.5 716.0 742.6 26.6 3.7% 
Transportation 1,852.3 1,863.9 1,902.6 38.7 2.1% 

Agric./Natʼl. Res./Environment 401.6 436.5 464.8 28.3 6.5% 
Other Executive Agencies 1,804.3 1,931.6 2,096.3 164.7 8.5% 
Judiciary 485.1 518.8 542.4 23.5 4.5% 
Legislative 82.3 84.5 87.0 2.5 2.9% 
Across-the-board Cuts 0.0 0.0 -20.0 -20.0 n/a 

State Agencies $16,125.9 $16,835.2 $17,402.4 $567.1 3.4% 
Deficiencies (for prior years) 0.0 35.9 0.0 -35.9 -100.0% 

      
Total Operating $36,482.7 $37,608.6 $38,981.4 $1,372.8 3.7% 
Capital (1) 2,283.5 2,671.5 3,085.3 413.8 15.5% 
– Transportation 1,957.5 2,285.8 2,686.8 401.0 17.5% 
– Environment 238.8 238.6 254.6 16.0 6.7% 
– Other 87.3 147.1 143.9 -3.2 -2.2% 
Subtotal $38,766.2 $40,280.1 $42,066.7 $1,786.5 4.4% 
Reserve Funds 14.8 72.5 235.3 162.8 224.6% 
Appropriations $38,781.0 $40,352.6 $42,302.0 $1,949.4 4.8% 
Reversions 0.0 -67.0 -30.0 37.0 -55.2% 
Grand Total $38,781.0 $40,285.6 $42,272.0 $1,986.4 4.9% 
 
(1) Includes the Sustainable Communities Tax Credit Reserve Fund. 
 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 adjusted working appropriation includes $177.7 million in deficiencies and $303.7 million in 
targeted reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance reflects $17.5 million in reductions from Section 19 of the budget bill 
(SB 190), $20.0 million in reductions from Section 20 of the budget bill, and $1.4 million in targeted reversions. 
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Appendix 9 
 

State Expenditures 
Total and Adjusted for Reserve Fund Transfers 

Fiscal 2007-2017 
($ in Millions) 

 

 
 

Appropriations Adjusted Maryland

Fiscal General Fund Percent to Reserve General Fund Percent Calendar Personal Percent

Year Expenditures Change Fund
 (2) 

Expenditures Change Year Income
 (3)

Change

2007 $14,204 15.0% $638 $13,566 12.5% 2007 $269,714 4.4%

2008 14,488 2.0% 163 14,325 5.6% 2008 280,306 3.9%

2009 14,353 -0.9% 147 14,206 -0.8% 2009 279,294 -0.4%

2010 13,442 -6.3% 115 13,327 -6.2% 2010 287,571 3.0%

2011 13,281 -1.2% 15 13,266 -0.5% 2011 302,712 5.3%

2012 14,951 12.6% 15 14,936 12.6% 2012 312,724 3.3%

2013 14,697 -1.7% 38 14,659 -1.9% 2013 312,054 -0.2%

2014 15,603 6.2% 55 15,548 6.1% 2014 323,778 3.8%

2015 15,939 2.2% 15 15,924 2.4% 2015 337,324 4.2%

2016
 (1)

16,280 2.1% 73 16,207 1.8% 2016 352,962 4.6%

2017
 (1)

17,128 5.2% 235 16,893 4.2% 2017 370,921 5.1%

Appropriations Adjusted Maryland

Fiscal State Fund Percent to Reserve State Fund Percent Calendar Personal Percent

Year Expenditures Change Fund
 (2) 

Expenditures Change Year Income
 (3)

Change

2007 $22,393 12.1% $638 $21,755 10.7% 2007 $269,714 4.4%

2008 23,008 2.7% 163 22,845 5.0% 2008 280,306 3.9%

2009 23,112 0.5% 147 22,965 0.5% 2009 279,294 -0.4%

2010 22,208 -3.9% 115 22,093 -3.8% 2010 287,571 3.0%

2011 22,733 2.4% 15 22,718 2.8% 2011 302,712 5.3%

2012 24,856 9.3% 15 24,841 9.3% 2012 312,724 3.3%

2013 25,935 4.3% 38 25,898 4.3% 2013 312,054 -0.2%

2014 26,863 3.6% 55 26,808 3.5% 2014 323,778 3.8%

2015 27,696 3.1% 15 27,681 3.3% 2015 337,324 4.2%

2016
 (1)

28,791 4.0% 73 28,718 3.7% 2016 352,962 4.6%

2017
 (1)

30,172 4.8% 235 29,937 4.2% 2017 370,921 5.1%

Appropriations Adjusted Maryland

Fiscal Total Percent to Reserve Total State Percent Calendar Personal Percent

Year Expenditures Change Fund
 (2) 

Expenditures Change Year Income
 (3)

Change

2007 $28,756 9.9% $638 $28,118 8.7% 2007 $269,714 4.4%

2008 29,569 2.8% 163 29,407 4.6% 2008 280,306 3.9%

2009 30,871 4.4% 147 30,724 4.5% 2009 279,294 -0.4%

2010 32,033 3.8% 115 31,918 3.9% 2010 287,571 3.0%

2011 32,684 2.0% 15 32,669 2.4% 2011 302,712 5.3%

2012 33,915 3.8% 15 33,900 3.8% 2012 312,724 3.3%

2013 35,120 3.6% 38 35,082 3.5% 2013 312,054 -0.2%

2014 36,890 5.0% 55 36,835 5.0% 2014 323,778 3.8%

2015 38,781 5.1% 15 38,766 5.2% 2015 337,324 4.2%

2016
 (1)

40,286 3.9% 73 40,213 3.7% 2016 352,962 4.6%

2017
 (1)

42,272 4.9% 235 42,037 4.5% 2017 370,921 5.1%

(1) Fiscal 2016 is the working appropriation including deficiencies, targeted reversions, and expected general fund reversions. Fiscal 2017 is

the Governor's allowance reflecting expected general fund reversions and reductions from Sections 19 and 20 of the budget bill (SB 190).

(2) Includes appropriations to the Revenue Stabilization Account, the Dedicated Purpose Account, the Catastrophic Event Fund, the Citizen's

Tax Reduction Reserve Fund, and the Joseph Fund. Money that was appropriated to the Dedicated Purpose Account to be transferred to the

Maryland Transportation Authority is excluded ($50.0 million in fiscal 2006, $53.0 million in fiscal 2007, and $65.0 million in fiscal 2009).

Money appropriated to the Dedicated Purpose Account for the Other Post Employment Benefits liability is also excluded ($100.0 million each

in fiscal 2007 and 2008).

(3) The history through 2014 comes from the U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis and reflects their December 2015

release of state personal income data.  The forecast for 2015 to 2017 is from the Maryland Board of Revenue Estimates, December 2015.

Table 1.  General Funds

Table 3.  All Funds

Table 2.  State Funds (General, Special, and Higher Education)
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State Aid to Local Governments 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 
($ in Thousands) 

 
 Direct State Aid    Change  

 County/ Community Public        Over Percent 

County Municipal Colleges Schools Libraries Health Subtotal Retirement Total     FY 2016 Change 

Allegany $14,890 $6,245 $79,706 $762 $1,188 $102,790 $9,568 $112,358 $3,192 2.9% 

Anne Arundel 45,159 31,000 353,027 2,194 4,162 435,541 71,882 507,423 26,695 5.6% 

Baltimore City 277,432 0 864,230 6,144 8,826 1,156,632 70,824 1,227,457 1,993 0.2% 

Baltimore 29,314 43,620 637,022 5,687 5,817 721,459 96,361 817,820 24,674 3.1% 

Calvert 4,994 2,629 81,972 425 523 90,543 15,431 105,974 3,862 3.8% 

Caroline 5,142 1,592 51,937 286 669 59,625 4,899 64,524 2,280 3.7% 

Carroll 6,650 8,661 135,374 956 1,591 153,232 22,238 175,471 6,252 3.7% 

Cecil 8,426 6,191 106,779 763 1,047 123,206 14,376 137,582 8,320 6.4% 

Charles 5,118 9,150 168,131 1,011 1,301 184,712 23,787 208,499 7,891 3.9% 

Dorchester 4,882 1,244 40,804 272 552 47,755 4,059 51,814 1,463 2.9% 

Frederick 9,716 10,687 233,748 1,387 1,964 257,502 35,916 293,419 5,177 1.8% 

Garrett 5,352 3,939 22,147 142 555 32,135 3,829 35,964 2,426 7.2% 

Harford 8,804 12,045 207,057 1,535 2,258 231,699 31,462 263,161 6,240 2.4% 

Howard 10,138 19,289 240,879 899 1,640 272,846 63,898 336,744 18,078 5.7% 

Kent 1,494 552 9,877 86 426 12,435 1,969 14,404 575 4.2% 

Montgomery 34,360 49,940 664,869 2,997 4,255 756,420 175,334 931,754 44,343 5.0% 

Prince Georgeʼs 85,660 30,531 1,092,735 7,239 6,750 1,222,915 120,646 1,343,561 83,420 6.6% 

Queen Anneʼs 2,376 1,981 34,543 157 534 39,590 6,719 46,309 1,688 3.8% 

St. Maryʼs 3,595 2,881 101,098 666 1,039 109,279 13,916 123,194 2,476 2.1% 

Somerset 6,850 874 29,716 277 537 38,254 2,927 41,181 1,344 3.4% 

Talbot 2,645 1,750 14,212 109 420 19,136 3,936 23,072 562 2.5% 

Washington 8,104 9,336 168,594 1,238 1,761 189,033 19,473 208,506 5,426 2.7% 

Wicomico 14,279 5,070 141,104 1,001 1,209 162,662 13,404 176,067 8,935 5.3% 

Worcester 7,315 2,243 19,727 150 465 29,900 7,510 37,410 1,277 3.5% 

Unallocated 32,976 6,426 35,913 17,017 0 92,331 0 92,331 -21,005 -18.5% 

Total $635,672 $267,876 $5,535,199 $53,396 $49,488 $6,541,633 $834,367 $7,376,000 $247,583 3.5% 

 
Note:  County/Municipal includes the municipal share of police aid, highway user revenue, and fire aid. 
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State Aid to Local Governments 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 
($ in Thousands) 

 

 Direct State Aid    

 County/ Community Public        

County Municipal Colleges Schools Libraries Health Subtotal Retirement Total     

Allegany $14,045 $6,202 $77,898 $752 $1,096 $99,992 $9,175 $109,167 

Anne Arundel 35,592 30,693 339,628 2,138 3,840 411,891 68,837 480,728 

Baltimore City 254,984 0 888,305 6,096 8,144 1,157,528 67,935 1,225,463 

Baltimore 27,250 41,519 620,104 5,545 5,367 699,785 93,362 793,147 

Calvert 4,142 2,496 79,703 410 483 87,234 14,878 102,111 

Caroline 4,766 1,675 50,193 278 617 57,529 4,716 62,244 

Carroll 5,634 8,310 131,130 929 1,468 147,471 21,748 169,218 

Cecil 7,376 5,980 100,430 740 966 115,491 13,771 129,262 

Charles 4,459 8,546 162,368 967 1,201 177,541 23,068 200,608 

Dorchester 4,386 1,248 40,107 263 510 46,514 3,837 50,351 

Frederick 8,414 9,926 231,728 1,360 1,812 253,241 35,000 288,242 

Garrett 4,801 3,731 20,816 138 512 29,999 3,539 33,538 

Harford 7,476 11,370 204,371 1,483 2,084 226,783 30,138 256,921 

Howard 8,373 17,416 229,705 869 1,513 257,877 60,790 318,666 

Kent 1,274 607 9,655 83 393 12,012 1,817 13,829 

Montgomery 29,463 47,099 637,219 2,902 3,926 720,609 166,802 887,410 

Prince George’s 69,283 27,966 1,043,240 6,965 6,228 1,153,682 106,458 1,260,140 

Queen Anne’s 1,908 1,869 33,982 144 493 38,397 6,224 44,621 

St. Mary’s 2,951 2,721 99,530 636 959 106,797 13,922 120,718 

Somerset 6,590 716 29,053 277 496 37,131 2,707 39,838 

Talbot 2,468 1,773 13,991 108 388 18,728 3,783 22,511 

Washington 6,888 8,754 166,004 1,206 1,625 184,478 18,603 203,080 

Wicomico 12,946 4,987 134,288 971 1,116 154,307 12,825 167,132 

Worcester 6,587 2,093 19,814 147 429 29,070 7,063 36,133 

Unallocated 32,456 6,422 57,845 16,613 0 113,336 0 113,336 

Total $564,510 $254,121 $5,421,108 $52,019 $45,664 $6,337,422 $790,994 $7,128,416 

 

Note:  County/Municipal includes the municipal share of police aid, highway user revenue, and fire aid. 
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State Aid to Local Governments 

Dollar Difference Between Fiscal 2017 Allowance and Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 
($ in Thousands) 

 

 Direct State Aid    

 County/ Community Public        

County Municipal Colleges Schools Libraries Health Subtotal Retirement Total     

Allegany $845 $44 $1,808 $10 $92 $2,798 $393 $3,192 

Anne Arundel 9,567 307 13,399 56 322 23,650 3,045 26,695 

Baltimore City 22,448 0 -24,074 47 682 -896 2,890 1,993 

Baltimore 2,064 2,101 16,919 142 450 21,675 2,999 24,674 

Calvert 852 133 2,268 15 40 3,309 553 3,862 

Caroline 377 -83 1,744 7 52 2,097 183 2,280 

Carroll 1,016 351 4,244 28 123 5,762 490 6,252 

Cecil 1,050 211 6,349 24 81 7,714 605 8,320 

Charles 659 604 5,763 44 101 7,171 719 7,891 

Dorchester 497 -4 697 9 43 1,241 222 1,463 

Frederick 1,302 761 2,020 26 152 4,261 916 5,177 

Garrett 551 208 1,331 4 43 2,136 290 2,426 

Harford 1,328 674 2,687 52 175 4,916 1,324 6,240 

Howard 1,765 1,873 11,174 30 127 14,969 3,109 18,078 

Kent 220 -56 222 3 33 422 152 575 

Montgomery 4,898 2,841 27,649 95 329 35,811 8,532 44,343 

Prince George’s 16,378 2,565 49,495 273 522 69,233 14,188 83,420 

Queen Anne’s 468 112 560 12 41 1,194 494 1,688 

St. Mary’s 645 160 1,567 30 80 2,482 -6 2,476 

Somerset 261 159 663 0 42 1,123 221 1,344 

Talbot 177 -23 221 1 32 408 153 562 

Washington 1,216 582 2,590 32 136 4,555 870 5,426 

Wicomico 1,333 83 6,816 30 93 8,355 580 8,935 

Worcester 728 150 -87 3 36 830 448 1,277 

Unallocated 519 4 -21,932 404 0 -21,005 0 -21,005 

Total $71,162 $13,755 $114,091 $1,378 $3,825 $204,211 $43,373 $247,583 

 
Note:  County/Municipal includes the municipal share of police aid, highway user revenue, and fire aid. 
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State Aid to Local Governments 

Percent Change:  Fiscal 2017 Allowance Over Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 
 

 Direct State Aid    

 County/ Community Public        

County Municipal Colleges Schools Libraries Health Subtotal Retirement Total     

Allegany 6.0% 0.7% 2.3% 1.3% 8.4% 2.8% 4.3% 2.9% 

Anne Arundel 26.9% 1.0% 3.9% 2.6% 8.4% 5.7% 4.4% 5.6% 

Baltimore City 8.8% n/a -2.7% 0.8% 8.4% -0.1% 4.3% 0.2% 

Baltimore 7.6% 5.1% 2.7% 2.6% 8.4% 3.1% 3.2% 3.1% 

Calvert 20.6% 5.3% 2.8% 3.8% 8.4% 3.8% 3.7% 3.8% 

Caroline 7.9% -5.0% 3.5% 2.5% 8.4% 3.6% 3.9% 3.7% 

Carroll 18.0% 4.2% 3.2% 3.0% 8.4% 3.9% 2.3% 3.7% 

Cecil 14.2% 3.5% 6.3% 3.2% 8.4% 6.7% 4.4% 6.4% 

Charles 14.8% 7.1% 3.5% 4.6% 8.4% 4.0% 3.1% 3.9% 

Dorchester 11.3% -0.3% 1.7% 3.4% 8.4% 2.7% 5.8% 2.9% 

Frederick 15.5% 7.7% 0.9% 1.9% 8.4% 1.7% 2.6% 1.8% 

Garrett 11.5% 5.6% 6.4% 2.7% 8.4% 7.1% 8.2% 7.2% 

Harford 17.8% 5.9% 1.3% 3.5% 8.4% 2.2% 4.4% 2.4% 

Howard 21.1% 10.8% 4.9% 3.5% 8.4% 5.8% 5.1% 5.7% 

Kent 17.3% -9.2% 2.3% 4.2% 8.4% 3.5% 8.4% 4.2% 

Montgomery 16.6% 6.0% 4.3% 3.3% 8.4% 5.0% 5.1% 5.0% 

Prince 
George's 23.6% 9.2% 4.7% 3.9% 8.4% 6.0% 13.3% 6.6% 

Queen Anne's 24.5% 6.0% 1.6% 8.4% 8.4% 3.1% 7.9% 3.8% 

St. Mary's 21.8% 5.9% 1.6% 4.7% 8.4% 2.3% 0.0% 2.1% 

Somerset 4.0% 22.2% 2.3% -0.1% 8.4% 3.0% 8.1% 3.4% 

Talbot 7.2% -1.3% 1.6% 1.1% 8.4% 2.2% 4.1% 2.5% 

Washington 17.6% 6.6% 1.6% 2.7% 8.4% 2.5% 4.7% 2.7% 

Wicomico 10.3% 1.7% 5.1% 3.1% 8.4% 5.4% 4.5% 5.3% 

Worcester 11.0% 7.2% -0.4% 2.0% 8.4% 2.9% 6.3% 3.5% 

Unallocated 1.6% 0.1% -37.9% 2.4% n/a -18.5% n/a -18.5% 

Total 12.6% 5.4% 2.1% 2.6% 8.4% 3.2% 5.5% 3.5% 

 
Note:  County/Municipal includes the municipal share of police aid, highway user revenue, and fire aid. 
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Per Pupil Wealth Amount Used to Allocate State Education Aid 

Ranking by Annual Percent Change 
 

 Per Pupil Property Wealth Per Pupil Income Wealth Per Pupil Total Wealth 

             

County FY 2016 FY 2017 
% 

Change Rank FY 2016 FY 2017 
% 

Change Rank FY 2016 FY 2017 
% 

Change Rank 

Allegany $192,257 $192,508 0.1% 19 $106,941 $112,087 4.8% 12 $299,197 $304,595 1.8% 17 

Anne Arundel 406,905 414,722 1.9% 9 203,110 210,782 3.8% 18 610,015 625,504 2.5% 11 

Baltimore City 187,516 202,304 7.9% 1 105,348 118,984 12.9% 1 292,864 321,288 9.7% 1 

Baltimore 298,273 300,941 0.9% 14 201,812 206,576 2.4% 23 500,086 507,517 1.5% 19 

Calvert 322,671 325,098 0.8% 16 147,973 154,563 4.5% 13 470,644 479,660 1.9% 15 

Caroline 200,130 198,947 -0.6% 22 84,325 87,062 3.2% 20 284,456 286,009 0.5% 23 

Carroll 292,178 299,547 2.5% 6 168,349 180,244 7.1% 5 460,527 479,791 4.2% 4 

Cecil 262,653 261,295 -0.5% 21 122,779 128,027 4.3% 16 385,432 389,322 1.0% 21 

Charles 260,298 263,225 1.1% 13 128,982 140,939 9.3% 2 389,280 404,164 3.8% 6 

Dorchester 255,440 259,227 1.5% 12 98,539 101,097 2.6% 22 353,979 360,325 1.8% 18 

Frederick 264,982 275,957 4.1% 2 155,756 164,385 5.5% 9 420,738 440,342 4.7% 2 

Garrett 491,245 500,822 1.9% 8 116,840 122,011 4.4% 14 608,084 622,833 2.4% 12 

Harford 295,062 299,620 1.5% 11 162,071 170,121 5.0% 11 457,132 469,741 2.8% 8 

Howard 348,401 356,962 2.5% 7 209,917 221,621 5.6% 8 558,318 578,584 3.6% 7 

Kent 601,649 619,746 3.0% 3 213,869 232,297 8.6% 3 815,518 852,043 4.5% 3 

Montgomery 452,299 465,304 2.9% 4 254,590 270,463 6.2% 7 706,889 735,768 4.1% 5 

Prince George’s 254,263 260,903 2.6% 5 124,337 127,806 2.8% 21 378,600 388,709 2.7% 10 

Queen Anne’s 410,634 412,447 0.4% 18 163,614 175,089 7.0% 6 574,248 587,536 2.3% 13 

St. Mary’s 287,707 290,183 0.9% 15 146,716 153,049 4.3% 15 434,423 443,232 2.0% 14 

Somerset 212,777 216,340 1.7% 10 76,819 81,001 5.4% 10 289,596 297,340 2.7% 9 

Talbot 782,665 765,485 -2.2% 24 259,256 261,578 0.9% 24 1,041,921 1,027,063 -1.4% 24 

Washington 231,142 232,851 0.7% 17 114,589 119,125 4.0% 17 345,731 351,976 1.8% 16 

Wicomico 176,310 174,715 -0.9% 23 100,295 103,551 3.2% 19 276,605 278,266 0.6% 22 

Worcester 954,282 953,762 -0.1% 20 159,348 173,076 8.6% 4 1,113,630 1,126,837 1.2% 20 

Total $322,573 $330,521 2.5%   $173,633 $183,010 5.4%   $496,206 $513,532 3.5%  
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Appendix 15 
 

GO Bond Projects – Program Changes in CIP 
Fiscal 2017 

 
 

Project/Program Planned Proposed Purpose 

Agriculture – Salisbury Animal Health 
Laboratory Replacement 

$0.0 $0.8 Project was not in previous five-year 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
accelerated for health, life, or safety 
issues. 

Maryland School for the Deaf – Water 
Main Replacement Project (Frederick 
Campus) 

3.5 2.7 Revised cost estimates. 

Disabilities – Accessibility Modifications 1.6 0.8 Available unencumbered funds. 

State Department of Education – State 
Library Resource Center 

23.2 26.4 Revised project cash flow analysis 
results in more funding in fiscal 2017 
and 2018 and less in fiscal 2019. 

Environment – Water Quality Revolving 
Loan Fund 

4.8 6.8 State general obligation (GO) funding 
represents required match of federal 
authorization to State. 

Environment – Biological Nutrient Removal 
Program 

33.5 25.0 Funding based on cash flow needs of 
Back River project. 

Environment – Supplemental Assistance 
Program 

5.0 0.0 Program has been deleted from CIP – 
other programs can meet needs 
previously addressed by Supplemental 
Assistance Program. 

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 
(DHMH) – SETT Facility 

7.6 0.0 Project scope and location are under 
review – project is moved back in CIP. 

DHMH – Clifton T. Perkins Hospital Center 
North Wing Renovation 

0.9 0.0 Moved back in CIP. 

Department of Housing and Community 
Development (DHCD) – Baltimore 
Regional Neighborhood Initiative 

0.0 1.5 No funding planned in CIP – program 
has been funded since fiscal 2012. 

DHCD – Rental Housing Program 0.0 10.0 No funding planned in CIP – program 
has been funded since fiscal 2012. 

DHCD – Special Loan Programs 5.1 2.1 Reduced to fund other housing program 
priorities. 

DHCD – Homeownership Programs 11.6 8.5 Reduced to fund other housing program 
priorities. 

Department of Information Technology – 
Public Safety Communication System 

28.5 15.0 Project completion has been stretched 
through fiscal 2020. 
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Project/Program Planned Proposed Purpose 

Department Juvenile Services (DJS) – New 
Female Detention Center 

30.5 15.2 Revised project schedule moves more 
funding into fiscal 2018 and  
2019. 

DJS – Cheltenham Youth Facility 3.1 0.0 No longer planned in five-year CIP. 

Military – Easton Readiness Center 2.0 0.0 State funding programmed in  
fiscal 2018. 

Military – Have de Grace CSMC  1.7 0.0 State funding programmed in  
fiscal 2018 and 2019. 

Morgan State University (MSU) – New 
Student Service Support Building 

4.5 0.0 Planning is programmed in the five-year 
CIP for fiscal 2018 and 2019. 

MSU – McMechen Surge 0.2 0.0 No longer in five-year CIP. 

Department of Natural Resources (DNR) – 
Natural Resources Development Fund 

6.4 0.0 Budget provides additional special funds 
over what was programmed to partially 
make up difference. 

DNR – Critical Maintenance Projects 2.0 0.0 Budget provides additional special funds 
over what was programmed to make up 
difference. 

DNR – Oyster Restoration Program 7.6 3.3 Reduced to fund other priorities. 

DNR – Ocean City Beach Replenishment 0.5 0.0 State funds not required based on 
available fund balance. 

Planning – Patterson Center Renovations 3.4 0.3 Provides funds to complete design with 
construction moved to  
fiscal 2019 and 2020. 

Planning – African American Heritage 
Preservation Program 

0.0 1.0 Legislative mandate from 2015 session 
legislation. 

DPSCS – Baltimore Justice Center 0.0 18.3 New project in the five-year CIP. 

DPSCS – Baltimore City Detention Center 
Demolition 

0.0 15.6 New project in the five-year CIP. 

DPSCS – Youth Detention Center 4.3 3.6 Revised cash-flow needs based on 
project schedule and contract. 

DPSCS – Jessup Regional Electrical 
Infrastructure 

0.0 0.4 New to CIP life, health, and safety. 

DPSCS – Housing Units Windows and 
Steam Heating Systems 

0.0 0.7 Project funding accelerated based on 
project schedule. 

DPSCS – Eastern Correctional Institution 
Hot Water and Steam Systems 

0.0 1.9 Split-funded in 2015 session – 
fiscal 2017 amount reflects deferral from 
fiscal 2016. 
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Appendix 15 (Cont.) 
 

Project/Program Planned Proposed Purpose 

Public School Construction (PSC) 250.0 280.0 Proposed fiscal 2017 funding at same 
level as fiscal 2016. 

PSC – Supplemental Capital Grant 
Program for Local School Systems 

0.0 20.0 Legislative mandate from 2015 session 
legislation. 

PSC – Qualified Zone Academy Bond 0.0 4.7 Federal program reauthorized. 

Department of General Services (DGS) – 
Fuel Storage Tank Program 

0.0 1.7 Funded to address environmental issues. 

DGS – Acquire Salisbury District Court 
Parking Lot 

0.0 0.4 New to CIP. 

DGS – Annapolis Post Office Renovation 5.1 0.8 Construction phased over fiscal 2017 
and 2018. 

University of Maryland, Baltimore – 
Central Electrical Substation 

0.0 5.0 New project to CIP. 

University of Maryland, College Park 
(UMCP) – Clark Engineering Building 

45.4 62.5 Project schedule accelerated. 

UMCP – Iribe Computer Science Building 0.0 27.0 Project schedule accelerated. 

UMCP – New Cole Field House 0.0 3.0 State funding support accelerated. 

Coppin State University – Percy Julian 
School of Business 

1.3 0.0 Initial design funding deferred to 
fiscal 2019. 

Salisbury University – Sea Gull Stadium 
Turf Field 

0.0 0.7 New project to CIP. 

University of Maryland, Baltimore County 
– Interdisciplinary Life Sciences Bldg. 

8.3 2.6 Fiscal 2017 completes design but defers 
initial construction funding to fiscal 2018. 

University System of Maryland Office 
(USMO) – Shady Grove Biomedical 
Sciences Education Facility 

72.0 0.0 Construction funding deferred to 
fiscal 2020 and 2021. 

USMO – Southern Maryland Regional 
Higher Education Facility 

0.0 3.1 Funding proposed to complete design 
phase in fiscal 2017 with construction 
scheduled for fiscal 2019 and 2020. 

Legislative Initiative Grants 15.0 0.0 No funding proposed in five-year CIP. 

Maryland Zoo in Baltimore Infrastructure 
Improvements 

5.0 2.5 Reduced to fund other priorities. 

Prince George’s County Regional 
Hospital System 

45.0 27.5 Funding reduced in fiscal 2017 and 
deferred to fiscal 2018 through 2020 
based on project schedule. 

 

 
DPSCS:  Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services 
SETT:  Secure Evaluation and Therapeutic Treatment 



For further information contact:   Andrew D. Gray Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Maryland Not on Track for Calendar 2017 Progress Check:  The U.S. Environmental Protection 

Agency’s most recent evaluation of Maryland’s progress and commitments indicates that the State is 

not on track to meet the calendar 2017 target for nitrogen due to agricultural production changes, 

including greater corn production and slower than anticipated stormwater load reductions.  However, 

it is recognized that upgrades to wastewater treatment plants are in progress, and other efforts continue 

to accelerate implementation across all other sectors.  The State is on track to meet the calendar 2017 

target for phosphorus, but excess manure and fertilizer are causing worsening phosphorus trends on the 

Eastern Shore.  Therefore, the level of effort to manage phosphorus may need to be increased.  Finally, 

the State is also on track to meet the calendar 2017 target for sediment. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Overall Chesapeake Bay Restoration Funding:  Major changes in Chesapeake Bay restoration funding 

between fiscal 2015 and 2016 include transit funding increases in the Maryland Department of 

Transportation and an overall funding increase for the the Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 2010 

Trust Fund.  Contingent appropriations are included in fiscal 2017 for land and conservation easement 

programs.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends the addition of budget bill 

language to request that the Administration continue to publish the overall Chesapeake Bay 

restoration data and two-year milestones funding in the Governor’s budget books. 
 

Stormwater Funding Changes:  Chapter 124 of 2015 repealed the requirement to enact a fee and 

instead required the jurisdictions to file an annual financial assurance plan.  Financing options for 

stormwater remediation remain a challenge but include funding soon to be available through the Bay 

Restoration Fund as well as public-private partnerships (P3) being pioneered by Prince George’s 

County.  DLS recommends that the BayStat agencies comment on the impact of the Bay 

Restoration Fund being available for stormwater remediation in fiscal 2018, whether the 

regulated jurisdictions appear to have sufficient stormwater remediation financing plans in 

place, and on whether it makes sense to implement a statewide P3 for stormwater remediation 

financing. 
 

Nutrient Trading and Accounting for Growth:  Maryland is in the midst of important discussions 

about how it will meet and maintain the nutrient and sediment load reductions required under the 

Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL).  A nutrient trading policy, incorporating the 

intent to trade in order to meet the TMDL, has been released, and Accounting for Growth discussions 

are anticipated to begin again soon.  Transparency and cost effectiveness are paramount considerations, 

which have been somewhat hindered by delays in submission of requested reports on historical and 

projected Chesapeake Bay restoration spending requested in both the fiscal 2015 and 2016 budgets.  

DLS recommends that the BayStat agencies comment on the plans for nutrient trading and 

Accounting for Growth, especially as the plans relate to baseline regulatory programs and other 
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policies that are intended to reduce the likelihood of local water quality degradation caused by 

nonpoint source pollution from unregulated entities.  In addition, DLS recommends again that 

the BayStat agencies submit information on updated historical spending and projected 

Chesapeake Bay restoration spending and associated impacts and the overall framework to meet 

the calendar 2025 requirement of having all best management practices in place to meet water 

quality standards for restoring the Chesapeake Bay.  Finally, DLS recommends that the BayStat 

agencies include an analysis of the costs and benefits of revitalizing the regional financing 

authority idea for financing Chesapeake Bay restoration. 
 

Conowingo Dam Relicensing Complications:  The Conowingo Dam has been described as the biggest 

best management practice on the Susquehanna River.  However, the Conowingo Dam, owned by 

Exelon Corporation, and two other dams in the Lower Susquehanna River – Safe Harbor, owned by 

Brookfield Renewable, Inc., and Holtwood, owned by Pennsylvania Power and Light – have reached 

an end state in terms of sediment and nutrient storage capacity and are now up for relicensing by the 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC).  FERC has determined that licensing is warranted 

but awaits a Clean Water Act – Section 401 water quality certification from the Maryland Department 

of the Environment (MDE).  MDE, the Department of Natural Resources, the U.S. Army Corps of 

Engineers (USACE), the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency – Chesapeake Bay Program, and other 

state and federal partners continue to research the the impact of the Conowingo Dam on Chesapeake 

Bay health, while federal legislation may override MDE’s authority to issue a water quality 

certification.  DLS recommends that the BayStat agencies comment on when the USACE is likely 

to approve and release the Lower Susquehanna River Watershed Assessment final report, the 

range of outcomes being explored in the report, and the possibility for obtaining some kind of 

compensation for issuing the water quality certification that could be used to reduce permanently 

nutrient and sediment loads upstream of Conowingo Dam. 
 

 

Recommended Actions 

 

    
1. Add budget bill language on a Chesapeake Bay restoration framework. 

2. Add budget bill language on two Chesapeake Bay restoration reports. 

 

 

Updates 

 

Poultry Litter Management Initiative:  On October 23, 2015, the Maryland Environmental Service 

(MES) issued a request for information to develop innovative projects to remove excess poultry litter 

on the Eastern Shore.  The intent is to complement the Phosphorus Management Tool regulations that 

went into effect on June 8, 2015, by providing options for poultry litter disposal as an alternative to 

land application as a crop fertilizer.  MES indicates that the responses are currently under evaluation. 
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Overview 

 

 Past efforts to restore the Chesapeake Bay watershed, which includes parts of Delaware, the 

District of Columbia, Maryland, New York, Pennsylvania, Virginia, and West Virginia, have resulted 

in insufficient progress and continued poor water quality.  However, a regional restoration initiative, 

required by the federal government and characterized by accountability measures and shorter term 

program evaluation, is underway.  The current bay restoration policy framework is described below. 

 

 

The Overarching Goal:  Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Load  

 

In December 2010, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) established a Chesapeake 

Bay Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL), as required under the federal Clean Water Act and in 

response to consent decrees in the District of Columbia and Virginia.  This TMDL sets the maximum 

amount of nutrient and sediment pollution that the bay can receive and still attain water quality 

standards.  It also identifies specific pollution reduction requirements; all reduction measures must be 

in place by calendar 2025, with measures in place to achieve at least 60% of pollution reductions by 

calendar 2017.   

 

 

Achieving the Goal:  An Accountability Framework for Jurisdictions in the 

Bay Watershed 
 

 Watershed Implementation Plans  
 

As part of the Chesapeake Bay TMDL, bay jurisdictions must develop watershed 

implementation plans (WIP) that identify the measures being put in place to reduce pollution and restore 

the bay.  WIPs are submitted to EPA for review and evaluation and (1) identify pollution load 

reductions to be achieved by various source sectors and in different geographic areas; and (2) help to 

provide “reasonable assurance” that sources of pollution will be cleaned up, which is a basic 

requirement of all TMDLs.  In calendar 2010, each bay jurisdiction submitted a Phase I WIP that details 

how the jurisdiction plans to achieve its pollution reduction goals under the TMDL.  In calendar 2012, 

the bay jurisdictions submitted Phase II WIPs that establish more detailed strategies to achieve the bay 

TMDL on a geographically smaller scale.  A Phase III WIP, which must be submitted to EPA in 

calendar 2018, will ensure that all practices are in place by calendar 2025 so that restoration goals can 

be met. 

 

Two-year Milestones 
 

President Barack H. Obama issued an executive order in May 2009 that directed the federal 

government to lead a renewed effort to restore and protect the bay and its watershed.  At the same time, 

the bay jurisdictions committed to achieving specific, short-term bay restoration “milestones” in order 

to assess progress toward achieving nitrogen, phosphorus, and sediment reduction goals.  Generally, 
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milestones are goals to be reached in two-year increments; they include implementation actions – best 

management practices (BMP) – and program enhancement actions.  As a part of this effort, bay 

jurisdictions must submit pollution reduction progress and program action information to EPA.  

Although the bay jurisdictions developed the milestones prior to the establishment of the TMDL, the 

milestones have been incorporated into the TMDL process as a series of checkpoints for assessing 

progress toward achieving the pollution reduction goals in the TMDL. 

 

Federal Review and Contingency Actions 
 

EPA reviews each jurisdiction’s progress toward its two-year milestones.  If a jurisdiction’s 

plans are inadequate or if its progress is insufficient, EPA may take action to ensure pollution 

reductions, including increasing oversight of state-issued pollution permits, requiring additional 

pollution reductions, prohibiting new or expanded pollution discharges, redirecting federal grants, and 

revising water quality standards to better protect local and downstream waters. 

 

 

Chesapeake Bay Watershed Agreement 

 

In June 2014, a new Chesapeake Bay Watershed Agreement was signed by representatives from 

the bay jurisdictions, as well as the Chesapeake Bay Commission and EPA.  This agreement sets forth 

a collaborative plan for restoring and protecting the bay watershed and its living resources.  Among 

other things, the agreement sets a goal to reduce pollutants to the bay by meeting the calendar 2017 and 

2025 restoration goals and improving the capacity for monitoring and assessing progress.  The 

agreement indicated that strategies for implementing the agreement’s goals should be developed by 

June 2015.  On July 23, 2015, the 25 strategies were released at the Chesapeake Executive Council 

meeting.  Each of the 25 strategies covered one or more of the 31 Watershed Agreement outcomes. 

 

 

Reaching the Goal:  Progress to Date 
 

2014-2015 Milestone Assessment 
 

EPA issued its Interim Evaluation of Maryland’s 2014-2015 Milestones and WIP Progress on 

June 10, 2015.  Maryland’s current progress is as follows: 

 

 Nitrogen:  The State is not on track to meet the calendar 2017 target due to agricultural 

production changes, including greater corn production and slower than anticipated stormwater 

load reductions.  However, it is recognized that upgrades to wastewater treatment plants 

(WWTP) are in progress, and other efforts continue to accelerate implementation across all 

other sectors. 

 

 Phosphorus:  The State is on track to meet the calendar 2017 target, but excess manure and 

fertilizer are causing worsening phosphorus trends on the Eastern Shore.  Therefore, the level 

of effort to manage phosphorus may need to be increased. 
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 Sediment:  The State is on track to meet the calendar 2017 target. 

 

Future Milestones and Targets 
 

 EPA primarily evaluates progress toward meeting the TMDL by reviewing a jurisdiction’s 

combined pollution reductions among the various pollution sources.  As shown in Exhibit 1, the State 

must establish pollution control measures by calendar 2025 that, based on calendar 2009 levels, will 

reduce nitrogen loads to the bay by 20.7%, phosphorus loads by 14.9%, and sediment loads by 3.3%.  

As noted above, Maryland’s progress on nitrogen appears to have stagnated through calendar 2014, but 

should improve substantially due to WWTPs that will be upgraded in the next year or two. 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Maryland’s Pollution Reduction Goals in the  

Watershed Implementation Plan Phase II 
(Million Pounds Per Year)  

 
 

Source:  Maryland Department of the Environment; U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
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Recent Regulatory Highlights 
 

 Two recent sets of regulations have been adopted that are potentially critical to Maryland’s 

Chesapeake Bay restoration efforts:  the Phosphorus Management Tool (PMT) and nutrient trading.  

The PMT regulations incorporated the University of Maryland PMT into the State’s existing nutrient 

management planning process effective June 8, 2015.  The regulations also add recordkeeping and reporting 

requirements and establish the PMT Transition Advisory Committee within the Maryland Department of 

Agriculture (MDA).  Developed by scientists at the University of Maryland, the PMT is used to identify 

agricultural lands where the soil is saturated with phosphorus and has a high risk of runoff.  The PMT 

is a component in the State’s WIP that will be used to reduce phosphorus loads.   
 

On December 28, 2015, MDA published regulations in the Maryland Register that establish the 

requirements and standards for the generation and certification of nonpoint source nutrient and 

sediment credits on agricultural land under the Agricultural Nutrient and Sediment Certification 

Program.  This is discussed further as an issue in this analysis. 

 

 

Transportation Stormwater Management 
 

Funding for stormwater management sector improvements associated with State transportation 

infrastructure represents $1.5 billion, or approximately 10%, of the total estimated WIP implementation 

cost.  The State Highway Administration (SHA) owns more than 2,500 stormwater management 

facilities and nearly 17,000 lane miles of roadway located throughout the State.  After many years of 

discussion regarding the lack of transportation funding for new infrastructure, Chapter 429 of 2013 (the 

Transportation Infrastructure Investment Act) was enacted.  Chapter 429 increased transportation 

funding by increasing motor fuel taxes and transit fares.  Chapter 429 also required that the Governor 

include specified annual appropriations in the budget bill (between fiscal 2015 and 2019) totaling 

$395.0 million for SHA to use to comply with the WIP.  Chapter 489 of 2015 (Budget Reconciliation 

and Financing Act of 2015) authorized the Transportation Trust Fund to be used to fund the WIP in 

fiscal 2016 only, which reflects $65.0 million in funding.  SHA has reported in the past that, as a result 

of Chapter 429, there will be sufficient funding available to meet its WIP obligations through 

fiscal 2020.   

 

Exhibit 2 reflects the most recent SHA WIP funding estimate, which in the fiscal 2016 to 2021 

Consolidated Transportation Program is $712.2 million, including $124.6 million expended prior to 

fiscal 2016, and $108.0 million added in fiscal 2021.  Special funds, including the replacement of $65.0 

million in general funds in fiscal 2016 and $74.0 million in fiscal 2017, comprise the largest share of 

the projected fund sources accounting for 57% of the planned funding followed by general funds (28%), 

federal funds (9%), and general obligation (GO) bonds (6%).  Exhibit 3 reflects the required annual 

general fund or GO appropriations through fiscal 2021. 
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Exhibit 2 

SHA Watershed Implementation Plan 
Fiscal 2016-2021 

($ in Thousands) 

 

Source Prior Auth. 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

         
General Funds $0 $0 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $200,000 

Special Funds 28,806 64,400 74,000 23,200 9,700 108,100 99,400 407,606 

Federal Funds 50,794 200 0 0 0 0 8,600 59,594 

GO Bonds 45,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 45,000 

Total $124,600 $64,600 $74,000 $123,200 $109,700 $108,100 $108,000 $712,200 

 
GO:  general obligation 

SHA:  State Highway Administration 

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Transportation; Fiscal 2016 to 2021 Consolidated Transportation Program 
 

 

 

Exhibit 3 

SHA Watershed Implementation Plan 

Total Program Funding Sources 
 

 
GO:  general obligation 

SHA:  State Highway Administration 

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Transportation; Fiscal 2016 to 2021 Consolidated Transportation Program 
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Issues 

 

1. Overall Chesapeake Bay Restoration Funding 

 

The current state of Chesapeake Bay restoration funding may be reviewed at three levels: 

 

 Overall Chesapeake Bay Restoration – actions that include environmental education, 

land preservation, transit projects, and nutrient and sediment reduction among others; 

 

 Two-year Milestones – actions for nutrient and sediment reduction only; and 

 

 Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 2010 Trust Fund – actions for nutrient and 

sediment reduction from nonpoint sources only using certain revenues.  A review of the 

Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 2010 Trust Fund will be included in the Department 

of Natural Resources (DNR) operating budget analysis. 

 

Overall Chesapeake Bay Restoration 
 

Section 41 of the fiscal 2016 budget bill expressed the General Assembly’s intent that 

DNR, the Department of Budget and Management (DBM), and the Maryland Department of the 

Environment (MDE) submit two reports on Chesapeake Bay restoration expenditures as follows: 

 

 Overall Chesapeake Restoration Spending – operating and capital expenditures by 

agency, fund type, and particular fund source based on programs that have over 50% of 

their activities directly related to Chesapeake Bay restoration for the fiscal 2015 actual, 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation, and fiscal 2017 allowance; and 

 

 Two-year Milestones – two-year milestones funding by agency, BMP, fund type, and 

particular fund source along with associated nutrient and sediment reductions for 

fiscal 2014 to 2017. 

 

 The overall Chesapeake Bay restoration expenditures exhibit was first included in the 

Governor’s Budget Books in fiscal 2009.  The purpose of the exhibit is to understand the overall 

scope of Chesapeake Bay restoration funding.  The current version of overall Chesapeake Bay 

restoration funding is Appendix S of the Maryland Budget Highlights book and is shown in 

Exhibit 4. 
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Exhibit 4 

Overview of Maryland’s Funding for Chesapeake Bay Restoration 
Fiscal 2013-2017 

 
Total Funds 

 

Agency/Program 

2013 

Actual 

2014 

Actual 

2015 

Actual 

2016 

Approp. 

2017 

Allowance  

2016-2017 

$ Change 

2016-2017 

% Change 

Department of Natural 

Resources $94,014,801 $101,327,759 $110,595,649 $87,838,689 $97,821,491  $9,982,802 11.4% 

Program Open Space 14,657,379 27,065,000 15,072,000 24,602,750 19,618,428 1 -4,984,322 -20.3% 

Rural Legacy 5,622,000 13,512,000 16,034,000 10,082,149 17,663,385 2 7,581,236 75.2% 

Department of Planning 4,988,878 5,069,335 5,410,045 5,543,223 5,623,044  79,821 1.4% 

Department of Agriculture 38,993,231 41,995,484 46,884,891 50,453,115 52,757,090  2,303,975 4.6% 

Maryland Agricultural Land 

Preservation Foundation 
12,889,412 35,712,218 22,850,007 31,293,545 22,968,422 3 -8,325,123 -26.6% 

Maryland Department of the 

Environment 
360,945,068 301,151,064 281,255,048 287,398,629 285,529,201  -1,869,428 -0.7% 

Maryland State Department of 

Education 
280,943 416,945 416,945 416,945 416,945  0 0.0% 

Maryland Higher Education 

Institutions 
19,345,005 20,387,021 35,136,275 35,358,299 31,428,202  -3,930,097 -11.1% 

Maryland Department of 

Transportation 
180,107,000 172,258,000 338,284,342 340,566,651 565,032,000  224,465,349 65.9% 

Total $731,843,717 $718,894,826 $871,939,202 $873,553,995 $1,098,858,208  $225,304,213 25.8% 
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 Fund Type Summary 

 

Fund Type 

2013 

Actual 

2014 

Actual 

2015 

Actual 

2016 

Approp. 

2017 

Allowance  

2016-2017 

$ Change 

2016-2017 

% Change 

General Fund $34,662,619 $31,983,477 $32,802,957 $34,383,463 $38,411,812  $4,028,349 11.7% 

Special Fund 338,289,432 309,761,628 276,779,365 286,259,007 329,607,706 4 43,348,699 15.1% 

Federal Fund 51,932,418 57,695,355 54,269,686 52,750,524 56,203,625  3,453,101 6.5% 

Reimbursable Funds 8,258,635 7,985,344 25,226,577 33,336,301 32,082,863  -1,253,438 -3.8% 

Current Unrestricted 8,742,157 11,573,308 23,733,937 25,700,177 27,501,635  1,801,458 7.0% 

Current Restricted 10,602,848 8,813,713 11,402,338 9,658,122 3,926,568  -5,731,554 -59.3% 

General Obligation Bonds 99,248,607 118,824,000 109,440,000 90,899,750 46,092,000  -44,807,750 -49.3% 

Maryland Department of 

Transportation Funds 
180,107,000 172,258,000 338,284,342 340,566,651 565,032,000  224,465,349 65.9% 

Total $731,843,716 $718,894,826 $871,939,202 $873,553,995 $1,098,858,209  $225,304,214 25.8% 
 

Spending Category 

 

Spending Category 

2013 

Actual 

2014 

Actual 

2015 

Actual 

2016 

Approp. 

2017 

Allowance  

2016-2017 

$ Change 

2016-2017 

% Change 

Land Preservation n/a $77,321,632 $54,779,325 $67,316,610 $61,622,977 4 -$5,693,633 -8.5% 

Septic Systems n/a 29,249,269 21,445,045 21,043,223 21,123,044  79,821 0.4% 

Wastewater Treatment n/a 262,525,003 249,916,427 256,314,582 254,684,624  -1,629,958 -0.6% 

Urban Stormwater n/a 81,342,596 33,200,345 9,385,830 10,755,227  1,369,397 14.6% 

Agricultural BMPs n/a 41,995,484 46,884,891 50,273,372 52,610,954  2,337,582 4.6% 

Oyster Restoration n/a 15,179,640 11,888,853 13,085,172 8,280,610  -4,804,562 -36.7% 

Transit and Sustainable 

Transportation 
n/a 135,027,000 338,284,342 340,566,651 565,032,000  224,465,349 65.9% 

Living Resources n/a 43,871,479 66,250,974 66,619,297 79,599,841  12,980,544 19.5% 

Education and Research n/a 20,803,966 35,553,220 35,775,244 31,845,147  -3,930,097 -11.0% 

Other n/a 11,578,757 13,735,780 13,174,014 13,303,784  129,770 1.0% 

Total  $718,894,826 $871,939,202 $873,553,995 $1,098,858,208  $225,304,213 25.8% 
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1 Reflects $4.0 million in transfer tax special funds for Program Open Space Stateside in fiscal 2017 that is contingent upon separate legislation. 
2 Reflects $4.9 million in transfer tax special funds for the Rural Legacy Program in fiscal 2017 that is contingent upon separate legislation. 
3 Reflects $3.5 million in transfer tax special funds for the Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation Program in fiscal 2017 that is contingent upon separate 

legislation. 
4 Reflects $12.4 million in contingent transfer tax special funds noted above for the fiscal 2017 allowance. 
 

Note:  This presentation includes only State agency programs that have over 50% of their activities directly related to Chesapeake Bay restoration.  In addition, 

funding related to salaries and fringe benefits does not reflect health insurance or increment adjustments. 
 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management; Department of Legislative Services 
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 The major changes between the fiscal 2016 working appropriation and the fiscal 2017 

allowance reflected in the overall Chesapeake Bay restoration spending are as follows: 

 

 DNR – increases by $10.0 million, primarily due to an increase in the funding available through 

the Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 2010 Trust Fund ($13.4 million). 

 

 Program Open Space, Rural Legacy, Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation 

Foundation – decreases by $5.7 million due to a reduction of $8.3 million for the Maryland 

Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation, and reduction of $5.0 million in Program Open 

Space (POS), which are offset partially by an increase of $7.6 million for the Rural Legacy 

Program.  The funding for the Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation and POS 

decreases primarily as a result of GO bond reductions relative to what was provided in 

fiscal 2016.  All three land preservation programs reflect the receipt of additional funding in 

fiscal 2017 contingent on legislation authorizing $4.0 million for POS Stateside, $4.9 million 

for the Rural Legacy Program, and $3.5 million for the Maryland Agricultural Land 

Preservation Foundation from funding made available by reducing the transfer of transfer tax 

funding to the General Fund. 

 

 MDA – increases by $2.3 million, primarily due to an increase of $4.0 million in the allocation 

of GO bonds to the Maryland Agricultural Water Quality Cost-Share Program. 

 

 MDE – decreases by $1.9 million, primarily due to a reduction of $1.5 million in GO bond 

authorization for the Biological Nutrient Removal program. 

 

 Maryland Higher Education – decreases by $3.9 million primarily due to a reduction of 

$5.6 million for the University of Maryland Baltimore County (UMBC), and a decrease of 

$2.9 million for the University of Maryland Eastern Shore (UMES), which are offset partially 

by an increase of $4.2 million for the University of Maryland, College Park (UMCP).   The 

UMBC funding reduction reflects federal and nonprofit funding no longer being budgeted from 

various sources that was used to study the Chesapeake Bay, regional climate variability, 

environmental remediation, green infrastructure for urban landscapes, and other topics.  The 

UMES funding reduction also primarily reflects federal funding, in particular for an 

environmental science partnership with the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 

and National Science Foundation funding for science, technology, engineering, and 

mathematics education.  The UMCP funding increase appears to reflect the cancellation of 

fiscal 2016 funding for the one-time replacement of The Diner’s roof with an environmentally 

friendly roof that is budgeted again at the same level in fiscal 2017. 

 

 Maryland Department of Transportation – increases by $224.5 million, primarily due to the 

Maryland Transit Administration’s Purple Line transit project ($226.7 million). 
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 Two-year Milestones Funding 
 

As noted earlier, Section 41 of the fiscal 2016 budget also expressed the intent that DNR, DBM, 

and MDE submit information about two-year milestones funding and nutrient reduction.  Exhibit 5 

reflects the funding for fiscal 2010 to 2017.  The major trends between fiscal 2016 and 2017 are an 

increase in special funds for Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 2010 Trust Fund competitive 

solicited projects and an increase in State capital for the Back River WWTP upgrade.  Reimbursable 

funds from the Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays 2010 Trust Fund are reflected in fiscal 2016 and 

2017 for cover crops in MDA.  The nutrient reduction increase is due primarily to WWTP upgrades. 

 

 

Exhibit 5 

Two-year Milestones Funding and Nutrient Reduction 
Fiscal 2010-2017 

($ and Pounds in Millions) 

 

 
 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 
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 Exhibit 6 shows annual nitrogen reduction by best management practice.  As can be seen, the 

cover crop BMP has provided the majority of nitrogen reductions through fiscal 2016.  However, 

beginning in fiscal 2014, there are substantial increases in the nitrogen loading reduced by the following 

agricultural BMPs:  manure transport, conservation tillage, and soil conservation and water quality 

plans.  Beginning in fiscal 2015, there is an even more pronounced trend shown by the increase in 

nitrogen loading reductions by WWTPs, reflecting the upgrade of a number of the 67 major publicly 

owned WWTPs to enhanced nutrient technology. 

 
 

 

Exhibit 6 

Annual Nitrogen Reduction by Best Management Practice 
Fiscal 2010-2017 

(Pounds in Millions) 

Note:  The decrease in the amount of nitrogen reduced by cover crops in the fiscal 2015-2017 time period is due to a 

combination of conservative acreage estimates for fiscal 2016 and 2017 and a decrease in the pounds of nitrogen per acre 

reduced from 6.0 in the fiscal 2010-2014 time period to 3.65 in the fiscal 2015-2017 time period. 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 
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The Department of Legislative Services recommends the addition of budget bill language 

to request that the Administration continue to publish the overall Chesapeake Bay restoration 

data and two-year milestones funding in the Governor’s budget books. 

 

 

2. Stormwater Funding Changes 
 

The federal Clean Water Act (CWA) establishes the basic structure for regulating discharges of 

pollutants into the waters of the United States.  The National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 

(NPDES), a component of the CWA, regulates stormwater discharges from municipal separate storm 

sewer systems (MS4).  There are 10 jurisdictions in Maryland that hold NPDES Phase I MS4 permits 

(Anne Arundel, Baltimore, Carroll, Charles, Frederick, Harford, Howard, Montgomery, and 

Prince George’s counties, and Baltimore City).  In the 2012 legislative session, the General Assembly 

passed legislation, Chapter 151, which required these 10 jurisdictions to establish a local stormwater 

remediation fee to assist in financing the implementation of the local MS4 permits, including the 

requirement of each permit to meet the stormwater-related targets under the Chesapeake Bay TMDL.  

Subsequently, Chapter 124 of 2015 repealed the requirement to enact a fee and instead required the 

jurisdictions to file an annual financial assurance plan.  Financing options for stormwater remediation 

remain a challenge but include funding soon to be available through the Bay Restoration Fund (BRF) 

as well as public-private partnerships (P3) being pioneered by Prince George’s County. 

 

Adoption and Implementation of Local Laws 
 

 Chapter 124 (Watershed Protection and Restoration Programs – Revisions) made various 

changes to provisions relating to Chapter 151 of 2012, which required a county or municipality that is 

subject to a specified federal stormwater permit to collect a stormwater remediation fee and establish a 

local watershed protection and restoration program and fund.  Among other things, the bill repealed the 

requirement for such jurisdictions to collect a stormwater remediation fee, subject to several conditions.  

The bill exempted Montgomery County from these provisions but established separate provisions with 

similar requirements pertaining to Montgomery County.  Among other things, the bill also authorized 

jurisdictions to charge a stormwater remediation fee to the State under specified conditions and required 

jurisdictions to file an annual financial assurance plan, which is subject to review and potential 

sanctions. 

 

The fee status for jurisdictions has changed as a result of the repeal of the requirement to 

establish a local watershed protection and restoration program and fund.  Exhibit 7 shows the current 

fees being charged by the jurisdictions.  As can be seen, a number of counties have made changes to 

their fees, ranging from a reduction of the fee in Charles County to the outright repeal of the fee in 

Harford County.  Of note, Charles County offset the revenue lost by the fee reduction with revenue 

received from a new real property transfer tax.  Several counties have noted that a fee is unnecessary 

because general funds are available to pay for stormwater remediation. 

 

Regardless of whether a local jurisdiction decides to maintain or repeal its stormwater 

remediation fee under the bill, each jurisdiction, including Montgomery County, is required to file a 

financial assurance plan with MDE by July 1, 2016, and every two years thereafter on the anniversary 
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of the date that the permit was issued.  The plan must identify all local actions that will be required for 

the jurisdiction to comply with its Phase I MS4 permit as well as the funding sources that will support 

those efforts, including a five-year projection of costs and revenues for permit compliance.  The plan 

must also identify the specific actions and expenditures implemented in the previous fiscal years.  For 

a first financial assurance plan filed by July 1, 2016, funding in the plan is sufficient if it includes 

dedicated revenues, funds, or sources of funds to meet 75% of the projected costs of compliance with 

the impervious surface restoration plan requirements of the MS4 permit for the following two years.  A 

subsequent financial assurance plan may be deemed sufficient if it includes dedicated funds to meet 

100% of the projected two-year costs of compliance with the impervious surface restoration plan 

requirements. 
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Exhibit 7 

Local Stormwater Remediation Fees 
 

Jurisdiction 

Annual  

Residential Rate ERU or IU Size 

Annual Nonresidential 

Fee/ERU or IU 

Nonresidential Fee 

Per Acre Equivalent Status 

      
Anne Arundel $34.00, $85.00, or 

$170.00 annually 

depending on zoning 

district 

ERU = 2,940 sq. ft. Generally, $85.00 per ERU 

and capped at 25% of the 

property’s base property tax.  

Fees vary for specified types 

of properties 

$1,259.39 Unchanged in 2015 after multiple 

bills failed in the county council 

Baltimore $14.00 per unit 

(single-family attached); 

$22.00 per unit (condos); 

$26.00 (single-family 

detached and agricultural 

residential) 

ERU = 2,000 sq. ft. Generally, $46.00 per ERU 

for nonresidential properties; 

$14.00 per ERU for 

nonresidential institutional 

properties 

$1,001.88 Reduced by the county to the 

amount shown here; county 

council phased out beginning in 

fiscal  2017 and fully in 2018. 

The fiscal 2017 rate is as 

follows:   $9.00 per unit 

(single-family attached), 

$15.00 per unit (condos), and 

$17.00 (single-family detached 

and agricultural residential).  

The rate is $31.00 per ERU for 

non-residential, non-

institutional properties, and 

$9.00 per ERU for non-

residential, institutional 

properties.  Therefore, the non-

residential fee per acre 

equivalent is $675.18. 

Baltimore City $40.00, $60.00, or 

$120.00 depending on 

amount of impervious 

surface 

ERU = 1,050 sq. ft. Generally, $60.00 per ERU; 

$12.00 per ERU for religious 

nonprofits 

$2,489.14 Unchanged 

Carroll None n/a None None Unchanged 
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Jurisdiction 

Annual  

Residential Rate ERU or IU Size 

Annual Nonresidential 

Fee/ERU or IU 

Nonresidential Fee 

Per Acre Equivalent Status 

Charles $35.00 per property n/a $35.00 per property n/a Reduced by the county 

commissioners to the amount shown 

here for fiscal 2016; originally 

anticipated to increase from $43.00 

to $47.00; the reduction was offset 

by revenue received from a new real 

property transfer tax  

Frederick $0.01 per property n/a $0.01 per property n/a Unchanged 

Harford None n/a None None County council repealed the fee 

effective July 1, 2015; fee was 

$125.00 per property with an IU of 

500 sq. ft. and nonresidential fee of 

$7 per IU for a nonresidential fee 

per acre equivalent of $609.84 

Howard $15.00, $45.00, or $90.00 

depending on type and 

size of property  

IU = 500 sq. ft. $15.00 per IU $1,306.80  

Montgomery Varies, ranges from 

$29.17 to $265.20 

depending on home size 

IU = 2,406 sq. ft. $88.40 per IU $1,600.46 County council changed the fee to 

an excise tax on 

November 17, 2015, in response to a 

lawsuit challenging the nexus 

between the fee and services 

rendered  

Prince 

George’s 

$20.58 per property plus 

$20.90 per IU 

IU = 2,456 sq. ft. $20.90 per IU $370.69 

(plus $20.58 admin. 

fee), or $391.27 

Unchanged 

 

ERU:  equivalent residential unit 

IU:  impervious unit 
 

Note:  This represents the fee as of January 17, 2016. 
 

Source:  Department of Legislative Services 
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 Bay Restoration Fund Wastewater Program Projects 
 

Chapter 153 of 2015 (Environment – Bay Restoration Fund – Use of Funds) added to the 

authorized uses of the BRF, beginning in fiscal 2016, funding for up to 87.5% of the cost of projects, 

as approved by MDE, relating to combined sewer overflows (CSO) abatement, rehabilitation of 

existing sewers, and upgrading conveyance systems, including pumping stations.  (This funding 

authority previously existed between fiscal 2005 and 2009, capped at $5.0 million annually.)  The bill 

also altered the priority of BRF funding beginning in fiscal 2018 by making grants for septic system 

upgrades, stormwater management, and CSO and sewer abatement projects of equal priority, with 

funding decisions made on a project-specific basis.  Finally, the bill expanded the scope of local 

stormwater management projects eligible for BRF grants.  As can be seen in Exhibit 8, the entirety of 

the $80.0 million in BRF Wastewater Program funding for fiscal 2017 has been allocated to sewer 

system projects, including $27.2 million for the Cumberland Combined Sewer Overflow Storage 

Facility, since stormwater management and the other additional BRF uses are not eligible until 

fiscal 2018. 

 

 

Exhibit 8 

Bay Restoration Fund Wastewater Program Projects 
Fiscal 2017 

 

Jurisdiction Project Amount 

   Allegany Cumberland Combined Sewer Overflow Storage Facility $27,241,372 

Allegany Evitts Creek Combined Sewer Overflow Upgrades, Phase 3 – Gravity 

Sewer through CSX Railyard 
1,238,081 

Allegany Frostburg Combined Sewer Overflow Elimination, Phase VIII-B – 

Grant Street Corridor 
2,135,875 

Allegany LaVale Sanitary Commission Manhole Rehab, Phase 2 999,250 

Baltimore City Gwynns Falls Sewershed (SC-921) Collection System Area B 14,175,000 

Baltimore City Herring Run Sewershed (SC-937) Sewer Improvements – Basin 

HR07A 
3,257,734 

Baltimore City Herring Run Sewershed (SC-910) Sewer Improvements – Chinquapin 

Run 
7,875,000 

Baltimore City High Level Sewershed (SC-940) Sewer Improvements, Phase I 5,752,688 

Baltimore City Low Level Sewershed (SC-914) Sewer Improvements, Phase I 7,481,250 

Baltimore City Patapsco Sewershed (SC-903) Sewer Improvements, Phase I 9,843,750 

Total  $80,000,000 

 
Source:  Department of Budget and Management 
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Public-private Partnerships 
 

 Another financing method, available now for stormwater remediation, is the P3.  P3s are 

typically long-term agreements involving State or local government assets, such as stormwater controls, 

that can provide benefits by allocating responsibilities and risks to the party – either public or private – 

that is best positioned to undertake the activity and does so most efficiently or cost effectively.  Prince 

George’s County’s Clean Water Partnership is an example of the P3 model for stormwater remediation. 

 

The Clean Water Partnership is a partnership between the county and Corvias Solutions, which 

will allow for a fixed profit to Corvias Solutions from the county’s new stormwater fee and existing ad 

valorem tax in exchange for a design-build-finance-operate-maintain P3.  The intent is to remediate 

2,000 or more acres of urban street over a three-year period for $100 million.  The Clean Water 

Partnership Agreement was signed on March 28, 2015. 

 

Prince George’s County notes that the Clean Water Partnership has several hundred acres of 

impervious area restoration in design with projects anticipated to be brought to the construction phase 

in fiscal 2016.  An example project is a water quality restoration project for the Forestville New 

Redeemer Baptist Church through the Clean Water Partnership’s Alternative Compliance Program.  

This project included the installation of pervious pavers to replace concrete walkways, three rain 

gardens, an infiltration trench, and a bioswale. 

 

DLS recommends that the BayStat agencies comment on the impact of the BRF being 

available for stormwater remediation in fiscal 2018, whether the regulated jurisdictions appear 

to have sufficient stormwater remediation financing plans in place, and on whether it makes sense 

to implement a statewide P3 for stormwater remediation financing. 

 

 

3. Nutrient Trading and Accounting for Growth 
 

 Maryland is in the midst of important discussions about how it will meet and maintain the 

nutrient and sediment load reductions required under the Chesapeake Bay TMDL.  A nutrient trading 

policy, incorporating the intent to trade in order to meet the TMDL, has been released, and Accounting 

for Growth discussions are anticipated to begin again.  Transparency and cost effectiveness are 

paramount considerations, which have been somewhat hindered by delays in submission of requested 

reports on historical and projected Chesapeake Bay restoration spending requested in both the 

fiscal 2015 and 2016 budgets. 

 

Financing Strategy 
 

Maryland’s restoration cost for the Phase II WIP informs its overall financing strategy.  The 

State’s Phase II WIP included a $14.4 billion restoration cost estimate for the fiscal 2010 through 2025 

time period.  Budget bill language in the fiscal 2015 operating budget bill included the intent that a 

report be submitted including projected fiscal 2015 to 2025 annual spending for restoration (similar 

budget bill language was included in the fiscal 2016 operating budget bill with a December 1, 2015 
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submission date, which has not been met).  In July 2015, the UMCP Environmental Finance Center 

released a financing strategy covering the intent of the fiscal 2015 budget bill language.  The July 2015 

report, Maryland’s Chesapeake Bay Restoration Financing Strategy Final Report, included estimated 

costs and revenues, as shown in Exhibit 9.  Overall, the Environmental Finance Center estimated a 

$7.8 billion financing gap, primarily in the areas of onsite wastewater (septic systems) and urban 

stormwater. 

 

 

Exhibit 9 

Watershed Implementation Plan Financing Gap 
($ in Billions) 

 

Sector 

Estimated  

Costs 

Estimated  

Revenue Flows 

Financing 

Gap 

       
Point Source Wastewater $2,430  $2,430  $0  

Onsite Wastewater 3,700  297  3,403  

Agriculture 928  738  190  

Urban Stormwater 7,388  3,203  4,185  

Total $14,446  $6,668  $7,778  

 
Source:  Environmental Finance Center 

 

 

 The financing strategy made two major points about Maryland’s prognosis for Chesapeake Bay 

restoration:  (1) the restoration can be either regulated by the State (others have to pay) or financed by 

the State; and (2) the ultimate success of the restoration is dependent on how Maryland maintains 

nutrient and sediment loads into the future.  The financing strategy noted that the nutrient and sediment 

loads can be reduced through market systems and that the reductions can be maintained by both market 

mechanisms and long-term financing strategies for conservation of forests, agricultural lands, and open 

space. 

 

Nutrient Trading 
 

One way to finance bay restoration is through nutrient trading, which some argue is a more 

efficient and cost-effective process than government regulation.  Nutrient trading is a market-based 

approach that involves the exchange (buying and selling) of nutrient reduction credits (i.e., pollution 

allocations) between sources in order to protect and improve water quality.  These credits have a 

monetary value that may be paid to the seller for installing BMPs to reduce nitrogen or phosphorus.  

As a result, compliance entities with low-cost pollution reduction options have an incentive to reduce 

nutrient loadings beyond what is required of them and to sell the excess credits to sources with higher 

control costs. 

 

The Administration released a nutrient trading policy statement on October 23, 2015.  The 

statement indicates a timeline for implementation of nutrient trading and some parameters for how it 
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will work.  The intent is as follows:  hold a nutrient trading symposium in December 2015 (actually 

held on January 8, 2016); reconvene a modified nutrient trading workgroup (the Nutrient Trading 

Stakeholder Advisory group) to discuss particulars; participate in an environmental finance symposium 

in calendar 2016 convened by EPA and the bay states; hold a conference in mid-calendar 2016 at which 

a guidance document addressing EPA’s nine elements of trading programs common to all bay 

jurisdictions will be released; and explore aquaculture nutrient credit generation ideas in the summer 

of calendar 2016. 

 

MDE notes that aquaculture nutrient credit generation is an opportunity to generate reductions, 

but needs to be done scientifically.  Therefore, the Chesapeake Bay partners formed an Oyster Best 

Management Practice Panel to identify oyster BMPs, develop a pollutant removal crediting framework, 

and determine pollutant removal effectiveness.  The panel’s report is expected to be completed in 

summer 2016. 

 

Two of the main nutrient trading policy parameters are as follows: 

 

 Purpose:  The option has been maintained of trading between the four major sectors (WWTPs, 

septic systems, agriculture, and stormwater) in order to meet the nutrient and sediment load 

reductions under TMDL, which appears to be an expansion of the original intent to use nutrient 

trading only to maintain the nutrient and load reductions in the face of population growth once 

TMDL has been met, and otherwise to use BMPs to meet the TMDL. 

 

 Geography:  The geographic areas within which trading will occur are (1) the Potomac River 

Basin; (2) the Patuxent River Basin; (3) the combination of the remaining Western Shore, 

Eastern Shore, and Susquehanna River Basin; and the option is maintained to expand to 

interstate trading.  DLS notes that interstate trading opens the door to the possible revival of a 

regional financing authority model for Chesapeake Bay restoration, whereby funding can be 

pooled in order to pay for the most cost-effective reductions regardless of jurisdictional 

boundaries. 

 

In terms of trading models, Virginia has a nutrient trading program as an option under its 

Chesapeake Bay Watershed General Permit; the permit requires that new or expanding point sources 

acquire allocations or credits to offset the entirety of their nutrient load.  During calendar 2014, 117 of 

the 136 actively reporting point source facilities under the general permit met their waste load 

allocations without trading.  The remaining 19 facilities that exceeded nitrogen and/or phosphorus load 

allocations acquired enough credits to meet their compliance needs. 

 

In the near term, Maryland could use the idea of “trading in time” to meet its TMDL obligations.  

“Trading in time” is the idea of using WWTP and agriculture sector load reductions now to meet, 

temporarily, the urban stormwater and septic system sector loads.  This is possible because it is 

anticipated that WWTPs will reduce nitrogen loads well below the sector goal and because agricultural 

sector BMPs are relatively inexpensive.  In the long term, however, there will likely be growth in the 

WWTP sector as the population increases.  Therefore, the WWTP growth capacity will be used and 

will no longer be available to defray stormwater and septic sector loads.  The Administration notes that 
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for meeting the 2017 WIP requirements, Maryland is evaluating progress in aggregate, which assumes 

that cross-sector trading will be implemented.  Policies and procedures are being developed through an 

advisory group process.  

 

Accounting for Growth 
 

In order to comply with TMDL, Maryland must not only reduce existing pollution loads, but 

also maintain reduced pollution loads as population growth and new development occurs.  Maryland 

has discussed this requirement as part of its Accounting for Growth policy, which has yet to be 

finalized.  In fact, EPA noted in its June 2015 evaluation that it expected additional information on 

Accounting for Growth regulations or an alternative milestone commitment to account for growth if 

the regulations do not move forward.  The Administration intends to discuss Accounting for Growth 

among the bay cabinet agencies and then reconvene some form of the Accounting for Growth 

workgroup that met in January through July 2013 with the objective of having more information 

available by December 2015. 

 

As noted above, nutrient trading is one way that Accounting for Growth may be implemented, 

but there is still a major hurdle to implementation:  how to treat agricultural land converted to developed 

land.  Currently, when agricultural land is developed, loading is reduced and the agricultural sector is 

credited with the load reduction.  The development industry would like to credit the load reduction to 

the urban stormwater sector since the conversion of land use is in a sense a BMP that reduces nutrient 

and sediment loading.  However, crediting load reductions to the urban stormwater sector creates an 

incentive to develop agricultural land and thus contravenes other State policy that seeks to maintain 

agricultural land.  This hurdle will need to be addressed in any final Accounting for Growth policy. 

 

Policy Implications 
 

Maryland is in the midst of important discussions about how it will meet and maintain the 

nutrient and sediment load reductions required under TMDL.  The nutrient trading policy statement 

released on October 23, 2015, conveys a strong statement that the Administration intends to use nutrient 

trading both to meet and maintain its nutrient and sediment load reductions.  The key question will be 

whether a nutrient trading policy is developed and implemented that is sufficiently transparent and 

efficient to allow for independent verification of progress toward meeting TMDL and cost effective for 

both the State and compliance entities to implement.  In addition, it remains to be seen how a final 

Accounting for Growth policy will maintain nutrient and sediment load reductions and address the issue 

of which sector receives credit for agricultural land converted to developed land without incentivizing 

the development of agricultural land. 

 

 DLS recommends that the BayStat agencies comment on the plans for nutrient trading 

and Accounting for Growth, especially as the plans relate to baseline regulatory programs and 

other policies that are intended to reduce the likelihood of local water quality degradation caused 

by nonpoint source pollution from unregulated entities.  In addition, DLS recommends again that 

the BayStat agencies submit information on updated historical spending and projected 

Chesapeake Bay restoration spending and associated impacts and the overall framework to meet 

the calendar 2025 requirement of having all BMPs in place to meet water quality standards for 
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restoring the Chesapeake Bay.  Finally, DLS recommends that the BayStat agencies include an 

analysis of the costs and benefits of revitalizing the regional financing authority idea for financing 

Chesapeake Bay restoration. 
 

 

4. Conowingo Dam Relicensing Complications 
 

 The Conowingo Dam – a peaking hydroelectric facility that uses reservoir storage to generate 

electricity during peak electricity demand periods – has been described as the biggest BMP on the 

Susquehanna River.  However, the Conowingo Dam, owned by Exelon Corporation, and two other 

dams in the Lower Susquehanna River – Safe Harbor, owned by Brookfield Renewable, Inc., and 

Holtwood, owned by Pennsylvania Power and Light – have reached an end state in terms of nutrient 

and sediment storage capacity.  In addition, the Conowingo Dam is in the midst of relicensing by the 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC); its license expired on September 1, 2014, and it will 

receive automatic one-year renewals until it is relicensed.  While the licensing process is informed by 

the March 11, 2015 FERC Final Multi-Project Environmental Impact Statement for Hydropower 

Licenses, the Administration still holds an important regulatory power:  the authority to grant or 

withhold a Clean Water Act – Section 401 water quality certification, which is required before FERC 

can act on an application for licensing.  At this point, the water quality certification will be informed 

by the Chesapeake Bay 2017 Midpoint Assessment and the final Lower Susquehanna River Watershed 

Assessment report – jointly being drafted by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Baltimore 

District, MDE, and the Department of Natural Resources – which was expected to be completed in 

summer 2015.  In the meantime, legislation has been introduced in Congress – North American Energy 

Security and Infrastructure Act of 2015 – that appears to limit the State’s involvement in the relicensing 

process by empowering FERC and thus reduces or eliminates the need for the State’s water quality 

certification. 

 

 FERC Relicensing and Report 
 

 The March 11, 2015 FERC report recommends that the Conowingo Dam be licensed based on 

a combination of environmental mitigation measures proposed by Exelon and modified by FERC staff 

and new measures recommended by FERC staff.  FERC made its decision to license based on the 

Conowingo Dam providing (1) a dependable source of electrical energy resources to the region; 

(2) electricity capacity from a renewable resource that does not contribute to atmospheric pollution; 

and (3) environmental measures that would adequately protect and enhance environmental resources 

affected by the Dam.  However, as noted earlier, FERC cannot act on the licensing application until 

MDE awards a water quality certification. 

 

 USACE and MDE Lower Susquehanna Report 

 
 A more recent draft of the October 2014 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and MDE Lower 

Susquehanna draft report is awaiting approval from USACE.  The October 2014 draft report noted that 

the three hydroelectric dams in the Lower Susquehanna River – Safe Harbor, Holtwood, and 

Conowingo – have reached an end state in terms of sediment storage capacity.  The dams have now 
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entered a dynamic equilibrium in which flooding events cause scouring – sediment removal – and then 

the sediment builds up again over inter-flood periods.  Other report findings are as follows:  

(1) nutrients, not sediments, have the greatest impact on Chesapeake Bay aquatic life; (2) the watershed 

is the principal source of sediment; (3) sediment management strategies were considered to reduce 

sediment from future storm, or scour, events;  and (4) before calendar 2017, future research is needed 

to quantify the full impact on Chesapeake Bay aquatic resources and water quality from the changed 

conditions in the Lower Susquehanna River’s dams and reservoirs. 

 

 Water Quality Certification 
 

 MDE received an application for water quality certification on January 31, 2014.  Exelon 

subsequently withdrew the application on December 4, 2014, with plans to refile its application within 

90 days.  Exelon resubmitted its application for the water quality certification in early March 2015, and 

thus the current application expires on March 4, 2016.  MDE notes that Exelon has indicated its intent 

to continue to withdraw and resubmit its application for the water quality certificate until the scientific 

information is available to fully evaluate the project’s impact.  MDE further notes that there is 

insufficient information to determine whether the Conowingo Dam would contribute to a violation of 

Chesapeake Bay water quality standards. 

 

DLS recommends that the BayStat agencies comment on when USACE is likely to approve 

and release the Lower Susquehanna River Watershed Assessment final report, the range of 

outcomes being explored in the report, and the possibility for obtaining some kind of 

compensation for issuing the water quality certification that could be used to reduce permanently 

nutrient and sediment loads upstream of Conowingo Dam. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Add the following section:  

 

SECTION XX. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General 

Assembly that the Maryland Department of Planning, the Department of Natural Resources, 

the Maryland Department of Agriculture, the Maryland Department of the Environment, and 

the Department of Budget and Management provide a report to the budget committees by 

December 1, 2016, on Chesapeake Bay restoration spending.  The report shall be drafted subject 

to the concurrence of the Department of Legislative Services (DLS) in terms of both electronic 

format to be used and data to be included.  The report should include: 

 

(1) fiscal 2016 annual spending by fund, fund source, program, and State government 

agency; associated nutrient and sediment reduction; and the impact on living resources 

and ambient water quality criteria for dissolved oxygen, water clarity, and 

“chlorophyll a” for the Chesapeake Bay and its tidal tributaries to be submitted 

electronically in disaggregated form to DLS; 

 

(2) projected fiscal 2017 to 2025 annual spending by fund, fund source, program, and 

State government agency; associated nutrient and sediment reductions; and the impact 

on living resources and ambient water quality criteria for dissolved oxygen, water 

clarity, and “chlorophyll a” for the Chesapeake Bay and its tidal tributaries to be 

submitted electronically in disaggregated form to DLS;  

 

(3) an overall framework discussing the needed regulations, revenues, laws, and 

administrative actions and their impacts on individuals, organizations, governments, 

and businesses by year from fiscal 2016 to 2025 in order to reach the calendar 2025 

requirement of having all best management practices in place to meet water quality 

standards for restoring the Chesapeake Bay to be both written in narrative form and 

tabulated in spreadsheet form that is submitted electronically in disaggregated form to 

DLS; and 

 

(4) an analysis of the various options for financing Chesapeake Bay restoration including 

public-private partnerships, a regional financing authority, nutrient trading, 

technological developments, and any other policy innovations that would improve the 

effectiveness of Maryland and other states’ efforts toward Chesapeake Bay 

restoration. 

 

Explanation:  This language expresses the intent that the Maryland Department of Planning 

(MDP), the Department of Natural Resources (DNR), the Maryland Department of Agriculture 

(MDA), the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE), and the Department of Budget 

and Management (DBM) provide a report by December 1, 2016, on recent and projected 

Chesapeake Bay restoration spending and associated impacts and the overall framework to 
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meet the calendar 2025 requirement of having all best management practices in place to meet 

water quality standards for restoring the Chesapeake Bay.  In addition, the language expresses 

the interest that the report include information on policy innovations that improve the 

effectiveness of Maryland and other states’ efforts toward Chesapeake Bay restoration. 

 

 Information Request 
 

Historical and projected 

Chesapeake Bay restoration 

spending 

 

Authors 
 

MDP 

DNR 

MDA 

MDE 

DBM 

Due Date 
 

December 1, 2016 

2. Add the following section:  

 

SECTION XX.  AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That it is the intent of the General 

Assembly that the Department of Budget and Management, the Department of Natural 

Resources, and the Maryland Department of the Environment provide two reports on 

Chesapeake Bay restoration spending.  The reports shall be drafted subject to the concurrence 

of the Department of Legislative Services (DLS) in terms of both electronic format to be used 

and data to be included.  The scope of the reports is as follows: 

 

(1) Chesapeake Bay restoration operating and capital expenditures by agency, fund type, 

and particular fund source based on programs that have over 50% of their activities 

directly related to Chesapeake Bay restoration for the fiscal 2016 actual, fiscal 2017 

working appropriation, and fiscal 2018 allowance to be included as an appendix in the 

fiscal 2018 budget volumes and submitted electronically in disaggregated form to 

DLS; and 

 

(2) two-year milestones funding by agency, best management practice, fund type, and 

particular fund source along with associated nutrient and sediment reductions for 

fiscal 2015, 2016, 2017, and 2018 to be submitted electronically in disaggregated form 

to DLS. 

 

Explanation:  This language expresses the intent that the Department of Budget and 

Management (DBM), the Department of Natural Resources (DNR), and the Maryland 

Department of the Environment (MDE) provide at the time of the fiscal 2018 budget 

submission information on (1) Chesapeake Bay restoration spending for programs that have 

over 50% of their activities directly related to Chesapeake Bay restoration; and (2) two-year 

milestones funding. 
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 Information Request 
 

Summary of Chesapeake Bay 

restoration spending for 

programs that have over 50% 

of their activities directly 

related to Chesapeake Bay 

restoration, and two-year 

milestones expenditures 

Authors 
 

DBM 

DNR 

MDE 

Due Date 
 

Fiscal 2018 State budget 

submission 
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Updates 

 

1. Poultry Litter Management Initiative 

 

 On October 23, 2015, the Maryland Environmental Service (MES) issued a request for information 

to develop innovative projects to remove excess poultry on the Eastern Shore.  The intent is to complement 

the PMT regulations that went into effect on June 8, 2015, by providing options for poultry litter disposal 

as an alternative to land application as a crop fertilizer.  MES indicates that the responses are currently 

under evaluation. 



 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Rebecca J. Ruff Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Funding for Maryland’s emergency medical services (EMS) system is provided from a variety 

of State, local, and volunteer sources.  Annual State budget support for EMS is provided from the 

Maryland Emergency Medical System Operations Fund (MEMSOF).  MEMSOF was created by 

legislation adopted by the 1992 General Assembly.  The source of revenue for MEMSOF is a biennial 

surcharge of $29 on motor vehicle registrations for certain classes of vehicles, as specified in 

Section 13-954 of the Transportation Article.  Funding from a $7.50 moving violation surcharge has 

also been credited to MEMSOF since fiscal 2014.  Interest earned annually on the fund balance is 

credited to the fund. 

 

 

Uses of MEMSOF 
 

As stated in Section 13-955 of the Transportation Article, the money in MEMSOF shall be used 

solely for the following components of Maryland’s EMS program: 

 

 Maryland State Police Aviation Command:  The mission of the Maryland State Police Aviation 

Command (MSPAC) is to protect and improve the quality of life through the airborne delivery 

of emergency medical, law enforcement, homeland security, and search and rescue services.  

Special funds from MEMSOF support the medically oriented mission of MSPAC, as required 

by statute.  General funds support law enforcement and homeland security functions.  The 

funding split for MSPAC has remained at 80% in special funds and 20% in general funds since 

fiscal 2003.  The funding split is based on the ratio of medically oriented functions to 

non-medical functions; search and rescue missions have been considered medically oriented 

functions since fiscal 2007.  According to the Governor’s fiscal 2017 Managing for Results 

submission, medically oriented missions accounted for 84% of total operational activities in 

fiscal 2015. 

 

 Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems:  The Maryland Institute for 

Emergency Medical Services Systems (MIEMSS) was established as a State agency under 

legislation that became effective July 1, 1993.  MIEMSS had been in existence for 20 years 

prior to that – first under the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and then under the 

University of Maryland, Baltimore.  MIEMSS oversees and coordinates all components of the 

statewide EMS system. 

 

 R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center:  The R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center (Shock 

Trauma Center), operated by the University of Maryland Medical System, is the core element 

of the State’s EMS system and serves as the State’s Primary Adult Resource Center for the 

treatment of trauma.  MEMSOF funds are provided as an operating subsidy to the Shock 

Trauma Center, which was level funded at $3.0 million from fiscal 2010 through 2014.  In some 

years, the Shock Trauma Center received an annual inflationary increase.  Chapter 429 of 2013 

expressed intent to increase the Shock Trauma Center operating subsidy from $3.0 million to 

$3.2 million in fiscal 2015. 
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 Maryland Fire and Rescue Institute:  The Maryland Fire and Rescue Institute (MFRI) is the 

State’s fire and emergency service training agency responsible for the majority of basic level 

pre-hospital training and education for EMS providers. 

 

  Local Grants Under the Senator William H. Amoss Fire, Rescue, and Ambulance Fund:  

Title 8, Subtitle 1 of the Public Safety Article established the Senator William H. Amoss Fire, 

Rescue, and Ambulance Fund (Amoss Fund) for grants to local jurisdictions for the purchase 

of fire and rescue equipment and building rehabilitation.  These grants are administered by the 

Maryland Emergency Management Agency (MEMA).  Distributions are made according to 

each county’s percentage of total property tax accounts.  Each county receives a minimum of 

2% of the total and must expend funds for fire protection from its own sources that are at least 

equal to the amount of State funds to be received and at least equal to the average amount 

expended in the prior three years.  The fiscal 2017 allowance authorizes $15.0 million for the 

Amoss Fund, reflecting intent from Chapter 429 of 2013 to increase the Amoss Fund from 

$10.0 million to $15.0 million over three years, beginning in fiscal 2015. 

 

 

MEMSOF Fiscal 2017 Allowance 
 

The fiscal 2017 allowance provides for $74.4 million in total expenditures funded from 

MEMSOF.  Exhibit 1 provides the percentage breakdown of each MEMSOF entity relative to total 

spending.  MSPAC (43.0%), MIEMSS (18.6%), and the Amoss Fund (20.0%) make up the largest 

portions of MEMSOF expenditures. 
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Exhibit 1 

MEMSOF 2017 Expenditures 
($ in Millions) 

 

 

 
 

 

Total = $74.4 Million 
 

 

Amoss Fund:  Senator William H. Amoss Fire, Rescue, and Ambulance Fund 

MEMSOF:  Maryland Emergency Medical System Operations Fund 

MFRI:  Maryland Fire and Rescue Institute 

MIEMSS:  Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 

MSPAC:  Maryland State Police Aviation Command 

Shock Trauma Center:  R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma Center 

 

Note:  Percentages may not sum to total due to rounding.  The fiscal 2017 allowance for MFRI, MSPAC, and MIEMSS 

reflects increments budgeted in the Department of Budget and Management. 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2017 

 

 

  

MFRI

$8.6

11.6%

MIEMSS

$13.9

18.6%

Shock Trauma 

Center

$3.2

4.3%

Amoss Fund

$15.0

20.0%

MSPAC

$32.0

43.0%

MIEMSS 

Communication 

System

$1.7

2.3%
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MEMSOF Oversight 
 

EMS Board 
 

The EMS Board was created under Chapter 592 of 1993, known as the EMS Law.  The 

EMS Board consists of 11 members appointed by the Governor to serve four-year terms, ending on 

June 30.  The EMS Board is tasked with developing, adopting, and monitoring a statewide plan to 

ensure effective coordination and evaluation of emergency medical services.  The EMS Board appoints 

the executive director of MIEMSS, who serves as the administrative head of the State’s EMS system 

and the operations of MIEMSS.  MIEMSS implements the plan developed by the EMS Board.  The 

EMS Board prepares an annual budget proposal that takes into account the estimated income of 

MEMSOF and budget requests from MIEMSS, the Shock Trauma operating fund, MFRI, and MSPAC. 

 

EMS Advisory Council 
 

The State EMS Advisory Council (SEMSAC) consists of 31 members appointed by the EMS 

Board, with approval by the Governor.  SEMSAC serves as the principal advisory body, assists with 

the EMS plan (criteria and guidelines for delivery of EMS), and provides a means to address EMS 

issues regionally and statewide. 

 

MEMSOF Entities without EMS Board Oversight 
 

The Amoss Fund is not bound by a review and approval process by the EMS Board. 

 

Amoss Fund 

 

In the fiscal 2017 allowance, the Amoss Fund receives $15 million from MEMSOF.  Funding is 

distributed by MEMA, within the Maryland Military Department, to 23 counties and Baltimore City to 

purchase fire and rescue equipment and for capital building improvements.  Distributions are made 

according to each county’s percentage of total property tax accounts (e.g., the fiscal 2017 allocation will 

be based on property tax data published by the State Department of Assessments and Taxation in 

July 2016).  Qualified municipalities in a county receive a percentage of the funds received by a county 

equal to one-half of the proportion that the municipality expenditures bear to the county’s expenditures.  

All counties receive a minimum of 2% of the annual Amoss Fund appropriation in addition to the amounts 

distributed to qualified municipalities.  Chapter 332 of 2013 further required that counties spend a 

percentage of Amoss Fund money received on volunteer fire, rescue, and ambulance companies that 

equals the percentage spent in fiscal 2011 on volunteer companies, or at least 51% of the funds received, 

whichever is greater, beginning in fiscal 2015. 

 

The Director of MEMA is also responsible for enforcing the Maintenance of Effort (MOE) 

provisions, which require counties to spend an amount greater than or equal to the amount of 

State funds received for fire protection from its own sources, and require that counties spend an amount 

at least equal to the average amount expended in the prior three years by the county.  Chapter 225 of 
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2014 provided additional guidance on how MOE requirements should be enforced.  The legislation 

specified the following: 

 

 The Director of MEMA may withhold funds allocated for the second subsequent fiscal year 

from a county that does not comply with MOE requirements. 

 

 If a jurisdiction does not comply with MOE requirements for two consecutive years, and no 

waiver is granted by the Board of Public Works or the General Assembly, then the director 

must withhold funds. 

 

 The penalty for noncompliance is equal to the percentage by which the county failed to meet 

the MOE requirement. 

 

 A county may request a waiver from the MOE requirement based on a determination that the 

county’s fiscal condition significantly impedes the county’s ability to fund the MOE 

requirement, but a waiver does not relieve a county of the requirement. 

 

Chapter 225 also changed the calculation of fire protection expenditures beginning in 

fiscal 2015 to exclude capital expenditures.  Therefore, in order to fairly calculate the three-year 

average, fiscal 2015 must be the base year of the three-year period, making fiscal 2018 the first year 

of a required penalty for not meeting MOE requirements. 

 

MEMA annually sends out instructions to all counties updating any changes to the law and 

reiterating all rules and requirements.  Counties are required to report on expenditures for  

fire protection from the prior fiscal year (Schedule A) and report the amount of money distributed to 

each recipient and purpose of the expenditure, including unencumbered/unexpended funds and the 

amount and nature of any in-kind assistance made by the county to volunteer fire, rescue, and 

ambulance companies. 

 

 

History of Revenues and Expenditures 
 

Exhibit 2 provides a history of MEMSOF revenues and expenditures from fiscal 2006 through 

2015. 

 

Revenues and expenditures have fluctuated over the past decade, with revenues exceeding 

expenditures in 4 of the 10 years.  In fiscal 2004, there was a one-time transfer of $5.0 million to the 

Volunteer Company Assistance Fund, which was paid back at $1.0 million per year from fiscal 2005 

to 2009.  In fiscal 2006, expenditures dropped primarily due to a $2.3 million reduction for Shock 

Trauma Center capital funding.  Revenues and expenditures stayed very close from fiscal 2007 to 2013, 

with expenditures exceeding revenues slightly in all but one fiscal year. 
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Exhibit 2 

MEMSOF Actual Revenues vs. Expenditures 
Fiscal 2006-2015 

($ in Millions) 

 

 
 

MEMSOF:  Maryland Emergency Medical System Operations Fund 

 

Source:  Department of Legislative Services 

 

 

Motor Vehicle Registration Fee Increase 
 

The motor vehicle registration fee supporting MEMSOF was originally established at $8.00 

per year in 1992.  The fee increased by $3.00 in 2001, raising it to $11.00 per year.  Attempts were 

made to again raise the fee during the 2012 legislative session, but legislation containing such 

provisions failed to pass.  There was concern that without a fee increase, MEMSOF would be insolvent 

by fiscal 2014.  During the 2013 session, a fee increase of $3.50 per year was included in the 

Transportation Infrastructure Act (Chapter 429).  The increase raised the fee from $11.00 to $14.50 

per year, or $29.00 collected biennially. 

 

In addition to sustaining the long-term viability of MEMSOF, the General Assembly expressed 

intent to enhance the funding provided to the user agencies of MEMSOF with the fee increase.  These 

enhancements included: 

 

 funding the upgrade and maintenance of the MIEMSS communications system; 
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 increasing the base salary for MSPAC pilots and maintenance technicians to $70,000 and 

$60,000, respectively; 
 

 hiring 20 additional MSPAC pilots to improve safety of flight operations; 
 

 increasing the annual operating subsidy to the Shock Trauma Center to $3,200,000; 
 

 purchasing high temperature tiles for MFRI; 
 

 increasing the salary of MFRI field instructors by $2.00 per hour; and 
 

 increasing the Amoss Fund to $15.0 million by fiscal 2017, with a gradual phase-in starting in 

fiscal 2015. 

 

 To date, all of these enhancements have been fully funded, with the exception of the upgrade to 

the MIEMSS communications system. 

 

With the fee increase, MEMSOF revenues have exceeded expenditures significantly, by 

$10.1 million and $7.2 million in fiscal 2014 and 2015, respectively.  This substantial gap between 

revenues and expenditures is not expected to continue, as the additional enhancements specified by the 

legislation and higher than anticipated operating costs for the MSPAC helicopter fleet continue to drive 

expenditures upward. 

 

Exhibit 3 shows MEMSOF expenditures from fiscal 2015 to 2017.  The fiscal 2017 allowance 

for all MEMSOF expenditures increases by nearly $4.5 million, or 6.4%, over the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation.  The 7.6% increase in funding for MSPAC operations accounts for 50.5% of the total 

increase in MEMSOF expenditures.  The fiscal 2017 allowance funds the operation of the new Flight 

Training Device and providers for higher than anticipated fuel and maintenance costs for the  

helicopter fleet.  The original maintenance warranties for 7 of 10 helicopters expire in fiscal 2016,  

with an additional 2 expiring in fiscal 2017.  Fiscal 2016 is the first full fiscal year with the entire fleet 

of AW-139 helicopters.  Even with the fleet under warranty for the majority of the fiscal year,  

MSPAC is projecting maintenance costs increasing by more than 100.0% over fiscal 2015 actual 

expenditures. 

 

The next largest increase, $1.6 million in additional funding for the Amoss Fund, completes the 

gradual phase-in that began in fiscal 2015 and brings the total appropriation to the fund to $15.0 million.   

Growth in expenditures for MFRI, MSPAC, and MIEMSS is partially attributable to employee 

increments budgeted in the Department of Budget and Management (DBM). 
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Exhibit 3 

MEMSOF Expenditures 

Fiscal 2015-2017 

($ in Thousands) 

 

 
2015 

Actual 

2016 

Approp. 

2017 

Allowance 

2016-17 

Change 

2016-17 

% Change 

      

Maryland Fire and Rescue Institute 

(MFRI) 

R75T00.01 $8,077  $8,161  $8,617  $456   5.6%  

        

Maryland Institute for Emergency 

Medical Services Systems 

(MIEMSS) 

D53T00.01 13,204 13,755 13,870 115  0.8%  

        

R Adams Cowley Shock Trauma 

Center 

M00R01.01 3,200 3,200 3,200 0  0.0%  

        

Senator William H. Amoss Fire, 

Rescue, and Ambulance Fund 

D50H01.06 11,700 13,400 15,000 1,600  11.9%  

        

Maryland State Police Aviation 

Command (MSPAC) 

W00A01.02 29,629 29,726 31,992 2,266  7.6%  

        

MIEMSS Communications System 805 1,643 1,692 49  3.0%  

Total $66,615  $69,885  $74,371  4,486  6.4% 
 

 

 

MEMSOF:  Maryland Emergency Medical System Operations Fund 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2017 allowance for MFRI, MSPAC, and MIEMSS reflects increments budgeted in the Department of 

Budget and Management. 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2017 
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Issues  
 

1. MEMSOF Forecasts 
 

Appendix 1 provides the DBM MEMSOF forecast from fiscal 2015 through 2022.  The forecast 

includes the following assumptions: 

 

 MFRI:  Expenditures grow at a rate of 2.7%. 

 

 MIEMSS:  Expenditures grow at a rate of 2.2%. 

 

 Shock Trauma Center:  The Shock Trauma Center receives $3.2 million in fiscal 2017, in line 

with the legislative intent expressed in Chapter 429 of 2013. 

 

 Amoss Fund:  Grants increase to $15.0 million in fiscal 2017, per legislative intent in 

Chapter 429 of 2013. 

 

 MSPAC:  Expenditures grow at a rate of 5.2%.  This is a higher rate of growth than what has 

been assumed in previous years, accounting for increased fuel and maintenance costs for the 

helicopter fleet and the operation of the Flight Training Device. 

 

 MIEMSS Communication System:  Actual spending for the MIEMSS communication system 

has been considerably less than anticipated due to project delays.  Fiscal 2015 expenditures for 

the project were $9.1 million less than anticipated.  A budget amendment to fund the majority 

of the project is anticipated in fiscal 2017 once MIEMSS has developed a more accurate cost 

estimate; however, since the funds are not budgeted in the allowance, the DBM forecast does 

not reflect any of the assumed costs for the upgrade. 

 

The DBM forecast predicts a balance of $1.4 million in fiscal 2022. 

 

Appendix 2 provides the Department of Legislative Services’ (DLS) MEMSOF forecast from 

fiscal 2015 through 2022.  The DLS forecast has a number of different assumptions from the DBM 

forecast, which ultimately impact the solvency of the MEMSOF fund.  The assumptions that differ for 

the DLS forecast include: 

 

 Fiscal 2015 Beginning Balance:  The DLS forecast shows a higher beginning balance for 

fiscal 2015 because it reflects prior year canceled funds from MIEMSS and MSPAC that were 

not captured in the DBM forecast (Appendix 1). 

 

 Motor Vehicle Administration Registration Fees:  The DLS forecast shows that from fiscal 

2016 through 2022, registration revenues will grow by 1.2%, based on the anticipated year-to-

year changes assumed in the Maryland Department of Transportation’s fiscal 2017 Final 

Consolidated Transportation Program forecast. 
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 MFRI:  The DLS forecast assumes a 3.2% annual increase through fiscal 2022, reflecting a 

10-year average growth rate. 

 

 MIEMSS:  The forecast (Appendix 2) assumes a 2.7% annual rate of inflation through 

fiscal 2022, reflecting a 10-year average growth rate. 

 

 MSPAC:  MSPAC switched from a 70/30 to an 80/20 special fund/general fund split in 

fiscal 2003.  The split has remained at 80/20 through the fiscal 2017 allowance.  The forecast 

(Appendix 2) assumes a continuation of this split and a 6.5% annual rate of inflation through 

fiscal 2022, reflecting a 10-year average growth rate.  Costs for the MSPAC Flight Training 

Device have been consolidated into MSPAC operating costs, as both the DBM and DLS 

forecasts assume the device will be operational in fiscal 2017. 

 

 MIEMSS Communication System Upgrade and Maintenance:  After an evaluation found the 

MIEMSS communication system obsolete and in jeopardy of failure, a conceptual design to 

replace the system was proposed, which would cost roughly $12.2 million and take five years 

to install.  Chapter 429 of 2013 expressed intent that the funds for this project and ongoing 

maintenance be provided through MEMSOF.  In fiscal 2013, $344,292 was spent from 

MEMSOF on the project.  The majority of the costs were anticipated to be required in 

fiscal 2014 and 2015; however, the project has been delayed in order to renovate the System 

Communications Center to accept console equipment for the State’s 700 megahertz  

radio system.  Both the DBM and DLS forecasts reflect what was actually spent in fiscal 2015.  

In contrast to the DBM forecast, DLS assumes the one-time expenditure of $11.0 million for 

the project in fiscal 2017.  Based on conversations with MIEMSS, the project, which is 

discussed in greater detail in the fiscal 2017 MIEMSS operating budget analysis, is anticipated 

to begin in fiscal 2017 and be complete in fiscal 2018.  The agency has indicated that  

$11.0 million is in line with anticipated expenditures, although a more detailed cost estimate 

will be available once a system integrator is in place and a more formal evaluation of the project 

is complete.  MIEMSS intends to appropriate the full cost of the project via budget amendment 

in fiscal 2017 and encumber any unused funds for completing the project in fiscal 2018. 

 

Based on these assumptions, the DLS forecast projects that MEMSOF will be insolvent by  

fiscal 2021.  MEMSOF revenue sources are not inflation sensitive; therefore, expenditures will exceed 

revenues over time.  This necessitates periodic revenue increases similar to that adopted at the  

2013 session. 

 

Considering the short timespan since the most recent revenue increase and that, under the DLS 

assumptions, MEMSOF is facing insolvency in less than five years, it may be prudent to evaluate the 

potential for constraining anticipated MEMSOF expenditures.  The $11 million assumed in the  

DLS forecast for the MIEMSS Communication System Upgrade is a one-time expenditure, but reflects 

a significant draw down of the fund balance.  Funding this project through other means would extend 

the viability of the fund through fiscal 2021 and would not have a structural impact on the budget.  

Given the availability of cash balances in the fiscal 2017 allowance, DLS recommends the use of 

general fund pay-as-you-go to support the upgrade project. 
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Emergency Medical Services Operations Fund Statements 
Department of Budget and Management 

Fiscal 2015-2022 Est. 

 

 
2015 

Actual 

2016 

Working 

2017 

Allowance 

2018 

Estimate 

2019 

Estimate 

2020 

Estimate 

2021 

Estimate 

2022 

Estimate 

         
Beginning Balance (July 1) $7,795,172 $14,976,005 $18,256,977 $18,811,138 $19,236,621 $17,070,121 $14,288,011 $8,831,609 

         
MVA Registration Fees $69,682,153 $68,958,029 $70,679,204 $72,793,046 $72,601,485 $74,517,092 $74,517,092 $75,411,528 

Interest Income 56,952 329,039 367,011 376,710 359,473 310,477 228,907 101,639 

Moving Violations Surcharge 225,908 3,879,833 3,879,833 3,879,833 3,879,833 3,879,833 3,879,833 3,879,833 

Replenishments and Transfers (Citations) 3,797,803         

Current Year Revenues $73,762,815 $73,166,901 $74,926,048 $77,049,589 $76,840,790 $78,707,401 $78,625,832 $79,392,999 

         
MFRI (UMCP) $8,044,322 $8,161,533 $8,617,441 $8,850,977 $9,090,957 $9,337,556 $9,590,959 $9,851,353 

         
MIEMSS 13,204,020 13,755,432 13,870,005 14,178,142 14,493,194 14,815,316 15,144,668 15,481,410 

         
MD State Police Aviation Command (MSPAC) 29,628,555 29,726,244 31,992,439 33,652,226 35,428,096 37,287,744 39,242,244 41,296,434 

         
Shock Trauma Center (UMMS) 3,200,000 3,200,000 3,200,000 3,200,000 3,200,000 3,200,000 3,200,000 3,200,000 

          
Amoss Grants (MEMA) 11,700,000 13,400,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000 

          
MIEMSS Communications Upgrade 406,300        

MIEMSS Communication Maintenance 398,785 1,642,720 1,692,001 1,742,761 1,795,044 1,848,895 1,904,362 1,961,493 

         
Current Year Expenditures $66,581,982 $69,885,929 $74,371,886 $76,624,106 $79,007,290 $81,489,512 $84,082,233 $86,790,690 

         
Ending Balance (June 30) $14,976,005 $18,256,977 $18,811,138 $19,236,621 $17,070,121 $14,288,011 $8,831,609 $1,433,919 

 

 

MEMA:  Maryland Emergency Management Agency      MVA:  Motor Vehicle Administration 

MFRI:  Maryland Fire and Rescue Institute       UMCP:  University of Maryland, College Park 

MIEMSS:  Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems   UMMS:  University of Maryland Medical Systems 

 

Note:  Fiscal 2017 allowance for MFRI, MIEMSS, and MSPAC reflect employee increments budgeted in the Department of Budget and Management. 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2017 
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Emergency Medical Services Operations Fund Statements 
Department of Legislative Services 

Fiscal 2015-2022 
 

 

 
2015 

Actual 

2016 

Working 

2017 

Allowance 

2018 

Estimate 

2019 

Estimate 

2020 

Estimate 

2021 

Estimate 

2022 

Estimate 

         
Beginning Balance (7/1) $14,113,954 $21,262,118 $24,352,220 $13,346,299 $10,044,308 $5,489,507 -$2,716,011 -$12,667,861 

         
MVA Registration Fees $69,682,153  $68,958,029  $70,613,022  $70,259,957  $72,086,715  $71,726,282  $73,375,986  74,292,979  

Interest Income 56,952  226,937  187,555  116,371  77,283  0  0  0  

Moving Violations Surcharge 4,023,711  3,791,025  3,791,025  3,791,025  3,791,025  3,791,025  3,791,025  3,791,025  

Current Year Revenues $73,762,816  $72,975,991  $74,591,602  $74,167,353  $75,955,023  $75,517,307  $77,167,011  $78,084,004  

         

MFRI (UMCP) $8,076,992  $8,161,493  $8,617,441  $8,889,135  $9,169,394  $9,458,490  $9,756,701  $10,064,313  

MIEMSS 13,204,020  13,755,432  13,832,163  14,206,190  14,590,331  14,984,860  15,390,056  15,806,210  

Shock Trauma Center 3,200,000  3,200,000  3,200,000  3,200,000  3,200,000  3,200,000  3,200,000  3,200,000  

Grants to Local Fire, Rescue, and Ambulance 11,700,000  13,400,000  15,000,000  15,000,000  15,000,000  15,000,000  15,000,000  15,000,000  

Maryland State Police – Aviation Division 29,628,555  29,726,244  32,243,418  34,431,257  36,755,055  39,230,581  41,867,742  44,683,984  

         

MIEMSS Communications Upgrade 406,300   11,012,500       

MIEMSS Communication Maintenance 398,785  1,642,720  1,692,001  1,742,761  1,795,044  1,848,895  1,904,362  1,961,493  

         

Current Year Expenditures $66,614,652 $69,885,889 $85,597,523 $77,469,343 $80,509,824 $83,722,826 $87,118,861 $90,716,000 

         

Ending Balance (6/30) $21,262,118 $24,352,220 $13,346,299 $10,044,308 $5,489,507 -$2,716,011 -$12,667,861 -$25,299,857 

 

 
MIEMSS:  Maryland Institute of Emergency Medical Services Systems 

MFRI:  Maryland Fire and Rescue Institute 

MVA:  Maryland Vehicle Administration 

UMCP:  University of Maryland, College Park 

 

Note:  Fiscal 2017 allowance for MFRI, MIEMSS, and the Maryland State Police Aviation Command reflect employee increments budgeted in the Department of 

Budget and Management.  Fiscal 2017 funding for the MIEMSS Community System upgrade are not budgeted in the allowance.  A budget amendment is anticipated 

during fiscal 2017. 

 

Source:  Governor's Budget Books, Fiscal 2017; Maryland Judiciary; Department of Legislative Services 
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A15O00  

 Payments to Civil Divisions of the State 
 

 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Jordan D. More Phone:  (410) 946-5530 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
106 

 

Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $155,397 $157,479 $164,378 $6,899 4.4%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 0 0   

 Adjusted General Fund $155,397 $157,479 $164,378 $6,899 4.4%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $155,397 $157,479 $164,378 $6,899 4.4%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance totals $164.4 million in general funds.  This includes $136.7 million 

for the Disparity Grant program and $27.7 million for Teacher Retirement Supplemental grants. 

 

 The increase of $6.9 million is entirely due to changes within the Disparity Grant program. 

Counties receiving an increase include Cecil, Prince George’s, Washington, and Wicomico, 

while the grant to Baltimore City decreases. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Issues 
 

Baltimore City is Delinquent in Submitting its Annual Financial Reports:  Baltimore City is required 

to submit to the Department of Legislative Services (DLS) a Uniform Financial Report (UFR) and an 

audit report for each fiscal year.  Currently, neither the fiscal 2014 nor the 2015 reports have been 

submitted, and Baltimore City has been delinquent in filing their annual financial reports every year 

since fiscal 2011.  DLS recommends that $1 million in State funding under the Disparity Grant 

program be withheld until Baltimore City becomes up-to-date in filing their annual audit report 

and UFR. 

 

 

Recommended Actions 

 

    

1. Add budget bill language withholding $1,000,000 from Baltimore City until Baltimore City 

becomes up-to-date in filing their annual Uniform Financial Report and audit report with the 

Department of Legislative Services. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

State grant programs which provide funds to Maryland’s local jurisdictions are budgeted under 

Payments to Civil Divisions of the State.  These include disparity grants to low-wealth jurisdictions 

and grants to mitigate the impact of the local assumption of a portion of teacher retirement costs. 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 The Governor’s allowance for Payments to Civil Divisions of the State totals $164.4 million.  

This is a $6.9 million increase from the working appropriation, and, as seen in Exhibit 1, is attributable 

to the disparity grant formula.  Exhibit 2 provides a summary of funding by jurisdiction for disparity 

grants and the Teacher Retirement Supplemental Grants in fiscal 2017. 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Proposed Budget 
Payments to Civil Divisions of the State 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $155,397 $155,397  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation $157,479 $157,479  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance $164,378 $164,378  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $6,899 $6,899  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 4.4% 4.4%  
 

Where It Goes:  

 Disparity Grants  

  Prince George’s..........................................................................................................  $7,087 

  Wicomico ...................................................................................................................  561 

  Washington ................................................................................................................  182 

  Cecil ...........................................................................................................................  15 

  Baltimore City............................................................................................................  -946 

 Total $6,899 
 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding.   
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Exhibit 2 

State Funding for Payments to Civil Divisions 
Fiscal 2017 

($ in Thousands) 
 

County Disparity Grant 

Teacher Retirement 

Supplemental Grant Total 

    
Allegany $7,299 $1,632 $8,931 

Anne Arundel    

Baltimore City 78,105 10,048 88,153 

Baltimore  3,000 3,000 

Calvert    

Caroline 2,132 685 2,817 

Carroll    

Cecil 322  322 

Charles    

Dorchester 2,023 309 2,332 

Frederick    

Garrett 2,131 406 2,538 

Harford    

Howard    

Kent    

Montgomery    

Prince George’s 30,175 9,629 39,804 

Queen Anne’s    

St. Mary’s    

Somerset 4,908 382 5,290 

Talbot    

Washington 1,698  1,698 

Wicomico 7,926 1,568 9,493 

Worcester    

Total $136,719 $27,659 $164,378 

 

Source:  Department of Legislative Services 
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Disparity Grants 
 

State funding targeted to the disparity in local income tax capacity is found in Local 

Government Article, § 16-501.  The Disparity Grant program provides noncategorical State aid to 

low-wealth jurisdictions for county government purposes.  Disparity grants address the difference in 

the abilities of counties to raise revenues from the local income tax, which for most counties is one of 

their larger revenue sources. 

 

Counties with per capita income tax revenues less than 75.0% of the statewide average receive 

grants unless a county has an income tax rate below 2.6%.  Under current law, aid received by counties 

equals the lesser of the dollar amount necessary to raise the county’s per capita income tax revenues to 

75.0% of the statewide average or the amount received under the cap provisions.  The original cap 

provision did not allow counties to receive an amount higher than what that particular county received 

from the State in fiscal 2010.  However, Chapter 425 of 2013 changed the disparity grant formula cap 

provisions in order to take into account a local jurisdiction’s income tax rate. 

 

Eligible counties, where the amount necessary to raise that county’s per capita income tax rate 

to 75.0% of the statewide average is more than that county received from the State in fiscal 2010, are 

set to receive the greater of the dollar amount received from the State in fiscal 2010 or a proportion of 

the amount necessary to raise the county’s per capita income tax revenues to 75.0% of the statewide 

average.  The proportional amount is based on that particular county’s income tax rate, as follows: 

 

 from a tax rate of 2.8% to 2.99%, 20.0% of the uncapped grant amount; 

 

 from a tax rate of 3.0% to 3.19%, 40.0% of the uncapped grant amount; and 

 

 at a tax rate of 3.2% (the maximum), 60.0% of the uncapped grant amount. 

 

 The calculation under current law for fiscal 2017 is presented in Exhibit 3.  For fiscal 2017, 

Cecil, Prince George’s, Washington, and Wicomico counties are receiving increases from the 

fiscal 2016 grant.  This is due to a number of factors, beginning with the fact that the disparity in the 

per capita tax yield for Prince George’s, Washington, and Wicomico counties grew compared to the 

statewide average.  For Cecil County, while its disparity compared to the statewide average was 

approximately the same, the per capita grant amount increased for fiscal 2017.  In fact, for every county 

with the exception of Baltimore City, the per capita grant amount for eligible counties increased, which 

resulted in an increase in the uncapped grant amount for each eligible jurisdiction, again with the 

exception of Baltimore City, as seen in Exhibit 4.  However, only Cecil, Prince George’s, Washington, 

and Wicomico counties are receiving increases because they are the only counties meeting the criteria 

for the proportional amount based on the local income tax rate. 
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Exhibit 3 

Disparity Grant Calculation 
Fiscal 2017 

 

County 

Population 

July 2014 

Adjusted 

Income 

Tax Revenues 

Tax Year 2014 

Per 

Capita 

Tax 

Yield 

Per 

Capita 

Grant 

Cap 

Fiscal 2010 

Uncapped 

Grant 

Fiscal 2017 

Projected Grant 

With Cap and 

Floors 

Fiscal 2017 

Difference 

to 

Fiscal 2016 

Piggyback 

Calendar 

2015 

          
Allegany 72,952 $22,651,543 $310.50 $171.54 $7,298,505 $12,514,179 $7,298,505 $0 3.05% 

Anne Arundel 560,133 411,790,590 735.17 0.00 0 0 0 0 2.56% 

Baltimore City 622,793 222,105,276 356.63 125.41 79,051,790 78,105,345 78,105,345 -946,445 3.20% 

Baltimore 826,925 552,995,406 668.74 0.00 0 0 0 0 2.83% 

Calvert 90,613 60,234,484 664.74 0.00 0 0 0 0 2.80% 

Caroline 32,538 11,193,359 344.01 138.03 2,131,782 4,491,232 2,131,782 0 2.73% 

Carroll 167,830 113,559,457 676.63 0.00 0 0 0 0 3.03% 

Cecil 102,383 47,741,010 466.30 15.74 0 1,611,607 322,321 15,359 2.80% 

Charles 154,747 89,465,255 578.14 0.00 0 0 0 0 3.03% 

Dorchester 32,578 10,845,509 332.91 149.13 2,022,690 4,858,363 2,022,690 0 2.62% 

Frederick 243,675 161,838,273 664.16 0.00 0 0 0 0 2.96% 

Garrett 29,679 10,988,968 370.26 111.78 2,131,271 3,317,473 2,131,271 0 2.65% 

Harford 250,105 155,592,743 622.11 0.00 0 0 0 0 3.06% 

Howard 309,284 297,963,212 963.40 0.00 0 0 0 0 3.20% 

Kent 19,820 10,897,573 549.83 0.00 0 0 0 0 2.85% 

Montgomery 1,030,447 1,018,922,310 988.82 0.00 0 0 0 0 3.20% 

Prince 

George’s 904,430 385,678,621 426.43 55.61 21,694,767 50,292,066 30,175,240 7,086,950 3.20% 

Queen Anne’s 48,804 32,650,394 669.01 0.00 0 0 0 0 3.20% 

St. Mary’s 110,382 64,771,477 586.79 0.00 0 0 0 0 3.00% 

Somerset 25,859 5,220,833 201.90 280.14 4,908,167 7,244,218 4,908,167 0 3.15% 
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County 

Population 

July 2014 

Adjusted 

Income 

Tax Revenues 

Tax Year 2014 

Per 

Capita 

Tax 

Yield 

Per 

Capita 

Grant 

Cap 

Fiscal 2010 

Uncapped 

Grant 

Fiscal 2017 

Projected Grant 

With Cap and 

Floors 

Fiscal 2017 

Difference 

to 

Fiscal 2016 

Piggyback 

Calendar 

2015 

          
Talbot 37,643 28,128,147 747.23 0.00 0 0 0 0 2.40% 

Washington 149,573 63,609,554 425.27 56.76 0 8,490,491 1,698,098 181,874 2.80% 

Wicomico 101,539 35,736,566 351.95 130.09 2,197,041 13,209,210 7,925,526 561,335 3.20% 

Worcester 51,675 26,569,142 514.16 0.00 0 0 0 0 1.25% 

          
Total 5,976,407 $3,841,149,703 $642.72 $0.00 $121,436,013 $184,134,184 $136,718,945 $6,899,073  

  Target (0.75%) $482.04        
 

Source:  Department of Legislative Services 
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Exhibit 4 

Effect of the Cap Provisions 
Fiscal 2016-2017 

 

County 

Uncapped Grant 

2016 

Uncapped Grant 

2017 

Uncapped Grant 

Difference 

2016-2017 

Foregone Amount 

2017 

     
Allegany $12,135,763 $12,514,179 $378,416 $5,215,674 

Baltimore City 84,482,383 78,105,345 -6,377,037 0 

Caroline 4,191,202 4,491,232 300,030 2,359,450 

Cecil 1,534,811 1,611,607 76,795 1,289,285 

Dorchester 4,167,657 4,858,363 690,706 2,835,673 

Garrett 3,163,807 3,317,473 153,666 1,186,202 

Prince George’s 38,480,484 50,292,066 11,811,583 20,116,827 

Somerset 7,118,517 7,244,218 125,701 2,336,051 

Washington 7,581,120 8,490,491 909,371 6,792,393 

Wicomico 12,273,651 13,209,210 935,558 5,283,684 

Total $175,129,394 $184,134,184 $9,004,790 $47,415,238 

 
Source:  Department of Legislative Services 

 

 

 On the other hand, the uncapped grant amount for Baltimore City has declined so far that 

Baltimore City is set to have a lower grant amount in fiscal 2017 than in fiscal 2016.  This is because 

the disparity in the per capita tax yield for Baltimore City shrank in comparison to the statewide average 

by such a large margin that the total uncapped grant amount for Baltimore City fell below the 

fiscal 2010 capped amount.   

 

As further seen in Exhibit 4, the current cap provisions continue to have a significant effect 

upon reducing spending in the allowance.  For fiscal 2017, the current cap provisions combined to 

reduce spending in the allowance by $47.4 million since every eligible county in fiscal 2017, with the 

exception of Baltimore City, has an uncapped grant amount higher than the cap provisions. 

 

A comparison of the year-over-year changes in each of the individual components that affect 

the grant’s formula can be found in the appendices.  Appendix 2 contains population data, Appendix 3 

contains adjusted income tax wealth data, and Appendix 4 provides income tax wealth per capita data. 
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Issues 

 

1.  Baltimore City is Delinquent in Submitting Its Annual Financial Reports 
 

Baltimore City is required by Local Government Article, Sections 16-304 and 16-306 of the 

Annotated Code of Maryland to file a Uniform Financial Report (UFR) and an audit report on or before 

December 31 of each year following the end of the fiscal year.  Failure to submit an audit report or 

UFR by the required date may result in certain State funds being withheld from Baltimore City.  As of 

January 25, 2016, the Department of Legislative Services (DLS) has not received Baltimore City’s 

fiscal 2014 audit report or UFR that were due on December 31, 2014.  In addition, the fiscal 2015 

required financial reports due on December 31, 2015 have also not yet been received.  Baltimore City 

has been delinquent in filing its annual financial reports in every fiscal year since fiscal 2011.  

 

The annual audit and uniform financial reports contain information that is integral to the 

analysis that the department provides annually to the General Assembly.  For example, these reports 

aid in analyzing the financial standing of the local governments with relation to State aid, grant 

programs, and local legislation.  Delinquency of reporting significantly hinders the ability of the 

department to provide this information in a timely manner.  Delinquency of reporting also hinders the 

ability of citizens who reside in the affected local jurisdictions to review the financial data themselves 

and hold their local governments accountable. 

 

Due to these concerns, DLS recommends that $1 million in State funding under the 

Disparity Grant program be withheld until Baltimore City becomes up-to-date in filing its annual 

audit report and UFR. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Add the following language to the general fund appropriation:  

 

, provided that $1,000,000 of this appropriation made for the purpose of a disparity grant to 

Baltimore City may not be expended until Baltimore City submits to the Department of 

Legislative Services the Uniform Financial Report and audit report for fiscal 2014, 2015, and 

2016. 

 

Explanation: The language withholds $1,000,000 of the disparity grant to Baltimore City until 

Baltimore City submits the Uniform Financial Report and audit report for fiscal 2014, 2015, 

and 2016 to the Department of Legislative Services.  The fiscal 2014 and 2015 reports are 

already delinquent while the fiscal 2016 report will be due during fiscal 2017. 
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $163,456 $0 $0 $0 $163,456

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -7,989 0 0 0 -7,989

Budget

   Amendments 0 0 0 0 0

Reversions and

   Cancellations -70 0 0 0 -70

Actual

   Expenditures $155,397 $0 $0 $0 $155,397

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $157,479 $0 $0 $0 $157,479

Budget

   Amendments 0 0 0 0 0

Working

   Appropriation $157,479 $0 $0 $0 $157,479

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Payments to Civil Divisions of the State

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 Actual expenditures for Payments to Civil Divisions of the State were $8,058,878 below the 

legislative appropriation.  Of this amount, $7,989,089 was withdrawn by the Board of Public Works 

for cost containment purposes.  This reduction brought the amount paid to each eligible county under 

the Disparity Grant program back to what that county received in fiscal 2014.  Following this reduction, 

there was an additional $69,789, which remained unallocated due to the fact that in fiscal 2014, 

Kent County was an eligible county for the Disparity Grant program but was no longer eligible in 

fiscal 2015.  Thus, this amount reverted back to the General Fund at the end of the fiscal year. 
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Appendix 2 

 

Disparity Grant Calculation 

Change in Population by Jurisdiction 
 

County 

Population 

July 2013 

Population 

July 2014 

Change 

2013-2014 

% Change 

2013-2014 

     
Allegany 73,521 72,952 -569 -0.8% 

Anne Arundel 555,743 560,133 4,390 0.8% 

Baltimore City 622,104 622,793 689 0.1% 

Baltimore 823,015 826,925 3,910 0.5% 

Calvert 90,484 90,613 129 0.1% 

Caroline 32,693 32,538 -155 -0.5% 

Carroll 167,564 167,830 266 0.2% 

Cecil 101,913 102,383 470 0.5% 

Charles 152,864 154,747 1,883 1.2% 

Dorchester 32,660 32,578 -82 -0.3% 

Frederick 241,409 243,675 2,266 0.9% 

Garrett 29,889 29,679 -210 -0.7% 

Harford 249,215 250,105 890 0.4% 

Howard 304,580 309,284 4,704 1.5% 

Kent 19,944 19,820 -124 -0.6% 

Montgomery 1,016,677 1,030,447 13,770 1.4% 

Prince George’s 890,081 904,430 14,349 1.6% 

Queen Anne’s 48,517 48,804 287 0.6% 

St. Mary’s 109,633 110,382 749 0.7% 

Somerset 26,273 25,859 -414 -1.6% 

Talbot 37,931 37,643 -288 -0.8% 

Washington 149,588 149,573 -15 0.0% 

Wicomico 100,896 101,539 643 0.6% 

Worcester 51,620 51,675 55 0.1% 

Total 5,928,814 5,976,407 47,593 0.8% 
 

 

Note:  Bold indicates disparity grant recipients. 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 
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Appendix 3 

 

Disparity Grant Calculation 

Change in Adjusted Income Tax Revenues* 
Tax Year 2013-2014 

 

County 

Adjusted Income 

Tax Revenues 

2013 

Adjusted Income 

Tax Revenues 

2014 

$ Change 

2013-2014 

% Change 

2013-2014 

     
Allegany $21,731,667 $22,651,543 $919,876 4.2% 

Anne Arundel 393,400,785 411,790,590 18,389,805 4.7% 

Baltimore City 202,089,668 222,105,276 20,015,609 9.9% 

Baltimore 532,615,813 552,995,406 20,379,593 3.8% 

Calvert 57,792,624 60,234,484 2,441,861 4.2% 

Caroline 10,868,820 11,193,359 324,538 3.0% 

Carroll 107,626,469 113,559,457 5,932,988 5.5% 

Cecil 45,411,386 47,741,010 2,329,624 5.1% 

Charles 81,352,695 89,465,255 8,112,560 10.0% 

Dorchester 10,877,164 10,845,509 -31,655 -0.3% 

Frederick 154,593,834 161,838,273 7,244,439 4.7% 

Garrett 10,604,554 10,988,968 384,414 3.6% 

Harford 148,774,313 155,592,743 6,818,431 4.6% 

Howard 277,086,860 297,963,212 20,876,352 7.5% 

Kent 10,479,252 10,897,573 418,321 4.0% 

Montgomery 958,735,571 1,018,922,310 60,186,740 6.3% 

Prince George’s 371,535,104 385,678,621 14,143,518 3.8% 

Queen Anne’s 30,634,800 32,650,394 2,015,595 6.6% 

St. Mary’s 62,212,777 64,771,477 2,558,699 4.1% 

Somerset 4,984,134 5,220,833 236,699 4.7% 

Talbot 27,891,030 28,128,147 237,117 0.9% 

Washington 61,326,555 63,609,554 2,282,999 3.7% 

Wicomico 34,204,065 35,736,566 1,532,500 4.5% 

Worcester 24,645,620 26,569,142 1,923,522 7.8% 

Total $3,641,475,558 $3,841,149,703 $199,674,145 5.5% 
 

* Per the Disparity Grant formula, income tax revenues are adjusted for all jurisdictions using a standardized 2.54% tax rate. 
 

Note:  Bold indicates disparity grant recipients. 
 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management  
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Appendix 4 
 

Disparity Grant Calculation 

Change in Adjusted Income Tax Revenue Per Capita* 
Tax Year 2013-2014 

 

County 

Per Capita 

Tax Yield 

2013 

Per Capita 

Tax Yield 

2014 

$ Change 

2013-2014 

% Change 

2013-2014 

     

Allegany $295.58 $310.50 $14.91 5.0% 

Anne Arundel 707.88 735.17 27.28 3.9% 

Baltimore City 324.85 356.63 31.78 9.8% 

Baltimore 647.15 668.74 21.59 3.3% 

Calvert 638.71 664.74 26.04 4.1% 

Caroline 332.45 344.01 11.56 3.5% 

Carroll 642.30 676.63 34.33 5.3% 

Cecil 445.59 466.30 20.71 4.6% 

Charles 532.19 578.14 45.95 8.6% 

Dorchester 333.04 332.91 -0.13 0.0% 

Frederick 640.38 664.16 23.77 3.7% 

Garrett 354.80 370.26 15.46 4.4% 

Harford 596.97 622.11 25.14 4.2% 

Howard 909.73 963.40 53.66 5.9% 

Kent 525.43 549.83 24.39 4.6% 

Montgomery 943.01 988.82 45.81 4.9% 

Prince George’s 417.42 426.43 9.02 2.2% 

Queen Anne’s 631.42 669.01 37.59 6.0% 

St. Mary’s 567.46 586.79 19.33 3.4% 

Somerset 189.71 201.90 12.19 6.4% 

Talbot 735.31 747.23 11.92 1.6% 

Washington 409.97 425.27 15.30 3.7% 

Wicomico 339.00 351.95 12.95 3.8% 

Worcester 477.44 514.16 36.72 7.7% 

Total $614.20 $642.72 $28.52 4.6% 

75% $460.65 $482.04 $21.39 4.6% 

 
* Per the Disparity Grant formula, income tax revenues are adjusted for all jurisdictions using a standardized 2.54% tax rate. 
 

Note:  Bold indicates disparity grant recipients. 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 
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Fiscal Summary 

Payments to Civil Divisions of the State 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 Disparity Grants $ 127,738,286 $ 129,819,872 $ 136,718,945 $ 6,899,073 5.3% 

02 Teacher Retirement Supplemental Grants 27,658,662 27,658,662 27,658,661 -1 0% 

Total Expenditures $ 155,396,948 $ 157,478,534 $ 164,377,606 $ 6,899,072 4.4% 

      

General Fund $ 155,396,948 $ 157,478,534 $ 164,377,606 $ 6,899,072 4.4% 

Total Appropriations $ 155,396,948 $ 157,478,534 $ 164,377,606 $ 6,899,072 4.4% 

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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B75A01  

 General Assembly of Maryland 
 

 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Laura M. Vykol Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $82,328 $84,525 $87,202 $2,678 3.2%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -223 -223   

 Adjusted General Fund $82,328 $84,525 $86,979 $2,455 2.9%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $82,328 $84,525 $86,979 $2,455 2.9%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance increases by $2.5 million, or 2.9%, including an expected reversion 

due to overbudgeted health insurance of $223,000.  The budget is comprised entirely of general 

funds.  

 

 
 
 

 

Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
749.00 

 
749.00 

 
749.00 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
749.00 

 
749.00 

 
749.00 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

15.74 
 

2.11% 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 Personnel remains unchanged in the fiscal 2017 allowance. 

 

 

 



B75A01 – General Assembly of Maryland 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
123 

Recommended Actions 
 

  Funds Positions 

1. Concur with the budget as approved by the Legislative Policy 

Committee. 

  

 

 



B75A01 – General Assembly of Maryland 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
124 

Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The General Assembly of Maryland (MGA) is the Legislative Branch of State government.  

Separate budgets are provided for the Senate, comprised of 47 members; the House of Delegates, 

comprised of 141 members; leadership, committee, and member staff support; and general expenses 

shared by both chambers.  

 

The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) provides nonpartisan staff support to the 

legislature.  The department has four offices:  the Office of the Executive Director; the Office of 

Legislative Audits; the Office of Legislative Information Systems; and the Office of Policy Analysis.  

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 The budget increases by $2.5 million in fiscal 2017, or 2.9%, as shown in Exhibit 1; the budget 

is comprised entirely of general funds.  Personnel expenses add a net $2.0 million with increases driven 

by employee retirement and health insurance, after assuming a targeted reversion for overbudgeted 

health insurance of $223,000.  

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Proposed Budget 
General Assembly of Maryland 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $82,328 $82,328  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 84,525 84,525  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 86,979 86,979  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $2,455 $2,455  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 2.9% 2.9%  
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Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Employees’ retirement system .............................................................................................  $1,347 

  Employee and retiree health insurance, including a targeted reversion ...............................  500 

  Turnover adjustments ...........................................................................................................  321 

  Reclassification of positions between OED and OPA .........................................................  124 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ..........................................................................................  -29 

  Salaries and compensation changes .....................................................................................  -250 

 Other Changes  

  Restoration of one-time reduction to equipment for cost containment ................................  203 

  Upgrades of Windows’ licenses ...........................................................................................   180 

  Purchase of a new high capacity copy machine ...................................................................  62 

  System software and computer maintenance .......................................................................  59 

  Print shop paper ...................................................................................................................  50 

  Annual computer equipment replacement ...........................................................................  38 

  OLA in-state routine travel ..................................................................................................  -39 

  Fewer Annotated Code of Maryland books due to increased digitalization ........................  -60 

  Replacement server equipment ............................................................................................  -125 

  Other ....................................................................................................................................  74 

 Total $2,455 
 

 

OED:  Office of the Executive Director 

OLA:  Office of Legislative Audits 

OPA:  Office of Policy Analysis 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Targeted Reversion 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  Since the Governor cannot 

reduce the MGA budget, the Administration has assumed a targeted reversion of $222,983 in its budget 

balancing plan.  DLS will recommend that this amount, as well as the amount assumed to be reverted 

by the Judicial Branch, be adopted as reductions in the Department of Budget and Management – 

Personnel analysis. 
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Recommended Actions

1. Concur with the budget as approved by the Legislative Policy Committee.
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $81,859 $0 $0 $0 $81,859

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment 0 0 0 0 0

Budget

   Amendments 469 0 0 0 469

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 0 0 0 0

Actual

   Expenditures $82,328 $0 $0 $0 $82,328

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $84,525 $0 $0 $0 $84,525

Budget

   Amendments 0 0 0 0 0

Working

   Appropriation $84,525 $0 $0 $0 $84,525

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Maryland General Assembly

General Special Federal

 
 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 In fiscal 2015, the total budget for MGA increased by approximately $469,000 due to a budget 

amendment that provided funding for a 2% cost-of-living adjusting beginning January 1, 2015. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 working appropriation for MGA has not changed from the legislative 

appropriation, which is $84.5 million in general funds.  
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

General Assembly of Maryland 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 749.00 749.00 749.00 0.00 0% 

Total Positions 749.00 749.00 749.00 0.00 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 64,717,643 $ 69,249,252 $ 71,485,623 $ 2,236,371 3.2% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 1,240,106 1,193,790 1,222,490 28,700 2.4% 

03    Communication 455,718 547,050 555,450 8,400 1.5% 

04    Travel 2,336,250 3,518,520 3,466,670 -51,850 -1.5% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 6,233 5,600 6,000 400 7.1% 

07    Motor Vehicles 19,572 23,259 22,625 -634 -2.7% 

08    Contractual Services 5,860,723 7,361,146 7,496,929 135,783 1.8% 

09    Supplies and Materials 1,606,713 1,326,400 1,443,709 117,309 8.8% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 5,583,068 723,583 892,606 169,023 23.4% 

11    Equipment – Additional 16,679 500 8,000 7,500 1500.0% 

13    Fixed Charges 469,786 480,419 496,104 15,685 3.3% 

14    Land and Structures 15,914 95,000 106,100 11,100 11.7% 

Total Objects $ 82,328,405 $ 84,524,519 $ 87,202,306 $ 2,677,787 3.2% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 82,328,405 $ 84,524,519 $ 87,202,306 $ 2,677,787 3.2% 

Total Funds $ 82,328,405 $ 84,524,519 $ 87,202,306 $ 2,677,787 3.2% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

General Assembly of Maryland 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 Senate $ 12,215,120 $ 12,569,388 $ 13,109,471 $ 540,083 4.3% 

02 House Of Delegates 22,606,378 23,635,085 24,460,678 825,593 3.5% 

03 General Legislative Expenses 1,018,978 1,006,419 1,029,028 22,609 2.2% 

04 Office Of The Executive Director 11,223,272 11,445,454 11,868,480 423,026 3.7% 

05 Office Of Legislative Audits 13,220,467 13,533,589 13,802,286 268,697 2.0% 

06 Office Of Legislative Information Systems 5,178,013 5,153,894 5,430,493 276,599 5.4% 

07 Office Of Policy Analysis 16,866,177 17,180,690 17,501,870 321,180 1.9% 

Total Expenditures $ 82,328,405 $ 84,524,519 $ 87,202,306 $ 2,677,787 3.2% 

      

General Fund $ 82,328,405 $ 84,524,519 $ 87,202,306 $ 2,677,787 3.2% 

Total Appropriations $ 82,328,405 $ 84,524,519 $ 87,202,306 $ 2,677,787 3.2% 

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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C00A00 

Judiciary 
 

 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:  Benjamin B. Wilhelm Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $425,704 $452,933 $484,079 $31,146 6.9%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -1,210 -1,210   

 Adjusted General Fund $425,704 $452,933 $482,869 $29,936 6.6%  

        

 Special Fund 58,420 64,690 59,330 -5,360 -8.3%  

 Adjusted Special Fund $58,420 $64,690 $59,330 -$5,360 -8.3%  

        

 Federal Fund 1,007 1,214 161 -1,052 -86.7%  

 Adjusted Federal Fund $1,007 $1,214 $161 -$1,052 -86.7%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 4,530 4,582 4,506 -76 -1.7%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $4,530 $4,582 $4,506 -$76 -1.7%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $489,661 $523,418 $546,866 $23,448 4.5%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 budget increases by $23.5 million, or 4.5%, over the working appropriation for 

fiscal 2016.  This growth is largely attributable to an increase for personnel expenses of 

$22.8 million. 

 

 The Governor’s budget plan for fiscal 2017 assumes $1.2 million in general fund reversions 

from the Judiciary.  The reversion represents the Judiciary’s share of statewide health insurance 

savings. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
3,732.50 

 
3,913.50 

 
3,947.50 

 
34.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

431.00 
 

330.00 
 

334.00 
 

4.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
4,163.50 

 
4,243.50 

 
4,281.50 

 
38.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

156.54 
 

4.00% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
289.75 

 
7.34% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 The fiscal 2017 budget provides 34 new regular positions and 4 new contractual full-time 

equivalents, all related to the creation of new judges for the circuit courts and the District Court. 

 

 Turnover expectancy is set at 4.0% for fiscal 2017, which will require 156.54 vacancies.  As of 

December 31, 2015, the Judiciary had 289.75 vacant positions and a vacancy rate of 7.34%.  Of 

those vacant positions, 17.0 are held open to account for masters that are county employees but 

for which the Judiciary reimburses the counties for the cost. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

On-time Clearance Rates for District Court Continue to Slip:  The percentage of cases completed 

within established time standards in the District Court continued to decline for most dockets; however, 

the declines were smaller than recent years. 

 

Circuit Court Timely Clearance Rates Fall for Most Cases:  Average time to close cases increases for 

most circuit court dockets, including significant increases for the civil and criminal dockets.  The 

percentage of cases cleared within time standards fell for five of the court’s seven classes of cases. 

 

Appellate Courts Continue to Meet Most Standards:  The Court of Appeals and Court of Special 

Appeals continue to meet almost all of their established time standards, however the Court of Special 

Appeals did not show improvement for the dockets where it fails to meet the standard. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Judgeship Plan Falls Two Years Behind Schedule:  In calendar 2012, at the direction of the 

General Assembly, the Judiciary developed a multi-year plan for the creation of the new District and 

circuit judgeships.  The Judiciary has updated the plan for the 2016 session to include the addition of 

29 judgeships from fiscal 2014 through 2019.  Nine of these judgeships were created during the 

2013 session, but no additional judgeships have been added in the last two years.  For the 

2016 legislative session, the Judiciary has sought the creation of 2 District and 10 circuit judgeships.  

HB 74 and SB 117 would create a total of 13 judgeships, including a circuit court judge in 

Baltimore City not included in the Judiciary request.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) 

recommends that the Judiciary discuss the relationship between the need for additional judges 

and the impact on workloads and the ability of the Judiciary to meet workload standards.   

 

Payments from the Land Records Improvement Fund to the Maryland State Archives:  In 

calendar 2003, the Judiciary and the Maryland State Archives entered a Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU), for the Maryland State Archives to retain State land records and make those 

records available to the public online via mdlandrec.  The Maryland State Archives has received at least 

$5 million from the Judiciary each year since 2003.  The Judiciary has concluded, however, that the 

Maryland State Archives is using a large portion of these funds for operating expenses unrelated to 

mdlandrec and is reconsidering its relationship with the Maryland State Archives.  Additionally, an 

unrelated dispute regarding the transfer of land records has led the Judiciary to withhold fiscal 2016 

payments.  DLS recommends that the Judiciary and the Maryland State Archives update the 

committees on the current status of their negotiations and whether payments from the Land 

Records Improvement Fund (LRIF) to the Maryland State Archives will be made in fiscal 2016.  

DLS also recommends that the agencies comment on the future of their relationship and whether 

they intend to enter into a new MOU for fiscal 2017.  
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State Enters Second Year of Richmond Implementation:  The Court of Appeal’s ruling in DeWolfe v. 

Richmond, which went into effect on July 1, 2014, established a right to counsel for indigent defendants 

at initial appearances before District Court commissioners.  For the last two years, the General 

Assembly has restricted $10.0 million within the Judiciary’s budget to provide counsel at initial 

appearances through the Appointed Attorney Program.  In fiscal 2015, the program cost a total of $8.1 

million, $1.9 million less than was restricted for this purpose.  The General Assembly also included 

language in the Budget Reconciliation and Financing Acts of 2014 and 2015 authorizing the State to 

charge counties for any program costs in excess of $10.0 million; to continue that aspect of the program 

for fiscal 2017, substantive legislation is required.  DLS recommends that if the General Assembly 

wishes to continue to obligate counties for any costs of the Appointed Attorney Program in excess 

of $10.0 million, substantive legislation should be introduced to achieve that purpose.  DLS 

further recommends that the Judiciary comment on the status of the Appointed Attorney 

Program as it moves beyond the implementation phase and the effectiveness of the program.  

Committee narrative is recommended to direct the Judiciary to provide a report on program 

expenditures and utilization statistics for fiscal 2016.  

 

Maryland Electronic Courts Initiative:  Statewide implementation of the Maryland Electronic Courts 

(MDEC) Initiative began in October 2014 with a rollout for civil cases in Anne Arundel County and 

was expanded to criminal cases in August 2015.  However, thus far, the Judiciary has been unable to 

quantify the likely savings associated with moving court documents to a digital format.  DLS 

recommends that there should be savings associated with MDEC for personnel, postage, and 

supplies, including printing and paper.  DLS further recommends that the Judiciary should 

comment on when it will be able to quantify and begin to realize these savings.  

 

 

Recommended Actions 

  Funds  

1. Add budget bill language to increase employee turnover from 4% 

to 6%. 

  

2. Add budget bill language to make 34 positions and $3,786,876 

in general funds contingent upon the enactment of HB 74 or 

SB 117. 

  

3. Add budget bill language that restricts the use of $10 million of 

the Judiciary’s general fund appropriation for the implementation 

of Richmond and authorizes the transfer of the funds to another 

agency if legislation provides an alternate solution to the 

Appointed Attorney Program. 

  

4. Add budget bill language to reduce general funds to limit 

increases in operating expenditures in the District Court. 
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5. Eliminate funding for overtime associated with leave time for 

contractual bailiffs. 

$ 200,000  

6. Adopt committee narrative requesting a report on expenditures 

and utilization statistics for the Appointed Attorney Program. 

  

7. Add budget bill language to reduce general funds to limit 

increases in operating expenditures for the Clerks of the Circuit 

Court. 

  

 Total Reductions $ 200,000  

 

 

Updates 

 

Compensation for Contractual Bailiffs:  In May 2015, Judiciary leadership met with the contractual 

bailiffs who work in the District Court to discuss their status as contractual employees.  The bailiffs 

raised several concerns regarding their compensation and leave.  Based on these discussions, the 

Judiciary has implemented a new compensation plan with step salary increases based on years of 

service and will provide bailiffs 10 days of paid leave per year. 

 

Land Records Improvement Fund Balance and Projections:  The LRIF funds the State’s land records 

offices and major information technology (IT) projects within the Judicial Branch.  IT expenditures 

had placed significant strain on the fund, and the General Assembly increased recordation fees for real 

property transactions and imposed a new filing fee on civil cases during the 2015 session.  Despite 

these changes, the fund currently faces a structural deficit, which is projected to continue through 

fiscal 2019.  
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Judiciary is composed of four courts and seven programs, which support the administrative, 

personnel, and regulatory functions of the Judicial Branch of the State government.  Courts consist of 

the Court of Appeals, the Court of Special Appeals, circuit courts, and the District Court.  The Chief 

Judge of the Court of Appeals is the administrative head of the State’s judicial system.  The Chief Judge 

appoints the State court administrator as head of the Administrative Office of the Courts to carry out 

administrative duties, which include data analysis, personnel management, education, and training for 

judicial personnel. 

 

Other agencies are included in the administrative and budgetary purview of the Judiciary.  The 

Maryland Judicial Conference, consisting of judges of all levels, meets annually to discuss continuing 

education programs.  Court-related agencies also include the Commission on Judicial Disabilities and 

the Maryland State Board of Law Examiners.  The State Law Library serves the legal information needs 

of the State.  Judicial Information Systems (JIS) manages information systems maintenance and 

development for the Judiciary.  Major information technology (IT) development projects are in a 

separate program, while all production and maintenance of current operating systems are in the JIS 

program. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. On-time Clearance Rates for District Court Continue to Slip 
 

 The Judiciary incorporates case flow standards adopted by the Maryland Judicial Council into 

its annual Managing for Results data in order to evaluate access to justice; expedition and timeliness; 

equity, fairness, and integrity; independence and accountability; and public trust and confidence. 

 

The Judiciary utilized standards set by the American Bar Association that determine the amount 

of time it should take to process a particular type of case.  Those standards were modified due to existing 

statutes and rules that impact the way in which Maryland courts are required to process certain cases.  

The statewide case flow assessment submitted by the Judiciary analyzes cases that come through the 

District and circuit courts and, in particular, the timeliness with which those cases are terminated or 

otherwise disposed.  

 The time standards for District Court cases are set according to the following case types: 

 

 Criminal: 180 days; 
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 Traffic – Driving Under the Influence (DUI):  180 days; 
 

 Traffic  – Must Appear:  180 days; 
 

 Traffic – Payable:  120 days; 
 

 Civil – Large:  250 days; and 
 

 Civil – Small:  120 days. 
 

 For each case type, the goal is to terminate 98% of cases within the time standard. 

 

The Judiciary reports case time standards for the District Court based on a random sample of 

cases from each district and applies a weighting based on the total number of cases in the district.  

Exhibit 1 illustrates, from that sample, the number of cases of each type disposed within the established 

time standards.  The District Court failed to meet the performance standard of 98% in all categories 

and the timely termination of cases slipped in three of six categories from fiscal 2013 to 2014.  This is 

the third year in a row of such a decline, although the decreases were smaller than the previous two 

years.  The largest decline was for Traffic – Must Appear cases, which saw the within-standard 

termination rate fall from 77% to 75%.  The largest increase was in Traffic – DUI, which saw the 

within-standard termination rate increase from 72% to 76%. 

 

Exhibit 2 analyzes average case processing times for the District Court.  Except for Criminal 

cases, the difference between average termination time for within and beyond standard cases for all 

categories increased in fiscal 2014.  These increases ranged between 1% and 6% and were the result of 

slightly increased average processing times for most beyond-standard cases.  There was, however, a 

significant reduction in the processing time for beyond-standard Criminal cases from 527 days in 

fiscal 2013 to 376 days in fiscal 2014.  Overall average case times also improved for Traffic – DUI 

cases but increased for Traffic – Must Appear and Civil – Large cases.  
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Exhibit 1 

Maryland District Court 

Cases Terminated Within and Beyond Time Standard 
Fiscal 2014 

 

 
 

DUI:  driving under the influence 

 

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 
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Exhibit 2 

Maryland District Court 

Average Case Processing Time for Cases Within and Beyond Time Standard 
Fiscal 2014 

 

 
 

DUI:  driving under the influence 

 

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 
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 Family Law:  365 days, 90%; 

 

 Limited Divorce:  730 days, 98%; 

 

 Juvenile Delinquency:  90 days, 98%; 

 

 Children in Need of Assistance (CINA) Shelter:  30 days, 100%; 

 

 CINA Nonshelter:  60 days, 100%; and 

 

 Termination of Parental Rights (TPR):  180 days, 100%. 

 

 Beginning in fiscal 2014, the standards for domestic relations cases were adjusted.  Domestic 

Relations – Standard 2 was renamed Limited Divorce, and all cases except limited divorces that had 

previously fallen under Standard 2 were shifted to Domestic Relations – Standard 1, which was 

renamed Family Law. 

 

 Exhibit 3 illustrates the number of circuit court cases terminated within the time standard.  

Similar to the District Court, while the majority of cases for each type are disposed of within the time 

standard, the circuit courts failed to meet the established target for cases within standard for all 

categories.  The percent of cases cleared within the time standard slipped in fiscal 2014 in all categories 

except CINA Shelter and TPR.  Within-standard clearance for criminal cases fell from 90% to 88% and 

civil from 89% to 87%.  CINA Shelter within-standard clearance increased from 68% to 74% and TPR 

from 64% to 72%. 

 

 Exhibit 4 analyzes the average case processing time for circuit court cases.  With the exception 

of the improvements for CINA-Shelter and TPR cases, the circuit court took the same amount of time 

or longer to process both within and beyond standard cases of all types.  Average processing time 

increased from 98 to 107 days for criminal cases and from 280 to 312 days for civil cases. 
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Exhibit 3 

Maryland Circuit Courts 

Cases Terminated within and Beyond Time Standard 
Fiscal 2014 

 

 
 

 
CINA:  children in need of assistance 

TPR:  termination of parental rights 

 

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 
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Exhibit 4 

Maryland Circuit Courts 

Average Case Processing Time for Cases Within and Beyond Time Standard 
Fiscal 2014 

 

 
 

 
CINA:  children in need of assistance 

TPR:  termination of parental rights 

 

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 
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3. Appellate Courts Continue to Meet Most Standards 

 

The Court of Appeals and the Court of Special Appeals developed and adopted case time 

standards in fall 2013.  The standards went into effect for the September 2013 term for the Court of 

Appeals and fiscal 2014 for the Court of Special Appeals. 

 

The Court of Appeals standard is to dispose of 100% of cases within the annual term of the 

court.  The court achieved the case time standard for each type of appeal during the September 2014 

term.  As shown in Exhibit 5, the Court of Appeals decided a total of 136 cases during the term, 

including 70 on the court’s regular docket.  During the September 2013 term, the court decided 

148 cases, including 92 on the regular docket, and disposed of 100% within the time standard. 

 

Exhibit 5 

Maryland Court of Appeals 

Cases Terminated by Case Type 
September Term 2013 – September Term 2014 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 
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The Court of Special Appeals has set a goal of disposing of 80% of cases within nine months 

(270 days) of oral argument or submission of the case on briefs.  As Exhibit 6 illustrates, the Court of 

Special Appeals has reached this target in fiscal 2014 and 2015.  In fiscal 2015, the court resolved 85% 

of criminal cases and 90% of civil cases within standard.  In total, the court resolved 1,238 criminal 

and civil cases within the time standard in fiscal 2015 compared to 1,251 in fiscal 2014. 

 

 

Exhibit 6 

Maryland Court of Special Appeals 

Cases Terminated Within and Beyond Time Standard 
Fiscal 2014 

 

 
 

 
*State Appeals are appeals from the pretrial suppression of evidence.  

 

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 
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There are also a number of specialized timeliness provisions for certain types of appeals heard 

by the court.  Child access cases comprise the majority of these appeals, with 88 in fiscal 2015.  There 

are two time standards for child access cases – the first requires 98% of cases to be argued within 

120 days from filing, and the second requires 100% be disposed within 60 days post argument.  In 

fiscal 2015, the first standard was met in only 9% of cases, while the second standard was met in 97% 

of cases. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Cost Containment 
 

In the 2015 budget bill, the Judiciary general fund appropriation was reduced by $2,703,433 as 

part of a statewide 2% general fund reduction.  In order to achieve this reduction, the Judiciary has 

extended the time it is holding open select vacant positions across the branch. 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 The fiscal 2017 budget totals $546.9 million, of which 88.3% is general funds.  In comparison 

to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation, the budget grows by $23.5 million, or 4.5%, as shown in 

Exhibit 7.  This increase is largely attributable to increased personnel expenditures, mostly for 

employee and retiree health insurance and retirement, but also for 34 new regular positions for new 

judgeships in the District Court and circuit courts. 

 

 

Exhibit 7 

Proposed Budget 
Judiciary 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $425,704 $58,420 $1,007 $4,530 $489,661 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 452,933 64,690 1,214 4,582 523,418 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 482,869 59,330 161 4,506 546,866 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $29,936 -$5,360 -$1,052 -$76 $23,448 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 6.6% -8.3% -86.7% -1.7% 4.5% 

  



C00A00 – Judiciary 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
146 

Where It Goes:  

 Personnel Expenses  

  Employee and retiree health insurance ......................................................................  $9,010 

  Employee retirement ..................................................................................................  5,198 

  Salary increments .......................................................................................................  3,628 

  34 new positions ........................................................................................................  3,470 

  Judicial retirement......................................................................................................  2,646 

  Other compensation adjustments ...............................................................................  578 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ................................................................................  87 

  Workers’ compensation assessment ..........................................................................  -432 

  Turnover ....................................................................................................................  -582 

  Social Security ...........................................................................................................  -837 

 Contractual Employment  

  Bailiff compensation plan ........................................................................................  508 

  Health insurance ......................................................................................................  404 

  Other contractual employee compensation ..............................................................  223 

  New full-time equivalents ........................................................................................  120 

 Major Information Technology Projects  

  Enterprise virtualization ...........................................................................................  1,000 

  Maryland Electronic Courts Initiative  ....................................................................  -1,687 

  Information technology redundancy and recovery ..................................................  -2,705 

  Administrative Office of the Courts systems ...........................................................  -3,284 

 Grants  

  Family law programs ...............................................................................................  1,596 

  Other grant changes .................................................................................................  46 

  Master salaries .........................................................................................................  -525 

  Maryland Legal Services Corporation .....................................................................  -1,000 

 Other Changes 0 

  Data processing ........................................................................................................  3,090 

  Software licenses .....................................................................................................  1,270 

  Building maintenance ..............................................................................................  1,112 

  Office equipment .....................................................................................................  947 

  Other ........................................................................................................................  -433 

 Total $23,448 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

  



C00A00 – Judiciary 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
147 

Judiciary Share of Across-the-board Health Insurance Reduction 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a downward revision in the estimate for necessary funding.  The Judiciary’s share 

of these reductions is $1,209,901 in general funds and is assumed as a reversion in the Governor’s 

budget plan.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) will recommend reducing this amount in 

the Department of Budget and Management – Personnel budget analysis.   

 

Personnel 
 

Personnel-related expenditures increase by $22.8 million in fiscal 2017 over the fiscal 2016 

working appropriation.  Within personnel, the largest increases are rate changes for health insurance 

($9.0 million) and employee and judicial retirement ($7.8 million).  The Judiciary’s request also 

includes $3.6 million for employee increments.  For Executive Branch agencies, these funds are 

included in the budget allowance for the Department of Budget and Management and will be distributed 

by budget amendment. 

 

 The other significant change to the personnel budget is the addition of $3.5 million for 34 new 

positions tied to proposed legislation that would create 11 circuit and 2 District Court judgeships.  The 

Judiciary’s budget includes funding for 12 of those judgeships and associated support staff. 

 

Contractual Employment 
 

Costs for contractual employees increase by $1.3 million in fiscal 2017.  This includes $507,654 

to support a new compensation plan for District Court bailiffs and $119,520 for 4 new District Court 

bailiff full-time equivalents (FTE) to support the proposed new District Court judgeships.  Other 

changes are $404,066 for health insurance and $222,701 for salary increases. 

 

Major Information Technology Projects 
 

Expenditures for major IT projects from the Land Records Improvement Fund (LRIF) decrease 

by $6.7 million.  Changes include: 

 

 a reduction in expenditures for Maryland Electronic Courts (MDEC) Initiative of $1.7 million 

as the project moves into the implementation phase; 

 

 an increase of $1.0 million for cloud computing and virtual private network technology; and  

 

 the conclusion of two other projects during fiscal 2016 reducing expenditures by an additional 

$6.0 million. 
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Grants 
 

Significant changes to grant programs include an increase of $1.6 million for family law 

programs and a reduction of $524,643 for County Master salaries.  There is also a reduction of 

$1.0 million for the Maryland Legal Services Corporation (MLSC) due to the removal of one-time 

funds received and expended in fiscal 2016 as part of settlement between Citi Group, Bank of America, 

and the Department of Justice.  These funds are being used for foreclosure prevention and community 

redevelopment services. 

 

Other Changes 
 

Other large changes include an increase of $3.1 million for data processing operations and 

equipment, $1.1 million for courthouse maintenance and upgrades, and $1.3 million for licenses for 

cloud-computing software. 
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Issues 

 

1. Judgeship Plan Falls Two Years Behind Schedule 

 

Each year since 1979, the Judiciary has submitted a report to the General Assembly certifying 

the need for additional judgeships across the State, and, if necessary, a formal request to establish 

judgeships in specific courts and jurisdictions.  Committee narrative in the 2012 Joint Chairmen’s 

Report (JCR) requested that the Judiciary develop a multi-year plan for adding new District and circuit 

court judgeships so that the General Assembly could address the Judiciary’s needs more gradually and 

spread the budget impact over several years. 

The Judiciary submitted the Judgeship Deployment Plan (Judgeship Plan) in November 2012.  

The Judgeship Plan included a certified need for 38 additional judicial positions across the State’s trial 

courts (17 in the District Court and 21 in the circuit courts) and presented a six-year timeline 

(fiscal 2013 to 2019) to add 26 of those positions.  The other 12 judgeships were not included in the 

plan because the Judiciary determined that courtroom space and/or local funding would not be available 

in some jurisdictions. 

 

The Judiciary followed this plan during the 2013 session and requested a total of 11 new 

judgeships (5 for the District Court, 4 for circuit courts, and 2 at-large positions for the Court of Special 

Appeals, which was outside the scope of the Judgeship Plan).  In response to the certification, the 

General Assembly enacted Chapter 34 of 2013 to establish the new judgeships.  For the 2014 legislative 

session, the Judiciary requested a total of 8 judgeships, 1 more than the total under the plan (the request 

included an additional circuit court judgeship in Anne Arundel County).  The General Assembly did 

not create these judgeships.  In 2015, the Judiciary requested 7 judgeships, but this request was also not 

granted. 

 

Judiciary Offers Updated Judgeship Plan 
 

In November 2015, the Judiciary submitted a report certifying a need for 31 additional judges 

in the District and circuit courts and 2 for the Court of Special Appeals.  Exhibit 8 displays the needs 

identified in the certification and notes the availability of space and local funding for each judgeship.  

The Judiciary has requested that 12 new judgeships be created during the 2016 session, 10 in the circuit 

courts and 2 for the District Court.  The Judiciary budget includes a total of 34 new positions, 

4 contractual FTEs, and $3.8 million for compensation and equipment. 
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Exhibit 8 

Certified Need for Judgeships – Circuit and District Courts 
Fiscal 2017 

 

 Judge Need Space Available  

Funding for 

Staff 

Judgeships Created 

HB 74/SB 117 

Jurisdiction Circuit Court District Court Circuit Court District Court Circuit Court Circuit Courts District Court 
         

Anne Arundel 2     Yes for 1  Yes 1    

Baltimore City 3     Yes for 1  Yes for 1 2    

Baltimore County 3   5   Yes for 2 Possibly in fiscal 2018 Yes 2    

Charles 2     Yes for 1  Yes 1    

Frederick 1     Yes  Yes 1    

Harford 2     Possibly for 1  Possibly 1    

Howard 1     Yes  Yes     

Montgomery 3   1   Yes Yes Yes 2  1  

Prince George’s 1   4   Yes Yes for 1 Yes 1  1  

Washington 1   1   Yes No No     

Wicomico    1     Yes         

Total 19  12     11  2  

 
        

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 
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 Judgeship Bill Mismatch 
 

As noted above, there are a total of 34 new positions in the Judiciary’s budget request, which 

will support a total of 12 new judges.  However, a second new judge for the Baltimore City Circuit 

Court is included in both HB 74 and SB 117 that is not funded in the current budget.  While the Judiciary 

supports the creation of this additional judgeship (the thirty-fifth circuit judge in Baltimore City) and 

has certified a need for a total of 36 circuit judges in the jurisdiction, it has also indicated that the 

Baltimore City Circuit Court has neither the space nor the local resources necessary to accommodate 

this additional judgeship in fiscal 2017.  Further, adding this additional judge would require additional 

expenditures totaling $322,691 in general funds.  DLS recommends that the Judiciary discuss the 

relationship between the need for additional judges and the impact on workloads and the ability 

of the Judiciary to meet workload standards. 
 

 

2. Payments from the Land Records Improvement Fund to the Maryland State 

Archives 
 

 The Circuit Court Real Property Records Improvement Fund, also known as the LRIF, is a 

nonlapsing fund that supports the operations of the State’s land records offices.  The LRIF was 

established in 1991 (Chapter 327) to maintain and modernize land records management and is partially 

funded via a recordation surcharge on real property transactions in the State.  The Judiciary uses LRIF 

funds to operate land records offices, to develop and support the Electronic Land Records Online 

Imagery system (ELROI) and to make land records available to the public online. 

 

 The Maryland State Archives is also required by statute to preserve land records and has 

formally participated in the Judiciary’s LRIF-funded modernization efforts since 2003.  Beginning with 

a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) signed April 2, 2003, the Maryland State Archives has held 

physical copies of land records and makes digital images of those documents publically available 

through the mdlandrec system. 

 The Judiciary has compensated the Maryland State Archives for this service since fiscal 2003 

with payments and current obligations totaling $77.3 million through fiscal 2016.  Over this period, the 

LRIF has funded 59.5% of all the Maryland State Archives expenditures.  There have been a total of 

five MOUs between the Maryland State Archives and the Judiciary during this period, and in each full 

year that an MOU was in effect, the Maryland State Archives has received between $5.0 million and 

$7.1 million.  Exhibit 9 provides an accounting of payments by fiscal year compared to total 

expenditures by the Maryland State Archives from all funding sources.  
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Exhibit 9 

Maryland State Archives Expenditures from Land Records Improvement Fund 
Fiscal 2003-2016 

 

Fiscal Year 

Land Records Improvement 

Fund Payments 

Total Archives 

Expenditures 

Percent of Total 

Expenditures 

    
2003(1) $1,775,000   $5,447,957   32.6%  

2004 7,100,000  10,885,870  65.2%  

2005 7,100,000  9,737,036  72.9%  

2006 7,100,000  9,851,016  72.1%  

2007 7,100,000  11,107,561  63.9%  

2008 7,100,000  11,000,252  64.5%  

2009 5,000,000  8,113,316  61.6%  

2010 5,000,000  7,291,698  68.6%  

2011 5,000,000  8,332,123  60.0%  

2012 5,000,000  8,667,772  57.7%  

2013 5,000,000  8,437,420  59.3%  

2014 5,000,000  8,622,179  58.0%  

2015 5,000,000  12,529,413  39.9%  

2016(2) 5,000,000  9,753,674  51.3%  

Total $77,275,000   $129,777,287   59.5%  

    
(1) Memorandum of Understanding for the period from April 3, 2003, to June 30, 2003. 
(2) Working Appropriation.   

    

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books  

 

The Current Situation:  Judiciary Withholding Payment 
 

 The committees have been aware of these payments and for several years have expressed 

concern regarding whether the funding received by the Maryland State Archives accurately reflected 

the actual costs of maintaining mdlandrec.  Committee narrative in the 2015 JCR required the agencies 

to submit a report on the terms of their MOU and program expenditures by the Maryland State 

Archives.  The agencies submitted reports under separate cover. 

 The Maryland State Archives attributed $5.2 million in fiscal 2015 costs to mdlandrec.  Of the 

$5.0 million in LRIF funds received by the Maryland State Archives, $1.9 million was spent for 

personnel, $1.3 million for general operating costs, $808,000 for equipment, and $1.0 million for fixed 

charges (including rent for the Maryland State Archives warehouses).  The report submitted by the 

Judiciary questioned the attribution of the Maryland State Archives costs and could identify only 

$1.7 million of expenditures directly related to mdlandrec.  

After the two reports were submitted, the agencies continued to work together to track the 

Maryland State Archives expenditures for mdlandrec.  After completing this process, the Judiciary 
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determined that the Maryland State Archives was, in its opinion, attributing unrelated operating 

expenses to mdlandrec and expressed an unwillingness to pay for such expenses in the future.  For 

instance, the Judiciary noted that the entire salary of the Maryland State Archives chief information 

officer was attributed to mdlandrec, despite the fact that the position manages IT for the entire agency. 

Additionally, the Judiciary has also declared the Maryland State Archives to be in breach of the 

current MOU because it has been unwilling or unable to provide historic land records, which the 

Judiciary wishes to upload to ELROI.  In a letter dated January 4, 2016, the Judiciary demanded a 

transfer of the files no later than January 15, 2016, and is withholding payments until it receives these 

records.  To date, the Maryland State Archives has not complied with the Judiciary’s request and has 

not received any LRIF funds for fiscal 2016. 

DLS recommends that the Judiciary and the Maryland State Archives update the 

committees on the current status of their negotiations and whether payments from the LRIF to 

the Maryland State Archives will be made in fiscal 2016.  DLS also recommends that the agencies 

comment on the future of their relationship and whether they intend to enter into a new MOU 

for fiscal 2017. 

 

 

3. State Enters Second Year of Richmond Implementation 
 

In September 2013, the Court of Appeals ruled in DeWolfe v. Richmond, No. 34 

(September term 2011), that Article 24 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights includes a right to legal 

counsel for indigent defendants at their initial appearances before District Court commissioners.  

Following the various rulings associated with Richmond, on May 28, 2014, the Court of Appeals upheld 

an injunction that requires the State to implement the decision, ending litigation in the case.  The 

decision went into effect on July 1, 2014.    

 

During the 2014 and 2015 legislative sessions, after considering a number of solutions to 

providing counsel to indigent defendants in a cost-effective manner, the General Assembly chose to 

restrict $10 million within the Judiciary’s budget for the provision of counsel at initial appearances.  

 

Judiciary’s Appointed Attorney Program 
 

The Judiciary began the Appointed Attorney Program on July 1, 2014.  Attorneys selected to 

represent indigent defendants at hearings are paid $50 per hour, plus mileage and tolls.  Attorney 

coverage is scheduled in shifts that vary by jurisdiction depending on the historic trends of the timing 

and quantity of arrests in a given time period.  For example, in Baltimore City, where the volume of 

intake is highest, there are three eight-hour shifts daily. 

 

Exhibit 10 provides a detailed breakdown of program utilization for fiscal 2015 by county.  

Statewide, there were a total of 146,180 initial appearances logged, with 51.2% resulting in a release 

either on personal recognizance or an unsecured bond.  Appointed attorneys logged 

47,909 appearances, but 65.1% of defendants waived their right to an attorney.  Baltimore City was the 

only jurisdiction with a waiver rate below 50.0%.  
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Exhibit 10 

Appointed Attorney Program – Utilization by County 
Fiscal 2015  

 

County 

Initial 

Appearances 

Personal 

Recognizance 

Unsecured 

Personal 

Bond 

Release 

Rate 

Appointed 

Attorneys 

Private 

Attorneys 

Public 

Defenders Waivers 

Waiver 

Rate 

          
Baltimore City 33,604   16,029   674   49.7% 18,875   153   17   14,487  43.1% 

Dorchester 1,083   244   105   32.2% 54   3     1,022  94.4% 

Somerset 574   111   157   46.7% 13   2   1   556  96.9% 

Wicomico 4,033   1,031   507   38.1% 132   6     3,754  93.1% 

Worcester 3,292   1,880   308   66.5% 85   9     2,899  88.1% 

Caroline 781   287   220   64.9% 40   4            732  93.7% 

Cecil 3,601   1,264   563   50.7% 710   38   10       2,813  78.1% 

Kent 470   94   66   34.0% 25   6            432  91.9% 

Queen Anne’s 1,252   296   172   37.4% 72   34   2       1,123  89.7% 

Talbot 894   435   145   64.9% 75   14            763  85.3% 

Calvert 2,149   917   769   78.5% 108   21         1,872  87.1% 

Charles 4,324   2,647   148   64.6% 272   5         3,620  83.7% 

St. Mary’s 2,185   1,548   164   78.4% 176   8   3       1,897  86.8% 

Prince George’s 27,263   13,405   918   52.5% 12,399   102   16     14,628  53.7% 

Montgomery 13,481   3,893   3,115   52.0% 6,359   202   25       6,849  50.8% 

Anne Arundel 11,802   5,645   950   55.9% 4,316   153   11       7,280  61.7% 

Baltimore County 16,560   5,988   881   41.5% 2,704   89   8     13,685  82.6% 

Harford 2,893   1,444   48   51.6% 298   8     4        2,555  88.3% 

Carroll 2,178   910   305   55.8% 53   16   6       2,003  92.0% 

Howard 3,917   980   1,150   54.4% 360   50   3       3,391  86.6% 

Frederick 3,725   1,198   354   41.7% 298   14   3        3,377  90.7% 

Washington 3,651   1,621   173   49.1% 269   12         3,251  89.0% 

Allegany 1,929   677   75   39.0% 111   22   1        1,773  91.9% 

Garrett 539   237   50   53.2% 105   18   3   381  70.7% 

Totals 146,180   62,781   12,017   51.2% 47,909   989   113   95,143  65.1% 
 

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 
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The General Assembly also restricted $100,000 in Judiciary’s fiscal 2016 appropriation pending 

receipt of a report on the program’s total expenditures, attorney costs, and travel reimbursements in 

fiscal 2015.  The Judiciary submitted this report on October 1, 2015.  The Judiciary reported total 

expenditures of $8.1 million, of which $339,655 was travel reimbursement, and the remainder was 

appointed attorney compensation.  Actual expenditures did not exceed the restricted amount; therefore, 

counties were not required to provide any funding, and $1.9 million was reverted to the General Fund.  

Exhibit 11 provides a monthly breakdown of program expenses for fiscal 2015. 

 

 

Exhibit 11 

Appointed Attorney Program 
Fiscal 2015 Expenses 

 

 Attorney Compensation Travel Reimbursements Total Payments 

    

July $400,124   $19,667  $419,791  

August 474,089   23,303  497,392  

September 358,897   17,641  376,538  

October 532,250   26,162  558,412  

November 372,377   18,303  390,680  

December 770,885   37,891  808,776  

January 841,206   11,956  853,162  

February 661,708   33,023  694,730  

March 857,532   34,704  892,236  

April 504,273   21,907  526,180  

May 778,464   37,073  815,537  

June 1,216,892   58,026  1,274,918  

Total $7,768,697   $339,655  $8,108,353   
 

 

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 

 

 

Reauthorization of the Appointed Attorney Program 
 

 For both fiscal 2015 and 2016, the General Assembly, in addition to restricting funding in the 

budget bill, also included language in the Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act (BRFA) to 

authorize the State to charge counties for any expenditures in excess of their apportionment in the event 

that that program costs exceeded the amount restricted in the Judiciary budget.  The Governor has not 

requested that a BRFA be introduced to accompany the budget this year; therefore, there is currently 

no vehicle to authorize this aspect of the Appointed Attorney Program.  If the General Assembly wishes 

to obligate the counties for costs in excess of $10 million, additional legislation will be required.  In 
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the absence of legislation to that effect, the program would continue, but counties could not be charged 

for any of the cost. 

 

DLS recommends that if the General Assembly wishes to continue to obligate counties for 

any costs of the Appointed Attorney Program in excess of $10 million, substantive legislation 

should be introduced to achieve that purpose.  DLS further recommends that the Judiciary 

comment on the status of the Appointed Attorney Program as it moves beyond the 

implementation phase and the effectiveness of the program.  Committee narrative is 

recommended to direct the Judiciary to provide a report on program expenditures and utilization 

statistics for fiscal 2016. 

 

 

4. Maryland Electronic Courts Initiative 

  

Committee narrative in the 2015 JCR requested that the Judiciary provide a report summarizing 

the efficiencies and savings it expects to realize once MDEC has been deployed statewide.  The 

committees made the same request in the 2014 JCR and repeated the request when the Judiciary 

reported that it could not yet quantify any savings that might be achieved as a result of MDEC 

implementation.  The Judiciary provided a report on the status of MDEC on November 2, 2015. 

MDEC is an integrated case management and electronic filing system that will replace legacy 

systems currently being used in courts across the State.  The project began in early 2012, and the 

Judiciary chose to contract with Tyler Technologies to provide electronic filing services.  The MDEC 

system was introduced for pilot use in Anne Arundel County for civil and family law, as well as the 

Court of Appeals and the Court of Special Appeals on October 14, 2014.  On August 3, 2015, coverage 

was extended to criminal and traffic cases in Anne Arundel County.  The Judiciary has reported that 

all significant issues were resolved during the first 90 days of the pilot period and plans to introduce 

MDEC to the Upper Eastern Shore in July 2016.  The rollout to all jurisdictions is expected to be 

completed in 2019. 

 The Judiciary reports, as it did in 2014, that it is not yet able to quantify any operational savings 

that may be achieved by the implementation of MDEC.  The Judiciary offers the following reasons for 

this:  job focus for clerks will change from accepting and filling paper to reviewing filings online for 

acceptance and scanning paper filings into the electronic file; courts will be operating both legacy and 

MDEC systems for the next several years and, therefore, must support both processing environments; 

and space reductions that result from eliminating paper files may be used for additional hearing or court 

rooms and staff would be required to support these additional facilities. 

 As shown in Exhibit 12, the current total cost estimate for MDEC is $73.0 million, of which 

$44.0 million has been expended or appropriated through fiscal 2016.  This is a slight decrease of 

$62,578 from the fiscal 2016 total cost estimate.  The current Information Technology Master Plan 

includes estimated expenditures totaling $29.0 million for the remainder of the project, including 

$9.4 million in fiscal 2017.  
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 DLS recommends that there should be savings associated with MDEC for personnel, 

postage, and supplies, including printing and paper.  DLS further recommends that the Judiciary 

should comment on when it will able to quantify and begin to realize these savings. 

 

 

Exhibit 12 

Maryland Electronic Courts Initiative 

Actual and Projected Expenditures 
Fiscal 2012-2019 

 

Fiscal Year Expenditures 

  

Pre-20121 $6,681,259   

2012 3,770,633   

2013 5,417,875   

2014 4,183,965   

2015 10,731,571   

20162 13,213,598   

20172 9,417,098   

20182 10,366,302   

20192 9,259,277   

Total $73,041,578   

 
  

1Planning Phase  
2Projected  

 

Source:  Maryland Judiciary 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Add the following language:  

 

Provided that $5,632,929 in general funds is eliminated and that turnover for employees is 

increased to 6%. 

 

Explanation:  This language increases the employee turnover rate to 6% and thereby reduces 

the general fund appropriation by $5,632,929 to reflect that increased turnover expectancy. 

2. Add the following language:  

 

Further provided that 34 positions and $3,786,876 in general funds are contingent upon the 

enactment of HB 74 or SB 117. 

 

Explanation:  This action makes the funding for these positions contingent upon the enactment 

of HB 74 or SB 117, which would create the judgeships that the funding and positions are 

intended to support.  Included in the amount is 34 new positions, as well as 4 contractual bailiff 

full-time equivalents and supply costs. 

3. Add the following language to the general fund appropriation:  

 

Provided that $10,000,000 of the general fund appropriation may only be expended for the 

purpose of providing attorneys for required representation at initial appearances before District 

Court Commissioners consistent with the holding of the Court of Appeals in DeWolfe v. 

Richmond.  Any funds not expended for this purpose shall revert to the General Fund.  Further 

provided that the Chief Judge is authorized to process a budget amendment to transfer up to 

$10,000,000 in general funds to the appropriate unit of State government upon the enactment 

of legislation designating that unit of government to assume responsibility for providing 

attorneys for required representation at initial appearances before District Court 

Commissioners. 

 

Explanation:  This language restricts the use of $10 million in the Judiciary’s general funds 

appropriated for the implementation of Richmond for this purpose only.  Further, the language 

authorizes the transfer of the funds to another agency if legislation provides an alternative 

solution to Appointed Attorney Program. 

4. Add the following language to the general fund appropriation:  

 

Further provided that a $1,040,000 general fund reduction is made for operating expenditures.  

This reduction shall be allocated among the subdivisions according to the following 

Comptroller objects: 
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0301 – Postage $150,000 

0302 – Telephone 25,000 

0804 – Printing and Reproduction 25,000 

0809 – Equipment Repair and Maintenance 40,000 

0812 – Building/Road Repairs and Maintenance 575,000 

0902 – Office Supplies 165,000 

1115 – Office Equipment 60,000 

 

Explanation:  This action reduces the District Court’s fiscal 2017 general fund appropriation 

for operating expenditures.  An 8% inflation rate over fiscal 2015 actual expenditures was 

applied to operating expenditures in this program.  This action aligns select objects of 

expenditures to a 2% per year inflation rate. 

  
Amount 

Reduction 

 

 

5. Eliminate funding for overtime for contractual bailiffs 

to provide for paid leave time.  Other contractual 

workers employed by the State do not receive paid 

leave. 

$ 200,000 GF  

6. Adopt the following narrative: 

 

Appointed Attorney Program Costs and Expenditures:  The committees remain concerned 

about the operations of the Appointed Attorney Program and the State’s efforts to comply with 

the Richmond decision.  The committees request a report detailing the fiscal 2016 costs of the 

Appointed Attorney Program, including reimbursement for tolls and mileage, as well as 

program utilization statistics. 

 Information Request 
 

Fiscal 2016 Appointed 

Attorney Program costs and 

usage 

Author 
 

Judiciary 

Due Date 
 

October 1, 2016 

7. Add the following language to the general fund appropriation:  

 

Provided that a $2,822,480 general fund reduction is made for operating expenditures.  This 

reduction shall be allocated among the subdivisions according to the following Comptroller 

objects. 

 

0301 – Postage $65,000 

0302 – Telephone 40,000 

0401 – In State/Routine Operations 160,000 
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0801 – Advertising and Legal Publication 23,000 

0804 – Printing and Reproduction 98,000 

0805 – Bookbinding 30,000 

0808 – Equipment Rental 17,000 

0812 – Building Repair and Maintenance 400,000 

0813 – Janitorial Service 20,000 

0819 – Education/Training Contracts 32,000 

0821 – Management Studies/Consultants 52,980 

0826 – Freight and Delivery 85,000 

0827 – Trash and Garbage Removal 18,000 

0828 – Office Assistance 125,000 

0854 – Computer Maintenance Contracts 115,000 

0858 – Software Licenses 50,000 

0873 – Outside Services – Other 60,000 

0902 – Office Supplies 150,000 

0915 – Library Supplies 8,500 

1006 – Duplicating Equipment 375,000 

1015 – Office Equipment 550,000 

1106 – Duplicating Equipment 335,000 

1304 – Subscriptions 13,000 

 

Explanation:  This action reduces the Judiciary’s fiscal 2017 budget for operating 

expenditures for the Clerks of the Circuit Court program.  An 8% inflation rate over fiscal 2015 

actual expenditures was applied to operating expenditures in this program.  This action aligns 

select objects of expenditure to a 2% per year inflation rate. 

 Total General Fund Reductions $ 200,000   
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Updates 

 

1.  Compensation for Contractual Bailiffs 
 

Committee narrative in the 2015 JCR required the Judiciary to provide a report on the status of 

contractual bailiffs in the District Courts and whether they would “benefit by or prefer serving in a 

permanent position.”  According to the Judiciary, there are currently 329 contractual FTEs for bailiffs 

across the State.  Bailiffs are divided into four position classifications (entry level bailiff, special police 

officer, lead bailiff, and supervisory bailiff) and earn an hourly wage between $16.60 and $19.97 based 

on their classification.  

In order to assess the opinion of the bailiffs regarding their contractual status, the Chief Judge 

and Chief Clerk of the District Court met with the lead and supervisory bailiffs on May 13, 2015, to 

discuss their jobs and seek recommendations for desired changes.  The Judiciary reported five main 

issues were raised by those in attendance:  step increases based on service time; sick and bereavement 

leave; jury duty leave; compensatory leave for accrued overtime; and reimbursement or consideration 

for parking expenses. 

After this meeting, the Chief Judge of the District Court and the State Court Administrator 

developed a plan based on these issues.  They determined that the bailiffs are already on equal footing 

with permanent Judiciary employees regarding jury duty leave and parking and that they cannot receive 

compensatory leave in lieu of overtime pay under the federal Fair Labor Standards Act.  The Judiciary 

reports that there will not be changes in policy regarding these items. 

The Judiciary, though, has taken action in its budget request on the other two items.  First, it 

intends to provide all contractual bailiffs 10 days of paid leave per year that can be used for any purpose 

and has included $200,000 in its request for anticipated overtime pay resulting from leave usage.  

Second, the Judiciary’s fiscal 2017 budget request includes $307,654 to implement four salary steps 

based on years of service.   

 

 

2. Land Records Improvement Fund Balance and Projections 
 

The LRIF was established by Chapter 327 of 1991 to provide for the maintenance and 

modernization of the State’s land records offices.  Since 2007, the Judiciary has also funded major IT 

projects from the LRIF.  Until the beginning of fiscal 2016, the LRIF was supported entirely by a 

surcharge on recordable instruments on real property filed in the State.  This surcharge is currently $40 

and will sunset at the end of fiscal 2020 under Chapter 487 of 2015. 

 

Chapter 488 of 2015 created a new surcharge of $11 on civil cases filed in the circuit courts and 

all appellate cases filed in the State.  These fees are deposited into the LRIF to support development 

and maintenance costs for MDEC.  The surcharge is projected to generate $6.2 million per year 

beginning in fiscal 2016. 
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As shown in Exhibit 13, the balance in the LRIF at the beginning of fiscal 2016 was 

$35.9 million.  The Judiciary’s fiscal 2016 appropriation includes a total of $46.3 million in 

expenditures from the LRIF against estimated revenue of $35.9 million.  Expenditures continue to 

exceed revenues through fiscal 2019, and the fund is projected to have an ending balance of 

$15.2 million in fiscal 2019.  Additionally, this estimate does not include any payments to the Maryland 

State Archives for fiscal 2017, 2018, or 2019.  The Maryland State Archives has received at least 

$5.0 million from the LRIF each fiscal year since 2004.  Payments to the Maryland State Archives are 

currently under review by the Judiciary, but if they continue at or near the present level, the projected 

structural deficit will be significantly larger, and the fund’s balance depleted at the end of fiscal 2019.  

Exhibit 13 also assumes that the expenditures for Land Records Offices will be made at their budgeted 

level; however, in recent years, appropriations have far-exceeded actual expenditures, which has 

resulted in higher than projected fund balances. 
 
 

Exhibit 13 

Land Records Improvement Fund 
Fiscal 2013-2019 

($ in Thousands) 
 

 2013 2014 2015 

Working 

Approp. 

2016 

Projected 

2017 

Projected 

2018 

Projected 

2019 

        
Starting Balance $31,550 $39,608 $45,851 $35,869 $25,440 $23,735 $19,864 

        
Revenues        

Land Records 

Surcharges/Fees $38,370 $30,498 $28,906 $29,702 $29,702 $29,702 $29,702 

e-Filing Service Surcharge    6,210 6,210 6,210 6,210 

Total Revenue $38,370 $30,498 $28,906 $35,912 $35,912 $35,912 $35,912 
        

Expenses        

Land Records Offices $12,496 $12,032 $13,442 $18,530 $19,759 $20,988 $22,216 

mdlandrec 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 TBD TBD TBD 

ELROI Maintenance 1,735 1,961 1,904 2,642 3,401 3,074 3,074 

Major IT Projects 11,081 8,430 21,054 20,802 14,457 15,722 15,279 

Encumbrance 

Reconciliation  -3,167 -2,513 -633    

Total Expenses $30,312 $24,255 $38,887 $46,341 $37,617 $39,784 $40,570 
        

Ending Balance $39,608 $45,851 $35,869 $25,440 $23,735 $19,864 $15,206 
        

Structural Imbalance $8,058 $6,243 -$9,981 -$10,429 -$1,705 -$3,872 -$4,658 
        

        

ELROI:  Electronic Land Records Online Imagery   

IT:  information technology 
        

Source:  Maryland Judiciary; Department of Legislative Services  
 



C00A00 – Judiciary 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
163 

C
0

0
A

0
0

 –
 J

u
d

icia
ry 

 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $428,143 $62,986 $308 $4,324 $495,760

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment 0 0 0 0 0

Budget

   Amendments 1,803 1,115 1,976 496 5,390

Reversions and

   Cancellations -4,242 -5,681 -1,277 -289 -11,489

Actual

   Expenditures $425,704 $58,420 $1,007 $4,530 $489,661

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $452,933 $64,690 $161 $4,521 $522,304

Budget

   Amendments 0 0 1,052 62 1,114

Working

   Appropriation $452,933 $64,690 $1,214 $4,582 $523,418

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Judiciary

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 The Judiciary finished fiscal 2015 $6,098,680 below its legislative appropriation.  Unspent 

funds of $11,488,736 were reverted or canceled.  Amendments for the cost-of-living adjustment 

(COLA) and foster care and domestic violence protective order programs increased the appropriation 

by $5,390,048. 

 

 General Funds 
 

 Actual expenditures were $2,438,839 below the legislative appropriation due to reversions and 

budget amendments, which included: 

 

 $1,803,004 increase for the COLA; and 

 

 $4,241,843 in reversions mainly due to the Appointed Attorney Program ($1.9 million), delays 

in filling judgeships ($700,000), and delays in the start-up for the judicial self-help center 

($535,000). 

 

Special Funds 
 

Actual expenditures were $4,565,870 below the legislative appropriation due to cancellations 

of $5,681,187, including: 

 

 $4.8 million in circuit court land records operations due to a hiring freeze; 

 

 $243,000 in unspent funds in land records maintenance; and 

 

 $624,000 for MLSC that was not available to be spent due to lower than anticipated revenue 

collection. 

 

These cancelations were partially offset by budget amendments that increased the appropriation by 

$1,115,317, including $1.0 million for MLSC and $115,317 for the COLA. 

 

 Federal Funds 
 

 Actual expenditures were $699,281 above the legislative appropriation due to budget 

amendments totaling $1,975,903, including: 

 

 a $1,438,838 increase for foster care and child support program; and 

 

 a $537,065 increase for drug courts. 
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These increases were partially offset by cancellations totaling $1,276,622, including $436,000 for foster 

care and other domestic support programs and $811,000 for drug court projects. 

 

 Reimbursable Funds 

 Actual expenditures were $206,749 above the legislative appropriation due to budget 

amendments totaling $495,834, including $369,712 for foster care programs and $126,122 for domestic 

violence protective order programs.  This increase is partially offset by cancellations totaling $289,085, 

including $260,000 for child support enforcement grants. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 To date, $1,114,011 has been added through budget amendments to the legislative appropriation 

for fiscal 2016.  Of this amount $1,052,368 was in federal funds and $61,643 in reimbursable funds for 

grant programs related to the Foster Care Court Improvement Program, judicial education, child 

support programs, protective order advocacy, and adult guardianships. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Judiciary 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      
Positions      

01    Regular 3,732.50 3,913.50 3,947.50 34.00 0.9% 

Total Positions 3,732.50 3,913.50 3,947.50 34.00 0.9% 

      
Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 313,732,623 $ 337,711,190 $ 361,687,480 $ 23,976,290 7.1% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 14,464,861 13,280,567 14,534,508 1,253,941 9.4% 

03    Communication 12,472,796 13,571,407 14,356,805 785,398 5.8% 

04    Travel 1,704,513 1,707,401 1,979,733 272,332 16.0% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 857,841 1,012,959 884,681 -128,278 -12.7% 

07    Motor Vehicles 189,586 207,217 265,229 58,012 28.0% 

08    Contractual Services 70,717,312 75,789,363 74,061,136 -1,728,227 -2.3% 

09    Supplies and Materials 5,481,189 5,661,970 6,304,293 642,323 11.3% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 5,299,709 6,128,246 6,537,465 409,219 6.7% 

11    Equipment – Additional 5,667,068 3,313,887 3,370,157 56,270 1.7% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 44,034,511 47,781,584 47,922,444 140,860 0.3% 

13    Fixed Charges 13,758,188 16,242,538 15,847,275 -395,263 -2.4% 

14    Land and Structures 1,280,958 1,010,000 325,000 -685,000 -67.8% 

Total Objects $ 489,661,155 $ 523,418,329 $ 548,076,206 $ 24,657,877 4.7% 

      
Funds      

01    General Fund $ 425,703,768 $ 452,932,537 $ 484,078,583 $ 31,146,046 6.9% 

03    Special Fund 58,419,674 64,690,038 59,330,177 -5,359,861 -8.3% 

05    Federal Fund 1,007,258 1,213,513 161,115 -1,052,398 -86.7% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 4,530,455 4,582,241 4,506,331 -75,910 -1.7% 

Total Funds $ 489,661,155 $ 523,418,329 $ 548,076,206 $ 24,657,877 4.7% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Judiciary 

      

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 Court of Appeals $ 11,103,627 $ 11,445,368 $ 11,364,302 -$ 81,066 -0.7% 

02 Court of Special Appeals 10,947,785 11,690,158 12,379,493 689,335 5.9% 

03 Circuit Court Judges 61,280,377 63,285,644 68,840,337 5,554,693 8.8% 

04 District Court 166,165,116 176,235,260 186,770,718 10,535,458 6.0% 

05 Maryland Judicial Conference 316,367 230,750 0 -230,750 -100.0% 

06 Administrative Office of the Courts 71,201,206 77,246,585 82,767,883 5,521,298 7.1% 

07 Court Related Agencies 2,421,527 3,033,054 3,007,376 -25,678 -0.8% 

08 State Law Library 2,847,455 3,121,059 3,384,645 263,586 8.4% 

09 Judicial Information Systems 47,078,707 47,229,805 48,987,546 1,757,741 3.7% 

10 Clerks of the Circuit Court 95,096,171 108,996,431 116,116,808 7,120,377 6.5% 

11 Family Law Division 148,750 101,976 0 -101,976 -100.0% 

12 Major IT Development Projects 21,054,067 20,802,239 14,457,098 -6,345,141 -30.5% 

Total Expenditures $ 489,661,155 $ 523,418,329 $ 548,076,206 $ 24,657,877 4.7% 

      

General Fund $ 425,703,768 $ 452,932,537 $ 484,078,583 $ 31,146,046 6.9% 

Special Fund 58,419,674 64,690,038 59,330,177 -5,359,861 -8.3% 

Federal Fund 1,007,258 1,213,513 161,115 -1,052,398 -86.7% 

Total Appropriations $ 485,130,700 $ 518,836,088 $ 543,569,875 $ 24,733,787 4.8% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 4,530,455 $ 4,582,241 $ 4,506,331 -$ 75,910 -1.7% 

Total Funds $ 489,661,155 $ 523,418,329 $ 548,076,206 $ 24,657,877 4.7% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $96,728 $96,921 $103,294 $6,373 6.6%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 1,161 -263 -1,424   

 Adjusted General Fund $96,728 $98,081 $103,031 $4,950 5.0%  

        

 Special Fund 218 205 266 60 29.4%  

 Adjusted Special Fund $218 $205 $266 $60 29.4%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 883 890 897 8 0.8%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $883 $890 $897 $8 0.8%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $97,829 $99,176 $104,194 $5,018 5.1%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2016 working appropriation includes deficiency appropriations totaling $1.2 million 

for an information technology relocation and employee compensation.  There is also a 

deficiency of $4.9 million for case-related expenses incurred in fiscal 2015 that is not included 

in the above table. 

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance, net of back of the bill reductions, is $104.2 million, an increase of 

$5.0 million, or 5.1%, above the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  This growth is attributable 

to an increase in personnel expenditures, including $2.0 million to reduce agency turnover 

expectancy. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
913.00 

 
913.00 

 
898.50 

 
-14.50 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

4.00 
 

10.00 
 

10.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
917.00 

 
923.00 

 
908.50 

 
-14.50 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

49.96 
 

5.56% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
67.50 

 
7.39% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance includes 898.5 regular positions, a decrease of 14.5 positions from 

the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  This reduction is due to the abolishment of 14.5 vacant 

intake positions in District Operations. 

 

 The budgeted turnover rate is 5.56%, which requires 50.0 vacancies.  As of December 31, 2015, 

the Office of the Public Defender (OPD) had 67.5 vacancies, for a rate of 7.39%.  However, 

this vacancy count does include the 14.5 vacant positions abolished in the Governor’s budget.  

Excluding those positions, the agency had a total of 53.0 vacancies and a vacancy rate of 5.9%. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Circuit Court Caseloads Increase after Reassignment of Defenders:  While the total number of circuit 

court cases handled by OPD in calendar 2014 fell by 2.4%, the reassignment of 8 public defenders to 

other areas of critical need within OPD lead to an increase in the average circuit court caseload.  In 

calendar 2014, only 3 of 12 districts were in compliance with caseload standards. 

 

District Court Caseloads Improve in Most Districts, Remain Above Standard:  In calendar 2014, a 

total of three districts (Baltimore City, Frederick and Washington counties, and the Upper Shore) met 

caseloads standards, though most other districts showed progress.  Caseloads are expected to remain 

essentially flat in all jurisdictions for calendar 2015. 

 

Juvenile Court Caseloads Approach Target, While Some Districts Lag:  In calendar 2014, 8 of 

12 districts were within standards for juvenile courts, including Howard and Carroll counties, which 

were above standard in calendar 2013.  For calendar 2015, OPD projects that 10 districts will meet the 

targets.  However, the remaining districts, the Prince George’s County district and the Frederick and 

Washington counties district, are significantly above standard. 

 

Mental Health and Post Conviction Division Caseloads Continue to Grow:  OPD has three statewide 

units that represent clients: the Mental Health, Post Conviction, and Appellate divisions.  In 

calendar 2014, the Appellate Division met its caseload standard, while the Mental Health and Post 

Conviction divisions did not.  In calendar 2015, OPD projects that these units will exceed caseload 

targets by 27% and 35%, respectively. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Budget Constraints and Increasing Caseloads Place Indigent Defense in Peril:  The General 

Assembly and the Executive Branch made significant investments in OPD from 2003 to 2008, 

including large increases in both funding and positions, as well as the adoption of caseload standards 

to establish benchmarks constitutionally adequate for indigent defense in the State.  Since 2009, 

however, the OPD budget has been nearly flat, staff have been reduced, and caseloads have continued 

to increase.  These factors have combined to put OPD significantly above caseload standards for most 

jurisdictions and led to frequent and significant deficiency appropriations.  Cost overruns have also 

become common and, for fiscal 2015, the agency overspent its appropriation by $4.9 million.  Given 

this now chronic underfunding and the agency’s obligation to represent all indigent defendants in the 

State, it is likely that OPD will continue to be in significant fiscal distress.  The Department of 

Legislative Services (DLS) recommends that OPD comment on the importance of established 

caseload standards to agency decision making.  DLS also recommends that narrative be adopted 

directing the agency to report on the adequacy of current standards, and whether they should be 

updated to reflect changes in the composition of the agency’s caseload and the practice of law.  

DLS further recommends that OPD comment on current agency attorney and non-attorney 
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staffing levels, and how it manages increasing caseloads with a constrained budget and decreasing 

staff. 
 

 

Recommended Actions 

 

    
1. Adopt committee narrative requesting a report on the adequacy of current public defender 

caseload standards and whether those standards should be updated. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Office of the Public Defender (OPD) provides counsel and related services to indigent 

persons through 12 district operations, 4 divisions, and 2 specialized units.  As defined in 

COMAR 14.06.03.01, indigent means “any person taken into custody or charged with a serious crime 

… who under oath or affirmation subscribes and states in writing that he is financially unable, without 

undue hardship, to provide for the full payment of an attorney and all other necessary expenses of legal 

representation.”  Legal representation is provided in criminal trials, bail reviews, appeals, juvenile 

cases, post-conviction proceedings, parole and probation revocations, and involuntary commitments to 

mental institutions.  The four divisions that support the office are (1) general administration; (2) district 

operations; (3) appellate and inmate services; and (4) involuntary institutionalization.   

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

During the 2006 session, the General Assembly endorsed the implementation of 

Maryland-specific attorney caseload standards for public defenders.  Under these standards, the 

maximum number of cases public defenders can handle each year, without jeopardizing the effective 

assistance of counsel, varies based on geographic location and type of case.  OPD also uses these 

standards to measure agency performance and to inform its allocation of resources. 

 

In calendar 2014, the full agency caseload was 232,720, a decrease of 1,832 cases, or 0.8%, 

from calendar 2013.  Even accounting for this decline, caseloads have increased 16.0% since 

calendar 2006.  The vast majority of OPD cases are handled by attorneys in the 12 district offices across 

the State.  In calendar 2014, there were a total of 215,582 District, circuit, and juvenile court cases 

handled by district offices; a decrease of 2,561 cases, or 1.2%, from calendar 2013. 

 

 

1. Circuit Court Caseloads Increase after Reassignment of Defenders 
 

In order to address critical needs in calendar 2014, OPD reassigned 8 attorneys from circuit 

court dockets to other units in the agency.  Therefore, despite a reduction in the statewide circuit court 

caseload of 1,210, or 2.4%, in calendar 2014, average caseloads increased in total across the State and 

in five districts.  Exhibit 1 illustrates the actual average annual caseload per circuit court attorney for 

calendar 2013 and 2014, and an estimate for calendar 2015.  The caseload standards are 156, 191, and 

140 for urban, rural, and suburban circuit court attorneys, respectively.  In calendar 2014, 3 of 

12 districts (the Lower Shore, Western Maryland, and Montgomery County) met these standards.  This 

compliance rate of 25.0% is significantly below the agency goal that 50.0% of districts meet the 

caseload standards.  Additionally, one district, the Upper Shore, saw a significant spike in caseloads 
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from 393 to 532 in calendar 2014.  While OPD projects slight declines in all districts for calendar 2015, 

no other districts are expected to move into compliance with caseload targets. 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Average Circuit Court Caseload Per Attorney by Region 
 

 
 

 

Maryland Caseload Standards:  Urban Counties – 156 cases; Rural Counties – 191 cases; Suburban Counties – 140 cases. 

 

Note:  The Lower Shore constitutes Dorchester, Somerset, Wicomico, and Worcester counties; the Upper Shore constitutes 

Caroline, Cecil, Kent, Queen Anne’s, and Talbot counties; Southern Maryland constitutes Calvert, Charles, and St. Mary’s 

counties; and Western Maryland constitutes Allegany and Garrett counties.  

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 
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2. District Court Caseloads Improve in Most Districts, Remain Above Standard 
 

Exhibit 2 illustrates the actual average annual caseload per District Court attorney for 

calendar 2013 and 2014 and an estimate for calendar 2015.  The caseload standards are 728, 630, and 

705 per attorney for urban, rural, and suburban District Court attorneys, respectively.  OPD has set a 

target of 40% of districts (5 of 12) in compliance with caseload standards.  Several districts saw 

caseloads decrease significantly and two (the Upper Shore and Frederick and Washington counties) 

met the standards in calendar 2014 after missing in calendar 2013.  Baltimore City also achieved the 

standard in calendar 2014.  For calendar 2015, OPD projects that caseloads will remain essentially 

unchanged and no additional counties will move into compliance. 
 

 

Exhibit 2 

Average District Court Caseload Per Attorney by Region 
Calendar 2013-2015 Est. 

 
 

 

Maryland Caseload Standards:  Urban Counties – 728 cases; Rural Counties – 630 cases; Suburban Counties – 705 cases. 
 

Note:  The Lower Shore constitutes Dorchester, Somerset, Wicomico, and Worcester counties; the Upper Shore constitutes 

Caroline, Cecil, Kent, Queen Anne’s, and Talbot counties; Southern Maryland constitutes Calvert, Charles, and St. Mary’s 

counties; and Western Maryland constitutes Allegany and Garrett counties. 
 

Source: Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 
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3. Juvenile Court Caseloads Approach Target, While Some Districts Lag 
 

Exhibit 3 illustrates the actual average annual caseload per juvenile court attorney for 

calendar 2013 and 2014, and an estimate for calendar 2015.  The caseload standards are 182, 271, and 

238 per attorney for urban, rural, and suburban juvenile court attorneys, respectively.  The OPD target 

for juvenile court attorneys is that at least 75% of districts (9 of 12) meet caseload standards.  In 

calendar 2014, 8 of 12 districts were within target and OPD projects that in calendar 2015 the Lower 

Shore and Southern Maryland districts will also move into compliance.  If this occurs, 10 out of 

12 districts will be in compliance.  However, the remaining districts, the Prince George’s County 

district and the Frederick and Washington counties district, have caseloads that are projected to 

significantly exceed standards through calendar 2015.   

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Average Juvenile Court Caseload Per Attorney by Region 
Calendar 2013-2015 Est. 

 

 
 
Maryland Caseload Standards:  Urban Counties – 182 cases; Rural Counties – 271 cases; Suburban Counties – 238 cases. 
 

Note:  The Lower Shore constitutes Dorchester, Somerset, Wicomico, and Worcester counties; the Upper Shore constitutes 

Caroline, Cecil, Kent, Queen Anne’s, and Talbot counties; Southern Maryland constitutes Calvert, Charles, and St. Mary’s 

counties; and Western Maryland constitutes Allegany and Garrett counties. 
 

Source: Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 
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4. Mental Health and Post Conviction Division Caseloads Continue to Grow 

 

In addition to district operations, which consist mostly of trial-level work in the State’s District 

and circuit courts, OPD also maintains statewide divisions handling specialized dockets.  The Mental 

Health Division represents clients subject to involuntary commitment in mental health facilities.  The 

Appellate Division represents OPD clients on direct appeals from the circuit court to the Court of 

Special Appeals and higher courts.  The Post Conviction Defenders Division (formerly the Collateral 

Review Division) provides representation to incarcerated individuals in select circumstances.  

Exhibit 4 illustrates average annual caseloads for these three divisions for calendar 2011 to 2014, as 

well as estimates for calendar 2015.  The caseload standards per attorney for the Mental Health, Post 

Conviction Defender, and Appellate divisions are 843, 111, and 30, respectively.  The Appellate 

Division met this standard in calendar 2014 and is projected to do so again in 2015.  The Post 

Conviction Defender Division anticipates a small increase in average caseloads for calendar 2015 and 

will exceed the caseload standard by 35%.  The Mental Health Division has seen a 14% growth in total 

cases since 2013, causing a similar increase in average caseloads, which now exceed the target by 27%.   

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Average Caseload Per Attorney for the Mental Health, Post Conviction, and 

Appellate Divisions 
Calendar 2011-2015 Est. 

 

 
 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 
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Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Proposed Deficiency 
 

The Governor’s budget includes three deficiency appropriations for OPD, totaling $6.0 million.  

Two of these deficiencies, $1.0 million to decrease turnover expectancy and $160,706 for a relocation 

of agency information technology (IT) functions will fund additional expenditures for fiscal 2016.  The 

third deficiency, totaling $4.9 million is necessary to cover fiscal 2015 expenses for panel attorneys 

and accrued leave payouts that were in excess of the agency appropriation.  The fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation for panel attorneys is $6.5 million, which is $858,900 below panel attorney charges 

accrued in fiscal 2015, according to the agency.  The first two deficiencies, totaling $1.2 million, are 

included in the agency’s fiscal 2016 working appropriation, while the third is excluded because it funds 

fiscal 2015 expenditures only. 

 

Cost Containment 
 

The 2015 budget bill included a 2% across-the-board general fund reduction in fiscal 2016.  The 

OPD share of this reduction was $2,019,000.  The agency has reported that it will attempt to achieve 

these reductions as follows:  $1.4 million by holding open positions; $625,000 in savings by adopting 

statewide best practices to reduce the number of cases paneled to private attorneys; and $12,000 for 

postage.  However, OPD has also reported that it may be unable to meet critical staffing needs and 

achieve this $1.4 million in personnel savings, which may result in the agency exceeding its fiscal 2016 

appropriation.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends that OPD comment on 

its efforts to achieve these savings and how much it can realistically reduce expenditures in 

fiscal 2016. 

 

Underlying Funding for Public Defender Has Declined Since Fiscal 2015 
 

 In addition to cost containment actions reducing the agency appropriation, when OPD spending 

is adjusted to account for deficiency expenditures in the year in which they were incurred and to remove 

statewide health insurance and retirement rate increases, the agency budget has decreased since 

fiscal 2015.  Exhibit 5 shows the real impact of the two most recent budgets on the underlying budget 

of OPD.  Excluding statewide insurance and retirement adjustments, the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation provides $4.5 million less funding than fiscal 2015.  While the agency may be able to 

achieve some savings, particularly for panel attorneys, it is a near certainty that the agency is 

underfunded in the current year and may require a deficiency appropriation in fiscal 2017 to cover those 

expenses.  DLS recommends that OPD comment on the impact of the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation and fiscal 2017 allowance on agency operations and provide the committees with 

an estimate of how much it will actually spend in fiscal 2016. 
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Exhibit 5 

Office of the Public Defender Adjusted Funding 
Fiscal 2015-2017 

($ in Millions) 

 

 2015 2016 2017 
    

Spending  $97.8   $99.2   $104.2  

Fiscal 2016 Deficiency to Cover Fiscal 2015 Costs 4.9   

Fiscal 2014 Costs Paid from Fiscal 2015 Budget -1.9     

Subtotal Adjusted Spending  $100.8   $99.2   $104.2  

Less Fiscal 2016 Growth in Health Insurance and Retirement Costs   -2.9 -2.9 

Less Fiscal 2017 Growth in Health Insurance and Retirement Costs   -3.3 

Fiscal 2017 Savings from regular Positions Abolitions     0.8 

Adjusted Funding  $100.8   $96.3   $98.8  

    
Change from Fiscal 2015 Actual   -$4.5 -$2.0 

 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books; Department of Legislative Services 

 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 6, the fiscal 2017 allowance for OPD is $104.2 million, an increase of 

$5.0 million, or 5.1%, above the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  This increase is largely attributable 

to a $2.0 million decrease in turnover expectancy.  The allowance also abolishes 14.5 regular positions, 

with a commensurate reduction of $780,624.  The Governor’s budget also includes an appropriation 

for employee increments totaling $1,411,085, all from the General Fund, for this agency.  This funding 

and associated expenses are included in the budget of the Department of Budget and Management and 

will be distributed to each agency by budget amendment at the start of the fiscal year. 
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Exhibit 6 

Proposed Budget 
Office of the Public Defender 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $96,728 $218 $883 $97,829  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 98,081 205 890 99,176  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 103,031 266 897 104,194  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $4,950 $60 $8 $5,018  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 5.0% 29.4% 0.8% 5.1%  
 

Where It Goes:  

 Personnel Expenses  

  Turnover expectancy reduced ....................................................................................  $2,024 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ......................................................................  1,756 

  Retirement ..................................................................................................................  1,554 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ................................................................................  -2 

  Employee compensation ............................................................................................  -495 

  Abolishment of 14.5 positions ...................................................................................  -781 

 Other Changes 0 

  Department of Information Technology IT realignment ...........................................  344 

  Transcription services ................................................................................................  200 

  Non-Department of General Services rent .................................................................  154 

  Capital lease program ................................................................................................  108 

  Medical experts ..........................................................................................................  97 

  Office assistance ........................................................................................................  96 

  Other ..........................................................................................................................  84 

  Education and training contracts ................................................................................  40 

  Removal of fiscal 2016 IT deficiency ........................................................................  -161 

 Total $5,018 
 

 

IT:  information technology 
 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
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Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $263,021 in general funds.  There is an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish 

positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by agency. 

 

Personnel 
 

 Personnel expenditures increase by a total $4.1 million over the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation.  This increase is driven by a reduction in turnover expectancy for the agency totaling 

$2.0 million to address chronic underfunding of agency operations, as well as $1.8 million for health 

insurance and $1.6 million for retirement contributions.  These increases are offset by a reduction of 

$780,624 for the abolishment of 14.5 vacant intake specialist positions. 

 

 Other 
 

 The most significant other changes to the OPD budget include increases of $344,445 for IT 

costs associated with the Department of Information Technology realignment of State IT functions and 

$200,000 for transcription services.  The budget also includes a reduction $161,706 to remove a 

fiscal 2016 deficiency for IT expenses. 
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Issues 

 

1. Budget Constraints and Increasing Caseloads Place Indigent Defense in Peril 
 

In calendar 2003, as part of a larger effort to ease the workload of OPD staff, the General 

Assembly directed the agency to develop Maryland-specific caseload standards for public defenders 

that could be used by OPD and the General Assembly when evaluating staffing levels and funding for 

the agency.  Working with the National Center for State Courts (NCSC), OPD developed these caseload 

standards, which are detailed in the 2005 report Maryland Attorney and Staff Workload Assessment 

[Workload Assessment].  Since their development, OPD has adopted the standards as the primary 

benchmarks in its Managing for Results reports. 

During the 2006 legislative session, the budget committees adopted language endorsing the 

standards as adequate to ensure constitutionally required effective assistance of counsel in the State.  

The budget committees also directed OPD to use the new standards as the benchmark for agency 

performance evaluation and strategic planning.  While the General Assembly explicitly chose not to 

create a funding mandate based on these standards, it did continue to support significant increases to 

the OPD budget for this purpose in fiscal 2008. 

 

The Standards 
 

NCSC and OPD developed individual caseload standards for all public defenders, including 

those handling the appellate and special dockets in the agency’s headquarters, as well as staff in key 

non-attorney functions.  NCSC began by determining the composition of the OPD caseload and 

conducting a time study to determine how long it took OPD public defenders and support staff to handle 

different types of cases.  Analysts were able to use the results of these two studies to create caseload 

standards based on the total number of cases the typical public defender or staff could effectively handle 

in a year.  Additionally, the study separated the State into rural, suburban, and urban districts, with 

separate standards for each based on their unique characteristics.  While many of the new standards 

called for public defenders to handle fewer cases than previous agency guidelines, standards for some 

categories did increase.  Exhibit 7, provides an overview of the annual attorney caseloads under the 

Workload Assessment. 

 

DLS recommends that OPD comment on the importance of established caseload 

standards to agency decision making.  DLS also recommends that narrative be adopted directing 

the agency to report on the adequacy of current standards, and whether they should be updated 

to reflect changes in the composition of the agency’s caseload and the practice of law since the 

standards were adopted. 
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Exhibit 7 

Office of the Public Defender 
Attorney Caseload Standards 

 
Jurisdiction Standard 

 

District Courts  

Urban 728 

Suburban 705 

Rural 630 

  

Circuit Courts  

Urban 156 

Suburban 140 

Rural 191 

  

Juvenile Courts  

Urban 182 

Suburban 238 

Rural 271 

  

Special Dockets  

Appellate 30 

Post Conviction 111 

Mental Health 843 
 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 

 

 

 2001-2008:  Increased Funding Leads to Decreased Caseloads 
 

Appropriations for OPD increased significantly between fiscal 2002 and 2008.  Exhibit 8 

illustrates agency appropriations (including deficiencies) since fiscal 2000, highlighting key years.  In 

fiscal 2001, the OPD appropriation was $47.4 million.  By fiscal 2008 it had increased to $88.0 million, 

an annual growth rate of 9.2%.  The total State general fund budget increased by 5.1% annually during 

the same period.  As a result of this increased investment, OPD staff increased by 28.6% to a peak of 

1,097 in fiscal 2007 and the agency made significant progress toward meeting the newly established 

caseload targets through calendar 2008.   
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Exhibit 8 

Office of the Public Defender General Fund Appropriations 
Fiscal 2000-2017 

 

 
 

*Working Appropriation 

**Allowance 

 

Note:  Includes deficiency appropriations and other adjustments. 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books 

 

 

 2009-2016:  Level Funding and Increasing Demand Drive Attorney 

Caseloads Higher 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 8, between fiscal 2008 and 2017, the annual general fund appropriation for 

OPD has increased $15.3 million, representing a growth rate of 1.8% per year.  The recession was the 

driving force in the State budget during much of this period and OPD was not alone in seeing its fiscal 

position dramatically change.  The overall general fund growth rate during this period fell to 2.0%, 

putting OPD in line with the overall growth rate.  The impact of this relatively flat funding for an 

extended period can be seen in the staffing level of OPD, which has already fallen 15.2% from its peak 

in 2007, with a commensurate increase in caseloads.  A further 14.5 positions are abolished in the 

fiscal 2017 allowance.  The agency has not had so few staff since fiscal 2003, when OPD had 20.3% 

fewer cases.  The agency has managed this decrease largely by reducing non-attorney staff.  This has 

allowed OPD to employ nearly as many public defenders as it did in 2007, but has also increased the 

workload for those public defenders, who must now take on more tasks that were previously handled 

by others.   
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This fiscal pressure is also compounded by increasing demand for the agency’s services.  In 

calendar 2015, OPD estimates it handled 21,869 more cases than calendar 2007, as shown in Exhibit 9.  

While this equates to a relatively modest growth rate of 1.3% per year, coupled with budget pressure 

and reduced staff, it has added up over time, and OPD has been unable to achieve its caseload standards 

in most jurisdictions since 2008.  This budget pressure came to a head in fiscal 2015, when the agency 

was forced to carry forward a total of $4.9 million in fiscal 2015 expenditures, which are included in 

the current budget as a fiscal 2016 deficiency.  OPD has reported, even with a 5.1% increase in its 

fiscal 2017 allowance, another cost overrun is likely to occur. 

 

 

Exhibit 9 

Office of the Public Defender Total Cases and Employees 
Calendar 2002-2015 

 

 
Source:  Office of the Public Defender 

 

 

As discussed in the Performance Analysis section, OPD has been able to make some progress 

in reducing caseloads since 2012, due to the total number of cases leveling off and better deployment 

of staff resources to areas of critical need.  While proactive management may help stabilize public 

defender workloads, the agency will not be able to reach its caseload targets at the current funding 

levels.  This gap is illustrated by Exhibit 10, which breaks down by jurisdiction the OPD estimate that 

151 additional defenders are needed to meet caseload standards for the District and circuit courts.  

Exhibit 11 shows the impact of this increasing budget and caseload pressure on panel attorney costs, 

which increased by 68.8% from fiscal 2010 to fiscal 2015.  Additionally, fiscal 2015 panel attorney 

expenditures were $7.3 million, while the fiscal 2016 working appropriation and fiscal 2017 allowance 

each provide only $6.5 million for this purpose.
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Exhibit 10 

Attorneys Needed to Meet Standards 
Calendar 2014 Caseloads 

 
 

District Court Circuit Court 

District Attorneys1 
Eligible 

Cases 

Standard 

Caseload 

Number of 

Cases 

Handled 

Beyond 

Standard 

Attorneys 

Needed to 

Meet 

Standard Attorneys1 

Eligible 

Cases 

Standard 

Caseload 

Number of 

Cases 

Handled 

Beyond 

Standard 

Attorneys 

Needed to 

Meet 

Standard 

            

1 Baltimore City 49  31,860  728  -3,448 -5 81  15,270  156  2,634  17  

2 Lower Shore 8  9,454  630  4,257  7  12  2,263  191  -29 0 

3 Upper Shore 11  7,785  630  698  1  7  3,613  191  2,324  12  

4 Southern MD 10  11,195  630  4,895  8  11  3,404  191  1,303  7  

5 Prince George’s 16  20,213  705  8,933  13  30  5,559  140  1,359  10  

6 Montgomery 11  17,268  705  9,513  13  14  1,936  140  -24 0 

7 Anne Arundel 5  15,322  705  11,797  17  13  3,014  140  1,194  9  

8 Baltimore 16  14,044  705  3,117  4  24  5,581  140  2,221  16  

9 Harford 6  4,442  630  662  1  7  2,130  191  793  4  

10 Howard and Carroll 11  8,996  630  2,066  3  10  2,784  191  874  5  

11 Frederick and Washington 12  8,591  630  1,031  2  10  3,234  191  1,324  7  

12 Allegany and Garrett 5  3,506  630  671  1  4  868  191  104  1  

 Total 159  152,676   44,191  65  223  49,656   14,077  86  

 

 
1Filled full-time equivalents as of December 31, 2014. 

 

Source:  Office of the Public Defender 
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Exhibit 11 

Panel Attorney Expenditures 

Fiscal 2010-2017 

($ in Thousands) 

 

 
 

 

*Working Appropriation. 

**Allowance. 

 

Source:  Office of the Public Defender 

 

 

The agency is asked to do more with less each year, while maintaining the quality of its services.  

Although increasing appropriations through fiscal 2008 allowed OPD to make significant progress, 

nearly a decade of resource constraints have placed the agency in the same situation it faced in the late 

1990s and early 2000s, when decision makers last decided action was necessary. 

 

 DLS recommends that OPD comment on current agency attorney and non-attorney 

staffing levels, and how it manages increasing caseloads with a constrained budget and decreasing 

staff. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Adopt the following narrative: 

 

Public Defender Caseload Standards:  Caseload standards for employees of the Office of the 

Public Defender (OPD) have not been updated in almost a decade and the current targets have 

been met only rarely and inconsistently.  The committees request a report on the adequacy of 

the current standards and whether the standards should be updated to reflect the agency’s 

present workload and standards for the practice of law. 

 Information Request 
 

Caseload standards review 

Author 
 

OPD 

Due Date 
 

October 1, 2016 



C80B00 – Office of the Public Defender 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
188 

 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $97,107 $212 $0 $893 $98,212

Deficiency

   Appropriation 2,467 0 0 0 2,467

Cost

   Containment -3,377 0 0 0 -3,377

Budget

   Amendments 531 51 0 0 582

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -45 0 -10 -56

Actual

   Expenditures $96,728 $218 $0 $883 $97,829

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $95,523 $191 $0 $890 $96,604

Budget

   Amendments 1,398 14 0 0 1,412

Working

   Appropriation $96,921 $205 $0 $890 $98,016

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Office of the Public Defender

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 OPD finished fiscal 2015 $383,577 below its legislative appropriation.  Cost containment 

actions reduced the appropriation by $3,377,129.  This decrease was partially offset by a deficiency 

appropriation of $2,467,341 and budget amendments increased the appropriation by $581,923. 

 

 General Funds 
 

 Actual expenditures were $379,087 below the legislative appropriation due to cost containment 

actions totaling $3,377,129.  This reduction was partially offset by deficiency appropriations and 

budget amendments including: 

 

 $2,467,341 deficiency appropriation for case-related expenses and carryover operating 

expenses from fiscal 2014; 

 

 $699,470 increase for the cost-of-living adjustment (COLA); 

 

 $97,603 increase for telecommunications; and 

 

 $266,372 decrease for the Voluntary Separation Program. 

 

Special Funds 
 

Actual expenditures were $5,987 above the legislative appropriation.  Budget amendments 

increased the appropriation by $51,222, including $50,000 for a public defender for the problem solving 

courts in Prince George’s County and $1,222 for the COLA.  This increase was partially offset by the 

cancelation of $45,235 in unspent funds. 

 

Reimbursable Funds 
 

Actual expenditures were $10,477 below the legislative appropriation.  This decrease is due to 

the cancelation of unspent funds. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 working appropriation is $1,412,000 above the legislative appropriation.  This 

increase is attributable to two budget amendments, one for $1.4 million to restore employee salaries 

which would have been reduced 2% on July 1, 2015, and a second for $12,000 for social workers. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Office of the Public Defender 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 913.00 913.00 898.50 -14.50 -1.6% 

02    Contractual 4.00 10.00 10.00 0.00 0% 

Total Positions 917.00 923.00 908.50 -14.50 -1.6% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 83,844,147 $ 82,411,768 $ 87,732,225 $ 5,320,457 6.5% 

02    Technical and Special Fees 7,014,675 9,290,216 9,385,637 95,421 1.0% 

03    Communication 938,439 861,520 803,642 -57,878 -6.7% 

04    Travel 213,215 183,500 195,000 11,500 6.3% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 57,618 63,020 62,003 -1,017 -1.6% 

07    Motor Vehicles 38,064 43,360 34,688 -8,672 -20.0% 

08    Contractual Services 3,370,809 2,917,110 3,577,318 660,208 22.6% 

09    Supplies and Materials 311,535 267,648 322,668 55,020 20.6% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 103,947 78,921 187,055 108,134 137.0% 

11    Equipment – Additional 60,375 35,000 72,570 37,570 107.3% 

13    Fixed Charges 1,876,084 1,863,552 2,084,085 220,533 11.8% 

Total Objects $ 97,828,908 $ 98,015,615 $ 104,456,891 $ 6,441,276 6.6% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 96,727,900 $ 96,920,608 $ 103,294,000 $ 6,373,392 6.6% 

03    Special Fund 218,408 205,348 265,677 60,329 29.4% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 882,600 889,659 897,214 7,555 0.8% 

Total Funds $ 97,828,908 $ 98,015,615 $ 104,456,891 $ 6,441,276 6.6% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Office of the Public Defender 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 General Administration $ 7,093,180 $ 6,980,134 $ 7,861,146 $ 881,012 12.6% 

02 District Operations 82,448,770 83,433,246 88,681,601 5,248,355 6.3% 

03 Appellate and Inmate Services 6,762,643 6,219,574 6,479,211 259,637 4.2% 

04 Involuntary Institutionalization Services 1,524,315 1,382,661 1,434,933 52,272 3.8% 

Total Expenditures $ 97,828,908 $ 98,015,615 $ 104,456,891 $ 6,441,276 6.6% 

      

General Fund $ 96,727,900 $ 96,920,608 $ 103,294,000 $ 6,373,392 6.6% 

Special Fund 218,408 205,348 265,677 60,329 29.4% 

Total Appropriations $ 96,946,308 $ 97,125,956 $ 103,559,677 $ 6,433,721 6.6% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 882,600 $ 889,659 $ 897,214 $ 7,555 0.8% 

Total Funds $ 97,828,908 $ 98,015,615 $ 104,456,891 $ 6,441,276 6.6% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent reductions. 
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Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Benjamin B. Wilhelm Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $17,050 $17,825 $18,596 $771 4.3%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -44 -44   

 Adjusted General Fund $17,050 $17,825 $18,552 $728 4.1%  

        

 Special Fund 10,068 19,830 13,710 -6,119 -30.9%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -17 -17   

 Adjusted Special Fund $10,068 $19,830 $13,693 -$6,137 -30.9%  

        

 Federal Fund 3,032 3,637 3,582 -55 -1.5%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -9 -9   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $3,032 $3,637 $3,573 -$64 -1.8%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 4,127 4,749 5,362 614 12.9%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $4,127 $4,749 $5,362 $614 12.9%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $34,277 $46,040 $41,181 -$4,859 -10.6%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance decreases by $4.9 million, or 10.6%, from all funding sources.  The 

general fund allowance increases by 4.1%. 

 

 Spending from the Mortgage Loan Servicing Practices Settlement Fund decreases by 

$6.6 million.  The Office of the Attorney General (OAG) is in the process of distributing these 

one-time funds for foreclosure prevention programs.  Excluding this fund, the fiscal 2017 

allowance increases $1.8 million, or 5.2%, above the fiscal 2016 working appropriation. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
248.50 

 
262.50 

 
263.50 

 
1.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

23.15 
 

30.45 
 

18.60 
 

-11.85 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
271.65 

 
292.95 

 
282.10 

 
-10.85 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

19.53 
 

7.44% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
32.00 

 
12.19% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 The fiscal 2017 allowance increases by 1.0 regular position above the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation.  This position is associated with the new Public Information Ombudsman created 

by Chapters 135 and 136 of 2015. 
 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance also includes 18.6 contractual full-time equivalents (FTE), a decrease 

of 11.85 from the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  In the Legal Counsel and Advise Program, 

there are 0.45 new contractual FTEs for two part-time positions:  a special assistant to the 

Attorney General and a paralegal.  There is also a reduction of 12.3 FTEs including:  
 

 5.0 FTEs in the Criminal Investigations Divisions due to the end of two grants from the 

Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention;  
 

 4.3 FTEs in the Consumer Protection Division due to the end of grant-funding; 
 

 2.0 FTEs due to the elimination of the Honors Program for early career attorneys; and 

 

 1.0 FTE in the Securities Division due to the exhaustion of one-time settlement funds. 
 

 Agency turnover expectancy is 7.44%, which requires 19.5 vacancies.  As of 

December 31, 2015, there were 32.0 vacancies in the agency, for a rate of 12.19%.  This figure 

includes 2.0 positions created by the Board of Public Works in December 2015, to support 

implementation of Chapters 135 and 136, which the agency is in the process of filling. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Consumer Recoveries Continue to Increase:  OAG assists consumers in resolving complaints against 

businesses and health insurance carriers.  While these recoveries are volatile and vary depending on 

the number and nature of complaints brought to OAG, the agency does provide an estimate for projected 

recoveries and reports on actual results.  In fiscal 2015, the Consumer Protection Division collected 

$14.9 million, an increase of 71.6% above fiscal 2014, and nearly $9.0 million above the agency 

estimate. 

 

Medicaid Fraud Recoveries Fall Significantly, Still Hit Agency Target:  OAG is tasked with 

investigating and prosecuting Medicaid fraud across the State.  Because of the nature and national scope 

of some Medicaid fraud cases, the State has received several large settlements in recent years, including 

$42.2 million in fiscal 2014.  While recoveries fell to $8.0 million in fiscal 2015, that figure was above 

the agency estimate of $6.5 million.  In fiscal 2015, Medicaid Fraud Control Unit investigations also 

led to 13 civil settlements and criminal charges in eight cases. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Payments for Mortgage Loan Servicing Practices Settlement Remain Incomplete:  In February 2012, 

the State was party to a national settlement with five national mortgage servicers and received nearly 

$60.0 million for foreclosure prevention programs.  At the end of fiscal 2015, only $5.5 million for 

grants to Prince George’s County and Baltimore City had been spent, and, despite progress in 

fiscal 2016, there may be $5.7 million still unspent at the start of fiscal 2017.  Additionally, the spending 

plan appears to have several large changes from the original plan presented to the General Assembly. 

Moreover, the statutorily required annual report on the fund has been delayed by an inability to 

reconcile expenditures between OAG and the Department of Housing and Community Development.  

The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends that the agency provide the 

committees with an updated spending plan and explain deviations from the original plan.  DLS 

also recommends that the agency comment on the status of the fiscal 2015 report on the Mortgage 

Settlement Fund, and when the General Assembly can expect to receive it.  DLS further 

recommends that the agency comment on the disbursal of the remaining funds and when it 

anticipates that all settlement money will be distributed.   
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Recommended Actions 
 

  Funds  

1. Eliminate funding for grants from the Mortgage Settlement Fund 

as duplicative with the fiscal 2016 appropriation. 

$ 5,000,000  

 Total Reductions $ 5,000,000  
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Attorney General acts as legal counsel to the Governor; General Assembly; Judiciary; and 

all departments, boards, and commissions (except the Commission on Civil Rights, Public Service 

Commission, and State Ethics Commission).  The Office of the Attorney General (OAG) represents the 

State in all matters of interest to the State, including civil litigation and criminal appeals in all State and 

federal courts.  The office also reviews legislation passed by the General Assembly prior to 

consideration by the Governor.  The office is currently supported by 13 divisions:  Legal Counsel and 

Advice; Securities; Consumer Protection; Anti-trust; Medicaid Fraud Control; Civil Litigation; 

Criminal Appeals; Criminal Investigation; Educational Affairs; Correctional Litigation; Contract 

Litigation; People’s Insurance Counsel; and the Juvenile Justice Monitoring Unit.  The office is also 

currently overseeing the expenditures of the Mortgage Loan Servicing Practices Settlement Fund. 

 

In addition to the aforementioned duties, OAG also provides assistant Attorneys General (AAG) 

and staff attorneys to State agencies.  These positions are located within each of the respective agencies’ 

budgets.  Appendix 2 provides a list of significant civil litigation currently being handled by OAG.  

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Consumer Recoveries Continue to Increase 

 

Exhibit 1 displays the amount of money recovered for consumers via the Consumer Protection 

Division compared to the preceding year’s Managing for Results estimate.  The Consumer Protection 

Division provides mediation and arbitration service to consumers to help resolve complaints against 

businesses and health insurance carriers.  In fiscal 2015, OAG collected $14,901,990, which is an 

increase of approximately $6.2 million, or 71.6%, over fiscal 2014 collections, and above estimate by 

$9.5 million.  Recoveries are sometimes paid directly to the affected consumers or otherwise restricted 

to consumer protection activities at OAG.  As such, the amount of recoveries received by consumers 

can be volatile from year to year.  OAG has also noted that it is challenging to predict both the timing 

of settlements and the amounts that will be recovered. 
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Exhibit 1 

Consumer Protection Division – Consumer Recoveries 
Fiscal 2010-2017 Est. 

 

 
 

 

Note:  Does not include recoveries related to the Mortgage Loan Servicing Practices Settlement. 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 

 

 

 

2. Medicaid Fraud Recoveries Fall Significantly, Still Hit Agency Target 

 

 Exhibit 2 shows the amount of money collected by the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit compared 

to the preceding year’s estimate.  This unit investigates and prosecutes provider fraud in statewide 

Medicaid programs.  In fiscal 2015, this unit collected $8.0 million, a decrease of $34.2 million, or 

81%, below fiscal 2014.  Despite this significant decrease, fiscal 2015 collections exceeded the agency 

estimate by $1.5 million.  In the beginning of fiscal 2014, OAG had 295 pending cases and generated 

370 new cases.  The unit completed 295 investigations that resulted in criminal charges in 8 cases and 

13 civil settlements.  A significant portion of Medicaid fraud settlements are global cases that involve 
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multiple jurisdictions and the U.S.  Department of Justice.  Most of these settlements are filed under 

seal in federal court and can take years in pretrial review.  The complexities of the cases and settlements 

make it difficult to predict both the timing of the settlement and the exact amounts that will be 

recovered.  For example, one of the large settlements in fiscal 2014 was a case that had been in 

mediation since November 2011.  Thus, the amount of recoveries realized can be volatile from year to 

year. 

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Medicaid Fraud Control Unit – Fines and Collections 
Fiscal 2010-2017 Est. 

 

 
 

 

Note:  Includes State and federal collections. 

 

Source: Department of Budget and Management 
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Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Cost Containment 
 

The 2015 budget bill included an across-the-board 2% general fund reduction for State agencies 

due to the State’s fiscal condition.  The OAG share of this reduction was $363,000.  The agency reports 

that it will achieve these savings by holding open vacancies in the Securities, Educational Affairs, and 

Antitrust Divisions and the Juvenile Justice Monitoring Unit. 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance for OAG decreases by $4.9 million, or 10.6%, below the fiscal 2016 

working appropriation, as shown in Exhibit 3.  This decrease is attributable to a reduction of 

$6.6 million in expenditures from the Mortgage Settlement Fund, which is being spent down for 

foreclosure mitigation programs.  Excluding the Mortgage Settlement Fund, the OAG budget increases 

by $1.8 million, or 5.2%, due to health insurance and retirement contribution increases and funding for 

a new case management system. 

 

 The Governor’s budget also includes an appropriation for employee increments totaling 

$401,656 for this agency.  This funding is included in the budget of the Department of Budget and 

Management and will be distributed to each agency by budget amendment at the start of the fiscal year. 

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Office of the Attorney General 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $17,050 $10,068 $3,032 $4,127 $34,277 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 17,825 19,830 3,637 4,749 46,040 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 18,552 13,693 3,573 5,362 41,181 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $728 -$6,137 -$64 $614 -$4,859 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 4.1% -30.9% -1.8% 12.9% -10.6% 
 

  



C81C – Office of the Attorney General 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
200 

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Employee and retiree health insurance ................................................................................  $561 

  Turnover expectancy ............................................................................................................  496 

  Employee retirement ............................................................................................................  495 

  New positions.......................................................................................................................  128 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ..........................................................................................  75 

  Other compensation .............................................................................................................  -256 

 Other Changes  

  New case management system .............................................................................................  600 

  Non-Department of General Services rent ...........................................................................  143 

  Legal publications ................................................................................................................  78 

  Communications ..................................................................................................................  43 

  Other ....................................................................................................................................  -53 

  Contractual employee compensation ...................................................................................  -557 

  Mortgage settlement payments ............................................................................................  -6,612 

 Total -$4,859 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $43,536 in general funds, $17,478 in special funds, and $9,013 in federal funds.  There is 

an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish positions statewide, but the amounts have not been 

allocated by agency. 
 

Personnel 
 

Personnel expenditures increase by $1.5 million.  The increase is largely attributable to 

statewide increases for health insurance ($561,263) and employee retirement ($495,209).  There is also 

a decrease in turnover expectancy ($495,809), which was increased in fiscal 2016 as a cost containment 

measure.  Finally, $127,560 is added for a new AAG position related to the new Public Information 

Ombudsman created by Chapters 135 and 136 of 2015. 
 

Other Changes 
 

 The largest driver of the change in the OAG budget for fiscal 2017 are payments from the 

Mortgage Settlement Fund, which contains one-time funds from a national settlement against the 

five largest mortgage servicers in the United States.  Expenditures from the fund decrease by 



C81C – Office of the Attorney General 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
201 

$6.6 million.  If all planned expenditures ($5.7 million) occur in fiscal 2017, the entire settlement will 

have been disbursed, and the fund balance will be zero. 
 

 There are two other significant changes in the allowance.  The first is the addition of $600,000 

in reimbursable funds for a new electronic case management system.  This system will be funded by 

an increase to the assessments charged to other State agencies for OAG services.  The second significant 

change is a decrease of $557,433 for contractual employees.  The fiscal 2017 allowance includes a net 

reduction of 11.85 contractual full-time equivalents (FTE), including the following reductions: 
 

 5.0 FTEs in the Criminal Investigations Divisions due to the end of two grants from the 

Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention;  
 

 4.3 FTEs in the Consumer Protection Division due to the end of grant funding; 
 

 2.0 FTEs due to the elimination of the Honors Program from early career attorneys; and 

 

 1.0 FTE in the Securities Division due to the exhaustion of one-time settlement funds. 
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Issues 

 

1. Payments for Mortgage Loan Servicing Practices Settlement Remain 

Incomplete 
 

In February 2012, a national settlement was announced between 49 states, the District of 

Columbia, and the nation’s five largest mortgage servicers:  Bank of America, JP Morgan Chase, 

Wells Fargo, Citigroup, and Ally Bank (formerly GMAC).  Maryland’s share of the Mortgage Loan 

Servicing Practices Settlement (Mortgage Settlement) was just under $60 million to be used by the 

State to fund foreclosure prevention programs. 
 

 Chapter 1 of 2012 (the Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act) created the Mortgage 

Settlement Fund in OAG.  The Attorney General appointed a workgroup to determine how the funds 

would be expended, and in May 2012, the workgroup presented a three-year spending plan.  The 

original plan had six elements:  enforcement activity in OAG; $10 million each in grants to 

Baltimore City and Prince George’s County; Department of Housing and Community Development 

(DHCD) housing counselors; DHCD legal assistance for homeowners; DHCD neighborhood 

revitalization; and financial fraud prevention in the Office of the Commissioner of Financial Regulation 

in the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation.  Since that time, the agencies have worked with 

stakeholders to implement all of these projects. 
 

 Disbursal of Funds May Take Two Years Longer than Planned 
 

Under the original plan, all funds were to be distributed and expended from fiscal 2013 to 2015.  

OAG has previously reported to the General Assembly that expenditures were below programmed 

targets for fiscal 2013 and 2014 due to delays in hiring personnel to administer programs.  By the end 

of fiscal 2015, OAG could only verify that $28.8 million of the settlement funds had been spent and 

only $5.5 million in grants had been disbursed in Baltimore City and Prince George’s County.  In 

fall 2015, after Prince George’s County reported it was not ready to spend its portion of the funds, 

DHCD stepped-in to assist by obligating $4.7 million of the county’s share as part of the agency’s 

Triple Play program, which provides assistance and financial incentives to homebuyers. 
 

As shown in Exhibit 4, OAG reports that not all funds will have been spent by the end of 

fiscal 2016.  If Prince George’s County and Baltimore City are able to spend the $11.6 million included 

in the working appropriation for fiscal 2016, they will have spent all the funds currently available for 

this purpose, which is $2.9 million less than the original plan.  The remaining funds have been 

recommitted to other projects.  OAG should comment on whether Baltimore City and 

Prince George’s County will ultimately receive $10.0 million each.   
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Exhibit 4 

Mortgage Settlement Fund Spending  

By Program and Fiscal Year 
Fiscal 2013-2016 

 

 
OAG  

Enforcement 

OAG 

Local Grants 

DHCD 

Housing 

Counselors* 

DHCD 

Legal 

Assistance* 

DHCD 

Neighborhood 

Revitalization* DLLR Total 

        
Original Total Spending 

Plan (2013-2015) $2,761,860  $20,000,000  $8,600,000  $ 6,227,863  $16,993,130  $2,138,000  $56,720,853  

Fiscal 2013 Actual 37,267    -    878,473  705,494    -    179,715  1,800,949  

Fiscal 2014 Actual 284,647  1,887,932  3,499,732           

2,686,045  
6,596,162  589,496  15,544,014  

Fiscal 2015 Actual 370,629  3,605,696  2,405,448           

1,734,125  
2,784,822         

530,576  
 11,431,295  

Fiscal 2016 Working 

Appropriation 656,813  11,612,068        -        -        -        -    12,268,881  

Total 2013-2016 $1,349,356  $17,105,696  $6,783,653  $5,125,663  $9,380,984 $1,299,787  $41,045,139  

Difference from Spending 

Plan -$1,412,504 -$2,894,304 -$1,816,348 -$1,102,200 -$7,612,146 -$838,213 -$15,675,714 
 

 

DHCD:  Department of Housing and Community Development 

DLLR:  Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation 

OAG:  Office of the Attorney General 

 

*OAG has reimbursed additional funds to DHCD that have been encumbered or are awaiting expenditure. 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2017 allowance includes expenditures of $5,654,338 from the fund; however these monies are also appropriated in fiscal 2016 and, therefore, are not 

included in this table. 

 

Source:  Office of the Attorney General; Department of Legislative Services 
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Further, DHCD expenditures identified and verified by the OAG are $10.5 million below 

planned expenditures.  However, OAG reports that DHCD has received and encumbered additional 

funds, which are not accounted for in its report as actual expenditures.  In total, including planned 

fiscal 2016 expenditures, OAG shows $15.7 million from the fund unspent at the end of fiscal 2016.  

OAG has also reported that the $12.3 million in expenditures in fiscal 2016 is the entire amount of 

uncommitted funds available for OAG to distribute from the account at the end of fiscal 2015. 

 

 The OAG fiscal 2016 working appropriation authorizes the agency to disburse the entire 

remaining balance in the Mortgage Settlement Fund, but this will only occur if the agency’s partners 

are prepared to deploy the funds.  While the intervention of DHCD in Prince George’s County has 

helped reduce the remaining balance, and OAG has reported progress in Baltimore City as well, the 

fiscal 2017 allowance for OAG still includes an appropriation of $5.6 million from the Mortgage 

Settlement Fund.  This implies that as much as 45% of the remaining uncommitted funds may go 

unspent in fiscal 2016.  This delay in expenditures is particularly problematic because these funds are 

intended to help individuals and communities harmed by illegal mortgage underwriting practices that 

occurred nearly a decade ago and are still struggling to recover.  Further, the State is currently making 

significant general fund investments in revitalization projects, particularly in Baltimore City, while 

only $5.5 million of the $20.0 million dedicated for this purpose had been spent by the end of 

fiscal 2015. 

 

 Additionally, tracking the progress of the program has been hindered by a significant delay in 

the publication of the program’s annual report by OAG.  To date, the General Assembly has not 

received the 2015 report, which was due October 1, 2015, and would provide an exact accounting of 

expenditures through the end of the original program period.  The Department of Legislative Services 

(DLS) has been in communication with OAG regarding the report status, and received the preliminary 

accounting reflected in Exhibit 4, as well as the fronting letter that will accompany the final report, but 

has been informed that the report is delayed by the agency’s inability to reconcile some expenditure 

data with DHCD records.  The fronting letter from OAG, received February 18, 2016, does state that it 

anticipates that the entire $10.0 million grant to Baltimore City will be expended by May 2016 for the 

demolition of a total of 681 vacant homes.  The letter also notes that, in addition to the $4.7 million in 

Prince George’s County grants distributed by DHCD, the county has been reimbursed an additional 

$3.4 million thus far in fiscal 2016. 

 

 DLS recommends that the agency provide the committees with an updated spending plan 

and explain deviations from the original plan.  DLS also recommends that the agency comment 

on the status of the fiscal 2015 report on the Mortgage Settlement Fund, and when the 

General Assembly can expect to receive it.  DLS further recommends that the agency comment 

on the disbursal of the remaining funds and when it anticipates that all settlement money will be 

distributed.   
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Recommended Actions 

 

  
Amount 

Reduction 

 

 

1. Eliminate funding for grants from the Mortgage 

Settlement Fund.  The agency already has 

authorization to expend these one-time funds in 

fiscal 2016. 

$ 5,000,000 SF  

 Total Special Fund Reductions $ 5,000,000   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $17,334 $12,265 $2,955 $4,844 $37,398

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -398 0 0 0 -398

Budget

   Amendments 123 195 367 0 685

Reversions and

   Cancellations -9 -2,392 -291 -717 -3,409

Actual

   Expenditures $17,050 $10,068 $3,032 $4,127 $34,277

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $17,461 $19,018 $3,443 $4,680 $44,602

Budget

   Amendments 364 811 194 69 1,438

Working

   Appropriation $17,825 $19,830 $3,637 $4,749 $46,040

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Office of the Attorney General

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 OAG finished fiscal 2015 $3,121,478 below the legislative appropriation.  Cost containment 

reduced the appropriation by $398,144, and $3,408,729 was canceled or reverted.  Budget amendments 

added $685,395 to the appropriation. 

 

 General Funds 
 

 Actual expenditures were $284,219 below the legislative appropriation.  The decrease is 

attributable to a reduction of $398,144 due to cost containment actions and the reversion of $9,429 in 

unspent funds.  The decrease is partially offset by an increase of $123,354 for the cost-of-living 

adjustment (COLA). 

 

 Special Funds 
 

 Actual expenditures were $2,197,169 below the legislative appropriation.  This total includes 

the cancellation of $2,391,907 of unspent funds, largely from the Mortgage Settlement Fund that will 

be expended in future fiscal years.  This reduction is partially offset by an increase of $194,738 for 

budget amendments, which included: 

 

 $43,016 increase for the COLA; 

 

 $9,232 increase for litigation expenses; 

 

 $99,757 increase for an attorney in the Securities Division; and 

 

 $42,733 increase for the Thurgood Marshall Opportunity Program. 

 

Federal Funds 
 

Actual expenditures were $76,464 above the legislative appropriation.  This includes budget 

amendments increasing the appropriation by $367,303.  These budget amendments include $20,371 for 

the COLA and $346,932 for the Consumer Protection Division.  This increase is partially offset by the 

cancellation of $290,839 in unspent funds. 

 

Reimbursable Funds 
 

Actual expenditures were $716,555 below the legislative appropriation.  This decrease is 

entirely attributable to the cancellation of unspent funds. 
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Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 working appropriation for OAG is $1.4 million above the legislative 

appropriation due to nine budget amendments. 

 

 General Funds 
 

 The working appropriation has increased by $363,880 due to two budget amendments.  There 

are increases of $246,000 to restore employee salaries that would have been reduced 2% effective 

July 1, 2015, and $117,880 to fund 2 positions created by the Board of Public Works to implement 

Chapters 135 and 136 of 2015.   

 

 Special Funds 
 

 Special funds increase by a total of $811,301 due to five budget amendments: 

 

 $338,374 is added to fund 3 AAG positions assigned to the Maryland Technology Development 

Corporation.  These positions were relocated as part of the reorganization of the Department of 

Commerce under Chapter 141 of 2015; 

 

 $300,000 for overhead in the Consumer Protection Division; 

 

 $86,000 is added to restore employee salaries that would have been reduced 2% effective 

July 1, 2015; 

 

 $61,927 due to a settlement by the Securities Division; and 

 

 $25,000 for the Thurgood Marshall Opportunity Program. 

 

 Federal Funds 
 

Federal funds increase by $194,174 due to two budget amendments.  $40,000 is added to restore 

employee salaries that would have been reduced 2% effective July 1, 2015, and $154,174 in grant 

funding is added for the Health Education and Advocacy Unit. 

 

 Reimbursable Funds 
 

 Reimbursable funds increase by $69,000 for partial support of an AAG position in the 

Correctional Litigation Unit that the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services has agreed 

to fund. 
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Appendix 2 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Significant Civil Litigation Report  
As of January 31, 2016 

Claims of $2 Million or More 

 
Agency Case Name Description 

 

Civil Litigation Goldberg, Stanley, et al. v. State 

of Maryland 

Challenge to ground rent legislation, with regard to 

attorneys’ fees only. 

 

Civil Litigation Jerome Duvall, et al. v. Hogan, 

et al. 

In July 2015, the plaintiffs in this longstanding class 

action litigation over conditions of confinement at 

the Baltimore City Detention Center (“BCDC”) 

moved to reopen the litigation based on allegations 

of deficiencies in medical health care, mental health 

care, and the physical plant at BCDC.  In 

November 2015, the parties reached a settlement in 

which the State has agreed to implement certain 

improvements at BCDC.  The settlement, which was 

approved by the Board of Public Works, is still 

subject to approval by the federal District Court at a 

hearing scheduled for April 15, 2016. 

 

Civil Litigation Stephen V. Kolbe, et al. v. 

Hogan 

Constitutional claim regarding Maryland’s Firearm 

Safety Act. 

 

Civil Litigation Michael J. Holzheid, et al. v. 

Comptroller 

Class action complaint arguing that the State’s 

interest rate on refunds due as the result of the Wynne 

decision is unconstitutional. 

 

Civil Litigation Michael Ross v. Shaidon Blake United States Supreme Court case involving the 

Prison Litigation Reform Act. 

 

Civil Litigation Health Insurance Exchange 

claim against Noridian 

Healthcare Solutions   

The Office of the Attorney General represented the 

Maryland Health Benefit Exchange in a pre-litigation 

settlement against Noridian Healthcare Solutions, the 

vendor that was retained to implement the original 

Health Insurance Exchange (“HIX”).  In the 

settlement, Noridian agreed to pay $45 million to 

settle claims based on the failure of its HIX to 

perform as required.  That money is being split 

between the State and the federal government based 

on their respective losses. 
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Agency Case Name Description 

 

Comptroller Branch Banking and Trust 

Company v. Comptroller 

Refund claim for alleged discrimination against 

federal tax obligations. 

 

Comptroller Potomac Edison Company v. 

Comptroller 

Refund claim seeking payment of sales and use taxes 

collected erroneously. 

 

Contract 

Litigation 

Hunt Corporation v. Maryland 

Aviation Administration 

Contract claim alleging costs arising out of delay in 

the project completion as well as other costs for the 

performance of extra/change work, and acceleration 

of work at the direction of MAA. 

 

DHMH Geier, et al. v. Maryland Board 

of Physicians, et al. 

(Filed under seal).  Alleged release of confidential 

medical information and invasion of privacy. 

 

DHR L.J., et al. v. Dallas, et al. Class action brought on behalf of children placed by 

Baltimore City Department of Social Services in 

foster homes.  Consent decree was entered in 1988 

and modified in 1991 and again in 2009.  Attorneys’ 

fees for period from December 2007 through the 

present remain unresolved. 

 

Ed. Affairs Coalition for Equity and 

Excellence in Maryland  Higher 

Education v. Hogan 

Complaint alleges that Maryland maintains a racially 

segregated system of higher education and has 

engaged in a pattern and practice of racial 

discrimination that has prevented historically black 

institutions from achieving parity with traditionally 

white institutions. 

 

Environment Donnely v. Board of County 

Commissioners for 

Calvert County 

 

Breach of contract claim that alleges anticipatory 

breach of contract and declaratory judgment. 

 

Environment Terrapin Run, LLC v MDE, et 

al. 

 

Takings claim regarding a wastewater treatment 

system in Allegany County. 

 

MPA MDE v. Honeywell 

International, Inc. and MPA 

Case involving MDE, MPA and Honeywell 

addressing final remedy to treat and mitigate release 

of chromium from the Dundalk Marine Terminal. 

 

SHA 68th Street Landfill, 

Baltimore County 

Superfund case involving federal Environment 

Protection Administration determination that the 

State was the owner/operator of a large former 

landfill and is charged with clean-up of the site. 
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Agency Case Name Description 

 

Tobacco 

Litigation 

Tobacco Diligent Enforcement 

Arbitration 

In pending arbitration proceedings, the cigarette 

manufacturers that participated in the 1998 Master 

Settlement Agreement (MSA) claim that they are 

entitled to a substantial reduction of their 2003 MSA 

payments, because the State allegedly did not 

“diligently enforce” the obligation that Maryland law 

imposes on tobacco manufactures who do not 

participate in the MSA to make certain payments into 

escrow.  The participating manufacturers make an 

analogous claim with respect to all of the 52 states 

and territories that signed the MSA, and the pending 

arbitration proceeding, before three retired federal 

judges, involve all of the parties to the MSA, 

including all of the participating manufacturers and 

all of the states and territories. 

 

 

DHMH:  Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 

DHR:  Department of Human Resources 

MAA:  Maryland Aviation Administration 

MPA:  Maryland Port Administration 

SHA:  Maryland State Highway Administration 

 

Source:  Office of the Attorney General  
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Appendix 3 

 

 

Audit Findings 

 

Audit Period for Last Audit: March 8, 2011 – July 17, 2014 

Issue Date: March 2015 

Number of Findings: 1 

     Number of Repeat Findings: 0 

     % of Repeat Findings: 0% 

Rating: (if applicable) n/a 

 

Finding 1: Controls were not established to ensure collections were properly accounted for and 

deposited. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Office of the Attorney General 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 248.50 262.50 263.50 1.00 0.4% 

02    Contractual 23.15 30.45 18.60 -11.85 -38.9% 

Total Positions 271.65 292.95 282.10 -10.85 -3.7% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 24,639,117 $ 27,014,129 $ 28,582,624 $ 1,568,495 5.8% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 1,273,751 1,904,376 1,346,943 -557,433 -29.3% 

03    Communication 329,754 248,052 291,869 43,817 17.7% 

04    Travel 168,905 100,634 110,850 10,216 10.2% 

07    Motor Vehicles 156,514 168,837 166,395 -2,442 -1.4% 

08    Contractual Services 882,277 1,786,272 2,228,847 442,575 24.8% 

09    Supplies and Materials 543,678 361,584 431,200 69,616 19.3% 

11    Equipment – Additional 187,176 63,000 57,900 -5,100 -8.1% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 4,026,690 12,071,303 5,563,459 -6,507,844 -53.9% 

13    Fixed Charges 2,068,909 2,322,020 2,470,832 148,812 6.4% 

Total Objects $ 34,276,771 $ 46,040,207 $ 41,250,919 -$ 4,789,288 -10.4% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 17,049,642 $ 17,824,801 $ 18,596,000 $ 771,199 4.3% 

03    Special Fund 10,068,265 19,829,733 13,710,246 -6,119,487 -30.9% 

05    Federal Fund 3,031,810 3,637,156 3,582,387 -54,769 -1.5% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 4,127,054 4,748,517 5,362,286 613,769 12.9% 

Total Funds $ 34,276,771 $ 46,040,207 $ 41,250,919 -$ 4,789,288 -10.4% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Office of the Attorney General 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 Legal Counsel and Advice $ 6,715,359 $ 7,379,469 $ 8,320,777 $ 941,308 12.8% 

04 Securities Division 2,490,893 2,701,303 2,854,630 153,327 5.7% 

05 Consumer Protection Division 5,829,305 6,609,086 6,530,715 -78,371 -1.2% 

06 Antitrust Division 835,486 885,364 917,904 32,540 3.7% 

09 Medicaid Fraud Control Unit 3,739,677 4,503,921 4,785,615 281,694 6.3% 

10 People's Insurance Counsel Division 515,533 583,446 573,509 -9,937 -1.7% 

12 Juvenile Justice Monitoring Program 434,660 454,744 588,127 133,383 29.3% 

14 Civil Litigation Division 2,771,300 3,105,480 3,202,897 97,417 3.1% 

15 Criminal Appeals Division 2,782,063 2,798,527 2,825,692 27,165 1.0% 

16 Criminal Investigation Division 1,607,667 1,880,634 1,830,617 -50,017 -2.7% 

17 Educational Affairs Division 299,336 316,677 481,020 164,343 51.9% 

18 Correctional Litigation Division 393,039 496,097 583,582 87,485 17.6% 

20 Contract Litigation Division 1,886,128 2,056,578 2,101,496 44,918 2.2% 

21 Mortgage Services Settlement Fund 3,976,325 12,268,881 5,654,338 -6,614,543 -53.9% 

Total Expenditures $ 34,276,771 $ 46,040,207 $ 41,250,919 -$ 4,789,288 -10.4% 

      

General Fund $ 17,049,642 $ 17,824,801 $ 18,596,000 $ 771,199 4.3% 

Special Fund 10,068,265 19,829,733 13,710,246 -6,119,487 -30.9% 

Federal Fund 3,031,810 3,637,156 3,582,387 -54,769 -1.5% 

Total Appropriations $ 30,149,717 $ 41,291,690 $ 35,888,633 -$ 5,403,057 -13.1% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 4,127,054 $ 4,748,517 $ 5,362,286 $ 613,769 12.9% 

Total Funds $ 34,276,771 $ 46,040,207 $ 41,250,919 -$ 4,789,288 -10.4% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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 Public Service Commission 
 

 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Tonya D. Zimmerman Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 Special Fund $37,422 $38,211 $27,967 -$10,243 -26.8%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -40 -40   

 Adjusted Special Fund $37,422 $38,211 $27,927 -$10,283 -26.9%  

        

 Federal Fund 465 536 569 32 6.0%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -1 -1   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $465 $536 $568 $31 5.8%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $37,887 $38,747 $28,495 -$10,252 -26.5%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance of the Public Service Commission (PSC) decreases by $10.3 million 

(26.5%) compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation, after accounting for a back of the 

bill reduction for health insurance.   

 

 Special funds in PSC decrease by $10.3 million (26.9%) in the fiscal 2017 allowance, compared 

to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation, primarily due to the distribution schedule for 

Customer Investment Fund grants to non-State agencies.   

 

 Federal funds in PSC increase by $31,115 (5.8%) in the fiscal 2017 allowance compared to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation.   
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
138.00 

 
137.00 

 
137.00 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

6.09 
 

8.60 
 

10.00 
 

1.40 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
144.09 

 
145.60 

 
147.00 

 
1.40 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

5.38 
 

3.93% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
11.00 

 
8.03% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 There are no changes in the number of regular positions in PSC in fiscal 2017.  However, 

2.0 positions were transferred from PSC to the Department of Budget and Management – 

Personnel Services and Benefits Division as part of a consolidation of personnel services during 

fiscal 2016.   

 

 There is an increase of 1.4 contractual full-time equivalents (FTE) in PSC in fiscal 2017.  

One contractual FTE investigator is added to the Common Carrier Investigations Division 

related to the implementation of Chapter 204 of 2015 that increased the number of regulated 

for-hire vehicles and drivers in the State.  The remaining increase (0.4 FTE) converts a part-time 

FTE to a full-time FTE for personnel activities in General Administration. 

 

 The turnover expectancy for PSC decreases from 4.03% to 3.93% in fiscal 2017.   

 

 As of January 1, 2016, PSC had a vacancy rate of 8.03% (11.0 positions).  To meet the 

fiscal 2017 turnover expectancy, PSC would need to maintain 5.38 vacant positions. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

General Administration:  After completing only 35% of work items subject to the 30-day deadline in 

fiscal 2014, PSC performance improved to 88% in fiscal 2015.  PSC attributes this increase primarily 

to improvements in the application process for certification of solar renewable energy facilities.  PSC 

also slightly increased the percent of consumer disputes resolved within 60 days (from 87% to 88%) 

between fiscal 2014 and 2015.  

 

Engineering Investigations Division:  In fiscal 2015, there were 10 accidents reported to PSC.  After 

investigation, PSC found that none of these accidents were the result of a violation of PSC regulations. 

 

Public Utility Law Judge Division:  The Public Utility Law Judge Division issued decisions in 97% of 

nontransportation matters within 60 days of the close of record, 96% of nontaxicab transportation 

matters within 30 days of the close of record, and 100% of taxicab matters within 30 days of the close 

of record in fiscal 2015.  The performance of the division exceeded the goals for each of these activities 

for the fourth consecutive year. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Implementation of Transportation Network Services Legislation:  Under Chapter 204 of 2015, PSC 

is responsible for developing a regulatory structure for transportation network services (such as Uber 

Technologies, Inc.) and transportation network operators.  The operators must receive a license before 

providing transportation network services.  This licensing requirement begins in fiscal 2016 and is 

expected to greatly increase the work of the Common Carrier Investigations Division with increases in 

the number of passenger-for-hire driver’s licenses to be issued (117.7%, or 9,352 licenses), 

passenger-for-hire vehicles to regulate (285.8% or 9,927 vehicles), and anticipated consumer 

complaints to resolve (73.9% or 85 complaints).  Despite the anticipated substantial increase in work 

related to the implementation of this legislation, the fiscal 2017 allowance provides only 1 new 

contractual FTE, less than was expected in the fiscal note during the 2015 session or in the impact of 

the regulations proposed January 8, 2016. 

 

Offshore Wind Activities:  Chapter 3 of 2013 (the Maryland Offshore Wind Energy Act) required PSC 

to issue regulations related to the new offshore wind renewable energy credit (OREC).  PSC is 

responsible for accepting, reviewing, and determining whether the ORECs will be granted to applicants.  

As of this writing, one application for an OREC has been received by the consultant reviewing the 

applications.  A general application period was opened February 25, 2016.  The general application 

period will last for 180 days, with the potential for 30-day extensions.    
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Recommended Actions 

 

    
1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   

 

 

Updates 

 

Review of the Merger of Exelon Corporation and Pepco Holdings, Inc.:  In August 2014, Exelon 

Corporation (Exelon), Pepco Holdings, Inc., the Potomac Electric Power Company (Pepco), and 

Delmarva Power & Light (DPL) submitted a joint application requesting authorization for Exelon to 

acquire the power to exercise substantial influence over the policies and actions of Pepco and DPL.  

PSC conditionally approved the merger in May 2015.  The approval was appealed by the Office of 

People’s Counsel and other entities.  However, the PSC order was affirmed on appeal.  Washington, DC 

denied the merger initially, however, in October 2015, reopened the investigation based on a proposed 

settlement.  If approved in Washington, DC, the terms of Maryland’s approval may change.  The 

decision by Washington, DC is pending as of this writing.   
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Public Service Commission (PSC) regulates natural gas, electric, energy suppliers, 

telephone, water, sewage disposal, and certain passenger transportation companies doing business in 

Maryland.  PSC is authorized to hear and decide matters relating to (1) rate adjustments; (2) applications 

to exercise franchises; (3) acquisition of one public service company by another or authorization to 

exercise substantial influence over the policies and actions of a public service company providing 

electric or natural gas service; (4) approval of the issuance of securities; (5) promulgation of new rules 

and regulations; (6) quality of utility and common carrier service; and (7) issuance of Certificates of 

Public Convenience and Necessity.  PSC sets utility rates, collects and maintains records and reports 

of public service companies, reviews plans for service, inspects equipment, audits financial records, 

handles consumer complaints, enforces rules and regulations, defends its decisions on appeal to State 

courts, and intervenes in relevant cases before federal regulatory commissions and federal courts.  PSC 

is primarily funded by special funds obtained through assessments on public service companies.  The 

key goals of PSC are to: 
 

 ensure that gas and electric utility companies operate utility systems safely; 
 

 ensure that public service companies deliver reliable services that are adequate to meet customer 

demand; 
 

 conduct open and fair proceedings and render timely decisions in accordance with statutory 

mandates and applicable law; 
 

 ensure that all Maryland consumers have adequate consumer protection;  
 

 ensure that rates for public utility services are just and reasonable;  
 

 ensure that telecommunications companies provide reliable services; and 
 

 ensure that taxicabs and passenger-for-hire carriers engage in safe practices.   

 
 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results
 

 

1. General Administration 
 

The percent of work items completed within the 30-day deadline fell from 79% in fiscal 2012 

to 35% in fiscal 2014, in part due to increased items subject to the deadline and the number of position 
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vacancies, as shown in Exhibit 1.  In fiscal 2015, PSC increased the percent of work items completed 

within the 30-day deadline to 88%, an increase of 53 percentage points, exceeding the goal of 80%.  

PSC was able to increase this even as the number of items subject to the deadline increased by more 

than 175%.  PSC indicates that the increase was largely related to applications for certification of solar 

renewable energy facilities as part of the State’s Renewable Portfolio Standard, and PSC was able to 

develop a more streamlined application process for these facilities late in fiscal 2014.  PSC indicates 

that the improved process not only improves the speed of reviews but also allows the agency to handle 

further increases in applications for these facilities in the next few years.  The new process reduces the 

documentation that applicants need to file and that must be reviewed and validated, and reduces the 

analysis that must be conducted by PSC engineers.  

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Administration 
Fiscal 2011-2015 

 

 
 

Note:  The Managing for Results submission indicated that, in fiscal 2013, two of seven orders were reversed on judicial 

review; subsequently, the Public Service Commission reported that one of the cases was settled, and, as a result, only one 

of six orders was reversed on judicial review.  

 

Source:  Public Service Commission; Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 

 

 

 PSC has a goal of resolving 80% of consumer disputes within 60 days.  For the 

second consecutive year, PSC has exceeded this goal, as shown in Exhibit 1.  PSC slightly improved 

performance in fiscal 2015, an increase from 87% in fiscal 2014 to 88% in fiscal 2015.  In fiscal 2015, 
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fewer complaints were received (11,683) than in fiscal 2014 (13,327).  The number of complaints in 

fiscal 2015 was closer to recent history.   

 

 

2. Engineering Investigations Division 

 

Public service companies are required to report accidents that result in injury requiring 

hospitalization, property damage exceeding $50,000, or loss of life.  The number of gas and electric 

accidents reported to PSC increased to 23 in fiscal 2011, an increase of 10 accidents from the prior 

year.  In that year, the Engineering Investigations Divisions did not investigate all of the reported 

accidents.  As shown in Exhibit 2, since that time, the number of accidents has fluctuated within a 

small range.  In fiscal 2015, there were 10 accidents reported to PSC.  From fiscal 2012 to 2015, the 

Engineering Investigations Division was able to investigate all reported accidents, and none of the 

accidents were found to be the result of a violation of PSC regulations.   

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Engineering Investigations Division 
Fiscal 2011-2015 

 

 
 

Source:  Public Service Commission; Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 

 

 

 

3. Public Utility Law Judge Division 

 

The Public Utility Law Judge Division has a goal of issuing 80% of decisions in 

nontransportation matters within 60 days of the close of record and 90% of decisions in transportation 

matters within 30 days of the close of record.  As shown in Exhibit 3, the Public Utility Law Judge 

Division met these goals for the fourth consecutive year.  The division’s performance in 
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nontransportation matters continued to improve in fiscal 2015 by reaching 97.0% of nontransportation 

matters decisions issued within 60 days of the close of record, just as it has in every year since 

fiscal 2011 when it failed to meet the goal.  PSC attributes the improved performance to the filling of 

a vacant position in late fiscal 2014 and the resulting ability to balance caseloads with a full complement 

of Public Utility Law Judges.  In transportation matters, the division maintained the previous year’s 

performance in fiscal 2015 (96.0% of nontaxicab matters and 100% of taxicab matters).   

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Public Utility Law Judge Division 
Fiscal 2011-2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Public Service Commission; Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 
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Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 4, the fiscal 2017 allowance of PSC decreases by $10.3 million (26.5%) 

compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation after accounting for a back of the bill reduction in 

health insurance.  A decrease of $10.3 million in special funds is partially offset by an increase of 

$31,115 in federal funds.  The federal fund increase (supported by federal Pipeline Safety funds) is 

largely the result of personnel cost increases in the Engineering Investigations Division.   

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Proposed Budget 
Public Service Commission 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

 

Total   

Fiscal 2015 Actual $37,422 $465 $37,887     

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 38,211 536 38,747     

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 27,927 568 28,495     

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change -$10,283 $31 -$10,252     

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change -26.9% 5.8% -26.5%     

 

Where It Goes:  

 Personnel Expenses  

  Employee retirement ..................................................................................................  $233 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ......................................................................  224 

  Reclassification to allow the agency to fill vacant positions at a higher salary .........  190 

  Turnover expectancy decreases from 4.03% to 3.93% ..............................................  15 

  Social Security contributions .....................................................................................  -12 

  Unemployment and workers compensation ...............................................................  -21 

  

Regular earnings largely due to the fiscal 2016 transfer of 2.0 positions to DBM for 

shared personnel services and the budgeting of vacant positions at lower 

salaries................................................................................................................  -268 

 Customer Investment Fund  

  Grants to non-State agencies based on funding allocation plan .................................  -10,566 

 Cost Allocations  

  Human resources shared services ..............................................................................  115 

  Statewide personnel system and Enterprise budget system allocations .....................  9 
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Where It Goes:  

  Retirement administrative fee and DoIT services allocation .....................................  -7 

  Statewide cost allocation no longer required .............................................................  -81 

 Other Changes 0 

  Legal services to align with recent experience ..........................................................  143 

  

Contractual employee payroll primarily due to 1.4 new contractual full-time 

equivalents partially offset by other adjustments ...............................................  61 

  Contractual employee health insurance required under the Affordable Care Act .....  55 

  Other adjustments ......................................................................................................  30 

  

Replacement vehicles in the Engineering Investigations Division and Common 

Carrier Investigations Division ..........................................................................  29 

  Maryland’s share of costs for WMATC ....................................................................  26 

  Consultant services ....................................................................................................  -24 

  

One-time costs associated with the implementation of the continuity of operations 

plan .....................................................................................................................  -403 

 Total -$10,252 
 

 

DBM:  Department of Budget and Management 

DoIT:  Department of Information Technology 

WMATC:  Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  The PSC share of these 

reductions is $41,458 in total funds ($40,214 in special funds and $1,244 in federal funds).  There is an 

additional across-the-board reduction to abolish positions statewide, but the amounts have not been 

allocated by agency. 

 

Personnel 
 

The fiscal 2017 allowance increases spending on personnel by $360,511 compared to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation after accounting for a back of the bill reduction in health insurance.  

The largest increases occur in the areas of employee retirement ($232,738) and employee and retiree 

health insurance ($223,939). 

 

During fiscal 2016, 2 positions were transferred, from PSC to the Department of Budget and 

Management (DBM) – Personnel Services and Benefits Divisions, as part of the consolidation of 

personnel services.  This issue will be discussed further in the budget analysis of DBM – Personnel.  
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Although the positions were transferred, the funding remains in the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  

The fiscal 2017 allowance for regular earnings decreases by $268,411 compared to the fiscal 2016 

working appropriation, largely due to the transfer of these 2 positions.  The decrease associated with 

the transfer of these two positions is partially offset by an increase of $114,860 in contractual services 

for the agency’s share of these costs under the new shared services allocation.  

 

Regular earnings also decrease because vacancies are budgeted at a lower salary level in the 

fiscal 2017 allowance.  However, the fiscal 2017 allowance includes an increase of $189,607 for 

reclassification to allow the agency to fill positions at higher than budgeted salaries.   

 

The fiscal 2017 allowance adds 1.4 contractual full-time equivalents (FTE) compared to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation, including making a part-time FTE a full-time FTE in 

General Administration and a new FTE in the Common Carriers Division, discussed later.  These 

increases, along with minor adjustments in costs for existing contractual FTE, result in an increase of 

$61,182 compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  

 

The fiscal 2017 allowance includes funds for employee increments in the budget of DBM.  

These funds will be distributed to agencies early in the fiscal year.  The PSC share of the employee 

increments is $176,434 in special funds.   

 

Customer Investment Fund 
 

One of the conditions placed by PSC on the approval of the merger of Exelon Corporation 

(Exelon) and Constellation Energy Group (Constellation) required a contribution of $113.5 million into 

a Customer Investment Fund (CIF) in three equal annual installments.  After a Request for Proposals 

process in November 2012, PSC issued an order allocating the entire CIF to various nonprofit 

organizations, State agencies, and local governments.  PSC required the organizations receiving the 

CIF allocations to work with PSC staff to develop a funding plan.   

 

Section 17 of the Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act (BRFA) of 2012 required that funds 

received by the State as a result of conditions of an approved merger between Exelon and Constellation 

be expended only as authorized by an Act of the General Assembly or specifically authorized in the 

State budget.  These funds were not allowed to be added by budget amendment.  The CIF allocations 

for non-State entities appear as grants funds in the budget of PSC.  The CIF allocations for State 

agencies are provided in the budgets of those agencies. 

 

Although initial funding plans were developed that completed funding for all programs by the 

end of fiscal 2016, PSC has periodically reviewed the programs and altered the disbursements.  As a 

result of these alterations, funding remains available for some programs in fiscal 2017.   

 

The fiscal 2017 allowance provides $8.6 million to non-State entities through the grant for the 

CIF, a decrease of $10.6 million compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  However, neither 

the fiscal 2017 allowance nor the fiscal 2016 working appropriation accurately reflect the current 

spending plans for these grant programs.  In December 2015, PSC revised the disbursement schedule 

for fiscal 2016, generally increasing the funding available in fiscal 2017.  Due to the timing of this 
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revision, these adjustments are not reflected in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  In addition, the fiscal 2016 

working appropriation both overstates for some programs and understates for other programs the 

disbursements anticipated in fiscal 2016, due to revisions in the disbursement schedule from fiscal 2015 

and 2016.  Exhibit 5 provides information on the actual fiscal 2014 and 2015 spending in the programs, 

the planned fiscal 2016 disbursements, and the amount of funding that remains available to programs.  

As shown in this exhibit, $9.2 million remains available to programs in fiscal 2017, which is $570,253 

more than is included in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  PSC should comment on the plans for increasing 

the fiscal 2017 allowance to allow programs to fully expend the remaining funding given that this 

funding cannot be increased by budget amendment. 
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Exhibit 5 

Customer Investment Fund Allocations for Non-State Entities 
 

  
2014 

Actual 

2015 

 Actual 

2016 

 Working 

Appropriation 

2016 

 Planned 

Disbursements 

Funds 

Available for 

Disbursement 

Total 

Allocation 

        

Baltimore County Sustainable Dundalk Initiative $250,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $350,000 

Baltimore City Case Management 1,073,436 525,266 1,062,872 715,334 872,804 3,186,840 

Baltimore City Energy Assistance 804,601 252,300 504,602 252,300 504,601 1,813,800 

Baltimore City Energy Efficiency 2,378,357 1,577,813 2,378,355 1,577,813 1,601,086 7,135,071 

Baltimore City  Energy Efficiency Plus 5,447,372 4,155,777 7,188,522 7,188,520 2,297,146 19,088,812 

Baltimore City EM&V 409,156 409,156 409,157 204,578 204,578 1,227,468 

Baltimore City Baltimore Energy Challenge 1,118,596 610,209 1,000,591 610,209 780,768 3,119,782 

Baltimore City Co-generation 2,000,000 2,000,000 0 1,196,555 0 5,196,555 

Baltimore City Urban Heat Island Total 530,000 580,000 637,836 516,890 87,973 1,714,863 

Baltimore City  Retrofits and Upgrades 1,750,000 4,382,251 2,643,110 2,000,000 2,260,859 10,393,110 

Fuel Fund Fuel Fund 8,334,145 3,882,820 2,653,796 2,654,239 0 14,871,205 

Comprehensive Housing 

Assistance, Inc. Energy Home Improvement Loan Fund 666,000 352,075 667,000 441,667 540,258 2,000,000 

Total CIF for Non-State 

entities  $24,761,663 $18,827,667 $19,145,841 $17,358,105 $9,150,072 $70,097,506 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance      $8,579,819  

Unappropriated Funds      $570,253  

 
CIF:  Customer Investment Fund 

EM&V:  Evaluation, measurement, and verification 

 

Source:  Public Service Commission; Department of Legislative Services 
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Issues 

 

1. Implementation of Transportation Network Services Legislation  
 

The Common Carrier Investigations Division enforces laws related to the safety, insurance, and 

service provisions required for passenger for-hire carriers; taxicab companies and drivers in 

Baltimore City, Baltimore County, Cumberland, and Hagerstown; and drivers of intrastate passenger 

for-hire vehicles with a capacity of less than 16 passengers.  Under Chapter 204 of 2015, PSC is 

responsible for developing a regulatory structure for transportation network services (such as Uber 

Technologies, Inc.) and transportation network operators (or partners or drivers).  The chapter 

established a new type of license that PSC issues (a transportation network operator’s license).  These 

licenses (either temporary or permanent) must be obtained before an individual may provide 

transportation network services.  To issue a temporary license, the applicant must provide all 

information required for the application, and PSC must be satisfied with the applicant’s criminal history 

records check and driving record.  The transportation network company may submit the information 

on the operator’s behalf.  A permanent license may be issued after submission of a satisfactory 

supplemental criminal background check.  Those requirements may not go into effect before 

April 1, 2016, if certain conditions are met.  A transportation network company can request a waiver 

of the supplemental criminal background check requirement under certain conditions.   

 

PSC has taken several steps to implement this legislation.  PSC has revised the application to 

operate as a carrier of passengers to allow for transportation network services.  PSC has issued permits 

for two companies (Lyft and Uber’s subsidiary Raiser).  PSC has added an application for a 

transportation network operator and vehicle permit.  PSC indicates it began accepting applications on 

October 1, 2015. 

 

Proposed regulations to implement the legislation were published in the Maryland Register on 

January 8, 2016.   

 

 Increased Division Workload 
 

 Passenger-for-hire and Taxicab Licenses 

 

 The additional requirements related to licensing transportation network operators is expected to 

substantially impact the work of the Common Carrier Investigations Division.  As shown in Exhibit 6, 

the number of passenger-for-hire driver’s licenses is expected to increase from 7,948 in fiscal 2015 to 

17,300 in fiscal 2016, an increase of 117.7%.  PSC does not anticipate the increased number of licensees 

to result in a higher percentage of licenses being suspended or revoked compared to fiscal 2015.  

However, the number of suspended or revoked licenses is expected to increase.   

  



C90G00 – Public Service Commission 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
229 

 

 

Exhibit 6 

Passenger-for-hire and Taxicab Licenses 
Fiscal 2011-2016 Est. 

 

 
Source:  Public Service Commission; Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 
 

 

Passenger-for-hire and Taxicab Vehicles 

 

 As shown in Exhibit 7, a similar impact is expected on the number of passenger-for-hire 

vehicles with a passenger capacity of less than 16 regulated by PSC.  The number of these vehicles 

regulated by the division is expected to increase from 3,473 in fiscal 2015 to 13,400 in fiscal 2015, an 

increase of 285.8%.  PSC does not anticipate that this will result in a significantly higher percentage of 

these vehicles being placed out of service after inspection (an increase of 0.3 percentage points), 

although the number of vehicles placed out of service is expected to increase compared to fiscal 2015.  

However, the fiscal 2015 rate of passenger-for-hire vehicles placed out of service was lower than each 

year since fiscal 2011.   
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Exhibit 7 

Passenger-for-hire and Taxicab Vehicles Regulated 
Fiscal 2011-2016 Est. 

 

 
 

Source:  Public Service Commission; Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 
 

 

 Passenger-for-hire and Taxicab Complaints 

 

 PSC also expects an increase in passenger-for-hire complaints in fiscal 2016, an increase from 

115 to 200 (73.9%), as shown in Exhibit 8.  PSC does not expect the increased number of complaints 

to impact the division’s ability to resolve or refer these complaints to the Public Utility Law Judge 

Division within 60 days.   
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Exhibit 8 

Passenger-for-hire and Taxicab Complaints 
Fiscal 2011-2016 Est. 

 

 
 

Source:  Public Service Commission; Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 
 

 

 Fiscal 2017 Funding 

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance for the Common Carrier Investigations Division increases by 

$154,999 compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation, after accounting for a back of the bill 

reduction in health insurance.  An increase of $81,777 occurs in areas related to payroll for contractual 

employees, primarily due to the addition of one new contractual full-time equivalent for an investigator 

position related to the implementation of Chapter 204.  Other increases occur among personnel costs 
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for regular positions ($44,500), the replacement of one vehicle ($16,356), and other operating expenses 

($12,366).   

 

 The fiscal note for Chapter 204 indicated that PSC would need 1.5 regular positions to 

implement this legislation, including hiring 1.0 administrative specialist and a part-time assistant staff 

counsel.  In the proposed regulations published in the Maryland Register on January 8, 2016, the agency 

estimated the need for 3.0 administrative specialists, 1.0 staff attorney, and 1.0 field investigator.  PSC 

also estimated in the proposed regulations that it would require an additional $180,000 of operating 

expenses associated with the implementation of these changes.    

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include any new regular positions to implement the 

legislation or provide any substantial increases in operating expenses.  PSC should explain how it will 

handle the anticipated significant increase in workload with only 1 new contractual FTE For-hire 

Investigator and a limited increase in operating expenses.      
 

 

2. Offshore Wind Activities 

 

Chapter 3 of 2013 (the Maryland Offshore Wind Energy Act) includes a number of 

requirements for PSC.  These requirements specify the process for an offshore wind application, 

evaluation criteria, offshore wind renewable energy credit (OREC) establishment, and establishment 

of regulations to implement these requirements.  PSC was required to adopt regulations by July 1, 2014, 

that: 

 

 establish an application process and timeframes, including a notification period following the 

receipt of an application; the opening of an application period to allow other projects to be 

proposed after receipt of an initial application; and a requirement for a determination on the 

application (180 days from the end of the application period);  

 

 detail the application requirements as specified in the statute that include cost benefit analysis 

requirements, the proposed financing, a proposed OREC schedule, a decommissioning plan, 

commitments in a variety of matters (such as contributions of certain funds, applying for grants, 

rebates, tax credits, and loan guarantees, and to pass along 80% of the value of those funds 

received), and a plan for small business engagement;  

 

 specify the evaluation criteria to be used by PSC, including those related to the price impacts, 

impacts on capacity prices, congestion prices, and locational marginal price;  

 

 establish limitations on when PSC can approve a project or must not approve a project, 

including requirements related to seeking minority investors for the project (if investors are 

being used in the project); providing positive net economic, environmental, and health benefits; 

the maximum price impacts for customers; and the maximum OREC price;  
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 specify requirements for an order of approval such as that it must contain the OREC price 

schedule, the length of the OREC schedule, the number of the ORECs to be sold each year, 

limitations on the OREC payments until after generation has begun, hold harmless provisions 

for cost overruns for ratepayers and purchasers of the ORECs, and a statement that debt from 

the project is not debt of the State;  

 

 establish the OREC obligations, including a mechanism to adjust the obligations based on 

prior year shortfalls and allow for an extension of the OREC schedule beyond the initial term 

for up to two five-year terms under certain conditions and at certain price calculations;  

 

 establish an escrow account for the purchase of the ORECs; and 

 

 detail requirements for the offshore wind project to sell energy, capacity, and ancillary services 

related to the OREC creation into the markets operated by PJM Interconnection, LLC (PJM).  

 

On August 19, 2014, the U.S. Department of Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management 

held a competitive lease sale for nearly 80,000 acres off the coast of Maryland for offshore wind 

development, split into two lease areas.  US Wind Inc. won the lease sale in each of the two lease areas, 

with a bid of $8.7 million.  The lease was executed December 1, 2014.  The lease provides a preliminary 

term of 1 year, a site assessment term of 5 years, and an operations term of 25 years.   

 

PSC promulgated regulations as required, with the final regulations published in the Maryland 

Register on September 5, 2014.  

 

Application Process 
 

Chapter 3 also required PSC to contract with independent consultants to evaluate the application 

for a proposed offshore wind project and calculate the net benefits to the State of a proposed offshore 

wind project.  On October 1, 2014, the Board of Public Works approved a PSC contract with 

Levitan & Associates, Inc. to provide application review services related to offshore wind projects.  

The contract extends until October 5, 2017; with a total cost of $1.3 million.  

 

Under the adopted regulations, after receiving an initial application, the Executive Secretary of 

PSC has to determine within 30 days whether the application is administratively complete.  If not, the 

applicant is informed of the missing items/information and is provided the opportunity to submit the 

items.  If/when the initial application is administratively complete, the application period is opened for 

180 days with one or more extensions of up to 30 days provided.  Any applications submitted during 

the period must also be reviewed for administrative completeness and have any missing information 

submitted before the close of the application period.   

 

In practice, applications are initially received and reviewed for administrative completeness by 

the consultant.  The consultant also determines whether the application meets the minimum threshold 

criteria, which includes complying with the relevant statute, the OREC price schedule being less than 

20 years and beginning no earlier than January 1, 2017, that the price does not exceed the level specified 
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in statute, and the application contains evidence of site control or demonstration of a feasible plan to 

obtain site control.  PSC is not involved in the process until after the application period is closed. 

 

During the application period, the consultant conducts an independent qualitative and 

quantitative analysis, as specified in regulations, for each application that is determined 

administratively complete.  After the close of the application period, the consultant notifies PSC of a 

recommendation that PSC open proceedings to consider an application.  Once the proceedings are 

opened by PSC, the applicant submits the application to the executive secretary.  PSC has 180 days to 

review the application, unless extended by mutual consent, to approve, conditionally approve, or deny 

the application. 

 

An application was received in January 2016 and a general application period was opened 

February 25, 2016.  The application period is expected to close August 23, 2016.  Given the timing of 

the application period and the PSC review following the application period, it would be at least a year 

before a determination on the application would occur.   

 

Funding Requirements 
 

 Consultant Services 

 

Chapter 3 required transfers of $1.0 million in fiscal 2014 and $2.0 million in fiscal 2015 to 

PSC from the Strategic Energy Investment Fund (SEIF) for consultant services needed to carry out the 

Act.  Specifically, the funds were to be from the Offshore Wind Development funds, deposited into the 

SEIF, which were from a contribution required as a condition of the merger approval between Exelon 

and Constellation.  The funds were transferred in those years.  However, only $2.4 million of the 

$3.0 million were spent or encumbered.  Chapter 3 allows funds transferred but not used to carry 

forward into the next fiscal year, except that funds not encumbered by June 30, 2019, are to be returned 

to the SEIF.   

 

Of the transferred funds, nearly $1.0 million was spent or encumbered in fiscal 2014, and 

$1.4 million was spent or encumbered in fiscal 2015.  PSC indicates some of the fiscal 2015 

encumbered funds are available if needed for the consultants to assist in the OREC application review 

process to conduct review activities during fiscal 2016 and 2017.  PSC indicates the encumbered funds 

should support the review of up to five applications.  If additional funds are required, $603,263 remains 

available from the transfers required in Chapter 3.  Neither the fiscal 2016 working appropriation nor 

fiscal 2017 allowance contain specific funds from the Offshore Wind Development Fund for consultant 

services.  As noted earlier, funds from the Exelon and Constellation merger may only expended as 

authorized through the budget bill or other acts of the General Assembly, and cannot be brought in by 

budget amendment.   

 

 Administrative Costs 
 

Chapter 3 also authorizes PSC to conduct a special assessment for staff and administrative costs 

associated with implementing the Act, in any year during which an OREC obligation exists.  Given the 

timing of the application process, which is not likely to result in a decision on an application until 
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calendar 2017, it is unclear when the OREC obligation would begin.  PSC should comment on the 

anticipated timing of any special assessment and the amount of funds and staff anticipated to be 

needed to carry out the Act.   
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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Updates 

 

1. Review of the Merger of Exelon Corporation and Pepco Holdings, Inc. 
 

On April 30, 2014, Exelon and Pepco Holdings, Inc. (PHI) announced a merger agreement.  

Under the agreement, Exelon would acquire PHI for approximately $6.8 billion.  PHI would become 

an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Exelon.  As a result of the merger, Exelon’s current distribution 

holdings (ComEd in Illinois, Baltimore Gas and Electric, and PECO Energy Service in Pennsylvania) 

would expand to include Atlantic City Electric Company in New Jersey, Delmarva Power & Light 

(DPL), and the Potomac Electric Power Company (Pepco).  The merger requires approvals from 

multiple states including New Jersey, Delaware, Maryland, and Washington, DC, as well as federal 

regulatory approvals.  In October 2015, the U.S. Energy Information Administration noted that the 

merger, if approved, would, as measured by the number of customers, create the largest electric utility 

holding company in the United States.  The number of Exelon customers would increase from 

6.7 million to 8.5 million.   

 

 On August 19, 2014, Exelon, PHI, Pepco, and DPL filed a joint application with PSC requesting 

authorization for Exelon to acquire the power to exercise substantial influence over the policies and 

actions of Pepco and DPL, as required in Section 6-105 of the Public Utilities Article.   

 

Maryland Review 
 

 Section 6-105 of the Public Utilities Article provides specific items that PSC must review in 

transactions such as this, including: 

 

 the impact on rates and changes;  

 

 the impact on the continuing investment needs for maintenance of utility services, plan, and 

related infrastructure; 

 

 the potential effects on employment; 

 

 issues of reliability, quality of service, and quality of customer service;  

 

 potential impacts on community investment;  

 

 whether ring fencing and code of conduct regulations need revision; and 

 

 any other issues PSC deems relevant. 
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To grant the application, PSC must find that the transaction is “…consistent with the public 

interest, convenience, and necessity including benefits and no harm to customers…”  PSC examines 

each aspect separately requiring companies to show that the transaction meets each of the requirements. 

 

On May 15, 2015, PSC announced a decision to approve the merger (in a 3-2 vote) with 

46 conditions.  The conditions include: 

 

 a Most Favored Nations Clause, that requires benefits to be raised if merger terms on a per 

distribution customer basis in other states are higher than in Maryland, to promote fairness;  

 

 a $100 per residential customer rate credit ($50 within 60 days of the merger closing and 

$50 within 12 months of the first payment); 

 

 a commitment to forgive debt for all residential customer accounts receivable over two years 

old at merger closing, including those who purchased electricity from third-party suppliers; 

 

 a commitment to pursue the development of an Arrearage Management Plan for limited-income 

customers; 

 

 a contribution of $43.2 million for energy efficiency programs including a set aside for 

limited-income and multifamily housing programs ($31.5 million in the Pepco service territory, 

of which $18.3 million is for Montgomery County and $13.2 million for Prince George’s 

County, and $11.7 million in the DPL service territory); 

 

 a contribution of $14.4 million for a Green Sustainability Fund in Prince George’s ($6.0 million) 

and Montgomery ($8.4 million) counties to be available for 20 years to finance qualifying 

projects such as renewable energy, storage, resiliency, and clean transportation, and provide 

periodic updates to the Maryland Energy Administration; 

 

 a contribution of $4.0 million for energy workforce development programs ($1.7 million in 

Montgomery County, $1.24 million in Prince George’s County, and $1.06 million for selected 

public institutions of higher learning in the DPL Maryland service territory);  

 

 a contribution of $350,000 for expenses of the organization that represents the interests of PJM 

consumers (Consumer Advocates of PJM States Inc.); 

 

 a commitment to set milestones to enhance and accelerate EmPOWER Maryland plans, 

including penalties for failing to meet PSC approved goals for DPL, Pepco, and BGE. 

 

 construction of 10 megawatts (MW)  of solar or certain other renewable generation in the DPL 

territory (including at least 5 MW of solar), with 5 MW of solar in both Montgomery and 

Prince George’s counties; 
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 a commitment to certain reliability performance metrics within certain budgets, and agreement 

to accept penalties for failing to achieve standards and higher than approved reliability 

expenditures; 

 

 a commitment to file for a new proceeding related to grid modernization initiatives and to fund 

a PSC consultant ($500,000) to advise PSC on these issues; 

 

 a commitment to develop a microgrid project in both Montgomery and Prince George’s 

counties; 

 

 a commitment to honor existing collective bargaining agreements, to honor pension and retiree 

health benefit obligations, not to have a net reduction in employment due to involuntary attrition 

for two years after the merger, and to make a good faith effort to hire 110 union workers within 

two years of the merger closing; 

 

 an affirmation of a previous commitment to fund up to $3.5 million for a sediment study; and 

 

 an effort to coordinate with the Department of Natural Resources, Montgomery and 

Prince George’s counties, and the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission 

for a pilot to grant a limited nonexclusive license to access certain portions of the Pepco 

transmission line property for public recreational and transportation use.   

 

PSC required Exelon, PHI, DPL, and Pepco to report in writing by May 26, 2015, whether the 

companies accepted the conditions.  The companies provided this notification.  The Office of People’s 

Counsel, among other entities, appealed the merger approval to the Circuit Court of Queen Anne’s 

County.  The appeal was denied and the order affirmed. 

 

Other Merger Reviews 
 

 New Jersey approved the merger in February 2015, and Delaware approved the merger in 

June 2015.  These approvals were in addition to approvals by the Virginia Corporation Commission 

and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.   

 

 In August 2015, Washington, DC rejected the merger contending that the companies did not 

prove that the merger was in the public interest.  Following the denial, Exelon, the Mayor of 

Washington, DC, and other parties submitted a merger settlement to the Washington, DC PSC.  In 

October 2015, the Washington, DC PSC agreed to reopen the investigation of the merger.  The net 

impact of the settlement terms is expected to bring a higher per distribution customer benefit in 

Washington, DC than in Maryland, which would trigger the Most Favored Nations Clause.  Similar 

clauses were included in merger terms in other states (Delaware and New Jersey).  The final decision 

on the Washington, DC PSC review is expected in the first quarter of calendar 2016, but has not been 

made as of this writing.  The Most Favored Nations Clause impacts would be resolved following an 

approval of a final order in Washington, DC. 
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Budgetary Impact 
 

Section 21 of the BRFA of 2015, requires that any money received by the State as a result of 

the conditions of an approved merger be expended only as authorized in the budget bill.  The impacts 

of the merger on the State budget, if ultimately approved by all jurisdictions, is likely to be more limited 

than the merger between Exelon and Constellation.  The structure of the conditions requires the CIF 

and Green Sustainability Funds largely be distributed to the counties directly, with the exception of the 

CIF in the DPL territory.  Similarly, the workforce development funds, with the exception of the DPL 

territory, are administered by the county government.  Potential impacts on the State budget are: 

 

 funds to support a PSC consultant related to grid modernization initiatives ($500,000);  

 

 funds related to the sediment study;  

 

 funds to the public institutions of higher education in the DPL service territory for workforce 

development programs ($1.06 million in total); and  

 

 potentially the CIF programs in DPL as determined by PSC.  

 

Until the merger has been approved by all jurisdictions, no funding would be expected. 
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $0 $44,812 $391 $0 $45,203

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment 0 0 0 0 0

Budget

   Amendments 0 1,118 101 0 1,219

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -8,508 -27 0 -8,535

Actual

   Expenditures $0 $37,422 $465 $0 $37,887

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $0 $37,975 $532 $0 $38,507

Budget

   Amendments 0 236 4 0 240

Working

   Appropriation $0 $38,211 $536 $0 $38,747

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Public Service Commission

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 In total, the fiscal 2015 expenditures of PSC were $7.3 million less than the legislative 

appropriation.  The fiscal 2015 special fund expenditures of PSC were $7.4 million lower than the 

legislative appropriation.  An increase of $1.0 million was for consultant services to assist in the review 

of the Exelon and PHI merger.  An increase of $118,292 resulted from the fiscal 2015 cost-of-living 

adjustment (COLA).  These increases were more than offset by cancellations totaling $8.5 million.  The 

majority of the cancellation ($7.4 million) results from deferring CIF grants to non-State entities until 

future years.  A cancellation of $574,028 from the Offshore Wind Development Fund was due to lower 

than anticipated consultant services contract cost.  The remaining cancellations were largely because 

three planned contractual FTE were not hired and lower than expected contractual services costs. 

 

 Federal fund expenditures of PSC were $73,535 higher than the legislative appropriation.  An 

increase of $98,450 was the result of a higher than anticipated reimbursement of federal Pipeline Safety 

funds.  An increase of $2,447 was for the federal fund share of the fiscal 2015 COLA.  These increases 

were partially offset by cancellations totaling $27,362 as a result of not hiring a planned contractual 

FTE. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 appropriation of PSC has increased by $240,000 ($236,000 in special funds and 

$4,000 in federal funds) to restore a 2% pay reduction. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Public Service Commission 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 138.00 137.00 137.00 0.00 0% 

02    Contractual 6.09 8.60 10.00 1.40 16.3% 

Total Positions 144.09 145.60 147.00 1.40 1.0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 13,962,898 $ 14,606,446 $ 15,008,415 $ 401,969 2.8% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 280,777 306,851 430,597 123,746 40.3% 

03    Communication 159,514 154,495 145,747 -8,748 -5.7% 

04    Travel 53,763 113,841 109,707 -4,134 -3.6% 

07    Motor Vehicles 165,844 149,359 175,081 25,722 17.2% 

08    Contractual Services 2,871,158 2,316,620 2,446,924 130,304 5.6% 

09    Supplies and Materials 72,936 80,840 79,438 -1,402 -1.7% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 105,058 31,330 37,316 5,986 19.1% 

11    Equipment – Additional 14,679 294,535 9,202 -285,333 -96.9% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 19,161,725 19,609,410 8,988,094 -10,621,316 -54.2% 

13    Fixed Charges 1,038,371 1,083,336 1,105,665 22,329 2.1% 

Total Objects $ 37,886,723 $ 38,747,063 $ 28,536,186 -$ 10,210,877 -26.4% 

      

Funds      

03    Special Fund $ 37,422,049 $ 38,210,626 $ 27,967,390 -$ 10,243,236 -26.8% 

05    Federal Fund 464,674 536,437 568,796 32,359 6.0% 

Total Funds $ 37,886,723 $ 38,747,063 $ 28,536,186 -$ 10,210,877 -26.4% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Public Service Commission 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 General Administration and Hearings $ 30,406,885 $ 30,741,437 $ 19,853,844 -$ 10,887,593 -35.4% 

02 Telecommunications, Gas, and Water Division 436,808 427,262 545,385 118,123 27.6% 

03 Engineering Investigations 1,807,119 1,997,222 2,124,718 127,496 6.4% 

04 Accounting Investigations 630,019 665,634 695,493 29,859 4.5% 

05 Common Carrier Investigations 1,564,479 1,506,346 1,665,049 158,703 10.5% 

06 Washington Metropolitan Area Transit 

Commission 

252,630 382,141 408,275 26,134 6.8% 

07 Electricity Division 428,448 509,018 563,733 54,715 10.7% 

08 Public Utility Law Judge Division 808,443 816,129 849,995 33,866 4.1% 

09 Staff Attorney 892,556 985,779 1,083,798 98,019 9.9% 

10 Energy Analysis and Planning Division 659,336 716,095 745,896 29,801 4.2% 

Total Expenditures $ 37,886,723 $ 38,747,063 $ 28,536,186 -$ 10,210,877 -26.4% 

      

Special Fund $ 37,422,049 $ 38,210,626 $ 27,967,390 -$ 10,243,236 -26.8% 

Federal Fund 464,674 536,437 568,796 32,359 6.0% 

Total Appropriations $ 37,886,723 $ 38,747,063 $ 28,536,186 -$ 10,210,877 -26.4% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 Special Fund $2,195 $2,317 $2,334 $17 0.7%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -5 -5   

 Adjusted Special Fund $2,195 $2,317 $2,329 $12 0.5%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $2,195 $2,317 $2,329 $12 0.5%  

        
 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance increases by $12,000 over the fiscal 2016 working appropriation 

when adjusted for a back of the bill reduction for health insurance.  A decrease of $60,000 due 

to the elimination of a one-time cost for an actuarial study is offset by a net $57,000 increase in 

personnel costs.  
 

 

 
 

 

Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
17.00 

 
17.00 

 
17.00 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
17.00 

 
17.00 

 
17.00 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

0.51 
 

3.00% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
 

 
2.00 

 
11.76% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 The number of regular positions remains unchanged between the current fiscal year working 

appropriation and the fiscal 2017 allowance.  
 

 The fiscal 2017 turnover rate of 3% will require the Subsequent Injury Fund (SIF) to keep the 

equivalent of 0.51 positions vacant for the entire year.  As of December 31, 2015, there were 

2.0 vacant positions. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Cases Resolved Exceed Cases Opened:  The number of cases resolved decreased by 4.3% in 

fiscal 2015; however, cases resolved exceeded cases opened from fiscal 2011 to 2015.  The 

Department of Legislative Services recommends that new cases opened, cases reopened, cases 

resolved, and net resolved cases information be provided in Managing for Results measurements 

starting with the fiscal 2018 budget.  

 

 

Issues 

 

Fund Balance Continues to Grow, High Unpaid Liabilities Loom:  SIF receives special funds from a 

6.5% assessment on awards against employers or insurers for permanent disability or death and 

amounts payable by employers or insurers under settlement agreements.  Assessments continue to 

exceed payments, so the fund has grown at an average annual rate of 3.9% over the last decade, with a 

fiscal 2016 closing balance estimated to be $82.8 million.  However, using actuarial assumptions, 

unpaid liabilities are significant.  For example, as of January 2011, the unfunded liability was 

$278.4 million if no interest earnings are assumed.  Assuming 1.5% in interest earnings reduces the 

unfunded liability to $221.8 million, which is still substantial.  The agency should comment on the 

unfunded liability and discuss whether the 6.5% assessment rate is sufficient to maintain the 

fund. 
 

 

Recommended Actions 

    

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Subsequent Injury Fund (SIF) compensates injured workers whose preexisting injuries, 

diseases, or congenital conditions are substantially worsened by a current injury.  SIF receives special 

funds from a legislatively mandated 6.5% assessment on (1) awards against employers or insurers for 

permanent disability or death; and (2) amounts payable by employers or insurers under settlement 

agreements.  The purpose of SIF is to encourage the employment of disabled individuals by limiting 

an employer’s liability should a subsequent occupational injury render an individual permanently 

disabled or result in death.  Employers or their insurers are liable only for damage caused by current 

workplace injuries.  SIF incurs the additional liability for damage resulting from the combined effects 

of all injuries and conditions.  The SIF mission addresses the need to: 

 

 efficiently defend SIF resources against inappropriate use; 

 

 provide monetary benefits to qualified disabled workers injured on the job in accordance with 

awards passed by the Workers’ Compensation Commission (WCC); and  

 

 maintain the adequacy and integrity of the SIF fund balance.  

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Cases Resolved Exceed Cases Opened 
 

The key goals of SIF focus on the efficient and responsible use of fund resources.  These goals 

are measured against objectives related to the review and preparation of cases and the processing of 

payments once awards are passed by WCC.  The typical processing time for the authorization of award 

payments is three to five days.  This measure strictly tracks the authorization time, as the Comptroller 

controls the release of funds.   

 

Exhibit 1 shows the caseload measure for the fund.  The number of resolved cases decreased 

by 4.3% in fiscal 2015, or by 43 fewer cases than in fiscal 2014.  However, cases resolved exceeded 

cases opened from fiscal 2011 to 2015, which could explain the negative trend in resolved cases from 

fiscal 2013 to 2015.  Including new cases and reopened cases,  SIF has resolved 85 more cases than 

received from fiscal 2011 to 2015.   
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Exhibit 1 

Subsequent Injury Fund Caseload 
Fiscal 2011-2015 

 

 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

      

New Cases Opened 896  885  868  876  700  

Cases Reopened 105  133  110  121  144  

Cases Resolved 899  964  1,089  1,007  964  

Net Resolved Cases 102  54  -111  -10  -120  
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not match Managing for Results data due to a new electronic tracking system, which is able to produce 

more accurate data.   

 

Source:  Subsequent Injury Fund 

 

 

 Another gauge of administrative productivity is operating costs per claim.  Different cases merit 

different costs in terms of medical exams, depositions, and other legal fees, but Exhibit 2 shows the 

average cost per claim.  Though the average cost per claim decreased from fiscal 2011 to 2013, the 

average cost has increased in fiscal 2014 and 2015.  In fiscal 2015, average cost per claim increases by 

$244, or 12.0%, over fiscal 2014 costs.  Weekly rates of compensation and the maximum permanency 

payment rates increase annually and contribute to the cost per case increase.  

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Average Cost Per Claim and Fund Expenditure to Collections Ratio 
Fiscal 2011-2017 Est. 

 

 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Est. 2017 Est. 

        

Operating Budget Cost Per 

Resolved Claim $2,010  $1,923  $1,808  $2,033  $2,276  $2,317  $2,334  

Ratio of Fund Expenditures 

to Total Collections 0.910:1 0.827:1  0.900:1   0.992:1  0.965:1   0.980:1  0.998:1  

 

 
Source:  Subsequent Injury Fund 
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 The ratio of expenditures to collections continues to remain below 1:1, which leads to continued 

growth in the fund balance.  The fund expects the ratio to stay below 1:1 in fiscal 2016 and 2017.   

 

 The SIF fund balance is estimated to close at $82.8 million at the end of fiscal 2016 and is 

considered to be at an adequate level by the most recent actuarial study. 

 

 The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends that new cases opened, cases 

reopened, cases resolved, and net resolved cases information be provided in Managing for Results 

measurements starting with the fiscal 2018 budget.  

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

As shown in Exhibit 3, the fiscal 2017 allowance increases by $12,000 over the fiscal 2016 

working appropriation when adjusted for a back of the bill reduction for health insurance.  A decrease 

of $60,000 due to the elimination of a one-time cost for an actuarial study is offset by a net $57,000 

increase in personnel costs.  Actuarial studies are conducted every four to six years as recommended 

by the legislature.  The contract for the next actuarial study began in October 2015 and is due to 

conclude April 1, 2016.  

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Subsequent Injury Fund 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

Special 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $2,195 $2,195  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 2,317 2,317  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 2,329 2,329  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $12 $12  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 0.5% 0.5%  

 

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Employees’ retirement system ..............................................................................................  $41 

  Employee and retiree health insurance, including back of the bill reduction .......................  14 

  Turnover adjustments ............................................................................................................  6 

  Salaries and other compensation ...........................................................................................  -5 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ...........................................................................................  1 
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Where It Goes: 

 Other Changes  

  Communication, supplies, legal services, and travel ............................................................  10 

  Elimination of one-time cost for actuarial study ...................................................................  -60 

  Other .....................................................................................................................................  5 

 Total $12 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $5,036 in special funds.  There is an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish 

vacant positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by agency. 

 

 Personnel Expenditures 

 

Personnel expenses increase by $57,000 overall.  Regular earnings decrease by $5,000.  Health 

insurance for employees and retirees increases by a net $14,000, including a back of the bill reduction 

in health insurance.  Employees’ retirement costs increase by $41,000, and turnover expectancy 

increases by $6,000.  

 

Although not reflective in the SIF fiscal 2017 budget, $16,097 in employee increments and 

associated expenses are expected to be distributed to the agency by budget amendment at the start of 

the fiscal year.  Currently, increments for agencies are included in the Department of Budget and 

Management’s budget. 
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Issues 

 

1. Fund Balance Continues to Grow, High Unpaid Liabilities Loom 

 

 SIF receives special funds from a 6.5% assessment on awards against employers or insurers for 

permanent disability or death and amounts payable by employers or insurers under settlement 

agreements.  In addition to providing for the agency’s operating expenses, the assessment is designed 

to build reserves for the payment of benefits to qualified disabled workers injured on the job in 

accordance with awards approved by WCC.  Exhibit 4 shows the balance in the fund since the end of 

fiscal 2007.  

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Subsequent Injury Fund History 
Fiscal 2007-2016 Est. 

 

Fiscal Year Balance Percent Change 

   

2007 $58,851,161  8.1% 

2008 62,465,183  6.1% 

2009 65,369,903  4.7% 

2010 70,754,896  8.2% 

2011 73,025,353  3.2% 

2012 78,107,299  7.0% 

2013 80,989,370  3.7% 

2014 81,243,776  0.3% 

2015 82,185,258  1.2% 

2016 Est. 82,793,244  0.7% 

 

 
Source:  Subsequent Injury Fund 

 

 

 Fund growth results when revenue from assessments exceeds benefit payments and agency 

expenses.  The fund has grown at an average annual rate of 3.9% over the last decade, with a fiscal 2016 

closing balance estimated to be $82.8 million.  The SIF holdings are intended to provide the source of 

capital that offsets future liabilities, whose value is calculated periodically by an actuarial study. 

 

 In June 2011, Pinnacle Actuarial Resources, Inc. (Pinnacle) completed the most recent valuation 

of the agency’s liabilities.  The actuarial report’s findings provide guidance to SIF as to the 

appropriateness of its assessment mechanism in funding its loss levels.  Exhibit 5 shows the estimates 

of SIF liabilities assuming disabled mortality.  Pinnacle originally provided scenarios for discount 
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factors of 0.0%, 1.5%, and 4.0%, but the discount factor of 4.0% has been dropped in Exhibit 5 because 

it does not reflect reality of interest rate earnings for the fund.  

 

 

Exhibit 5 

Subsequent Injury Fund Liability Profile 
As of January 2011 

 

Disabled Mortality Assumptions 

   

Discount Factor 0.0% 1.5% 

Total Loss Liability $361,206,348  $304,543,417  

Fund Balance* 82,793,244  82,793,244  

Unfunded Liability 278,413,104  221,750,173  

 
 

* Estimated end of fiscal 2016 balance. 

 

Source: Pinnacle Actuarial Resources, Inc. 

 

 

 Using a discount factor of 0.0%, Pinnacle determined that the total loss liability was 

$361.2 million.  With an ending fund balance of $82.8 million in fiscal 2016, this would mean current 

fund balance is only 22.9% of total liabilities, leaving an unfunded liability of $278.4 million, or 77.1%, 

unfunded.  Using a discount factor of 1.5%, total loss liability is $304.5 million, making the current 

fund balance 27.2% of total liability and leaving $221.8 million in unfunded liability, or 72.8%.   

 

 At the time of the actuarial study, Pinnacle recommended that the 6.5% assessment level was 

appropriate.  SIF procured an actuarial study at the start of fiscal 2016 and expects the current study to 

conclude by April 1, 2016.  While SIF does not have the expertise to perform its own actuarial studies 

to determine a long-term liability profile, it does estimate that the level of current liabilities due over 

the next 100 weeks is approximately $32 million, or about 40.0%, of the estimated fund balance at the 

end of fiscal 2016.  However, DLS is concerned with the substantial unfunded liability with which the 

fund is faced.  

 

 The agency should comment on the unfunded liability and discuss whether the 6.5% 

assessment rate is sufficient to maintain the fund.
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $0 $2,180 $0 $0 $2,180

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment 0 0 0 0 0

Budget

   Amendments 0 15 0 0 15

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -1 0 0 -1

Actual

   Expenditures $0 $2,195 $0 $0 $2,195

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation 0 $2,227 $0 $0 $2,227

Budget

   Amendments 0 90 0 0 90

Working

   Appropriation $0 $2,317 $0 $0 $2,317

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Subsequent Injury Fund

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 The SIF fiscal 2015 budget increased by approximately $15,000 due to allocation of the 2% 

cost-of-living adjustment effective January 1, 2015; this increase was offset by $612 in cancelled funds.   

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 A budget amendment in fiscal 2016 to restore salaries increased the budget by $30,000.  A 

budget amendment to procure an actuarial consulting firm to conduct an actuarial analysis of the fund’s 

projected liability and assessment mechanism increased the budget by another $60,000, for a total 

increase of $90,000 in fiscal 2016.  
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Appendix 2 

 

 

Audit Findings 

 

Audit Period for Last Audit: January 5, 2011 – October 28, 2013 

Issue Date: August 2014 

Number of Findings: 5 

     Number of Repeat Findings: 2 

     % of Repeat Findings: 40% 

Rating: (if applicable) n/a 

 

Finding 1: Claim payments were not independently reviewed for validity and accuracy. 

 

Finding 2: SIF did not always pursue recovery of payments improperly disbursed to deceased 

individuals. 

 

Finding 3: SIF did not conduct independent reviews of the establishment of assessment 

accounts and adjustments to those accounts.  Additionally, SIF did not properly 

separate the responsibilities for billing assessments and processing the related 

collections. 

 

Finding 4: SIF did not always take timely action to collect delinquent assessment accounts. 

 

Finding 5: Controls were not sufficient over passwords and sensitive personally identifiable 

information (PII). 

 
 

*Bold denotes item repeated in full or part from preceding audit report. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Subsequent Injury Fund 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 17.00 17.00 17.00 0.00 0% 

Total Positions 17.00 17.00 17.00 0.00 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 1,799,052 $ 1,846,231 $ 1,908,324 $ 62,093 3.4% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 136,345 167,000 168,500 1,500 0.9% 

03    Communication 36,998 34,802 39,557 4,755 13.7% 

04    Travel 25,649 23,945 24,750 805 3.4% 

08    Contractual Services 57,400 108,776 52,279 -56,497 -51.9% 

09    Supplies and Materials 10,030 9,500 11,750 2,250 23.7% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 4,145 0 0 0 0.0% 

11    Equipment – Additional 3,229 0 0 0 0.0% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 12,000 12,000 12,000 0 0% 

13    Fixed Charges 109,012 114,250 116,423 2,173 1.9% 

14    Land and Structures 654 510 650 140 27.5% 

Total Objects $ 2,194,514 $ 2,317,014 $ 2,334,233 $ 17,219 0.7% 

      

Funds      

03    Special Fund $ 2,194,514 $ 2,317,014 $ 2,334,233 $ 17,219 0.7% 

Total Funds $ 2,194,514 $ 2,317,014 $ 2,334,233 $ 17,219 0.7% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 Special Fund $13,851 $14,345 $14,603 $258 1.8%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -35 -35   

 Adjusted Special Fund $13,851 $14,345 $14,568 $223 1.6%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $13,851 $14,345 $14,568 $223 1.6%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance increases by $222,513 from the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  

This increase is largely attributable to increased expenditures for turnover, retirement, health 

insurance, and contractual employee compensation. 

 

 
 
 

 

Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
117.00 

 
117.00 

 
115.00 

 
-2.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

7.57 
 

11.25 
 

11.25 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
124.57 

 
128.25 

 
126.25 

 
-2.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

3.91 
 

3.40% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
8.00 

 
6.84% 
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 The fiscal 2017 allowance for regular positions and contractual full-time equivalents decreases 

by 2.0 regular positions from the fiscal 2016 appropriation.  This decrease is attributable to the 

abolition of 2.0 vacant information technology positions. 

 

 The budgeted turnover rate is 3.40%, which requires 3.91 vacancies.  As of January 1, 2016, 

the agency reported 8.0 vacancies.  This is a significant reduction in turnover expectancy from 

the rate of 5.54% in the fiscal 2016 working appropriation and increases the agency allowance 

by $196,319 in fiscal 2017. 

 

 

Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Decrease in Claims Leads to Improved Clearance Rate:  After falling short in fiscal 2012 and 2013, 

the Worker’s Compensation Commission (WCC) has achieved its goal of setting 90% of 

nonpermanency hearings within 60 days of their filing date.  In fiscal 2015, WCC set at total of 

22,172 hearings, of which 94% were set within 60 days. 

 

 

Recommended Actions 
 

  Funds  

1. Reduce funding to increase turnover expectancy to 5.54%. $ 196,319  

 Total Reductions $ 196,319  

 

 

Updates 

 

Caseload Levels and Insurer Assessments:  WCC levies an annual assessment on insurers.  The 

assessment is based on the insurer payroll base, the WCC operating budget, and the cost of a 

Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation safety program.  In fiscal 2015, WCC had a lower 

insurer assessment rate than in fiscal 2014 due to a large payroll base and decrease in total expenditures. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Workers’ Compensation Commission (WCC) administers the State Workers’ 

Compensation Law, which requires most Maryland employers to obtain and maintain insurance in order 

to provide benefits to employees who sustain an accidental personal injury, occupational disease, or 

death in the course of their employment.  WCC receives, processes, and adjudicates claims for injured 

employees and refers appropriate claimants for medical and rehabilitation vocational services.  WCC 

is a special fund agency that covers expenditures with an annual maintenance assessment levied on 

insurance carriers and self-insured employers.  The WCC mission addresses the need for effective and 

timely delivery of services provided to its customers; a system for electronic exchange of all claims 

information documents; and the establishment of an effective system for the collection and analysis of 

all costs associated with the delivery of workers’ compensation benefits. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Decrease in Claims Leads to Improved Clearance Rate 

 

Since fiscal 2010, the WCC primary Managing for Results measure has been the percent of 

nonpermanency hearings set within 60 days of the claim’s filing date.  Since fiscal 2011, the target has 

been 90% of hearings set within the 60 day timeframe.  After falling short in fiscal 2012 and 2013, 

WCC set 93% of hearings within 60 days in fiscal 2014 and 94% in fiscal 2015.  Exhibit 1 illustrates 

the improvement in agency efficiency since fiscal 2011 and the WCC adjustment to increasing 

workloads. 

 

The overall number of nonpermanency hearings fell by 1,026 (4.4%) in fiscal 2015 but 

remained near the all-time high.  The decreased workload allowed the agency to issue over 99.5% of 

orders within 30 days of the hearing, and decreased the average time from hearing to order from 

eight days to seven. 
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Exhibit 1 

Percent of Nonpermanency Hearing Set within 60 Days 
Fiscal 2010-2016 Est. 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 

 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 2, the fiscal 2017 allowance increases by $222,513 from the fiscal 2016 

working appropriation.  There is a decrease in personnel expenditures of $164,214 attributable to 

abolishment of 2.0 regular positions.  The Governor’s budget also includes an appropriation for 

employee increments totaling $158,513 for this agency.  This funding and associated expenses are 

included in the budget of the Department of Budget and Management and will be distributed to each 

agency by budget amendment at the start of the fiscal year. 
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Exhibit 2 

Proposed Budget 
Workers’ Compensation Commission 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

Special 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $13,851 $13,851  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 14,345 14,345  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 14,568 14,568  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $223 $223  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 1.6% 1.6%  

 

Where It Goes:  

 Personnel Expenses  

  Retirement contributions ............................................................................................  $262 

  Turnover adjustments ................................................................................................  211 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ......................................................................  137 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ................................................................................  -32 

  Abolishment of 2 regular positions ............................................................................  -164 

  Compensation adjustments ........................................................................................  -262 

 Other Changes 0 

  Agencywide contractual employee cost increase.....................................................  72 

  Statewide services and insurance allocations ..........................................................  21 

  In-state travel and training .......................................................................................  16 

  Other ........................................................................................................................  2 

  Interpreter services ...................................................................................................  -18 

  Non-Department of General Services Rent .............................................................  -23 

 Total $222 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
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Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $35,040 in special funds.  There is an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish 

positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by agency. 

 

 Personnel 
 

 Personnel expenditures increase by $152,938.  Increases in turnover, health insurance, and 

retirement contribution rates are partially offset by a reduction of $164,214 for the abolishment of 

2 vacant regular positions associated with a statewide realignment of information technology positions. 

 

 Other 
 

 The most significant other adjustment is an increase of $46,000 to fund a recall commissioner 

and security officer and to restore hours for other contractual full-time equivalents, which were not 

funded in fiscal 2016 as a cost savings measure.  There is also an increase of $15,876 for cost-of-living 

adjustments and other salary increases for key professional staff.  There are reductions of $22,689 for 

rent and $17,555 for contracts in interpreter services, which are increasingly shifting to the WCC staff 

interpreters. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

  
Amount 

Reduction 

 

 

1. Reduce funding to increase turnover expectancy from 

3.4% to 5.54%.  This higher turnover expectancy is 

more consistent with recent agency vacancy rates. 

$ 196,319 SF  

 Total Special Fund Reductions $ 196,319   
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Updates 

 

1. Caseload Levels and Insurer Assessments 

 

There are five key areas that drive the WCC workload:  first reports of injury, claims filed, issues 

filed, hearings, and appeals.  Exhibit 3 shows how these areas affect the WCC workload annually.  In 

fiscal 2015, total first reports of injury, total filed claims, initial claims, hearings set, and appeals all 

decreased from fiscal 2014 levels.  The number of appeals filed fell 2.76% in fiscal 2015.  In total, the 

WCC workload fell 4.82% between fiscal 2012 and 2015. 

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Commission Claim Actions 
Fiscal 2012-2015 

 

 
Actual 

2012 

Actual 

2013 

Actual 

2014 

Actual 

2015 

% Change 

2012-2015 

      
First Reports of Injury 105,074  106,715  110,783  96,581  -8.08% 

Total Filed Claims 22,909  23,241  24,113  23,706  3.48% 

Issues Filed  43,956  43,838  44,570  42,813  -2.60% 

Hearings Set 41,561  42,847  43,382  40,059  -3.61% 

Appeals 2,031  2,016  2,018  1,975  -2.76% 

Total 215,531 218,657 224,866 205,134 -4.82% 
 

 

Source:  Workers’ Compensation Commission 

 

 

The agency levies an annual assessment on all licensed insurers and authorized self-insured 

entities.  This assessment funds the agency’s operating budget.  To determine the assessment amount, 

the agency sums its own operating budget cost with the cost of the Department of Labor, Licensing, 

and Regulation’s (DLLR) safety program.  Exhibit 4 lists the payroll base, commission expense, safety 

program, and the resulting assessment for fiscal 2009 to 2015.  Total expenditures in fiscal 2015 

decreased by $872,093, and the payroll base increased by $2.8 billion from fiscal 2014, resulting in a 

lower assessment rate. 
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Exhibit 4 

Total Payrolls and Insurer Assessments 
Fiscal 2009-2015 

 

Fiscal 

Years 

Assessment Base 

Insurer Payroll 

Commission 

Expense 

Safety 

Program 

Cost 

Total 

Expenses 

Insurer 

Assessments 

Assessment 

Per $1,000 

of Payroll 

       
2015 $123,788,020,927 $13,850,624 $11,332,540 $25,183,164 $24,742,542 0.200 

2014 121,027,528,186  13,898,109  12,157,148  26,055,257  25,684,112  0.212 

2013 113,830,536,789  13,736,289  11,660,527  25,396,816  24,923,537  0.219 

2012 110,175,781,742  13,739,984  11,319,662  25,059,646  25,059,646  0.227 

2011 112,656,771,036  13,496,037  9,985,427  23,481,464  24,428,360  0.217 

2010 108,195,546,586  12,263,369  10,177,248  22,440,617  22,440,617  0.207 

2009 112,282,039,829  12,796,532  10,095,153  22,891,685  20,879,634  0.185 
 

 

Source:  Workers’ Compensation Commission 

 

 

Typically, the assessment amount is set to match total expenditures.  However, in recent years, 

the agency has made several adjustments to the assessment based on a variety of factors.  In fiscal 2009, 

the commission credited approximately $2.6 million to insurers to correct an overaccumulation of funds 

in the balance.  In fiscal 2011, the agency billed insurers an additional $946,896 above expenses to 

replenish the agency’s fund balance.  In fiscal 2013, the agency credited insurers $473,279 to correct 

prior year unencumbered balances.  In fiscal 2014 and 2015, unexpected vacancies during the 

fiscal year caused expenditures to be lower than anticipated, so the commission credited insurers back 

$371,145 in fiscal 2014 and $440,622 in fiscal 2015. 
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $0 $14,027 $0 $0 $14,027

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment 0 0 0 0 0

Budget

   Amendments 0 488 0 0 488

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -664 0 0 -664

Actual

   Expenditures $0 $13,851 $0 $0 $13,851

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $0 $14,170 $0 $0 $14,170

Budget

   Amendments 0 175 0 0 175

Working

   Appropriation $0 $14,345 $0 $0 $14,345

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Workersʼ Compensation Commission

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total due 

to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 WCC finished fiscal 2015 $176,403 below its legislative appropriation.  Budget amendments 

increased the appropriation by a total of $487,700, including $87,700 for the cost-of-living adjustment and 

$400,000 for an information technology (IT) consultant to develop a plan to replace the agency’s legacy 

IT system.  These increases were offset by the cancelation of $664,103 in unspent funds, largely 

attributable to unanticipated vacancies at the agency. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 In fiscal 2016, one budget amendment added $175,000 in special funds to restore employee salaries 

that would otherwise have been reduced 2% effective July 1, 2015. 
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Appendix 2 

 

 

Audit Findings 

 

Audit Period for Last Audit: May 9, 2011 – November 4, 2014 

Issue Date: June 2015 

Number of Findings: 2 

     Number of Repeat Findings: 0 

     % of Repeat Findings: 0% 

Rating: (if applicable) n/a 

 

Finding 1: WCC did not ensure all collections were deposited. 

 

Finding 2: WCC paid invoices to reimburse DLLR for the costs of certain programs without verifying 

the costs to supporting documentation. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Workers’ Compensation Commission 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 117.00 117.00 115.00 -2.00 -1.7% 

02    Contractual 7.57 11.25 11.25 0.00 0% 

Total Positions 124.57 128.25 126.25 -2.00 -1.6% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 9,921,640 $ 10,697,692 $ 10,885,670 $ 187,978 1.8% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 575,075 511,908 566,572 54,664 10.7% 

03    Communication 497,648 469,446 460,561 -8,885 -1.9% 

04    Travel 207,010 94,918 110,962 16,044 16.9% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 11,508 10,467 11,197 730 7.0% 

07    Motor Vehicles 79,922 80,312 80,094 -218 -0.3% 

08    Contractual Services 909,321 580,855 600,806 19,951 3.4% 

09    Supplies and Materials 146,616 142,434 146,684 4,250 3.0% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 61,891 0 0 0 0.0% 

11    Equipment – Additional 7,262 0 0 0 0.0% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 52,387 52,387 52,387 0 0% 

13    Fixed Charges 1,379,909 1,704,980 1,688,019 -16,961 -1.0% 

14    Land and Structures 435 0 0 0 0.0% 

Total Objects $ 13,850,624 $ 14,345,399 $ 14,602,952 $ 257,553 1.8% 

      

Funds      

03    Special Fund $ 13,850,624 $ 14,345,399 $ 14,602,952 $ 257,553 1.8% 

Total Funds $ 13,850,624 $ 14,345,399 $ 14,602,952 $ 257,553 1.8% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $7,509 $6,990 $7,659 $669 9.6%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -3 -3   

 Adjusted General Fund $7,509 $6,990 $7,656 $666 9.5%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $7,509 $6,990 $7,656 $666 9.5%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance for the Board of Public Works (BPW) increases by $666,069, or 

9.5%, compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation after adjusting for the 

across-the-board health insurance reduction. 

 

 The primary sources of growth are the increases of $192,880 to replenish the contingent fund 

and $444,068 to the area of grants to private nonprofit groups, namely a new grant of $250,000 

to the Western Maryland Scenic Railroad and an increase of $187,000 to the Historic Annapolis 

Foundation. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
9.00 

 
9.00 

 
9.00 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

0.25 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
9.25 

 
9.00 

 
9.00 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

0.00 
 

0.00% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
1.00 

 
11.11% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 No new regular or contractual positions are included in the fiscal 2017 allowance. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Value of Procurement Contracts Increased Substantially:  The total value of procurement contracts 

approved by BPW in fiscal 2015 was $11.1 billion.  The $8.4 billion increase over fiscal 2014 is due 

to the award of $9.0 billion in contracts for State employee health and dental benefits. 

 

Competitiveness of Contracts:  Competitive sealed bids and competitive sealed proposals constitute 

45% of procurements approved by BPW.  Since fiscal 2013, there has been a growing trend for “sole 

source” and “other” methods of procurement.  The Department of Legislative Services recommends 

that BPW discuss the growing trends of sole source procurements and other methods of 

procurement. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Notice of Reductions:  The Board of Public Works Transparency Act of 2016, as provided in HB 368 

and SB 370 of the 2016 session, will require the Secretary of Budget and Management to provide public 

notice of at least 10 consecutive days before BPW may approve a reduction of appropriations proposed 

by the Governor.  BPW should comment on the impact the legislation will have on agency 

operations and the Administration’s ability to balance the budget.   
 

Maryland Zoo Operations, Financials, and Attendance:  The 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR) 

directed the Maryland Zoo to submit audited financial statements and monthly attendance reports.  The 

zoo experienced modest attendance growth in fiscal 2015, with nearly 1,700 additional visits compared 

to the prior year.  The general operating outlook remains stable, despite the drop in revenues and 

$475,271 net loss in fiscal 2015.  The zoo should discuss its future direction and financial prospects 

in light of its recent performance and current economic conditions. 
 

 

Recommended Actions 
 

  Funds  

1. Adopt committee narrative directing the Board of Public Works 

to include the annual dollar expenditure with Minority Business 

Enterprises (MBE) as part of its annual Managing For Results 

submission. 

  

2. Delete the grant for the Western Maryland Scenic Railroad. $ 250,000  
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3. Adopt annual committee narrative directing the Maryland Zoo in 

Baltimore to submit attendance and financial data reports. 

  

 Total Reductions $ 250,000  

 

 

Updates 

 

Improving Minority Business Enterprise Participation:  The 2015 JCR required BPW, in consultation 

with the Governor’s Office of Minority Affairs, to provide a report identifying the State’s plan for 

increasing the number of contracts that meet the State’s MBE participation goal.  A report was 

submitted in September 2015.   
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

 The Governor, Comptroller, and Treasurer comprise the Board of Public Works (BPW).  The 

board approves the expenditure of all sums appropriated through State loans authorized by the General 

Assembly and funds appropriated for capital improvements, except construction contracts for State 

roads, bridges, and highways.  The board approves leases and contracts executed by State agencies.  It 

adopts and promulgates rules, regulations, and procedures for the administration of the State’s 

procurement law.  The board approves certain actions of the Public School Construction Program, 

including the funding allocations to school boards in each county and Baltimore City.  The board also 

approves the amount and timing of bond sales. 

 

 The board is responsible for the issuance of licenses to people seeking to dredge in or to place 

fill on State tidal wetlands.  The Wetlands Administration unit is a division of the board that conducts 

public hearings, prepares written recommendations, and issues licenses after approval by the board.  

This program also coordinates the State’s wetlands licensing program with other governmental 

agencies, landowners, and the general public. 

 

 The budget for BPW contains funds for the administrative staff of the board, a contingency fund 

to supplement general fund appropriations when necessary, grant funds for private nonprofit groups, 

and funds to pay settlements and judgments against the State. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 Although BPW participates in Managing for Results (MFR), the function and distribution of 

the agency’s budget challenge a quantitative assessment of performance.  Thus, the following MFR 

measures are only a summary of the State’s procurement actions handled by BPW. 

 

 

1. Value of Procurement Contracts Increased Substantially 

 

Exhibit 1 lists statewide contract submissions, approvals, and the dollar value of contracts 

approved for fiscal 2011 to 2017.  In fiscal 2015, the value of contracts approved by the board increased 

by $8.4 billion, or 315%.  The spike in the value of approved contracts in fiscal 2015 is due to the award 

of $9.0 billion in contracts for State employee health and dental benefits.  Other significant contracts 

awarded include: 

 

 $220 million for video lottery terminals;  

 

 $146 million for Maryland Area Regional Commuter Rail Service upgrades;



D05E01 – Board of Public Works 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
276 

 $116 million for the construction of Cox Creek dredged material containment facility; and 

 

 $105 million for the construction of a security checkpoint and connecting corridor between 

Concourses D and E at Baltimore/Washington International Thurgood Marshall Airport. 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Procurement Contract Approvals 
Fiscal 2011-2017 Est. 

 

 

2011 

Actual 

2012 

Actual 

2013 

Actual 

2014 

Actual 

2015 

Actual 

2014-15     

% Change 

2016 

Est. 

2017 

Est. 

         

Contracts submitted for approval 542 551 578 784 600 -23.5% 610 610 

Contracts approved 538 545 559 756 594 -21.4% 600 600 

Total dollar value of contracts 

($ in billions) $2.9 $5.4 $2.3 $2.7 $11.1 314.9% $2.0 $2.0 

 

 
Source:  Board of Public Works; Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2011-2016; Department of Budget and Management, 

Fiscal 2017 
 

 

 

2. Competitiveness of Contracts 
 

 Exhibit 2 shows the distribution of procurement methods used by the State, based on contracts 

that come before BPW for approval.  Competitive sealed bid and competitive sealed proposal are the 

preferred procurement methods of the State, as each attempts to achieve as much competition as 

possible.  Competitive sealed bid and competitive sealed proposal are the most common methods, 

accounting for about 45% of all contracts approved by the board in fiscal 2013, 2014, and 2015.  Unlike 

competitive sealed bidding and competitive sealed proposals, procurement by the sole source method 

is a process by which the board awards a contract to a vendor without competition.  As shown in the 

exhibit, when measured as a percent of the total number of contracts awarded, sole source awards 

demonstrate an increasing trend, comprising 8% in fiscal 2013, 11% in fiscal 2014, and 14% in 

fiscal 2015.  Moreover, “other” methods has grown from 10% of procurements in fiscal 2013 to 25% 

of procurements in fiscal 2015.  The Department of Legislative Services recommends that BPW 

discuss the growing trends of sole source procurements and other methods of procurement. 
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Exhibit 2 

BPW Contracts Approved by Procurement Method 
Fiscal 2013-2017 Est. 

 

 
2013 

Actual 

% of 

Total 

2014 

Actual 

% of 

Total 

2015 

Actual 

% of 

Total 

2016     

Est. 

2017    

Est. 

         

Competitive sealed-bid 216 29% 225 30% 194 32% 225 225 

Competitive sealed-proposals 128 17% 111 15% 80 13% 105 105 

Single bid/proposal received 67 9% 93 13% 42 7% 45 45 

Sole source 59 8% 84 11% 85 14% 50 50 

Emergency or expedited 57 8% 66 9% 52 9% 60 60 

Other 73 10% 164 22% 151 25% 120 120 

Total 600  743  604  605 605 

 

 
BPW:  Board of Public Works 

 

Source:  Board of Public Works; Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2013-2016; Department of Budget and Management, 

Fiscal 2017 

 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Cost Containment 
 

The fiscal 2016 budget contained an across-the-board general fund reduction for all State 

agencies, which resulted in a 2% across-the-board general fund reduction for BPW, totaling $153,000.  

To accommodate this reduction, BPW reduced the operating grant to the Maryland Zoo in Baltimore 

by the total cost containment amount of $153,000. 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 Exhibit 3 provides detail on how the Governor’s fiscal 2017 allowance for BPW increases by 

$666,069 in general funds, or 9.5%.  The addition of a new $250,000 grant for the Western Maryland 

Scenic Railroad, $187,000 in additional grant support for the Historic Annapolis Foundation (HAF), 

and a $192,880 increase in the contingent fund to maintain an initial legislative appropriation equal to 

fiscal 2016 of $500,000 are the only major changes to the BPW budget.   
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Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Board of Public Works 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $7,509 $7,509  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 6,990 6,990  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 7,656 7,656  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $666 $666  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 9.5% 9.5%  

 

Where It Goes:  

 Personnel Expenses  

  Employee and retiree health insurance, including back of the bill reduction ............  $23 

  Employee retirement ..................................................................................................  16 

  Social Security contributions .....................................................................................  7 

  Regular earnings ........................................................................................................  -21 

 Other Changes 0 

  Western Maryland Scenic Railroad grant ................................................................  250 

  Contingent Fund appropriation ................................................................................  193 

  Historic Annapolis Foundation grant .......................................................................  187 

  Council of State Governments organization dues ....................................................  7 

  Other ........................................................................................................................  4 

 Total $666 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $2,717 in general funds.  There is an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish 

positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by agency. 
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Personnel 
 

The fiscal 2017 allowance includes funds for employee increments in the budget of the 

Department of Budget and Management.  These funds will be distributed to agencies early in the 

fiscal year.  The BPW share of the employee increments is $17,348 in general funds. 

 

Grants to Private Nonprofits 
 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance for grants to private nonprofits totals $6,021,136 in general funds, 

which represents an increase of $444,068, or 8%, over the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  The 

increase is largely due to a new $250,000 grant for the Western Scenic Railroad and an additional 

$187,000 in grant funding for HAF in support of its expanded operations to maintain and operate the 

James Brice House. 

 

 Maryland Zoo in Baltimore:  The State has provided the Maryland Zoo in Baltimore with a 

variety of grants to support its general operations over the past 20 years.  These funds have 

resided in the BPW budget since 2004.  The board’s fiscal 2017 allowance includes a 

$4,815,209 general fund operating grant to the zoo, matching the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation.  It should also be noted that State funding for educational organizations includes 

$812,171 for zoo operations, resulting in total State operating funding of $5,627,380.  The 

fiscal 2017 capital budget also includes a proposed $2,500,000 grant for capital improvements. 

 

 Historic Annapolis Foundation:  The fiscal 2017 allowance provides a $789,000 general fund 

grant to HAF, an increase of $187,000, or 31%, from the prior year.  HAF leases 12 State-owned 

historic buildings in Annapolis and is contractually obligated to operate and maintain them.  

The grant funds will be used for operating expenditures to heat and maintain State properties. 

 

 The Western Maryland Scenic Railroad:  The fiscal 2017 allowance provides a new 

$250,000 general fund grant to the Western Maryland Scenic Railroad.  The foundation 

reported that the funds will be used to support ongoing maintenance needs for the railroad. 

 

 Council of State Governments:  A $166,927 general fund grant to the Council of State 

Governments (CSG) provides the organization with an operating budget subsidy.  CSG uses 

these funds to provide support services for priorities established by legislative leaders and 

executives through the Eastern Office of the Council of State Governments, the Southern 

Legislative Conference, and the Southern Governors’ Association.  The amount budgeted 

represents a $7,068 increase above fiscal 2016, which reflects the increase in membership cost. 
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Issues 

 

1. Notice of Reductions 

 

With the exception of the Legislative and Judicial branches, K-12 education, debt service, and 

the salaries for constitutional officers, and with the approval of BPW, the Governor may reduce any 

appropriation during the fiscal year by up to 25% to address shortfalls in revenue and to maintain a 

balanced budget.   

 

The budget committees included narrative in the 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR) 

expressing the intent that BPW provide the General Assembly any planned budget reductions 72 hours 

prior to the item’s consideration for approval.  As provided in HB 368 and SB 370 of the 2016 session, 

the Board of Public Works Transparency Act of 2016 will require the Secretary of Budget and 

Management to provide public notice of at least 10 consecutive days before BPW may approve a 

reduction.  While an attempt to provide greater transparency, this legislation will delay the Governor’s 

ability to address revenue shortfalls.  According to the legislation, the submitted notice is to inform the 

Legislative Policy Committee, the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee, and the House 

Appropriations Committee and should include the following information: 

 

 the name of the agency or program for which the appropriation is intended;  

 

 a brief narrative summary of the impact of the proposed reduction on the agency or program; 

 

 the amount of the proposed reduction in both dollar and percentage values; 

 

 the fund source of the appropriation affected by the proposed reduction; and 

 

 any projected reduction in workforce as a result of the proposed reduction. 

 

 BPW should comment on the impact the legislation will have on agency operations and 

the Administration’s ability to balance the budget.   
 

 

2. Maryland Zoo Operations, Financials, and Attendance 

 

The 2015 JCR directed the Maryland Zoo again to submit audited financial statements and 

monthly attendance reports.  Throughout fiscal 2015, the zoo submitted monthly attendance reports to 

the budget committees and provided its financial statements on October 20, 2015. 

 

Zoo Attendance Increases in Fiscal 2015 
 

Exhibit 4 shows zoo attendance for fiscal 2011 through 2015 by visitor group type.  While 

attendance increased by nearly 14.0% over the five-year period, attendance grew by only 0.4%, or 
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1,688 visitors, in fiscal 2015 compared to fiscal 2014.  Much of the growth in fiscal 2015 occurred 

among member admissions and visitors entering by passes.  Member admissions increased by 24,446, 

or 18.9%, and visitors entering by passes increased by 1,573, or 8.6%.  The passes category includes 

those entering the zoo without paying an admission fee, excluding vendors, contractors, and school 

groups.   

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Maryland Zoo in Baltimore – Attendance by Groups 
Fiscal 2011-2015 

 

 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

# 

Change 

2014-15 

% 

Change 

2014-15 

% 

Change 

2011-15 
 

General  154,899  180,904  163,197  190,933  169,117  -21,816 -11.4% 9.2% 

Member 123,721  137,868  126,194  129,687  154,133  24,446 18.9% 24.6% 

School 81,521  87,750  88,383  85,852  83,337  -2,515 -2.9% 2.2% 

Passes 14,470  3,321  22,388  18,374  19,947  1,573 8.6% 37.9% 

Total 374,611  409,843  400,162  424,846  426,534  1,688 0.4% 13.9% 

 

 
Source:  Maryland Zoological Society 

 

 

 In contrast to member and pass admissions, the number of visits through general admission 

decreased by 11.4%, or 21,816 patrons.  Those attending from school visits also decreased in 

fiscal 2015 with a total of 83,337 patrons attending, reflecting a decrease of approximately 3.0% from 

the previous year.  The zoo attributes the decline in these two categories in fiscal 2015 primarily to the 

civil unrest in Baltimore City during the period of April 27 to May 6, 2015. 

 

 Earned Income and Expenses 

 

 Exhibit 5 shows the changes in zoo revenues and expenses from fiscal 2012 to 2015, as detailed 

in the audited financial statements.  Notable changes in the zoo’s fiscal 2015 revenues and expenditures 

include the following: 

 

 Grants and Awards:  Grants and awards decreased by nearly $8.6 million, or 47%, in 

fiscal 2015.  Grants and awards generally consist of public funding from State and local 

jurisdictions for both operating and capital funds.  The zoo reports that the decrease reflects the 

grant of $7.0 million that the State provided in fiscal 2014 for capital improvements, namely 

the Penguin Coast exhibit. 
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Exhibit 5 

Maryland Zoo in Baltimore – Audited Financial Statements 
Fiscal 2012-2015 

 

 
2012 

Actual 

2013 

Actual 

2014 

Actual 

2015 

Actual 

$ 

Change 

% 

Change 

Revenue, Gains, and 

Other Support       

Grants and Awards $11,596,581 $10,643,094 $18,293,118 $9,758,645 -$8,534,473 -47% 

Contributions 548,762 1,758,675 1,247,159 859,752 -387,407 -31% 

In-kind Donations 831,749 809,567 831,463 977,081 145,618 18% 

Education Programs 8,498 248,083 262,342 246,678 -15,664 -6% 

Visitor Revenue 2,728,786 2,693,401 3,025,683 3,098,476 72,793 2% 

Investment Income 951 15,315 24,442 705 -23,737 -97% 

Membership Dues 1,210,237 1,374,096 1,372,583 1,662,475 289,892 21% 

Insurance Recoveries 1,153,752 27,798 1,388,978 112,274 -1,276,704 -92% 

Special Events 464,483 437,851 419,522 517,184 97,662 23% 

Other Revenue 343,276 19,410 10,061 77,022 66,961 666% 

Total $18,887,075 $18,027,290 $26,875,351 $17,310,292 -$9,565,059 -36% 

       

Expenses       

Program Services $12,233,038 $12,896,782 $13,409,644 $14,238,032 $828,388 6% 

Supporting Services 3,079,548 2,802,541 2,836,226 2,622,077 -214,149 -8% 

Fundraising 525,135 532,203 849,149 925,454 76,305 9% 

Total $15,837,721 $16,231,526 $17,095,019 $17,785,563 $690,544 4% 

       

Net Income $3,049,354 $1,795,764 $9,780,332 -$475,271 -$10,255,603 -105% 

 

 
Source:  Maryland Zoological Society Consolidated Financial Statements, June 30, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 2015 

 

 

 Contributions:  Contributions declined by $387,407, or 31%, in fiscal 2015.  Contributions are 

comprised of annual donations from individuals and corporations, excluding memberships, and 

are often provided in support of specific exhibit projects.  The zoo reports that contributions 

received in fiscal 2014 included a higher number of private capital gifts related to the Penguin 

Coast exhibit.  The fiscal 2015 decline reflects the reduced capital spending, primarily due to 

the conclusion of the penguin project, and the one-time nature of contributions.  Fiscal 2015 

contributions thus reflect a more normal flow of capital contributions.  The operating 

component of the zoo’s annual fund contributions actually increased year over year by 

approximately $30,000. 

 

 In-kind Donations:  In-kind donations increased by $145,618, or 18%, in fiscal 2015.  In-kind 

donations are noncash donations that the zoo received, in large part, from Baltimore City; the 
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increase thus reflects general increases in rent, waste removal services, and electricity costs 

donated by the city. 

 

 Visitor Revenue:  Visitor revenue increased by $72,793, or 2%, in fiscal 2015.  Visitor revenue 

is obtained from admission ticket sales, concession commissions, enjoyment of rides (net of 

revenue sharing paid to vendors), and facility rentals.  The category of visitor revenue does not 

include membership sales.   

 

 Membership Dues:  Membership dues increased by $289,892, or 21%, in fiscal 2015.  This 

increase is consistent with the approximately 19% increase in membership attendance in 

fiscal 2015.  There were three changes that helped contribute to the zoo’s increase in member 

dues for fiscal 2015.  The first change was a discount program that incentivized existing 

members to renew their memberships before they expired, thereby increasing the retention rate 

of members and increasing total revenues.  The second change involved restructuring 

membership levels to simplify the sales process.  The third change was an increase in 

membership pricing; e.g., prices for the most popular family membership levels, basic and plus, 

were increased by $3 and $10, respectively. 

 

 Insurance Recoveries:  Insurance recoveries decreased by $1,276,704, or 92%, in fiscal 2015.  

Fiscal 2014 insurance recoveries were much higher due to the receipt of payment for the 

damages that developed in the Maryland Aviary and the African Aviary as a result of 

two snowstorms that occurred in February 2010. 

 

 Special Events:  Special events revenue increased by $97,662, or 23%, in fiscal 2015.  The zoo 

runs special events throughout the year that appeal to different age groups and demographics; 

with Brew at the Zoo, which takes place over the Saturday and Sunday of Memorial Day 

weekend, continuing to be the largest event in both revenue and attendance.  Other events 

include Oktobearfest, Breakfast with the Animals, Bunny BonanZOO (Easter), ZooBoo 

(Halloween), Sex at the Zoo (Valentine’s Day), and an 8K race through the zoo (Zoo Zoom 

event).  

 

 Program Expenses:  Program expenses increased by approximately $690,544, or 4%, primarily 

due to increases in the cost of personnel expenses, but also due to increases in fundraising.  The 

personnel-related expenses include the upgrading of key animal care positions, an increase in 

the health care costs and enrollments, the addition of revenue generating positions, and an 

across-the-board increase for staff related to the mandatory minimum wage increase that began 

in calendar 2015.  Fundraising included categories that support the revenue generating 

activities, such as marketing, event expenses, and technology improvements.  
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Outlook for the Future Remains Stable, Though Revenue Loss and Negative 

Net Income Present an Unfavorable Financial Trend. 
 

 While there is a substantial reduction in revenues of nearly $9.5 million in fiscal 2015, much of 

the reduction is due to spending and accounting for $10,822,000 of capital funds provided by the State 

for capital improvements in fiscal 2014.  When compared to fiscal 2012 and 2013, the revenue loss is 

more subtle, reflecting the variability of how the zoo raises revenue. 

 

 In contrast to the past six fiscal years of positive net income, the zoo’s expenses exceeded 

revenues by $475,271 in fiscal 2015.  This net loss reflects an unfavorable financial trend for the zoo; 

successive increases in expenses since fiscal 2010 and, with the exception of fiscal 2014, successive 

reductions in revenues since fiscal 2012.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not increase the State grant, 

requiring the zoo to supplement its growing expenses with revenue sources that are not predictable, 

somewhat volatile, and trending downward.  The zoo should discuss its future direction and 

financial prospects in light of its recent performance and current economic conditions. 
 

 



D05E01 – Board of Public Works 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
285 

Recommended Actions 

 

1. Adopt the following narrative: 

 

Managing for Results Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) Measures:  The Board of 

Public Works (BPW) Managing for Results (MFR) submission for MBE attainment currently 

reflects the number of contracts requiring board approval and their associated MBE 

participation rate.  Per § 14-302 of the State Finance and Procurement Article, MBE 

achievement reflects an overall percentage goal of the agency’s total dollar value of 

procurement contracts.  The committees request BPW include the annual dollar expenditure 

with MBEs for individual contracts that require board approval as part of its annual MFR 

submission to the General Assembly. 

 Information Request 
Minority Business Enterprise 

Reporting 

Author 
 

BPW 

Due Date 
Annual, beginning with 

fiscal 2018 MFR submission 

 

  
Amount 

Reduction 

 

 

2. Delete the grant for the Western Maryland Scenic 

Railroad.  Due to the nature of railroad maintenance, 

this grant will add an ongoing expense to the State 

budget.  Additionally, the nonprofit’s railroad runs 

only between Cumberland and Frostburg, thereby 

failing to meet the requirement that grants 

appropriated to private nonprofit groups must have 

statewide implication. 

$ 250,000 GF  

3. Adopt the following narrative: 

 

Operational Reporting:  In continuance of the practice that began in July 2008, the 

committees request that the Maryland Zoological Society submit: 

 

 audited financial statements for fiscal 2016; and 

 

 year-to-date monthly attendance figures for the zoo for fiscal 2017 (by visitor group). 
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 Information Request 
 

Audited financials 

 

Attendance reports 

 

Author 
 

Maryland Zoological Society 

 

Maryland Zoological Society 

 

Due Date 
 

November 1, 2016 

 

Monthly 

 Total General Fund Reductions $ 250,000   
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Updates 

 

1. Improving Minority Business Enterprise Participation 

 

The 2015 JCR requested BPW, in consultation with the Governor’s Office of Minority Affairs 

(GOMA), to provide a report identifying how the State will increase its Minority Business Enterprise 

(MBE) contracts to meet the MBE participation goal.  The budget committees requested the report out 

of concern that the number of contracts awarded by BPW with 0% MBE participation increased by 

51% from fiscal 2013 to 2014.  BPW provided the report on September 30, 2015, as requested. 

 

Measuring MBE Participation 
 

As part of its annual MFR submission to the General Assembly, BPW reports the number of 

contract awards that it approves each year and the associated MBE participation rate for those contracts.  

In its fiscal 2014 MFR submission, the number of contracts approved by the board with 0% MBE 

participation increased by 125 contracts, or 51%, over fiscal 2013.  This trend was considered 

unsuitable since BPW is the lead agency for overseeing State procurement and for adopting regulations 

to support overall MBE attainment.  As previously mentioned, however, BPW, though responsible for 

adopting regulations to support overall MBE attainment as set by the Special Secretary of GOMA, only 

reports MBE statistics for contracts that require board approval, namely those exceeding $200,000.   

 

According to the report, the number of contracts is not the critical benchmark by which the 

State’s MBE success is to be measured; rather, it is the total annual dollar expenditure with MBEs that 

determine overall goal achievement.  Additionally, though the absolute number of contracts with 0% 

MBE participation did increase in fiscal 2015, such a measure fails to account for the many additional 

contracts awarded that same year.  As shown in Exhibit 6, when calculated as a percent of the total 

contracts awarded, those that the board approved with 0% MBE participation, did increase in 

fiscal 2014 but only by 2.8 percentage points. 
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Exhibit 6 

MBE Participation in State Contracts Approved by BPW 
Fiscal 2011-2015 

 

 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

 
# 

Contracts 

% 

Contracts 

# 

Contracts 

% 

Contracts 

# 

Contracts 

% 

Contracts 

# 

Contracts 

% 

Contracts 

# 

Contracts 

% 

Contracts 

 

No Participation 306 37% 338 50% 246 46% 371 49% 303 54% 

1% to 10% 

Participation 128 15% 53 8% 36 7% 80 11% 56 10% 

10% to 29% 

Participation 233 28% 197 29% 122 23% 148 20% 122 22% 

>29% Participation 170 20% 90 13% 127 24% 157 21% 85 15% 
 

Total 837  678  531  756  566  
 

 

BPW:  Board of Public Works 

MBE:  Minority Business Enterprise 

 

Note:  Starting in fiscal 2014, the ranges reflect the new overall MBE goal of 29%.  Managing for Results data reflects only the number of contract awards 

for which board approval is required; BPW does not review contracts under $200,000, State Highway construction contracts, or university projects less than 

$1 million for MBE participation.  

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2013-2016; Department of Budget and Management, Fiscal 2017 
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $8,262 $0 $0 $0 $8,262

Deficiency

   Appropriation 200 0 0 0 200

Cost

   Containment -165 0 0 0 -165

Budget

   Amendments -120 0 0 0 -120

Reversions and

   Cancellations -667 0 0 0 -667

Actual

   Expenditures $7,509 $0 $0 $0 $7,509

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $7,165 $0 $0 $0 $7,165

Budget

   Amendments -175 0 0 0 -175

Working

   Appropriation $6,990 $0 $0 $0 $6,990

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Board of Public Works

General Special Federal

 
 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total due 

to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 General fund expenditures for BPW totaled $7.5 million in fiscal 2015, reflecting a decrease of 

approximately $753,000 from the legislative appropriation. 

 

 Deficiency appropriations for implementation of a statewide procurement training program 

increased the legislative appropriation by $200,000, while measures taken through cost 

containment reduced the General Fund by $165,000.   

 

 Budget amendments also reduced the general fund appropriation by approximately $120,000.  An 

amendment for the cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) increased the appropriation by $8,576.  This 

increase was offset by an amendment transferring $129,000 from the contingent fund to support 

various State agencies, including the Historic St. Mary’s City Commission, the Interagency 

Committee on School Construction, the Maryland State Board of Contract Appeals, and the 

Maryland Department of Veterans Affairs.  

 

 The general fund appropriation was further reduced by approximately $667,000 in reversions, 

primarily due to $277,000 in unused funds for procurement training and a balance of approximately 

$206,000 in the contingent fund.   

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 working appropriation increased by $18,009 in general funds to support the 

restoration of salaries for State employees.  This increase was offset by two contingent fund expenditures:  

$75,000 to fund the Ethan Saylor Alliance for Self-Advocates as Educators and $117,880 to fund two new 

positions to implement the provisions outlined in Chapter 135 of 2015, namely the establishment of the 

State Public Information Act Compliance Board and the Office of the Public Access Ombudsman. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Board of Public Works 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 9.00 9.00 9.00 0.00 0% 

02    Contractual 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 

Total Positions 9.25 9.00 9.00 0.00 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 954,599 $ 989,753 $ 1,017,842 $ 28,089 2.8% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 22,350 21,750 21,750 0 0% 

03    Communication 4,996 7,926 7,569 -357 -4.5% 

04    Travel 2,363 4,200 5,450 1,250 29.8% 

08    Contractual Services 23,254 46,772 48,720 1,948 4.2% 

09    Supplies and Materials 15,193 22,400 22,400 0 0% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 2,466 4,200 4,200 0 0% 

11    Equipment – Additional 90 2,500 2,500 0 0% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 6,460,783 5,884,188 6,521,136 636,948 10.8% 

13    Fixed Charges 3,984 4,525 5,433 908 20.1% 

14    Land and Structures 18,595 2,000 2,000 0 0% 

Total Objects $ 7,508,673 $ 6,990,214 $ 7,659,000 $ 668,786 9.6% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 7,508,673 $ 6,990,214 $ 7,659,000 $ 668,786 9.6% 

Total Funds $ 7,508,673 $ 6,990,214 $ 7,659,000 $ 668,786 9.6% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Board of Public Works 

 

 

FY 15 

Actual 

FY 16 

Working 

Appropriation 

FY 17 

Allowance 

 

Change 

FY 16 - FY 17 

% Change 
Program/Unit 

      

01 Administration Office $ 856,904 $ 899,294 $ 916,423 $ 17,129 1.9% 

02 Contingent Fund 0 307,120 500,000 192,880 62.8% 

05 Wetlands Administration 190,986 206,732 221,441 14,709 7.1% 

10 Miscellaneous Grants to Private Nonprofit Groups 5,936,475 5,577,068 6,021,136 444,068 8.0% 

15 Payments of Judgments Against the State 524,308 0 0 0 0% 

Total Expenditures $ 7,508,673 $ 6,990,214 $ 7,659,000 $ 668,786 9.6% 

      

General Fund $ 7,508,673 $ 6,990,214 $ 7,659,000 $ 668,786 9.6% 

Total Appropriations $ 7,508,673 $ 6,990,214 $ 7,659,000 $ 668,786 9.6% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent reductions. 
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Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Laura M. Vykol Phone:  (410) 946-5530 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
293 

 

Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $11,442 $11,590 $11,425 -$165 -1.4%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -20 -20   

 Adjusted General Fund $11,442 $11,590 $11,405 -$184 -1.6%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $11,442 $11,590 $11,405 -$184 -1.6%  

        

 

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance decreases by $184,000, or 1.6%, below the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation when adjusted for an across-the-board reduction to health insurance.  The 

decrease is primarily the result of abolished positions.  

 

 
 
 

 

Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
88.10 

 
88.10 

 
84.50 

 
-3.60 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

1.00 
 

0.00 
 

1.00 
 

1.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
89.10 

 
88.10 

 
85.50 

 
-2.60 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

2.47 
 

2.92% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
 

 
10.00 

 
11.35% 
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 The fiscal 2017 allowance reflects a decrease of 3.6 regular positions as the result of abolished 

positions due to reorganization of the Governor’s Office.  These positions include 1.6 executive 

aides, an administrator (1.0) and a special assistant (1.0); all of these positions were vacant.  

 

 Contractual full-time-equivalents (FTE) increase by 1.0 FTE due to the creation of 

two part-time positions:  a senior advisor working with the Appointments Office (0.5) and a 

photographer (0.5). 

 

 Turnover is set at 2.9%, slightly higher than recent years.  As of December 31, 2015, there were 

10.0 vacant positions within the Governor’s Office, or 11.4%, which far exceeds the 2.5 vacant 

positions required to meet turnover.  These positions are vacant as a result of the transitioning 

Administration and are in the process of being filled. 

 

 

Analysis in Brief 

 

Issues 
 

Governor’s Office of Performance Improvement:   On October 8, 2015, the Administration announced 

the creation of the Governor’s Office of Performance Improvement through an executive order, which 

subsumed the office known as StateStat.  The office was established to improve business processes 

throughout State agencies through greater accountability.  The department should comment on the 

current status of the Performance Office, including accomplishments to date.  The department 

should also provide an overview of the expected duties, responsibilities, goals of the Performance 

Office, and discuss if more resources or staff may be needed in the future. 

 

Declaration of State of Emergency:  During the Baltimore City unrest in April 2015, 

Governor Lawrence J. Hogan declared a State of Emergency and moved $20 million from the Revenue 

Stabilization Account (commonly known as the Rainy Day Fund) to the Board of Public Works’ 

Contingency Fund.  Under current statute, there is no required reporting of actions taken by the 

Governor under a State of Emergency.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends 

consideration of legislation to require the Governor to provide notice of suspended laws and 

emergency fund transfers during a State of Emergency.  
 

Accessible Directory of Executive Orders is Lacking:  The Governor has the power to issue executive 

orders, which are not statutes but do have the force of law.  In prior years, an organized, easily 

accessible directory of all executive orders issued by the Governor was provided on the Governor’s 

website.  Currently, the Governor’s website provides press releases, but no organized archive for the 

citizens of Maryland to seek out executive orders issued by the Governor.  DLS recommends that the 

Administration create an organized executive order directory to increase transparency to the 

public.  
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Recommended Actions 

    

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   

 

 



D10A01  

 Executive Department – Governor 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
296 

Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

As the chief executive, the Governor exercises supervision over the agencies of the 

Executive Branch.  The Governor presents to the legislature in the annual budget a work program and 

the financial requirements for the ensuing year and reports to the legislature on the condition of the 

State.  Amendments to the enacted budget are approved by the Governor.  In discharging the duties of 

the office, the Governor appoints officials and grants pardons and reprieves.  The Governor represents 

the State in its relations with other jurisdictions and the public.  

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

The strategy of the Governor is contained in his legislative agenda, the budget message, and the 

operating and capital budgets.  Traditional performance measurement data is not appropriate for this 

office because the performance of individual agencies measures the performance of the Administration.  

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 1, the fiscal 2017 allowance decreases by $184,000, or 1.6%, from the 

working appropriation, primarily due to abolished positions. 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Proposed Budget 
Executive Department – Governor 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $11,442 $11,442  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 11,590 11,590  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 11,405 11,405  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change -$184 -$184  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change -1.6% -1.6%  
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Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Abolished positions ...........................................................................................................  -$381 

  Employees’ retirement system ..........................................................................................  131 

  Turnover expectancy .........................................................................................................  39 

  Employee and retiree health insurance, including an across-the-board reduction ............  -23 

  Social Security contributions ............................................................................................  -30 

 Other Changes  

  Contractual salaries for a senior advisor and photographer ..............................................  110 

  Replacement information technology equipment .............................................................  -30 

 Total -$184 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board (ATB) reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $19,811 in general funds.  There is an additional ATB reduction to abolish vacant 

positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by agency. 

 

Personnel Costs 
 

Overall, the budget decreases by $184,000 in fiscal 2017, primarily due to abolished positions 

within the Governor’s Office, which account for a decrease of $381,000.  Contributions to the 

employees’ retirement system increases by $131,000.  Turnover expectancy increases by $39,000.  

Employee and retiree health insurance decreases by $23,000, including the ATB reduction in health 

insurance.  Social Security contributions decrease by $30,000. 

 

Although not reflective in the Governor’s Office fiscal 2017 budget, $162,750 in employee 

increments and associated expenses are expected to be distributed to the agency by budget amendment 

at the start of the fiscal year.  Currently, increments for agencies are included in the Department of 

Budget and Management’s budget.  
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Issues 

 

1. Governor’s Office of Performance Improvement 

 

On October 8, 2015, the Administration announced the creation of the Governor’s Office of 

Performance Improvement (Performance Office) through Executive Order 01.01.2015.26, which 

subsumed the office known as StateStat.  The Performance Office was established to improve business 

processes throughout State agencies through greater accountability.  The office has the following goals: 

 

 increase the responsiveness and level of customer service of State agencies and departments; 

 

 regularly review procedures, rules, and regulations of State agencies and departments to 

increase efficiency and effectiveness; 

 

 promote business process improvement strategies to make government responsive to taxpayers; 

 

 facilitate a research and evidence-based environment; 

 

 support cost-optimization strategies; 

 

 help eliminate duplication, fraud, and waste in State agencies and departments by implementing 

recommendations of the Office of Legislative Audits; 

 

 provide data to policymakers and constituents on government services; 

 

 identify and make recommendations for metrics to track agency and department progress in 

meeting goals; and 

 

 provide a forum for the exchange of ideas for improvement in the delivery of government 

services.  

 

 Unlike StateStat, the Performance Office does not intend to hold monthly meetings with State 

agencies but will provide State agency dashboards on its website with the goal of real-time updates.  

The Performance Office currently has 4 staff members, including the director, and does not expect to 

need additional staff at this time.     

 

 Additionally, the Director of the Performance Office is also the Vice Chair of the Maryland 

Council on Open Data.  The Performance Office’s website provides access to the State’s Open Data 

Portal, which is an online database of over 500 searchable datasets provided by State agencies; the 

portal is managed by the Department of Information Technology.  State agencies are required by statute 

(State Government Article – Section 10-1502) to publish machine readable open data, assisted by the 

Council on Open Data, which promotes the policy of making State data easy to find, access, and use. 
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 The department should comment on the current status of the Performance Office, 

including accomplishments to date.  The department should also provide an overview of the 

expected duties, responsibilities, goals of the Performance Office, and discuss if more resources 

or staff may be needed in the future.   
 

 

2. Declaration of State of Emergency  
 

 On Monday, April 27, 2015, there were protests and riots in Baltimore City.  As authorized by 

Section 14-107 of the Public Safety Article, Governor Lawrence J. Hogan declared a State of 

Emergency.  In response to the unrest, several State agencies were activated and involved.  Under the 

statute, after declaration of a State of Emergency, the Governor may suspend any laws, rules, or 

regulations.  For example, in order to address the costs incurred by the State agencies impacted, the 

Administration transferred $20.0 million in special funds from the Revenue Stabilization Account (the 

Rainy Day Fund) to the Board of Public Works’ Contingency Fund to reimburse those State agencies. 

Of this amount, $6.9 million in unspent funds was subsequently returned to the Rainy Day Fund.  Under 

current statute, there is no required reporting of actions taken by the Governor under a State of 

Emergency; however, the Department of Legislative Services (DLS) has identified several changes in 

statute that could be made to require certain reporting.  DLS recommends consideration of legislation 

to require the Governor to provide notice of suspended laws and emergency fund transfers 

during a State of Emergency. 
 

 

3. Accessible Directory of Executive Orders Is Lacking 
 

 The Governor has the power to issue executive orders, which are not statutes but do have the 

force of law.  In prior years, a directory has been provided which organized executive orders by number 

on the Governor’s website.  Currently, the Governor’s website provides press releases, but no organized 

archive for the citizens of Maryland, which decreases transparency.  DLS recommends that the 

Administration create an organized executive order directory to increase transparency to the 

public. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $12,210 $0 $0 $0 $12,210

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -301 0 0 0 -301

Budget

   Amendments -2 0 0 0 -2

Reversions and

   Cancellations -465 0 0 0 -465

Actual

   Expenditures $11,442 $0 $0 $0 $11,442

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $11,412 $0 $0 $0 $11,412

Budget

   Amendments 178 0 0 0 178

Working

   Appropriation $11,590 $0 $0 $0 $11,590

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Executive Department – Governor

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 The fiscal 2015 appropriation for the Governor’s office decreased by approximately $768,000.  

Cost containment resulted in a $301,000 reduction, which primarily reduced salaries and fringe 

benefits, and contractual services.  A budget amendment to allocate a 2% cost-of-living adjustment 

($89,000) was offset by amendments reallocating funds for health benefits and telecommunications, 

which resulted in a $2,000 decrease.  A total of $465,000 in general funds were reverted, primarily due 

to salary savings. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 working appropriation increased by $178,000 over the legislative appropriation 

due to a statewide restoration of employee salaries. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Executive Department – Governor 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 88.10 88.10 84.50 -3.60 -4.1% 

02    Contractual 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 N/A 

Total Positions 89.10 88.10 85.50 -2.60 -3.0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 9,676,327 $ 10,029,055 $ 9,784,496 -$ 244,559 -2.4% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 89,483 10,000 118,723 108,723 1087.2% 

03    Communication 292,645 309,250 312,797 3,547 1.1% 

04    Travel 83,847 86,000 85,000 -1,000 -1.2% 

07    Motor Vehicles 208,125 69,190 69,197 7 0% 

08    Contractual Services 470,922 439,079 425,801 -13,278 -3.0% 

09    Supplies and Materials 232,585 198,206 211,206 13,000 6.6% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 9,895 110,000 80,000 -30,000 -27.3% 

11    Equipment – Additional 61,432 5,000 5,000 0 0% 

13    Fixed Charges 316,372 333,757 332,672 -1,085 -0.3% 

Total Objects $ 11,441,633 $ 11,589,537 $ 11,424,892 -$ 164,645 -1.4% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 11,441,633 $ 11,589,537 $ 11,424,892 -$ 164,645 -1.4% 

Total Funds $ 11,441,633 $ 11,589,537 $ 11,424,892 -$ 164,645 -1.4% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 appropriation does not include deficiencies.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent reductions. 
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Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Jared S. Sussman Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $3,031 $3,195 $3,381 $186 5.8%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -4 -4   

 Adjusted General Fund $3,031 $3,195 $3,377 $182 5.7%  

        

 Special Fund 180 281 280 -1 -0.2%  

 Adjusted Special Fund $180 $281 $280 -$1 -0.3%  

        

 Federal Fund 5,611 8,606 9,078 471 5.5%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -3 -3   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $5,611 $8,606 $9,075 $468 5.4%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 1,239 1,163 940 -223 -19.1%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $1,239 $1,163 $940 -$223 -19.1%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $10,060 $13,245 $13,672 $427 3.2%  

        

 

 After adjusting for back of the bill reductions in health insurance, the fiscal 2017 allowance of 

the Maryland Department of Disabilities (MDOD) increases by $426,821 compared to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  An increase of $181,968 in general funds and $468,368 in 

federal funds is partially offset by a decrease of $222,542 in reimbursable funds and $973 in 

special funds. 

 

 A 5.4% growth in federal funds is mainly due to an increase in the contract for the federal 

Promoting Readiness of Minors in Supplemental Security Income grant, while a 19.1% 

reduction in reimbursable funds is largely due to the expiration of agreements with State 

partners. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
25.80 

 
25.60 

 
26.60 

 
1.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

8.00 
 

4.10 
 

3.10 
 

-1.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
33.80 

 
29.70 

 
29.70 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

0.92 
 

3.58% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
 

 
0.00 

 
0.00% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 The allowance creates 1.0 new regular position.  The position, in the Office of Individuals with 

Disabilities (OID), is for a Director of Health and Behavioral Health Policy. 

 

 The allowance abolishes 1.0 contractual full-time equivalent position (FTE), a decrease of 

0.5 FTEs in both OID and the Developmental Disabilities Council (DDC).  The position in OID 

was moved to the Department of Budget and Management as part of a shared services initiative.  

The duties of the position in DDC have been incorporated into the duties of existing staff. 

 

 Turnover expectancy in MDOD increases from 3.05% to 3.58% in fiscal 2017. 
 

 As of December 31, 2015, MDOD has 0.0 vacancies.  In order to meet the turnover expectancy 

of 3.58%, MDOD needs to maintain 0.92 vacant positions.  
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Transportation:  Both the Maryland Transit Administration (MTA) and the Washington Metropolitan 

Area Transit Authority (WMATA) have paratransit programs.  In terms of reliability, WMATA saw 

no improvement in on-time services in fiscal 2015, while MTA reported a modest decrease. 

 

Technology:  MDOD oversees both the Maryland Technology Assistance Program and the Assistive 

Technology Loan Program (ATLP) that help Marylanders acquire assistive technology and medical 

equipment.  The ATLP provides Marylanders with access to low-interest loans to purchase medical 

equipment and assistive technology.  There was a significant decline in both applications and loans 

approved in fiscal 2015.   

 

 

Issues 
 

Achieving a Better Life Experience Act:  The federal Achieving a Better Life Experience (ABLE) Act 

was signed into law in December 2014.  Legislation passed in the 2015 session established a task force 

to develop a plan for implementing Maryland’s ABLE program.  MDOD chaired and staffed the task 

force for the six-month duration.  The task force culminated in a report published in December 2015. 

 

 

Recommended Actions 
 

    

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 
The Maryland Department of Disabilities (MDOD) is the principal State agency responsible for 

developing, maintaining, revising, and enforcing statewide disability policies and standards throughout 

the units of State government.  MDOD focuses on increasing the capacity of Maryland communities to 

provide services in inclusive settings, creating a citizen-centered delivery system that allows consumers 

to make meaningful choices and maintain control of their lives, bringing into the service delivery 

system elevated expectations about the capacities of individuals with disabilities, incorporating 

accessible design into communities and technologies, and constructing a seamless, responsive, and 

coordinated service delivery system. As part of this work, MDOD directs the development and 

implementation of the State Disabilities Plan.  

 

The department also provides information, referral services, and expertise on the law.  In 

addition, MDOD administers the following programs:  

 

 Constituent Services Program:  Provides information, referrals, resource listings, and access 

assistance to individuals with disabilities, their families, and their caregivers.  

 

 Attendant Care Program:  Provides financial reimbursement for eligible individuals with 

chronic or severe physical disabilities who require attendant services.  

 

 Maryland Technology Assistance Program (MDTAP):  Provides technical assistance 

statewide for individuals with disabilities by making disability-related technology more readily 

available.  

 

 Access Maryland Program:  Brings State-owned facilities into compliance with State and 

federal access requirements for people with disabilities.  

 

 Key goals for MDOD are:  

 

 that persons with disabilities improve their quality of life by acquiring assistive technology to 

work, operate businesses, excel in school, live in safe and accessible homes, enjoy independent 

transportation, and gain greater access to their communities;  

 

 that persons with disabilities have community-based, self-directed, long-term services that 

enable them to live in the community;  

 

 that persons with disabilities have access to reliable transportation options;  
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 that persons with disabilities have access to integrated training and employment options in the 

community;  

 

 that persons with disabilities have access to affordable, accessible housing in communities of 

their choosing; and  

 

 that Maryland’s State facilities and technology are accessible and universally designed to 

promote the independence and participation of people with disabilities.  

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

In its annual Managing for Results (MFR) submission, MDOD presents information not only 

on programs administered directly by MDOD but also on programs other State agencies oversee that 

serve individuals with disabilities.  These MFR measures demonstrate MDOD’s role as a coordinating 

agency and highlight key areas of service for individuals with disabilities, such as employment, 

housing, community-based services, and transportation.  

  

MDOD also produces the State Disabilities Plan and Annual State Progress Analysis.  The State 

Disabilities Plan is to be revised every four years as a result of Chapter 207 of 2010, and the most 

recent update was completed in 2012 and covered the period from 2012 to 2015.  MDOD has not   

revised the plan for the four-year period covering 2016 to 2019.  With no revised plan, this year’s 

analysis will continue to use the 2012 to 2015 plan.  The Secretary should comment on when an 

updated State Disabilities Plan will be published. 

 

  The 2012 State Disabilities Plan focuses on the following eight service areas: 

 

 Employment and training; 

 

 Community living; 

 

 Housing; 

 

 Education; 

 

 Children, youth, and families; 
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 Technology; 

 

 Health and behavioral health; and 

 

 Transportation. 

 

  Each year, different aspects of MDOD’s work are reviewed in the budget analysis.  This year’s 

focus is on transportation and technology. 

 

 

1. Transportation 

 

The department’s vision for transportation is that “Marylanders with disabilities will access an 

array of reliable, cost-effective transportation options, enabling travel to destinations of their choosing 

at the same rate as their peers without disabilities.”  To accomplish this vision, MDOD has partnerships 

with both the Maryland Transit Administration (MTA) and the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit 

Authority (WMATA).  Both MTA and WMATA have paratransit programs.  These programs are 

“origin to destination” services for individuals with disabilities who are not able to ride fixed-route 

public transportation. 

  

In terms of reliability, Exhibit 1 shows rates of on-time paratransit service provided by MTA 

and WMATA.  WMATA reported 92% of trips on-time in fiscal 2015, no change from the prior year.  

MTA reported 87.7% of trips on-time in fiscal 2015, a decrease from 91.2% in fiscal 2014. 
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Exhibit 1 

On-time Paratransit Service 
Fiscal 2011-2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Disabilities; Governor’s Budget Books 

 

 

 

2. Technology 

 

 The department’s vision for technology is that “Maryland citizens with disabilities will access 

State services and employment opportunities through the use of assistive technology and accessible 

information technology.  People with disabilities will have increased options for assistive technology 

acquisition that is both accessible and affordable.  In order to achieve this, the department lists a number 

of goals in the State Disabilities Plan.  One of the goals outlined in the plan is to “Reduce financial 

barriers to acquiring assistive technology for eligible Marylanders with disabilities who are seeking 

independent living and employment opportunities.”  MDOD oversees the MDTAP and the Assistive 

Technology Loan Program (ATLP) that help Marylanders acquire assistive technology and medical 

equipment. 
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 The ATLP provides Marylanders with access to low-interest loans to purchase medical 

equipment and assistive technology.  Exhibit 2 shows the number of loan applications processed and 

loans approved between fiscal 2011 and the estimate for fiscal 2015.  There was a significant decline 

in both applications and loans in fiscal 2015.  The rate of loan approval has decreased, as well.  In 

fiscal 2014, 66.7% of loan applications were approved, while only 45.3% of applications were 

approved in fiscal 2015.  The Secretary should comment on why there has been a decrease in both 

loan applications and approval in recent years.   

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Assistive Technology Loan Program 
Fiscal 2011-2015 

 

 
 

 

Source: Maryland Department of Disabilities; Governor’s Budget Books 
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Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Cost Containment  
 

The fiscal 2016 legislative appropriation included an across-the-board cut of $65,000 in general 

funds in MDOD.  The department held positions vacant in order to realize the cut.  Although this cut 

was intended to be ongoing, it should be noted that MDOD has filled vacant positions resulting in 

additional personnel expenses in fiscal 2017.  MDOD indicated that it would find other ways to reduce 

expenditures if turnover does not increase.   

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 3, the fiscal 2017 allowance increases $426,821 compared to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  An increase of $181,968 in general funds and $468,368 in federal 

funds is partially offset by a decrease of $222,542 in reimbursable funds and $973 in special funds.  

This overall increase is after accounting for an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $4,121 in general funds, $366 in special funds, and $3,058 in federal funds.  It should be 

noted that there is an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish positions statewide, but the 

amounts have not been allocated by agency. 

 

 Within the Office of Disabilities (OID), the largest change is an increase of $504,815 for 

spending related to the Promoting Readiness of Minors in Supplemental Security Income (PROMISE) 

grant.  There are also large changes throughout MDOD due to the expiration of reimbursable fund 

agreements with the Division of Rehabilitation Services (DORS), the Department of Health and Mental 

Hygiene (DHMH), and the Maryland Department of Aging (MDOA). 

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Department of Disabilities 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $3,031 $180 $5,611 $1,239 $10,060 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation $3,195 $281 $8,606 $1,163 $13,245 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance $3,377 $280 $9,075 $940 $13,672 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $182 -$1 $468 -$223 $427 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 5.7% -0.3% 5.4% -19.1% 3.2% 
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Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Regular earnings ..................................................................................................................  $111 

  Employee retirement ............................................................................................................  70 

  New position (1.0 full-time equivalent) ...............................................................................  65 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ................................................................................  7 

  Social Security contributions ...............................................................................................  2 

  Turnover adjustments ...........................................................................................................  -17 

  Reclassifications ..................................................................................................................  -43 

 Office for Individuals with Disabilities  

  Spending under the PROMISE Grant ..................................................................................  505 

  Outreach and training materials ...........................................................................................  11 

  In-state conferences, training, and travel .............................................................................  -22 

 Technology Assistance Program  

  Small agency grants .............................................................................................................  11 

  Assistive technology purchases ...........................................................................................  -32 

 Other Changes  

  Realigning expenditures based on existing resources ..........................................................  -24 

  Elimination of contractual positions ....................................................................................  -99 

  Expiring reimbursable fund agreements ..............................................................................  -114 

  Other ....................................................................................................................................  -4 

 Total $427 
 

 

PROMISE:  Promoting Readiness of Minors in Supplemental Security Income 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Personnel 
 

Personnel costs in MDOD’s allowance increase by $194,112.  The biggest driver of increased 

personnel costs is regular earnings in OID ($164,469), due to the addition of 1 new position and the 

filling of positions that were held vacant to accomplish the fiscal 2016 2% across-the-board cut.  

 

The new position in OID is a Director of Health and Behavioral Health Policy.  MDOD 

identified four key areas where this position addresses a critical need for individuals with disabilities: 

 

 the health care environment due to changes to the hospital reimbursement model; 

 

 access to behavioral health services;  
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 access to supports and services for children and adolescents with mental disabilities; and 

 

 substance disorders. 

 

The allowance decreases contractual full-time equivalent positions by 1.0 (0.5 in both OID and 

the Developmental Disabilities Council (DDC)).  The decrease in OID is due to the expiration of the 

DORS benefits planning agreement, which is discussed in the section on expiring reimbursable fund 

agreements.  The position in DDC was eliminated due to the incorporation of all associated duties into 

the role of existing staff. 

 

Promoting Readiness of Minors in Supplemental Security Income Grant 
 

 Fiscal 2017 will be the fourth year of MDOD’s implementation of the federal PROMISE Grant.   

The five-year, $31 million grant has a goal to reduce the disability community’s reliance on 

Social Security Disability Income (SSDI) by increasing graduation and education outcomes.  The target 

population is disabled children ages 14 to 16, 1,000 of which will receive services provided through 

the grant.  MDOD is also recruiting 1,000 children to serve as a control group.  This will allow MDOD 

to test the effectiveness of the program.  The fiscal 2017 allowance includes $7.5 million for the 

program. 

 

 As of the first week of January 2016, the program has enrolled 1,832 individuals, nearing the 

2,000 person cap.  At this point last year, enrollment was below 600 individuals.  The department has 

begun to advise youth and families in all communications that they are nearing the cap. 

 

 Maryland was awarded supplemental funding of $1.7 million by the U.S. Department of 

Education for two areas, specialized engagement and financial education.  MDOD plans to add 

7 specialized case managers to serve areas with the greatest need for engagement and ensure Maryland 

meets the goals outlined by the program evaluators.  Additionally, MDOD found in the initial phase of 

the program that there is a large demand for more financial education.  The department plans to increase 

staffing to meet the demand for more financial education and Maryland Creating Assets, Savings and 

Hope Campaign will connect participants to free tax preparation.  

  

 In fiscal 2015 and 2016 the goal for the program was to finish recruitment and continue through 

intervention services.  The Secretary should update the committees on the current status of the 

PROMISE Grant and what is expected for fiscal 2017. 
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Expiration of Reimbursable Fund Agreements 
 

 The allowance decreases by $114,425 due to the expiration of three reimbursable fund 

agreements with DORS for benefits planning; MDOA for counseling services; and DHMH to develop 

a training program. 

 

 Division of Rehabilitation Services Benefits Planning 

 

 The purpose of this project was to promote full employment and self-sufficiency of Social 

Security Income/SSDI beneficiaries served by DORS through the provision of financial benefits 

counseling.  A contractual staff provided the counseling.  In fiscal 2016, the contractual staff person 

became an independent contractor and now has a contract directly with DORS to provide this service. 

 

 Maryland Department of Aging Enhanced Options Counseling 

 

 MDOD oversaw a program designed to work with Centers for Independent Living (CIL) to 

access the infrastructure related to options counseling readiness of the participating CIL and to provide 

ongoing consultation and technical assistance.  This was a one-year program that came to an end in 

December 2015. 

 

 Community First Choice Self-direction Training 

 

 This agreement called for MDOD to design and implement a self-direction training program for 

people with disabilities who receive daily support from a personal care attendant.  Maryland planned 

to implement a program whereby Medicaid recipients would have been able to choose, manage, and 

pay independent attendant care providers of their choice.  DHMH informed MDOD that the department 

would switch to an agency only model and the training program was no longer needed.  The agreement 

came to an end in December 2015. 

 



D12A02 – Department of Disabilities 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
316 

Issues 

 

1. Achieving a Better Life Experience Act 
 

The federal Achieving a Better Life Experience (ABLE) Act was signed into law in 

December 2014.  The ABLE Act permits states to establish a savings program to pay for qualified 

disabilities expenses.  The savings program is modelled after the college savings program. 

 

 Legislation passed in the 2015 legislative session established a task force to develop a plan for 

implementing Maryland’s ABLE program.  MDOD chaired and staffed the task force for the six-month 

duration.  In December 2015, the task force published a report, which included nine legislative 

recommendations: 

 

 Maryland should establish the Maryland ABLE Program to allow people with disabilities or 

their families to establish accounts to pay qualified disability expenses as authorized under the 

federal ABLE Act; 

 

 College Savings Plans of Maryland should be the lead agency responsible for the development 

and implementation of the Maryland ABLE Program; 

 

 a seat should be added to the existing College Savings Plans of Maryland Board for the 

Secretary of the Department of Disabilities; 

 

 College Savings Plans of Maryland should have the flexibility to contract with third parties as 

needed; 

 

 in addition to any allocations available from the State budget, College Savings Plans of 

Maryland should be allowed to charge reasonable administrative fees and identify alternative 

sources of funding; 

 

 contributors to ABLE accounts should receive comparable tax benefits as 529 account holders; 

 

 local and State means-tested programs should be required to exclude ABLE funds when 

considering applicants’ eligibility or level of benefit; 

 

 language should be included in the legislation that gives Maryland discretion in contracting with 

states to provide ABLE program services to residents in other states; and 

 

 ABLE enabling legislation should be effective July 1, 2016, with a target operational date of 

October 1, 2017. 
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 There is no funding in MDOD’s allowance for the ABLE program.  There is, however, enabling 

legislation (HB 431) introduced in the 2016 legislative session, which establishes the ABLE program 

under the College Savings Plans of Maryland Board.  The legislation requires the board to work in 

consultation with MDOD to develop the program.  MDOD should comment on what its role could 

be in the ABLE program. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $3,141 $182 $7,894 $1,617 $12,835

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -125 0 0 0 -125

Budget

   Amendments 14 8 7 0 29

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -10 -2,291 -379 -2,680

Actual

   Expenditures $3,031 $180 $5,611 $1,239 $10,060

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $3,096 $173 $8,592 $1,006 $12,868

Budget

   Amendments 99 107 14 156 377

Working

   Appropriation $3,195 $281 $8,606 $1,163 $13,245

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Department of Disabilities

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 

 

  

D
1

2
A

0
2

 –
 D

ep
a

rtm
en

t o
f D

isa
b

ilities 
 

A
p
p
en

d
ix

 1
 

 



D12A02 – Department of Disabilities 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
320 

Fiscal 2015 
 

The MDOD fiscal 2015 legislative appropriation was reduced by $2.775 million.  Of this, 

$124,801 in general funds was reduced through Board of Public Work’s cost containment actions.  

MDOD achieved the cost containment through increasing turnover. 

Several budget amendments changed general, federal, and special fund appropriations to the 

MDOD budget resulting in a net increase to the budget of $29,352.  A budget amendment for the 

employee cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) increased the budget by $19,589 ($11,578 in general 

funds, $784 in special funds, $7,887 in federal funds).  The department saw a small increase in special 

fund appropriations of $7,500 from unanticipated training fee revenue and an increase in general fund 

appropriations of $2,263 from realigning telecommunication expenditures.   

Cancellations totaled $2.68 million.  MDOD canceled $2,076,819 in federal funds that were 

originally intended for the PROMISE grant program due to lower than expected costs.  An additional 

$214,125 in federal funds as well as $84,021 in reimbursable funds were canceled as a result of issuing 

less grants for training and technical assistance.  MDOD canceled $289,321 in reimbursable funds for 

two DHMH programs, the Money Follows the Person Peer Outreach and Supports Program and the 

Community First Choice Program, due to less than anticipated expenditures.  Additionally, $10,095 in 

special funds and $5,297 in reimbursable funds were canceled due to lower than expected contractual 

salary expenses and contractual services expenses, respectively.  

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 To date, MDOD’s fiscal 2016 budget has increased by $376,630.  The general fund 

appropriation increased by $75,000 through an amendment that provides oversight for the Ethan Saylor 

Alliance.  The award of a grant to coordinate the Urban Areas Security Initiative for emergency 

planning efforts in the National Capital Region with the grant partners in Washington, DC and Virginia 

added $100,000 in special funds to cover the costs of a contractual employee to coordinate the grant.  

The special fund appropriation was increased by an additional $6,380 to account for unanticipated 

revenue from a training consortium.  The reimbursable fund was increased by $81,250 through an 

amendment which supports a summer learning program for students with disabilities and by $75,000 

through an amendment which supports training for childcare providers.  Additionally, an amendment 

which restored a 2% cut to employee salaries added $35,000 ($24,000 in general funds, $1,000 in 

special funds, and $14,000 in federal funds) to the budget.   
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Appendix 2 

 

 

Audit Findings 

 

Audit Period for Last Audit: March 14, 2012 – January 4, 2015 

Issue Date: July 2015 

Number of Findings: 2 

     Number of Repeat Findings: 0 

     % of Repeat Findings: 0% 

Rating: (if applicable) n/a 

 

Finding 1: MDOD lacked controls to ensure that Attendant Care Program payments were made 

only to eligible participants. 

 

Finding 2: MDOD did not monitor a case management contract to ensure services were provided 

as required and payments were based on the contract terms. 

 

 
*Bold denotes item repeated in full or part from preceding audit report. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Department of Disabilities 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 25.80 25.60 26.60 1.00 3.9% 

02    Contractual 8.00 4.10 3.10 -1.00 -24.4% 

Total Positions 33.80 29.70 29.70 0.00 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 2,283,561 $ 2,559,079 $ 2,760,736 $ 201,657 7.9% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 314,375 302,548 219,561 -82,987 -27.4% 

03    Communication 31,491 44,335 39,291 -5,044 -11.4% 

04    Travel 49,273 92,755 84,170 -8,585 -9.3% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 7,709 9,812 8,218 -1,594 -16.2% 

07    Motor Vehicles 26,812 27,580 28,020 440 1.6% 

08    Contractual Services 5,115,389 7,776,594 8,308,975 532,381 6.8% 

09    Supplies and Materials 28,689 50,238 48,582 -1,656 -3.3% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 14,433 15,958 5,458 -10,500 -65.8% 

11    Equipment – Additional 20,183 57,879 25,525 -32,354 -55.9% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 2,033,172 2,174,354 2,013,601 -160,753 -7.4% 

13    Fixed Charges 135,064 133,866 137,227 3,361 2.5% 

Total Objects $ 10,060,151 $ 13,244,998 $ 13,679,364 $ 434,366 3.3% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 3,030,534 $ 3,195,350 $ 3,381,439 $ 186,089 5.8% 

03    Special Fund 180,289 280,510 279,903 -607 -0.2% 

05    Federal Fund 5,610,610 8,606,419 9,077,845 471,426 5.5% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 1,238,718 1,162,719 940,177 -222,542 -19.1% 

Total Funds $ 10,060,151 $ 13,244,998 $ 13,679,364 $ 434,366 3.3% 

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Department of Disabilities 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

1100 Office For Individuals With Disabilities $ 6,969,258 $ 9,908,118 $ 10,398,044 $ 489,926 4.9% 

1101 Attendant Care Program 1,308,167 1,418,147 1,442,799 24,652 1.7% 

1130 Maryland Developmental Disabilities Council 1,175,761 1,261,022 1,147,676 -113,346 -9.0% 

1160 Technology Assistance Program 606,965 657,711 690,845 33,134 5.0% 

Total Expenditures $ 10,060,151 $ 13,244,998 $ 13,679,364 $ 434,366 3.3% 

      

General Fund $ 3,030,534 $ 3,195,350 $ 3,381,439 $ 186,089 5.8% 

Special Fund 180,289 280,510 279,903 -607 -0.2% 

Federal Fund 5,610,610 8,606,419 9,077,845 471,426 5.5% 

Total Appropriations $ 8,821,433 $ 12,082,279 $ 12,739,187 $ 656,908 5.4% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 1,238,718 $ 1,162,719 $ 940,177 -$ 222,542 -19.1% 

Total Funds $ 10,060,151 $ 13,244,998 $ 13,679,364 $ 434,366 3.3% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Tonya D. Zimmerman Phone:  (410) 946-5530 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
324 

 

Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 Special Fund $46,154 $45,173 $55,917 $10,744 23.8%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -6 -6   

 Adjusted Special Fund $46,154 $45,173 $55,911 $10,738 23.8%  

        

 Federal Fund 1,248 1,103 5,922 4,819 437.1%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -1 -1   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $1,248 $1,103 $5,921 $4,818 437.0%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 203 134 134 -1 -0.5%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $203 $134 $134 -$1 -0.5%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $47,606 $46,410 $61,966 $15,556 33.5%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance of the Maryland Energy Administration (MEA) increases by 

$15.6 million, or 33.5%, compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation after accounting 

for the back of the bill reduction for health insurance.   

 

 Special funds in the MEA fiscal 2017 allowance increase by $10.7 million, or 23.8%, compared 

to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  This increase occurs primarily among funding 

available to MEA through conditions required by the Public Service Commission (PSC) in 

proceedings related to the merger of Exelon Corporation and Constellation Energy Group and 

a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP.  

 

 Federal funds in the MEA fiscal 2017 allowance increase by $4.8 million, or 437.0%, compared 

to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation, largely as a result of State Energy Program funds 

available from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 originally invested in the 

State Agency Loan Program, which are being repurposed for a grant program for State agency 

energy efficiency. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
32.00 

 
32.00 

 
30.00 

 
-2.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

9.60 
 

10.50 
 

9.50 
 

-1.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
41.60 

 
42.50 

 
39.50 

 
-3.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

1.50 
 

5.00% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
15.00 

 
46.88% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance abolishes 2.0 vacant regular positions in anticipation of efficiencies 

achieved as a result of the co-location with the Maryland Department of the Environment 

(MDE) in December 2015. 

 

 MEA turnover expectancy increases slightly from 4.92% in the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation to 5.0% in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  To meet its turnover expectancy, MEA 

would need to maintain 1.5 vacant positions. 

 

 As of January 1, 2016, MEA had 15.0 vacant positions, a vacancy rate of 46.9%.  After 

accounting for the 2.0 vacant positions abolished in the fiscal 2017 allowance, the MEA 

vacancy rate would be 43.3%.  Of the 15.0 vacancies, 10.0 became vacant after October 1, 2015. 

MEA should explain the significant departure of employees from MEA in recent months 

and the impact of the high vacancy rate on the work of the agency, particularly given the 

increased funding available to the agency in fiscal 2017.  In addition, the Department of 

Legislative Services recommends an increase in the turnover expectancy to better reflect 

recent experience. 

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance also eliminates 1.0 contractual full-time equivalent.  The individual 

was responsible for a pilot program related to commercial building energy efficiency, and the 

pilot is completed. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Program-specific Performance Measures:  Committee narrative in the 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report 

requested that MEA begin reporting performance related to agency programs and activities along with 

process toward State energy goals in its annual Managing for Results (MFR) submission, beginning 

with the fiscal 2017 submission.  MEA did not include program-specific measures in its fiscal 2017 

MFR submission. 

 

American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy Scorecard:  Maryland has been in the top 

10 states in the American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy Scorecard since the 

2011 scorecard.  In the 2015 scorecard, Maryland ranked seventh.  Maryland was one of the most 

improved states in that year. 

 

Renewable Energy Generated:  Megawatt hours of residential and small commercial renewable energy 

generated in-state has increased in each year since calendar 2011 and is estimated to have increased by 

124.0% compared to the prior year in calendar 2015.  Megawatt hours of commercial scale renewable 

energy generated in-state varied little between calendar 2012 and 2014 but are estimated to have 

increased by 11.2% in calendar 2015.  In total, approximately 3.6 million megawatt hours of renewable 

energy were generated in-state in calendar 2015, 3.4 million of which was commercial scale.    

 

 

Issues 
 

Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Revenue and Allocation:  Allowance prices from the Regional 

Greenhouse Gas Initiative (RGGI) carbon dioxide emission allowance auctions have increased since 

program changes were announced in calendar 2013.  In the December 2015 auction, the allowance 

price reached $7.50, the highest in program history.  The revenue generated from the auction continues 

to outpace projections and, as a result, despite a transfer to the General Fund in fiscal 2015, fund 

balances in the Strategic Energy Investment Fund remain substantial.  The fiscal 2017 allowance 

includes a decrease in anticipated revenue from RGGI auctions compared to current fiscal 2016 

estimates, primarily because of containment reserve allowances that boosted revenue in fiscal 2016.  

The Governor has proposed legislation (SB 389 and HB 459) that would divert up to $10 million per 

year of RGGI proceeds to the Environmental Trust Fund.  While this diversion is not accounted for in 

the fiscal 2017 allowance, the reduction in funds that would result from the diversion could be 

accommodated primarily by using fund balance in all allocations, except in the general energy 

efficiency allocation.   

 

EmPOWER Maryland:  During calendar 2015, PSC announced new energy savings goals in the 

EmPOWER Maryland program.  The new goals changed the basis for calculating the energy savings 

goals from a per capita reduction, which was not weather normalized, to a reduction from weather 

normalized gross electric sales.  PSC is also considering separate low-income and natural gas savings 
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goals.  The new goals, because they are utility-specific, do not include programs run by the State or 

account specifically for State agency savings. 

 

 

Recommended Actions 

  Funds  

1. Add budget bill language restricting special funds until 

program-specific performance measures are submitted. 

  

2. Increase turnover expectancy to 15% to better reflect recent 

experience. 

$ 315,146  

3. Delete funds from the Environmental Trust Fund. 250,000  

4. Add budget bill language requiring information on the Regional 

Greenhouse Gas Initiative revenue and allocation in the fiscal 

2017 budget books. 

  

 Total Reductions $ 565,146  

 

 

Updates 

 

MEA Move:  MEA moved its offices from a location in Annapolis to co-locate with MDE at 

Montgomery Park in Baltimore in December 2015.  MEA is in a temporary location in the building but 

will move to a permanent location in the building later in calendar 2016.  Neither MEA nor MDE have 

identified the costs of the move as of this writing.  While the move is expected to provide savings to 

the State and MEA, only limited savings are accounted for in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  

 

Green Bank Study:  Chapter 365 of 2014 required the Maryland Clean Energy Center (MCEC), in 

coordination with MEA, to conduct a study and make recommendations related to green banks and 

financing initiatives.  The final report was submitted in December 2015.  The report concluded that 

MCEC was in a good position to serve as Maryland’s green bank.  According to the report, this change 

would require minimal (if any) statutory changes.  The report recommends a total investment of 

$40 million by the State as seed funds for the green bank.  No funds are included in the fiscal 2017 

allowance for this purpose.  
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Maryland Energy Administration (MEA) is an independent unit of State government with 

a mission of promoting affordable, secure, and safe energy while maintaining energy independence, 

sustainability, and reliability through innovative and effective policies, programs, technologies, and 

financing mechanisms.  Consistent with this mission, MEA conducts planning activities for a variety 

of energy sources; administers the Strategic Energy Investment Fund (SEIF); administers programs 

aimed at increasing energy efficiency and increasing the use of renewable and clean energy; and advises 

the Governor’s Office on energy policy.  MEA programs affect local and State government, nonprofit 

organizations, residential consumers, and commercial and industrial consumers.  The key goals of MEA 

are to: 

 

 increase Maryland’s energy efficiency and energy conservation; 

 

 reduce State agency energy consumption; 

 

 improve the energy efficiency of local governments, nonprofits, and businesses;  

 

 increase electricity generation fuel diversity through the increased use of in-state renewable 

energy; and 

 

 diversify that State’s transportation network by encouraging the utilization of electric vehicles. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Program-specific Performance Measures 

 

 The Managing for Results (MFR) submission of MEA, with limited exception for 

two pay-as-you-go (PAYGO) programs, focuses on statewide activities rather than outcomes of MEA 

administered programs.  MEA has several years of experience with programs funded from the SEIF 

and could report outcomes from specific programs.  Committee narrative in the 2015 Joint Chairmen’s 

Report requested that MEA begin reporting performance related to agency programs and activities 

along with progress toward State energy goals in its annual MFR submission beginning with the 

fiscal 2017 submission.  Despite this request, the fiscal 2017 MFR submission of MEA does not include 

new measures to respond to the request by the budget committees.  MEA should comment on why it 

did not include program specific measures as requested by the committees.  The Department of 
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Legislative Services (DLS) again recommends that MEA begin to include program-specific 

performance measures in its MFR submission. 

 

 Although MEA did not include program-specific performance measures in its MFR submission, 

the agency produces an annual report for the SEIF that includes a description of various programs 

funded through the SEIF.  For those programs administered by MEA, some information on the number 

of grants and energy savings as a result of the grants is included.  Exhibit 1 provides information on 

some programs contained in the fiscal 2015 report.   

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Grants and Energy Savings 
Fiscal 2015 

 

 Grants kWh Saved MMBTU 

    

Commercial and Industrial Grant Program 14  13,174,213    

Small Business Energy Advance Program 443  12,274,488    

Clean Energy Communities Low-to-Moderate 

Income Grant Program 56  1,611,104  15,067  

Game Changer Competitive Grant Program* 2  714,263    

Kathleen A. P. Mathias Agricultural Energy 

Efficiency Program* 13  99,601  1,796  
 

kWh:  Kilowatt hours 

MMBTU: million British Thermal Units 

 

* Projects may also be combined with renewable energy and as a result, include installed renewable energy capacity.  In 

fiscal 2015, 204 kilowatts of solar capacity were installed in the Agricultural program and 430 kW of renewable capacity 

in Game Changer Grant program. 

 

Note:  Small Business Energy Advance program is administered by Baltimore Gas and Electric through a grant provided 

by the Maryland Energy Administration available from Customer Investment Funds.  Kilowatt hour savings are from 

electric energy efficiency measures.  MMBTU savings are from natural gas, propane, and diesel efficiency measures.  

 
Source:  Maryland Energy Administration 

 

 

 

2. American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy Scorecard 

 

The American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy (ACEEE) is a nonprofit organization 

founded in 1980 with a mission to advance energy efficiency policies, programs, technologies, 

investments, and behaviors.  Since 2007, ACEEE has annually produced a state scorecard, which ranks 
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each state on a variety of measures reflecting state progress and investment in energy efficiency.  Since 

the 2009 scorecard, there have been six main categories (utility and public benefits programs and 

policies, transportation, building energy codes, combined heat and power, state government initiatives, 

and appliance efficiency standards).  The methodology and calculation of points (and points available 

for categories) are often slightly changed each year to reflect changes in the field.  As a result, some 

changes in scores and rankings may reflect changes in calculation rather than improvements or declines 

in performance.   

 

 This scorecard is based on policies and actions in the State as a whole, and not all would or 

could be attributed solely to MEA.  As shown in Exhibit 2, since the 2011 scorecard, Maryland has 

been ranked in the top 10 states in the scorecard.  In the 2015 scorecard, Maryland was ranked seventh.  

In this scorecard, Maryland improved its score by 5.0 points and its rank by two states and was one of 

the most improved states.  In the 2015 scorecard, Maryland’s strongest category was in the area of 

combined heat and power (CHP), where the State achieved all 4.0 of the available points (one of three 

states to achieve all of the available CHP points).  CHP systems use the waste heat from electricity 

generation for other purposes, such as space heating.  According to ACEEE, Maryland had six new 

CHP installations in 2014.  Maryland also scored highly in the building energy codes category and 

received 6.5 out of the 7.0 available points.  This category measures both code stringency and code 

compliance.  ACEEE noted that Maryland’s codes reference the most recent code standards and that 

the State has implemented code compliance activities.  Maryland’s lowest performing category was in 

appliance standards in which the State achieved only 0.5 of the 2.0 available points.  ACEEE noted that 

only 2 of the 17 standards created by Maryland have not been preempted by federal standards.   

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Maryland Rankings 
Calendar 2009-2015 

 

Year ACEEE points ACEEE ranking 

   
2009  24.0  11 * 

2010  24.0  16 * 

2011  30.5  10  

2012  30.0  9 * 

2013  27.5  9  

2014  30.0  9  

2015  35.0  7  
 

 

*Tied with at least one other state. 

 

ACEEE:  American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy 

 

Note:  The maximum number of points is 50 (higher points is better).  Lower rank is better. 

 

Source:  American Council for an Energy-Efficiency Economy 
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3. Renewable Energy Generated 

 

MEA has a goal of increasing electricity generation fuel diversity through increased use of 

in-state renewable energy.  As shown in Exhibit 3, in calendar 2015, approximately 3.57 million 

megawatt hours of renewable energy were estimated to have been generated in-state, approximately 

3.4 million of which was commercial scale.  After a decrease of 23.4% between calendar 2011 and 

2012, commercial scale renewable energy generated in-state was relatively stable between 

calendar 2012 and 2014 but was estimated to have increased by 11.2% in calendar 2015 (or 343,260 

megawatt hours).  Even with this recent jump, commercial scale renewable energy generated in-state 

in calendar 2015 was 13.0% (508,250 megawatt hours) lower than in calendar 2011.  MEA should 

explain the reason for the calendar 2012 decrease.  Although a much smaller portion of renewable 

energy generated in-state, residential and small commercial scale renewable energy generated in-state 

has grown by more than 50.0% in each year since calendar 2011.  Between calendar 2011 and 2015, 

the megawatt hours of residential and small commercial scale renewable energy generated in-state 

increased from 12,521 to an estimated 162,563.  MEA should comment on the reason for the faster 

rate of residential and small commercial scale renewable energy generated in-state. 
 

 

Exhibit 3 

Renewable Energy Generated 
Calendar 2011-2015 Est. 

 

 
 

 
Source:  Maryland Energy Administration; Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 
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Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 4, the fiscal 2017 allowance for MEA increases by $15.6 million, or 

33.5%, compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation after accounting for the back of the bill 

reduction in health insurance.   

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Proposed Budget 
Maryland Energy Administration 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $46,154 $1,248 $203 $47,606  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 45,173 1,103 134 46,410  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 55,911 5,921 134 61,966  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $10,738 $4,818 -$1 $15,556  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 23.8% 437.0% -0.5% 33.5%  

 

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Employee retirement ...................................................................................................  $64 

  Employee and retiree health insurance .......................................................................  27 

  Regular earnings due to budgeting vacant positions at lower salaries ........................  -22 

  

Abolition of 2 vacant positions due to efficiencies achieved by co-location with the 

Maryland Department of the Environment ............................................................  -156 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments .................................................................................  10 

 Activities Due to New Fund Source  

  

Required contribution by Exelon Corporation related to animal waste-to-energy 

condition in merger with Constellation Energy Group ..........................................  11,000 

  

State agency energy efficiency program from federal ARRA funds available from 

fund swap with State Agency Loan Program .........................................................  5,000 

  

Offset of grid reliability surcharge by certain utilities from funds available from a 

condition for approval of CPCN for Dominion Cove Point ...................................  3,000 

 Fund Sources that End in Fiscal 2016  

  

Two federal grants for State agency energy efficiency activities and Energy 

Performance Contract technical assistance ............................................................  -113 

  

Electric vehicle fast charging stations from a settlement with American Electric 

Power ......................................................................................................................  -275 

  

Customer Investment Fund programs for industrial energy efficiency and net zero 

schools ....................................................................................................................  -3,280 
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Where It Goes: 

 Changes in Agency Priorities and Available Funding  

  Commercial wood energy grant program transitioned from pilot ..............................  1,000 

  Offshore wind development fund ...............................................................................   839 

  Data center energy efficiency program pilot ...............................................................  500 

  Grid resiliency microgrid grant program ....................................................................  275 

  

Energy education and building code activity including a reduction in the federal 

grant in final year of funding ..................................................................................  -156 

  

EmPOWER Clean Energy Communities Grant Program for Low- and Moderate-

Income Communities .............................................................................................  -300 

  Commercial and industrial energy efficiency grant program .....................................  -400 

  

Pilot programs for regulated sustainable energy contracts and wood energy 

feasibility that have been completed ......................................................................  -400 

  

Offshore Wind Business Development Fund primarily due to end of required 

funding transfers in Chapter 3 of 2013 ...................................................................  -900 

 Administrative Expenses  

  Evaluation, measurement, and verification activities .................................................  171 

  Contractual employee health insurance due to Affordable Care Act requirements ....  55 

  Legal support ..............................................................................................................  55 

  Statewide cost allocation primarily due to increased indirect cost rate ......................  21 

  

Cost allocations for the Retirement Administration, the Office of Attorney General, 

and the Department of Information Technology ....................................................  10 

  Adjustments to contractual employee payroll costs ....................................................  -95 

  Eliminate 1 contractual full-time equivalent ...............................................................   -99 

  

Travel and association dues as part of agency efforts to reduce costs and achieve 

efficiencies .............................................................................................................  -235 

  Other adjustments .......................................................................................................  -39 

 Total $15,556 
 

 

ARRA:  American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 

CPCN:  Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  The MEA share of these 

reductions is $6,832 in total funds ($5,707 in special funds and $1,125 in federal funds).  There is an 

additional across-the-board reduction to abolish positions statewide, but the amounts have not been 

allocated by agency. 
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Personnel 
 

The fiscal 2017 allowance includes funds for employee increments in the budget of the 

Department of Budget and Management.  These funds will be distributed to agencies early in the 

fiscal year.  The MEA share of the employee increments is $55,980 in special funds. 

 

The fiscal 2017 allowance of MEA abolishes 2 vacant regular positions resulting in a decrease 

of $155,571.  These positions were abolished in anticipation of efficiencies achieved through 

co-location with the Maryland Department of Environment (MDE).  In addition, the fiscal 2017 

allowance eliminates 1 contractual full-time equivalent responsible for a pilot program for commercial 

building energy efficiency that has been completed, a decrease of $99,270.   

 

 Outside of these changes, the largest increase in personnel costs occurs in employee retirement 

($63,521) and employee and retiree health insurance ($26,752).  Regular earnings decrease by 

$22,202 primarily due to the budgeting of vacant positions at lower salaries. 

 

Environmental Trust Fund 
 

 Under Section 3-302 of the Natural Resources Article, MEA receives up to $250,000 per 

fiscal year from the Environmental Trust Fund (ETF) for administrative and fiscal support for studies 

related to the conservation and production of electric energy.  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation 

and fiscal 2017 allowance of MEA each include $250,000 from this fund.  DLS has learned that these 

funds are currently accounted for within the budget of the Department of Natural Resources (DNR).  

To avoid double counting of State spending, these funds should not be included as special funds in the 

budgets of both agencies.  In addition, legislation proposed by Governor Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr. 

(SB 389 and HB 459) would, among other changes, eliminate the statutory provision for MEA to 

receive up to $250,000 from this fund.  (This legislation will be discussed further in Issue 1.)  As of 

this writing, MEA has not identified specific projects for which these funds will be used.  In addition, 

MEA canceled these funds in fiscal 2015.  DLS recommends deleting the ETF that is budgeted in 

MEA in fiscal 2017. 

  

Animal Waste to Energy 
 

In February 2012, PSC issued an order approving the merger between Exelon Corporation 

(Exelon) and Constellation Energy Group (Constellation) with certain conditions.  These conditions 

included several requirements related to new electricity generation within Maryland, particularly in 

certain areas of the State that have transmission constraints (generally the eastern and central parts of 

the State).  The new generation facilities required in these conditions included natural gas-fired 

generation and Tier 1 generation (such as solar, wind, and waste to energy).  PSC also specifically 

included requirements related to new animal waste-to-energy generation.  The order gave the State 

several options for the animal waste-to-energy generation condition to be met: 
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 Exelon could pay the State or its designee a subsidy for the output of an animal waste-to-energy 

facility delivered to the State under a power purchase agreement developed as a result of a 

certain Request for Proposals (RFP) known as the Clean Bay Power RFP; 

 

 Exelon could construct an animal waste-to-energy plant if legislation is enacted by July 1, 2016, 

to provide a carve-out for this type of energy facility from the Renewable Portfolio Standard; 

or   

 

 if, by December 31, 2016, the State had chosen neither option for the building of a new animal 

waste-to-energy facility, Exelon would pay the State liquidated damages totaling $44 million 

(unless the deadline is extended by consent of the two parties).   

 

 One of the provisions for liquidated damages expressed the intent that the liquidated damages 

be used to support the creation of new Tier 1 renewable energy sources in Maryland.  The liquidated 

damages are to be paid into the SEIF and treated in the manner of Alternative Compliance Payments 

made under the Renewable Portfolio Standard (i.e., used for renewable energy).  

 

The fiscal 2017 allowance assumes that the State will not have chosen one of the two options 

for construction of an animal waste-to-energy generation facility by December 31, 2016, and that 

liquidated damages totaling $44 million will be paid to the State in fiscal 2017.  The fiscal 2017 

allowance includes a portion of the funds from the liquidated damages, $11 million, in the budget of 

MEA.  The funding will be invested in animal waste-to-energy activities and is expected to work in 

conjunction with the Maryland Department of Agriculture (MDA) Animal Waste Technology Fund, 

which focuses on the reduction of nutrients flowing into the Chesapeake Bay as part of 

Governor Hogan’s Phosphorous Management Initiative.   

 

Customer Investment Fund 
 

Another condition placed on the approval of the merger of Exelon and Constellation by PSC 

required Exelon to contribute a total of $113.5 million into a Customer Investment Fund (CIF) in 

three equal annual installments.  After an RFP process, in November 2012, PSC issued an order 

allocating the entire CIF with certain levels provided to various organizations and State agencies.  MEA 

received funding for three programs (Small Business Energy Advance, Net Zero Schools, and Next 

Generation Energy Efficiency Gains for the Industrial Sector).   

 

PSC staff, with the entities receiving funding, developed plans for the distribution of the total 

amount of funds allocated to the entity over the anticipated length of the funding.  Under the initial 

schedule, the distributions for all programs would have been completed in fiscal 2016.  However, some 

programs would have finished earlier.  The fiscal 2016 budget includes funds for only two of the 

three MEA programs (totaling $3.3 million), because under the distribution schedules, no funds were 

required for the Small Business Energy Advance program in that year.  The fiscal 2017 allowance of 

MEA accounts for the end of the CIF by removing funding for the remaining two CIF programs 

budgeted in MEA in fiscal 2016. 
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Dominion Cove Point 
 

In April 2013, Dominion Cove Point LNG, LP (DCP) filed an application with PSC for a 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to construct a 130-megawatt nameplate 

capacity electric generating station at the existing liquefied natural gas (LNG) terminal site in 

Calvert County near Cove Point.  The terminal currently receives LNG imports, but DCP was seeking 

approval from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) to expand the facility to allow for 

exporting of LNG.  The electric generating station facility would serve the needs of the facility and 

would not be connected to the State electric grid.   

 

On May 30, 2014, PSC granted (in Order 86372) the CPCN for the new electric generating 

station to DCP subject to a number of conditions including that FERC approve the export facility and 

that all FERC conditions for the expansion of the facility be met.  Two of the conditions would impact 

the State budget.  One condition requires a contribution of $400,000 per year during the anticipated 

20-year operation of the facility (a total of $8 million) to be used for the Maryland Energy Assistance 

Program or another Maryland low-income energy assistance program specified by PSC.  The other is 

a condition that requires a contribution of $8 million annually for five years (a total of $40 million) 

from DCP to the SEIF beginning within 90 days of the commencement of construction of the facility.  

The contribution was required to be used solely for: 

 

 renewable and clean energy resources; 

 

 greenhouse gas reduction or mitigation programs;  

 

 cost-effective energy efficiency and conservation programs, projects, or activities; or 

 

 demand response programs that are designed to promote changes in electric usage by customers.  

 

The SEIF began receiving contributions from DCP related to this condition in calendar 2015.  

Due to the unknown timing of the receipt of the first payment, no funds from this condition were 

included in the fiscal 2016 budget.  The fiscal 2017 allowance accounts for the full $24.0 million 

expected to be contributed to the SEIF from DCP for the first three payments required under the 

condition.  The remaining two payments would be contributed during fiscal 2018 and 2019, 

respectively.  The funding from the DCP contribution included in the fiscal 2017 allowance is used for: 

 

 a new MDE PAYGO program for wastewater treatment plant upgrades that meet the criteria 

established by PSC including energy efficiency and the installation of combined heat and power 

or renewable energy technologies ($16.4 million); 

 

 a Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) multifamily energy efficiency 

program ($4.6 million) that traditionally receives funds from the EmPOWER Maryland 

surcharge; and 
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 a new MEA program to offset the surcharges imposed by Baltimore Gas and Electric (BGE), 

Delmarva Power and Light (DPL), and the Potomac Electric Power Company (Pepco) for 

electric reliability and grid resiliency initiatives ($3.0 million) in the budget of MEA.  MEA 

should discuss how the grid reliability surcharge offset will be administered.   
 

 The surcharges vary by utility and between rate classes within an individual utility.  As an 

example, the current surcharges for residential customers are $0.18 per 1,000 kilowatt hours for BGE, 

$0.14 per 1,000 kWh for Pepco, and $0.09 per 1,000 kWh for DPL. 

 

Federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Funding 
 

A portion of the funding that MEA received from the American Recovery and Reinvestment 

Act of 2009 (ARRA) was used for additional capitalization in the State Agency Loan Program (SALP) 

(approximately $7.0 million).  The SALP is one of two PAYGO programs in MEA and is used for State 

agency energy efficiency projects, often in combination with energy performance contracts.  ARRA 

funds carry a number of requirements including wage requirements, environmental reviews, historic 

reviews, and buy America requirements that made the funds difficult to lend.  These requirements, 

under ARRA rules, continue to follow the funds as the loans are repaid and recycled into new loans.   

 

MEA has developed a plan to refund a portion of the ARRA capitalization of the SALP with 

the SEIF ($5.0 million).  The ARRA funds that are available due to the fund swap are budgeted within 

the fiscal 2017 allowance of MEA to be used for State agency energy efficiency projects. 

 

Offshore Wind Activities 
 

Maryland Offshore Wind Business Development Fund 
 

 Chapter 3 of 2013 (the Maryland Offshore Wind Energy Act) created the Maryland Offshore 

Wind Business Development Fund (MOWBDF) to provide financial assistance, business development, 

and employee training opportunities to prepare and encourage emerging businesses (including 

minority-owned emerging businesses) to participate in the offshore wind industry.  An emerging 

business is defined as a business that is at least 51% owned and controlled by an individual or 

individuals who are certified to have a personal net worth that does not exceed $6.5 million (adjusted 

each year for inflation).  The chapter also required transfers to the MOWBDF of $1.5 million in 

fiscal 2014 and 2015 and $1.0 million in fiscal 2016 from the Offshore Wind Development Fund, 

created from a condition required in the approval of the merger between Exelon and Constellation, and 

held in the SEIF.  An additional $6.0 million (over a three-year period) would be available to the 

MOWBDF if an offshore wind renewable energy credit application is approved.  Chapter 3 requires 

the first of three $2.0 million contributions 60 days after PSC approval of an offshore wind application.  

An application has recently been received but is still being reviewed for administrative completeness 

as of this writing.  Based on the timing of the application process, a decision on the application is not 

expected until calendar 2017.  As a result, these additional funds are not likely to be received into the 

MOWBDF until the latter half of fiscal 2017, at the earliest.   
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The fiscal 2016 budget includes the required transfer from the Offshore Wind Development 

Fund, as well as $350,000 from balance in the MOWBDF.  The fiscal 2017 allowance reduces spending 

related to the MOWBDF by $900,000, to $450,000, largely because no new transfers are required to 

capitalize the fund from the SEIF and no transfer from the required contribution is anticipated.  The 

fiscal 2017 funds are expected to be used for assistance grants to support market entry.   

 

Offshore Wind Development Fund 
 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance increases funding from the Offshore Wind Development Fund by 

$839,437, excluding funds for administrative expenses.  In fiscal 2016, $1.3 million is available for 

programmatic activities, primarily for a meteorological tower to measure and record wind and wave 

data.  The fiscal 2017 allowance includes $2.1 million for programmatic activities, which is expected 

to be used in a number of market-related activities including (1) determining industry needs; 

(2) evaluating offshore wind supply and market demands; and (3) examining the cost at which 

deployment of offshore wind is feasible.  The funds are also expected to be used to determine the impact 

of a project on the electric grid. 
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Issues 

 

1. Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative Revenue and Allocation 

 

Chapters 127 and 128 of 2008 established the SEIF primarily to receive revenue from RGGI 

carbon dioxide emission allowance auctions.  The chapters also established an allocation of the revenue 

from the quarterly RGGI carbon dioxide emission allowance auctions to be distributed among various 

categories of spending.  Other revenue in the SEIF available from different fund sources (such as 

Alternative Compliance Payments from the Renewable Portfolio Standard including the animal 

waste-to-energy payment, the Offshore Wind Development Fund, the CIF, and Cove Point funds) is 

not subject to the allocation.  Outside of the Alternative Compliance Payments, the inclusion of these 

funds in the SEIF were not required by statute, and most are one-time or limited-time funds. 

 

 In February 2013, RGGI, Inc. announced changes to the program, including a reduction (45.0%) 

of the carbon dioxide emission allowance cap beginning in calendar 2014 and adjustments for banked 

allowances from before the cap change (which occur over a number of years).  The allowance cap is 

further tightened over time with a reduction of 2.5% per year, as originally envisioned.  The program 

changes also provided for a cost containment reserve, under which, if the clearing price of the auction 

reaches a set price ($4.00 in calendar 2014, $6.00 in calendar 2015, $8.00 in calendar 2016, and $10.00 

in calendar 2017, and increasing by 2.5% in each subsequent year), a certain number of allowances are 

made available (5 million in calendar 2014 and 10 million in each subsequent year).  After the cost 

containment reserve allowances are distributed during the year, there is no more cost containment 

reserve available until the next year.  The cost containment reserve was used in the March 2014 and 

September 2015 auctions.   

 

 RGGI, Inc. is in the beginning stages of a second round of program review (the 2016 program 

review).  RGGI, Inc. has held two stakeholder meetings (November 17, 2015, and February 2, 2016).  

The review will include a discussion of changes that may be needed as a result of the Clean Power Plan 

and a variety of other topics such as the cost containment reserve, control periods, regulated sources, 

and broadening the RGGI program.  Under the planned timeline for the program review, two additional 

stakeholder meetings will be held in spring and summer 2016.   

 

RGGI Revenue 
 

As shown in Exhibit 5, the announcement of the February 2013 program changes had an 

immediate impact on the auction revenue in calendar 2013 in both the auction clearing price and the 

number of allowances that sold, despite the change in the cap not taking effect until calendar 2014.  In 

the first auction following the announcement (Auction 19, March 2013), the clearing price rose from 

the minimum reserve price, where it had been since Auction 9 (September 2010).  In addition, all of 

the allowances offered for sale sold, which had last occurred in Auction 11 (March 2011).  In the first 

auction after the program changes went into effect (Auction 23, March 2014), the clearing price reached 

the cost containment reserve trigger, and all of the reserve allowances were released.  The clearing price 

has increased in each auction since that time, with the exception of Auction 25 (September 2014).  In 

Auction 29 (September 2015) the calendar 2015 cost containment reserve allowances were again 
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released, allowing for the highest Maryland revenue in program history ($32.0 million).  In Auction 30 

(December 2015), the allowance price reached $7.50, an increase of $1.48 from the prior auction.  

Because the number of allowances sold are lower, the September 2015 auction sales aside, the per 

auction revenue received in years after calendar 2013 is lower despite higher allowance prices.  

 

 

Exhibit 5 

RGGI Auction Results for Maryland 
Auction 15-30 

 

 
Note:  Auction 15 was held on March 14, 2012, and Auction 30 was held on December 2, 2015.  

 
RGGI:  Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative 

 

Source: Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, Inc. 
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 The fiscal 2017 budget assumes that the allowance price will decrease in the remaining 

two auctions in fiscal 2016 but then increase to near the level of the December 2015 auction in the 

first half of fiscal 2017.  The allowance price is expected to reach $8.37 in the final two auctions of 

fiscal 2017.  In total, in fiscal 2017, $92.8 million is expected to be received by the State from RGGI 

auctions, a decrease of $2.7 million compared to current fiscal 2016 estimates, primarily because it 

does not account for the release of cost containment reserve allowances, which boosted revenue in 

fiscal 2016.  

 

Statutory Allocation Comparison 
 

 Exhibit 6 provides information on the current allocation of RGGI revenue and compares the 

allocation to the statutory requirements.  The allocation places a cap on the amount of funds that may 

be received for administration.  Excess revenue is redistributed among programs.  The fiscal 2017 

revenue distribution plan, as shown in Appendix T of the Governor’s Budget Books, continues the 

practice of providing the redistributed funds to the energy efficiency and renewable energy allocations 

only.  Spending from the programs may be higher or lower than the allocation due to fund balance or 

funding needs.   

 

 Governor Hogan has proposed legislation (SB 389 and HB 459) that would divert up to 

$10.0 million annually from RGGI auction proceeds to the ETF to replace the per kilowatt hour 

surcharge on electricity bills that currently supports the fund.  Although not specifically stated, the 

annual diversion is expected to be of the amount needed to meet the needs of ETF programs.  The ETF 

is primarily used in DNR to fund the Power Plant Research Program.  The fiscal 2017 allowance 

includes $9.45 million from the ETF in DNR, which includes funds that DNR transfers to MEA.1  

 

 This diversion reduces the revenue available for the RGGI statutory allocation, similar to how 

other transfers from the SEIF were implemented (such as to the Transportation Trust Fund related to 

the Electric Vehicle tax credit).  Exhibit 6 compares the amount of revenue available to each allocation 

under the current statute to that if the proposed legislation were to be enacted.  As shown, the diversion 

reduces the funding available to all allocations proportionate to the share of revenue received, except 

the administrative allocation.  

 

                                                 
 1 The fiscal 2017 allowance includes $9.7 million from the ETF, but $250,000 of this funding is double counted, 

included in both the budget of MEA and DNR.  The legislation also proposes to remove the statutory authorization for the 

MEA funding in the ETF, which would reduce the fiscal 2017 allowance to $9.2 million. 
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Exhibit 6 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance Compared to Required RGGI Distribution 
($ in Millions) 

 

 

Revenue 

 Available without 

Transfer 

Revenue 

Available with 

Transfer    

      
Revenue Estimate $96,181,852 $96,181,852    

RGGI Dues -457,438 -457,438    

Electric Vehicle Tax Credit -1,287,000 -1,287,000    

Proposed Transfer to Environmental Trust Fund  -10,000,000    

Revenue Available for Distribution $94,437,414 $84,437,414    

 

 

Fiscal 2017 

Allowance 

Distribution as 

Determined by 

Statue 

Fiscal 2017 

Revenue 

Allocation 

Fiscal 2017 Revenue 

Allocation If 

Proposed Transfer 

Occurs 

Difference between 

Allocations with and 

without 

Proposed Transfer 

       
Energy Assistance $42.0  at least 50% $47.2  $42.2  -$5.0  

Department of Human Resources $42.0          

           
Low- and Moderate-income Energy 

Efficiency $12.3  at least 10% $10.6  $9.3  -$1.3  

Maryland Energy Administration $10.3          

Department of Housing and Community 

Development 2.0    

 

 

   

 

           

Energy Efficiency, All Other Sectors $9.8  at least 10% $10.6  $9.3  -$1.3  

Maryland Energy Administration $5.8          

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 2.6          

Department of General Services 1.4          

           



 

 

 

A
n

a
lysis o

f th
e F

Y
 2

0
1
7
 M

a
ryla

n
d
 E

x
ecu

tive B
u

d
g
et, 2

0
1
6

 

3
4
3
 

 

D
1

3
A

1
3

 –
 M

a
ryla

n
d

 E
n

erg
y A

d
m

in
istra

tio
n

 

 

 

Fiscal 2017 

Allowance 

Distribution as 

Determined by 

Statue 

Fiscal 2017 

Revenue 

Allocation 

Fiscal 2017 Revenue 

Allocation If 

Proposed Transfer 

Occurs 

Difference between 

Allocations with and 

without 

Proposed Transfer 

       
Renewable Energy, Climate Change, 

Resiliency, Energy Education 

$21.5  at least 20% $21.1  $18.6  -$2.5 

 

Maryland Energy Administration $17.9          

Maryland Department of the Environment 2.6          

Maryland Department of Agriculture 1.0          

           

Administration $4.9  no 

more 

than 

$5.0 

million, 

up to 

10% $5.0  $5.0  $0.0  

Maryland Energy Administration $4.9          

Total $90.4    $94.4  $84.4    
           

Excess Administration Revenue Beyond Cap That Is Redistributed $4.4  $3.4    

 
 

Note:  Excludes funds for RGGI dues from the allocation provided to MDE.  Excludes non-RGGI funds budgeted as the Strategic Energy Investment Funds.  Funds 

are adjusted to reflect levels included in the fiscal 2017 allowance for the Maryland Energy Administration (administrative expenses) and the Department of Health 

and Mental Hygiene and to correct errors in revenue calculation and the Department of General Services and will not match figures presented in Appendix T of the 

Governor’s Budget Books.   

 

Source:  Section 9-20B-05(g) of the State Government Article; Governor’s Budget Books; Department of Legislative Services 
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Fiscal 2017 Allowance Comparison 
 

 Exhibit 7 compares the fiscal 2017 allowance with the fiscal 2016 working appropriation from 

the SEIF.  This comparison excludes contributions required by PSC as a result of the Exelon and 

Constellation merger (Offshore Wind Development Fund, the CIF, and animal waste-to-energy 

liquidated damages) and DCP payments budgeted as the SEIF.  In total, the fiscal 2017 allowance 

includes $90.4 million of spending from the SEIF, an increase of $8.8 million compared to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  The largest share of the fiscal 2017 allowance from the SEIF is for 

energy assistance ($42.0 million), which increases by $7.2 million compared to the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation. 

 

 

Exhibit 7 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance Compared to Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 

SEIF from RGGI Sources 
 

 Working 

Appropriation 

2016 

Allowance 

2017 Change 

    

Energy Assistance $34,793,885  $42,000,000  $7,206,115  

Department of Human Resources $34,793,885  $42,000,000  $7,206,115  

       
Low- and Moderate-income Energy 

Efficiency $11,605,000  $12,305,000  $700,000 

 

Maryland Energy Administration $10,605,000  $10,305,000  -$300,000  

Department of Housing and 

Community Development 1,000,000  2,000,000  1,000,000 

 

       

Energy Efficiency, All Other Sectors $10,325,728  $9,799,842  -$525,886  

Maryland Energy Administration $5,750,000  $5,750,000  0  

Department of Health and Mental 

Hygiene 3,234,605  2,613,763  -620,842 

 

Department of General Services 1,341,123  1,436,079  94,956  

       

Renewable Energy, Climate Change $20,093,521  $21,461,437  $1,367,916  

Maryland Energy Administration $17,300,000  $17,900,000  $600,000  

Maryland Department of the 

Environment 2,793,521  2,561,437  -232,084 

 

Maryland Department of Agriculture 0  1,000,000  1,000,000  

       

Administration $4,801,494  $4,881,026  $79,532  

Maryland Energy Administration $4,801,494  $4,881,026  $79,532  

       

Total $81,619,628  $90,447,305  $8,827,677  
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RGGI:  Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative 

SEIF:  Strategic Energy Investment Fund 

 

Note:  The funding for the Maryland Department of the Environment excludes funds from RGGI dues, which are budgeted 

in that agency but are separate from the statutory allocation.  The fiscal 2017 allowance for the Department of General 

Services accounts for an error and will not match the Governor’s Budget Books.  The fiscal 2016 and 2017 figures for the 

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and the Maryland Energy Administration (administrative expenses) have been 

adjusted to reflect the appropriated levels; these figures will not match Appendix T of the Governor’s Budget Books.   

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books; Department of Legislative Services 
 

 

The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not account for all planned spending in that year.  

The current spending plan, as shown in Appendix T of the Governor’s Budget Books would increase 

fiscal 2016 expenditures by $2.6 million ($1.5 million for DHCD for a Net Zero Homes Program, 

$1.0 million for MDA animal waste technology activities, and an additional $0.13 million for the 

Department of General Services).  If that additional spending is accounted for, SEIF spending in the 

fiscal 2017 allowance increases by $6.2 million rather than $8.8 million compared to fiscal 2016.   

 

Fund Balance 
 

The increase in revenue from the RGGI program changes was not anticipated in the fiscal 2013 

or 2014 budgets and, as a result, the higher than anticipated revenue in fiscal 2013 was unused and 

added to the SEIF balance.  A portion of the fund balance has been used to supplement current year 

revenues for a variety of programs.  However, the fund balance has continued to grow in some programs 

largely because revenue continues to outpace estimates through the first two auctions in fiscal 2016.   

 

The Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act of 2015 authorized a transfer of $6.0 million from 

the SEIF to the General Fund.  Language added to this fiscal 2015 authorization restricted the transfer 

to a combination of the energy and conservation program accounts, renewable and clean energy 

programs account, and administrative expense account.  The transfer primarily occurred from the 

renewable and clean energy programs account ($5.94 million).  The remainder of the transfer ($61,848) 

came from the remaining rate relief balance.  The rate relief allocation has not existed since the end of 

fiscal 2011, and the remaining balance was unlikely to be used.   

 

Exhibit 8 shows the fiscal 2015 closing SEIF balance after the transfer to the General Fund, 

along with estimated fiscal 2016 and 2017 closing balances based on the current spending plans.  For 

informational purposes, Exhibit 8 also shows the impact on the fund balance if a $10.0 million diversion 

to the ETF were to occur in that year.  Because the diversion is likely to occur only to the level needed 

to fund ETF activities, and the fiscal 2017 allowance of these funds is $9.45 million, the full transfer is 

unlikely.   

 

 As shown in Exhibit 8, the closing fiscal 2015 SEIF balance was $63.9 million for RGGI 

activities.  The majority of this balance ($45.1 million) occurs in the energy assistance program; 

discussion of this balance is included in the Office of Home Energy Programs budget analysis.  The 

balances would continue to grow in some areas and decline in others based on the current spending 
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plans through fiscal 2017, with an estimated closing balance in that year of $73.2 million.  If the full 

diversion to the ETF were to occur, with the exception of general energy efficiency programs, spending 

could be maintained in fiscal 2017 through the use of fund balance.  

 

 

Exhibit 8 

Strategic Energy Investment Fund Balance 
Fiscal 2015-2017 Est. 

($ in Millions) 
 

 

2015 

Actual 

2016 

Estimated 

2017  

Estimated 

2017 Estimated Balance 

(with ETF Transfer) 

     

Energy Assistance $45.1 $57.5 $62.8 $57.8  

Energy Efficiency and Conservation 

Programs, Low- and 

Moderate-income Sector 4.8 3.7 2.0 0.7  

Energy Efficiency and Conservation 

Programs, All Other Sectors 5.3 5.4 1.1 -0.1  

Renewable Energy, Clean Energy, 

Climate Change, Education, and 

Resiliency 4.9 3.4 3.1 0.6  

Administration 3.9 4.1 4.3 4.3  

Subtotal RGGI Portion $63.9 $74.2 $73.2 $63.2  

Renewable Portfolio Standard 0.0 0.0 33.0 $33.0  

Offshore Wind Development 15.3 13.8 11.6 11.6  

Cove Point 8.0 16.0 0.0 0.0  

Total  $87.2 $104.0 $117.8 $107.8  
 

 

Note:  Does not include Customer Investment Funds in fiscal 2016 and 2017, which are budgeted as the Strategic Energy 

Investment Fund (SEIF).  Estimated revenue in fiscal 2016 and 2017 include actual auction results in September and 

December 2015 and projected results for six auctions.  Numbers may not match the SEIF Appendix T in the Governor’s 

Budget Books to better reflect appropriations of the Maryland Energy Administration (administrative expenses) and the 

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and account for an error in the Department of General Services (DGS) and 

revenue estimate calculation.  The fiscal 2016 balances assume certain program spending not yet appropriated in DGS, the 

Department of Housing and Community Development, and the Maryland Department of Agriculture.  The fiscal 2017 

balance accounts for a transfer of funds to the State Agency Loan Program. 

 

Source:  Maryland Energy Administration; Governor’s Budget Books; Department of Legislative Services 
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2. EmPOWER Maryland 

 

Chapter 131 of 2008 (the EmPOWER Maryland Energy Efficiency Act), known as EmPOWER 

Maryland, established goals of a 15% per capita reduction in peak demand (highest electricity use) and 

a 15% per capita reduction in energy consumption by 2015.   

 

2015 Goal Progress 
 

Annually, the MFR submission of MEA contains measures of the State’s progress in meeting 

these goals.  These measures reflect activity in the State as a whole, not only changes relating to 

programs of MEA, and reflect the cumulative progress over time in meeting these goals.  Due to the 

timing of the release of energy consumption data, final calendar 2015 data is not available.   

 

 As shown in Exhibit 9, Maryland exceeded the goal of reducing per capita peak demand a year 

in advance, with a cumulative reduction of 19.1% in calendar 2014.  Per capita peak demand was 

reduced by 4.5 percentage points compared to calendar 2013, which was in addition to a reduction of 

3.9 percentage points in calendar 2013 compared to calendar 2012.  These improvements have been 

achieved by, among other activities, programs that reward consumers with a credit per kilowatt hour of 

energy saved on peak energy days.   

 

 

Exhibit 9 

EmPOWER Maryland Goal Progress 
Calendar 2009-2014 

 

 
 

 
Source:  Maryland Energy Administration; Department of Budget and Management; Governor’s Budget Books 

 

-2.8%

-0.3%

-6.2%

-1.5%

-9.1%

-5.5%

-10.8%
-9.4%

-14.6%

-10.1%

-19.1%

-11.8%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

Change in Per Capita Peak Demand Change in Per Capita Electricity Consumption

C
h

a
n

g
e 

fr
o
m

 2
0
0
7
 B

a
se

li
n

e

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014



D13A13 – Maryland Energy Administration 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
348 

 After limited progress toward meeting the per capita electricity consumption reduction goal in 

calendar 2013, the State made larger progress toward the goal in calendar 2014.  Through 

calendar 2014, the State had reduced the per capita electricity consumption by a cumulative 11.8%, a 

reduction of 1.74 percentage points compared to calendar 2013.  At this pace, the State would be 

expected to fall short of meeting the goal of a 15.0% reduction.  MEA should comment on whether 

it anticipates the State met the 2015 goal.   

 

Post-2015 Goal Planning 

 

Chapter 131 required MEA, in consultation with PSC, to submit two reports in December 2012, 

on topics including whether targets should be set beyond calendar 2015.  Among other 

recommendations, MEA recommended continuing to set energy efficiency and peak demand reduction 

goals.   

 

Beginning in calendar 2013, MEA and PSC undertook activities to move toward the post-2015 

phase of EmPOWER Maryland.  During this time, MEA conducted several workgroups and study 

activities to assist in setting the new goals.  In August 2014, MEA submitted the final products of some 

of the study and workgroup activities including an avoided cost study and cost effectiveness framework 

to PSC.  In September 2014, MEA submitted to PSC a series of policy and program recommendations.  

The policy recommendations included expanding EmPOWER Maryland to natural gas customers and 

instituting performance-based shareholder incentives for meeting or exceeding the goals. 

 

PSC approves EmPOWER Maryland program plans from utilities on a three-year cycle.  In 

calendar 2014, PSC approved the next set of three-year plans (2015 through 2017) for BGE, DPL, 

Pepco, the Potomac Edison Company (PE), and Southern Maryland Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

(SMECO).  Initially, DHCD was only authorized to continue as the administrator of the limited income 

EmPOWER Maryland programs through calendar 2015, but that has since been extended for the full 

three-year cycle.  The timing of the three-year cycle meant that the programs were developed for only 

one year with a set goal.  It was expected that some modifications may be necessary to accommodate 

post-2015 goals.  PSC also approved Washington Gas Light Company (WGL) energy efficiency 

program proposals.   

 

Post-2015 EmPOWER Goals 
 

On July 16, 2015, PSC issued an order in the EmPOWER Maryland cases for BGE, DPL, Pepco, 

PE, SMECO, and WGL that established goals for the post-2015 EmPOWER period, as well as 

established a new test for cost effectiveness and identified other plans for the future of EmPOWER 

Maryland. 

 

Energy Savings Goal 
 

PSC stated in the order, “Until such time that energy efficiency is no longer a least-cost 

resource, or until such time that the costs of investing in energy efficiency outweigh the projected 

benefits, we see value in establishing energy savings goals for the Utilities on a prospective basis” 

(Order No. 87082, p. 19).  PSC set the goal for each electric utility at energy savings of 2.0% of the 
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utility’s weather normalized gross retail sales baseline.  The goal is to be met by ramping up the energy 

savings by 0.2% per year starting with 2016 approved plans, until the utility achieves the target.  The 

0.2% ramp up does not assume that a utility has already achieved a certain level of savings (i.e., it meets 

the utility where it is and starts the progress toward the goal from that place).  The ramp up also 

recognizes the achievement of certain utilities, by requiring only the incremental progress needed to 

meet the 2.0% target.  This methodology avoids some of the concerns that arose under the previous 

goal (related to the impacts of the weather, economy, and population calculations).  MEA should 

comment on whether it plans to track and report on performance for the revised energy efficiency 

goals. 

 

PSC declined in the order to establish a post-2015 goal related to demand reduction, but 

indicated that it may reevaluate in the future.  PSC intends to set goals for natural gas savings and the 

limited-income program; however, it was not prepared to set these goals at the time of the order.  PSC 

requested staff convene workgroups to discuss these issues.  PSC staff submitted reports on the progress 

of the workgroups in February 2016, but there was not a clear consensus on goals for these areas.   
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Add the following language to the special fund appropriation:  

 

, provided that $100,000 of this appropriation made for the purpose of General Administration 

may not be expended until the Maryland Energy Administration submits program-specific 

performance measures in the fiscal 2018 Managing for Results submission.  The budget 

committees shall have 45 days to review and comment.  Funds restricted pending the receipt of 

the program-specific performance measures may not be transferred by budget amendment or 

otherwise to any other purpose and shall be canceled if the measures are not included in the 

Managing for Result submission. 

 

Explanation: Committee narrative in the 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report requested that the 

Maryland Energy Administration (MEA) begin including program-specific performance 

measures in its fiscal 2017 Managing for Results submission.  MEA did not include these 

measures in the fiscal 2017 Managing for Results submission.  This language restricts funds in 

the agency until these measures are submitted in the fiscal 2018 submission.  

 Information Request 
 

Program-specific 

performance measures 

Author 
 

MEA 

Due Date 
 

With the fiscal 2018 

Managing for Results 

submission 

  
Amount 

Reduction 

 

 

2. Increase turnover expectancy to 15.0% to better 

reflect recent experience.  The fiscal 2017 allowance 

of the Maryland Energy Administration (MEA) 

includes a turnover expectancy of 5.0%.  As of 

January 1, 2016, the MEA vacancy rate was 46.9%, or 

15.0 positions.  After accounting for 2.0 positions 

abolished in the fiscal 2017 allowance, the MEA 

vacancy rate would be 43.3%.  A turnover expectancy 

of 15.0% would require 4.5 positions to be vacant. 

$ 315,146 SF  

3. Delete funds from the Environmental Trust Fund 

(ETF).  Under Section 3-302 of the Natural Resources 

Article, the Maryland Energy Administration (MEA) 

receives funds from the ETF up to $250,000 per year.  

The fiscal 2017 allowance includes these funds both 

in the budget of MEA and the Department of Natural 

Resources.  These funds should not be budgeted as 

250,000 SF  
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special funds in both agencies.  In addition, legislation 

proposed by Governor Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr. (SB 

389 and HB 459) removes the statutory authorization 

for MEA to receive these funds.   

4. Add the following section:  

 

SECTION XX.  AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Department of Budget and 

Management shall provide an annual report on the revenue from the Regional Greenhouse Gas 

Initiative (RGGI) carbon dioxide emission allowance auctions and set-aside allowance to the 

General Assembly in conjunction with the submission of the fiscal 2018 budget and annually 

thereafter as an appendix to the Governor’s budget books.  This report shall include information 

for the actual fiscal 2016 budget, fiscal 2017 working appropriation, and fiscal 2018 allowance.  

The report shall detail revenue assumptions used to calculate the available Strategic Energy 

Investment Fund (SEIF) from RGGI auctions for each fiscal year including: 

 

(1) the number of auctions; 

 

(2) the number of allowances sold;  

 

(3) the allowance price for both current and future (if offered) control period allowances 

sold in each auction; 

 

(4) prior year fund balance from RGGI auction revenue to support the appropriation; and 

 

(5) anticipated revenue from set-aside allowances. 

 

The report shall also include detail on the amount of the SEIF from RGGI auction revenue 

available to each agency that receives funding through each required allocation, separately 

identifying any prior year fund balance for: 

 

(1) energy assistance; 

 

(2) energy efficiency and conservation programs, low- and moderate-income sector; 

 

(3) energy efficiency and conservation programs, all other sectors; 

 

(4) renewable and clean energy programs and initiatives, education, climate change, and 

resiliency programs; 

 

(5) administrative expenditures; 

 

(6) dues owed to the RGGI, Inc.; and 
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(7) transfers or diversions of revenue made to other funds. 

 

Explanation: This annual language requires the Department of Budget and Management 

(DBM) to include as an appendix in the Governor’s budget books for fiscal 2018 detail on the 

revenue assumptions for RGGI auctions budgeted in each fiscal year as well as how those 

revenues are distributed to various agencies.  This information increases transparency, 

differentiates funding from the SEIF that is available from sources other than RGGI auctions, 

and allows for analysis of whether the allocation of RGGI auction revenue meets statutory 

requirements.   

 Information Request 
 

Report on revenue 

assumptions and use of RGGI 

auction revenue 

Author 
 

DBM 

Due Date 
 

With submission of the 

Governor’s fiscal 2018 

budget books and annually 

thereafter 

 Total Special Fund Reductions $ 565,146   
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Updates 

 

1. MEA Move 

 

In December 2015, MEA moved from its location in Annapolis to co-locate with MDE at 

Montgomery Park in Baltimore.  MEA is currently in a temporary location in the building and is 

expected to move to a permanent location later in calendar 2016.   

 

Costs associated with the move are expected to include a termination payment for the space 

previously leased by MEA, consisting of certain costs associated with adjusting the space to meet the 

agency’s needs that had not yet been fully paid, and adjusting the new location to meet the agency’s 

needs.  As of this writing, neither MEA nor MDE has identified the costs associated with the move. 

 

The move was expected to produce savings from lease costs, in part due to lower rent at 

Montgomery Park compared to the Annapolis location previously rented by MEA.  Specific savings 

have not yet been identified, and no rent savings are accounted for in the fiscal 2017 allowance of 

MEA.  However, the fiscal 2017 allowance abolishes 2 positions in recognition of anticipated 

efficiencies from this co-location, a decrease of $155,571 in personnel spending.  DLS will continue to 

monitor costs and savings associated with the move as the information becomes available.  

 

MEA and MDE also anticipate that because of the co-location, synergies will occur as the 

agencies work on climate change/greenhouse gas reduction and energy (which plays a key role in 

greenhouse gas reductions).  

 

 

2. Green Bank Study 

 

Chapter 365 of 2014 required the Maryland Clean Energy Center (MCEC), in coordination with 

MEA, to conduct a study of green banks and clean bank financing initiatives.  Green banks are defined 

as, “...a public or quasi-public institution that finances the deployment of renewable energy, energy 

efficiency, and other clean energy projects in partnership with private lenders” (p. 25).  Green banks 

partner with private investors on projects.  Green bank financing initiatives include activities such as 

credit enhancements (such as loan loss reserves which set aside capital to cover a portion of a lender’s 

loss), warehousing and securitization actives (such as the green bank issuing and holding a loan until it 

can be sold to private investors), on-bill financing, and property assessed clean energy (known as PACE 

programs).   

 

Based on the analysis, MCEC, in collaboration with MEA was to make recommendations on 

(1) the need for a green bank in the State; (2) the scope of such a bank; (3) possible sources of capital; 

(4) the method of establishment; and (5) any other relevant aspect relating to green banks deemed 

appropriate.  An interim report was due on December 1, 2014, and a final report was due on 

December 1, 2015.  
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The interim study was conducted by The Cadmus Group, Catalyst Financial Group, Center for 

Climate and Energy Solutions, and the National Association of State Energy Officials.  The interim 

report focused on background material and identifying opportunities for a green bank.  In the interim 

report, the various energy programs in the State were identified including both loan and grant programs 

in DHCD and MEA.  The report also identified four existing green banks (Connecticut, Hawaii, 

New Jersey, and New York) and other programs with green bank type activities.  In general, the report 

identified market barriers and financing gaps including small commercial project funding, low- and 

moderate-income residential funding, and need for a one stop shop to coordinate financing.  

 

The second phase of the study, resulting in the final report, was conducted by the Coalition for 

Green Capital on behalf of MCEC.  MCEC also involved a steering committee in the study and held 

three stakeholder meetings.  

 

Current Market and Market Potential 
 

The study estimates a market potential exceeding $8.0 billion for clean energy investments 

($5.7 billion for renewable energy and $2.6 billion for energy efficiency) in Maryland.  The report 

explains that in 2014, Maryland spent $449.0 million on clean energy technology ($320.0 million in 

EmPOWER Maryland funds by the utilities and DHCD; $92.0 million of RGGI funds by MEA, DHCD, 

DHR, and others; and $37.0 million from the Electric Universal Service Program surcharge).  MCEC 

explains that $121.0 million of these funds are specific to low-income households.  The report explains 

that these funds are largely used for grant programs, which require annual funding to continue providing 

benefits.  In addition, the report notes private leveraging of the EmPOWER programs of 31 cents per 

dollar. 

 

 The report explains the benefits of financing, as opposed to grants.  Financing allows the 

deployment of clean energy technology with no upfront costs.  By contrast, grant programs often cover 

only a portion of the cost, which could result in different decision making for the customer.  In addition, 

the initial investment remains with the program because it is repaid with financing programs, making 

the program less expensive.  The report states that private leveraging can be much higher with the 

financing programs.   

 

Existing Green Banks 
 

The report described the funding mechanisms and products offered by six green banks 

(Connecticut Green Bank, New York Green Bank, California Lending for Energy and Environments 

Needs Center, Hawaii Green Infrastructure Authority, Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank, and 

Montgomery County Green Bank).   

 

Fund Sources 

 

Several green banks (Connecticut, New York, and Rhode Island) received funds from the state 

share of RGGI proceeds.  Several states received ratepayer funds or were otherwise funded with utility 

surcharges (Connecticut, New York, and Rhode Island).  An additional state (Hawaii) is funded with a 

bond issuance that is backed by ratepayer fees.  Some of the ratepayer surcharges used to support green 
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banks were existing surcharges dedicated toward other purposes that were redirected (at least partially) 

to this purpose.  California’s green bank is located within a larger infrastructure bank that had bonding 

authority.  Rhode Island also received some funding available through the ARRA, bonding authority, 

and the authority to issue Qualified Energy Conservation Bonds.  Finally, Montgomery County’s green 

bank is expected to use funds available from the merger of Exelon and Pepco Holdings, Inc. (PHI).   

 

Governing Mechanisms 

 

Some green banks are part of existing state agencies, while others are independent state entities.  

Two of the four entities that were described as having ratepayer funds are overseen (to some degree) 

by the state public utility commission.  Montgomery County’s green bank was only enabled during 

2015 and is designed as an independent nonprofit.   

 

 Type of Projects 

 

 Each of the green banks serves a variety of energy projects that include renewable and energy 

efficiency.  Some of the green banks are focused on specific renewable sources (such as solar in 

Hawaii).  Some of the green banks are also able to support grid and demand projects.  The types of 

products offered vary and include solar lease projects, solar loan projects, a loan loss reserve program 

for energy efficiency loans, PACE projects (commercial and in one state residential), energy efficiency 

for municipal markets, and other commercial energy efficiency products.  New York has issued an 

open-ended request for proposals for applicants to submit projects for which private funding was not 

available and that would result in market transformation.   

 

Recommendations for a Maryland Green Bank 
 

The report recommends the creation of a green bank in Maryland and recommends that MCEC 

become the green bank.  The report indicates that the statute of MCEC is similar to those of other green 

banks.  MCEC also has experience running and coordinating financing projects.  For example, the 

Maryland Home Energy Loan Program (MHELP) is a residential energy efficiency loan program for 

which MCEC provides a loan loss reserve or interest rate buy-down for loans offered by a private 

partner.  The Maryland Clean Energy Capital Program (MCAP) is one in which MCEC issues debt for 

a partner’s energy efficiency projects in the nonprofit, municipal, university, school, and hospital 

markets.  MCEC is also planning to undertake a commercial PACE program.   

 

 The report described a set of programs that could be developed based on the market gaps 

identified in the earlier report and based on stakeholder comments.  These programs included an 

enhanced version of the MHELP (focusing on loan loss reserves, adding participating lenders, creating 

better loan terms, expanding technologies, and increasing loan size), a large and medium commercial 

building sector PACE program, an expanded MCAP under which MCEC would offer loans that would 

not otherwise be able to be closed under the existing program, a loan fund for small business projects, 

a whole home program for low- and moderate-income households, a microgrid and energy storage 

program, a clean energy technology program, and technical assistance. 
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 MCEC proposes funding totaling $40 million and suggests three options for investing the 

funding (one time up front, up front capital with five years of operating, and three years of capital 

funding and five years of operating).  The study identifies several fund sources: 

 

 the SEIF balance; 

 

 reallocating the SEIF revenue; 

 

 allocating the SEIF contribution required in the order approving the CPCN for DCP;  

 

 reallocating the EmPOWER surcharge; 

 

 creating a new ratepayer surcharge; 

 

 establishing MCEC as the issuer of the Qualified Energy Conservation Bonds; 

 

 general obligation bonds;  

 

 project backed bonds; or 

 

 federal fund resources. 

 

The study notes that if MCEC were to become the green bank, there would be a need to either 

create a subcommittee of the Board of Directors for oversight on financing/investment decisions or 

create an external committee.  Some statutory changes might be required to alter the composition of 

the board to ensure the board has sufficient financing expertise.  The study anticipates that MCEC 

would need to increase the number of staff from its current 4 positions to between 8 and 12 positions 

(including a Chief Financial Officer and a loan portfolio manager). 

 

The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include funds from the SEIF or the contribution from DCP 

for this purpose. 
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $0 $57,794 $795 $145 $58,734

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment 0 0 0 0 0

Budget

   Amendments 0 4,282 571 121 4,974

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -15,922 -118 -63 -16,102

Actual

   Expenditures $0 $46,154 $1,248 $203 $47,606

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $0 $45,130 $1,051 $134 $46,316

Budget

   Amendments 0 43 51 0 94

Working

   Appropriation $0 $45,173 $1,103 $134 $46,410

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Maryland Energy Administration

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 In total, the fiscal 2015 expenditures of MEA were $11.1 million less than the legislative 

appropriation.  The fiscal 2015 special fund expenditures of MEA were $11.6 lower than the legislative 

appropriation.  Special funds in MEA increased by $4.3 million by budget amendment.  The majority 

of the increase ($3.0 million) was for the Commercial and Industrial Sector Deep Energy Retrofit Grant 

program.  Other increases provided funds to support MCEC ($760,000), outside counsel to assist in the 

PSC review of the Exelon and PHI merger ($500,000), and the special fund share of the fiscal 2015 

cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) ($21,613).  These increases were more than offset by special fund 

cancellations totaling $15.9 million.  A portion of this cancellation ($1.5 million) resulted from 

language restricting the use of funds in the general energy efficiency program to be transferred for the 

Net Zero Homes Program in DHCD, which were not transferred and as result of the language were 

required to be cancelled.  Other major cancellations resulted from: 

 

 delays in awarding funding for activities related to the offshore wind program and the 

MOWBDF ($5.0 million); 

 

 underutilization of transportation programs, including the electric vehicle recharging equipment 

rebate program ($2.0 million), a portion of which (for the fast charger program) are expected to 

be used in fiscal 2016 instead; 

 

 the timing of grant applications in the commercial and industrial energy efficiency program, 

and the microgrid/grid resiliency program ($1.8 million); 

 

 lower than expected expenditures in the Maryland Smart Energy Communities Program 

($895,503); 

 

 lower than expected costs for solar projects including the development of a comprehensive 

online application portal ($856,680); 

 

 delays in the Net Zero Schools Program, funded with the CIF ($720,326); 

 

 siting concerns that delayed community wind projects and other lower than expected 

expenditures in the Clean Energy Grant Program ($700,849); 

 

 cancellations of projects selected for awards in the CHP Program ($536,200); 

 

 lower than anticipated applications for the Game Changers Grant Program ($500,306); 

 

 the timing of the award for the evaluation, measurement, and verification contract ($492,639); 

and 
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 Energy Overcharge Restitution Trust Fund and ETF appropriations that were not spent 

($425,000). 

 

 The MEA fiscal 2015 federal fund expenditures were $453,474 higher than the legislative 

appropriation.  Increases totaling $571,246 by budget amendment occurred due to: 

 

 a grant for the building codes assistance program to test the relationship of comprehensive 

building code training to increased energy code compliance ($266,175); 

 

 a federal grant to provide technical assistance to local public housing authorities related to 

energy performance contracts ($204,000); 

 

 the federal clean cities grant ($50,000); 

 

 a higher than expected award from the State Energy Program ($45,464); and  

 

 the federal fund share of the fiscal 2015 COLA ($5,607). 

 

These increases were partially offset by cancellations totaling $117,772, the majority of which is the 

result of a grant for energy efficiency projects in small- to medium-sized State buildings that was 

extended into fiscal 2016. 

 

 The MEA fiscal 2015 reimbursable fund expenditures were $58,299 higher than the legislative 

appropriation.  An increase of $121,344 occurred by budget amendment for the Idle Reduction 

Technology Program from MDE.  This increase was partially offset by cancellations totaling $63,045 

for the Idle Reduction Technology Program which was only available until December 2014 rather than 

the full year. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 To date, the MEA fiscal 2016 appropriation has increased by $94,192 ($51,291 federal funds 

and $43,000 special funds).  An increase of $53,000 ($43,000 in special funds and $10,000 in federal 

funds) is due to the restoration of the 2% pay reduction.  An increase of $25,200 in federal funds is 

available as a result of unspent grant funds for energy audits of State buildings.  The remaining increase 

of $15,922 in federal funds is available as a result of a higher than anticipated State Energy Program 

funding. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Maryland Energy Administration 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 32.00 32.00 30.00 -2.00 -6.3% 

02    Contractual 9.60 10.50 9.50 -1.00 -9.5% 

Total Positions 41.60 42.50 39.50 -3.00 -7.1% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 3,338,326 $ 3,438,697 $ 3,367,874 -$ 70,823 -2.1% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 676,241 737,963 598,682 -139,281 -18.9% 

03    Communication 97,729 88,686 90,783 2,097 2.4% 

04    Travel 116,502 176,269 46,000 -130,269 -73.9% 

07    Motor Vehicles 935 890 530 -360 -40.4% 

08    Contractual Services 4,080,547 9,499,737 7,115,374 -2,384,363 -25.1% 

09    Supplies and Materials 17,376 24,101 10,500 -13,601 -56.4% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 6,027 6,140 3,250 -2,890 -47.1% 

11    Equipment – Additional 40,937 8,846 7,500 -1,346 -15.2% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 38,008,703 31,919,360 50,312,623 18,393,263 57.6% 

13    Fixed Charges 462,959 509,194 419,486 -89,708 -17.6% 

14    Land and Structures 760,000 0 0 0 0.0% 

Total Objects $ 47,606,282 $ 46,409,883 $ 61,972,602 $ 15,562,719 33.5% 

      

Funds      

03    Special Fund $ 46,154,451 $ 45,172,838 $ 55,916,733 $ 10,743,895 23.8% 

05    Federal Fund 1,248,378 1,102,592 5,922,070 4,819,478 437.1% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 203,453 134,453 133,799 -654 -0.5% 

Total Funds $ 47,606,282 $ 46,409,883 $ 61,972,602 $ 15,562,719 33.5% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Maryland Energy Administration 

      

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 General Administration $ 6,660,272 $ 6,549,990 $ 6,322,327 -$ 227,663 -3.5% 

06 Energy Efficiency and Conservation Programs, 

Low and Moderate Income Residential Sector 

9,982,556 10,692,948 10,305,000 -387,948 -3.6% 

07 Energy Efficiency and Conservation Programs, 

All Other Sectors 

9,587,958 9,256,382 10,895,275 1,638,893 17.7% 

08 Renewable and Clean Energy Programs and 

Initiatives 

21,375,496 19,910,563 34,450,000 14,539,437 73.0% 

Total Expenditures $ 47,606,282 $ 46,409,883 $ 61,972,602 $ 15,562,719 33.5% 

      

Special Fund $ 46,154,451 $ 45,172,838 $ 55,916,733 $ 10,743,895 23.8% 

Federal Fund 1,248,378 1,102,592 5,922,070 4,819,478 437.1% 

Total Appropriations $ 47,402,829 $ 46,275,430 $ 61,838,803 $ 15,563,373 33.6% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 203,453 $ 134,453 $ 133,799 -$ 654 -0.5% 

Total Funds $ 47,606,282 $ 46,409,883 $ 61,972,602 $ 15,562,719 33.5% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Executive Department – Boards, Commissions, and Offices 
 

 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:  Laura M. Vykol Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $6,485 $6,921 $7,162 $241 3.5%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 14 -16 -30   

 Adjusted General Fund $6,485 $6,935 $7,147 $211 3.0%  

        

 Special Fund 596 708 683 -24 -3.4%  

 Adjusted Special Fund $596 $708 $683 -$24 -3.4%  

        

 Federal Fund 3,844 4,393 4,427 33 0.8%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -1 -1   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $3,844 $4,393 $4,425 $32 0.7%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 463 566 572 6 1.1%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $463 $566 $572 $6 1.1%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $11,387 $12,602 $12,827 $226 1.8%  

        

 

 The Administration has included funding for the Maryland State Board of Contract Appeals 

(MSBCA) in this budget for fiscal 2017.  For comparison purposes, the fiscal 2015 and 2016 

expenses of MSBCA are also included with the Boards, Commissions, and Offices. 

 

 The Governor’s proposed budget includes a fiscal 2016 general fund deficiency appropriation 

of $14,000 to provide funds to support operating expenses for MSBCA. 

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance increases by $226,000, or 1.8%, including a back of the bill reduction 

to health insurance.  The increase is driven primarily by general funds, which increase overall 

by $211,000.  The largest general fund increase is personnel, which increases the appropriation 

by $247,000, including the back of the bill reduction to health insurance. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
64.10 

 
64.10 

 
64.10 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

5.50 
 

4.00 
 

4.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
69.60 

 
68.10 

 
68.10 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

0.71 
 

1.11% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
4.80 

 
7.49% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 There were no changes overall in regular or contractual full-time equivalent (FTE) positions in 

the fiscal 2017 allowance.  The Governor’s Office of Minority Affairs (GOMA) abolishes 

1.0 FTE for a video lottery terminal contract no longer being used, and the Governor’s Office 

of Community Initiatives (GOCI) gains 2 part-time (0.5) FTEs to support the Volunteer 

Maryland program and a new Heroin Outreach program. 

 

 As of December 31, 2015, the agency’s vacancy rate was 7.5%, far exceeding the required 1.1% 

turnover expectancy due to Administration transition.  The department is currently in the 

process of filling positions. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Participation at the Office of Minority Affairs’ Events Rebounds in Fiscal 2015:  GOMA oversees 

programs with the goal of improving Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) participation in State 

contracts, especially with the Maryland Department of Transportation.  The office holds meetings and 

conferences, offers training on the contracting process, and offers technical assistance to MBEs and 

State agencies.  After increasing slightly for years, MBE participation at GOMA events saw a 

substantial drop in fiscal 2014.  In fiscal 2015, participation rebounded and exceeded fiscal 2013 levels. 

 

Volunteer Maryland Community Service Hours Increase:  Serving as the State’s primary liaison to 

nonprofit and local community organizations, GOCI oversees the Governor’s Office on Service and 

Volunteerism and also houses culturally focused bodies.  The number of Volunteer Maryland 

volunteers recruited was 10,204 in fiscal 2015, and together they donated 91,755 hours of community 

service to the State; this reflects an increase of 1,965 volunteers, or 23.8%, and an increase of 

26,237 hours of service, or 40.0%. 

 

Ethics Training Increases:  The State’s Public Ethics Laws are administered by the State Ethics 

Commission, which trains public officials and lobbyists and provides legal advice.  The number of 

officials and lobbyists who received ethics training increased to 1,797 in fiscal 2015, a 10.8% increase 

from fiscal 2014. 

 

Contract Appeals Resolution Appeals’ Caseload Is Stable:  The Contract Appeals Resolution is 

responsible for hearing and resolving protests on new bids and contract claims.  From a high of 54 cases 

in fiscal 2011, caseloads have hovered around 40 new cases each fiscal year from fiscal 2012 to 2015.  

This trend is expected to continue. 

 

 

Issues 

 

Maryland State Board of Contract Appeals’ Budget Now an Executive Department Program:  
MSBCA was established to hear and resolve all protests and disputes relating to the letting of contracts 

and the performance, breach, modification, and termination of State contracts.  In prior years, MSBCA 

was its own budget assignment, but in the fiscal 2017 budget bill MSBCA’s budget is funded in the 

Contract Appeals Resolution program within the Executive Department – Boards, Commissions, and 

Offices (D15A05.24).  According to the State Finance and Procurement Article Section 15-206, 

MSBCA is an independent unit of the Executive Branch and may not be made a part of another unit of 

the State government, except by statute.  The Department of Legislative Services requests that the 

Administration explain how this transfer of MSBCA’s budget to Boards, Commissions, and 

Offices’ budget is in accordance with statute and why this transfer has occurred, identifying 

specific cost savings. 
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Recommended Actions 
 

    
1. Concur with Governor’s allowance. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Boards, Commissions, and Offices unit of the Executive Department contains various 

entities created by an executive order to provide planning and coordination for Executive Branch 

functions or to investigate and make recommendations on problems affecting the administration of 

government or the welfare of the State. 

 

The unit includes Survey Commissions; the Governor’s Office of Minority Affairs (GOMA), 

the Governor’s Office of Community Initiatives (GOCI); the State Ethics Commission; the Health Care 

Alternative Dispute Resolution Office; the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 

(GOCCP); the State Commission on Criminal Sentencing Policy; the Governor’s Grants Office; and 

the State Labor Relations Board.  As of the fiscal 2017 budget bill, the unit also includes the program 

Contract Appeals Resolution, previously funded under the Maryland State Board of Contract Appeals 

(MSBCA).  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) prepares a separate analysis for GOCCP; 

the others are discussed in this analysis. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 Selected performance measures from various boards, commissions, and offices are presented in 

Exhibit 1. 

 

 

1. Participation at the Office of Minority Affairs’ Events Rebounds in 

Fiscal 2015 

 

GOMA oversees programs with the goal of improving Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) 

participation in State contracts, especially with the Maryland Department of Transportation.  The office 

holds meetings and conferences, offers training on the contracting process, and offers technical 

assistance to MBEs and State agencies.  MBE participation experienced a substantial drop in 

fiscal 2014 to 5,616 participants, or a 37.1% decrease.  The drop in participants in fiscal 2014 was 

attributed to a decrease in the number of large events hosted by other stakeholders outside of the agency.  

In fiscal 2015, participation rebounded and exceeded fiscal 2013 levels with 10,844 participants.  

GOMA attributes that to the fact that GOMA is hosting more events and utilizing technology to provide 

video and webinar programming that continues to get viewers beyond the event date. 

 

 GOMA has a minority participation goal of 29.0% for MBE-certified firms.  In fiscal 2014, the 

State had 27.3% overall MBE participation. 
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Exhibit 1 

Program Measurement Data for the Office of Minority Affairs, 

Office of Community Initiatives, and the State Ethics Commission 
Fiscal 2013-2017 Est. 

 

 2013 2014 2015 

Est. 

2016 

Est. 

2017 

Annual 

Change 

2013-15 

       
Office of Minority Affairs       

Minority Business Enterprise 

(MBE) participants at events 8,925 5,616 10,844 12,500 14,000 10.2% 

Responses to MBE requests for 

assistance 900 1,020 1,995 2,225 2,500 48.9% 

        

Office of Community Initiatives       

Total funds granted to 

community-based 

organizations $3,461,376 $3,164,392 $3,360,711 $4,029,810 $4,029,810 -1.5% 

AmeriCorps Members 588 612 1,011 1,011 1,011 31.1% 

AmeriCorps volunteers 16,863 14,421 14,098 14,032 14,032 -8.6% 

Volunteer Maryland volunteers 5,982 8,239 10,204 9,221 9,221 30.6% 

Volunteer Maryland hours 

contributed to State 77,656 65,518 91,755 70,550 70,550 8.7% 

Ethnic and cultural community 

events 543 644 505 591 538 -3.6% 

Visitors to Banneker-Douglass 

Museum 20,250 21,623 21,850 22,000 22,000 3.9% 

  

State Ethics Commission       

State officials and lobbyists 

receiving training 1,272 1,622 1,797 1,660 1,545 18.9% 

Formal legal complaints issued 55 30 62 70 70 6.2% 

Local governments receiving 

ethics ordinance assistance 86 35 31 20 20 -40.0% 
 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2015-2016; Department of Budget and Management 
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2. Volunteer Maryland Community Service Hours Increase 

 

Serving as the State’s primary liaison to nonprofit and local community organizations, GOCI 

focuses on the needs of various cultural communities in Maryland and also works to increase 

community services throughout the State.  GOCI oversees the Governor’s Office on Service and 

Volunteerism and also houses culturally focused bodies, such as the Commission on Hispanic Affairs 

and the Commission on Asian Pacific American Affairs. 

 

Exhibit 1 shows that funds granted to community-based organizations totaled $3,360,711 in 

fiscal 2015, an increase of $196,319 from fiscal 2014, or 6.2%.  The number of Volunteer Maryland 

volunteers recruited was 10,204 in fiscal 2015, and together they donated 91,755 hours of community 

service to the State; this reflects an increase of 1,965 volunteers, or 23.8%, and an increase of 

26,237 hours of service, or 40.0%.  The number of AmeriCorps volunteers decreased by 323 to a total 

of 14,098 in fiscal 2015. 

 

To support various cultural communities throughout the State, GOCI holds ethnic and cultural 

community events.  The number of events decreased by 139 events, or 21.6%, in fiscal 2015; due to 

newer commissions, such as the African, Caribbean, and South Asian commissions, becoming more 

established and better able to host, sponsor, and support events in their respective communities, there 

was a spike in events hosted in fiscal 2014.  The number of visitors to the Banneker-Douglass Museum 

in Annapolis totaled 21,850 in fiscal 2015, an increase of 227 from fiscal 2014. 

 

 

3. Ethics Training Increases 

 

 The State’s Public Ethics Laws are administered by the State Ethics Commission, which trains 

public officials and lobbyists and provides legal advice.  In fiscal 2011, the number of officials and 

lobbyists who received ethics training increased substantially when the electronic training system 

allowed a backlog of employees to receive training, which was followed by declines in fiscal 2012 and 

2013.  As shown in Exhibit 1, the number of officials and lobbyists who received ethics training in 

fiscal 2015 increased to 1,797, a 10.8% increase over fiscal 2014. 

 

 

4. Contract Appeals Resolution Appeals’ Caseload Is Stable 

 

 The Contract Appeals Resolution is responsible for hearing and resolving protests on new bids 

and contract claims.  Exhibit 2 shows the number of new bid protests and the number of new contract 

claims from fiscal 2009 through an estimate for fiscal 2017.  From a high of 54 cases in fiscal 2011, 

caseloads have hovered around 40 new cases each fiscal year from fiscal 2012 to 2015, and this trend 

is expected to continue. 
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Exhibit 2 

Board of Contract Appeals Caseload 
Fiscal 2009-2017 Est. 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 

 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Proposed Deficiency 
 

The Governor’s proposed budget includes a fiscal 2016 general fund deficiency appropriation 

of $14,000 to provide funds to support operating expenses for MSBCA. 
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Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 3, the fiscal 2017 allowance increases by $226,000, or 1.8%, including a 

back of the bill reduction to health insurance.  The increase is driven primarily by general funds, which 

increase overall by $211,000.  The largest general fund increase is personnel, which increases the 

appropriation by $247,000, including the back of the bill reduction to health insurance. 

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Executive Department – Boards, Commissions, and Offices 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $6,485 $596 $3,844 $463 $11,387 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 6,935 708 4,393 566 12,602 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 7,147 683 4,425 572 12,827 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $211 -$24 $32 $6 $226 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 3.0% -3.4% 0.7% 1.1% 1.8% 

 

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Salaries and other compensation ......................................................................................  $97 

  Employees’ Retirement System .......................................................................................  158 

  Turnover adjustments .......................................................................................................  67 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ......................................................................................  -2 

 Other Changes  

  Grants to non-State entities ..............................................................................................  138 

  Supplies and materials .....................................................................................................  -10 

  Outreach programs and other contractual services ..........................................................  -40 

  Changes in contractual employee costs and volunteer compensation ..............................  -50 

  Grants to State entities .....................................................................................................  -123 

  Other ................................................................................................................................  -9 

 Total $226 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
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Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board (ATB) reduction for employee health 

insurance based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $15,601 in general funds and $1,113 in federal funds.  There is an additional 

ATB reduction to abolish vacant positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by 

agency. 

 

Personnel Changes 
 

Overall personnel costs increase by $320,000 in fiscal 2017, primarily due to employees’ 

retirement ($158,000) and regular earnings ($97,000).  Turnover expectancy increases by $67,000 as 

required turnover lowers from 2.2% in fiscal 2016 to 1.1% in fiscal 2017. 

 

Although not reflected in the Executive Department – Boards, Commissions, and Offices 

fiscal 2017 budget, $115,446 in employee increments and associated expenses are expected to be 

distributed to the agency by budget amendment at the start of the fiscal year, including $77,116 in 

general funds, $30,827 in federal funds, and $7,503 in reimbursable funds.  Currently, increments for 

agencies are included in the Department of Budget and Management’s budget. 
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Issues 

 

1. Maryland State Board of Contract Appeals’ Budget Now an Executive 

Department Program 

 

Title 15, Subtitle 12 of the State Finance and Procurement Article established MSBCA and 

vested it with the authority to hear and resolve all protests and disputes relating to the letting of contracts 

and the performance, breach, modification, and termination of State contracts.  The board hears bid 

protests, which involves the preparation and interpretation of bid specifications, qualification and 

selection of successful bidders, and contract claims, which relate to the contractual relationship between 

the State and a contractor including quality of performance, compliance with contract provisions, 

compensation, claims and change orders, and terminations. 

 

In prior years, MSBCA was its own budget assignment, but in the fiscal 2017 budget bill 

MSBCA’s budget is funded in the Contract Appeals Resolution program within the Executive 

Department – Boards, Commissions, and Offices (D15A05.24).  According to the State Finance and 

Procurement Article Section 15-206, “The Appeals Board is an independent unit of the Executive 

Branch of the State government and, except by statute, may not be made a part of another unit of the 

State government.”  DLS requests that the Administration explain how this transfer of MSBCA’s 

budget to Boards, Commissions, and Offices’ budget is in accordance with statute and why this 

transfer has occurred, identifying specific cost savings. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $6,885 $673 $3,934 $474 $11,966

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -197 0 0 0 -197

Budget

   Amendments 80 49 3 83 214

Reversions and

   Cancellations -283 -126 -93 -94 -596

Actual

   Expenditures $6,485 $596 $3,844 $463 $11,387

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $6,910 $702 $4,388 $566 $12,564

Budget

   Amendments 12 6 5 0 23

Working

   Appropriation $6,921 $708 $4,393 $566 $12,588

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Executive Department – Boards, Commissions, and Offices

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 In fiscal 2015, the total budget for the Boards, Commissions, and Offices decreased by 

approximately $579,000. 

 

The general fund appropriation decreased overall by $400,000.  Budget amendments increased 

general funds by $80,000 overall to realign appropriations across State agencies for health benefits and 

telecommunication costs, allocate a 2% cost-of-living adjustment (COLA), and provide for operating 

expenditures; savings realized by the Volunteer Separation Program resulted in a decrease of $25,000.  

Approximately $480,000 in general funds was reduced and reverted primarily due to salary savings due 

to vacancies during transition of the Administration and cost containment. 

 

 The special fund appropriation decreased by $77,000.  Budget amendments to allocate 

registration fees for the Grants Conference ($25,000), filing fees from lobbyists required to register 

with the State Ethics Commission ($20,000), the 2% COLA ($3,033), and sponsorships to support the 

Minority Business Enterprise University ($1,000) increased the special fund appropriation.  

Approximately $126,000 in special funds was canceled due to salary savings for Volunteer Maryland 

and deferred funds for the Ethics Commission for events in future years. 

 

 The federal fund appropriation decreased by $90,000, primarily due to canceled funds for 

GOCI, because projected funding exceeded actual AmeriCorps expenditures.  A budget amendment 

increased the federal fund appropriation by $3,123 to allocate the COLA. 

 

 The reimbursable fund appropriation decreased by $11,000.  Two budget amendments provided 

additional funds to GOCI for Volunteer Maryland ($75,000) and the Interfaith Domestic Violence 

Coalition Program ($7,500).  Approximately $94,000 was canceled primarily due to unexpended 

Volunteer Maryland funding. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 appropriation increased by a net $23,000 from the legislative appropriation due 

to budget amendments restoring employee salaries and realigning cost containment reductions. 
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Appendix 2 

 

 

Audit Findings 

 

Audit Period for Last Audit: January 1, 2012 – January 20, 2015 

Issue Date: September 2015 

Number of Findings: 2 

     Number of Repeat Findings: 1 

     % of Repeat Findings: 50% 

Rating: (if applicable) n/a 

 

Finding 1: Internal controls were not sufficient to ensure all collections were deposited. 
 

Finding 2: Backup files for critical servers were not stored offsite, and a comprehensive disaster 

recovery plan did not exist. 
 

 

*Bold denotes item repeated in full or part from preceding audit report. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Executive Department – Boards, Commissions and Offices 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 64.10 64.10 64.10 0.00 0% 

02    Contractual 5.50 4.00 4.00 0.00 0% 

Total Positions 69.60 68.10 68.10 0.00 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 5,892,355 $ 6,298,422 $ 6,635,186 $ 336,764 5.3% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 962,377 1,180,039 1,130,155 -49,884 -4.2% 

03    Communication 111,908 109,846 105,639 -4,207 -3.8% 

04    Travel 102,505 78,113 88,023 9,910 12.7% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 81,078 85,400 83,510 -1,890 -2.2% 

07    Motor Vehicles 23,748 26,454 28,480 2,026 7.7% 

08    Contractual Services 461,914 512,882 472,652 -40,230 -7.8% 

09    Supplies and Materials 37,503 52,056 42,256 -9,800 -18.8% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 10,199 12,971 12,800 -171 -1.3% 

11    Equipment – Additional 11,297 4,700 1,700 -3,000 -63.8% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 3,482,085 4,027,419 4,043,413 15,994 0.4% 

13    Fixed Charges 210,175 199,204 200,201 997 0.5% 

Total Objects $ 11,387,144 $ 12,587,506 $ 12,844,015 $ 256,509 2.0% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 6,484,516 $ 6,921,120 $ 7,162,182 $ 241,062 3.5% 

03    Special Fund 595,893 707,565 683,378 -24,187 -3.4% 

05    Federal Fund 3,844,190 4,393,159 4,426,513 33,354 0.8% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 462,545 565,662 571,942 6,280 1.1% 

Total Funds $ 11,387,144 $ 12,587,506 $ 12,844,015 $ 256,509 2.0% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Executive Department – Boards, Commissions and Offices 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 Survey Commissions $ 102,674 $ 117,784 $ 117,784 $ 0 0% 

03 Office of Minority Affairs 1,207,980 1,412,030 1,384,582 -27,448 -1.9% 

05 Governor’s Office of Community Initiatives 6,688,491 7,495,018 7,567,528 72,510 1.0% 

06 State Ethics Commission 1,115,820 1,161,612 1,200,365 38,753 3.3% 

07 Health Care Alternative Dispute Resolution Office 411,491 419,316 440,386 21,070 5.0% 

20 State Commission on Criminal Sentencing Policy 471,591 487,107 490,109 3,002 0.6% 

22 Governor’s Grants Office 311,436 340,681 418,923 78,242 23.0% 

23 State Labor Relations Board 409,078 479,375 497,259 17,884 3.7% 

24 Maryland State Board of Contract Appeals 668,583 674,583 727,079 52,496 7.8% 

Total Expenditures $ 11,387,144 $ 12,587,506 $ 12,844,015 $ 256,509 2.0% 

      

General Fund $ 6,484,516 $ 6,921,120 $ 7,162,182 $ 241,062 3.5% 

Special Fund 595,893 707,565 683,378 -24,187 -3.4% 

Federal Fund 3,844,190 4,393,159 4,426,513 33,354 0.8% 

Total Appropriations $ 10,924,599 $ 12,021,844 $ 12,272,073 $ 250,229 2.1% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 462,545 $ 565,662 $ 571,942 $ 6,280 1.1% 

Total Funds $ 11,387,144 $ 12,587,506 $ 12,844,015 $ 256,509 2.0% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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 Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 
 

 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Rebecca J. Ruff Phone:  (410) 946-5530 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
379 

 

Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $96,702 $96,569 $103,278 $6,709 6.9%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -5 -5   

 Adjusted General Fund $96,702 $96,569 $103,273 $6,704 6.9%  

        

 Special Fund 2,530 2,279 2,184 -95 -4.2%  

 Adjusted Special Fund $2,530 $2,279 $2,183 -$95 -4.2%  

        

 Federal Fund 19,669 22,645 44,005 21,360 94.3%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -5 -5   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $19,669 $22,645 $44,000 $21,355 94.3%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 270 396 332 -65 -16.3%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $270 $396 $332 -$65 -16.3%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $119,170 $121,889 $149,788 $27,899 22.9%  

        

 

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance for the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 

(GOCCP) increases by approximately $27.9 million, or 22.9%, over the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation.  The majority of the increase (76.5%) is attributable to additional federal fund 

grants, primarily the Crime Victim Assistance grant ($24.2 million increase).  Restoration and 

growth in the State Aid for Police Protection formula grant accounts for 96.0% of the 

General Fund growth for the agency and 23.1% of the total budget growth. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
38.00 

 
38.00 

 
38.00 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

16.40 
 

17.23 
 

21.98 
 

4.75 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
54.40 

 
55.23 

 
59.98 

 
4.75 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

1.54 
 

4.06% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
1.00 

 
2.63% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 GOCCP receives a net increase of 4.75 contractual full-time equivalents (FTE) in the 

fiscal 2017 allowance.  The addition of 5.0 new federally funded FTEs to support Crime Victim 

Assistance and Project Safe Neighborhoods grants is offset slightly by a 0.25 reduction in hours 

dedicated to a general fund supported audit coordinator.  
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

GOCCP Administrative Performance Data:  One of the agency’s primary objectives as a grants 

administrator is to increase productivity, customer service, and interagency workings as the State 

Administering Agency for law enforcement grants.  In fiscal 2015, the percent of grants closed with 

above average compliance increased by 5 percentage points to 70%, despite increases in the 

grant-to-monitor ratio and the total number of active grants funded.  GOCCP reports measurable data 

in its Managing for Results (MFR); however, the objectives lack clearly stated targets for evaluating 

whether the objective has been sufficiently met.  GOCCP should comment on what constitutes 

appropriate targets for its performance measures.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) 

recommends committee narrative directing the agency to revise its MFR objectives to include 

specific, measurable goals for the purpose of improving the agency’s performance evaluation. 
 

Crime Fighting Data:  The agency has a goal to impact public safety across Maryland by encouraging 

and participating in collaborations, focusing resources to assist local and State agencies in their fight 

against crime, and assisting criminal justice professionals and citizens in creating a safer Maryland.  

All of the selected crime fighting measures experienced an increase in fiscal 2015, with the exception 

of the number of gun cases prosecuted, gang members arrested, and registrants for the Victim 

Information and Notification Everyday system.  This is reflective of the distribution of grants for the 

fiscal year, as fewer grants were awarded for programs targeting gun prosecution and gang members.  

 

 

Issues 
 

Findings of the Justice Reinvestment Coordinating Council:  The Justice Reinvestment Coordinating 

Council (JRCC), as established by Chapter 42 of 2015, is an interbranch, bipartisan group of criminal 

justice stakeholders from across the State.  GOCCP is the agency representative for the council, with 

the former GOCCP executive director acting as chair.  After completing a significant review of 

Maryland’s criminal justice policies, practices, population statistics, and other measures, JRCC 

developed 19 recommendations and six reinvestment strategies in its final report.  The 

recommendations pertain to sentencing reform, enhanced substance abuse and mental health treatment, 

modifications to offender supervision practices, etc.  HB 1312 and SB 1005 encompass all of the JRCC 

recommendations.  In addition to concerns regarding the accuracy of cost savings estimates assumed 

in the report, the fiscal 2017 allowance does not provide additional funding to implement any of the 

JRCC recommendations.  Furthermore, a number of recommendations designed to improve 

Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services (DPSCS) operations and reduce the inmate 

population have been previously discussed, reported on, or attempted by DPSCS and/or the General 

Assembly, without significant success.  GOCCP should comment on whether implementation of any 

JRCC recommendations has begun or will begin in fiscal 2017 and what the agency’s role will be 

in implementing the Justice Reinvestment Initiative moving forward.  GOCCP, as the lead agency 

and representative for JRCC, should comment on how this implementation of the 

recommendations in the JRCC final report would be different from previous attempts made by 
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DPSCS to implement measures aimed at reducing the prison population and generating fiscal 

savings; and why the aforementioned actions are more likely to be successful now than in 

previous years, particularly since no enhanced resources are provided in the Governor’s 

allowance to support implementation.  Finally, GOCCP should discuss what the expected impact 

would be if some, but not all, of the JRCC recommendations were to be implemented.   
 

Grant Awards for State’s Attorney Offices:  GOCCP awards competitive grants to the State’s Attorney 

Offices (SAO) statewide, in addition to providing direct, nondiscretionary grants to SAOs in 

Baltimore City and Prince George’s County.  Between fiscal 2013 and 2015, the agency awarded 

94 grants, totaling more than $17.0 million, to SAOs in 11 counties and the State’s Attorney 

Coordinating Office.  Funding provided through the direct grants to Baltimore City and Prince George’s 

County SAOs has totaled $16.1 million over the past four years.  In reviewing the sustainability of 

providing State funding for SAO operations, which is typically a locally funded function, GOCCP 

recommends against eliminating the direct grant completely.  The agency also does not endorse 

implementing a funding formula for awarding grant money.  It has indicated that it is reviewing the 

amount of funding provided through the direct grants and whether these funds should be modified to 

create a statewide competitive grant serving the same purpose.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does reflect 

a 16% reduction in funding for the direct grants to Baltimore City and Prince George’s County.  

GOCCP should comment on how the funding level for the direct grants to Baltimore City and 

Prince George’s County was determined for fiscal 2017.  DLS recommends budget language 

restricting $3.2 million in general funds directed specifically to the SAOs in these 

two jurisdictions be reallocated into a competitive grant program for the purpose of supporting 

SAO operations to prosecute violent crime across the State. 
 

 

Recommended Actions 
 

  Funds  

1. Add language restricting the use of grant funding for the sole 

purpose of creating a statewide competitive grant program to 

support the prosecution of violent crime within State’s Attorney 

Offices. 

  

2. Delete placeholder funding for a federal grant that will not be 

awarded. 

$ 734,352  

3. Adopt committee narrative directing the establishment-specific 

Managing for Results objectives. 

  

4. Adopt committee narrative requesting submission of a victim 

services needs assessment and information on federal crime 

victim assistance funding. 

  

 Total Reductions $ 734,352  
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention (GOCCP) is empowered to develop 

collaborative and deliberative approaches to impact crime through more effective management of 

Maryland’s criminal justice resources.  One of the GOCCP principal responsibilities is the development 

of Maryland’s Comprehensive State Crime Control and Prevention Plan.  A primary goal of the plan is 

to facilitate information sharing and coordination between all levels of the criminal justice system.  

GOCCP is also responsible for: 

 

 administering many of Maryland’s law enforcement grants; 

 

 conducting crime data analysis; 

 

 performing best practices research; and 

 

 assisting the development of legislation, policies, plans, programs, and budgets related to the 

reduction and prevention of crime, violence, delinquency, and substance abuse. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 

 
Formerly a simple grant administrator, GOCCP is now regarded as Maryland’s one-stop shop 

for resources to improve public safety.  The agency, therefore, reports performance in terms of its 

administrative function, as well as the extent to which GOCCP’s contributions result in a reduction in 

crime across Maryland.   

 

 

1. GOCCP Administrative Performance Data 
 

 One of GOCCP’s primary objectives as a grants administrator is to increase productivity, 

customer service, and interagency workings as the State-administering agency for law enforcement 

grants.  Maintaining an adequate grant-to-monitor ratio is a key component of developing positive 

relationships with sub-recipients and providing effective services to each jurisdiction.  Exhibit 1 shows 

the average number of grants per monitor in each fiscal year since 2011.  Most recently, the ratio 

increased to 76:1 in fiscal 2015, from 63:1 in the prior fiscal year.  A slight increase to 80 grants per 

monitor is anticipated for fiscal 2016.  According to GOCCP, the increase is the result of 2 program 

monitor vacancies that were never filled. 
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Exhibit 1 

Grants Per Monitor 
Fiscal 2011-2016 Est. 

 

 
 
Source:  Department of Budget and Management 

 

 

 Exhibit 2 shows the percent of grants closed with above average compliance with the conditions 

and regulations of the grant.  Grants closed in an above average status declined between fiscal 2013 

and 2014, from 69% to 65%.  The measure rebounded in fiscal 2015, with 70% of grants closed with 

above average compliance, despite increases in the grant-to-monitor ratio and the total number of active 

grants funded.   
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Exhibit 2 

Grants Closed with Above Average Compliance 
Fiscal 2011-2016 Est. 

 

 
Source:  Department of Budget and Management 

 

 

 GOCCP reports measurable data in its Managing for Results (MFR), like those shown in 

Exhibits 1 and 2; however, the objectives lack clearly stated targets for evaluating whether the objective 

has been sufficiently met.  GOCCP should comment on what constitutes appropriate targets for 

its performance measures.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends 

committee narrative directing the agency to revise its MFR objectives to include specific, 

measurable goals for the purpose of improving the agency’s performance evaluation. 

 

 

2. Crime Fighting Data 

 

GOCCP has a goal to impact public safety across Maryland by encouraging and participating 

in collaborations, focusing resources to assist local and State agencies in their fight against crime, and 

assisting criminal justice professionals and citizens in creating a safer Maryland.  Exhibit 3 provides 

select data depicting the impact of grant funding on victim services and crime fighting efforts 

throughout the State. 
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Exhibit 3 

Selected Crime Fighting Program Measurement Data 
Governor’s Office of Crime and Control Prevention 

Fiscal 2011-2015 

 

  

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Guns seized 5,171 4,556 3,830 3,234 3,700 

Gun cases prosecuted 1,891 1,677 1,365 1,413 458 

Gang members arrested 1,245 1,550 537 479 351 

Number of victims served 80,235 134,469 126,416 130,450 155,536 

Number of registrants for VINE 50,005 47,097 56,511 57,449 53,504 

Protective orders entered by Domestic 

Violence Unit Program sub-recipients  17,104 15,123 22,492 16,984 23,731 

Sex offender compliance verifications  16,064 19,818 20,280 20,863 22,769 

Grants addressing substance abuse 

treatment 9 7 3 7 7 
 

 

VINE:  Victim Information and Notification Everyday system 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 

 

 

 All of the selected crime fighting measures reported in Exhibit 3 experienced an increase in 

fiscal 2015, with the exception of the number of gun cases prosecuted, gang members arrested, and 

registrants for the Victim Information and Notification Everyday system.  This is reflective of the 

distribution of grants for the fiscal year.  The focus on improved victim services has increased in recent 

years; as a result, the number of victims served through GOCCP grants in fiscal 2015 increased by 

nearly 20% to over 155,000 individuals.  An additional grant was provided to Prince George’s County 

to serve protective orders, which contributed to the nearly 40% increase in the number of protective 

orders entered through the Domestic Violence Unit program.  On the opposite end, there were 

significantly fewer grants awarded by GOCCP that addressed gun prosecution; that measure declined 

by more than 67% between fiscal 2014 and 2015.  The number of grants targeting the arrest of gang 

members was also decreased by more than 50%, contributing to 27% fewer arrests in fiscal 2015.    

 

 In response to the new Administration’s state of emergency on the heroin/opioid overdose 

epidemic, GOCCP has added a new measure on the number of grants addressing substance abuse 

treatment.  In fiscal 2015, 7 substance abuse treatment grants were awarded.  The agency anticipates 

that number increasing in future years.  The estimate for fiscal 2016 is 12 grants.  
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Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Cost Containment  
 

The fiscal 2016 budget included a 2% across-the-board reduction to ongoing general fund 

operating expenses.  For GOCCP, this reduction totaled $86,800.  Savings were achieved by 

eliminating 2 contractual full-time equivalent (FTE) training specialists and adjusting the percent of 

time worked for 2 additional positions.   

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 Exhibit 4 illustrates how the Governor’s fiscal 2017 allowance for GOCCP increases by nearly 

$27.9 million, or 22.9%, when compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Proposed Budget 
Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $96,702 $2,530 $19,669 $270 $119,170 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 96,569 2,279 22,645 396 121,889 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 103,273 2,183 44,000 332 149,788 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $6,704 -$95 $21,355 -$65 $27,899 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 6.9% -4.2% 94.3% -16.3% 22.9% 

 

Where It Goes:  

 Personnel Expenses  

  Employees’ retirement system .........................................................................................  $72 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ............................................................................  41 

  Turnover adjustments ......................................................................................................  21 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ......................................................................................  -3 

  Salaries and other compensation ......................................................................................  -5 

 General and Special Fund Grants  

  State aid for police protection formula increase ..............................................................  6,438 

  Maryland Safe Streets ......................................................................................................  1,759 
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Where It Goes:  

  Child Advocacy Centers ..................................................................................................  50 

  Grants to Baltimore City Police Department ...................................................................  -12 

  Other general and special fund grants ..............................................................................  -23 

  Victims of Crime Fund ....................................................................................................  -95 

  Prince George’s County State’s Attorney ........................................................................  -227 

  Prince George’s County Drug Grant ................................................................................  -250 

  Baltimore City State’s Attorney.......................................................................................  -503 

  Community Service Grant ...............................................................................................  -614 

 Federal Fund Grants 0 

  Crime Victim Assistance .................................................................................................  24,199 

  Services for Trafficking Victims .....................................................................................  734 

  Other federal fund grants .................................................................................................  -444 

  Community-based Violence Prevention Program ............................................................  -1,430 

  Byrne Justice Assistance and Competitive Grants ...........................................................  -1,700 

 Other Changes  

  Other  ...............................................................................................................................  -44 

  

End of Department of Health and Mental Hygiene reimbursable fund grant to support 

the Commission for Effective Community Inclusion of Individuals with Intellectual 

and Developmental Disabilities ...................................................................................  -65 

 Total $27,899 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $4,955 in general funds, $263 in special funds, and $4,864 in federal funds.  There is an 

additional across-the-board reduction to abolish positions statewide, but the amounts have not been 

allocated by agency. 

 

Personnel Expenses 
 

 Personnel expenses increase by a net $126,000 in fiscal 2017.  Employee increments, providing 

$64,178 in general funds and $2,256 in special funds, are budgeted in the Department of Budget and 

Management.  Growth in employee health insurance and retirement costs account for the majority of 
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the increase in the GOCCP allowance.  The agency also receives an improved budgeted turnover rate 

compared to fiscal 2016, providing an additional $21,000 to fund vacant positions in fiscal 2017.  The 

fiscal 2017 budgeted turnover rate of 4.1% requires the equivalent of 1.5 vacant positions be held vacant 

throughout the fiscal year. 

 

 GOCCP receives a net increase of 4.75 contractual FTEs in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  The 

addition of 5.0 new federally funded FTEs are offset slightly by a 0.25 reduction in hours dedicated to 

a general fund supported audit coordinator.  The new FTEs include 2.0 new program monitors and a 

1.0 grants fiscal specialist to support the significant increase in federal Crime Victim Assistance grant 

funding.  Additionally, 2.0 special assistant FTEs, funded through the federal Project Safe 

Neighborhoods grant, are added to the allowance and assigned detail to the U.S. Attorney’s Office.  

 

General and Special Fund Grants Get Reprioritized 

 
Funding for local law enforcement grants increases by a net $6.5 million in fiscal 2017, as seen 

in Exhibit 5.  The majority of the increase (98.7%) is attributable to the State Aid for Police Protection 

(SAPP) formula grant, which grows by $6.4 million.  This increase reflects restoration of the fiscal 2016 

funding reduction ($3.7 million), in addition to the growth in the original statutory formula 

($2.7 million).  SAPP is funded by a formula whose main driver is population growth.  One of the 

factors that plays a role in deciding how much a jurisdiction receives in police aid is the population 

density of the jurisdiction.  Most of the fiscal 2017 increase in the formula results from Anne Arundel 

County moving into a higher density category and thereby receiving a higher per capita grant.  The 

increase of SAPP funding to local jurisdictions from fiscal 2016 to 2017 is shown in Appendix 2.   



D15A0516 – Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
390 

 

 

Exhibit 5 

General and Special Fund Grants 
Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 

Fiscal 2015-2017 

 

Grant Program 

2015 

Actual 

2016 

Working 

Approp. 

2017 

Allowance 

2016-2017 

Change 

2016-2017 

% Change 

      

Body Armor for Local Law Enforcement $49,088 $49,088 $49,088 $0 0.0% 

Baltimore City Police Department 0 0 7,180,112 7,180,112 100.0% 

Baltimore City Community Policing 1,974,000 1,974,000 0 -1,974,000 -100.0% 

Baltimore City State’s Attorney 2,459,195 2,459,195 1,955,951 -503,244 -20.5% 

Baltimore City Foot Patrol 2,763,600 2,763,600 0 -2,763,600 -100.0% 

Baltimore City Violent Crime Control  2,454,422 2,454,422 0 -2,454,422 -100.0% 

Child Advocacy Centers 250,000 250,000 300,000 50,000 20.0% 

Criminal Justice Coordinating Council 235,500 235,500 219,500 -16,000 -6.8% 

Community Service Grant 613,723 613,723 0 -613,723 -100.0% 

Domestic Violence Prevention  2,089,779 2,089,779 2,089,779 0 0.0% 

Domestic Violence Unit Pilot Program 196,354 196,354 196,354 0 0.0% 

STOP Gun Violence  928,478 928,478 926,940 -1,538 -0.2% 

Juvenile State Match 305,334 305,334 304,828 -506 -0.2% 

Maryland Safe Streets 2,830,352 2,830,352 4,589,746 1,759,394 62.2% 

Prince George’s County Drug Grant 1,464,610 1,464,610 1,214,610 -250,000 -17.1% 

Prince George's County State’s 

Attorney’s Office 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,272,889 -227,111 -15.1% 

Prince George’s Violent Crime Unit 2,296,292 2,296,292 2,292,489 -3,803 -0.2% 

Roper Victim Assistance Academy 156,933 156,933 156,933 0 0.0% 

State’s Attorney’s Coordinating Council 225,000 225,000 224,627 -373 -0.2% 

Sexual Assault Rape Crisis  1,673,027 1,673,027 1,673,027 0 0.0% 

Sex Offender Compliance and 

Enforcement 728,916 728,916 728,916 0 0.0% 

Survivors of Homicide 500,000 500,000 500,000 0 0.0% 

War Room Baltimore City 716,397 716,397 715,211 -1,186 -0.2% 

State Aid for Police Protection 67,273,740 67,277,067 73,714,998 6,437,931 9.6% 

Victims of Crime Fund 1,472,235 1,303,516 1,208,706 -94,810 -7.3% 

Victim/Witness Protection Program 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 0.0% 

Legal Services for Victims 115,196 75,000 75,000 0 0.0% 

School Bus Safety 642,396 600,000 600,000 0 0.0% 

      

Total State Grants, Not Including 

Police Aid $28,940,827 $28,689,516 $28,774,706 $85,190 0.3% 

      

Total State Grants $96,214,567 $95,966,583 $102,489,704 $6,523,121 6.8% 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2017 
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 Aside from the increase in SAPP, general and special fund grant funding remains relatively 

stable, increasing by $85,190 in fiscal 2017.  Within the $28.8 million provided in fiscal 2017 for other 

local law enforcement grants, however, is a considerable amount of realignment.   

 

 Nearly $1.8 million in additional funding is provided for Maryland Safe Streets in fiscal 2017.  

This increase was drawn from various reallocations from other programs, as well as an additional 

$180,000 for peer recovery specialists as recommended in the final report of the Heroin and Opioid 

Emergency Task Force.  This realignment of funding accounts for the elimination of the Community 

Service grant, the reductions in the grants to the State’s Attorney Offices (SAO) for Baltimore City and 

Prince George’s County, as well as the Prince George’s County Drug grant.  According to GOCCP, the 

statute authorizing the operation of community service programs as a diversionary sentencing option 

for nonviolent offenders specifies that a county shall pay for the program.  As such, GOCCP decided 

to redirect general funds previously dedicated to the program for use in enhancing Maryland Safe 

Streets.  The reductions to the SAO grants for Baltimore City and Prince George’s County are reflective 

of concerns expressed by the General Assembly in recent years regarding the State funding a county 

office.  The reduction to the Prince George’s County Drug grant is based on prior year spending history.  

According to GOCCP, the Prince George’s County Health Department reverted grant funds in four of 

the past six fiscal years.  

 

The Maryland Safe Streets Initiative is an offender-based model designed to significantly 

reduce crime through coordination, interagency collaboration, and information sharing across all levels 

of government.  Safe Streets focuses on a core group of offenders who commit the majority of violent 

offenses in a particular jurisdiction.  Funding for the first Safe Streets site was awarded to Annapolis 

in October 2008.  In 2010, funding for the second Safe Streets site was awarded to Salisbury.  GOCCP 

provided funding for additional Safe Streets sites in Cumberland, Frederick, Hagerstown, and 

Harford County in July 2012.  Cecil County received funding in July 2013, followed by Dorchester 

County in July 2014.  Anne Arundel County is the ninth and current grant recipient, receiving funds in 

November 2015.  According to the agency’s analysis of the program, violent crime rates in Annapolis 

and Salisbury in 2013 reflected declines of 62.5% and 49.2%, respectively, compared to the year prior 

to receiving Safe Streets funding.  GOCCP should discuss whether a formal evaluation of the Safe 

Streets program has ever been completed and how the agency anticipates using the additional 

funding in fiscal 2017.  
 

GOCCP is also consolidating three grants currently provided to the Baltimore Police 

Department from the Office – Baltimore City Community Policing, Baltimore City Foot Patrol, and 

Baltimore City Violent Crime Control – into one fund.  This will create efficiencies in the application 

for administration of the funds for both the office and Baltimore Police Department, because there will 

only be one grant to apply for and administer rather than three.  Further, the consolidation of these 

funds will add flexibility for the Baltimore Police Department to assist in keeping up with and 

addressing changing crime fighting priorities and needs.  There is a slight decrease, approximately 

$12,000, in total funding for the Baltimore Police Department in fiscal 2017, as these funds are diverted 

to contribute to a $50,000 increase for grants to Child Advocacy Centers.   
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Federal Fund Grants Increase Significantly 

 
Exhibit 6 provides detail on how federal grant funding increases by nearly $21.4 million, or 

94.3%, in fiscal 2017.   

 

 

Exhibit 6 

Federal Fund Income 
Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 

Fiscal 2015-2017 

 

Federal Grant Income  

2015 

Actual 

2016 

Working 

Approp. 

2017 

Allowance 

2016-2017 

Change 

 

2016-2017 

% Change 

      

Sexual Assault Services $327,315 $296,336 $304,794 $8,458 2.9% 

Community-based Violence Prevention 

Program 272,400 1,500,000 70,026 -1,429,974 -95.3% 

Services for Trafficking Victims 0 0 734,352 734,352 100.0% 

Juvenile Accountability Block Grant 372,684 100,000 2,000 -98,000 -98.0% 

Safe Havens for Children 128,325 0 0 0 0.0% 

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency 

Prevention Formula Grants 578,543 674,947 726,480 51,533 7.6% 

State Justice Statistics Program 97,141 59,940 56,465 -3,475 -5.8% 

Crime Victim Assistance 8,048,410 8,387,461 32,123,319 23,735,858 283.0% 

Crime Victim Assistance – Discretionary 

Grant 0 0 462,960 462,960 100.0% 

Violence Against Women Grants 2,442,813 2,606,903 2,607,854 951 0.0% 

Residential Substance Abuse Treatment for 

State Prisoners 131,541 178,679 140,319 -38,360 -21.5% 

Project Safe Neighborhoods 232,259 490,746 249,758 -240,988 -49.1% 

Enforcing Underage Drinking Laws 

Program 47,188 0 0 0 0.0% 

Byrne Justice Assistance Grants 4,560,440 5,182,754 3,966,069 -1,216,685 -23.5% 

Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction 216,411 257,286 133,553 -123,733 -48.1% 

Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences 

Improvement Grant 218,567 293,159 291,082 -2,077 -0.7% 

Byrne Competitive Grant Program 100,060 573,618 90,562 -483,056 -84.2% 

Children’s Justice Grants 300,153 300,857 295,452 -5,405 -1.8% 

Family Violence Prevention and Services 1,596,793 1,742,485 1,749,794 7,309 0.4% 

      

Total Federal Grants $19,671,043 $22,645,171 $44,004,839 $21,359,668 94.3% 

 
Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2017 
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The majority of this increase is attributable to the Crime Victim Assistance grant.  The federal 

Crime Victims Fund consists of fines and other monetary penalties paid by federal criminal 

offenders.  The money is then distributed to a variety of programs that help victims of all types of 

crimes, most of which is passed through State agencies to local programs that assist victims of domestic 

violence, sexual assault, child abuse, families of homicide victims, victims of drunk driving crashes, 

and other violent crimes.  Due to the enhanced collection efforts, the amount of criminal fines deposited 

into the Crime Victims Fund has increased tremendously in recent years, allowing Congress to raise 

the cap on annual Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) funding.  The fiscal 2017 appropriation for the State’s 

Crime Victim Assistance grant is approximately $32.6 million, an increase of $24.2 million above 

fiscal 2016. 

 

According to GOCCP, the enhanced VOCA funding will be used to: 

 sustain existing programs at an increased level to adequately provide direct services; 

 

 expand and enhance efforts to accommodate underserved populations through the use of 

bi-lingual personnel to communicate with victims with limited English proficiency and to 

communicate with various ethnic communities; 

 

 provide shelters with resources to accommodate those in need, including providing special 

arrangements for the elderly and individuals with disabilities; 

 

 encourage agencies to assist victims with tools to attain or retain economic stability once leaving 

the abuser, such as job training, workshops, and counseling; 

 

 enhance services available to children and victims in rural areas; 

 

 expand victims services to populations beyond domestic violence and sexual assault 

(e.g., victims of elder abuse, child abuse, identity theft, financial crimes, fraud, mortgage fraud, 

survivors of homicide, disabled persons, members of racial or ethnic minorities, gang violence, 

etc.); 

 

 create human trafficking focused programming; and 

 

 support administrative functions, such as research, training, technical assistance, and staffing 

issues.  

GOCCP has hired an independent consultant to conduct a needs assessment to determine the 

areas of priority for victim services providers in order to ensure funding is being targeted toward the 

most pressing needs.  It is not clear at this time whether the elevated level of VOCA funding is expected 

to be ongoing.   
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GOCCP should comment on when the victim services needs assessment is anticipated to 

be complete and the timeline for awarding fiscal 2017 grants.  Given the uncertainty of the 

enhanced federal funding in future years, the agency should also discuss how it communicates 

with grant sub-recipients regarding sustainability of services if VOCA funding were to be 

reduced in the future.  Finally, GOCCP should discuss how the agency will determine and 

evaluate the impact the enhanced funding will have on victims’ services.   

 

DLS recommends committee narrative requesting GOCCP submit the findings of the 

victim services needs assessment and provide a follow-up report detailing how the enhanced 

VOCA funding has been allocated.   
 

The fiscal 2017 allowance included a placeholder appropriation of $734,352 in anticipation of 

the agency receiving a federal grant to support services for trafficking victims.  After submission of the 

budget, GOCCP received notice that it would not be a grant recipient.  As such, DLS is recommending 

deleting the federal appropriation for that grant award.   
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Issues 

 

1. Findings of the Justice Reinvestment Coordinating Council 
 

Background 
 

 In January 2010, the Council of State Governments (CSG) Justice Center, in partnership with 

the Pew Center on the states, the Federal Bureau of Justice Assistance, and the Public Welfare 

Foundation, hosted a national summit on justice reinvestment.  According to CSG, “[j]ustice 

reinvestment is a data-driven approach to improve public safety, reduce corrections and related criminal 

justice spending, and reinvest savings in strategies that decrease crime and reduce recidivism.”  The 

Justice Reinvestment Initiative (JRI) was brought to Maryland by Chapter 42 of 2015, an emergency 

measure that established Maryland’s Justice Reinvestment Coordinating Council (JRCC) in GOCCP.  

JRCC was tasked with (1) convening an advisory stakeholder group including organizations with 

expertise in certain criminal justice issues; (2) conducting roundtable discussions to seek public input; 

(3) using a data-driven approach, develop a statewide framework of sentencing and corrections policies 

to further reduce the State’s incarcerated population, reduce spending on corrections, and reinvest in 

strategies to increase public safety and reduce recidivism; and (4) requesting technical assistance from 

the CSG Justice Center and the Public Safety Performance Project of Pew to develop the policy 

framework.  The council’s December 2015 final report includes several recommendations targeted at 

reforming the State’s criminal justice system with the specific purpose of reducing the State’s prison 

population and correctional spending, and improving recidivism outcomes. 

 

Recommendations and Projected Impact 
 

 GOCCP is the primary agency responsible for JRCC.  The council was chaired by the agency’s 

former executive director.  The council reviewed State criminal justice data and research on sentencing 

and corrections practices in order to develop policy recommendations.  Based on its review and 

research, the council developed 19 recommendations and six reinvestment strategies.  

Recommendations broadly include: 

 

 sentencing reform for drug possession and felony theft; 

 

 prompt placement into residential substance abuse treatment; 

 

 expansion of earned compliance credits and in-prison good behavior/incentive credits; 

 

 expansion of alternatives to incarceration and alternative dispute resolution; 

 

 implementation of a validated risk and needs assessment tool for supervision; 

 

 swift, certain, and proportional sanctions for violations of probation and parole; 
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 focus of parole hearings on serious, violent offenders and noncompliance nonviolent offenders; 

 

 expansion of eligibility and use of geriatric and medical parole; 

 

 creation of a performance-incentive grant program for local correctional systems; and 

 

 establishment of  an oversight council to track performance. 

 

The council’s reinvestment priorities include substance abuse and mental health treatment, a 

county performance-incentive grant, restitution collection processes for victims of crime, reentry 

initiatives, beds for medical parolees, and training for criminal justice decision makers.  The impact of 

these recommendations on Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services (DPSCS) operations 

is discussed in greater detail in the DPSCS Fiscal 2017 Operating Budget Overview analysis.  JRCC 

estimates that adoption of the recommendations, as a whole, would reduce Maryland’s prison population 

by 3,930 inmates over the next 10 years, saving $247 million in corrections spending.   

 

Recommendations specific to GOCCP include the coordination of a substance abuse and mental 

health treatment gap analysis, including the feasibility of local jails and service providers to provide the 

capacity for treatment, responsibility for the oversight council to track performance, and identification of 

the appropriate agency to oversee restitution collection.  

 

Many of the council’s recommendations that relate to DPSCS operations could be implemented 

without legislation; however, some changes, particularly those pertaining to sentencing reform and earned 

compliance or good behavior/incentive credits, would require action from the General Assembly.  

HB 1312 and SB 1005, as introduced, encompasses all of the JRCC recommendations, including 

establishment of a Justice Reinvestment Oversight Board with a performance Incentive County Grant 

within GOCCP.  GOCCP should comment on whether implementation of any JRCC 

recommendations has begun or will begin in fiscal 2017, independent of the outcome of the JRI 

legislation, and what the agency’s role will be in implementing the JRI moving forward. 

 

Areas of Concern 
 

The final JRCC report includes recommendations that would require some amount of upfront 

funding to implement.  For example, the prompt placement of offenders into residential drug treatment 

would require a significant amount of additional resources that are currently not provided for in the 

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DHMH) budget.  In addition, the recommendations would 

require DPSCS to conduct substance abuse screenings or assessments on all drug possession offenders, 

develop an automated application for the tracking and awarding of earned compliance credits, and 

handle an increased criminal supervision population.  The report does not identify a potential source of 

revenue or a funding mechanism to enable implementation of these goals.  Although the agencies 

impacted by the council’s recommendations do point to existing programs and resources that align with 

the JRI, there is no additional funding provided in the fiscal 2017 allowance, specifically for the 

implementation of the JRCC recommendations.  Without funding to begin implementation of 

recommendations, the State likely will not realize the prison bed or cost aversion savings as projected. 
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Additionally, concern exists that the JRCC supervision cost estimate is likely too low and the 

amount of projected savings is not likely to be achieved.  JRCC cost estimates for the increased number 

of offenders under supervision likely do not reflect the true cost need.  The average cost of supervision 

used for the estimate includes all supervision spending, which is primarily personnel costs.  A 

December 2015 DPSCS Parole and Probation Agent Workload Study conducted by the University of 

Baltimore Schaefer Center for Public Policy found that the department is understaffed by at least 

100 supervision agents to handle the current caseload.  The cost of the increased supervision staff is 

not reflected in the JRCC supervision cost estimate.  

 

The council’s recommendations to reinvest funding identified as savings could also be 

problematic for DPSCS.  The savings identified are the result of costs averted due to fewer offenders 

entering State prison facilities.  There is no way of accurately identifying how many individuals would 

have entered the prison system without reforms, or how many individuals did not enter the prison 

system because of reforms.  The JRCC savings are more accurately described as cost avoidance.  Any 

reductions made to the DPSCS budget due to anticipated cost avoidance from reforms has the potential 

to exacerbate the department’s underfunding issues.  DLS warns against preparing future budgets 

based on the assumption that savings will be realized. 

 

Finally, from an operational perspective, a number of the recommendations in the JRCC final 

report are items that have been discussed in various DPSCS analyses at different points over the past 

decade or reported on to the General Assembly.  These items include conducting a treatment needs gap 

analysis, the potential for altering good behavior and program incentive credits, the use of a validated 

risk and needs assessment by the Division of Parole and Probation, the need to address technical parole 

violators, including use of swift and certain sanctions, streamlining and improving the parole process 

to ensure release closer to an offender’s eligibility date, and expanding the use of evidence-based 

programs and processes.  At those times, DPSCS had indicated that the department had already 

implemented or was working toward implementing these measures.  Given the findings and 

recommendations of JRCC, DPSCS has not been previously successful in implementing these 

recommendations.  GOCCP, as the lead agency and representative for JRCC, should comment on 

how this implementation of the recommendations in the JRCC final report would be different 

from previous attempts made by DPSCS to implement measures aimed at reducing the prison 

population and generating fiscal savings and why the aforementioned actions are more likely to 

be successful now than in previous years, particularly since no enhanced resources are provided 

in the Governor’s allowance to support implementation.  Finally, GOCCP should discuss what 

the expected impact would be if some, but not all, of the JRCC recommendations were to be 

implemented.   

 

 

2. Grant Awards for State’s Attorney Offices 

 

 In the 2014 session, GOCCP was required in the Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR) to evaluate the 

current award process for grants to SAOs.  The legislature was concerned with the State’s role in 

funding SAOs; as this function has traditionally been the funding responsibility of local governments.  

Currently, there are no formal guidelines on funding SAOs, and funding is not formula driven.  

GOCCP, through its competitive grant process, decides on an application on a case-by-case basis as 
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each application goes through the strict review process.  In the absence of a statewide policy or State 

funding formula for the funding of SAOs, the 2015 JCR requested additional information on the 

funding GOCCP contributes to SAOs and a plan for sustainable funding.  

 

Historical Grant Funding to State’s Attorney Offices 
 

GOCCP awards competitive grants to SAOs statewide, in addition to providing direct, 

nondiscretionary grants to SAOs in Baltimore City and Prince George’s County.  Between fiscal 2013 

and 2015, the agency awarded 94 grants, totaling more than $17.0 million, to SAOs in 11 counties and 

the State’s Attorney Coordinating Office.  An additional $1.2 million was contributed to SAO 

operations through the Maryland Safe Streets Initiative during this time period.  Of the 94 grants 

awarded, approximately 37% required a local match.  Approximately 27% of the grants funding was 

awarded to Baltimore City; Prince George’s County accounted for 18% of the total grants awarded.  

Grant funding primarily supports salaries and other personnel expenses within SAOs, but are designed 

to target prosecution of the State’s most violent crimes, including gun violence, homicides, and 

domestic violence.   

 

Direct, Nondiscretionary Grant Funds  
 

Exhibit 7 illustrates the direct, nondiscretionary grant funding provided through GOCCP to 

Baltimore City and Prince George’s County since fiscal 2013.  These funds are in addition to any 

funding the jurisdictions receive through the competitive grants process.  These grants do not have 

statutory references, as they were created through line item budget initiatives.   

 

 

Exhibit 7 

Direct, Nondiscretionary Funding to State’s Attorney Offices 
Fiscal 2013-2017 

 

 
Source:  Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 
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 The Baltimore City SAO receives specific funding under two grants:  the Baltimore City State’s 

Attorney’s Office Gun/Violent Crimes Grant and the War Room Grant.  The SAO Gun/Violent Crimes 

Grant has been administered by GOCCP since fiscal 2007; prior to that, it was budgeted within the 

Board of Public Works (BPW).  The War Room Grant provides funding for the SAO presence at the 

Baltimore City Central Booking and Intake Center.  The War Room Grant allows multiple criminal 

justice partners to collaborate to identify violent offenders and provide a focused response relating to 

the prosecution of those individuals.  Funding for these grants increased significantly (14.7%) between 

fiscal 2013 and 2014.  In the past four years, the Baltimore City SAO has received $11.9 million from 

these grants.  The fiscal 2017 allowance for these grants is approximately $2.7 million.   

 

 The Prince George’s County SAO receives a direct grant that was first provided for in the 

fiscal 2013 supplemental budget.  The grant provides funds for the Strategic Investigations Unit, which 

targets the prosecution of violent crimes.  Between fiscal 2013 and 2015, funding provided through this 

grant has increased by $1.2 million, or 331%.  In the past four years, Prince George’s County SAO has 

received $4.2 million.  The fiscal 2017 allowance for this grant is approximately $1.3 million.   

 

 Sustainability of Grant Funding 
 

 In its report, GOCCP recommends against eliminating the direct grant funding to 

Baltimore City and Prince George’s County SAOs, as these two jurisdictions account for a significant 

share of crime in Maryland.  For example, in 2013, Baltimore City and Prince George’s County had 

nearly 40.0% of all serious crime in the State.  For violent crimes, the percentage was even higher, 

accounting for 47.8%.  Historically, these two jurisdictions have ranked number one and two in serious 

crime in the State.  

 

 The agency also does not support establishing a funding formula for the grants, because it does 

not support an increased level of State involvement in the day-to-day funding of SAOs, a responsibility 

that currently belongs to the counties.  In its report, GOCCP indicates that it is both reviewing whether 

current funding levels for the direct grants are appropriate and whether the direct grants should be 

modified to create a broader competitive grant program for all SAOs.  In examining the fiscal 2017 

allowance, the 16% decrease in funding for the direct grants would suggest that GOCCP determined 

the fiscal 2016 level of funding to be too high.  The $730,355 in reduced funding to the SAOs has been 

diverted primarily to enhance the Maryland Safe Streets program.  GOCCP has not, however, altered 

the direct grants to be a competitive grant program for other SAOs.  

 

 GOCCP should comment on how the funding level for the direct grants to Baltimore City 

and Prince George’s County was determined for fiscal 2017.  DLS recommends budget language 

restricting $3.2 million in general funds directed specifically to the SAOs in these 

two jurisdictions be reallocated into a statewide competitive grant program for the purpose of 

supporting SAO operations to prosecute violent crime across the State.  
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Add the following language to the general fund appropriation:  

 

, provided that $3,228,840 of this appropriation made for the purpose of providing direct, 

nondiscretionary grants to the State’s Attorney Offices (SAO) in Baltimore City and 

Prince George’s County may not be expended for that purpose but instead may be used only to 

fund a statewide competitive grant program providing funding to SAOs to support the 

prosecution of violent crime.  Each jurisdiction’s share of statewide violent crime, based on the 

most recent year for which crime data is available, should be considered as a factor in 

determining how grants are distributed.  Funds not expended for this restricted purpose may 

not be transferred by budget amendment or otherwise to any other purpose and shall revert to 

the General Fund.  

 

Further provided that the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention should submit a 

report to the budget committees on how the funds are distributed among the jurisdictions no 

later than November 1, 2016.  The budget committees shall have 45 days to review and 

comment.   

 

Explanation: The fiscal 2017 allowance includes $3.2 million to fund two direct, 

nondiscretionary grants to Baltimore City and Prince George’s County SAOs.  The grants are 

used to primarily support personnel that target the prosecution of violent offenders.  Violent 

crime, however, occurs in other jurisdictions in Maryland, as well.  This language restricts the 

amount of direct grant funding provided to Baltimore City and Prince George’s County for the 

sole purpose of creating a statewide competitive grant program to allow SAOs in other 

jurisdictions to receive support in prosecuting violent crime.  In distributing the funds, each 

jurisdiction’s share of total violent crime statewide, based on the most recent year of available 

data, is to be considered as a factor in determining the final allocation.  The Governor’s Office 

of Crime Control and Prevention (GOCCP) is required to report on how the funds are 

distributed among the jurisdictions by November 1, 2016. 

 Information Request 
 

Distribution of violent crime 

prosecution grants  

Author 
 

GOCCP 

Due Date 
 

November 1, 2016 

  
Amount 

Reduction 

 

 

2. Delete placeholder funding for a federal grant that will 

not be awarded.  The Governor’s Office of Crime 

Control and Prevention has received notice that it was 

not chosen as a recipient of the Services for 

$ 734,352 FF  
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Trafficking Victims federal grant.  As such, the 

appropriation is not required. 

3. Adopt the following narrative: 

 

Managing for Results Performance Measure Objectives:  The Governor’s Office of Crime 

Control and Prevention (GOCCP) reports measurable data for its administrative functions in its 

Managing for Results (MFR) performance measures; however, the objectives lack clearly 

stated targets for evaluating whether the objective has been sufficiently met.  The budget 

committees, therefore, request that GOCCP modify its future MFR submission, beginning in 

fiscal 2018, to include specific goals, such as an appropriate grant-to-monitor ratio or the ideal 

percent of grants closed in above average status.  In developing the goals, GOCCP should 

research whether there are national benchmarks or norms for other state grant administering 

agencies to emulate. 

 Information Request 
 

MFR performance measure 

objectives 

Author 
 

GOCCP 

Due Date 
 

Fiscal 2018 MFR Submission 

and annually thereafter 

4. Adopt the following narrative: 

 

Funding for Crime Victim Services:  The Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 

(GOCCP) is receiving a substantial increase in Victim of Crime Act (VOCA) grant funding in 

fiscal 2017.  GOCCP has hired an independent consultant to conduct a needs assessment of 

crime victim services to help determine how grant awards should be allocated.  Ensuring the 

appropriate level of services is provided to victims of crime is of great importance to the budget 

committees.  As such, GOCCP should submit a copy of the needs assessment findings to the 

budget committees no later than September 1, 2016.  In addition, the agency should submit a 

follow-up report no later than December 15, 2016, providing information on how VOCA 

funded grant awards address the needs identified in the independent consultant’s report. 

 Information Request 
 

Crime victim services needs 

assessment 

 

VOCA grant awards 

 

Authors 
 

GOCCP 

 

 

GOCCP 

Due Date 
 

September 1, 2016 

 

 

December 15, 2016 

 Total Federal Fund Reductions $ 734,352   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $97,433 $2,330 $17,581 $375 $117,718

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -745 0 0 0 -745

Budget

   Amendments 18 202 2,627 72 2,919

Reversions and

   Cancellations -4 -2 -540 -177 -723

Actual

   Expenditures $96,702 $2,530 $19,668 $270 $119,169

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $96,450 $2,276 $21,349 $396 $120,472

Budget

   Amendments 118 3 1,296 0 1,417

Working

   Appropriation $96,569 $2,279 $22,645 $396 $121,889

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention

General Special Federal

 
 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 In fiscal 2015, the total budget for the office increased by nearly $1.5 million above the 

legislative appropriation.  

 

 The general fund appropriation decreased by a net $731,000 from the legislative appropriation, 

primarily due to cost containment actions approved during the fiscal year by BPW.  The cost 

containment reductions, totaling $744,606, were achieved by level funding local police aid grants to 

the fiscal 2014 amount, holding positions vacant, and reducing general fund operating expenses by 2%.  

Offsetting the cost containment was an increase of $18,163 for employee cost-of-living-adjustments 

(COLA).  There was a general fund reversion of $4,387. 

 

 The special fund appropriation increased by a net $200,000 from the legislative appropriation.  

Approximately $202,000 in budget amendments provided funding for grants to support crime victims 

and school bus safety enforcement, in addition to funding the employee COLA.  The office canceled 

less than $2,000 in special funds at the close of the fiscal year. 

 

 The agency’s fiscal 2015 federal fund appropriation accounted for the majority of the increase 

over the legislative appropriation, growing by nearly $2.1 million.  In addition to receiving funds for 

the employee COLA, budget amendments provided more than $2.6 million in grant funding to support 

community-based violence prevention, post-conviction DNA testing, firearms background checks, 

justice information sharing, and other programs.  Federal fund cancellations totaled approximately 

$540,000.  These funds were canceled due to the sub-recipients of the various grants not spending all 

of their budgeted funds within the fiscal year. 

 

 The reimbursable fund appropriation decreased by a net $105,377 in fiscal 2015 due to 

one budget amendment and a reimbursable fund cancellation.  The budget amendment increased the 

reimbursable fund appropriation by $71,583, providing funds from the Developmental Disabilities 

Administration to support a contractual employee to serve the Commission for Effective Community 

Inclusion of Individuals with Intellection and Developmental Disabilities.  The agency canceled a total 

of $176,960 due to the Rape and Sexual Assault program reimbursement decrease in DHMH. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 working appropriation for GOCCP reflects an overall increase of approximately 

$1.4 million when compared to the legislative appropriation.  This includes the restoration of a 

2% salary reduction for State employees, providing $35,458 in general funds, $2,971 in special funds, 

and $22,509 in federal funds.  An additional $83,000 in general funds was provided through the 

realignment of funds for the 2% across-the-board cut among the Executive Boards, Commissions, and 

Offices.  GOCCP also received nearly $1.3 million in additional federal revenue from various grants 

supporting programs for juvenile justice, information sharing, firearms background checks, DNA 

testing, and the Prison Rape Elimination Act.   

 

 



D15A0516 – Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
404 

 Appendix 2 
 

 

State Aid for Police Protection Fund 
Fiscal 2015-2017 

 

County 

2015 

Actual 

2016 

Working 

Approp. 

2017 

Allowance 

2016-2017 

Change 

 

2016-2017 

% Change 

      

Allegany $868,313 $821,594 $867,146 $45,552 5.54% 

Anne Arundel 6,850,098 6,575,859 8,808,723 2,232,864 33.96% 

Baltimore County 9,929,476 12,009,526 12,763,352 753,826 6.28% 

Calvert 774,658 740,047 790,877 50,830 6.87% 

Caroline 337,440 327,553 340,807 13,254 4.05% 

Carroll 1,587,645 1,505,520 1,593,615 88,095 5.85% 

Cecil 992,245 963,082 994,830 31,748 3.30% 

Charles 1,300,956 1,255,371 1,349,861 94,490 7.53% 

Dorchester 382,269 364,807 380,327 15,520 4.25% 

Frederick 2,358,258 2,259,707 2,424,962 165,255 7.31% 

Garrett 228,160 215,352 226,243 10,891 5.06% 

Harford 2,811,874 2,678,376 2,842,686 164,310 6.13% 

Howard 3,567,125 3,484,879 3,748,189 263,310 7.56% 

Kent 202,772 193,864 200,479 6,615 3.41% 

Montgomery 15,555,308 15,037,304 16,126,321 1,089,017 7.24% 

Prince George’s 14,307,112 13,816,791 14,822,262 1,005,471 7.28% 

Queen Anne’s 424,786 404,973 434,063 29,090 7.18% 

St. Mary’s 918,620 881,063 940,659 59,596 6.76% 

Somerset 244,025 233,934 240,372 6,438 2.75% 

Talbot 425,709 402,633 421,718 19,085 4.74% 

Washington 1,466,987 1,390,858 1,512,744 121,886 8.76% 

Wicomico 1,086,555 1,066,380 1,117,075 50,695 4.75% 

Worcester 653,349 647,594 767,687 120,093 18.54% 

Total $67,273,740 $67,277,067 $73,714,998 $6,437,931 9.57% 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 38.00 38.00 38.00 0.00 0% 

02    Contractual 16.40 17.23 21.98 4.75 27.6% 

Total Positions 54.40 55.23 59.98 4.75 8.6% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 3,585,311 $ 3,436,095 $ 3,571,966 $ 135,871 4.0% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 961,229 971,627 1,076,880 105,253 10.8% 

03    Communication 51,645 44,925 49,844 4,919 10.9% 

04    Travel 61,026 64,659 61,026 -3,633 -5.6% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 88 845 88 -757 -89.6% 

07    Motor Vehicles 14,241 11,626 15,979 4,353 37.4% 

08    Contractual Services 337,709 415,808 494,615 78,807 19.0% 

09    Supplies and Materials 20,432 17,577 20,114 2,537 14.4% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 0 55,800 51,299 -4,501 -8.1% 

11    Equipment – Additional 13,104 6,673 15,326 8,653 129.7% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 113,857,186 116,572,035 144,127,898 27,555,863 23.6% 

13    Fixed Charges 268,204 291,160 313,122 21,962 7.5% 

Total Objects $ 119,170,175 $ 121,888,830 $ 149,798,157 $ 27,909,327 22.9% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 96,701,744 $ 96,568,885 $ 103,278,112 $ 6,709,227 6.9% 

03    Special Fund 2,529,827 2,278,516 2,183,706 -94,810 -4.2% 

05    Federal Fund 19,668,981 22,645,171 44,004,839 21,359,668 94.3% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 269,623 396,258 331,500 -64,758 -16.3% 

Total Funds $ 119,170,175 $ 121,888,830 $ 149,798,157 $ 27,909,327 22.9% 
      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 



D16A06  

 Secretary of State 
 

 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $1,910 $1,930 $1,954 $24 1.2%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -4 -4   

 Adjusted General Fund $1,910 $1,930 $1,950 $19 1.0%  

        

 Special Fund 512 731 850 119 16.3%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -2 -2   

 Adjusted Special Fund $512 $731 $848 $117 16.1%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $2,423 $2,661 $2,798 $137 5.1%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance increases by 5.1%, most of which can be seen in personnel and 

information technology (IT) hardware and software upgrades.  After accounting for the back of 

the bill health insurance reduction, the general fund appropriation increases by $19,000, or 

1.0%, and special funds increase by $117,000, or 16.1%. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
24.00 

 
26.00 

 
25.00 

 
-1.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

1.00 
 

2.00 
 

3.00 
 

1.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
25.00 

 
28.00 

 
28.00 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

0.72 
 

2.98% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
1.00 

 
4.00% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 The allowance reflects the reduction of 1 regular employee, a programmer position, because the 

IT services for the agency are now provided by the Department of Information Technology 

directly.  

 

 There is the addition of a contractual Notary Officer to perform reference and background 

processing for new notary applications.  

 

 

Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Ensuring Delinquent Charities Comply with State Law:  The number of charities with a delinquent 

status increased in fiscal 2015, while the number of delinquencies resolved decreased.  This trend is 

expected to reverse with the transfer of resources from the Notary Online project to the Charities 

Enforcement Division and with the addition of a new assistant Attorney General (AAG) responsible 

for Charitable Enforcement. 

 

Address Confidentiality Program Expansion:  The Address Confidentiality Program has increased the 

number of participants and pieces of mail forwarded.  The program is also expected to expand to serve 

human trafficking victims. 
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Recommended Actions 
 

    

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   

 

 

Updates 

 

Charitable Enforcement:  This update will address the progress in charitable enforcement since the 

enactment of Chapter 654 of 2014, which increased the Attorney General’s enforcement of laws related 

to charitable organizations.  The Office of the Secretary of State has hired a new AAG to lead internal 

enforcement measures against delinquent charities. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

 The Maryland Constitution and applicable statutes charge the Secretary of State with a wide 

variety of responsibilities.  The Secretary of State attests to the Governor’s signature on all public 

papers and documents; certifies documents for international use; registers trademarks, service marks, 

and insignia; administers the Notary Public laws; processes extraditions; assists in the commissioning 

of special police; represents the State of Maryland and the Executive Department in intergovernmental 

and international affairs; and administers the Address Confidentiality Program (ACP) for domestic 

violence victims in Maryland.   

 

 The Charitable and Legal Services Division registers, regulates, investigates, and informs the 

public about charitable organizations and professional solicitors.   

 

 The Division of State Documents (DSD) compiles and publishes all of the State’s administrative 

regulations in the Maryland Register and the Code of Maryland Regulations. 

 

 The key goals of the Secretary of State are to:  

 

 strengthen and enhance Maryland’s role and influence in international affairs;  

 

 obtain updated information from delinquent charitable organizations required to register with 

the Office of the Secretary; 

 

 help Maryland residents make informed decisions when contributing to a charitable 

organization; and 

 

 maintain and expand the ACP for victims of domestic violence who have relocated to avoid 

further abuse.   

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Ensuring Delinquent Charities Comply with State Law 

 

 Sections 6-407 and 6-408 of the Business Regulation Article require charities, with some 

exceptions, to submit an annual fee and an annual report to the Secretary of State.  Charities often 

submit their filings late or not at all, which causes charities to fall into delinquent status until they are 

compliant.  As seen in Exhibit 1, the number of delinquent charities has consistently increased over 
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the last several years with numbers peaking at 2,517 in fiscal 2015.  This is a 49.7% increase in the 

number of delinquent charities from 1,681 in fiscal 2014.  The number of delinquent charities contacted 

by the Secretary of State’s office increased from 1,519 in fiscal 2014 to 1,639 in fiscal 2015, which is 

a much lower rate of increase (7.9%).  The number of delinquent charities is projected to decrease 

significantly, largely due to the addition of a new assistant Attorney General (AAG) in fiscal 2016 

taking the lead on charitable enforcement.  

 

 Also shown in Exhibit 1, delinquencies resolved have taken a significant drop from 600 in 2014 

to 296 in 2015.  One of the main reasons for this decline is that for most of 2015 there was only 

one person responsible for managing delinquencies.  This administrator worked extensively as a subject 

matter expert in the development of the new Notary On-line application, which streamlined the notary 

application system.  The application has been completed and plans are being developed by the Assistant 

Secretary for Charities and Legal Services and her staff to aggressively address the delinquency issue 

once again.   

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Delinquent Charity and Resolution 
Fiscal 2011-2017 Est. 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 
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2. Address Confidentiality Program Expansion 

 

 The ACP reroutes the mail of domestic abuse survivors to a post office box to prevent their 

abusers from finding their address.  The ACP has continued to grow since it was established in 

Chapters 374 and 375 of 2006.  Between fiscal 2014 and 2015, the number of women that participated 

in the program grew from 993 to 1,350, a 36.0% increase in participation.  In addition, there was an 

increase in program assistants who are trained as local advocates for the program and serve to register 

eligible participants.  In terms of pieces of mail forwarded, there was a parallel increase from 25,241 

in fiscal 2014 to 34,809 in fiscal 2015, an increase of 37.9%.  Exhibit 2 shows the increases in 

participants registered, ACP assistants, and pieces of mail forwarded. 

 

 

Exhibit 2 

ACP Participants and Mail Forwarding 
Fiscal 2011-2017 Est. 

 

 
 

 

ACP:  Address Confidentiality Program 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 
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 Chapter 344 of 2014 requires the Secretary of State to establish a Human Trafficking Address 

Confidentiality Program (HTACP) for human trafficking victims.  The purpose of HTACP is to enable 

State and local agencies to respond to requests for public records without disclosing the location of a 

human trafficking victim.  The human trafficking coordinator position was added to the agency in 

fiscal 2016.  Specifically, the coordinator handles outreach and mail transfers for victims of human 

trafficking which expands the existing ACP.  Because of its significant growth, the ACP has expanded 

into a larger office to more efficiently sort and redistribute mail. 

Cost Containment 
 

 The Administration’s fiscal 2016 cost containment strategy includes a 2% across-the-board 

reduction in general funds.  The 2016 cost containment reduction for the Secretary of State is 

$41,000, which includes:  

 $13,500 for delayed hirings;  

 

 $7,500 for a decrease in postage due to automation; and  

 

 $20,000 for the elimination of a proposed new vehicle.  

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 Exhibit 3 shows that after accounting for the back of the bill health insurance reduction, the 

general fund appropriation increases by $19,000, or 1.0%, and special funds increase by $117,000, or 

16.1%.  Overall, the fiscal 2017 allowance increases by 5.1%.  Most of the largest changes in the 

allowance can be seen in personnel and information technology (IT) hardware and software upgrades.  

There is 1 abolished position as a part of the Governor’s IT shared services initiative.  This was a vacant 

regular position.  As a part of the life cycle rotation used to replace computers, the fiscal 2017 allowance 

includes an increase of $32,000 for funds associated with new computers, keyboards and other 

hardware, as well as software licenses and upgrades.   

 

 There has also been a $26,000 increase in travel costs associated with anticipated trade missions 

during which the Secretary of State and the Director of International Affairs will accompany the 

Governor to different countries to promote positive relationships and potential trade opportunities 

between Maryland and international partners.  The fiscal 2017 allowance also has an increase of 

$17,000 for contractual employees due to the increase of 1 contractual programmer to assist with the 

charitable enforcement database.  There is also an $11,000 increase for office equipment such as 

printers, letter stuffers, and scanners.  The most significant decrease, $49,000, is in postage because of 

the transition to the electronic Notary application.   
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Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Secretary of State 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

 

Total   

Fiscal 2015 Actual $1,910 $512 $2,423     

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 1,930 731 2,661     

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 1,950 848 2,798     

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $19 $117 $137     

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 1.0% 16.1% 5.1%     

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Employees Retirement System .....................................................................................................   $58 

  Turnover adjustments ...................................................................................................................  36 

  Regular earnings ...........................................................................................................................  35 

  Health insurance ...........................................................................................................................   25 

  Other fringe benefits .....................................................................................................................   6 

  Abolished position ........................................................................................................................   -100 

 Other Changes  

  Computers, software licenses, keyboards, and other hardware ....................................................  32 

  

Secretary of State and the Director of International Affairs, travel on trade mission with the 

Governor ....................................................................................................................................  26 

  Code of Maryland Regulations printing .......................................................................................  20 

  Contractual programmer ...............................................................................................................  17 

  Printers, letter stuffer, and scanner contracts and maintenance ....................................................  11 

  Outside legal service and Office of the Attorney General administrative fees .............................   9 

  Contractors for electrical services, painting, and moving services ...............................................   8 

  Postage related to Notary application ...........................................................................................   -49 

  Other miscellaneous charges ........................................................................................................   3 

 Total $137 
 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
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Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $4,486 in general funds and $1,718 in special funds.  There is an additional 

across-the-board reduction to abolish vacant positions statewide, but the amounts have not been 

allocated by agency. 

 

 

 



D16A06 – Secretary of State 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
415 

Recommended Actions 

 

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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Updates 

 

1. Charitable Enforcement 

 

 The Secretary of State registers and regulates charities that solicit in Maryland.  Currently, there 

are 11,110 charities registered in the State, of which 2,517 were classified as delinquent due to the 

failure to submit annual reports.  Once a charity initially registers with the agency, the charity is 

required to submit an annual report and an annual fee. 

 In October 2011, the Office of Legislative Audits (OLA) published a fiscal compliance audit of 

the Secretary of State and found that the agency did not always follow up with the charities that did not 

comply with the reporting and payment requirements.  A second OLA audit dated January 2014 

repeated this finding.    

 In the 2014 session, there was authorization for the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) to 

investigate and enforce laws relating to charitable organizations in the same manner as the Secretary of 

State.  Chapter 654 of 2014 also increased specified fees that charities are required to pay, established 

a Charitable Enforcement Fund, and required the Secretary of State and the Attorney General to 

establish a workgroup to study and report on the information related to charitable organizations 

registration and enforcement.   

 The Secretary of State requires an annual fee that gets progressively larger with the size of the 

charity.  A total of $100 of each charity’s annual fee goes to the Charitable Enforcement Fund.  The 

agency will give a delinquent charity a six-month grace period at the end of the charity’s fiscal year to 

make the annual payment.  Unless the agency grants an extension, the charity will be assessed $25 for 

each month that the annual payment is late.   

 The Charitable Enforcement Fund is a special, nonlapsing fund to support the Secretary of State 

and OAG in administering and enforcing laws related to charitable organizations.  The fund consists of 

the revenue from fees, appropriated money, investment earnings, and any money from other sources.   

 The workgroup established by Chapter 654 drew several conclusions to improve charity 

registration and processing, the main goal of which was to make the registration process more efficient.  

Arising from that workgroup, the Secretary of State is moving toward an electronic filing option for 

charitable registrations.  There have been meetings with an IT contractor to determine the feasibility of 

this effort.  Electronic filing will eliminate the need for submitting voluminous paper filings, which 

must be scanned in order to be stored electronically.  This will save a significant amount of staff time 

that could be used to review filings and follow up on delinquent registrants.  In addition, the registration 

forms have been simplified to make the filing processes less cumbersome for registrants and easier to 

review for staff.  The Secretary of State plans to revamp the charities database so that information about 

each charity is more easily accessible and reviewable.  

 In conjunction with the more streamlined registration process, the Secretary of State has hired 

a new AAG to work specifically on issues regarding delinquent registrants and to act on behalf of the 

OAG in taking legal actions against charities when necessary.  The new AAG position was approved 
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by the Board of Public Works and was filled in September 2015.  The position is supported with special 

funds from the Charitable Enforcement Fund.   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $1,931 $455 $0 $0 $2,386

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -39 0 0 0 -39

Budget

   Amendments 19 122 0 0 141

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -65 0 0 -65

Actual

   Expenditures $1,910 $512 $0 $0 $2,423

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $1,902 $516 $0 $0 $2,419

Budget

   Amendments 28 214 0 0 242

Working

   Appropriation $1,930 $731 $0 $0 $2,661

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Secretary of State

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 The fiscal 2015 legislative appropriation for the Secretary of State increased by $37,000.  Cost 

containment reduced the general fund appropriation by $38,901.  A budget amendment increased 

general funds by $18,758 for salaries and communications.  The special fund appropriation was 

increased by $56,865.  A budget amendment increased special funds by $122,030 for salaries, 

contractual services, and equipment.  There was also $65,165 in canceled special funds for 2 IT 

contractors because the work was taken on by the Department of Information Technology. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 To date, the fiscal 2016 legislative appropriation has increased by $242,000 including 

$28,000 in general funds for the restoration of the 2% pay cut.  The special fund appropriation increased 

by $222,439 including $4,000 for the restoration of the 2% pay cut and $218,439 for expenses 

associated with the addition of the Charitable Enforcement AAG position.   
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Secretary of State 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 24.00 26.00 25.00 -1.00 -3.8% 

02    Contractual 1.00 2.00 3.00 1.00 50.0% 

Total Positions 25.00 28.00 28.00 0.00 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 1,985,366 $ 2,173,157 $ 2,239,120 $ 65,963 3.0% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 52,024 116,321 132,874 16,553 14.2% 

03    Communication 93,946 102,109 56,551 -45,558 -44.6% 

04    Travel 25,427 27,000 51,840 24,840 92.0% 

07    Motor Vehicles 7,212 4,110 8,962 4,852 118.1% 

08    Contractual Services 196,442 163,476 213,716 50,240 30.7% 

09    Supplies and Materials 30,787 39,800 46,200 6,400 16.1% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 2,979 10,000 26,300 16,300 163.0% 

11    Equipment – Additional 11,002 9,870 12,500 2,630 26.6% 

13    Fixed Charges 17,509 15,150 15,720 570 3.8% 

Total Objects $ 2,422,694 $ 2,660,993 $ 2,803,783 $ 142,790 5.4% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 1,910,477 $ 1,930,400 $ 1,954,064 $ 23,664 1.2% 

03    Special Fund 512,217 730,593 849,719 119,126 16.3% 

Total Funds $ 2,422,694 $ 2,660,993 $ 2,803,783 $ 142,790 5.4% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $22,310 $24,242 $22,524 -$1,718 -7.1%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -5 -5   

 Adjusted General Fund $22,310 $24,242 $22,519 -$1,723 -7.1%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 162 0 52 52   

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $162 $0 $52 $52   

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $22,472 $24,242 $22,571 -$1,671 -6.9%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance for the Governor’s Office for Children (GOC) and the Children’s 

Cabinet Interagency Fund (CCIF), after adjusting for back of the bill reductions in health 

insurance and a double-count of funds, decreases by $1.7 million, 7.1%, compared to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  Reimbursable funds in the allowance are due to a grant for 

salaries between the CCIF and GOC and are already counted in the general fund allowance.  

 

 A 7.1% decrease in general funds is largely driven by a transfer of the funding for the statewide 

Care Management Entity to the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene.  
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
16.50 

 
16.50 

 
15.50 

 
-1.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
16.50 

 
16.50 

 
15.50 

 
-1.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

0.00 
 

0.00% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
4.00 

 
24.24% 

 
 

 
 

\ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 The allowance abolishes 1 vacant position. 

 

 Turnover expectancy is budgeted at 0.0%. 

 

 As of December 31, 2015, GOC has a vacancy rate of 24.24%, or 4 vacant positions.  After 

accounting for the 1 abolished position, the vacancy rate would be 19.35%. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Out-of-state Placements:  Maryland’s goal is to be able to provide the services that children need 

within the State.  A single day count of out-of-state placements taken in January 2015 found that 

301 children were receiving services outside of the State.  This is 30 more than in 2014. 

 

Out-of-home Placements:  The number of children residing in out-of-home placements has declined 

by an average of 11.3% over the four most recent years.  With the exception of Baltimore City, 

jurisdictions with low population densities tend to have higher out-of-home placement rates. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Report on Addressing Childhood Obesity:  Narrative in the 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report requested 

that GOC work with member agencies of the Children’s Cabinet, community stakeholders, and outside 

experts to evaluate State-level initiatives to address child obesity and teen diabetes, as well as initiatives 

targeted at educating children and youth on healthy eating.  GOC was not able to fulfill the requirements 

of this report by the December 2015 due date.  The office provided a work plan that outlines the steps 

it will take to develop the report for submission by May 2, 2016. 

 

 

Recommended Actions 

    
1. Adopt committee narrative to request an out-of-home placement report. 

2. Adopt committee narrative to request a report on the transfer of the Care Management Entity 

from the Interagency Fund to the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

 The Governor’s Office for Children (GOC) oversees a coordinated, comprehensive, interagency 

approach to the development of integrated systems of care that are child and family focused and driven; 

emphasizes prevention, early intervention, and community-based services for all children and families; 

and pays special attention to at-risk populations.  GOC informs and supports the collective and specific 

work of the Children’s Cabinet; works with local management boards (LMB) to plan, coordinate, and 

monitor the delivery of integrated services along with full continuum of care; oversees the use of 

monies from the Children’s Cabinet Interagency Fund (CCIF) in accordance with policies and 

procedures established by the Children’s Cabinet; and assists the Children’s Cabinet in the allocation 

of any funds assigned for distribution as grants. 

 

 GOC promotes the State’s vision for a stable, safe, and healthy environment for children and 

families.  GOC supports the implementation of the Child and Family Services Interagency Strategic 

Plan including interagency policies to carry out the plan and efficient interagency use of federal and 

State funds.   

 

 The Children’s Cabinet works to ensure the effective, efficient, and comprehensive delivery of 

services to Maryland’s children and families by coordinating the programs, policies, and budgets of the 

State child-serving agencies.  The Children’s Cabinet includes the secretaries of Budget and 

Management, Disabilities, Health and Mental Hygiene, Human Resources, and Juvenile Services, and 

the State Superintendent of Schools and is chaired by the GOC executive director.  The Children’s 

Cabinet maintains an interagency fund, enters into agreements with LMBs and other organizations, 

implements an interagency effort to maximize available resources, and uses outcome measures and 

fiscal incentives to ensure more effective use of State funds.  The Interagency Fund is administered by 

GOC on behalf of the Children’s Cabinet. 

 

 The key goals of GOC are to: 

 

 work with LMBs and other State and local stakeholders to increase the capacity of communities 

to meet the specific needs of their jurisdictions’ children and families; 

 

 use data and technology to continuously monitor and evaluate outcomes; 

 

 improve fiscal efficiency and accountability of programs that serve children and families, 

particularly those funded through the CCIF; and 

   

 provide support and assistance to the Children’s Cabinet, the Children’s Cabinet 

Implementation Team, the State Coordinating Council, and other interagency committees. 
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 The key goals of the Interagency Fund are to: 

 

 use a collaborative, results-oriented accountability framework to track and evaluate the 

well-being of children across the State and in each jurisdiction through eight identified Results 

for Child Well-being; and 

 

 work collaboratively to ensure a safe, stable, and healthy environment for children and families 

through coordinated policy recommendations to the Governor. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Out-of-state Placements 

 

 Except in instances when children are placed with relatives out of the State, Maryland’s goal is 

to be able to provide the services that children need within the State.  Exhibit 1 shows a single day 

count of out-of-state placements taken in January of each year, 2011 to 2015.  Prior to the 2015 count, 

out-of-state placements had steadily declined, except for in 2013, which was 1 higher than 2012.  

However, in 2015, there were 30 more out-of-state placements than in the previous year, although that 

is still less than in 2011.   

 

The largest increase in out-of-state placements was for children served in the Department of 

Human Resources (DHR), which had 40 more placements than in the 2014 count.  The Behavioral 

Health Administration also had an increase with 6 more placements.  The Department of Juvenile 

Services and the Maryland State Department of Education both saw a decrease in the number of 

out-of-state placements.  Since 2011, the Developmental Disabilities Administration has had no 

out-of-state placements.  Children placed in residential treatment centers and group home facilities 

out-of-state possess complex physical, mental, psychiatric, and environmental needs.  DHR indicates 

in the out-of-home placements report that centers and group homes with expertly trained staff that are 

equipped in treating certain severe medical issues, developmental disabilities, and sex offenders are 

limited in Maryland. 
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Exhibit 1 

Out-of-state Placements – Single Day Count by Responsible Agency 
January 31, 2011-2015 

 

 
 
BHA:  Behavioral Health Administration 

DDA:  Developmental Disabilities Administration   

DHR:  Department of Human Resources 

DJS:  Department of Juvenile Services 

MSDE:  Maryland State Department of Education 

 

Source:  Governor’s Office for Children, State of Maryland Out-of-home Placement and Family Preservation Plan, 

Fiscal Year 2015 

 

 

 

2. Out-of-home Placements 

 

 Reducing out-of-home placements is a goal of the State and child-serving agencies, building 

family stability for children.  The number of out-of-home placements counted during the one-day 

census has steadily decreased since 2010.  As shown in Exhibit 2, the number of placements has 

decreased by an annual average rate of 11.3% over the most recent four years.  The largest percent 

decrease between 2014 and 2015 is those in noncommunity-based residential placements (-26.1%), 

while the largest population change occurred with those in family home settings, which declined by 

520 individuals. 
  

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

DDA 0 0 0 0 0

BHA 8 6 8 20 26

MSDE 22 20 15 17 13

DJS 124 132 123 96 84

DHR 187 139 152 138 178

Total 341 297 298 271 301
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Exhibit 2 

All Agency Out-of-home Placement Trends 
Calendar 2012-2015 

 

Category 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Average 

Annual 

Change 

2012-2015 

Change 

2014-2015 

       

Community-based Residential 

Placement 1,465 1,335 1,161 1,009 -11.7% -13.1% 

Family Home Settings 5,359 4,619 4,114 3,594 -12.5% -12.6% 

Hospitalization 18 31 25 25 11.6% 0.0% 

Noncommunity-based Residential 

Placement 1,531 1,514 1,482 1,095 -10.6% -26.1% 

Placement Category Not Available 302 324 322 328 2.8% 1.9% 

All Categories 8,675 7,823 7,104 6,051 -11.3% -14.8% 
 

 

Source:  Governor’s Office for Children, State of Maryland Out-of-home Placement and Family Preservation Plan, 

Fiscal Year 2015 

 

 

 Exhibit 3 shows the rate of new out-of-home placements per 1,000 children in each jurisdiction 

and the percentage placed in the originating jurisdiction.  With the exception of Baltimore City, the 

jurisdictions with the highest out-of-home placements are low-population density jurisdictions and not 

adjacent to urban counties.  Baltimore City remains the highest in the State, with 28.8 placements per 

1,000 children. 
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Exhibit 3 

New Out-of-home Placement Rates by Jurisdiction 
Fiscal 2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Governor’s Office for Children, State of Maryland Out-of-home Placement and Family Preservation Plan, 

Fiscal Year 2015 
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Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Cost Containment 
 

The fiscal 2016 appropriation was reduced by $515,000 in general funds.  GOC realized 

$40,000 of the reduction by increasing turnover to reflect salary savings.  The remaining $475,000 was 

found by reducing expenditures on task orders with the University of Maryland Institute for Innovation 

and Implementation. 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 4, after adjusting for a back of the bill reduction in health insurance and a 

double-count of funds, the fiscal 2017 allowance of GOC decreases by $1.7 million, 7.1%, compared 

to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  There is an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish 

positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by agency.  Reimbursable funds in the 

allowance are due to a grant for salaries between the CCIF and GOC and are already counted in the 

general fund allowance.  

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Proposed Budget 
Governor’s Office for Children and Interagency Fund 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total   

Fiscal 2015 Actual $22,310 $162 $22,472     

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 24,242 0 24,242     

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 22,519 52 22,571     

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change -$1,723 $52 -$1,671     

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change -7.1%       -6.9%     

 

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Turnover adjustments ..............................................................................................................  $202 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ....................................................................................  79 

  Regular earnings ......................................................................................................................  55 

  Employee retirement ................................................................................................................  45 

  Reclassifications ......................................................................................................................  20 

  Other fringe benefits adjustments ............................................................................................  5 

  1 abolished position .................................................................................................................  -62 



D18A18 – Governor’s Office for Children and Interagency Fund 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
430 

Where It Goes: 

 Other Changes  

  Competitive funding for local management boards (LMB) ....................................................  2,690 

  Training and technical assistance for LMBs ...........................................................................  1,646 

  Governor’s Young Readers Program.......................................................................................  200 

  Results Scorecard contract .......................................................................................................  98 

  CCIF grant to GOC for salaries ...............................................................................................  52 

  Termination of the State Children Youth and Family Information System .............................  -225 

  

End of training and technical assistance contract with the University of Maryland School of 

Social Work .............................................................................................................................  -689 

  Transfer of Care Management Entity to the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene .......  -5,797 

  Other ........................................................................................................................................  10 

 Total -$1,671 
 

 

CCIF:  Children’s Cabinet Interagency Fund 

GOC:  Governor’s Office for Children 

  

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Personnel 
 

Personnel costs in GOC increase by $345,304.  This increase is primarily driven by an increase 

in turnover expectancy ($202,237) to reflect no budgeted turnover.  After accounting for 1 abolished 

vacant position in the allowance, GOC has 3 vacant positions.  GOC indicates that all 3 vacant positions 

were filled as of February 1, 2016. 

 

Governor’s Young Reader’s Program 
 

In December 2015, the Governor announced a new initiative to mail books to young children 

in Baltimore City each month.  All children in Baltimore City, up to the age of five, can enroll in the 

program for free.  A specially selected, age-appropriate book will be mailed to each participating child’s 

home each month.  Maryland is the second state to adopt such a program, after Tennessee.  The 

allowance includes $200,000 in general funds for the program.  The Family League of Baltimore, a 

Nonprofit Organization, serves as the coordinating organization for the program.  GOC should 

comment on its role in the program and provide an update on implementation. 

 

Transfer of Care Management Entity to the Department of Health and 

Mental Hygiene 
 

Care Management Entity (CME) was implemented in November 2009 to serve children and 

youth with intensive mental health needs.  In October 2015, the administration of the statewide CME 

was transferred to the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DHMH).  This results in a decrease 
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in the allowance of $5,796,795 compared to fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  Prior to the transfer, 

both CCIF and DHMH administered CME services.  DHMH delivers services regionally through its 

Targeted Case Management Services delivered through Care Coordinating Organizations.  Targeted 

Case Management is intended to assist individuals with serious mental illness access health services 

(e.g., medical care, housing, training, etc.) needed to facilitate recovery.  The services at DHMH are 

funded with Medicaid funds, and the CME in the CCIF is funded with general funds.  The purpose of 

this transfer is to streamline the referral process for CMEs throughout Maryland and to maximize 

federal funds.  More than half of the children in the CCIF-administered program were found to be 

Medicaid eligible.  After the transfer of services, those Medicaid-eligible children who were in the 

CCIF-administered CME will be funded with Medicaid funds and non-Medicaid-eligible children will 

continue to be funded with general funds.  With the consolidation of the CMEs, DHMH will have the 

ability to purchase goods and services based on the needs of each child for both Medicaid-funded 

children and State-funded children 

 

 There is concern among some that non-Medicaid eligible children will not receive the same 

services in DHMH.  SB 858 and HB 579 express legislative intent, although not a statutory funding 

mandate, that at least 300 non-Medicaid eligible children continue to receive wrap-around services.  

DLS recommends adopting committee narrative requesting GOC and DHMH provide a report 

that details the previous services offered at GOC and DHMH and the structure of the CME 

program after the transfer.  The report should include detail of the services offered and the 

number of children, both Medicaid eligible and non-Medicaid eligible, that were served in 

fiscal 2015 and 2016 as well as an estimate for fiscal 2017. 

 

Termination of the State Children Youth and Family Information System  
 

The State Children Youth and Family Information System (SCYFIS) was originally built in the 

1990s with the purpose of tracking services and effectiveness.  GOC indicates that the system never 

completely fulfilled that purpose.  Since its implementation, GOC began to build smaller components 

for various issues that would arise, but the system never worked as it was intended.  In fiscal 2014, 

GOC initiated a Major Information Technology Development Project to upgrade SCYFIS.  After 

review of the system and the planned upgrades, it was determined that it was in the State’s interest to 

eliminate SCYFIS due to underutilization, outdated programming, and reliance on older versions of 

Internet Explorer.  Termination of SCYFIS began in fiscal 2015.  The fiscal 2017 allowance decreases 

by $225,000 because maintenance of the system is no longer needed.  GOC should explain how it 

intends to track services and effectiveness of its programs after the termination of SCYFIS. 

 

Funding for LMBs 
 

In fiscal 2015, the Governor charged GOC and the Interagency Fund with four strategic goals, 

to reduce: 

 

 the impact of parental incarceration on children, families, and communities; 

 

 disconnected youth; 



D18A18 – Governor’s Office for Children and Interagency Fund 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
432 

 childhood hunger; and 

 

 youth homelessness. 

 

Since the establishment of LMBs in the 1990s, much of the work of the Interagency Fund is 

accomplished through LMBs.  In order to meet the Governor’s strategic goals, GOC developed a new 

approach that changes how LMBs are funded and how LMBs record results.  The new approach is 

being implemented in four phases, beginning with Phase One in fiscal 2016 and culminating in 

Phase Four in fiscal 2019. 

 

Phase One 

 

 The first phase in the new approach has already begun with the start of fiscal 2016.  GOC is 

providing technical assistance and training to LMBs, implementing a web-based application for 

accountability, onsite monitoring of LMBs, and developing a new grant application process that focuses 

on the four strategic goals and accountability.  Part of Phase One also includes the termination of 

SCYFIS and the transfer of the CME program.  LMBs received the same grant allocations as in fiscal 

2015. 

 

Phase Two 

 

The second phase corresponds to fiscal 2017 and includes a large change to the funding for 

LMBs.  GOC issued a new application process for LMB funding in January 2016.  The new application 

funds LMBs at the same level as in fiscal 2016 but also includes additional competitive funds.  In 

fiscal 2017, $2.7 million will be used for the competitive funding and $1.6 million will be used for 

training and technical assistance in fiscal 2017.  The allocation of competitive funds will be based on 

LMB plans to address the four strategic goals.  No LMB can be awarded more than 25% of the available 

competitive funds. 

 

In addition to the competitive awards, there is a change to the base funding that allows each 

LMB more flexibility in how the funds are allocated.  In previous years, LMBs were awarded a specific 

amount of funds for programmatic expenses and a specific amount for administrative expenses.  In 

fiscal 2017, each LMB will have flexibility in how much of total funding will go to programmatic or 

administrative expenses, although a maximum of 30% of total funding can go to administrative 

expenses.  Exhibit 5 shows the county-by-county distribution of funding from administration and 

programs, as well as the total, which constitutes the base funding in fiscal 2017.   
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Exhibit 5 

Distribution of Funding to Local Management Boards 
Fiscal 2016 

 

Jurisdiction Administration Programs Fiscal 2017 Base Funding 

    

Allegany  $65,000  $397,798  $462,798  

Anne Arundel  115,788  998,964  1,114,752  

Baltimore City 388,187  2,090,791  2,478,978  

Baltimore  201,807  900,156  1,101,963  

Calvert  65,000  184,422  249,422  

Caroline  65,000  498,425  563,425  

Carroll  65,000  448,102  513,102  

Cecil  65,000  312,865  377,865  

Charles  65,000  318,826  383,826  

Dorchester  65,000  368,413  433,413  

Frederick  65,000  328,603  393,603  

Garrett  65,000  465,263  530,263  

Harford  65,000  417,994  482,994  

Howard  65,000  383,049  448,049  

Kent  65,000  311,358  376,358  

Montgomery  199,373  888,328  1,087,701  

Prince George’s 259,845  1,464,551  1,724,396  

Queen Anne’s  65,000  270,286  335,286  

St. Mary’s  65,000  336,718  401,718  

Somerset  65,000  223,755  288,755  

Talbot  65,000  268,643  333,643  

Washington  65,000  609,447  674,447  

Wicomico  65,000  699,487  764,487  

Worcester  65,000  472,947  537,947  

Total $2,400,000  $13,659,191  $16,059,191  

 

 

Source:  Governor’s Office for Children 
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Phase Three 

 

The third phase allocates funds to LMBs in fiscal 2018 based on the fiscal 2017 allocations.  

Competitive funds will be allocated based on the four strategic goals and will total $5.8 million. 

 

Phase Four 

 

The fourth and final phase creates one single pool of funding to be allocated competitively to 

LMBs in fiscal 2019.  Allocations of the single pool of funding will be focused on the four strategic 

goals and based upon the results that each LMB achieved in fiscal 2016 through 2018.  It is a gradual 

change throughout the four phases, from the current level funding of LMBs to a competitive funding 

structure that includes an additional $5.8 million in funds. 
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Issues 

 

1. Report on Addressing Childhood Obesity 

 

Narrative in the 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR) requested that GOC work with member 

agencies of the Children’s Cabinet, community stakeholders, and outside experts to evaluate State-level 

initiatives to address child obesity and teen diabetes, as well as initiatives targeted at educating children 

and youth on healthy eating.  The request for information is due to concerns from the budget committees 

about the increasing rates of child obesity and teen diabetes among Maryland’s children and youth.  

This report was due on December 15, 2015. 

 

GOC was not able to fulfill the requirements of this report by the December due date.  The 

office provided a work plan that outlines the steps it will take to develop the report for submission by 

May 2, 2016.  The work plan includes five key goals to accomplish the report: 

 

 create a time-limited workgroup to respond to the JCR request; 

 

 evaluate Maryland’s State-level initiatives to address child obesity and teen diabetes; 

 

 review initiatives targeted at educating children and youth on healthy eating; 

 

 identify possible further actions that the State could undertake to educate children and youth on 

healthy eating, and reduce child obesity and teen diabetes; and 

 

 develop a response to the JCR. 

 

The plan includes a description of subtasks, collaboration needs, resource needs, and an expected 

completion date for each of the goals.  The executive director should provide an update of the status 

of the report. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Adopt the following narrative: 

 

Out-of-home Placements:  To facilitate evaluation of Maryland’s family preservation 

programs in stemming the flow of children from their homes, the Governor’s Office for 

Children (GOC), on behalf of the Children’s Cabinet, is requested to prepare and submit to the 

budget committees a report on out-of-home placements containing data on the total number of 

out-of-home placements and entries by jurisdiction over the previous three years and similar 

data on out-of-state placements.  The report should also provide information on the costs 

associated with out-of-home placements, the reasons for new placements, and an evaluation of 

data derived from the application of the Maryland Family Risk Assessment.  Data should also 

be collected concerning indicated findings of child abuse and neglect occurring while families 

are receiving family preservation services or within one year of case closure.  Each agency or 

administration that funds or places children and youth in out-of-home placements is requested 

to work closely with GOC and comply with any data requests necessary for production of the 

report. 

 

 Information Request 
 

Reports on out-of-home 

placements 

 

Author 
 

GOC 

Due Date 
 

December 15, 2016 

2. Adopt the following narrative: 

 

Care Management Entity:  There is concern about the transfer of the Care Management Entity 

(CME) administered by the Children’s Cabinet Interagency Fund to the Department of Health 

and Mental Hygiene (DHMH).  The Governor’s Office for Children (GOC) should work with 

DHMH to submit a report detailing the services offered under the CME and the structure of the 

CME program before and after the transfer.  The report should include detail of the services 

offered and the number of children, both Medicaid eligible and non-Medicaid eligible, that 

were served in fiscal 2015 and 2016 as well as an estimate for fiscal 2017.  The report should 

be submitted on or before December 15, 2016. 

 

 Information Request 
 

Report on transfer of CME 

from CCIF to DHMH 

 

Authors 
 

GOC 

DHMH 

Due Date 
 

December 15, 2016 
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $23,726 $0 $0 $60 $23,786

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -1,113 0 0 0 -1,113

Budget

   Amendments 5 0 0 200 205

Reversions and

   Cancellations -309 0 0 -98 -406

Actual

   Expenditures $22,310 $0 $0 $162 $22,472

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $24,220 $0 $0 $0 $24,220

Budget

   Amendments 22 0 0 0 22

Working

   Appropriation $24,242 $0 $0 $0 $24,242

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Governor’s Office for Children and Interagency Fund

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

The GOC and CCIF fiscal 2015 legislative appropriation was decreased by $1.314 million.  The 

appropriation was decreased by $1,112,963 in general funds by Board of Public Works (BPW) cost 

containment actions.  In July 2014, BPW reduced the CCIF by $400,000 in general funds to align 

spending more closely with actual caseload levels.  A second BPW action in January 2015 further 

reduced agency spending by $713,963 in general funds.  The majority of the reduction ($551,000) was 

in the CCIF as available slots for CME services continued to be filled more slowly than expected, a 

new anti-hunger grant was deleted ($75,000), GOC general funds were reduced by 2% ($37,963), and 

$9,000 in miscellaneous expenditures were reduced. 

 

 The appropriation was increased by $205,425 through three budget amendments.  An 

amendment for an employee cost-of-living adjustment increased the general fund appropriation by 

$11,468.  This was offset by a decrease due to realigning of telecommunication expenditures, which 

decreased the general fund appropriation by $6,043.  Another budget amendment established a 

reimbursable fund appropriation of $200,000 for the development of SCYFIS. 

 

 GOC reverted $56,864 back to the General Fund that was appropriated to expand and build 

upon the federal Hunger Free Communities Grant.  The grant program did not move forward as 

expected.  Changes in a contract with the University of Maryland resulted in a $251,780 reversion to 

the General Fund. 

 

 In addition to the general fund reversion, $97,590 in reimbursable funds appropriations were 

cancelled.  The cancellation is a result of the permanent shut down of SCYFIS.  Upon review, GOC 

and the Department of Information Technology determined that the system was ineffective, 

cumbersome, and unnecessary. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 To date, the GOC fiscal 2016 budget has increased by $22,000 in general funds through an 

amendment which offset a 2% cut to employee salaries.  
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Governor’s Office for Children and Interagency Fund 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 16.50 16.50 15.50 -1.00 -6.1% 

Total Positions 16.50 16.50 15.50 -1.00 -6.1% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 1,399,793 $ 1,364,569 $ 1,714,985 $ 350,416 25.7% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 500 2,629 3,839 1,210 46.0% 

03    Communication 19,187 23,129 20,269 -2,860 -12.4% 

04    Travel 7,663 10,000 11,850 1,850 18.5% 

07    Motor Vehicles 3,211 5,340 5,360 20 0.4% 

08    Contractual Services 367,482 266,698 46,766 -219,932 -82.5% 

09    Supplies and Materials 2,658 6,170 6,300 130 2.1% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 0 12,000 14,550 2,550 21.3% 

11    Equipment – Additional 11,219 0 0 0 0.0% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 20,656,292 22,545,000 20,745,000 -1,800,000 -8.0% 

13    Fixed Charges 4,003 6,725 7,073 348 5.2% 

Total Objects $ 22,472,008 $ 24,242,260 $ 22,575,992 -$ 1,666,268 -6.9% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 22,309,598 $ 24,242,260 $ 22,523,992 -$ 1,718,268 -7.1% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 162,410 0 52,000 52,000 N/A 

Total Funds $ 22,472,008 $ 24,242,260 $ 22,575,992 -$ 1,666,268 -6.9% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Governor’s Office for Children and Interagency Fund 

      

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 Governor’s Office for Children $ 1,713,306 $ 1,697,260 $ 1,830,992 $ 133,732 7.9% 

02 Major Information Technology Development Project 102,410 0 0 0 0% 

01 Children’s Cabinet Interagency Fund 20,656,292 22,545,000 20,745,000 -1,800,000 -8.0% 

Total Expenditures $ 22,472,008 $ 24,242,260 $ 22,575,992 -$ 1,666,268 -6.9% 

      

General Fund $ 22,309,598 $ 24,242,260 $ 22,523,992 -$ 1,718,268 -7.1% 

Total Appropriations $ 22,309,598 $ 24,242,260 $ 22,523,992 -$ 1,718,268 -7.1% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 162,410 $ 0 $ 52,000 $ 52,000 N/A 

Total Funds $ 22,472,008 $ 24,242,260 $ 22,575,992 -$ 1,666,268 -6.9% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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D25E03  

 Interagency Committee on School Construction 
 

 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Kyle D. Siefering Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $1,879 $1,986 $1,934 -$52 -2.6%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 68 -8 -76   

 Adjusted General Fund $1,879 $2,054 $1,927 -$127 -6.2%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $1,879 $2,054 $1,927 -$127 -6.2%  

        

 

 The adjusted fiscal 2016 working appropriation for the Interagency Committee on School 

Construction (IAC) reflects a deficiency appropriation of $68,000.  Reduction of agency 

turnover expectancy is $38,000, $22,000 is for the hiring of 2 positions above base to support 

the IAC Maintenance Inspection Program, and $8,000 is for 2 reclassifications. 

 

 The adjusted fiscal 2017 allowance for IAC reflects a decrease of approximately $127,000 

below the adjusted fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  Decreases in personnel expenses account 

for $126,000 of this reduction, with the additional $1,000 coming from changes in operating 

costs.  Personnel savings from abolished and transferred positions are offset by higher health 

insurance and retirement costs and a turnover adjustment.  In addition, funds for maintenance 

inspection provided in the 2016 deficiency are not carried into the 2017 allowance. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
19.00 

 
21.00 

 
19.00 

 
-2.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
19.00 

 
21.00 

 
19.00 

 
-2.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, 

Excluding New Positions 
 

1.09 
 

5.76% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
1.00 

 
4.76% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 The fiscal 2017 allowance abolishes the position of budget director for IAC to promote 

efficiency, with the intent of the Maryland State Department of Education providing budget 

services for IAC going forward.  The allowance also transfers a currently vacant administrator 

position to the Department of Information Technology as part of the shared information 

technology services initiative. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Delivery of Maintenance Survey Data Delayed:  It is an IAC goal to promote well-maintained, safe 

physical environments in schools.  To work toward this goal, the Public School Construction Program 

(PSCP) hired 2 full-time inspectors in fiscal 2007 and established an objective to conduct maintenance 

surveys in at least 230 schools each year.  Between fiscal 2012 and 2014, the percent of schools 

surveyed rated as “superior” or “good” declined from 79% to 65%.  IAC should comment on why it 

believes this decline has occurred.  In the fiscal 2016 budget, the General Assembly included 

language restricting general funds in the IAC budget until the submission of annual maintenance reports 

for fiscal 2013 and 2014, with a due date of November 1, 2015.  This was done after having given 

multiple extensions before receiving the fiscal 2011 and 2012 reports.  Despite this, IAC required 

extensions for both reports.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends that the 

committees add language restricting general funds in the IAC budget until annual maintenance 

reports for fiscal 2015 and 2016 are submitted. 
 

Seven School Systems Below Statewide Average Facility Age in Fiscal 2015, Down from 11 in 2005: 

IAC established a goal for the PSCP to promote equity in the quality of school facilities throughout the 

State.  The accompanying objective is to improve, or at least hold constant, each local education 

agencies’ (LEA) deviation from the statewide average age of square footage of school facilities.  From 

fiscal 2005 to 2015, 20 LEAs have improved their standing in terms of deviation from the State average 

age of 28 years. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Baltimore City Public School Construction Initiative:  The original estimate for the 21st Century 

Building Plan was that 50 schools could be completed with the $1.1 billion initiative, with 

approximately 16 new schools and the remainder renovations.  During the course of developing the 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between IAC, Baltimore City Public Schools (BCPS), 

Baltimore City, and the Maryland Stadium Authority, that estimate was revised to 35 schools based on 

more refined project scopes and costs.  The current estimate is that 23 to 28 schools will be replaced or 

renovated.  The Maryland Department of Planning (MDP) has reviewed the BCPS Comprehensive 

Educational Facilities Master Plan for 2016 and found that the system will meet its utilization targets 

for school year 2015-2016 (80%) and school year 2019-2020 (86%); however, this is without 

accounting for swing space, i.e., the school buildings that are set aside to house students on a temporary 

basis during construction of their home school.  If swing space is included in the calculation, MDP 

states that the 80% utilization rate will not be met until school year 2019-2020 and BCPS will not meet 

the 86% utilization target until school year 2023-2024.  In July 2015, BCPS submitted a report to the 

budget committees stating the budget gap for fiscal 2016 was $94.9 million.  IAC should comment 

on any changes that have been made to the 10-year plan and if they address meeting the 

utilization rate target including swing space and the BCPS budget gap for maintenance, and 

whether the required annual report due date should be moved to January permanently. 



D25E03 – Interagency Committee on School Construction 
 

  

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
444 

Baltimore City Public School Construction Management Capacity:  In November 2014, IAC staff 

submitted a report to IAC outlining six deficient areas regarding the ability of BCPS to adequately 

manage its public school construction projects.  The budget committees requested that IAC submit a 

progress report to monitor the BCPS efforts to address these areas.  DLS notes two particular concerns 

from this progress report regarding maintenance.  First, two years after the approval of the MOU, a 

computerized maintenance management system has still not been procured due to compliance issues 

during the procurement process.  Second, BCPS reports that the position of Executive Director of 

School Facilities is in the process of being established, but a candidate has not been identified.  IAC 

should comment on how BCPS can most effectively address the procurement and personnel 

issues it has encountered in addressing its maintenance needs.  
 

Alternative School Construction Delivery:  During the 2015 legislative interim, there were discussions 

regarding different approaches to school construction and the costs associated with alternative delivery, 

such as the Monarch Academy (Monarch) facility in Anne Arundel County, compared to traditional 

public school construction methods.  IAC states that building technology and educational specifications 

are the two main differences between the Monarch facility and a comparable public elementary school.  

Some of the reasons why Monarch can make different facility decisions relates to its business model.  

IAC recommends further study of alternative building technologies.  In December 2015, the Senate 

President and the Speaker of the House announced the formation of a commission to review the State’s 

school construction policies and make recommendations for more efficient and effective school 

construction practices into the future.  IAC should comment on the applicability of alternative 

building methodologies to public school construction and any additional work it is undertaking 

beyond the scope of its original study. 
 

 

Recommended Actions 

  Funds Positions 
1. Add budget bill language restricting funding pending submission of maintenance reports. 

 

 

Updates 

 

Public School Construction Financing Study:  During the 2014 legislative session, there was 

discussion about creative alternatives for school construction funding while maintaining a balanced 

budget.  Governor Martin J. O’Malley signed an executive order in May 2014 requiring IAC, in 

collaboration with the Department of Budget and Management and DLS, to conduct a study and make 

recommendations on creative means, financing or otherwise, alternative revenue streams, and the use 

of lease payments to increase funding for public school construction.  The report was due 

September 2015, but IAC asked for an extension until September 2016. 

 

School Size Study:  The adequacy of education funding for public schools study required under the 

Bridge to Excellence in Public Schools Act (Chapter 288 of 2002) examined certain aspects of school 

size, such as the impact on student achievement, operating costs, and school construction funding 

programs.  The study found that the cost per student is highest at the extremes (i.e., the smallest and 
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largest schools) and recommended enrollment limits for new schools based on the points at which 

schools in Maryland start becoming both less cost efficient and less productive: 700 students in 

elementary schools; 900 students in middle schools; and 1,700 students in high schools.  The study also 

recommended that the State develop a small schools incentive grant program that would provide 

financial incentives and support for replacing the State’s largest, low-performing schools or for 

renovating existing large school buildings. 

 

Relationship Between Facility Maintenance and School Construction:  Committee narrative from the 

2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report directed IAC to evaluate the relationship between identified 

maintenance deficiencies and school construction needs for each jurisdiction, while recommending best 

practices for school maintenance that should be implemented in order to avoid the need for future costly 

school construction projects.  This report was to be submitted to the budget committees by 

October 1, 2015.  IAC has since been granted two extensions for this report, the first to allow IAC to 

include findings from the fiscal 2013 and 2014 maintenance surveys to improve the report’s accuracy, 

and the second to January 20, 2016, after IAC was delayed in preparing the maintenance reports due to 

procedural and staffing changes.  In its report, IAC identified the following areas of improvement in 

Maryland’s jurisdictions:  leadership, organizational structure, personnel (staffing and training), 

resources (budget, staffing, data systems, equipment, supplies, etc.), and other (regulatory and 

compliance costs, quality control, the use of portable classrooms). 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

School construction costs are shared by the State and local governments.  The Interagency 

Committee on School Construction (IAC) administers the State Public School Construction Program 

(PSCP) under the authority of the Board of Public Works (BPW).  The State funds its share of school 

construction primarily by issuing bonds and allocating the funds to local education agencies (LEA).  

IAC reviews requests for State funds for eligible projects such as renovations, additions, new schools, 

and systemic renovations.  Local matching funds are required.   

 

IAC also administers the Nonpublic Schools Program, the Aging Schools Program, and 

federally assisted programs such as Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB).  More information about 

the PSCP, the Nonpublic Schools Program, the Aging Schools Program, and the use of QZABs can be 

found in the capital budget analysis for the program (DE0202). 

 

A limited number of employees of the Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE), the 

Department of General Services (DGS), and the Maryland Department of Planning (MDP) support the 

activities of the PSCP and provide technical assistance to the public school systems. 

 

IAC has the following goals in administering the PSCP: 

 

 promoting physical learning environments that support the educational goals of MSDE and 

LEAs; 

 

 promoting well-maintained, safe physical environments in which to teach and learn; and 

 

 promoting equity in the quality of school facilities throughout the State. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Delivery of Maintenance Survey Data Delayed  
  

 One of the major goals of IAC is to promote well-maintained, safe physical environments in 

schools.  To work toward this goal, PSCP hired 2 full-time inspectors in fiscal 2007 and established an 

objective to conduct maintenance surveys in at least 230 schools each year.  At this rate, each of 

Maryland’s 1,400 public schools would be inspected once every six years.  Prior to fiscal 2007, school 

inspections were conducted by DGS, which completed about 100 maintenance surveys each year. 
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 Neither Maryland statute nor the Code of Maryland Regulations specify a minimum number of 

schools to be surveyed annually.  However, statute does require IAC to report the results of the annual 

maintenance surveys for the prior fiscal year to the Governor and the General Assembly on or before 

October 1 of each year.   

 

 In the fiscal 2016 budget, the General Assembly included language restricting general funds in 

the IAC budget until the submission of annual maintenance reports for fiscal 2013 and 2014, with a 

due date of November 1, 2015.  This was done after having given multiple extensions before receiving 

the fiscal 2011 and 2012 reports.  Despite this, IAC required extensions for both reports.  Exhibit 1 

shows the overall distribution of maintenance ratings from fiscal 2012 to 2014.  

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Maintenance Survey Ratings 
Fiscal 2012-2014 

 
 

Source:  Interagency Committee on School Construction, Maintenance of Maryland's Public School Buildings, 

Fiscal 2012-2014 
 

 

 The ratings of surveyed schools showed a decline over the three-year period.  Between 

fiscal 2012 and 2014, there was an increase from 1% to 4% in schools rated “not adequate,” though no 

schools were rated as “poor” over that period.  Over that same period, the percent of surveyed schools 

rated as “superior” or “good” declined from 79% to 65%.  IAC should comment on why it believes 

this decline has occurred. 
 

 Given the State’s significant investment in public school construction, transparency concerning 

how each LEA maintains its physical plant is increasingly important.  Though IAC is addressing the 

backlog of inspection reports with new procedures and new staff and has been given extended time on 

earlier reports to do so, it is important that IAC comply with the statutory deadline for submitting 
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maintenance reports.  DLS recommends that the committees add language restricting general 

funds in the IAC budget until annual maintenance reports for fiscal 2015 and 2016 are submitted. 

 

 

2. Seven School Systems Below Statewide Average Facility Age in Fiscal 2015, 

Down from 11 in 2005 

 

 In fiscal 2007, IAC established a goal for the PSCP to promote equity in the quality of school 

facilities throughout the State.  The accompanying objective is to improve, or at least hold constant, 

deviations of each LEA from the statewide average age of square footage of school facilities.  The 

baseline statewide average, determined in fiscal 2005, was 24 years old (constructed in 1981). 
 

 Exhibit 2 shows the number of school systems by four different average age groups (as reflected 

in year of construction):  1979 and older, 1980 to 1989, 1990 to 1999, and 2000 to 2009.  In fiscal 2005, 

nine school systems were in the oldest group, but in fiscal 2015, the number declined to two.  Only 

one school system was in the 1990 to 1999 group in fiscal 2005, and the number increased to nine in 

fiscal 2015.  The majority of school systems, over 50%, continue to remain in the 1980 to 1989 group.  

Only one LEA, Wicomico County, moved aged groups since fiscal 2014, having improved the average 

age of its schools from 1988 to 1991. 

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Average Age of School Facilities Statewide by Age Group 
Fiscal 2005 and 2015 

 

 
 

Source:  Interagency Committee on School Construction for fiscal 2005 data; Department of Budget and Management for 

fiscal 2015 data 
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 From fiscal 2005 to 2015, 20 LEAs improved their standing in terms of deviation from the State 

average age.  Kent County had the same deviation.  Three LEAs (Allegany, Charles, and 

Prince George’s counties) have higher deviations from the State average age than in fiscal 2005.  

Exhibit 3 shows the average year of construction by LEA for fiscal 2005 (the baseline year) and 2015, 

the most recently completed survey.  The oldest schools are in Baltimore City, with an average 

construction date of 1973, or 42 years old.  Schools in Allegany, Anne Arundel, Baltimore, Kent, 

Prince George’s, and Washington counties are also below the fiscal 2015 statewide average.  

Talbot County has the newest schools, with an average construction date of 2000, or 15 years old.   

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Average Construction Year 
Fiscal 2005 and 2015 

 

 
 
Source:  Interagency Committee on School Construction for fiscal 2005 data; Department of Budget and Management for 

fiscal 2015 data 
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 In considering the statewide age of schools, the State has made progress in making them newer.  

Although the average age of schools has increased since fiscal 2005, Maryland has gained in the effort 

to reduce the age.  From fiscal 2005 to 2015, 10 years elapsed, but the schools aged only 4 years more 

on average.  In fiscal 2005, the average age was 24 years, and in fiscal 2015, the average age was 

28 years.  Since fiscal 2005, the increase in the number of school systems with average square footage 

above the statewide average indicates an overall improvement in the condition of schools in Maryland 

and reflects the large amount of State and local funding that has been allocated to public school 

construction in recent years.   

 

 

Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Proposed Deficiency 
 

 The IAC received a deficiency appropriation in fiscal 2016 of $68,000.  The reduction of agency 

turnover expectancy is $38,000, $22,000 is for the hiring of 2 positions above base to support the 

Maintenance Inspection Program, and $8,000 is for 2 reclassifications.   

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 As seen in Exhibit 4, the fiscal 2017 allowance, once adjusted for the across-the-board 

reduction for employee health insurance, reflects a $127,000 decrease from the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation.  

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Proposed Budget 
Interagency Committee on School Construction 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $1,879 $1,879  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 2,054 2,054  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 1,927 1,927  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change -$127 -$127  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change -6.2% -6.2%  
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Where It Goes:  

 Personnel Expenses  

  Abolished/transferred positions .................................................................................  -$191 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ......................................................................  30 

  Retirement ..................................................................................................................  31 

  Turnover adjustments ................................................................................................  20 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ................................................................................  6 

  Maintenance Inspection Program salaries .................................................................  -22 

 Other Changes 0 

  

Statewide rate changes (Department of Information Technology Services, Personnel 

System, Human Resources Shared Services) ......................................................  4 

  Office equipment .....................................................................................................  -2 

  Other ........................................................................................................................  -3 

 Total -$127 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $7,575 in general funds.  There is an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish 

vacant positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by agency. 

 

Abolished and Transferred Personnel 
 

Decreases in personnel expenses account for a reduction of $126,000.  The fiscal 2017 

allowance abolishes the position of budget director for IAC to promote efficiency, with the intent of 

MSDE providing budget services for IAC going forward.  The allowance also transfers a currently 

vacant administrator position to the Department of Information Technology (DoIT) as part of the shared 

information technology services initiative.  This across-the-budget initiative will be discussed in the 

budget analysis for DoIT. 

 

  



D25E03 – Interagency Committee on School Construction 
 

  

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
452 

Maintenance Inspection Program Salaries 
 

Of the deficiency appropriation IAC received for fiscal 2016, $22,000 is for the hiring of 

2 positions above the base to support the Maintenance Inspection Program.  The fiscal 2017 allowance 

does not include an accompanying increase for salaries, leading DLS to believe that IAC salaries will 

be underfunded in fiscal 2017. 
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Issues 

 

1. Baltimore City Public School Construction Initiative 
 

Baltimore City Public Schools (BCPS) has the oldest school buildings in the State.  A 

fiscal 2012 assessment of the condition of BCPS facilities by a consultant hired by the Baltimore City 

Board of School Commissioners estimated a cost of $2.4 billion to address the educational adequacy, 

condition, and life-cycle needs of the facilities.  In response to this critical need for public school facility 

improvements in Baltimore City, Chapter 647 of 2013, the Baltimore City Public Schools Construction 

and Revitalization Act, established a new partnership among the State, Baltimore City, and BCPS to 

fund up to $1.1 billion in public school facility improvements through revenue bonds to be issued by 

the Maryland Stadium Authority (MSA). 

 

The revenue bonds will be backed by $20 million each from the State, Baltimore City, and 

BCPS annually until bonds are no longer outstanding.  MSA will manage all of the bond proceeds and 

many of the projects.  Based on market projections when Chapter 647 was enacted, $60 million could 

support debt service on up to $1.1 billion in bonds.  While the original estimate was $1.1 billion, with 

the first set of bonds to be issued in fall 2014, the first bond sale will be in February 2016 for the 

principal amount of $320 million, and the latest estimate is that about $960 million in bonds can be 

issued.  Before any bonds could be issued, the law required the four parties – MSA, IAC, 

Baltimore City, and BCPS – to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). 

 

Updated Scope of Work and Timeline 
 

The original estimate was that 50 schools could be completed with the $1.1 billion initiative, 

with approximately 16 new schools and the remainder renovations.  During the course of developing 

the MOU, that estimate was revised to 35 schools based on more refined project scopes and costs.  The 

current estimate is that 23 to 28 schools will be replaced or renovated.  The lower estimate, in part, 

reflects more realistic cost estimates based on feasibility studies, the first of which were completed in 

spring 2014.  These initial feasibility studies were based on educational specifications and project 

scopes that proved to be cost prohibitive in part due to questionable assumptions.  The specific projects 

that will be included in the initiative are likely to include more elementary and middle schools and 

fewer high schools, and fewer new schools and more strategic modernizations.  Only two renovations 

are currently on track to break ground in early 2016 under the supervision of MSA.  It has taken longer 

than anticipated to begin construction, with the first schools now expected to open in summer 2017, 

but the initiative is still scheduled to be completed on time with the last schools opening by 

summer 2020. 

 

School Utilization, Maintenance, and Closures 
 

As required by the law, in December 2013, the board set a systemwide utilization goal of 86% 

by fiscal 2020, with an intermediate goal of 80% by fiscal 2016.  MDP has reviewed the BCPS 

Comprehensive Educational Facilities Master Plan for 2016 and found that the system will meet its 

utilization targets for school year 2015-2016 (80%) and school year 2019-2020 (86%); however, this 
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is without accounting for swing space, i.e., the school buildings that are set aside to house students on 

a temporary basis during construction of their home school.  From the perspective of counting only the 

State-rated capacity of each school, this is valid; yet from the perspective of the real effect of capacity 

on the operating budget (in expenditures on maintenance, operations, and utilities), this overlooks the 

huge burden that is associated with the swing space.  If swing space is included in the calculation, MDP 

states that the 80% utilization rate will not be met until school year 2019-2020 and BCPS will not meet 

the 86% utilization target until school year 2023-2024. 

 

The law also required BCPS to submit a Comprehensive Maintenance Plan (CMP) to IAC for 

approval before any projects could move forward.  Under the MOU, projects cannot begin construction 

until IAC determines that BCPS has made progress toward the maintenance metrics.  In the CMP, 

BCPS agreed to increase the school maintenance budget from $14.3 million in fiscal 2014 to 

$39.8 million in fiscal 2023, which results in approximately an additional $3.0 million per year for 

nine years.  While BCPS has appropriated the required funds in fiscal 2015 and 2016, it used fund 

balance to close an operating budget deficit in fiscal 2015 and faces a structural deficit, so its ability to 

uphold the commitment is in question.  In July 2015, BCPS submitted a report to the budget committees 

stating the budget gap for fiscal 2016 was $94.9 million.  The school maintenance commitment is in 

addition to the BCPS share of the school construction initiative’s annual costs, which is $20.0 million 

in fiscal 2017 and thereafter.  (In an effort to assist BCPS with its budget deficit, the State relieved 

BCPS of a $20.0 million payment in fiscal 2016.) 

 

Exhibit 5 is a map showing the schools that are currently scheduled for replacement or 

renovation in years 1 and 2 of the board’s 10-year plan as of December 2014, as well as 26 schools that 

will be closed due to their condition or underenrollment, which are contained in the MOU.  In the latest 

version of the MOU, there were nine programs to be closed by the end of 2015.  Amendments to the 

10-year plan are made once a year in the fall and require board approval.  The board is considering 

additional changes to the plan that will be approved in January 2016.  MSA, BCPS, Baltimore City, 

and IAC requested an extension to submit the required annual report on the program from October 2015 

to January 2016, in order to better reflect the impact of board changes to the plan.  IAC should 

comment on any changes that have been made to the 10-year plan and if they address meeting 

the utilization rate target including swing space and the BCPS budget gap for maintenance and 

whether the annual report date should be moved to January. 
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Exhibit 5 

Map of Baltimore City Public School Facilities 

In Year One, Year Two, and Closings 
 

 
 

 

Source:  Department of Legislative Services 
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Year Two 
 

Closing 
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2. Baltimore City Public School Construction Management Capacity 
 

IAC has expressed concern that BCPS lacks a comprehensive plan for managing improvements 

to its education facilities, particularly those that do not fall within the realm of the 21st Century 

Buildings Plan.  These concerns are significant considering that in making its recommendations to 

BPW for how to allocate 75% of the fiscal 2016 PSCP allocation, IAC recommended including 

$16.4 million in capital funding for Baltimore City outside of the State’s commitment through the 

$1.1 billion initiative.  

 

IAC expectations are that all projects receiving State funding should be: 

 

 well designed; 

 

 procured as quickly as possible; 

 

 monitored for quality, schedule, and safety conditions during construction; 

 

 in good working order when complete; and 

 

 maintained throughout their life. 

 

 In November 2014, IAC staff submitted a report to IAC outlining six deficient areas regarding 

BCPS management of State-funded projects.  The budget committees requested that IAC submit a 

progress report to monitor the efforts of BCPS to address these areas.  The following details the 

six areas and their current status.  

 

Areas of Concern Expressed by IAC and Current Status 
 

Prioritization of Projects in the Capital Plan:  In its 2014 report, IAC reported that BCPS 

lacked the capital prioritization process that is common among school systems in Maryland and 

nationally.  However, in its December 2015 progress report, it reported that the single most significant 

change in facility administration made by BCPS in the last year is the development of a method of 

project identification and prioritization that uses data on the condition of facilities, lists and gives 

weights to the factors that influence priorities, involves extensive discussion among all stakeholders, 

and is reported in the annual Capital Improvement Program (CIP) to support requests for State funding.  

 

Two measures of the success of this new process will be: 

 

 projects that are listed in priority order in the fiscal 2017 CIP but which are not funded by the 

State due to either fiscal constraints or unresolved minor technical issues will be resubmitted 

(barring new information) in the same priority order in subsequent CIPs; and 
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 projects in the CIP will be supported by the Educational Facilities Master Plan and the 

Comprehensive Maintenance Plan. 

 

Comprehensiveness of Project Scopes:  IAC identified in its November 2014 report that 

BCPS capital projects lack the comprehensiveness necessary to ensure that the project will function as 

it should on completion and will not be a maintenance burden.  According to the IAC fiscal 2015 

progress report, IAC has found this problem as persisting as it has reviewed BCPS projects in their 

design phase. 

 

 Recommendations 

 

 In order to prevent equipment and system failures, all facility departments and divisions 

must be involved in the scoping of projects before the actual design process is initiated. 

 

 BCPS should study the methodologies used by other school systems to ensure that all 

stakeholders have input into the development of project scopes and that the input is 

either incorporated into the scope or that reasons are given for excluding it.  These 

processes should be formalized through written procedures and a single individual 

should be responsible for ensuring that the procedures are followed for every approved 

project. 

 

 Thorough assessment of all existing conditions that may affect the project must be 

performed by both BCPS design and construction staff and by the consultants 

responsible for the project design. 

 

Coordinated Development of Project Design:  IAC reports that though BCPS has shown 

improvement in coordination among affected parties for project scopes, designs, and schedules, it still 

needs to give all parties that are affected by projects, particularly maintenance personnel, a full 

opportunity to review design documents.  It also has improvements to make in giving their input due 

weight.  However, reasonable changes have been initiated in some areas.  The IAC Program Manager 

has attended predesign meetings and reports a noticeable change, specifically in roof designs. 

 

 Recommendations 

 

 Written procedures for project planning must be developed and the accountability for 

ensuring thorough review of design documents must reside with a single managing 

individual. 

 

 The new procedure for identifying and prioritizing projects in the capital plan should be 

expanded so that the maintenance divisions are formally incorporated into the design of 

all projects, including those in the CIP, other PSCP-funded programs, and the 

21st Century Building Program projects. 
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Sequencing of Project Scopes:  Sequencing of projects is an area of particular concern because 

of the specific methodology that BCPS uses to carry out projects.  Rather than undertaking a 

comprehensive scope of work at a school through renovation, limited renovation, or a coordinated set 

of systemic renovation projects, BCPS has tended to revisit the same school with different projects over 

an extended number of years.  Unlike in other jurisdictions, these series of projects in BCPS facilities 

are not sequenced or coordinated by a single building plan; as a result, there has been a record of 

inefficient and wasteful tear-out and damage to previously installed work. 

 

 Recommendations 

 

 BCPS should develop a plan for every building in its portfolio.  Such a plan would 

identify projects and delineate an objective sequencing schedule for the projects. 

 

 Formal procedures should be developed to ensure the complete coordination and 

communication between the facilities divisions and purchasing to ensure that projects 

are procured and initiated in a timely way that will support the proper sequencing of 

operations. 

 

 To the greatest extent possible, projects of different scopes at the same facility should 

be consolidated into single, coordinated scopes of work.  

 

Contract Administration:  Although contract administration appears to have improved for 

BCPS roofing projects, much more is required so that every project of every type receives full attention 

from BCPS staff.  This requirement applies irrespective of whether the project is managed directly by 

BCPS or is managed through a consultant.  It will be advantageous for BCPS to continue to use outside 

consultants only if school system staff members assume a very active and continuous presence in the 

projects. 

 

 Recommendations 

 

 BCPS must increase the budget for project management staff within the division of 

design and construction.  

 

Maintenance:  The recurring theme throughout the 2014 IAC report is the need for BCPS to 

improve maintenance.  Maintenance operations are directly impacted by the other five concerns 

identified by IAC staff.  Not only does the overall maintenance of school facilities in Baltimore City 

fall far below that of other jurisdictions and the expectations of IAC, but the maintenance and 

operational resources dedicated by BCPS are grossly insufficient.  This was a major concern for the 

General Assembly, particularly in consideration of the passage of Chapter 647 of 2013. 

 

The MOU approved in October 2013 helped make progress in improving maintenance for all 

existing, new, and renovated facilities operated by BCPS through the creation of a CMP, which includes 

maintenance performance metrics.  The CMP further required BCPS to increase maintenance funding 

and staffing by $3.0 million per year beginning in fiscal 2015.  For fiscal 2016, the BCPS Chief 
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Executive Officer and board exceeded the $3.0 million annual target by increasing the maintenance 

budget by $4.8 million above the fiscal 2015 allocation. 

 

 

Issues 
 

In October 2015, BCPS submitted its annual CMP that expands on and updates its original.  

DLS notes two particular concerns from this updated CMP.   

 

 Two years after the approval of the MOU, a computerized maintenance management system 

has still not been procured due to compliance issues during the procurement process. 

 

 BCPS reports that the position of Executive Director of School Facilities is in the process of 

being established, but a candidate has not been identified. 

 

IAC should comment on how BCPS can most effectively address the procurement and 

personnel issues it has encountered in addressing its maintenance needs.  

 

 

3. Alternative School Construction Delivery 

 

During the 2015 legislative interim, there have been discussions regarding different approaches 

to school construction and the costs associated with alternative delivery compared to traditional public 

school construction methods.  Both IAC and MSA were asked to report on potential cost savings 

associated with alternative methods that have been used by public contract and charter schools to build 

to commercial standards at a lower construction cost than traditional public schools.  Particular attention 

was given to facilities belonging to Monarch Academy (Monarch), a nonprofit organization that 

operates public charter and contract schools in Maryland.  Monarch facilities in Anne Arundel County 

and Baltimore City were visited to determine the differences between traditional public school 

buildings and public charter and contract school buildings, which do not have to follow all of the same 

State rules or school system practices if they are not receiving public capital funds. 

 

The IAC report states that building technology and educational specifications are the two main 

differences between the Monarch facility in Anne Arundel County, which is called the Monarch Global 

Academy, and a comparable public elementary school.  For similar enrollments, the school size for an 

Anne Arundel County public school would be 94,150 gross square feet, while the Monarch Global 

Academy is 63,327 gross square feet.  The width of hallways, number of small group areas, lack of 

reading space in the library, and multipurpose use of the gymnasium and cafeteria are some points of 

difference between the Monarch model and a traditional public school.  Some of the reasons why 

Monarch can make different facility decisions relates to its business model.  At the Monarch Global 

Academy, Monarch operates under a contract with the school system that specifies the educational 

program and an enrollment cap.  This means that, unlike a traditional public school, it has no 

overcrowding issues to address.  Monarch is also responsible for maintenance and capital updates.  The 

IAC report recommends further study of alternative building technologies. 
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The MSA report will focus on an analysis of the initial capital costs and the maintenance and 

long-term operation of two Monarch facilities, the Monarch Global Academy and a renovated charter 

school in Baltimore City, compared to traditional public school construction projects, which tend to 

have higher initial capital costs and lower life-cycle and maintenance costs.  The MSA report was 

expected to be completed in December 2015 but has not yet been submitted. 

 

In December 2015, the Senate President and the Speaker of the House announced the formation 

of a commission to review the State’s school construction policies and make recommendations for more 

efficient and effective school construction practices into the future.  The commission will be comprised 

of private-sector representatives from the construction services and development industry; local 

government and educational members; as well as State officials.  The commission, which will report 

back by December 2016, will be charged with: 

 

 reviewing existing educational specifications for school construction projects and determining 

whether the existing specifications are appropriate for the needs of 21st Century Schools; 

 

 identifying best practices from the construction industry to determine whether there are 

efficiencies that can be made in the construction of public schools and charter schools; 

 

 identifying a long-term plan for jurisdictions with growing enrollment, as well as maintaining 

facilities in jurisdictions with flat and declining enrollment; 

 

 identifying areas where innovative financing mechanisms including public-private partnerships, 

as well as alternatives to traditional general obligation debt can be used for construction and 

ongoing maintenance; 

 

 determining areas for efficiencies and cost-saving measures for construction and maintenance; 

 

 evaluating the appropriate role for State agencies including MDP, DGS, BPW, as well as the 

appropriate statutory structure for IAC; 

 

 reviewing the relationship between State agencies and local governments on school 

construction projects; and  

 

 reviewing the 2004 Kopp Commission findings and progress toward implementation. 

 

IAC should comment on the applicability of alternative building methodologies to public 

school construction and any additional work it is undertaking beyond the scope of its original 

study. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Add the following language to the general fund appropriation:  

 

, provided that $100,000 of this appropriation made for the purpose of General Administration 

may not be expended until the Interagency Committee on School Construction submits 

fiscal 2015 and 2016 annual maintenance reports to the budget committees.  The reports shall 

be submitted by October 1, 2016, and the budget committees shall have 45 days to review and 

comment.  Funds restricted pending the receipt of a report may not be transferred by budget 

amendment or otherwise to any other purpose and shall revert to the General Fund if the report 

is not submitted to the budget committees. 

 

Explanation:  This language restricts $100,000 in general funds for the Interagency Committee 

on School Construction (IAC) until the fiscal 2015 and 2016 annual maintenance reports are 

submitted to the budget committees. 

 

 Information Request 
 

Fiscal 2015 and 2016 annual 

maintenance report 

Author 
 

IAC 

Due Date 
 

October 1, 2016 
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Updates 

 

1. Public School Construction Financing Study 
 

During the 2014 legislative session, there was discussion about creative alternatives for school 

construction funding while maintaining a balanced budget.  Governor Martin J. O’Malley signed an 

executive order in May 2014 requiring IAC, in collaboration with the Department of Budget and 

Management and DLS, to conduct a study and make recommendations on creative means, financing or 

otherwise, alternative revenue streams, and the use of lease payments to increase funding for public 

school construction.  The report was due September 2015, but IAC asked for an extension until 

September 2016, since it has two concurrent studies on paths to energy savings, one including the 

potential of a grant submitted by the Maryland Energy Administration to the U.S. Department of 

Energy. 

 

 

2. School Size Study 
 

The adequacy of education funding for public schools study required under the Bridge to 

Excellence in Public Schools Act (Chapter 288 of 2002) examined certain aspects of school size, such 

as the impact on student achievement, operating costs, and school construction funding programs.  The 

study found that the cost per student is highest at the extremes (i.e., the smallest and largest schools) 

and recommended enrollment limits for new schools based on the points at which schools in Maryland 

start becoming both less cost efficient and less productive:  700 students in elementary schools; 

900 students in middle schools; and 1,700 students in high schools. 

 

The study also recommended that the State develop a small schools incentive grant program 

that would provide financial incentives and support for replacing the State’s largest, low-performing 

schools or for renovating existing large school buildings.  Eligibility criteria laid out by the research 

team offered two benchmarks:  (1) schools that have fewer than 70% of the students achieving 

proficiency or higher on State assessments; and (2) schools that exceed 550 students for elementary 

schools, 750 students for middle schools, and 1,000 students for high schools.  Based on the criteria 

presented, 9 high schools, 12 middle schools, and 24 elementary schools could qualify for the small 

school incentive grant with a potential fiscal impact of up to $2.5 billion. 

 

 

3. Relationship Between Facility Maintenance and School Construction 

Committee Narrative from the 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report directed IAC to evaluate the 

relationship between identified maintenance deficiencies and school construction needs for each 

jurisdiction, while recommending best practices for school maintenance that should be implemented in 

order to avoid the need for future costly school construction projects.  This report was to be submitted 

to the budget committees by October 1, 2015.  IAC has since been granted two extensions for this 

report, the first to allow IAC to include findings from the fiscal 2013 and 2014 maintenance surveys to 

improve the report’s accuracy, and the second to January 20, 2016, after IAC was delayed in preparing 
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the maintenance reports due to procedural and staffing changes.  In its report, IAC identified the 

following areas of improvement in Maryland’s jurisdictions: leadership, organizational structure, 

personnel (staffing and training), resources (budget, staffing, data systems, equipment, supplies, etc.), 

and other (regulatory and compliance costs, quality control, the use of portable classrooms). 
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $1,850 $0 $0 $0 $1,850

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -37 0 0 0 -37

Budget

   Amendments 66 0 0 0 66

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 0 0 0 0

Actual

   Expenditures $1,879 $0 $0 $0 $1,879

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $1,958 $0 $0 $0 $1,958

Budget

   Amendments 28 0 0 0 28

Working

   Appropriation $1,986 $0 $0 $0 $1,986

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Interagency Committee on School Construction

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total due 

to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 General fund expenditures for IAC totaled $1.9 million in fiscal 2015, reflecting an increase of 

approximately $28,000 when compared to the legislative appropriation.  

 

 Cost containment actions approved in January 2015 by BPW decreased the appropriation by 

$37,000. 

 

 Budget amendments provided an increase of $66,000.  In addition to the $14,000 provided for the 

cost-of-living adjustment, IAC received $51,000 to cover accrued leave payout for a departing 

employee, and salary and fringe costs for a new position.  The remaining funding increase was due 

to realigned funding for telecommunications costs.  

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 general fund working appropriation is nearly $2 million, reflecting a 

$28,000 increase over the legislative appropriation for the 2% State salary adjustment, which restored the 

funding reduced in Section 20 of the budget bill. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Interagency Committee on School Construction 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 19.00 21.00 19.00 -2.00 -9.5% 

Total Positions 19.00 21.00 19.00 -2.00 -9.5% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 1,757,086 $ 1,893,427 $ 1,843,187 -$ 50,240 -2.7% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 718 0 0 0 0.0% 

03    Communication 5,566 6,005 5,643 -362 -6.0% 

04    Travel 13,468 10,000 10,000 0 0% 

07    Motor Vehicles 9,625 10,000 10,000 0 0% 

08    Contractual Services 21,212 25,576 28,096 2,520 9.9% 

09    Supplies and Materials 19,771 15,100 14,500 -600 -4.0% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 0 3,500 3,500 0 0% 

11    Equipment – Additional 46,410 15,900 13,700 -2,200 -13.8% 

13    Fixed Charges 4,944 6,302 5,503 -799 -12.7% 

Total Objects $ 1,878,800 $ 1,985,810 $ 1,934,129 -$ 51,681 -2.6% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 1,878,800 $ 1,985,810 $ 1,934,129 -$ 51,681 -2.6% 

Total Funds $ 1,878,800 $ 1,985,810 $ 1,934,129 -$ 51,681 -2.6% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Interagency Committee on School Construction 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 General Administration $ 1,837,540 $ 1,985,810 $ 1,934,129 -$ 51,681 -2.6% 

02 Aging Schools Program 41,260 0 0 0 0% 

Total Expenditures $ 1,878,800 $ 1,985,810 $ 1,934,129 -$ 51,681 -2.6% 

      

General Fund $ 1,878,800 $ 1,985,810 $ 1,934,129 -$ 51,681 -2.6% 

Total Appropriations $ 1,878,800 $ 1,985,810 $ 1,934,129 -$ 51,681 -2.6% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $21,035 $21,377 $22,492 $1,114 5.2%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 1,394 -8 -1,401   

 Adjusted General Fund $21,035 $22,771 $22,484 -$287 -1.3%  

        

 Special Fund 481 523 554 31 5.9%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -1 -1   

 Adjusted Special Fund $481 $523 $553 $30 5.8%  

        

 Federal Fund 26,430 26,430 26,882 451 1.7%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -5 -5   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $26,430 $26,430 $26,877 $446 1.7%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 3,428 3,286 3,381 95 2.9%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $3,428 $3,286 $3,381 $95 2.9%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $51,374 $53,010 $53,294 $284 0.5%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance contains a $5,125,614 deficiency appropriation to address budget 

shortfalls in fiscal 2012 through 2015.  There are three deficiency appropriations specific to 

fiscal 2016, one to address budget shortfalls ($1,000,000) and two to offset reductions in grant 

allocations to certain local Area Agencies on Aging ($291,500 and $168,190), totaling 

$1,459,690. 

 

 The fiscal 2016 working appropriation includes a reversion of $65,955 due to the Department 

of Budget and Management’s shared services initiative.  
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 After adjusting for a back of the bill reduction in health insurance, the deficiency appropriations 

specific to fiscal 2016 expenses, and the targeted reversion, the fiscal 2017 allowance of the 

Maryland Department of Aging (MDOA), increases by $284,079, or 0.5%, compared to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation. 

 

 
 
 

 

Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
51.70 

 
49.70 

 
47.70 

 
-2.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

25.50 
 

25.50 
 

20.00 
 

-5.50 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
77.20 

 
75.20 

 
67.70 

 
-7.50 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

2.28 
 

4.78% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
12.00 

 
24.14% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 The allowance declines by 2.0 positions.  Two information technology positions are being 

transferred to the Department of Information Technology.  One position is currently vacant and 

1.0 position is filled.   
 

 The allowance abolishes 5.50 full-time equivalent contractual positions due to changes in grants 

and increased efficiency. 

 

 Turnover expectancy decreases from 5.03% to 4.78% in fiscal 2017. 

 

 As of December 31, 2015, MDOA has a vacancy rate of 24.14%, or 12.0 vacant positions.  After 

accounting for the 2.0 transferred positions, the vacancy rate decreases to 23.06%. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Maintaining Seniors in the Community:  MDOA has a goal to enable seniors to reside in the most 

appropriate and safest living arrangements within the community for as long as possible.  The total 

number of seniors receiving community-based support services through MDOA decreased slightly in 

fiscal 2015.  Waiting lists for all community-based support services increased. 

 

Ensuring Seniors Are Treated with Dignity:  MDOA has a goal to ensure the rights of seniors and 

prevent their abuse, neglect, and exploitation.  The number of complaints investigated and closed has 

steadily increased since federal fiscal 2012, despite the number of ombudsman remaining at 36. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Joint Chairmen’s Report on the Timeliness of Awards of State Grants to Area Agencies on Aging:  
Committee narrative in the 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report required a report on improving the award of 

State grants to Area Agencies on Aging.  MDOA submitted the report detailing issues with timeliness 

in previous years as well as the steps taken in the current fiscal year to address the issue. 

 

Fiscal 2015 Closeout Audit:  In February 2016, the Office of Legislative Audits released its closeout 

audit report for fiscal 2015.  MDOA records assume $2.9 million in federal fund revenue transactions 

due to expenditures for the Medicaid Waiver grant that were incurred in fiscal 2015 and in prior years.  

As of January 12, 2016, reimbursement of these expenditures has not been prepared and appears 

unlikely. 

 

 

Recommended Actions 
 

  Funds Positions 

1. Delete 5.0 long-term vacant positions that have been vacant at 

least 12 months. 

$ 267,600 5.0 

 Total Reductions $ 267,600 5.0 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

 The Maryland Department of Aging (MDOA) has the responsibility for administering 

community-based programs and services for older Marylanders, evaluating the services they need, and 

determining the extent to which public and private programs meet those needs.  The department also 

administers the State Aging and Disability Resource Center program (ADRC) known as Maryland 

Access Point (MAP).  The ADRC is a national initiative to realign long-term care information and 

access to resources into a single point of entry system.  The department administers the MAP program 

through collaborative partnerships with State and local aging and disability agencies and stakeholders.  

With input from the local Area Agencies on Aging (AAA), seniors, caregivers, the Maryland 

Department of Disabilities, and other sister agencies, the department establishes priorities for meeting 

the needs of older Marylanders and advocates for frail and vulnerable seniors and expansion of the 

MAP program.  The department promotes healthy lifestyles for older Marylanders, e.g., good nutrition, 

exercise, employment, and volunteerism, so that they remain active and engaged in their communities.  

The key goals of the department are:  

  

 to enable older residents to remain in their homes with a high quality of life for as long as 

possible;  

 

 to ensure the rights of older residents and prevent their abuse, neglect, and exploitation; and 

 

 to empower older residents to stay active and healthy. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Maintaining Seniors in the Community 

 

 MDOA has a goal enabling seniors to reside in the most appropriate and safest living 

arrangements within the community for as long as possible.  Exhibit 1 shows the number of individuals 

receiving the different types of MDOA-coordinated services.  The total number of seniors receiving 

community-based support services through MDOA increased gradually from fiscal 2011 to 2013, and 

increased by an additional 1,814 individuals in fiscal 2014.  The total decreased by 1.5% in fiscal 2015 

to 16,250 seniors receiving services.  Despite decreasing, the number of seniors served is well above 

the 2011 to 2013 totals.  The two biggest changes are in Medicaid Long-term Services and Supports, 

which decreased by 25.4%, and in home delivered meals, which increased by 23.7%.  The Secretary 

should comment on what factors contributed to large changes in the number of seniors receiving 

long-term services and home delivered meals.
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Exhibit 1 

Maintaining Seniors in the Community 
Fiscal 2010-2015 

 

 
 

*Medicaid long-term services and supports include the Community Options Waiver, Community First Choice, and 

Community Assistance Personal Care.  Data presented reflects only those individuals in Community Options receiving 

services coordinated by MDOA.  A significantly greater number of people are served in the waiver. 

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Aging 
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 Community-based services are considered a cost-effective investment for the State because 

many of the people who receive these services would otherwise require nursing home services if the 

community-based options were not available.  As shown in Exhibit 2, the average cost per person for 

nursing homes is more than double the average cost of the Community Options Waiver, the most 

expensive community-based option.  The Community Options Waiver includes such services as 

personal care, home delivered meals, and accessibility adaptations. 

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Average Annual Cost of Community-based Services Versus Nursing Home Care 
Fiscal 2015 

 
Congregate 

Housing 

Senior 

Care 

Assisted Living 

Subsidy 

Medicaid Long-term  

Services and Supports* 

Nursing 

Home 

     
$2,030 $1,611 $8,085 $30,748 $72,076 

 

 

*Fiscal 2013 data for the Community Options Waiver. 

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Aging 

 

 

 Exhibit 3 shows the number of individuals on the waiting list as of June 2015 for each of the 

four community-based services, along with the number of individuals served in fiscal 2015 and those 

expected to receive services in fiscal 2016.  The biggest waitlist as a percent of the demand for services 

is the Assisted Living program, at 45.0%, followed by Senior Care at 32.0%.  The waitlist for 

Congregate Housing represents 32.4% of those served in fiscal 2015.  All three waitlists grew over the 

previous year.  In June 2014, the waiting lists for Assisted Living, Senior Care, and Congregate Housing 

were 226, 1,732, and 158, respectively.  The Secretary should comment on the increase in the length 

of waiting lists for community-based services. 
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Exhibit 3 

Seniors Served Versus the Waiting List 
Fiscal 2015-2016 

 

 
 

Note:  Medicaid Long-term Services and Supports do not have a waiting list comparable to the other programs shown in 

this exhibit.  Instead, it operates more as a registry, with eligibility determined at a later time. 
 

Source:  Maryland Department of Aging 
 

 

 

2. Ensuring Seniors Are Treated with Dignity 

 

 Exhibit 4 shows the efforts of MDOA to achieve its goal to ensure the rights of seniors and 

prevent their abuse, neglect, and exploitation.  The exhibit shows the total number of cases and 

complaints investigated and closed by ombudsmen, in addition to data on the ombudsman themselves.  

This data follows the federal fiscal year, so 2015 actuals are not available until March 2016.  Beginning 

in federal fiscal 2010, the definition of complaint no longer included responses to reports made by 

nursing facilities, which accounts for the decline in cases closed between federal fiscal 2009 and 2011. 
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Exhibit 4 

Investigations Closed and Ombudsman Positions 
Federal Fiscal 2009-2015 (Est.) 

 

 
 

Source:  Maryland Department of Aging 

 

 

 The number of complaints investigated and closed has steadily increased since federal 

fiscal 2012, despite the number of ombudsman remaining at 36.  The number of volunteers has 

increased in all years with 155 volunteers in federal fiscal 2014.  MDOA indicates that 1 of the 

volunteers is acting as a volunteer coordinator, which has helped increase the number of volunteers. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Proposed Deficiency  
 

The allowance contains four deficiency appropriations, totaling $6,585,304.  Two of the 

deficiency appropriations are to address federal fund shortfalls, and two are to provide relief to local 

AAAs that received less funding due to changes in grant allocations.  
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Federal Fund Shortfalls 

 

The largest deficiency, $5,125,514, is due to federal fund shortfalls between fiscal 2012 and 

2015, which will be discussed in detail in the Issues section of the analysis.  An additional 

$1,000,000 deficiency appropriation is to cover a federal fund shortfall in fiscal 2016.   

 

Changes in Grant Allocations to Local AAAs 

 

The remaining two deficiency appropriations are meant to provide relief for local AAAs that 

received a lower allocation of funds from MDOA in fiscal 2016.  A deficiency appropriation of 

$168,190 is meant to offset reductions in the State Information and Assistance (I&A) and the State 

Nutrition grants, and an appropriation of $291,500 is meant to offset reductions in allocations for the 

Senior Center Operating Fund (SCOF).  

 

In the fiscal 2016 grant review process, MDOA made significant changes in allocations for the 

following grants: 

 

 State Nutrition and State MAP I&A; 

 

 the SCOF; 

 

 State Hold Harmless; 

 

 Senior Care; and 

 

 Senior Assisted Living Group Home Subsidy (SALGHS). 

 

 Nutrition and MAP Information and Assistance 

 

 The Nutrition and I&A grants were level-funded in recent years.  MDOA could not identify a 

formula for the two grants.  In fiscal 2016, the department determined the allocations by calculating: 

 

 the share of each AAA population that is aged 60 and over compared to Maryland’s total 

population (weighted at 25%); and 

 

 the share of each AAA population that is aged 60 and over below the federal poverty level 

(FPL) to Maryland’s total population below the FPL (weighted at 75%). 

 

 To alleviate the impact of the new formula, MDOA reallocated half of the additional funds that 

AAAs received when compared to fiscal 2015 to the AAAs that lost funds compared to fiscal 2015.  

The AAAs that lost funds received the additional allocations based on their share of the total loss.  

Additionally, the $168,190 deficiency appropriation further alleviates the change for AAAs that 

received a smaller allocation from these grants. 
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 Senior Citizens Activities Center Operating Fund 

 

 The SCOF funding criteria did not change in fiscal 2016.  MDOA indicates that there was an 

error in the allocation of SCOF awards in prior years.  In the current year, the department allocated 

SCOF funds as mandated in statute.  By statute, half of the fund is reserved for economically distressed 

jurisdictions as defined in statute, and the remainder is determined competitively, although primarily, 

by the population of individuals 60 and over in a jurisdiction in fiscal 2016.  The Secretary of Aging 

has discretion over the individual allocations.   

 

 The current definition of economically distressed jurisdictions is contained in Section 1-101 of 

the Economic Development Article: 

 

 have an average unemployment rate of more than 150% of the average State unemployment 

rate for the most recent 18-month period for which there is data; or 

 

 have an average per capita personal income that is 67% or less of the average State per capita 

personal income for the most recent 24-month period for which there is data. 

 

 SB 98, a departmental bill from MDOA, alters the definition to economically distressed 

jurisdictions for the purpose of allocating SCOF funds to the following: 

 

 have an average unemployment rate for the most recent 24-month period for which there is data 

that exceeds either 150% of the average unemployment rate for the State or the average 

unemployment rate for the State during that period by at least two percentage points; 

 

 have an average per capita personal income for the most recent 24-month period for which there 

is data that is equal to or less than 67% of the average per capita personal income for the State 

during that period; or 

 

 if the county no longer meets either criterion above, it must have met at least one at some time 

during the previous 24-month period. 

 

 The Secretary should comment on how enactment of SB 98 affects allocations of the SCOF 

in fiscal 2018. 

 

 The $291,500 deficiency appropriation alleviates the impact of the change in SCOF allocations 

for AAAs that received less funds.  The following three grants, although a deficiency appropriation is 

not included for them, also had changes in formulas, affecting AAA allocation. 

 

 Hold Harmless 

 

 The State Hold Harmless grant was level funded in recent years.  MDOA implemented a new 

formula, based on changes in allocations of the federal Older Americans Act (OAA) awards in 

fiscal 2016.  If an AAA received a reduced allocation of OAA funds compared to fiscal 2015, then the 
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Hold Harmless grant was used to offset the loss.  Additional funds were allocated proportionally to 

AAAs with total losses greater than $50,000. 

 

 Senior Care 
 

 In prior years, awards were based on the OAA formula, but used old census data.  Allocations 

of the Senior Care grant in fiscal 2016 were determined using the formula for OAA allocations, but 

with current census data: 

 

 the share of each AAA population that is aged 60 and over to the Maryland’s total population 

(weighted at 45%);  

 

 the share of each AAA population that is aged 60 and over below the FPL to Maryland’s total 

population below the FPL (weighted at 45%); and 

 

 the share of each AAA minority population that is aged 60 and over below the FPL to 

Maryland’s total minority population aged 60 and over below the FPL (weighted at 10%). 

 

 Senior Assisted Living Group Home Subsidy 

 

 The SALGHS funding formula is based on a ratio of average census data for each jurisdiction 

compared to the total statewide census.  In fiscal 2016, the formula was altered slightly to use census 

data from the first three quarters of the year.  MDOA is developing a new proposal for the formula.  

The Secretary should provide an update on development of a new formula for SALGHS 

allocations. 

 

 Allocation of Federal and State Funds to Local Area Agencies on Aging 

 

 Ultimately, changes in the formulas resulted in changes to allocations of funding overall to all 

of the AAAs.  Exhibit 5 shows the change in funding for each AAA between fiscal 2015 and 2016.  

After accounting for single-year grants in fiscal 2015 and the proposed fiscal 2016 deficiency 

appropriations, Baltimore City’s AAA had the largest dollar decrease with $323,036 less funds than in 

fiscal 2015, while the USA, Inc. and Garrett County AAAs had the largest percent decreases 

(7.33% and 6.93%, respectively).  The AAAs with the largest dollar increase were Montgomery and 

Baltimore counties with $229,240 and $108,315, respectively, while the largest percent increase was 

7.57% in Cecil County.  The deficiency appropriations offset the reductions in allocations for AAAs 

that lost funding, but the trend remains the same.  The Secretary should explain why some AAAs 

that received more funding in fiscal 2016 benefit from the deficiency appropriation, including 

why the deficiency appropriations are meant to offset changes in specific grants instead of 

changes in overall allocations.  The Secretary should also state whether MDOA expects the 

deficiency appropriations to be one-time funding or to continue in future years. 
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Exhibit 5 

Grant Allocation to Local AAAs 
Fiscal 2015 and 2016 

 

 
Total 
20151 

Total 

Without 

Deficiency 

2016 

Total 

With 

Deficiency 

2016 

Change 

without  

Deficiency 

Change 

with 

Deficiency 

Percent 

Change 

with 

Deficiency 

       
Allegany $809,575  $804,925  $812,528  -$4,650 $2,953  0.36% 

Anne Arundel 2,811,416  2,813,668  2,813,668  2,251  2,251  0.08% 

Baltimore City 7,280,014  6,775,083  6,956,978  -504,931 -323,036 -4.44% 

Baltimore County 5,041,789  5,149,066  5,150,103  107,277  108,315  2.15% 

Calvert 409,626  405,991  405,991  -3,635 -3,635 -0.89% 

Carroll 974,821  968,543  968,543  -6,278 -6,278 -0.64% 

Cecil 700,476  753,498  753,498  53,022  53,022  7.57% 

Charles 620,440  653,302  668,802  32,861  48,361  7.79% 

Frederick 1,017,932  1,004,143  1,023,143  -13,790 5,210  0.51% 

Garrett 446,960  395,956  415,967  -51,004 -30,993 -6.93% 

Harford 1,116,104  1,151,858  1,151,858  35,754  35,754  3.20% 

Howard 1,694,763  1,651,125  1,651,125  -43,638 -43,638 -2.57% 

MAC, Inc. 2,350,568  2,338,356  2,401,843  -12,212 51,275  2.18% 

Montgomery 4,821,959  5,026,699  5,051,199  204,740  229,240  4.75% 

Prince George’s 4,455,325  4,351,367  4,396,367  -103,958 -58,958 -1.32% 

Queen Anne’s 370,910  348,003  360,934  -22,907 -9,976 -2.69% 

St. Mary’s 562,643  540,161  546,511  -22,482 -16,132 -2.87% 

USA, Inc. 1,147,120  1,030,489  1,063,066  -116,631 -84,055 -7.33% 

Washington 1,075,323  1,016,653  1,046,453  -58,671 -28,870 -2.68% 

       
Total $37,707,765  $37,178,885  $37,638,575  -$528,880 -$69,190 -0.18% 

 

 

AAA:  Area Agencies of Aging 

MAC, Inc.:  Dorchester, Somerset, Wicomico, and Worcester counties 

USA, Inc.:  Caroline, Kent, and Talbot counties 

 
1Excludes federal Maryland Access Point funds.  Comparable funds in fiscal 2016 are not yet allocated.   

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Aging 
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Cost Containment 
 

The MDOA general fund was reduced by $430,000 as a result of the fiscal 2016 

2% across-the-board cuts.  MDOA realized the reduction by eliminating contractual positions. 
 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 6, after adjusting for a back of the bill reduction in health insurance, the 

deficiency appropriations specific to fiscal 2016 expenses, and the targeted reversion, the fiscal 2017 

allowance of MDOA increases by $284,079, or 0.5%, compared to the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation.  There is an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish positions statewide, but the 

amounts have not been allocated by agency. 

 

 

Exhibit 6 

Proposed Budget 
Department of Aging 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $21,035 $481 $26,430 $3,428 $51,374 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 22,771 523 26,430 3,286 53,010 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 22,484 553 26,877 3,381 53,294 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change -$287 $30 $446 $95 $284 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change -1.3% 5.8% 1.7% 2.9% 0.5% 
 

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Senior Community Services Employment Program .........................................................  $159 

  Employee and retiree health insurance .............................................................................  75 

  Offset of fiscal 2016 targeted reversion  ...........................................................................  66 

  Reclassifications ...............................................................................................................  43 

  Turnover adjustments ........................................................................................................  28 

  Accrued leave payout ........................................................................................................  25 

  Employee retirement .........................................................................................................  21 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments .......................................................................................  -34 

  Regular earnings ...............................................................................................................  -43 

  Social Security contributions ............................................................................................  -71 

  2 transferred positions .......................................................................................................  -163 
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Where It Goes: 

 Other Changes  

  Grants administered  by the Maryland Department of Aging ................................................... 989 

  Maryland Access Point website to bring in line with most recent actual ................................. 92 

  Human Resources consolidation assigned cost ......................................................................... 88 

  Conferences and training .......................................................................................................... 48 

  Communications ....................................................................................................................... 48 

  Computer replacement .............................................................................................................. 35 

  Equipment rentals ..................................................................................................................... 33 

  Office supplies .......................................................................................................................... 29 

  Vehicle purchase ....................................................................................................................... 16 

  Printing ...................................................................................................................................... 15 

  Rent and dues ............................................................................................................................ 12 

  Software licenses ...................................................................................................................... 10 

  Internet access through the Department of Information Technology ....................................... -18 

  Consulting fees.......................................................................................................................... -229 

  Deficiency appropriation to cover fiscal 2016 federal fund shortfalls ...................................... -1,000 

  Other ......................................................................................................................................... 10 

 Total $284 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Personnel 
 

Regular personnel costs in the allowance for MDOA increase by $105,862.  This increase is 

primarily driven by the Senior Community Service Employment Program, which increases by 

$159,204, compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  The increase in personnel costs is 

despite a decrease of $163,095 due to the transfer of 2 positions.  The 2 positions are information 

technology positions that are being transferred following recommendation by the Department of 

Information Technology.  One position is currently vacant, and 1 positon is filled.   

 

Contractual positions also decrease by 5.5 full-time equivalents (FTE) in the allowance.  As the 

grant funding them is ending, 2.0 FTEs are abolished.  The remaining 3.5 contractual positions were 

eliminated due to increased efficiency.  However, spending on contractual employment is virtually 

unchanged as savings in payroll are offset by costs associated with the provision of health insurance 

for contractuals. 

 

The allowance also reflects full-year savings from the Department of Budget and 

Management’s shared services initiative, (shown in lower salary and fringe benefit costs).  However, 

these savings are partially offset by an increase in fiscal 2017 of $87,940 for MDOA’s share of 

Human Resources consolidation. 
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The vacancy rate is 24.14%, higher than budgeted turnover (4.78%).  After accounting for the 

2.0 transferred positions in the allowance, MDOA could fill 8.78 of the vacant positions and still meet 

the budgeted turnover.  As of January 2016, 5.0 of the positions have been vacant for greater than 

one year, with 3.0 vacant since fiscal 2013.  DLS recommends abolishing 5.0 long-term vacant 

positions. 

 

Community Service Grants 
 

 The biggest increase in the MDOA budget are funds appropriated for grants administered by 

MDOA.  Grant funding increases $988,997 in the allowance after accounting for two fiscal 2016 hold 

harmless deficiency appropriations detailed above.  Grant funding in fiscal 2016 and 2017 is provided 

in Exhibit 7.  The exhibit distinguishes grants that are increasing, decreasing, and level funded.   

 

 The largest increase is in the Veterans Home Based Primary Care program due to an expansion 

of the program.  Veterans are referred to the program by the U.S. Veterans Administration (VA) 

Medical Center.  The funds pay for personal care services.  Invoices are submitted by MDOA to the 

VA for reimbursement.  MDOA expects the amount of reimbursement to be higher in fiscal 2016, 

which is not reflected in the exhibit.   

 

 The largest decreases are in grant programs that ended in fiscal 2016:  the Aging and Disability 

Resource Center Options Counseling ($810,000); Older Adults Waiver Case Management ($125,000); 

Chronic Disease Management ($95,000); and Senior Medicare Patrol Health Care Fraud Prevention 

($62,918).  The SCOF decreases by $291,500.  However, this is due to the deficiency appropriation in 

fiscal 2016 that is discussed in the proposed deficiencies section of the analysis.  A decrease in the 

Balancing Incentives program is due to a change in the Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) with the 

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene.  

 

 

Exhibit 7 

Change in Grants Administered by the Maryland Department of Aging 
Fiscal 2016-2017 

 

  2016 2017 

Change 

2016-2017 

    
Increases    

 Veterans Grants $50,000 $2,414,220 $2,364,220 

 Commodity Supplemental Food 0 177,071 177,071 

 Naturally Occurring Retirement Communities 1,150,000 1,300,000 150,000 

 State Health Insurance Assistance Program 509,584 557,843 48,259 

 Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control 0 32,400 32,400 

 Nutrition Services Incentive Program 1,562,235 1,588,274 26,039 
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  2016 2017 

Change 

2016-2017 

     
 Money Follows the Person Grants 501,000 527,000 26,000 

 Senior Nutrition 2,055,583 2,070,929 15,346 

 National Family Caregiver Grants 2,283,963 2,297,910 13,947 

 Home Delivered Meals 3,521,984 3,532,315 10,331 

 Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers 259,856 261,879 2,023 

 Ombudsman/Elder Abuse 359,030 360,037 1,007 

Decreases    

 

Aging and Disability Resource Center Options 

Counseling 810,000 0 -810,000 

 Senior Center Operating Fund 791,500 500,000 -291,500 

 Older Adults Waiver Case Management 250,000 0 -250,000 

 Balancing Incentives Program 2,202,508 2,000,000 -202,508 

 Chronic Disease Management 95,000 0 -95,000 

 Vulnerable Elderly 553,756 478,756 -75,000 

 Senior Medicare Patrol Health-care Fraud Prevention 62,918 0 -62,918 

 Senior Medicare Patrol Health-care Fraud Discretionary 138,823 80,959 -57,864 

 Information and Assistance 880,986 865,000 -15,986 

 Senior Assisted Group Housing 2,964,742 2,953,607 -11,135 

 Congregate Meals 6,922,329 6,918,376 -3,953 

 Senior Care 7,192,887 7,191,599 -1,288 

 Community Services Grants 5,377,516 5,377,068 -448 

 Elder Abuse 102,675 102,617 -58 

 Health Promotion and Disease Prevention 338,929 338,901 -28 

Level Funding    

 Congregate Housing grants 1,501,972 1,501,972 0 

 Ombudsman 1,121,801 1,121,801 0 

 Public Guardianship 641,192 641,192 0 

 Hold Harmless 442,210 442,210 0 

 Maintaining Active Citizens 131,800 131,800 0 

Total $44,776,779 $45,765,736 $988,957 

 
 

Note:  Fiscal 2016 data includes $459,590 in deficiency funding.  Federal grants are estimates.   

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Aging 
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Issues 

 

1. Joint Chairmen’s Report on the Timeliness of Awards of State Grants to Area 

Agencies on Aging 
 

 During the 2015 session, the budget committees expressed concern about delays in the grant 

award process to local AAAs.  Committee narrative in the 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report required a 

report on improving the award of State grants to the AAAs.  MDOA submitted the report detailing 

issues with timeliness in previous years as well as the steps taken in the current fiscal year to address 

the issue. 

 

 Insufficient Timeliness of Awards in Previous Years 

 

 In order to receive grants through the federal Older Americans Act, AAAs must submit an 

individual Area Plan, and MDOA must review and approve the plan for a grant to be awarded.  Grants 

under the Older Americans Act are the Home Delivered Meals, Ombudsman, Elder Abuse, Congregate 

Meals, Community Service, and Health Promotion/Disease Prevention.  For an AAA to receive grant 

awards in a reasonable time, the Area Plan must be approved by the start of the fiscal year.  Between 

fiscal 2009 and 2015, Area Plan approvals were issued between October and February, well after the 

start of the fiscal year.  MDOA was not able to explain why the delays occurred because it was during 

a previous Administration.  As shown in Exhibit 8 for fiscal 2013 to 2015¸ the date that plan 

instructions were delivered to AAAs was too late to approve the award of grants by the start of the 

fiscal year. 

 

 MDOA also found inefficiencies in the review process that slowed down the award of grants.  

In previous years, individual program managers conducted the reviews of Area Plans from AAAs.  

There was minimal collaboration from other program managers, which impeded the department’s 

ability to identify agencywide concerns or best practices. 
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Exhibit 8 

Date of Distribution of Area Plan Instructions 
Fiscal 2009-2016 

 

Year 

Date Area Plan Instructions Sent 

to AAAs by MDOA 

Days Prior to Start/(After) 

Fiscal Year 

   
2009 May 15, 2008 47 

2010 June 17, 2009 14 

2011 June 2, 2010 29 

2012 June 21, 2011 10 

2013 July 20, 2012 (19) 

2014 August 12, 2013 (42) 

2015 July 30, 2014 (29) 

2016 March 20, 2015 103 
 
 

AAA:  Area Agencies on Aging 

MDOA:  Maryland Department of Aging 
 

Source:  Maryland Department of Aging 
 

 

Modifications to the Area Plan Review Process 

 

MDOA made major revisions to the review process in fiscal 2016.  The department distributed 

Area Plan instructions to the AAAs in March, 103 days before the start of the fiscal year.  In addition 

to the earlier distribution of instructions, MDOA set a due date of May 15 for receipt of the Area Plans.  

 

The department eliminated the individual program manager review process in favor of an 

intensive six-week review process.  The new process begins with individual review of all of the Area 

Plans by each program manager followed by round-table discussion with other program managers and 

senior staff.  The department holds follow-up discussions with the local AAAs to review concerns and 

understand the current practices and goals.  If appropriate, the AAAs make revisions to the Area Plans 

and resubmits them.  The department approved all fiscal 2016 Area Plans before commencement of the 

fiscal year. 

 

The OAA guides the Area Plans for each AAA.  In previous years, plans for some State grants 

(Senior Care and the SALGHS) were included in the Area Plans.  In fiscal 2016, MDOA separated the 

Senior Care grant from the Area Plans and developed a formal grant application process, which was 

distributed to the AAAs on June 1, 2015.  After finding inequities in the funding formula for the 

SALGHS, the department made temporary formula adjustments and distributed the application on 

June 12, 2015. 
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2. Fiscal 2015 Closeout Audit 
 

 In February 2016, the Office of Legislative Audits (OLA) released its closeout audit report for 

fiscal 2015.  In the audit, OLA identifies agencies with large unprovided for payables and other major 

issues.  OLA identified a $2.9 million federal fund shortfall in MDOA.  MDOA records assume 

$2.9 million in federal fund revenue transactions due to expenditures for the Medicaid Waiver grant 

that were incurred in fiscal 2015 and in prior years.  As of January 12, 2016, reimbursement of these 

expenditures has not been prepared. 

 

 A deficiency appropriation of $5.1 million is included in the allowance for federal fund 

shortfalls from prior years.  The Department of Budget and Management indicates that the deficiency 

appropriation represents the Administration’s attempt to fix all federal fund shortfalls.  It is unclear 

what is intended for the additional $2.2 million in the deficiency appropriation beyond that identified 

in the closeout audit.  Additionally, it is unclear what is intended for the additional $1.0 million 

deficiency appropriation for the federal fund shortfalls in fiscal 2016.  The Secretary should detail 

the federal fund shortfall, which necessitates a total of $6.1 million in general fund deficiencies. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

  
Amount 

Reduction 

 
Position 

Reduction 

1. Delete 5.0 long-term vacant positions that have been 

vacant at least 12 months. 

$ 146,906 

$ 120,694 

GF 

FF 

5.0 

 

 Total Reductions $ 267,600  5.0 

 Total General Fund Reductions $ 146,906   

 Total Federal Fund Reductions $ 120,694   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $21,125 $478 $27,373 $4,235 $53,211

Deficiency

   Appropriation 416 0 0 0 416

Cost

   Containment -521 0 0 0 -521

Budget

   Amendments 17 3 -943 -245 -1,167

Reversions and

   Cancellations -3 0 0 -563 -566

Actual

   Expenditures $21,035 $481 $26,430 $3,428 $51,374

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $21,347 $517 $26,400 $3,286 $51,550

Budget

   Amendments 30 6 30 0 66

Working

   Appropriation $21,377 $523 $26,430 $3,286 $51,616

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Maryland Department of Aging

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 The MDOA fiscal 2015 legislative appropriation decreased by $1.837 million.  A deficiency 

appropriation added $416,133 in general funds to keep the State in compliance with federal 

maintenance of effort requirements for federal Title III funding. 

 

 Two Board of Public Works cost containment actions decreased the general fund appropriation 

by $520,800.  A July 2014 cost containment action reduced the general fund appropriation by $100,000 

through increasing turnover and holding positions vacant.  A January 2015 cost containment action 

further decreased the general fund appropriation by $420,800.  Reductions in grants made to AAAs 

account for $230,533, and the remaining $190,267 was reduced through leaving positions vacant and 

spending reductions. 

 

 The budget decreased by $1,166,551 in total funds through four amendments.  An employee 

cost-of-living adjustment increase and a realignment of telecommunications expenditures added 

$35,760 ($14,641 in general funds, $17,809 in federal funds, and $3,310 in reimbursable funds) and 

$2,802 in general funds to the MDOA budget, respectively.  The award of a new grant from the 

Administration for Community Living increased the federal fund appropriation by $67,500.  The goal 

of the grant is to strengthen the volunteer infrastructure of the Maryland State health improvement 

process and create a framework that is responsive to the growing needs of the Medicare-eligible 

population served by the program.  An additional budget amendment transferred the agency’s general, 

special, federal, and reimbursable grant programs into a separate budget program to increase 

transparency and provide a better picture of the MDOA use of grants for community services.  That 

amendment also reduced federal and reimbursable funds by $1,027,883 and $244,730, respectively, to 

more closely align with likely spending levels in fiscal 2015. 

 

 MDOA reverted $2,802 back to the General Fund that was appropriated through the budget 

amendment to realign telecommunications expenditures.  In addition to the general fund reversion, 

$563,039 in reimbursable fund appropriations were canceled.  The original appropriations were based 

on MOUs between MDOA and the AAAs.  The actual amount used was less than the amount on the 

MOUs. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 To date, the MDOA fiscal 2016 budget has increased by $66,000 ($30,000 in general funds, 

$6,000 in special funds, and $30,000 in federal funds) through an amendment which restored funds for 

employee salaries.   
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 Object/Fund Difference Report 

Department of Aging 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 51.70 49.70 47.70 -2.00 -4.0% 

02    Contractual 25.50 25.50 20.00 -5.50 -21.6% 

Total Positions 77.20 75.20 67.70 -7.50 -10.0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 4,655,373 $ 5,290,925 $ 5,344,305 $ 53,380 1.0% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 801,527 911,882 915,476 3,594 0.4% 

03    Communication 153,700 47,063 101,514 54,451 115.7% 

04    Travel 81,448 77,253 118,715 41,462 53.7% 

07    Motor Vehicles 6,657 8,735 23,940 15,205 174.1% 

08    Contractual Services 734,966 661,687 669,104 7,417 1.1% 

09    Supplies and Materials 61,189 17,942 46,500 28,558 159.2% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 2,415 7,500 45,780 38,280 510.4% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 44,590,179 44,317,089 45,765,736 1,448,647 3.3% 

13    Fixed Charges 286,763 276,118 276,411 293 0.1% 

Total Objects $ 51,374,217 $ 51,616,194 $ 53,307,481 $ 1,691,287 3.3% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 21,035,345 $ 21,377,489 $ 22,491,589 $ 1,114,100 5.2% 

03    Special Fund 481,329 522,622 553,641 31,019 5.9% 

05    Federal Fund 26,429,938 26,430,428 26,881,566 451,138 1.7% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 3,427,605 3,285,655 3,380,685 95,030 2.9% 

Total Funds $ 51,374,217 $ 51,616,194 $ 53,307,481 $ 1,691,287 3.3% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Department of Aging 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 General Administration $ 7,278,819 $ 7,299,105 $ 7,541,745 $ 242,640 3.3% 

02 Senior Centers Operating Fund 490,000 500,000 500,000 0 0% 

03 Community Services 43,605,398 43,817,089 45,265,736 1,448,647 3.3% 

Total Expenditures $ 51,374,217 $ 51,616,194 $ 53,307,481 $ 1,691,287 3.3% 

      

General Fund $ 21,035,345 $ 21,377,489 $ 22,491,589 $ 1,114,100 5.2% 

Special Fund 481,329 522,622 553,641 31,019 5.9% 

Federal Fund 26,429,938 26,430,428 26,881,566 451,138 1.7% 

Total Appropriations $ 47,946,612 $ 48,330,539 $ 49,926,796 $ 1,596,257 3.3% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 3,427,605 $ 3,285,655 $ 3,380,685 $ 95,030 2.9% 

Total Funds $ 51,374,217 $ 51,616,194 $ 53,307,481 $ 1,691,287 3.3% 

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Jody J. Sprinkle Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $16,836 $12,175 $12,530 $355 2.9%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 271 0 -271   

 Adjusted General Fund $16,836 $12,446 $12,530 $85 0.7%  

        

 Special Fund 20,000 40,000 40,000 0   

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 0 0   

 Adjusted Special Fund $20,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0 0.0%  

        

 Nonbudgeted Fund 56,530 90,220 360,980 270,759 300.1%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 0 0   

 Adjusted Nonbudgeted Fund $56,530 $90,220 $360,980 $270,759 300.1%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $93,366 $142,666 $413,510 $270,844 189.8%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance includes a fiscal 2016 general fund deficiency of $270,758 to 

supplement the State’s share of the operating deficit of the Baltimore City Convention Center.  

An additional deficiency of $1,132,645 is included to fully fund the fiscal 2015 State obligation 

to the convention center deficit.  

 

 The Maryland Stadium Authority’s (MSA) fiscal 2017 budget increases significantly 

($270.8 million) over the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  This is almost exclusively related 

to MSA’s involvement in the Baltimore City School Revitalization Program and the first full 

year of construction and related costs.   

 

 Nonbudgeted funds increase by $270.7 million in fiscal 2017.  While the vast majority of the 

increase is related to the school construction program, about $9.1 million of the increase is 

related to planned capital improvements at the Camden Yards complex.   
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
107.00 

 
109.00 

 
109.00 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

14.50 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
121.50 

 
124.00 

 
124.00 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

0.00 
 

0.00% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
17.00 

 
15.60% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 MSA reports 109.0 full-time equivalents (FTE) and 15.0 contractual FTEs in fiscal 2017.  Of 

the regular positions, 13.85 FTEs are dedicated to the Baltimore City School Revitalization 

Program.  Personnel expenses are budgeted entirely through the nonbudgeted resources of 

MSA.   
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Events Decline in Fiscal 2015; Revenues Remain Stable:  Nonprofessional sporting events, other 

seating bowl events, and catered events are held at the Camden Yards Complex each year in order to 

supplement revenues.  In fiscal 2015, the number of these events declined significantly from the 

previous year.  However, the revenue associated with these events actually exceeded estimates.  

 

Statewide Sports Marketing Effort Yields Results:  The authority’s Office of Sports Marketing has the 

goals of attracting and hosting national and international sporting events and developing and promoting 

a sports tourism industry in the State.  This is the first year in which MSA is reporting performance 

measures related to the office through the budget process.  The office will be tracking the number of 

statewide amateur events, number of visitors due to sports travel, and direct spending through amateur 

sports. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Progress Made under Baltimore City School Revitalization Program:  In fiscal 2013, the Board of 

Public Works approved the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between MSA, the Interagency 

Committee on School Construction, the Baltimore City School Board, and the Mayor and City Council 

of Baltimore City.  The MOU outlines plans, responsibilities, and goals related to the construction and 

renovation of city schools authorized by Chapter 647 of 2013.  MSA expects to issue its first bond 

issuance in February 2016 for the early construction and renovation projects.  The Department of 

Legislative Services (DLS) recommends that MSA briefly update the budget committees on the 

progress of the Baltimore City School Revitalization program; specifically, on the status of the 

financing and the impact on MSA operations.   

 

MSA to Assist State Housing Agency with Project C.O.R.E.:   In a January 5, 2016 press release, the 

Administration announced the Project C.O.R.E (Creating Opportunities for Renewal and Enterprise) 

initiative to address housing blight in Baltimore City.  Project C.O.RE. is a city/State partnership 

designed to demolish vacant buildings in Baltimore City and replace them with green space.  The 

Department of Housing and Community Development will partner with Baltimore City and MSA over 

a four-year period.  DLS recommends that MSA brief the budget committees on its role in Project 

C.O.R.E. and how it expects to manage the project given its current resources.    
 

 

Recommended Actions 
 

  Funds Positions 
1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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Updates 

 

Project Updates:  The statute authorizes MSA to assist State agencies and local governments in 

managing construction projects or conducting feasibility studies.  Several projects/studies are recently 

completed or are still ongoing, such as the construction of the Montgomery County Conference Center 

garage and the Ocean City Convention Center Expansion study. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Maryland Stadium Authority (MSA) was established in 1986 as an independent unit in the 

Executive Department responsible for the construction, operation, and maintenance of facilities for 

professional baseball and football teams. 

 

Since the Ravens football and Oriole baseball stadiums were constructed, the MSA authority 

has been extended to include construction and financing for other projects.  Legislation enacted in 1992 

assigned MSA the responsibility for the expansion of the Baltimore City Convention Center (BCCC) 

and in 1995, the authority was authorized to handle construction management of the Ocean City 

Convention Center (OCCC) expansion.  Legislation in 1996 authorized MSA to participate with 

Montgomery County in the construction of a conference center, and in 2000, the authority was 

authorized to participate in the construction of the Hippodrome Performing Arts Center in Baltimore.  

Finally, in 2013, the MSA responsibilities were expanded to include the financing and construction 

management of a new program of school constructions in Baltimore City.   

 

MSA may, in fact, manage any type of construction project for local governments and State 

agencies.  The contracting agency must show that it can fund the project, and the budget committees 

must have 30 days to review and comment on the proposed work.  Furthermore, the statute authorizes 

MSA to use up to $500,000 annually of its nonbudgeted funds to conduct feasibility studies, with the 

concurrence of the budget committees.   

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Events Decline in Fiscal 2015; Revenues Remain Stable 

 

Nonprofessional sporting events and other seating bowl events are held at the Camden Yards 

Complex each year in order to supplement revenues.  MSA also hosts various catered events at the 

complex to generate additional revenues.  Exhibit 1 shows the number of events each year and the 

amount of revenue generated from those events. 
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Exhibit 1 

Camden Yards Sports Complex Nonprofessional Events 
Fiscal 2011-2016 Est. 

($ in Thousands) 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Maryland Stadium Authority 

 

 

In fiscal 2015, MSA was able to attract considerably fewer events to the complex.  However, 

revenues associated with those events exceeded expectations.  It is likely that MSA experienced fewer 

catered events at the end of the fiscal year due to the impact of the civil unrest in April 2015.  Revenues, 

however, remained strong largely due to the success of several large-scale events, such as the 

Beyoncé/Jay Z concert and the Army/Navy game.   

 

 MSA is continuing to attract major events to the complex.  To date, one major concert and the 

Army/Navy game are confirmed in fiscal 2016.  Events may be limited in fiscal 2016 however, due to 

the current re-grassing from artificial surface at the football stadium.   
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2. Statewide Sports Marketing Effort Yields Results 

 

The authority’s Office of Sports Marketing was created in 2007 with the goals of attracting and 

hosting national and international sporting events and developing and promoting a sports tourism 

industry in the State.  This is the first year in which the authority is reporting on sports marketing 

performance measures through the Managing for Results process.  MSA is now reporting:  number of 

events, number of visitors due to sports travel, and direct spending through amateur sports.  Because 

the data is only newly reported, there are no trends to identify.  However, for informational purposes, 

MSA is reporting that in fiscal 2015, there were 230 events held across the State.  Further, sporting 

events drew approximately 250,000 visitors to the State in fiscal 2015 and those visitors generated 

$121 million in spending.  A sports-related activity is defined as one that generates significant visitor 

spending in Maryland; or another form of economic activity, such as media exposure or a sports growth 

opportunity.  The office includes such events as amateur sport competitions, conferences, conventions, 

leagues, and showcases.   

 

 The office partners with other agencies and local governments to market, promote sports assets 

in the State, and to recruit events.  Highlights from the office’s annual report include the National 

Collegiate Athletic Association Men’s Lacrosse Championship, the Military Bowl, 10K Across the 

Bay, and the Volvo Ocean Race Stopover.  It is not clear, however, the extent to which the office was 

instrumental in the attraction or retention of these events.   

 

 

Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Proposed Deficiency 
 

The fiscal 2017 allowance includes a fiscal 2016 deficiency of $270,758 in general funds to 

supplement the State’s share of the annual operating deficit at BCCC.  By statute, MSA contributes 

two-thirds of the center’s operating deficit annually.  The State’s share of the deficit is historically 

underfunded and deficiencies are often required.  However, in this case, the bulk of the deficiency is 

related to the cost containment effort in fiscal 2016 that required State agencies to forgo 2% of their 

general fund budgets.  There was no corresponding statutory change that relieved MSA of their 

obligation to the convention center deficit, and therefore no savings could be realized.   

 

It should also be noted that this deficiency will be applied to the fiscal 2016 BCCC operating 

deficit, which is currently an estimate.  The final amount of the deficit will not be known until the close 

of the fiscal year.  It is possible that an additional deficiency will be required in the fiscal 2018 

allowance.  To illustrate this point, the fiscal 2017 allowance also includes a second MSA deficiency 

to fully fund the BCCC fiscal 2015 operating deficit.  The fiscal 2015 budget for BCCC was 

underfunded by $1,132,645 in general funds.   
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Proposed Budget 
 

 MSA activities are supported by a combination of general, special, and nonbudgeted funds.  

Exhibit 2 shows that the fiscal 2017 allowance is $413.5 million, a significant increase of 

$270.8 million.  The increase is almost exclusively in nonbudgeted funds and relates to the MSA role 

in the Baltimore City School Revitalization Program.  The MSA budget by fund source and by program 

is shown in Exhibit 3. 

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Proposed Budget 

Maryland Stadium Authority 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Nonbudgeted 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $16,836 $20,000 $56,530 $93,366  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 12,446 40,000 90,220 142,666  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 12,530 40,000 360,980 413,510  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $85 $0 $270,759 $270,844  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 0.7%       300.1% 189.8%  

 

Where It Goes: 

 Convention Centers  

  Baltimore City Convention Center operating deficit .....................................................  $1,527 

  Ocean City Convention Center debt service ..................................................................  -1,432 

  Ocean City Convention Center operating deficit ...........................................................  -10 

 Stadiums and General Administration  

  Camden Yards Complex rehabilitation projects ............................................................  9,088 

  Camden Yards Complex facility management ..............................................................  1,669 

  Maryland Stadium Authority general administration and other costs ............................  -41 

 Baltimore City School Revitalization Program  

  Construction and related costs .......................................................................................  251,043 

  Debt service ...................................................................................................................  9,000 

 Total $270,844 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

  



D28A03 – Maryland Stadium Authority 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
500 

 

Exhibit 3 

Maryland Stadium Authority Budget Summary by Fund Source 
Fiscal 2014-2017 

($ in Thousands) 
 

 2014 2015 

Wrkg. Approp. 

2016 

Allowance 

2017 

Change 

2016-17 

      General Funds      

Baltimore City Convention Center – debt 

service and State operating deficit 

contribution $11,956 $11,177 $6,562 $8,089 $1,527 

Ocean City Convention Center – debt service 

and State operating deficit contribution 2,728 2,711 2,933 1,491 -1,442 

Montgomery County Conference Center – State 

portion of construction costs 1,558 1,556 1,558 1,558 0 

Hippodrome Performing Arts Center – State 

portion of construction costs 1,389 1,392 1,392 1,392 0 

Subtotal $17,631 $16,836 $12,446 $12,530 $85 

      Special Funds      

Lottery transfer to MSA Facilities Fund for debt 

service on Camden Yards projects 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 0 

Lottery transfer to the Baltimore City Public 

School Construction Financing Fund   20,000 20,000 0 

Subtotal $20,000 $20,000 $40,000 $40,000 $0 

      Nonbudgeted Funds      

Maryland Stadium Authority general 

administration 3,083 3,526 3,564 3,533 -31 

Camden Yards capital programs – construction, 

debt service, and other debt costs not funded 

by lottery revenues 15,003 18,464 7,598 16,686 9,088 

Facilities management for entire Camden Yards 

complex 27,495 28,108 30,709 32,378 1,669 

Facilities management for Oriole Park 

improvements per Orioles lease 144  125 125 0 

Hippodrome Performing Arts Center – ticket 

surcharge and other revenues 440 455 440 440 0 

Office of Sports Marketing 333 465 391 382 -10 

    9,000  Baltimore City School Construction 

Administration 1,018 5,513 47,393 298,436 251,043 

Subtotal Nonbudgeted Funds $47,515 $56,530 $90,220 $360,980 $270,759 

      Grand Total $85,146 $93,366 $142,666 $413,510 $270,844 
 

 

Note:  Fiscal 2016 includes deficiency. 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, fiscal 2013-2017; Department of Budget and Management 
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Small Net Increase in General Funds 
 

 General funds comprise the smallest component of the MSA budget and are used to supplement 

debt service and operation costs for various economic development projects undertaken by the State. 

 

 BCCC:  Section 10-640 of the Economic Development Article requires MSA to contribute 

two-thirds of the annual operating deficit of BCCC through December 31, 2019.  MSA was also 

responsible for the State’s share of the debt service associated with the convention center 

expansion that began in 1997.  However, the bonds that were issued for the expansion were 

retired in fiscal 2015. 

 

The fiscal 2017 allowance reflects funds for the operating deficit only.  As was mentioned 

above, the operating deficit has been historically underfunded.  There has been a deficiency for 

this purpose in 10 of the last 12 years.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) has 

consistently encouraged the Department of Budget and Management and MSA to adjust the 

annual appropriations to better reflect the cost of the operating subsidy for the center.  The 

fiscal 2017 allowance demonstrates a sincere attempt to make that adjustment.  The allowance 

for the deficit increases by $1.8 million to $8.1 million. 

 

 OCCC:  MSA is also required under Section 10-643 of the Economic Development Article to 

contribute one-half of the annual operating deficits of OCCC.  The allowance provides 

$1.5 million for this purpose.  Legislation was enacted during the 2012 session (Chapter 630) 

that extended the timeframe for which the State is responsible for one-half the deficit.  The State 

will retain this responsibility until fiscal 2036. 

 

The fiscal 2017 allowance marks the first year in which the State is not responsible for the debt 

service payment related to bonds issued for the OCCC construction.  The debt was retired in 

fiscal 2016.  Accordingly, general funds decline by $1.4 million in fiscal 2017. 

 

 Hippodrome Performing Arts Center:  The allowance includes $1.39 million in general funds 

and $440,000 in nonbudgeted funds to fund the fiscal 2017 debt service for MSA revenue bonds 

that were issued to fund a portion of the Hippodrome construction.  To offset the MSA 

obligation to the debt service, statute requires the operator of the facility to pay MSA an amount 

equal to $2 per ticket sold for admission to the theater.  As part of an agreement struck in 2012 

to stabilize the Hippodrome finances, the theater operator has guaranteed the annual surcharge 

revenue of at least $440,000. 

 

 Montgomery County Conference Center:  The fiscal 2017 allowance provides $1.6 million 

in general funds for the debt service costs for the authority’s revenue bonds. 

 

 Special Funds Unchanged 
 

 Lottery proceeds support debt service payments on the Camden Yards Complex.  The 

fiscal 2017 allowance includes $20.0 million in special funds for this purpose.  As has been the case in 
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recent years, the lottery proceeds do not fully cover the costs of this debt service.  MSA expects to pay 

$25.1 million in total debt service in fiscal 2017.  Of this amount, approximately $756,000 is for debt 

service on Camden Station, $979,000 is for energy projects, and $994,000 is for equipment lease 

financing.  MSA will contribute nonbudgeted funds for the remaining debt service.   

 

 Also included in the fiscal 2007 allowance is an additional $20 million in lottery proceeds to 

support MSA activities related to the Baltimore City School Revitalization program.  This issue will be 

discussed further under the Issues section of this analysis.   

 

Maryland Stadium Authority Financing Fund (and other Nonbudgeted 

Funds) 
 

 The MSA Financing Fund is a nonbudgeted account from which all the MSA operational 

expenses are paid, including the general administration of the Camden Yards Complex, repairs, 

renovations, and debt service payments.  The fund is primarily supported through lottery and bond 

proceeds but also includes additional revenues associated with rent from the Orioles, operations and 

maintenance reimbursement from the Ravens, lease agreements at the Warehouse and Camden Station, 

stadium admission taxes, and MSA project management fees.   

 

 As shown in Exhibit 2, total nonbudgeted funds increase by $270.8 million in the fiscal 2017 

allowance.  This increase is almost exclusively related to the Baltimore City School Revitalization 

program and specifically, the proceeds of the initial bond sale and the start of construction in earnest.  

The details will be discussed under the Issues section of this analysis.   

 

 A smaller component of the increase in nonbudgeted funds relates to an increase in 

rehabilitation projects at the Camden Yards Complex.  In 2009, MSA developed a capital improvement 

plan to address the fact that Oriole Park at Camden Yards and the B&O Warehouse had been in use for 

over 15 years.  Over the next several years, MSA issued taxable debt to finance projects that included 

concrete restoration, seat renovation, waterproofing, roof replacement, electrical repairs, and some 

structural steel painting.  In fiscal 2017, MSA expects to continue the capital improvements.  Expected 

renovations include the replacement of elevators in the Warehouse, upgrades to the heating and 

ventilation systems, and upgrades to the central control system at the stadium.  Accordingly, 

nonbudgeted funds increase by about $9 million for this purpose.  Future planned improvements include 

steel painting and lighting upgrades in the stadium, and redevelopment of the pedestrian spine between 

the stadiums.   

 

 MSA is required to pay rent to the State equal to the difference between its actual revenues and 

budgeted resources.  The rent formula is built into the sublease agreements for M&T Bank Stadium, 

Oriole Park, Camden Station, the Warehouse, BCCC, and OCCC.  The convention centers have always 

operated at a deficit, so no rent is due on those subleases.  Therefore, activity at the Camden Yards 

Complex generates the rent payment, if any.  Based on estimated revenues and expenditures, no rent 

payment is expected in the current fiscal year.    

 

 Conversely, a rent payment of $1 million was provided at the close of fiscal 2015.  This is 

largely due to the increase in revenues associated with increased attendance from baseball playoff 
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games.  This increase was mitigated however, by the loss of revenues from canceled baseball games 

related to the civil unrest in Baltimore in April 2015.  MSA had estimated this loss at approximately 

$486,000 in lost ticket sales, admission tax, concession, and other revenue.  A complete cash flow 

statement of the financing fund is provided in Appendix 2 of this analysis.   
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Issues 

 

1. Progress Made under Baltimore City School Revitalization Program 

 

The Baltimore City Public Schools (BCPS) system has the oldest school buildings in the State, 

with an average age of 41 years old.  In addition, a declining enrollment has left an excess capacity in 

the system, where many schools are underutilized and deteriorated.  A 2012 assessment of the condition 

of BCPS school facilities by a consultant hired by the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners 

(BCBSC) estimated a cost of $2.4 billion to address the educational adequacy, condition, and life-cycle 

needs of the facilities. 

 

The resulting 10-year plan adopted by the Baltimore City board is referred to as the 21st Century 

Buildings Plan.  In response to the plan for public school facility improvements in Baltimore City, 

Chapter 647 of 2013 (Baltimore City Public Schools Construction and Revitalization Act) established 

a new partnership among the State, Baltimore City, and BCPS to fund up to $1.1 billion in public school 

facility improvements through revenue bonds to be issued by MSA. 

 

Under the program, MSA is managing new construction and renovation projects, and BCPS is 

responsible for some of the renovation projects.  The law requires the four parties – MSA, the 

Interagency Committee on School Construction (IAC), Baltimore City, and BCPS – to enter into a 

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to set out the roles and responsibilities of each party to 

implement the construction plan.  The MOU was approved by the governing bodies of each party and 

was approved by the Board of Public Works (BPW) on October 16, 2013.  In general, MSA will be 

responsible for the oversight of new and renovation projects; providing the financing; and managing 

the construction, contracts, and budgets related to the program.  The role of the city schools, as outlined 

in the MOU, is to manage some of the renovation projects, control the feasibility studies and 

preliminary design, and update the Comprehensive Maintenance Plan annually.  IAC is responsible for 

approving the maintenance plans; school utilization rates; and more broadly, all 10-year plan projects. 

 

 Revitalization Plan 
 

Under the original 21st Century Buildings Plan, it was estimated that improvements could be 

made to 50 schools with the $1.1 billion initiative, including the construction of approximately 16 new 

schools and the remainder renovations.  That estimate has since been revised downward with a total of 

23 to 28 schools to be replaced or renovated.  The lower estimate reflects more realistic cost estimates 

for the projects based on feasibility studies and revised estimates of projected bond proceeds. 

 

According to BCPS and MSA, despite some delays, the program remains on schedule to be 

completed by fiscal 2020.  A total of 11 schools have been identified as the first phase, or 

Year 1 schools; 10 of those schools have received IAC approval.  The projects for the first 2 schools 

are scheduled for completion by summer 2017 (Fort Worthington PreK-8 and Frederick Elementary).  

Two more schools are anticipated for completion by January 2018, with the balance of Year 1 schools 

to be completed by summer 2018 (excepting Patterson High School, with a completion date of 2019). 
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Exhibit 4 shows the schools that are scheduled for replacement, renovation, or renovation plus 

additions in Phase 1.   

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Year 1 Schools 
 

School Project Type 

Costs Funded 

with Series 

2015 

Costs Funded 

with Series 

2016 Total 

     
Arlington PreK-5 Renovation, 

Addition 

$27,541,865  $13,718,777  $41,260,642  

     
Arundel PreK-8 Replacement 30,277,638  13,975,879  44,253,517  

     
Cherry Hill Renovation, 

Addition 

33,030,231  15,251,608  48,281,839  

     
Forest Park Renovation   36,821,205  33,301,693  70,122,898  

     
Fort Worthington PreK-8 Replacement  36,429,137   943,180  37,372,317  

     
Frederick Elementary  Renovation, 

Addition 

 26,529,048   685,049  27,214,097  

     
John Eager Howard Elementary  Renovation, 

Addition 

 31,614,334   1,925,645  33,539,979  

     
Lyndhurst PreK-8 Renovation, 

Addition 

37,448,395   2,489,969  39,938,364  

     
Pimlico PreK-8 Renovation, 

Addition 

32,975,311  12,304,076  45,279,387  

     
Robert Poole Building Renovation, 

Addition 

49,346,851   3,428,912  52,775,763  

     
Patterson High School Renovation, 

Addition 

15,000,000*   15,000,000  

     
Total   $357,014,015  $98,024,788  $455,038,803  

 

 

* Early estimate. 

 

Source:  Maryland Stadium Authority 

 

 

With the exception of the Patterson High School project, each Year 1 project is assigned an 

architectural/engineering firm and a construction manager.  Additionally, each project (except 

Patterson High School) has completed some or all design phases.  In December 2015, BPW approved 

contracts for construction for Fort Worthington PreK-8 and Frederick Elementary.  The plans for 
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Patterson High School have been altered in scope and, as such, remain under program review.  

However, the project is still expected to be included under the Year 1 project timeline.   

 

 Financing Plan 
 

Chapter 647 established the means by which the revitalization program would be financed by 

enabling MSA to issue up to $1.16 billion in debt with a debt service cap of $60 million annually.  

There are two nonbudgeted funds, administered by MSA, to finance improvements to BCPS facilities:  

the BCPS Construction Financing Fund and the BCPS Construction Facilities Fund.  

 

 The financing fund will be used to pay debt service on bonds issued by MSA to construct and 

improve BCPS facilities and all reasonable charges and expenses related to the issuance of bonds.  The 

revenue sources for the fund include:  

 

 all revenues generated by the Baltimore City beverage container tax;  

 

 all of the city’s proceeds from table games at the video lottery facility located in Baltimore City 

that are dedicated to school construction and 10% of the participation rent paid by the video 

lottery facility operator to Baltimore City;  

 

 $10 million in State education aid due to BCBSC from recurring retiree health care costs shifted 

from Baltimore City to BCBSC (beginning in fiscal 2017);  

 

 $20 million in annual proceeds from the State lottery (beginning in fiscal 2016);  

 

 $10 million diverted from State education aid to BCBSC in fiscal 2016 and $20 million in each 

fiscal year thereafter (beginning in fiscal 2017);  

 

 proceeds from the sale of bonds to finance improvements to BCPS facilities; and  

 

 any other funds or revenues received from or dedicated by any public source to support the 

initiative.  

 

 Any funds not needed for debt service and related costs may be transferred to the authority’s 

school construction facilities fund, which will primarily be used to pay design and construction costs 

relating to BCPS facilities; any start-up costs, administration, overhead, and operations related to 

management of improvements to BCPS facilities; and all reasonable charges and expenses related to 

the MSA oversight and project management responsibilities.  

 

 Exhibit 5 shows the actual and planned MSA expenditures under the school construction 

program for fiscal 2015 through 2017.  Expenditures increase in fiscal 2016 and then move significantly 

in fiscal 2017 due to the onset of construction.  Based on the timing of the first bond issuance, only a 

partial debt service payment of $11 million is expected in fiscal 2016.   
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Exhibit 5 

Baltimore City School Revitalization Program 
Fiscal 2015-2017 

($ in Thousands) 
 

 Actual 2015 Working 2016 Estimate 2017 

    
Beginning Cash Funds $16,983 $31,850 $371,457 

Funding Sources    

Bond/Lottery Proceeds    

 Bond Proceeds $0 $370,000 $250,000 

 Unspent Bond Proceeds 0 0 0 

 Lottery Proceeds 0 20,000 20,000 

 Subtotal $0 $390,000 $270,000 

Other Revenue    

 Baltimore City $20,380 $8,000 $20,000 

 Baltimore City Public Schools 0  20,000 

 Subtotal $20,380 $8,000 $40,000 

 Total Revenues $20,380 $398,000 $310,000 

 Total Funds Available $37,363 $429,850 $681,457 

Disbursements    

Operating Expenses    

 General Overhead $1,557 $2,233 $2,134 

 Bond Financing 0 1,500 1,500 

 Baltimore City Public Schools Reimbursement 0 1,500 1,500 

 Program Manager 1,098 1,600 2,200 

 Architects/Construction 2,858 38,207 290,428 

 Feasibility Studies 0 2,353 600 

 Subtotal $5,513 $47,393 $298,362 

    
Debt Service and Financing Costs    

 Series 2015 Bonds $0 $11,000 $29,000 

 Subtotal $0 $11,000 $29,000 

 Total Uses $5,513 $58,393 $327,362 

Net Funding Available $14,867 $339,607 -$17,362 

Ending Balance $31,850 $371,457 $354,095 
 

 

Source:  Maryland Stadium Authority 
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The financing for Year 1 projects will span fiscal 2016 and 2017 in amounts that reflect the cash 

flow needs.  Specifically, MSA plans to issue approximately $320.3 million of bonds in February 2016; 

with an expected bond premium of $50.0 million; for total cash available of $370.0 million.  A 

second issuance would occur in fiscal 2017 for the remainder of Year 1 costs and in anticipation of 

Year 2 projects.  However, costs are not yet determined for Year 2 projects. 

 

The estimated annual debt service payment is approximately $20.8 million.  This represents the 

debt service payments for the Year 1 projects only.  The fiscal 2017 allowance shows $29.0 million, 

which reflects a partial payment for a second round of financing.  It should be noted that the three bond 

rating agencies have graded the MSA fiscal 2016 issuance in favorable terms (AA, AA-, Aa3). 

 

DLS recommends that MSA briefly update the budget committees on the progress of the 

Baltimore City School Revitalization program; specifically on the status of the financing and the 

impact on MSA operations. 

 

 

2. MSA to Assist State Housing Agency with Project C.O.R.E. 
 

In a January 5, 2016 press release, the Administration announced the Project C.O.R.E initiative 

to address housing blight in Baltimore City.  Project C.O.RE. (Creating Opportunities for Renewal and 

Enterprise) is a city/State partnership designed to demolish thousands of vacant buildings in Baltimore 

City and replace them with green space.  The Department of Housing and Community Development 

(DHCD) will partner with the City of Baltimore and MSA over a four-year period. 

 

 MSA has been enlisted by DHCD to serve as project manager for the new program and will 

oversee the demolition of vacant structures that have been identified by DHCD and Baltimore City.  

MSA has notified the budget committees of DHCD’s request, as required by statute.  The budget 

committees have 30 days to review and comment on any MSA project proposed by a State agency or 

local government.  The notification letter states that “the State will invest up to $75 million in 

demolition services required to remove or stabilize existing abandoned, derelict, and dilapidated 

buildings throughout the City of Baltimore that are deemed unsafe and contributing to blight.” 

 

 According to a preliminary analysis by DLS, of the $713.7 million in total financing announced 

by the Administration, it appears that $75.2 million is money either not previously budgeted or included 

in the Capital Improvement Program.  The remaining $638.5 of Project C.O.R.E. financing is either 

already planned funding or previously anticipated tax credits or revenue bonds.  The new funding 

($75.2 million) is not currently included in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  It has been suggested that it may 

appear in a supplemental budget. 

 

 It is therefore unclear (1) what funds will be available for MSA to use for demolition services 

or (2) how MSA will be compensated for its services.  The letter to the budget committees states that 

DHCD is committed to fully funding the MSA involvement including the cost to engage contractors 

and consultants as well as MSA staff and administration costs.  However, to date, it is not clear what 

these costs would be or how DHCD will fund them. 
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 It is also uncertain, given the ambitious timeframe of Project C.O.R.E (four years), how MSA 

will handle the increased responsibility.  At the time of this analysis, there was no public MOU between 

the agencies and no clear understanding of the scope of services required of MSA.  MSA has recently 

significantly expanded its capacity in order to manage the Baltimore City School program.  However, 

it remains to be seen if it has the capacity to manage an additional large-scale project. 

 

 A more thorough analysis of Project C.O.R.E. will be included in the fiscal 2017 DHCD 

analysis. 

 

 DLS recommends that MSA brief the budget committees on its role in Project C.O.R.E. 

and how it expects to manage the project given its current resources. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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Updates 

 

1. Project Updates 

 

 Statute authorizes MSA to assist State agencies and local governments in managing 

construction projects.  The budget committees must be notified, and funding must be provided entirely 

by the agency or local government requesting assistance unless funding is specifically provided in the 

budget for the project.  The statute also authorizes MSA to conduct feasibility studies.  Feasibility 

studies are often the first step in the process of evaluating the costs, financing options, economic impact, 

and market conditions of potential infrastructure projects.  In many instances, the projects entail State 

and local cooperation to finance and implement and offer opportunities for private-sector contribution 

through public-private partnerships.  The budget committees must give approval for the studies, and 

costs must total to no more than $500,000 annually of the MSA nonbudgeted funds.   

  

Current Projects (Other than Baltimore City Schools) 
 

 Montgomery County Conference Center Garage:   MSA participated in the original design 

and construction of the Montgomery County Conference Center in 2004.  In March 2014, MSA 

and Montgomery County agreed to a MOU for the management of the design and construction 

of a parking garage associated with the conference center.  MSA will serve as the project 

manager and the county will provide the financing, estimated at $21 million.   

 

Recently Released Studies 
 

 Maryland Horse Park Study:  In August 2015, MSA released its study on a potential 

Maryland Horse Park that, in part, examined existing horse industry assets.  The study was 

funded by the Maryland Horse Industry Board and the Department of Commerce.  The findings 

and recommendations included in the study report focus on conceptual site/program 

enhancements at horse-related venues that could positively impact future equine activity held 

in Maryland.  The recommended improvements are intended to provide an initial conceptual 

plan and to jump start discussions on future improvements to these two key Maryland equine 

competition venues only as part of ongoing strategic planning efforts associated with a 

Statewide Horse Park System. 

 

 Waldorf Multipurpose Center:  In May 2014, Charles County requested that MSA perform a 

market and economic study for a proposed multipurpose civic center in downtown Waldorf.  

The study examined market demand, venue size, programming, and economic impact.  Market 

research conducted for this analysis suggests that constructing a facility with certain building 

program elements and patron amenities would enhance Waldorf’s marketability for attracting a 

diverse set of events. 
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 Ongoing Studies 
 

 Collington Stream Valley Park Lacrosse Complex:  In May 2015, the Maryland National 

Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC) asked MSA to conduct a feasibility study 

for a new lacrosse sports complex on county-owned land at the Collington Stream Valley Park 

in Prince George’s County.  The cost of the study is fully borne by M-NCPPC.   

 

 Ocean City Convention Center Expansion:  In May 2015, the City Manager of the Town of 

Ocean City requested that MSA conduct a market and economic study on the expansion of the 

exhibit hall and support space within the OCCC.  This request represents the third study on the 

expansion of the center over the last 20 years.  This particular study will examine the feasibility 

of expanding the exhibit hall and support spaces as well as an examination of the parking needs.  

The city and MSA will share the cost of the $70,000 study equally. 
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $14,746 $20,000 $0 $0 $34,746

Deficiency

   Appropriation 2,386 0 0 0 2,386

Cost

   Containment -295 0 0 0 -295

Budget

   Amendments 0 0 0 0 0

Reversions and

   Cancellations -1 0 0 0 -1

Actual

   Expenditures $16,836 $20,000 $0 $0 $36,836

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $12,175 $40,000 $0 $0 $52,175

Budget

   Amendments 0 0 0 0 0

Working

   Appropriation $12,175 $40,000 $0 $0 $52,175

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Maryland Stadium Authority

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2015 and fiscal 2016 data excludes nonbudgeted funds.  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not 

include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 The original fiscal 2015 appropriation for MSA was increased by a general fund deficiency 

appropriation that supplemented the State share of the operating deficit of BCCC.  This increase was 

offset by the cost containment initiative that reduced MSA general funds by $294,920. 
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Appendix 2 

 

Maryland Stadium Authority Financing Fund 

For Camden Yards Complex Activities 
Fiscal 2014-2017 Est. 

($ in Thousands) 

 

 
Actual 

2014 

Actual 

2015 

Est. 

2016 

Est. 

2017 

     
Beginning Balance $14,700 $15,466 $14,958 $9,339 

     
Bond Proceeds $8,635 $9,585 $0 $10,000 

Master Equip. Lease Financing for Audio/Visual Equip. 0 0 0 0 

Master Energy Program 0 0 0 0 

Lottery Proceeds 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 

Subtotal Lottery/Bond $28,635 $29,585 $20,000 $30,000 

     
Other Revenues     

Misc. Income $2,279 $1,635 $1,650 $1,350 

Catering Events 543 523 500 500 

Memorial Stadium Land Sale 0 0 0 0 

Admission Tax 11,568 14,007 11,250 11,250 

Baseball Rent 7,205 8,572 7,250 7,250 

Baseball Suite Amortization 756 703 643 600 

Football Operations 9,685 8,963 10,359 10,670 

Warehouse Lease 4,412 4,421 3,500 4,000 

Construction Management Fee 262 178 100 50 

Baltimore City 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Subtotal Other Revenues $37,710 $40,002 $36,252 $36,670 

     
Total Funds Available $81,045 $85,053 $71,210 $76,009 

     
Uses     

MSA Administration $3,748 $4,182 $4,297 $4,210 

Camden Yards Operations 27,600 27,707 29,809 31,267 

Subtotal MSA/Camden Operating $31,348 $31,889 $34,106 $35,477 

     
Capital Improvement Funds for Oriole Park* $400 $400 $400 $400 

Audio/Visual Equipment 0 0 0 0 

Energy Projects 0 0 0 0 
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Actual 

2014 

Actual 

2015 

Est. 

2016 

Est. 

2017 

     
Baseball Suite Renovate 0 0 500 500 

Baseball Stadium Capital Projects 0 3,197 1,803 10,000 

Other (Ocean City Expansion) 676 0 0 0 

Pit Lane Improvements 0 0 0 0 

Subtotal MSA/Camden Operating and Capital $32,424 $35,486 $36,809 $46,377 

     
Debt Service and Financing $33,155 $33,609 $25,062 $25,072 

School Construction 0 0 0 0 

State Rent Payment  0 1,000 0 0 

Total Uses $65,579 $70,095 $61,871 $71,449 

Ending Balance $15,466 $14,958 $9,339 $4,560 
 

 

* These are revenues deposited into the account and originate from the parity settlement intended to equalize State support 

provided to the Ravens and Orioles teams.  The figures do not include interest or funds from the Hippodrome ticket 

surcharge. 

 

Source:  Maryland Stadium Authority 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Maryland Stadium Authority 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 107.00 109.00 109.00 0.00 0% 

02    Contractual 14.50 15.00 15.00 0.00 0% 

Total Positions 121.50 124.00 124.00 0.00 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 9,116,026 $ 10,722,959 $ 10,892,328 $ 169,369 1.6% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 450,890 583,861 582,823 -1,038 -0.2% 

03    Communication -18,474 55,205 67,436 12,231 22.2% 

04    Travel 75,560 137,654 97,237 -40,417 -29.4% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 5,220,968 5,071,373 6,309,909 1,238,536 24.4% 

07    Motor Vehicles 34,102 150,959 54,320 -96,639 -64.0% 

08    Contractual Services 24,333,746 65,527,228 326,098,247 260,571,019 397.7% 

09    Supplies and Materials 1,280,063 895,749 971,000 75,251 8.4% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 0 500,000 500,000 0 0% 

11    Equipment – Additional 112,861 119,960 130,000 10,040 8.4% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 27,842,138 28,072,830 29,869,882 1,797,052 6.4% 

13    Fixed Charges 24,918,175 30,557,597 37,936,923 7,379,326 24.1% 

Total Objects $ 93,366,055 $ 142,395,375 $ 413,510,105 $ 271,114,730 190.4% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 16,836,202 $ 12,175,000 $ 12,530,365 $ 355,365 2.9% 

03    Special Fund 20,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 0 0% 

07    Nonbudgeted Fund 56,529,853 90,220,375 360,979,740 270,759,365 300.1% 

Total Funds $ 93,366,055 $ 142,395,375 $ 413,510,105 $ 271,114,730 190.4% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Maryland Stadium Authority 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

02 Maryland Stadium Facilities Fund $ 20,000,000 $ 20,000,000 $ 20,000,000 $ 0 0% 

41 General Administration 3,525,651 3,563,721 5,678,503 2,114,782 59.3% 

42 Capital Programs – Baseball/Football 

Pre-construction 

18,463,844 7,597,786 16,686,207 9,088,421 119.6% 

44 Facilities Management 28,107,600 30,709,283 30,762,576 53,293 0.2% 

48 Facilities Management 0 125,000 125,000 0 0% 

55 Baltimore Convention Center 11,177,398 6,291,371 8,088,552 1,797,181 28.6% 

58 Ocean City Convention Center 2,710,845 2,932,959 1,491,330 -1,441,629 -49.2% 

59 Montgomery County Conference Center 1,556,000 1,558,250 1,558,000 -250 0% 

60 Hippodrome Performing Arts Center 1,846,799 1,832,420 1,832,483 63 0% 

63 Office of Sports Marketing 465,133 391,334 311,651 -79,683 -20.4% 

66 School Debt Service 0 20,000,000 29,000,000 9,000,000 45.0% 

67 Baltimore City School Construction 5,512,785 47,393,251 297,975,803 250,582,552 528.7% 

Total Expenditures $ 93,366,055 $ 142,395,375 $ 413,510,105 $ 271,114,730 190.4% 

      

General Fund $ 16,836,202 $ 12,175,000 $ 12,530,365 $ 355,365 2.9% 

Special Fund 20,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 0 0% 

Nonbudgeted Fund 56,529,853 90,220,375 360,979,740 270,759,365 300.1% 

Total Appropriations $ 93,366,055 $ 142,395,375 $ 413,510,105 $ 271,114,730 190.4% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:  Tonya D. Zimmerman Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 Nonbudgeted Fund $3,686 $4,100 $4,125 $24 0.6%  

 Adjusted Nonbudgeted Fund $3,686 $4,100 $4,125 $24 0.6%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $3,686 $4,100 $4,125 $24 0.6%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 operating expenses of the Maryland Food Center Authority (MFCA) increase 

by $24,380, or 0.6%, compared to fiscal 2016. 

 

 Major changes occur primarily in the areas of personnel, contractual services including landfill 

and information technology costs, and utilities. 

 

 The total projected operating revenue for MFCA decreases by $97,484, or 1.9%, compared to 

fiscal 2016, primarily due to rent from the Wholesale Seafood Market dropping due to expected 

vacancies resulting from the agency’s capital plans. 

 

 
 
 

 

Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
33.00 

 
33.00 

 
33.00 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

2.34 
 

2.34 
 

2.34 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
35.34 

 
35.34 

 
35.34 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 There are no changes in the number of regular positions or contractual full-time equivalent 

positions in MFCA in fiscal 2017. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

MFCA Responds to Tenant Needs:  MFCA tracks the timeliness of responses to Priority 1 maintenance 

requests (those requests that require immediate attention).  In fiscal 2015, the agency received 30 of 

these requests and responded to 97% (29) within 14 days. 

 

Limited Recycling at the Wholesale Markets:  As part of the MFCA goal to maintain safe, sanitary, 

and efficient facilities, MFCA tracks the amount of waste generated that does not go into a public 

landfill.  The recycling efforts are driven primarily by composting.  MFCA reports that, in fiscal 2015, 

no composting facilities were available and, as a result, no waste was diverted from a public landfill. 

 

 

Issues 
 

The Maryland Market Center Project:  In fiscal 2015, MFCA planned capital funding for site work 

for a new market site, known as the Maryland Market Center.  Little information is available about the 

plans for the Maryland Market Center, which is pending a feasibility study; however, MFCA is 

planning to construct new facilities for food storage and processing, a farmers’ markets food hub, and 

a commercial kitchen.  The fiscal 2015 funding was largely delayed to fiscal 2016 because the project 

has moved more slowly than anticipated. 

 

Food Safety Modernization Act:  On January 4, 2011, President Barack H. Obama signed the Food 

Safety Modernization Act into law.  The Act is likely to impact MFCA as some rules may require 

changes to the facility to allow tenants to comply with the law.  MFCA is working with tenants to 

determine work that may be required for tenants to comply.  Depending on the size of the business, 

tenants have up to three years from the date the final regulations were published to comply with the 

rules. 

 

 

Recommended Actions 
 

    
1. Nonbudgeted.   
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Maryland Food Center Authority (MFCA) is a nonbudgeted agency, located at the 

Maryland Food Center in Jessup, Maryland.  MFCA has a mission of enhancing and providing 

economic growth opportunities for Maryland’s agricultural-, seafood-, and food-related industries.  

MFCA develops and oversees authority projects.  The three key components of MFCA are (1) the 

MFCA Administration; (2) the Maryland Wholesale Produce Market; and (3) the Maryland Wholesale 

Seafood Market.  MFCA also owns the Rock Hall Clam House in Kent County.  MFCA also provides 

leases to SYSCO Food Services of Baltimore and Sea Cap, which are distribution companies, and a 

truck parking lot, operated by Bob’s Transport, Inc.  While located within the Maryland Food Center, 

these companies operate independently.  Tenants of the Wholesale Produce and Wholesale Seafood 

markets lease offices, storage, and dock facilities from MFCA. 

 

The key goals of MFCA are to: 

 

 maintain safe, sanitary, and efficient facilities; and  

 

 maintain open communication with customers. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. MFCA Responds to Tenant Needs 

 

MFCA operates as a landlord to the tenants occupying the Wholesale Produce and Wholesale 

Seafood markets.  As a result, some measure of the success of MFCA is necessarily related to its ability 

to maintain good relations with, and respond to the needs of, tenants.  One measure of the success of 

MFCA is an examination of the vacancy rates of the market stalls.  In fiscal 2015, both the Wholesale 

Produce and Wholesale Seafood markets were fully leased.  In fiscal 2016, the markets are expected to 

have some vacancies due to a major tenant leaving and consolidation of operations for other tenants.  

MFCA is considering tearing down a section of the Wholesale Seafood Market and rebuilding the 

section with larger cold chain compliant units and, as a result, is expecting higher vacancies in that 

market in fiscal 2017. 
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 MFCA also annually conducts tenant surveys, which provides an opportunity to receive 

feedback on the agency’s performance.  MFCA has received between 18 and 25 responses to the tenant 

survey between fiscal 2011 and 2015.  With the exception of fiscal 2015, MFCA received no 

unsatisfactory responses on this survey.  In fiscal 2015, MFCA received two unsatisfactory responses.  

MFCA reports that the agency discusses the results of the surveys with the tenants each year and 

discusses ways the agency can improve their services. 

 

 MFCA tracks the response of maintenance staff to Priority 1 maintenance requests, which are 

those requests that require immediate attention (for example, water leaks or safety hazards).  In 

fiscal 2014 and 2015, after several years of declines, the number of Priority 1 maintenance requests 

experienced substantial increases, reaching 30 requests in fiscal 2015, as shown in Exhibit 1.  MFCA 

attributes these increases to improved tracking, additional services offered by maintenance staff, and 

aging facilities.  Despite the increased requests, MFCA was able to respond to 100% of Priority 1 

maintenance requests within 14 days in fiscal 2014 and 97% in fiscal 2015. 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Maintenance Requests Completed 
Fiscal 2010-2015 

 

 

 
 

Source:  Maryland Food Center Authority; Department of Budget and Management 

 

  

80%

86% 100% 100% 100%
97%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

R
eq

u
ests C

o
m

p
le

ted
 in

 1
4
 D

a
y

s

M
a
in

te
n

a
n

ce
 R

eq
u

es
ts

Priority 1 Maintenance Requests Received

Priority 1 Maintenance Requests Resolved in 14 Days

Requests Resolved within 14 Days



D30N00 – Maryland Food Center Authority 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
523 

2. Limited Recycling at the Wholesale Markets 

 

MFCA annually reports on the percent of waste generated at the markets that did not go into a 

public landfill as part of its goal of maintaining safe, sanitary, and efficient services.  Composting was 

expected be a large part of the recycling program; however, this aspect of the program has experienced 

difficulties.  The Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) put food composting facilities on 

hold in calendar 2011 after it determined that it was not an approved practice in Maryland.  The concern 

of MDE was that there was no regulatory program in place for the practice.  MDE later drafted 

regulations and composting re-started.  MFCA resumed its composting program in late June 2013.  The 

program continued in fiscal 2014, and during that year, the amount of waste sorted for recycling 

increased from 12 to 453 tons, 8.7% of the waste generated, as shown in Exhibit 2.  However, MFCA 

reported that in fiscal 2015, there were no composting facilities available to take the waste and, as a 

result, no waste was sorted for recycling.  MFCA should comment on if there are any plans to 

redevelop a recycling and composting program at the markets. 

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Landfill Avoidance 
Fiscal 2010-2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Maryland Food Center Authority; Department of Budget and Management 
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Fiscal 2016 and 2017 Budget 
 

MFCA, a nonbudgeted fund agency, submits its budget to the General Assembly for 

informational purposes only, and an analysis is only prepared in alternate years. 

 

The MFCA fiscal 2016 budget increases by $414,129, or 11.2%, compared to the fiscal 2015 

actual expenditures.  The fiscal 2016 budget was developed based on the fiscal 2015 appropriation.  

Actual fiscal 2015 spending on many items was lower than budgeted, which distorts the magnitude of 

changes between fiscal 2015 and 2016.  For example, travel expenditures, which were only initially 

budgeted to increase by $14,005, appear to increase in fiscal 2016 by $60,308 due to lower than 

expected fiscal 2015 expenditures.  As initially developed, the MFCA fiscal 2016 budget was only 

$28,847, or 0.7%, higher than fiscal 2015. 

 

As shown in Exhibit 3, the MFCA fiscal 2017 budget increases by $24,384, or 0.6%, compared 

to fiscal 2016. 

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Maryland Food Center Authority 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

Nonbudgeted 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $3,686 $3,686  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 4,100 4,100  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 4,125 4,125  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $24 $24  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 0.6% 0.6%  

 

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  

Contractual employee payroll as a result of a cost-of-living adjustment and hiring above 

budgeted salary ...............................................................................................................  $2 

  Social Security contributions ...............................................................................................  -11 

  Employee retirement ............................................................................................................  -11 

  Regular earnings due to a budgeted merit increase in fiscal 2016 that was not provided ...  -54 

 Other Changes  

  Landfill charges based on recent experience .......................................................................  35 

  Upgrading computer operating system ................................................................................  22 
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Where It Goes: 

  Water, sewage, and electricity based on recent experience .................................................  19 

  Consulting based on recent experience and planned information technology (IT) needs....  12 

  Roof repairs due to age and end of warranty .......................................................................  12 

  Security camera and security gate maintenance ..................................................................  8 

  Statewide personnel system allocation ................................................................................  7 

  Exterminator services contract cost increase and additional services ..................................  7 

  Tires and vehicle parts due to equipment age and mileage ..................................................  6 

  Internet lines based on recent experience ............................................................................  5 

  Plumbing repairs based on recent experience and increased use of agency staff ................  -3 

  Vehicle repairs based on purchase of new trash truck .........................................................  -4 

  Building repairs based on agency plans for building ...........................................................  -5 

  Snow removal contract due to the availability of an agency-owned snow plow .................  -5 

  Security and computer equipment based on IT consultant estimates ..................................  -8 

  Vehicles that are fully depreciated .......................................................................................  -10 

  Other ....................................................................................................................................  -1 

 Total $24 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Personnel 
 

The largest change between the fiscal 2015 and 2016 budget is in the area of personnel.  

Personnel costs increase by $197,465, or 11.6%, between fiscal 2015 and 2016.  The fiscal 2016 budget 

increases include employee and retiree health insurance ($67,220) and employee retirement ($36,526).  

Other increases include salaries ($63,918) and the deferred compensation match ($11,458).  Although, 

MFCA may budget for merit increases or deferred compensation matches, as the agency did in 

fiscal 2016, if State employees do not receive these benefits, MFCA does not provide these benefits. 

 

In total, in fiscal 2017, the budget for personnel decreases by $75,950, or 4.0%, compared to 

fiscal 2016.  The majority of this decrease results from the budgeting of merit increases in fiscal 2016, 

which since the increases are not being provided, appears as a decrease in fiscal 2017. 

 

Landfill Expenses 
 

MFCA has no control over landfill costs because the costs are driven by tenant needs.  In 

fiscal 2015, MFCA had higher than expected expenditures for landfill due to increased landfill 

utilization by tenants resulting in an appearance of a decrease in the budget for this service in fiscal 2016 

($45,676).  The fiscal 2017 budget increase for this purpose is to align with the fiscal 2015 expenditure 
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and to account for a non-tenant electing to begin using the service in fiscal 2016 and 2017 (an increase 

of $35,150). 

 

Water/Sewage Use 
 

MFCA initially anticipated level funding the water/sewage use in fiscal 2015 and 2016.  

However, the fiscal 2015 expenditures for water/sewage use came in higher than expected, resulting in 

the appearance of a decrease of $58,407 in fiscal 2016.  In addition, a tenant moved out of the Wholesale 

Produce Market, which also impacts the fiscal 2016 expenditures.  In fiscal 2017, MFCA has increased 

the budget for water/sewage use ($16,464) to more closely reflect the recent experience.  The 

fiscal 2017 budget is still approximately $42,000 lower than the fiscal 2015 actual expenditures. 

 

Other Changes 
 

Several increases in the fiscal 2016 budget for contractual services also largely result from lower 

than expected expenditures in fiscal 2015, including the budgeting of the agency’s share of expenses 

for potential vacant units ($25,956) and advertising and promotion ($24,403). 

 

In fiscal 2017, maintenance repair costs in several areas increase as a result of the age of 

equipment or structures.  For example, an increase of $11,500 in roof repairs resulted from the age of 

the roof and the expiration of the warranty. 

 

MFCA also anticipates an increase in certain information technology costs due to the upgrading 

of the operating system used on agency computers ($21,600). 

 

 

MFCA Financial Statement 
 

Exhibit 4 presents the modified statement of operations for MFCA.  This statement is presented 

on the accrual method of accounting.  MFCA anticipates a positive change in net assets in fiscal 2016 

($170,469) and 2017 ($18,355).  MFCA monitors the agency’s expenses monthly and attempts to fill 

vacancies among units quickly by using a waitlist to avoid a loss of rental income and to ensure that 

the change in net assets remains positive. 

 

 MFCA has two types of rental income paid by tenants for the Wholesale Produce and Wholesale 

Seafood markets.  The first is the rent for a unit that is occupied, which appears in the budget for the 

administration of MFCA.  The second type of rent for tenants is charge back, listed as Charge Back 

Tenant Expenses in Exhibit 4.  Charge back plus entrance fees equal the operating expenses for each 

market and are used for the operating and maintenance costs of the market.  As a result, the revenue for 

these two items varies between fiscal years based on the projected expenditures in the markets.  The 

figures presented for fiscal 2016 and 2017 are preliminary and would be expected to change with actual 

expenditures. 
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Exhibit 4 

Modified Statement of Operations 
Fiscal 2015-2017 

 

 2015 Actual  2016 Est.  2017 Est.  

% Change 

2015-16 

% Change 

2016-17 

      
Revenue      

Produce Market Rent $1,504,345 $1,565,131 $1,579,844 4.0% 0.9% 

Seafood Market Rent 541,848 571,068 411,740 5.4% -27.9% 

Charge Back Tenant Taxes 32,872 31,700 31,700 -3.6% 0.0% 

SYSCO Rent 122,745 122,745 122,745 0.0% 0.0% 

Sea Cap 116,227 120,362 123,973 3.6% 3.0% 

Truck Parking Lot Rent 106,344 106,344 106,344 0.0% 0.0% 

      
Charge Back Tenant Expenses      

Produce Market $1,052,746 $1,242,871 $1,221,313 18.1% -1.7% 

Seafood Market 921,865 922,630 983,459 0.1% 6.6% 

Total Rental Income $4,398,992 $4,682,851 $4,581,117 6.5% -2.2% 

      
Entrance Fees 463,661 425,000 429,250 -8.3% 1.0% 

Miscellaneous 23,644 10,000 10,000 -57.7% 0.0% 

Interest 34,483 35,000 35,000 1.5% 0.0% 

Total Operating Revenue $4,920,780 $5,152,851 $5,055,367 4.7% -1.9% 

      
Expenses      

Operating Budget $3,458,971 $3,870,188 $3,894,568 11.9% 0.6% 

Taxes 227,085 230,000 230,000 1.3% 0.0% 

Capital Facilities Maintenance and 

Depreciation 889,011 882,193 912,443 -0.8% 3.4% 

Loss on Disposal of Equipment 241 0 0 -100.0%  

Total Expenses $4,575,308 $4,982,381 $5,037,011 8.9% 1.1% 

      
Change in Net Assets $345,473 $170,469 $18,355 -50.7% -89.2% 

 

 

Source:  Maryland Food Center Authority 
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Fiscal 2016 
 

 Total operating revenue for MFCA is estimated to increase by $232,071, or 4.7%, in fiscal 2016 

compared to fiscal 2015 actual revenue.  The majority of the increase ($190,890) occurs in Charge 

Back Tenant Expenses, primarily in the Wholesale Produce Market reflecting budgetary changes 

between these years. 

 

 Rent at the Wholesale Produce Market and Wholesale Seafood Market, as well as rent paid by 

Sea Cap, increases based on the Consumer Price Index.  However, actual rent received may vary from 

this level due to factors such as late fees, rent abatements, and unit vacancies.  In fiscal 2016, MFCA 

anticipates an increase in rental income of 4.0% in the Wholesale Produce Market and 5.4% in the 

Wholesale Seafood Market.  Both markets are expected to be fully leased in fiscal 2016. 

 

 A decrease in entrance fees ($38,661 or 8.3%) results from fewer deliveries into the market.  

Miscellaneous income is projected to decrease by $13,644, or 57.7%, in fiscal 2016 compared to 

fiscal 2015.  MFCA currently has one-year agreements for the space at the Rock Hall Clam House and 

has not assumed that these agreements will continue in fiscal 2016 or 2017. 

 

 Total expenses increase by $407,073, or 8.9%, in fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2015.  Nearly 

all of the increase occurs in the operating budget. 

 

Fiscal 2017 
 

 MFCA projects a decrease of 1.9% ($97,484) in operating revenue in fiscal 2017 compared to 

fiscal 2016.  MFCA is considering closing and tearing down a section of the Wholesale Seafood Market 

and rebuilding a larger section that has cold chain compliant units.  MFCA, as a result, anticipates 

vacancies (and a loss of income) at the market.  MFCA is undertaking a feasibility study, expected to 

be completed by the end of fiscal 2016, related to its plans for the project.  The remainder of the decrease 

occurs among Charge Back Tenant Expenses in the Wholesale Produce Market. 

 

 These decreases are partially offset by modest increases in rental income.  MFCA anticipates a 

lower increase in rents based on the Consumer Price Index and is conservatively estimating a 

2% vacancy rate at the Wholesale Produce Market.  In addition, Charge Back Tenant Expenses at the 

Wholesale Seafood Market are expected to increase. 

 

 Total expenses increase by $54,630.  Slightly more than half of these increases occur among 

capital facilities, maintenance, and depreciation expenses ($30,250). 

 

 

Capital Improvements, Maintenance, and Development Projects 
 

Exhibit 5 provides additional information on the capital facilities, maintenance, and 

depreciation line that appears in the modified statement of operations.  This exhibit reflects the 

depreciation costs for these projects rather than the full project costs.  The depreciation method 
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capitalizes the cost of a project over a specific period of time instead of only in the year that the project 

is completed.  Discussion in this section describes the total cost of projects to highlight the magnitude 

of new capital projects.  As a result, the amounts discussed will not match what appears in Exhibit 5.  

Depreciation costs for certain projects in fiscal 2015 are captured in the line for the associated facility 

rather than separated by the individual project, as is shown in fiscal 2016 and 2017. 

 

 

Exhibit 5 

Capital Improvements, Maintenance, and Development Depreciation 
Fiscal 2015-2017 

 

 2015 Actual 2016 Estimated 2017 Estimated 

    

Landscaping $11,807 $15,000 $15,000 

Normal Maintenance 93,714 55,500 52,000 

Rock Hall Bulkhead 0 500 500 

Rock Hall Renovations/Electric/Heating, Ventilation, 

and Air Conditioning 12,211 4,000 4,000 

Rock Hall Parking Lot 0 500 500 

Emergency Lights (Stairwells) 0 4,000 4,000 

Man Doors (Stairwells) 0 5,000 5,000 

Equipment Crossing 0 4,510 4,510 

Security Cameras 0 7,178 7,178 

Maryland Market Center 0 0 0 

Truck Wash Facility 0 0 18,750 

Loading Dock Canopy 0 3,573 3,573 

Trash Truck 0 0 15,000 

Scrubber 0 10,152 10,152 

Interceptor 0 1,000 1,000 

Consulting/Engineering Fees 0 0 0 

Cross Dock 62,722 62,722 62,722 

Storm Water Management Pond 442 442 442 

Produce  470,680 470,680 470,680 

Seafood 237,436 237,436 237,436 

Total Expenditures $889,011 $882,193 $912,443 

 

 

Source:  Maryland Food Center Authority 

 

 

 This exhibit represents anticipated projects in fiscal 2016 and 2017.  Some projects may be 

delayed or cancelled based on changes in priorities or funding availability. 
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Fiscal 2016 
 

 Fiscal 2016 capital projects and associated consulting/engineering fees have a total budgeted 

cost of $3.1 million.  The majority of this budget ($2.4 million), representing 76.2% of the total budget 

costs, is for site development for the Maryland Market Center, discussed further in Issue 1. 

 

 A new project for the truck wash facility ($450,000) was deferred from the prior years.  Site 

development for the project has been completed. 

 

 A series of projects have been expanded or added at least partly based on requirements of local 

governments.  Two projects are planned at the Rock Hall Clam House including the continuation of 

renovations; electrical; and heating, ventilation, and air conditioning work ($40,000); and work on the 

parking lot ($5,000).  The renovation work has been ongoing for several years with some additional 

work required due to increased leased space and requirements of the Fire Marshal.  The parking lot 

work was required due to the change in use of the facility and is required by Kent County. 

 

 MFCA also has a project for emergency lights ($40,000) due to requirements of the 

Howard County Fire Marshal.  In addition, a project to replace stairwell doors ($50,000) was increased 

in scope due to requirements of the Fire Marshal. 

 

Fiscal 2017 
 

 MFCA experiences an increase of $30,250 in the depreciation costs associated with capital 

projects in fiscal 2017.  However, there are only two projects, and the cost associated with 

consulting/engineering fees, planned in that year with a total budgeted cost of $542,500.  The majority 

of the budgeted cost ($300,000) is the fiscal 2017 share of the new truck wash facility.  The 

second project is the replacement of a trash truck ($150,000). 
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Issues 

 

1. The Maryland Market Center Project 

 

 In fiscal 2015, MFCA included $3.2 million in the agency’s capital improvement projects list 

for a new market site, known as the Maryland Market Center.  In the agency’s fiscal 2016 updated 

capital improvement projects list, the timing of funding for the Maryland Market Center was adjusted.  

In fiscal 2015, MFCA spent approximately $485,000 on this project, with an additional $2.4 million 

planned for fiscal 2016.  The initial funding for the project was for site work, which MFCA indicates 

is largely completed. 

 

 The project was explained as a possible site development on land behind the Wholesale Seafood 

Market.  MFCA indicates that the plan for the site is to build new facilities for food storage and 

processing, a farmers’ market food hub, and a commercial kitchen that would focus on local agriculture.  

However, MFCA intended to first complete a feasibility study.  The Request for Proposals to complete 

the feasibility study was released in fall 2015.  MFCA expects the feasibility study to be completed by 

the end of fiscal 2016.  MFCA should discuss the status of the study. 

 

 

2. Food Safety Modernization Act 

 

On January 4, 2011, President Barack H. Obama signed the Food Safety Modernization Act 

(FSMA) into law.  The FSMA focuses more on prevention of food safety problems rather than reaction 

to food safety problems.  The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) has been working to implement 

the law, including promulgating regulations since the law went into effect. 

 

These regulations include those related to foreign supplier verification, produce safety, 

preventative controls for human food, and preventative controls for animal food.  Some of the 

regulations are not relevant to the tenants of FSMA, because the rules apply to farms or animal food 

safety.  However, some rules require tenants of MFCA to comply. 

 

 For example, the FDA rules for preventive controls for human food cover facilities that 

manufacture, process, pack, or hold human foods.  Among other requirements, the rules require a 

hazard analysis that identifies biological, chemical, or physical hazards that are known or reasonably 

foreseeable.  The facilities are then required to have preventive controls that significantly minimize or 

prevent the hazards, including sanitation and supply chain controls.  The facilities are required to have 

written procedures relating to the monitoring of preventive controls, and the monitoring must be 

documented.  The facilities are also required to have written procedures to identify and implement 

corrective actions if preventive controls are not implemented.  The food safety plans are required to be 

reviewed at least every three years or whenever (1) the facility has a significant change that creates a 

possible new hazard; (2) the facility has an increase in an already identified hazard; (3) new information 

about possible hazards is available; or (4) a preventive control is not effective.  FDA indicated that the 

rule was effective on September 11, 2015, and compliance dates for the rule vary based on the size of 

the business with compliance dates ranging from one to three years.  
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 MFCA is not directly impacted by the FSMA; however, tenants will be impacted.  MFCA is 

working with the tenants to determine impacts on the market facilities.  These impacts could include 

capital projects.  MFCA should comment on the expected timeframe for determining changes/ 

improvements to MFCA facilities that may be required to ensure tenants are in compliance with 

the new rules.  MFCA should also comment on how it will accommodate modifications that may 

be required within its capital program, e.g., deferral of other planned projects, or issuing bonds. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Nonbudgeted.   
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Appendix 1 

 

 

Audit Findings 

 

Audit Period for Last Audit: July 20, 2010 – August, 6, 2013 

Issue Date: April 2014 

Number of Findings: 2 

     Number of Repeat Findings: 1 

     % of Repeat Findings: 50% 

Rating: (if applicable) n/a 

 

Finding 1: Independent deposit verifications were not performed for certain collections. 

 

Finding 2: MFCA procured certain construction services without obtaining competitive bids 

and written price quotes, as required by its procurement policy. 
 

 

*Bold denotes item repeated in full or part from preceding audit report. 
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 Object/Fund Difference Report 

Maryland Food Center Authority 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 33.00 33.00 33.00 0.00 0% 

02    Contractual 2.34 2.34 2.34 0.00 0% 

Total Positions 35.34 35.34 35.34 0.00 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 1,695,742 $ 1,893,207 $ 1,817,257 -$ 75,950 -4.0% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 86,400 96,648 98,608 1,960 2.0% 

03    Communication 34,270 42,075 41,075 -1,000 -2.4% 

04    Travel 49,192 109,500 108,600 -900 -0.8% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 329,854 284,750 304,214 19,464 6.8% 

07    Motor Vehicles 229,055 251,558 242,545 -9,013 -3.6% 

08    Contractual Services 880,911 941,654 1,038,941 97,287 10.3% 

09    Supplies and Materials 52,495 78,400 80,450 2,050 2.6% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 4,347 36,289 28,589 -7,700 -21.2% 

11    Equipment – Additional 2,915 16,950 14,950 -2,000 -11.8% 

13    Fixed Charges 320,875 349,154 349,340 186 0.1% 

Total Objects $ 3,686,056 $ 4,100,185 $ 4,124,569 $ 24,384 0.6% 

      

Funds      

07    Nonbudgeted Fund $ 3,686,056 $ 4,100,185 $ 4,124,569 $ 24,384 0.6% 

Total Funds $ 3,686,056 $ 4,100,185 $ 4,124,569 $ 24,384 0.6% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Maryland Food Center Authority 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

41 Administration $ 1,242,640 $ 1,509,687 $ 1,490,547 -$ 19,140 -1.3% 

42 Maryland Wholesale Produce Market 1,404,312 1,554,620 1,536,180 -18,440 -1.2% 

47 Maryland Wholesale Seafood Market 1,039,104 1,035,878 1,097,842 61,964 6.0% 

Total Expenditures $ 3,686,056 $ 4,100,185 $ 4,124,569 $ 24,384 0.6% 

      

Nonbudgeted Fund $ 3,686,056 $ 4,100,185 $ 4,124,569 $ 24,384 0.6% 

Total Appropriations $ 3,686,056 $ 4,100,185 $ 4,124,569 $ 24,384 0.6% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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D38I01  

 State Board of Elections 
 

 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Jared S. Sussman Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $6,027 $5,789 $9,210 $3,421 59.1%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 758 -6 -764   

 Adjusted General Fund $6,027 $6,547 $9,204 $2,657 40.6%  

        

 Special Fund 7,985 13,400 13,677 277 2.1%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 758 -1 -758   

 Adjusted Special Fund $7,985 $14,158 $13,677 -$481 -3.4%  

        

 Federal Fund 341 536 204 -332 -61.9%  

 Adjusted Federal Fund $341 $536 $204 -$332 -61.9%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 3,100 6,643 0 -6,643 -100.0%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $3,100 $6,643 $0 -$6,643 -100.0%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $17,452 $27,884 $23,085 -$4,799 -17.2%  

        

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance for State Board of Elections (SBE) contains a deficiency 

appropriation for fiscal 2016 of $1,515,016, half in general funds and half in special funds.  The 

additional funds are intended for staffing and transportation in the primary election. 

 

 After accounting for deficiency and a back of the bill reduction in health insurance, the 

allowance decreases by $4.8 million, or 17.2%, compared to the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation. 

 

 The decrease in the allowance is due to a reduction in reimbursable funds ($6.6 million) from 

the Major Information Technology Development Project Fund in the Department of 

Information Technology.  This is offset by an increase in general funds ($2.7 million), which is 

due, in large part, to the replenishment of the Fair Campaign Finance Fund ($1.8 million). 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
41.80 

 
41.80 

 
41.80 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

1.00 
 

1.00 
 

1.00 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
42.80 

 
42.80 

 
42.80 

 
0.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

1.07 
 

2.55% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
1.00 

 
2.39% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 Turnover expectancy increases from 1.68% to 2.55% in the fiscal 2017 allowance. 

 

 As of December 31, 2015, SBE has a vacancy rate of 2.39%, or 1.0 position. 

 

 

Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

New Managing for Results Submissions:  SBE began reporting some data on a yearly basis rather than 

only election cycle data.  Most of the calendar year data is incomplete or has not been tracked long 

enough to analyze. 

 

Preparation for the 2016 Elections:  SBE has already undertaken many actions to prepare for the 

2016 elections.  It has received all candidate filings, sent out pre-election surveys to local boards, 

completed the Election Judges’ Manual, and transported most voting equipment to local boards.  

 

 

Issues 
 

Funding and Early Voting Issues in the 2016 Presidential Primary:  SBE omitted funding considered 

necessary for the new voting system from the fiscal 2016 allowance and no additional funding was 

subsequently added to the budget during the 2015 session.  The 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report 

requested SBE to report on how it would fund these necessary costs and on the impact on the 

2016 presidential primary if no additional funds are available.  Additionally, SBE made a late change 

in the voting process for early voting in the primary election. 
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Funding for Voter Outreach:  In June 2015, the Board of Public Works denied a contract award 

proposed by SBE for a statewide voter outreach campaign to create awareness and promote acceptance 

of Maryland’s new voting system.  Section 9-102 of the Election Law Article mandates an outreach 

campaign for all new voting systems.  The fiscal 2016 budget includes $1.8 million ($0.9 million each 

in State and local funds) for the outreach contract. 

 

 

Recommended Actions 
 

  Funds  

1. Defer funding for the State Board of Elections’ Agency Election 

Management System Modernization Project. 

$ 578,906  

2. Reduce general funds in the Fair Campaign Finance Fund to 

reflect only the amount used for purposes unrelated to public 

campaign financing. 

790,964  

 Total Reductions $ 1,369,870  
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

 The State Board of Elections (SBE) is a five-member board charged with managing and 

supervising elections in the State; ensuring compliance with State and federal election laws, including 

the federal Help America Vote Act (HAVA); assisting citizens in exercising their voting rights; and 

providing access to candidacy for all those seeking elected office. 

 

 Individuals from both major parties are appointed to SBE by the Governor, with the advice of 

the Senate, for staggered, four-year terms.  The board appoints a State Administrator, with the advice 

and consent of the Senate, who is charged with oversight of the board’s functions and supervising the 

operations of the local boards of elections (LBE). 

 

 LBEs process voter registration records for the statewide voter registration database, establish 

election precincts, staff polling places, provide and process absentee and provisional ballots, and certify 

local election results. 

 

 The mission of SBE is to administer the process of holding democratic elections in a manner 

that inspires public confidence and trust.  SBE’s key goals are: 

 

 to ensure that all eligible Maryland citizens have the opportunity to register to vote; and  

 

 to provide a voting process that is convenient and accessible.   

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. New Managing for Results Submissions 

 

 The performance of SBE is ultimately measured by how well the last election went. 

Recognizing this, SBE’s Managing for Results data submission each year is presented using election 

cycles rather than fiscal years.  Beginning in fiscal 2015, SBE began reporting some data on a yearly 

basis rather than only election cycle data.  As shown in Exhibit 1, most of the calendar year data is 

incomplete or has not been tracked long enough to analyze. 

 

The measures related to LBEs present data on the Election Preparedness and Professional 

Development (EPPD) program.  Implementation of EPPD began in 2010.  SBE reports 0% of LBE 

employees having obtained certification in 2014 or 2015.  SBE should comment on why no 

employees have received certification in the years that the certification program has been 

available and why 50% of employees are expected to be certified in 2016. 
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Exhibit 1 

Calendar Year Data 
2012-2017 Est. 

 

 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Est. 2017 Est 

       
Voter Outreach       

       Annual Twitter.com percent change  n/a n/a n/a 87.0% 59.0% 24.0% 

       
Voter Registration Related       

       Percentage of voter registration 

applications submitted from State 

agencies required to offer voter 

registration n/a n/a n/a 85.0% 90.0% 95.0% 

       Data quality standards for voter 

registration met by the LBEs 91.7% n/a 90.0% 92.0% 95.0% 96.0% 

       
Local Boards of Elections       

       Number of certification related courses 

offered by SBE 3 n/a 2 2 2 2 

       Number of LBE employees participating 

in the program 211 n/a 175 182 180 180 

       Percent of LBE employees that have 

obtained certification n/a n/a 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 
 

 

LBE:  Local Board of Elections 

SBE:  State Board of Elections 

 

Source: State Board of Elections 

 

 

 

2. Preparation for the 2016 Elections 

 

 SBE has already undertaken many actions to prepare for the 2016 elections.  Through the 

deadline (February 3), SBE had received 900 candidacy filings (for both State and local offices).  To 

prepare for these filings, SBE trains LBEs on candidate filing procedures and trains the candidates and 

campaign finance treasurers on campaign finance filing requirements. 

 

 As of mid-February, SBE had distributed one of its pre-election surveys to LBEs.  Conducted 

before each election, the survey requested information on how many resources each LBE expected to 

need and how many supplies each has in its inventory.  SBE plans to send a second survey, which 

requests contact information and personnel assignments from each LBE.  Some LBEs have begun 

election judge training, with more starting over the next few weeks.  Training continues into the 

weekend before the election.  
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 In addition, SBE has completed its work on the Election Judges’ Manual for 2016 and has 

forwarded it to LBEs.  The Election Judges’ Manual reflects all recent changes to the process, including 

the change in the early voting site process. 

 

 SBE is also in the process of, or has completed, procurements related to the administration of 

an election, including ballot printing; printing, collating, and mailing absentee ballots; and voting 

system support.  Most voting equipment has been received by LBEs with the exception of some 

ancillary supplies that will be delivered in the beginning of March.  The first mailing of absentee ballots 

will be sent out by mid-March. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Proposed Deficiency 
 

The fiscal 2017 allowance for SBE contains a deficiency appropriation for fiscal 2016 of 

$1,515,016, half in general funds and half in special funds.  The deficiency is for staffing and 

transportation of equipment during the primary election.  Funds for these two purposes are budgeted at 

the same level in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  

 

SBE provides temporary staffing for the upcoming election cycle.  County technicians start 

work eight weeks before an election and end two weeks after an election; testers are hired to test all of 

the equipment; field support and Election Day technicians are hired for the day of the election.  Bids 

received for the election staffing contract were higher than budgeted for fiscal 2016.  Additional staffing 

accounts for $1,143,624 of the deficiency appropriation. 

 

The transportation contract required a modification to account for the new voting equipment.  

The equipment needs to be transported from LBE warehouses to early voting centers and polling 

locations, then back to the LBE warehouses.  The contract needed to be modified because of the 

quantity and size of the new equipment.  Additional transportation accounts for $371,392 of the 

deficiency appropriation. 

 

 Voter Outreach Funds 

The fiscal 2016 legislative appropriation included $1.8 million for voter outreach, half in special 

funds and half in the Major Information Technology Development Project Fund (MITDPF).  In 

June 2015, the Board of Public Works (BPW) denied a contract award proposed by SBE for a statewide 

voter outreach campaign to create awareness and promote acceptance of Maryland’s new voting 

system.  As a result of the contract denial, $900,000 in the MITDPF was planned to be reverted to offset 

needs related to the fiscal 2016 2% across-the-board cut although it is now assumed in the Department 

of Information Technology’s (DoIT) fiscal 2017 budget.  The $900,000 in special funds that were 

budgeted within SBE are assumed to be cancelled at the end of fiscal 2016.  However, DoIT transferred 

the $900,000 from the MITDPF by a reimbursable amendment to SBE in July 2015.  Since the $900,000 

is required by DoIT as part of its fiscal 2017 budget, SBE will need to cancel the reimbursable funds.  
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Cost Containment 
 

SBE’s general fund was reduced by $133,000.  SBE realized the savings by reducing operating 

expenditures delaying annual penetration testing, staggering software license purchases, reducing 

operating expenditures, and using federal funds for Electronic Registration Information Center printing 

and voter registration application printing.  

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 2, the fiscal 2017 allowance of SBE decreases by $4.8 million, or 17.2%, 

compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation after accounting for proposed deficiency 

appropriations and an across-the-board reduction in health insurance in fiscal 2017. 

 

 A reimbursable fund decrease of $6.6 million from the MITDPF represents the State’s share of 

costs associated with the New Voting System Replacement (NVSR) project in fiscal 2016.  The State’s 

share of these costs are budgeted in the MITDPF in DoIT in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  When 

accounting for the funds included in the MITDPF for the new voting system ($5.0 million) and a new 

major information technology (IT) project ($578,906) in the fiscal 2017 allowance, the budget for SBE 

increases by $0.8 million. 

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Proposed Budget 
State Board of Elections 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $6,027 $7,985 $341 $3,100 $17,452 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 6,547 14,158 536 6,643 27,884 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 9,204 13,677 204 0 23,085 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $2,657 -$481 -$332 -$6,643 -$4,799 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 40.6% -3.4% -61.9% -100.0% -17.2% 

 

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Retirement ...................................................................................................................  $88 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ........................................................................  82 

  Other fringe benefits ....................................................................................................  11 

  Regular earnings ..........................................................................................................  9 
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Where It Goes: 

  Turnover adjustments ..................................................................................................  -32 

 Voting System and Election Related Information Technology  

  Ballot printing ..............................................................................................................  773 

  Agency Election Management System modernization ................................................  579 

  ePollbook software pilot program ...............................................................................  550 

  ePollbook software development .................................................................................  88 

  Memorandum of Understanding with Maryland State Archive ..................................  46 

  New voting system replacement project costs .............................................................  -8,496 

 Voter Registration System  

  Voter registration contract costs and same day registration ........................................  278 

  Network switch and router refresh...............................................................................  185 

  Transition from Oracle to SQL and purchase of SQL server licenses .........................  -384 

 Election Related  

  General election call center .........................................................................................  221 

  ePollbook maintenance ................................................................................................  45 

  ePollbook supplies .......................................................................................................  -98 

  Public campaign financing for local offices ................................................................  -157 

  Purchase of additional ePollbooks in fiscal 2016 to address long lines ......................  -178 

 Federal Funds  

  Electronic absentee systems for elections ....................................................................  90 

  Help America Vote Act requirements payments .........................................................  -75 

  Effective absentee systems for elections .....................................................................  -86 

  Voting access for individuals with disabilities ............................................................  -261 

 Other Changes  

  Replenish Fair Campaign Finance Fund ......................................................................  1,824 

  Voice over Internet protocol telephone system ...........................................................  116 

  Department of Budget and Management paid telecommunications ............................  -60 

  Rent ..............................................................................................................................  -103 

  Other ............................................................................................................................  146 

 Total -$4,799 
 

 

SQL:  Structured Query Language 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

  



D38I01 – State Board of Elections 
 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
545 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $6,445 in general funds and $556 in special funds.  There is an additional across-the-board 

reduction to abolish positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by agency. 

 

New Voting System Replacement 
 

Chapters 547 and 548 of 2007 prohibited SBE from certifying a voting system unless it includes 

a voter-verifiable paper record, which is defined as a paper ballot read by an optical scan system, a 

paper ballot to be mailed to the LBE, or a paper ballot created through the use of a ballot marking 

device.  SBE was also required to certify a system that meets the Voluntary Voting System Guidelines 

(VVSG) for access for individuals with disabilities.  These requirements were to be in effect for all 

elections held after January 1, 2010.  Chapters 547 and 548 were contingent on the inclusion of 

sufficient funding no later than the fiscal 2009 budget to implement the Act. 

 

Chapter 428 of 2009 subsequently modified the requirements to address concerns related to the 

organization approving the testing laboratory specified in the legislation and provided the option to 

continue using the existing voting system for individuals with disabilities if no system is certified that 

meets the accessibility standards in the VVSG at the time of the procurement.  The legislature also 

provided a two-year timeframe for SBE to begin using a voter-verifiable paper record system following 

a determination that a system meets the accessibility standards in the VVSG and other requirements.  

The Act also changed the date by which the new voting system must be in place to the 

2010 gubernatorial primary election. 

 

Funds were provided in fiscal 2009 and 2010 to implement the optical scan system, allowing 

the legislation to take effect.  However, the amounts were ultimately reduced in cost containment 

actions, and nearly all of the remainder was canceled.  The fiscal 2011 budget included no funding for 

the system.  As a result, SBE never finalized the procurement of the new system that was ongoing at 

the time of the fiscal 2011 budget release.  Funding was provided for the system in the fiscal 2014 

budget, including a deficiency appropriation for fiscal 2013, allowing the project to move forward once 

again. 

 

Funds were included in the fiscal 2015 and 2016 budgets to implement the new system.  In total, 

$19,109,567 has been appropriated for the NVSR project.  The fiscal 2017 allowance includes 

$10,081,912 (half in special funds and half in the MITDPF).  The $8.5 million decrease in funding 

shown in Exhibit 4 does not account for fiscal 2017 funds in the MITDPF ($5.0 million) or anticipated 

cancellations in fiscal 2016 ($1.8 million).  Appendix 2 provides the estimated cost for the system over 

the life of the voting system equipment lease by fiscal year.   

 

 Issues and Risks 

 DoIT has raised a number of issues about the implementation of the NVSR.  In November 2015, 

an internal memo between the Secretary of Information Technology and his chief of staff raised 
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10 concerns that were the basis for a briefing before the Senate Education, Health, and Environmental 

Affairs committee in December 2015.  For many of the concerns, DoIT did not comment on specifics.  

However, both DoIT and SBE assured the committee that the concerns were not an issue or were being 

addressed.  In the fiscal 2016 Mid-Year Report on Major Information Technology Development 

Projects, DoIT reiterated one of the concerns that were presented in the November 2015 memo:  a 

mock election held in October 2015 did not have all components ready and available for a full 

run-through test.  DoIT believes additional testing will be necessary, which includes network 

installation and testing of regional locations.  SBE should comment on whether additional tests will 

be conducted to address missing components of the October mock election. 

 The Information Technology Project Request for the project, as previous versions had, listed a 

number of high and medium risks for the project, seven of which were rated high.  The high risks are: 

 Sponsorship – losing financial and political support, which is expected to be mitigated by 

communications and stakeholder management to forecast and proactively address potential 

issues; 

 

 Funding – there is a possibility that segments of the project will not be funded, which could 

negatively impact the project overall; 

 

 Resource Availability – the project will require the near full-time participation of subject 

matter experts, who have significant roles in other projects that include the tasks associated with 

executing an election; 

 

 Interdependencies – several projects and work efforts are dependent on and have a significant 

impact on the implementation of the new voting system project; 

 

 Technical – a large amount of time and effort is required to satisfy the detailed technical 

requirements for integrating the new voting system into the Maryland environment; 

 

 Organizational Culture – the need to adjust business processes, policies, and procedures at 

SBE and LBEs, which will be mitigated by a business process analysis and review, organization 

change management, documentation, communication, and collaboration with stakeholders; and 

 

 Supportability – not receiving or maintaining cooperation and assistance with the project, 

which will be mitigated by stakeholder identification and management and communications 

management. 

Same-day Voter Registration 

 

Chapters 157 and 158 of 2013 established a process for individuals to register to vote and cast 

ballots on the same day during early voting, beginning with the 2016 elections.  The Act also allows 

individuals to update their address in an existing voter registration record during early voting and cast 
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a regular ballot instead of a provisional ballot.  Same-day registration and address changes are still not 

permitted on Election Day. 

 

SBE indicates that it will pre-qualify Maryland residents for voter registration based on Motor 

Vehicle Administration records in order to lessen the impact of the extra process on voter wait times.  

The pre-qualifiers are whether the resident is alive and whether the resident is convicted of a felony, 

although, with the enactment of Chapter 6 of 2016, felons can now vote in the upcoming election 

immediately after being released from incarceration.   

 

SBE plans to have specialized training and a specialized manual for election judges that conduct 

the same-day voter registration.  The board also indicates that many local boards will attempt to assign 

employees and experienced election judges to be responsible for the new process.  SBE should provide 

an update of the implementation of same-day voter registration, including how it will account for 

Chapter 6 of 2016.   

 

Auditing the Election 

 

SBE indicates that it has not yet chosen a method for auditing the election.  The board is 

exploring the option of piloting multiple choices after the primary election.  Every election is audited; 

however, paper ballots allow for more options to audit.  SBE released a Request for Information (RFI) 

in order to identify the options that exist.  Three companies responded to the RFI.  SBE should provide 

an update of its choice for the post-election audit.  

 

Agency Election Management System 
 

The fiscal 2017 allowance includes $578,906 in special funds for the Agency Election 

Management System (AEMS) Modernization Major IT Project.  A similar amount of general funds is 

budgeted in the MITPDF.  As shown in Appendix 3, the total cost of the project is estimated at 

$3,490,994.  AEMS is the central system that performs election functions and interfaces with other 

election systems.  The system’s functions include: 

 

 interfacing of candidate information with the voter registration system; 

 

 building of the election ballots; 

 

 interfacing of ballot information to the new voting system; 

 

 election night reporting; 

 

 tabulating votes to calculate election outcomes, involving unique programming language; and 

 

 generating hundreds of election documents. 
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SBE indicates that AEMS is 25 years old, and the platform and programming technology are 

not currently supported.  Continued alterations to AEMS have added to the complexity of the system 

and increased the difficulty of migrating to a newer system in the future.  The current support contract 

for AEMS ends December 31, 2016, and there is no option for renewal.  SBE indicates that the system 

will need to be changed for the 2018 gubernatorial election.     

 

The project request notes that there is a high risk due to resource availability, because SBE 

subject matter experts may be unavailable while supporting the 2016 election cycle.  Due to the 

complexity of implementing the NVSR project and the numerous issues that have arisen in the 

process, as well as the difficulty of starting a new project in an election year, the Department of 

Legislative Services recommends deferring the project and deleting the funds in the fiscal 2017 

allowance. 
 

Fair Campaign Finance Fund 
 

The fiscal 2017 allowance includes $1,823,816 to replenish the Fair Campaign Finance Fund 

(FCFF).  Section 15-103 of the Election Law Article establishes the FCFF and the fund is administered 

by the Comptroller.  The fund is supported from revenue generated from an income tax checkoff on the 

individual income tax return form, as well as from various fines, fees, and penalties.  Chapter 484 of 

2010 repealed the income tax checkoff, although Chapter 312 of 2015 restored the income tax checkoff.  

There has never been an appropriation of general funds to the FCFF in the fund’s 41-year history. 

 

Beginning in 2009, following multiple election cycles without use of the public financing 

program, the General Assembly authorized certain amounts of money in the fund to be used for other 

election-related purposes.  Between fiscal 2010 and 2014, $1,032,852 was disbursed from the fund for 

other purposes.   

 

In the 2014 gubernatorial election, two candidates qualified for public campaign financing 

through the FCFF for the first time since 1995.  Disbursements to the two candidates totaled 

$2,614,779.   

 

As of February 2016, the balance in the FCFF is $1,227,086.  The amount included in the 

allowance is equal to half of the amount disbursed in the 2014 gubernatorial election and half of the 

amount disbursed for other purposes.  The Department of Budget and Management indicates that it 

intends to replenish the FCFF over two years, with equivalent funds to be included in the fiscal 2018 

allowance.  By proposing a general fund appropriation that exceeds the amount diverted from the fund 

in prior years, the Administration is establishing a policy of using taxpayer dollars to support the fund.  

This represents the first use of general funds to support this activity and a potentially significant 

ongoing commitment of general funds.  DLS recommends reducing the general fund appropriation 

to $1.1 million, the amount necessary to restore the funds diverted to other purposes in prior 

years.   
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Federal Grants 
 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance includes $204,256 in federal grants.  This is a $331,563 decrease 

compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  

 

 Fiscal 2016 was the last year of funding for the HAVA grant.  The end of the HAVA grant 

represents a decrease of $75,000 in fiscal 2017. 

 

 The Voting Access for Individuals with Disabilities grant from the U.S. Department of Health 

and Human Services decreases by $260,974 in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  SBE uses these funds for 

voter accessibility projects, including at voting sites.  In fiscal 2017, the grant will be used to aid in the 

development of training documents related to voter accessibility at polling places.  SBE indicates that 

the reduction in this grant will increase the local boards’ costs for accessibility equipment at polling 

sites. 

 

 The Effective Absentee Systems for Elections (EASE) 2.0 grant from the U.S. Department of 

Defense Federal Voting Assistance Program decreases by $85,954 in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  The 

EASE 2.0 grant supports 1 contractual full-time equivalent to support the grant activities, temporary 

staff, and absentee ballot mailing and other shipping costs.  The award of a $90,364 Electronic Absentee 

Systems for Elections grant supports online voter registration and ballot delivery.   
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Issues 

 

1. Funding and Early Voting Issues in the 2016 Presidential Primary 

 

2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report 
 

 SBE omitted funding considered necessary for the new voting system from the fiscal 2016 

allowance and no additional funding was subsequently added to the budget during the 2015 session.  

The 2015 Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR) requested SBE to report on how they would fund these 

necessary costs and on the impact of the 2016 presidential primary if no additional funds are available.  

The State board’s response listed five omitted costs: 

 

 paper ballots; 

 

 ExpressPass printers; 

 

 thumb drives; 

 

 Election Management System support; and 

 

 privacy sleeves. 

 

In each case, SBE maintains, within the report, that the State’s share of additional costs can be absorbed 

within existing funds.  Of note, the deficiency appropriation discussed earlier are for costs incurred in 

the 2016 primary.  However, it is not for the costs listed in the JCR report.   

 

Change in Primary Election Early Voting Site Voting Process 
 

SBE decided early in implementation that early voting sites would have a different structure 

than that at Election Day polling places.  On Election Day, most voters will use paper ballots that feed 

into the ballot scanners, with each site having an adequate number of ballot-marking devices (BMD) 

for voters with disabilities.  Due to the number of ballot styles required at each early voting site, SBE 

chose to rely primarily on BMDs.  A voter is able to access the correct ballot style on the BMD from 

numerous possibilities.   

 

There are additional benefits to voters with disabilities in using BMDs as the primary voting 

tool in early voting.  It is possible that very few voters with disabilities go to a specific early voting 

site.  If there is only one BMD at early voting sites, as is the case at most Election Day polling places, 

there may not be a sufficient number of voters to ensure that the ballot is secret.  If everyone votes 

using BMDs the issue of secrecy is eliminated. 

 

In the Rockville local election held in November 2015, an issue arose with the BMDs.  In races 

with more than seven candidates, not all candidates were shown on the same screen.  Additionally, it 
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is possible for voters to choose a candidate without scrolling past the first screen of candidates.  In a 

December 2015 briefing before the Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee, 

SBE testified that it was aware of the issue and it was working with the vendor to require voters to view 

all candidates prior to making a choice.  SBE provided additional assurances that the issue would be 

resolved on January 27, 2016, in a House Ways and Means Committee briefing. 

 

In early February 2016, after multiple assurances that the BMD issue would be resolved in time 

for the primary election, SBE voted unanimously to switch to paper ballots.  SBE was able to ensure 

that voters viewed all candidates before choosing a candidate on the BMDs; however, when returning 

to a previous screen, the BMD returns to the previous ballot question, not the previous page of 

candidates.  SBE thought that this would cause confusion for voters and increase voter wait times.   

 

Under the new model, early voting is similar to voting on Election Day.  Most voters will vote 

on paper ballots that feed into the scanning device, and each early voting site will have at least one BMD 

for voters with disabilities.  There are new costs as well as savings that arise from this change in the 

voting model during early voting.  One of the largest and most obvious costs is the printing of paper 

ballots in a large enough quantity and in every ballot style necessary for the voters served by each early 

voting site.  Other costs will arise in addition to the printing of ballots.  SBE should provide all 

changes in cost that arise as a result of the change in the voting process at early voting sites. 

 

In addition to a change in costs, many issues may arise as a result of the switch to paper ballots 

at early voting sites.  One issue in particular is ensuring that a sufficient number of ballots are allocated 

to early voting sites for each ballot style required.  It may be difficult to estimate the correct number of 

ballots for each style.  With many more ballot styles at each site than at an Election Day polling site, 

SBE may need to implement procedures to ensure that each voter receives the correct ballot style.  SBE 

should explain how it plans to properly allocate ballots to each early voting site, ensuring that 

there are a sufficient amount of each ballot style.  Additionally, SBE should explain how it will 

ensure that each voter will vote using the correct ballot style. 
 

In order to ensure the secrecy of the ballots cast on BMDs, a certain number of voters, with 

disabilities or without, will need to use each BMD.  SBE is in discussions with the Attorney General to 

determine the standard number of voters necessary to ensure secrecy.  On Election Day, at least 

30 voters need to use the BMD to ensure secrecy.  At the early voting sites, some voters will be 

instructed to use the BMD to meet the standard.  SBE should provide an update on the development 

of a standard number of voters to ensure secrecy of ballots produced by BMDs.  SBE should also 

explain steps that will be taken at early voting sites and on Election Day to ensure that voters who 

use BMDs are not confused while voting.  

 

SBE has stated that the BMDs will be utilized as originally intended for the general election, 

with the caveat that all eight candidates for the Circuit Court for Baltimore City do not advance after 

the primary election.  If more than seven of the nine candidates advance to the general election, the 

BMDs cannot be utilized, because only seven can appear on one screen.  SBE should comment on 

whether the limit of candidates on one screen will continue to be an issue for the entire duration 

that the State uses this voting system, and if so, provide an update of plans to address the issue in 

future elections.  
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2. Funding for Voter Outreach 

 

 In June 2015, BPW denied a contract award proposed by SBE for a statewide voter outreach 

campaign to create awareness and promote acceptance of Maryland’s new voting system.  

Section 9-102 of the Election Law Article mandates an outreach campaign for all new voting systems. 

 

 Many of the LBEs have started their own local campaigns in response to the lack of a statewide 

campaign.  In a December 2015 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee hearing, 

both Montgomery and Howard counties provided testimony regarding local outreach campaigns.  The 

Montgomery County government provided the local board with $20,000 for outreach and the county 

council provided funds for 6 part-time employees to demonstrate the equipment locally.  As of the 

December hearing, the Montgomery County board held demonstrations at 175 locations.  A member 

of the Howard County board also testified that it has held hundreds of demonstrations, adding that it 

has found no problem with the lack a statewide campaign. 

 

 Despite reassurances from members of the local boards about their own outreach campaigns 

issues can arise from the lack of a uniform statewide campaign.  Jurisdictions throughout the State may 

not have the same level of outreach, as some boards can stage a larger campaign than others.  The 

Schaefer Center found that, in 2012, nearly half of early voters and 10% of Election Day voters 

experienced wait times of over 30 minutes.  A new system, which includes extra steps in the voting 

process, can cause even longer wait times.  SBE should comment on the progress each local board 

has made with their outreach campaigns and any concerns that the State board has regarding 

the lack of outreach and an increase in voter wait times. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

  
Amount 

Reduction 

 

 

1. Defer funding for the State Board of Elections’ (SBE) 

Agency Election Management System Modernization 

Project.  The board is currently implementing its 

election system.  Problems have been detected that the 

board believes cannot be overcome before the primary 

election.  In February 2016, the board unanimously 

voted to use paper ballots, instead of the touch screen 

machines, in the April 2016 primary election.  There 

are concerns about funding a second project before the 

first project is completed.  The agencies’ resources are 

stretched as it works on the current project.  The 

agency also will need to focus resources on the 

primary and general elections.  The project request 

notes that “the availability of the SBE subject matter 

experts are a concern due to their priorities and 

responsibilities of supporting the 2016 presidential 

election cycle and the implementation of the new 

voting system.” 

$ 578,906 SF  

2. The allowance includes $1,823,816 in general funds 

to partially replenish the Fair Campaign Finance Fund 

for disbursements incurred in recent years.  Another 

round of funding is anticipated in fiscal 2018.  The 

disbursements included those unrelated to public 

campaign financing and those authorized for public 

campaign financing.  This action reduces the 

allowance but leaves sufficient funding to fully 

replenish the fund for the total disbursements 

unrelated to public campaign financing. 

790,964 GF  

 Total Reductions $ 1,369,870   

 Total General Fund Reductions $ 790,964   

 Total Special Fund Reductions $ 578,906   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $6,507 $7,736 $100 $0 $14,343

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 1,264 0 0 1,264

Cost

   Containment -359 -100 0 0 -459

Budget

   Amendments -122 3 323 3,119 3,323

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -918 -82 -19 -1,019

Actual

   Expenditures $6,027 $7,985 $341 $3,100 $17,452

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $5,731 $13,035 $536 $0 $19,302

Budget

   Amendments 58 365 0 6,643 7,066

Working

   Appropriation $5,789 $13,400 $536 $6,643 $26,369

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

State Board of Elections

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

The fiscal 2015 legislative appropriation for SBE increased by $3.109 million.  Deficiency 

appropriations added $1.264 million in special funds.  Of this, $1,155,458 was for the local share of 

additional costs associated with the NVSR Major IT Development Project.  A change in the 

procurement plan for the voting system equipment led to unanticipated costs in fiscal 2015.  The State’s 

share of the additional costs appear as a deficiency appropriation in the MITDPF in DoIT.  A 

second deficiency appropriation for SBE provided $109,000 of special funds as part of a fund swap 

included in the cost containment actions approved by BPW on January 7, 2015.  The special funds are 

available from campaign finance fees. 

 

Two BPW cost containment actions, decreased the appropriation by $458,725 ($358,725 in 

general funds; $100,000 in special funds).  A July 2014 cost containment action reduced the 

appropriation by $100,000 each in both general and special funds intended for absentee ballot printing.  

A January 2015 cost containment action reduced the general fund appropriation by $258,725.  The 

action included a reduction of $109,000 due to the availability of special funds mentioned earlier; a 

$21,000 reduction due to over budgeted rent; and the remaining $128,725 in computer contracts, 

software licenses, software maintenance, projectors, printing, and association dues, which was part of 

a 2% across-the-board reduction. 

 

The budget increased by $3,322,798 in total funds through five amendments.  An employee 

cost-of-living adjustment increase added $31,776 ($28,909 in general funds; $2,867 in special funds).  

A $151,000 decrease in general funds was the result of a realignment of telecommunications 

expenditures.  The federal fund appropriation increased by $323,245 for contractual services necessary 

for the absentee ballot system.  Additionally, two amendments established a reimbursable fund 

appropriation of $3,118,777 for the NVSR with funds transferred from the MITDPF. 

SBE canceled $1,018,987 in appropriations in fiscal 2015.  The majority of canceled funds 

($898,032) were county special funds for the MDVOTERS III contract.  This is a contract to 

incorporate campaign filing into Maryland’s voter registration database.  The contract amount was less 

than the budgeted amount.  SBE canceled another $82,248 in federal funds that were budgeted for 

2 full-time temporary employees to prepare absentee ballot mailing.  The remainder of canceled funds 

($19,592 in special funds and $19,114 in reimbursable funds) were for voter outreach that was not fully 

utilized.   

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 To date, SBE’s budget has increased by $7,066,349.  An amendment restored a 2% cut to 

employee salaries – $63,000 ($58,000 in general funds and $5,000 in special funds).  An amendment 

also increased the special fund appropriation by $182,000 to enhance and modify the campaign finance 

reporting system and by $178,050 to purchase additional poll books.  A reimbursable fund amendment 

transferred the State’s share of the costs for the NVSR project from the MITDPF to SBE, totaling 

$6,643,299. 
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Major Information Technology Projects 

 
 

State Board of Elections 

New Voting System Replacement Project 
 

Project Status1 Implementation. New/Ongoing Project: Ongoing. 

Project Description: This project allows the State Board of Elections (SBE) to comply with the requirements of Chapters 547 and 548 of 

2007.  The project supports the selection, certification, and implementation of a new optical scan voting system.  The 

project also includes a project management team, development and conduct of acceptance testing of the new system, 

training of key stakeholders on the new system, voter outreach and education on the use of the new system, 

development of interfaces with other election systems, an accessibility evaluation, a security analysis, collection and 

disposal of the old voting system, and an inventory component.  The implementation timeline will allow the system to 

be in place for the 2016 presidential election cycle. 

Project Business Goals: The current touchscreen voting system does not comply with State law that requires the State to have a voting system 

that includes a voter verifiable paper ballot that can be read by an optical scan voting unit.  Additionally, the current 

touchscreen system was purchased in 2001 and is nearing the end of its lifecycle.  There are limited parts for repair, 

and no new units are being produced for replacements. 

Estimated Total Project Cost1: 

$50,542,955 Estimated Planning Project Cost1: 

Not applicable as project is now in 

implementation. 

Project Start Date: 

Fiscal 2013. Projected Completion Date: 

Implementation on 

December 31, 2016, followed by 

operations and maintenance and 

disposition). 
Schedule Status: Since the beginning of the 2015 calendar year, the completion of several significant milestones were realized that 

included but are not limited to:  

 

 securing of a central warehouse facility to store both the new and current voting system equipment and 

supplies and completion of the onboarding of contract project resources to support the project; 

 

 transfer of the current voting system equipment and supplies from each of the 24 local boards of elections 

(LBE) to the SBE Central Warehouse in Glen Burnie; 

 

 assessment of each of the 24 LBEs warehouse facilities and their level of readiness for receiving the new 

voting system equipment and supplies and other related equipment, receipt and user acceptance testing of the 

voting system and network equipment, supplies, and software; 

 

 allocation and delivery of the new voting system equipment and supplies to the local boards of elections; 

 

 setting up and testing of two of the three networks required for the new voting system; 
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1 Initially, an agency submits a Project Planning Request.  After the requirements analysis has been completed and a project has completed all of the planning 

required through Phase Four of the Systems Development Lifecycle (Requirements Analysis), including a baseline budget and schedule, the agency may submit a 

Project Implementation Request and begin designing and developing the project when the request is approved.  For planning projects, costs are estimated through 

planning phases.  Implementation projects are required to have total development costs. 

 

 

 completion of the procurement requirements for voting system-related equipment that include carts, 

additional network equipment, and precinct voting booths; and 

 

 voting system-related training of management and staff of SBE and 24 LBEs. 

 

In February 2016, SBE, in an emergency meeting, voted unanimously to alter the voting method at early voting sites 

in the 2016 primary election.  As of this writing, the status of implementation of this change is unclear.  The upgrade 

of the pollbook software release is behind schedule.  It is outside the scope of the New Voting System Replacement  

project but does have a direct impact. 

Cost Status: Since the 2015 session, the overall cost of the new system has decreased.  The costs through fiscal 2021 are estimated 

at $50.5 million, which is $6.4 million less than estimated in 2015.  This is due, in part, to the denial of a voter outreach 

contract ($1.8 million).  An additional early voting center in Montgomery County may incur additional costs. 

Scope Status: The fiscal 2016 Mid-Year Report on Major Information Technology Development Projects states that the mock 

election did not have all components ready and available for a full run-through test in October 2015, additional testing 

will be necessary to those excluded elements, which include the network installation and testing of the regional 

locations.  Any issues identified during the Mock Election will also need to be resolved and tested. 

Project Management Oversight Status: The fiscal 2017 allowance includes $500,000 for the Department of Information Technology oversight. 

Identifiable Risks: The fiscal 2016 Mid-Year Report on Major Information Technology Development Projects states that further 

component testing of the voting equipment will be needed to ensure its proper functionality, as a full end-to-end test 

will not be completed.  In addition, reconfiguration of the software and network is necessary to comply with 

Maryland-specific processes for testing of some components.  Any future software and network installation delays will 

create more risk to the project as these are critical path items.  The Information Technology Program Request lists 

seven high risks:  sponsorship, funding, resource availability, interdependencies, technical, organizational culture, and 

supportability. 

Fiscal Year Funding ($ in Thousands) 

Prior 

Years FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 

Balance to 

Complete Total 

Personnel Services $0.0 $0.0 $0.0  $0.0 $0.0  $0.0 $0.0  $0.0 

Professional and Outside Services 19,109.6 10,081.9 7,361.2  5,012.9 5,553.0  0.0 28,009.0  47,118.6 

Other Expenditures 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0  0.0 

Total Funding $19,109.6 $10,081.9 $7,361.2  $5,012.9 $5,553.0  $0.0 $28,009.0  $47,118.6 
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State Board of Elections 

Agency Election Management System Modernization 
 

Project Status1 Planning. New/Ongoing Project: New. 

Project Description: 

The Maryland State Board of Elections (SBE) has set out to redevelop the ballot functionality of the current legacy 

Agency Election Management System (AEMS) on a new platform.  The AEMS Modernization project will provide 

all existing capabilities of the legacy system, add new capabilities, and ensure more user friendliness and flexibility. 

Some new potential features of the new AEMS will include enhanced reporting, the ability to consolidate precincts, 

ballot definition prior to candidate filing, and multi-language translation.  Additionally, the upgraded AEMS system 

will provide a more economical and sustainable platform and reduce risk due to better management control.  It will 

also offer control over the changes to the application functionality and the system data.  Future costs will include 

ongoing application support for maintenance and enhancement purposes as well as annual maintenance fees to 

providers of software platform elements and platform hosting fees. 

Project Business Goals: 

The AEMS Modernization project will preserve the ability of SBE to meet several elements of its stated mission.  It 

will ensure uniformity of election practices, promote fair and equitable elections, and report election-related data 

accurately, in a form that is accessible to the public. 

Estimated Total Project Cost1: $3,490,994 Estimated Planning Project Cost1: $815,712 

Project Start Date: Fiscal 2017. Projected Completion Date: Planning on October 31, 2016. 

Schedule Status: n/a 

Cost Status: n/a 

Scope Status: n/a 

Project Management Oversight Status: The fiscal 2017 allowance includes $55,134 for the Department of Information Technology oversight. 

Identifiable Risks: 

The project request identifies funding, resource availability, supportability, and flexibility as high risks; objectives, 

interdependencies, and organizational culture as medium risks; and sponsorship, technical, and user interface as low 

risks.   

Fiscal Year Funding ($ in Thousands) Prior Years FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 

Balance to 

Complete Total 

Personnel Services $0.0 $0.0 $0.0  $0.0 $0.0  $0.0 $0.0  $0.0 

Professional and Outside Services 0.0 1,157.8 1,549.9  783.3 0.0  0.0 3,490.9 3,490.9 

Other Expenditures 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0  0.0 

Total Funding $0.0  $1,157.8 $1,549.9  $783.3 $0.0  $0.0 $3,490.9 $3,490.9 

 
1 Initially, an agency submits a Project Planning Request.  After the requirements analysis has been completed and a project has completed all of the planning 

required through Phase Four of the Systems Development Lifecycle (Requirements Analysis), including a baseline budget and schedule, the agency may submit a 

Project Implementation Request and begin designing and developing the project when the request is approved.  For planning projects, costs are estimated through 

planning phases.  Implementation projects are required to have total development costs.

D
3

8
I0

1
 –

 S
ta

te B
o

a
rd

 o
f E

lectio
n

s 

D
3

8
I0

1
 –

 S
ta

te B
o

a
rd

 o
f E

lectio
n

s 

A
p
p
en

d
ix

 3
  



 

 

A
n

a
lysis o

f th
e F

Y
 2

0
1
7
 M

a
ryla

n
d
 E

x
ecu

tive B
u

d
g
et, 2

0
1
6

 

5
5
9

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Object/Fund Difference Report 

State Board of Elections 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 41.80 41.80 41.80 0.00 0% 

02    Contractual 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0% 

Total Positions 42.80 42.80 42.80 0.00 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 3,762,661 $ 3,924,395 $ 4,089,948 $ 165,553 4.2% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 167,288 158,164 175,176 17,012 10.8% 

03    Communication 608,035 491,153 436,969 -54,184 -11.0% 

04    Travel 55,146 100,964 84,550 -16,414 -16.3% 

07    Motor Vehicles 3,300 3,120 3,530 410 13.1% 

08    Contractual Services 9,148,224 15,175,928 11,269,831 -3,906,097 -25.7% 

09    Supplies and Materials 216,289 598,910 154,038 -444,872 -74.3% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 2,307,785 4,715,026 4,340,654 -374,372 -7.9% 

11    Equipment – Additional 263,336 409,016 15,000 -394,016 -96.3% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 0 0 1,823,816 1,823,816 N/A 

13    Fixed Charges 920,343 791,902 698,347 -93,555 -11.8% 

Total Objects $ 17,452,407 $ 26,368,578 $ 23,091,859 -$ 3,276,719 -12.4% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 6,026,531 $ 5,789,434 $ 9,210,499 $ 3,421,065 59.1% 

03    Special Fund 7,985,217 13,400,026 13,677,104 277,078 2.1% 

05    Federal Fund 340,996 535,819 204,256 -331,563 -61.9% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 3,099,663 6,643,299 0 -6,643,299 -100.0% 

Total Funds $ 17,452,407 $ 26,368,578 $ 23,091,859 -$ 3,276,719 -12.4% 

      

      

N Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

State Board of Elections 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 General Administration $ 4,072,961 $ 4,168,802 $ 4,413,094 $ 244,292 5.9% 

02 Help America Vote Act 7,082,432 8,663,178 11,235,087 2,571,909 29.7% 

03 Major IT Development Projects 6,297,014 13,536,598 5,619,862 -7,916,736 -58.5% 

04 Campaign Finance Fund 0 0 1,823,816 1,823,816 0% 

Total Expenditures $ 17,452,407 $ 26,368,578 $ 23,091,859 -$ 3,276,719 -12.4% 

      

General Fund $ 6,026,531 $ 5,789,434 $ 9,210,499 $ 3,421,065 59.1% 

Special Fund 7,985,217 13,400,026 13,677,104 277,078 2.1% 

Federal Fund 340,996 535,819 204,256 -331,563 -61.9% 

Total Appropriations $ 14,352,744 $ 19,725,279 $ 23,091,859 $ 3,366,580 17.1% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 3,099,663 $ 6,643,299 $ 0 -$ 6,643,299 -100.0% 

Total Funds $ 17,452,407 $ 26,368,578 $ 23,091,859 -$ 3,276,719 -12.4% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Department of Planning 
 

 
 
Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:  Andrew D. Gray Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $12,493 $12,821 $13,235 $415 3.2%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 129 -35 -164   

 Adjusted General Fund $12,493 $12,950 $13,200 $250 1.9%  

        

 Special Fund 4,419 4,513 4,402 -111 -2.5%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -3 -3   

 Adjusted Special Fund $4,419 $4,513 $4,399 -$114 -2.5%  

        

 Federal Fund 2,104 1,503 1,455 -47 -3.2%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 160 -3 -163   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $2,104 $1,663 $1,453 -$210 -12.7%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 824 1,006 959 -47 -4.7%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 0 0   

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $824 $1,006 $959 -$47 -4.7%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $19,840 $20,132 $20,011 -$121 -0.6%  

        
 

 The Governor has submitted a deficiency appropriation for the fiscal 2016 operating budget, 

which would increase the Maryland Department of Planning’s (MDP) general fund 

appropriation by $200,000 for personnel expenses in the Parcel Mapping Section, increase the 

federal fund appropriation by $94,076 for a grant to maintain the historic appearance of the 

U.S.S. Constellation, and increase the federal appropriation by $66,250 for inventorying and 

providing context for historic properties associated with the women’s suffrage movement, and 

to prepare a National Historic Landmark nomination for Tolson’s Chapel. 

 

 The overall adjusted change in the MDP 2017 allowance is a decrease of $120,692, or 0.6%.  

The major change is a decrease of $239,292 in the Management Planning and Educational 

Outreach program for Maryland Heritage Areas Authority grants to certified heritage tourism 

areas. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
151.00 

 
147.00 

 
145.00 

 
-2.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

11.70 
 

17.87 
 

20.34 
 

2.47 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
162.70 

 
164.87 

 
165.34 

 
0.47 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 7.92 5.46%  
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
16.00 

 
10.88% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 Overall, the MDP regular positions have been reduced from 151.0 in the fiscal 2016 legislative 

appropriation to 145.0 in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  Two positions were reduced as part of cost 

containment and 2.0 positions (vacant Human Resources Director and filled Human Resources 

Officer positions) were transferred to the Department of Budget and Management as part of a 

shared services arrangement thus bringing the position complement to 147.0 in the fiscal 2016 

working appropriation.  In addition, 2.0 positions are abolished in the fiscal 2017 allowance:  a 

principal planner in Communications and Intergovernmental Affairs and a planner V in 

Planning Services.   

 

 MDP has 1.0 position that has been vacant for more than a year:  an administrator I since 

November 28, 2014, in Management Planning and Educational Outreach.  MDP notes that a 

hiring freeze exemption is being prepared in order to allow for recruiting for the position, which 

will be moved to Research Survey and Registration in order to serve as the administrator of 

architectural research. 

 

 Contractual full-time equivalents (FTE) increase by a net of 2.47 in the fiscal 2017 allowance.  

This reflects an increase of 1.83 FTEs in Research Survey and Registration, 0.33 FTEs in 

Preservation Services, and 0.31 FTEs in Management Planning and Educational Outreach. 
 

 The MDP turnover rate has been increased from 5.40% to 5.46% in the fiscal 2017 allowance 

reflecting a shift from 7.94 necessary vacancies to 7.92 vacancies.  This turnover is currently 

being met given the 16.00 vacancies, or 10.88% vacancy rate, as of December 31, 2015. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Declining Local Government Reporting on Required Smart Growth Measures:  As part of the 2015 

Local Government Annual Reporting 23 counties and Baltimore City and 108 municipalities were 

required to submit annual reports providing indicators corresponding to the establishment of smart and 

sustainable growth.  However, MDP only received 60% of county reports and only 61% of municipality 

reports in the calendar 2015 reporting period.  Overall, the three years of data reflects a downward trend 

in the submission of the required annual reports despite the MDP efforts to make the annual reporting 

process easier.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends that MDP comment 

on how it plans to improve the consistency of the data and increase the level of participation. 
 

Residential Acreage Data Showing a Negative Trend Relative to the Priority Funding Area:  The 

trend between calendar 1997 and 2014 reflects a greater percentage of residential parcels being created 

inside the Priority Funding Area (PFA), but the acreage of residential parcels is greater outside the 

PFA.  This suggests that there is large lot development occurring outside the PFA, which calls into 

question the effectiveness of smart growth as a whole.  However, the 2015 Local Government Annual 

Reporting report does reflect that the percentage of residential parcels being created inside the PFA has 

increased since calendar 2008 after an almost 68-year period of decline.  DLS recommends that MDP 

comment on the effectiveness of smart growth given the greater percentage of residential parcel 

acres being developed outside the PFA. 
 

Maryland Archaeological Conservation Laboratory Still Has Storage Capacity but It Is Going Fast:  

The number of artifacts and documents accessed and treated annually at the Maryland Archaeological 

Conservation Laboratory raises the question of how much storage capacity remains at the facility.  The 

available storage space is expected to last no longer than five years.  MDP is pursuing several measures 

to increase the longevity of the storage space including storage box consolidation, removal of 

non-archaeological collections, and deaccessioning collections.  DLS recommends that MDP 

comment on the role that imaging and other archival technologies might play in maintaining 

storage space at the Maryland Archaeological Conservation Laboratory without requiring the 

retention of physical objects. 
 

 

Issues 
 

Planning Data Services Shortfall:  The Planning Data Services program administers MdProperty View 

– a visual presentation of Maryland jurisdiction tax maps and parcel information.  As noted in the 2015 

session’s analysis, MdProperty View ideally would be self-sustaining:  State government agencies 

(reimbursable fund revenue) and the public (special fund revenue from local governments, businesses, 

and citizens) would pay for subscriptions and thus defray the costs of administering the program.  

However, this has not been the case.  In addition, the fiscal 2016 budget was balanced using $200,000 

in Parcel Mapping Fund funding that was no longer available due to a fund swap for fiscal 2015 as part 

of the January 7, 2015 Board of Public Works cost containment actions.  There is a fiscal 2016 
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deficiency of $200,000 in general funds to replace the $200,000 special fund shortfall.  DLS 

recommends that MDP comment on alternative methods for handling the funding shortfall. 
 

Maryland Heritage Areas Authority Grants Funding Restored by Existing Project Grants:  As part 

of the fiscal 2016 budget deliberations, the Administration withdrew State transfer tax revenue that 

would have supported $300,000 of the Maryland Heritage Areas Authority’s fiscal 2015 special fund 

appropriation.  MDP processed a budget amendment to increase an appropriation that was no longer 

supported by the withdrawn revenue.  In order to remedy the situation, MDP performed a review of 

balances and was able to cover the $300,000 revenue shortfall with a combination of cancelled 

encumbrances, grantee projects that did not proceed, and residual funds not expended from completed 

projects.  MDP indicates that this combination of activities leaves a Maryland Heritage Areas Authority 

Financing Fund balance of approximately $76,000, which will be used to fund requests for emergency 

grants.  DLS recommends that MDP comment on how a similar revenue shortfall situation can 

be avoided in the future and on the process by which it evaluates the opportunity to cancel 

encumbrances, withdraw funding from projects that have failed to move forward, and reconcile 

funding left over from completed projects. 
 

Preliminary State Development Plan Deliberations Underway:  The Administration is making 

progress toward putting its stamp on a new version of the State development plan.  This revamping of 

the State plan – previously called PlanMaryland – involves re-assessing the goals, objectives, and 

implementation strategies of the plan and is being addressed from a number of policy angles:  the role 

of PFAs in rural growth and development, Reinvest Maryland website changes, a new Transfer of 

Development Rights Ad Hoc Committee Study, a new strategic plan, and a new Sustainable Growth 

and Conservation Indicators Status Check website.  DLS recommends that MDP comment on the 

overall framework being considered for a State development plan, how all of the pieces noted 

above will fit into this framework, the related costs of development of the plan and more 

specifically the Local Government Planning Resource Center, and on how the Department of 

Natural Resources’ Genuine Progress Indicator informs and could be incorporated into the 

Sustainable Growth and Conservation Indicators Status Check website. 
 

 

Recommended Actions 

 

  Funds Positions 

1. Abolish a regular position and funding. $ 52,409 1.0 

 Total Reductions $ 52,409 1.0 
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Updates 

 

Smart Growth Funding Report:  There is an annual reporting requirement under State Government 

Article Section 9-1406(i) for growth-related capital programs.  The overall trend since fiscal 2011 is an 

increasing percentage of State capital spending inside PFAs – designated mostly urbanized areas where 

growth is to be focused – relative to spending outside PFAs.  State spending declined to a low of 45% 

inside PFAs in fiscal 2011 and since then increased to 90% in fiscal 2015.  Between fiscal 2014 and 

2015, State spending inside PFAs increased by two percentage points from 88% to 90%.  The primary 

reason for the slight increase in the percentage of funding inside PFAs between fiscal 2014 and 2015 

is due to spending by the Department of Housing and Community Development – Community 

Development Association’s acquisition or construction of newly constructed multifamily rental 

housing.  An ongoing positive trend is reflected in the Maryland Department of Transportation 

spending, which increased inside the PFA for the third straight year.  
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Maryland Department of Planning (MDP) provides information and services that aid State 

and local governments and nonprofit organizations in supporting desirable growth in Maryland.  MDP 

consists of an administrative unit and the programmatic units as described as follows. 

 

 State Clearinghouse (Formerly, Communications and Intergovernmental Affairs) 
incorporates the State Clearinghouse for Intergovernmental Assistance and formerly also 

included the MDP intergovernmental affairs unit, which guided education and outreach efforts, 

which will now be handled in the MDP administrative unit.  The Clearinghouse facilitates 

intergovernmental review and coordinates review of applications for federal and State financial 

assistance, proposals for direct federal development programs, drafts of environmental impact 

statements, State plans requiring gubernatorial review, and other actions requiring 

intergovernmental coordination. 

 

 Planning Data and Research (Formerly, Planning Data Services) collects, analyzes, and 

publishes social, economic, and geographic information relating to the State and its political 

subdivisions; identifies and evaluates development issues; and prepares reports and studies on 

specific topics for the Governor and the General Assembly.  The program also disseminates 

U.S. Census and U.S. Department of Commerce information to State and local governments 

and the private sector. 

 

 Planning Coordination (Formerly, Planning Services) provides technical services to 

improve the planning and management capacity of local governments.  The program’s 

Centreville, Cumberland, and Salisbury regional offices help local governments with land-use 

planning, zoning, and urban design issues. 
 

 Management Planning and Educational Outreach provides administrative support for the 

Division of Historical and Cultural Programs and administers noncapital grants and the 

Maryland Heritage Areas Authority (MHAA) Program. 

 

 Office of Museum Services provides technical assistance to approximately 220 historic and 

cultural museums and operates the Jefferson Patterson Park and Museum in Calvert County. 

 

 Office of Research, Survey, and Registration seeks to advance research, documentation, 

evaluation, and retrieval of information about Maryland’s historical and cultural resources 

through the Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties and National Register of Historic Places.  

The program also handles nominations to the National Register of Historic Places. 
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 Office of Preservation Services seeks to protect and enhance historical and cultural properties 

in Maryland through State and federal regulatory reviews, historic preservation easements, and 

historic rehabilitation tax credits.  The program also administers capital loans and grants. 
 

The MDP goals have changed, reflecting a shift away from explicitly targeting resources to 

Priority Funding Areas (PFA) – designated mostly urbanized areas where growth is to be focused – 

under Chapter 759 of 1997 (“Smart Growth” and Neighborhood Conservation – “Smart Growth” 

Areas) and the inclusion of goals relevant to the Division of Historical and Cultural Programs and 

MHAA, which were merged with MDP in fiscal 2006, but previously had not been included in the 

MDP goals in its Managing for Results (MFR) submission.  The MDP primary goals are as follows: 

 

 Goal 1 – Provide efficient State Clearinghouse review of federal, State, and local plans and 

projects requiring intergovernmental coordination. 

 

 Goal 2 – Provide timely data and intelligent tools to aid in implementation of State and local 

land use, conservation, community enhancement, and business development policies. 

 

 Goal 3 – Support and enhance the vitality of towns, cities, and rural centers with existing or 

planned infrastructure. 

 

 Goal 4 – Encourage economic development by enhancing historical resources and leveraging 

non-State investment. 

 

 Goal 5 – Protect and interpret historic resources. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 The discussion of the MDP fiscal 2017 MFR submission incorporates two measures from the 

2015 Local Government Annual Reporting report required as part of Land Use Article Section 1-208, 

and one measure from the MDP MFR submission.  The first measure reflects declining local 

government reporting on required smart growth measures, which may be related to the MDP third 

goal – support and enhance the vitality of towns, cities, and rural centers with existing or planned 

infrastructure.  The second measure reflects that residential acreage data is showing a negative trend 

relative to the PFA; this measure is also relevant for the MDP third goal.  The third measure relates to 

the MDP third goal to protect and interpret historic resources and reflects that the Maryland 

Archaeological Conservation Laboratory still has storage capacity, but it is going fast. 
 

 

1. Declining Local Government Reporting on Required Smart Growth 

Measures 
 

 MDP notes in the 2015 Local Government Annual Reporting report required under Land Use 

Article Section 1-207 that the calendar 2015 reporting period is the seventh year that the 23 counties 
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and Baltimore City and 108 municipalities were required to submit annual reports providing indicators 

corresponding to the establishment of smart and sustainable growth.  Indicators include the following:  

(1) the amount, share, and net density of growth inside and outside the PFAs; (2) the creation of new 

lots and the issuance of residential and commercial building permits inside and outside the PFAs; 

(3) the development capacity analysis, updated every three years and whenever there is a significant 

change in zoning or land use patterns; (4) the number of acres preserved using local agricultural land 

preservation funding, if applicable; and (5) information on achieving the statewide land use goal of 

increasing the current percentage of growth inside the PFAs.  

 

 As shown in Exhibit 1, MDP received only 63% of county reports and only 38% of municipality 

reports in the calendar 2015 reporting period.  Overall, the three years of data reflects a downward trend 

in the submission of the required annual reports despite the MDP efforts to make the annual reporting 

process easier.  The Department of Legislative Services (DLS) recommends that MDP comment 

on how it plans to improve the consistency of the data and increase the level of participation. 
 

 

Exhibit 1 

Local Governments Providing Annual Reporting on Smart Growth 
Calendar 2013-2015 

 

 
 
Note:  There are 23 counties and Baltimore City and 108 municipalities that are required to report. 

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Planning, 2015 Local Government Annual Reporting 
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2. Residential Acreage Data Showing a Negative Trend Relative to the Priority 

Funding Area 
 

 Another component of the 2015 Local Government Annual Reporting report is data provided 

from the MDP parcel data and associated analysis that shows the percent of residential parcels and 

acres by PFA.  The MDP report notes that the PFA consists of approximately 1,236,867 acres in 

Maryland, covering approximately 20.0% of the land area in the State.  Of these 1,236,867 acres, 

approximately 68,222 acres, or 5.5%, are classified as PFA Comment Areas – areas designated as PFAs 

by jurisdictions that do not meet the PFA criteria. 

 

 As shown in Exhibit 2, the data for calendar 2014 reflects a greater percentage of residential 

parcels have been created inside the PFA than outside the PFA, but there is also a greater percentage 

of residential parcel acreage developed outside the PFA than inside the PFA.  This suggests that there 

is large lot development occurring outside the PFA, which calls into question the effectiveness of smart 

growth as a whole.  However, the 2015 Local Government Annual Reporting report does reflect that 

the percentage of residential parcels being created inside the PFA has increased since calendar 2008 

after an almost 68-year period of decline.  DLS recommends that MDP comment on the 

effectiveness of smart growth given the greater percentage of residential parcel acres being 

developed outside the PFA. 
 

 

Exhibit 2 

Percent Residential Parcels and Acres by PFA 
Calendar 2014 

 

 
PFA:  Priority Funding Area 
 

Source:  Maryland Department of Planning, 2015 Local Government Annual Reporting 
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3. Maryland Archaeological Conservation Laboratory Still Has Storage 

Capacity but It Is Going Fast 

 

 The Maryland Archaeological Conservation Laboratory is an archaeological research, 

conservation, and curation facility housed at Jefferson Patterson Park and Museum.  It is a 

clearinghouse for archaeological collections associated with land-based and underwater projects 

conducted by State and federal agencies and for major collections acquired through private donation. 

 

 As shown in Exhibit 3, the number of artifacts and documents accessed and treated at the 

Maryland Archaeological Conservation Laboratory peaked over the time period shown in fiscal 2015 

at 1,595,204 and is anticipated to decline to 850,000 in the fiscal 2017 estimate.  MDP notes that 

between fiscal 2010 and 2015 the Smith St. Leonard Site – the home lot of an early eighteenth century 

tobacco plantation in Calvert County – has generated approximately 900,000 artifacts per year.  

However, in fiscal 2016 and 2017, excavation at the Smith St. Leonard Site will be reduced as a result 

of a State Highway Administration (SHA) project and other projects, which thus reduces the number 

of artifacts and documents accessed and treated at the Maryland Archaeological Conservation 

Laboratory. 
 

 

Exhibit 3 

Maryland Archaeological Conservation Laboratory Artifacts and Documents 

Accessed and Treated 
Fiscal 2009-2017 Estimated 

 
 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 
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 The number of artifacts and documents accessed and treated annually at the Maryland 

Archaeological Conservation Laboratory raises the question of how much storage capacity remains at 

the facility.  MDP notes that the overall collections storage area capacity of the Maryland 

Archaeological Conservation Laboratory consists of the following: 

 

 Compactible Shelving – Holds 10,352 boxes and is currently at 8,194 boxes, or 79% of the 

limit. 

 

 Oversize Shelving – Holds 784 square feet and is currently near the limit. 

 

 Floor Space – Holds 1,404 square feet (54 feet by 26 feet) and is currently at the limit. 

 

The available storage space is expected to last no longer than five years.  This projection is 

based on the routine accession of approximately 190 boxes per year to which is added the following 

collections over the next five years:  Coursey project (400 boxes), Smith St. Leonard (250 boxes), 

Archaeological Society of Maryland (150 boxes), and the University of Maryland (50 boxes).  In order 

to handle the increased storage needs, MDP has taken or is considering taking the following measures. 

 

 Box Consolidation – Consolidated several large collections in fiscal 2011. 

 

 Removal of Non-Archaeological Collections – Removed Banneker-Douglas Museum 

(765 square feet or about 560 boxes) and the Louis Goldstein Collection (250 square feet of 

oversized shelving). 

 

 Deaccessioning – Exploring the idea of deaccessioning collections, but there are very few 

appropriate objects. 

 

DLS recommends that MDP comment on the role that imaging and other archival 

technologies might play in maintaining storage space at the Maryland Archaeological 

Conservation Laboratory without requiring the retention of physical objects. 
 

 

Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

 Three categories of actions impact the MDP fiscal 2016 budget:  proposed deficiencies, a 2% 

across-the-board reduction, and a targeted reversion. 
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Proposed Deficiency 
 

The Governor has submitted three fiscal 2016 deficiency appropriations for operations 

purposes.  The deficiencies would increase the MDP general fund appropriation by $200,000, and 

increase the federal fund appropriation by $160,326.  The funding would be used as follows: 

 

 Parcel Mapping Section Personnel Expenses – An increase of $200,000 in general funds in 

Planning Data and Research to support personnel expenses as a result of a January 2015 Board 

of Public Works (BPW) action that swapped out special funds for general funds in the 

fiscal 2015 budget, which meant that the special fund balance was not available to support 

fiscal 2016 spending. 

 

 U.S.S. Constellation Repairs – An increase of $94,076 in federal funds from the 

U.S. Department of the Interior – National Park Service’s National Maritime Heritage Grants 

Program for a grant to maintain the historic appearance of the U.S.S. Constellation – an historic 

U.S. frigate – by repairing the spars, fighting tops, and running rigging. 

 

 Women’s Suffrage Movement and Tolson’s Chapel – An increase of $66,250 in federal funds 

from the U.S. Department of the Interior – National Park Service’s Historic Preservation Fund 

Grants-In-Aid for inventorying and providing context for historic properties associated with the 

women’s suffrage movement, and to prepare a National Historic Landmark nomination for 

Tolson’s Chapel – an historic African American church located at Sharpsburg in Washington 

County. 

 

Cost Containment 
 

The MDP fiscal 2016 budget is reduced by the 2% across-the-board reduction implemented in 

the 2015 legislative session.  The MDP share of the reduction was $267,000 in general funds and 

2 abolished positions as shown in Exhibit 4. 
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Exhibit 4 

2% Across-the-board Reductions for MDP 
Fiscal 2016 

 

Program Action 

 

Funding Position 

Communications and  

Intergovernmental 

Affairs (now State 

Clearinghouse) 

Abolish vacant designated administrative manager IV as 

duties will be assumed by Assistant Secretary 

($136,197), and fill a position at a lower salary than the 

prior incumbent ($32,564). 

 

$168,761 1.00 

Planning Data Services 

(now Planning 

Coordination) 

 

Fill a regular position at a lower salary than the prior 

incumbent. 

37,270 0.00 

Research Survey and 

Registration 

Abolish a vacant administrator I position ($57,787), and 

reduce applications software maintenance funding 

($3,182). 

 

60,969 1.00 

Total  $267,000 2.00 
 

MDP:  Maryland Department of Planning 

 

Source:  Department of Budget and Management 

 

 

Targeted Reversion 
 

 There is a targeted reversion of $71,127 in general funds.  The reversion is associated with an 

agreement to share human resources services with the Department of Budget and Management (DBM).  

This is part of a larger agreement that DBM has with smaller agencies such as MDP.  The agreement 

began on August 1, 2015, and involves DBM advertising for MDP new positions, among other human 

resources services.  Specifically, the reduction of $71,127 reflects salaries and fringes for existing 

human resources personnel that MDP will no longer need.  This human resources sharing initiative will 

be discussed further in the DBM – Personnel budget analysis. 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

The MDP fiscal 2017 adjusted allowance decreases by $120,692, or 0.6%, relative to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation, as shown in Exhibit 5.  The changes by fund in Exhibit 5 reflect an 

increase of $250,277 in general funds, a decrease of $113,571 in special funds, a decrease of $210,410 

in federal funds, and a decrease of $46,988 in reimbursable funds.  Fiscal 2017 personnel changes and 

operating expenditures are discussed as follows. 
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Employee increments and associated expenses (including Social Security, retirement, 

unemployment compensation, and turnover) are included in the budget of DBM, and $212,395 in total 

funds comprised of $177,193 in general funds, $11,099 in special funds, $13,019 in federal funds, and 

$11,083 in reimbursable funds will be distributed to MDP by budget amendment for the start of the 

fiscal year. 

 

 

Exhibit 5 

Proposed Budget 
Department of Planning 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $12,493 $4,419 $2,104 $824 $19,840 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 12,950 4,513 1,663 1,006 20,132 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 13,200 4,399 1,453 959 20,011 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $250 -$114 -$210 -$47 -$121 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 1.9% -2.5% -12.7% -4.7% -0.6% 

 
Where It Goes: 

 
Personnel Expenses 

 

 
 Retirement contribution  .................................................................................................  $222 

 
 Employee and retiree health insurance ...........................................................................  128 

 
 Salaries and other compensation ....................................................................................  -89 

 
 Abolished/transferred 2.0 positions ................................................................................  -233 

 
 Social Security contribution ...........................................................................................  -16 

 
Other Changes  

 
 Programmatic Funding  

 
 Contractual services increases ........................................................................................  143 

 
 Maryland Heritage Areas Authority grants ....................................................................  -239 

 
 One-time deficiency funding for U.S.S. Constellation ...................................................  -94 

 
 One-time deficiency funding for women’s suffrage and Tolson’s Chapel .....................  -66 
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Where It Goes:  

 
 Routine Operations  

 
 Shared human services costs with DBM ........................................................................  95 

 
 Contractual full-time equivalents increase by 2.47 ........................................................  47 

 
 Grants management software .........................................................................................  33 

 
 DBM paid telecommunications ......................................................................................  32 

 
 Printing and reproduction costs ......................................................................................  -42 

 
 Rent paid to the Department of General Services ..........................................................  -37 

 
 Other ...............................................................................................................................  -5 

 
Total -$121 

 

DBM:  Department of Budget and Management 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Personnel 
 

 Changes by Category 

 

The MDP overall personnel expenditures increase by $12,161 in the fiscal 2017 adjusted 

allowance.  This increase accounts for one across-the-board reduction that reduces the MDP personnel 

expenses by $40,702.  The personnel changes are as follows. 

 

 Retirement Contribution – Retirement contribution costs increase by $221,985. 

 

 Employee and Retiree Health Insurance – Employee and retiree health insurance costs 

increase by $128,474. 

 

 Salaries and Other Compensation – Salary expenses decrease by $88,728. 

 

 Abolished/Transferred 2.0 Positions – Regular positions decrease by 2.0 and $233,387 in 

associated funding for a principal planner in the Communications and Intergovernmental 

Affairs program and a planner V in the Planning Coordination program.  MDP notes that the 

principal planner’s duties have been divided between a redistricting team in the Planning Data 

and Research program, which will provide for broader coverage and improved responsiveness.  

The planner V’s duties will be reassigned to regional planners in order to help them understand 

local concerns regarding how water and sewer planning drive development patterns. 
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 Social Security Contribution – Social Security contribution decreases by $16,233. 

 

Other Changes 
 

Overall, the nonpersonnel portion of the MDP fiscal 2017 adjusted allowance decreases by 

$132,853.  The areas of change may be broadly categorized as programmatic funding and routine 

operations.  The biggest change is a decrease of $239,292 in the Management Planning and Educational 

Outreach program for Maryland Heritage Areas Authority grants to certified heritage tourism areas. 

 

 Programmatic Funding 

 

 The programmatic funding changes in the fiscal 2017 adjusted allowance are as follows. 

 

 Contractual Services Increases – Contractual services increase by $142,653, primarily as a 

result of the following:  an increase of $40,000 in general funds in the Management Planning 

and Educational Outreach program for annual software licenses for Maryland Historical Trust 

staff office computers and firewall; an increase of $44,000 in special funds in the Research 

Survey and Registration program due to an award from a newly established Positive Train 

Control Cultural Resource Fund, which supports cultural and historic preservation projects 

carried out by Tribal Nations and State Historic Preservation Offices and is supported by 

funding created by a memorandum of understanding between the Federal Communications 

Commission and seven Class I freight rail companies; an increase of $17,000 in general funds 

in the Research Survey and Registration program for maintenance costs of historic monuments 

around the State based on the expectation that a Gubernatorial executive order will transfer the 

Governor’s Commission on Maryland Military Monuments from the Department of Veterans 

Affairs to MDP in calendar 2016; and an increase of $40,000 in general funds in Museum 

Services – Jefferson Patterson Park and Museum in order to fund mandatory expenses for 

software licenses for staff office computers, firewall updates and maintenance, and upgrading 

aged equipment. 

 

 Maryland Heritage Areas Authority Grants – Maryland Heritage Areas Authority grants 

decrease by $239,292 in special funds from $3,029,265 to $2,800,000.  This primarily reflects 

a one-time fiscal 2016 budget amendment that increased the appropriation for grants to 

nine recipients on the fiscal 2016 “Reserve List” and two emergency grants since prior grants 

had been completed under budget or were cancelled.  MDP notes that the fiscal 2017 funding 

of $2,800,000 includes $2,700,000 for heritage area grants and $100,000 for emergency grants 

in the heritage area program, if funds are available. 

 

 One-time Deficiency Funding for U.S.S. Constellation – There is a reduction of funding 

between fiscal 2016 and 2017 due to the one-time nature of the deficiency funding for a grant 

to maintain the historic appearance of the U.S.S. Constellation. 
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 One-time Deficiency Funding for Women’s Suffrage and Tolson’s Chapel – There is a 

reduction of funding between fiscal 2016 and 2017 due to the one-time nature of the deficiency 

funding for inventorying and providing historic context for historic properties associated with 

the women’s suffrage movement, and to prepare a National Historic Landmark nomination for 

Tolson’s Chapel. 

 

Routine Operations 

 

 Shared Human Resources Services Costs with DBM – There is an increase of $94,836 in 

general funds in Administration for sharing human resources services with DBM. 

 

 Contractual Full-time Equivalents (FTE) Increase by 2.47 – There is an increase of $47,119 

for 2.47 contractual FTEs comprised of the following:  1.83 FTEs in Research Survey and 

Registration based on the annualized cost of an administrator I architectural historian who will 

be hired in fiscal 2016 (a 0.33 FTE increase) and that additional funds from SHA will expand 

a 0.5 FTE specialist position to 2.0 FTEs; 0.33 FTEs in Preservation Services to annualize the 

cost of an easement inspector who will be hired in fiscal 2016; and 0.31 FTEs in Management 

Planning and Educational Outreach for handling increased easement document processing 

needs. 

 

 Grants Management Software – Grants management software funding accounts for an 

increase of $32,810 across the agency. 

 

 DBM Paid Telecommunications – DBM paid telecommunications increases by a net of 

$32,142, comprised of an increase of $55,743 in Administration and decreases of $20,534 in 

Planning Data Services and $3,067 in Planning Services. 

 

 Printing and Reproduction Costs – Printing and reproduction costs decrease across the agency 

by $41,905, which primarily reflects a decrease in the Management Planning and Educational 

Outreach program’s funding by $29,000 due to the completion of the Captain John Smith Trails 

brochure project in fiscal 2016 and a reduction of $10,000 due to the split funding of 

Archeology Synthesis project publications over the next two years in the Research Survey and 

Registration program. 

 

 Rent Paid to the Department of General Services – There is a reduction of $36,988 in special 

funds in the Management Planning and Educational Outreach program to reflect the 

determination that rent for office space in the City of Baltimore is not an appropriate use of 

Maryland Heritage Areas Authority special funds received from the transfer tax allocation; 

general funds for rent will be budgeted directly in the Department of General Services’ budget 

and the $36,988 will instead be available in fund balance for additional grants or new Maryland 

Heritage Areas Authority initiatives. 
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Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $35,360 in general funds, $2,617 in special funds, and $2,725 in federal funds.  There is 

an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish positions statewide, but the amounts have not been 

allocated by agency. 
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Issues 

 

1. Planning Data Services Shortfall 
 

 The Planning Data Services program administers MdProperty View – a visual presentation of 

Maryland jurisdiction tax maps and parcel information.  As noted in last year’s analysis, MdProperty 

View ideally would be self-sustaining:  State government agencies (reimbursable fund revenue) and 

the public (special fund revenue from local governments, businesses, and citizens) would pay for 

subscriptions and thus defray the costs of administering the program.  However, this has not been the 

case due to there being ways to obtain either a simplified version of the MdProperty View data or to 

obtain the data without becoming a subscriber.  As a result, the MDP State agency and public revenues 

have declined. 

 

Beginning in fiscal 2015, MDP stopped charging State agencies and the public for MdProperty 

View subscriptions, which means that there is no new revenue from either the State agencies or the 

public in fiscal 2016.  In addition, in the January 7, 2015 BPW cost containment actions, the 

Administration reduced fiscal 2015 general funds by $200,000 and planned for the funding to be 

backfilled by the Parcel Mapping Fund, the former revenue account for MdProperty View.  This 

$200,000 in special funds from the fund balance was intended to be used to defray fiscal 2016 funding 

needs, but instead was used in fiscal 2015.  As a result, the fiscal 2016 budget was balanced using 

$200,000 in special funds that did not exist because they were being used in fiscal 2015 and so there 

was a $200,000 shortfall in fiscal 2016. 

 

As noted previously, there is a fiscal 2016 deficiency of $200,000 in general funds to replace 

the $200,000 special fund shortfall.  DLS recommends that MDP comment on alternative methods 

for handling the funding shortfall. 
 

 

2. Maryland Heritage Areas Authority Grants Funding Restored by Existing 

Project Grants 

 

As part of the fiscal 2016 budget deliberations, the Administration withdrew State transfer tax 

revenue that would have supported $300,000 of the Maryland Heritage Areas Authority’s fiscal 2015 

special fund appropriation.  The fiscal 2016 operating budget bill, as introduced, included a withdrawn 

appropriation of $32,464,457 for operating and pay-as-you-go (PAYGO) capital programs in the 

Department of Natural Resources (DNR) and MDP.  The withdrawn appropriation was necessitated by 

a write-down in the transfer tax revenue estimate.  In a typical year, the transfer tax revenue write-down 

would have been handled two fiscal years following.  However, the Budget Reconciliation and 

Financing Act (BRFA) of 2013 and the BRFA of 2014 had already authorized a fiscal 2015 transfer of 

transfer tax revenue to the General Fund of $75,062,000 and $69,126,544, respectively, for a total of 

$144,188,544 in fiscal 2015.  These transfers reduced most of the appropriation for PAYGO capital 

programs and so any further reductions, necessitated by the revenue shortfall, needed to be taken from 

operating budget programs.  This is reflected in Exhibit 6.  There was only $13,144,795 in remaining 
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PAYGO funding after the two BRFA transfers, which was insufficient to cover the fiscal 2015 

$32,464,457 revenue estimate shortfall. 

 

 

Exhibit 6 

Cumulative Transfer Tax Transfer and Revenue Shortfall Impacts 
Fiscal 2015 

 

  Funding Reduction Impact 

    

Funding Action 

 Operating 

Programs 

PAYGO 

Programs 

    
Original Revenue Estimate $193,482,000   

Overattainment from Fiscal 2013 

Applied to Fiscal 2015 9,101,966   

Revenue Available $202,583,966 $45,250,627 $157,333,339 

    

BRFA of 2013 Transfer Affecting 

Fiscal 2015 -$75,062,000  -$75,062,000 

BRFA of 2014 Transfer Affecting 

Fiscal 2015 -69,126,544  -69,126,544 

Fiscal 2015 Available Funding 

Before Revenue Estimate 

Shortfall $58,395,422 $45,250,627 $13,144,795 

    
Revenue Estimate Shortfall -$32,464,457 -$25,340,636 -$7,123,821 

Fiscal 2015 Final Funding 

Available $25,930,965 $19,909,991 $6,020,975 
 
BRFA:  Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act 

PAYGO:  pay-as-you-go 
 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 

Source:  Department of Legislative Services 

 

 

Exhibit 7 reflects the fiscal 2015 withdrawn appropriations for the operating and PAYGO 

capital programs.  The MDP allocation of the $32,464,457 transfer tax revenue estimate shortfall was 

the $300,000 in special funds that support Maryland Heritage Areas Authority grants.  As noted in 

Exhibit 7, the Maryland General Assembly restored the $300,000 special fund appropriation to MDP 

but acknowledged that the appropriation was no longer supported by the transfer tax revenue due to 

how the transfer tax revenue shortfall was allocated by the Administration.  In order to support the 

restored appropriation, the General Assembly rejected the proposed transfer of $209,000 from the 

Maryland Heritage Areas Authority Financing Fund’s balance and noted the availability of another 

$74,812 that remained in the fund balance.  In combination, this alternative revenue supported 

approximately $283,812 of the restored $300,000 special fund appropriation.  
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Exhibit 7 

Transfer Tax Revenue Estimate Write-down Impacts 
Fiscal 2015 

 

Budget/Program Reduction Mitigation Plan 

   
Operating Budget   

DNR – Maryland Park 

Service 

$25,040,636 This funding was replaced partially by $22,783,636 in 

general funds and the repurposing of $1,740,000 in payment 

in lieu of taxes funding for local jurisdictions as a result of a 

provision in the BRFA of 2015 striking the payment 

provision.  In addition, there was a provision in the BRFA 

of  2015 authorizing the use of any fiscal 2015 transfer tax 

revenue over $161,016,000 for (1) administrative expenses 

related to land acquisition for POS; (2) critical maintenance 

projects in DNR; (3) Natural Resources Development Fund 

projects in DNR; and (4) replacement of general fund 

appropriations in the Maryland Park Service. 

MDP – Maryland Heritage 

Areas Authority 

300,000 The General Assembly rejected the proposed transfer of 

$209,000 from the Maryland Heritage Areas Authority 

Financing Fund’s fund balance and noted the availability of 

another $74,812 that remained in the fund balance.  In 

combination, this provided for approximately $283,812 of 

the restored $300,000 special fund appropriation. 

Subtotal $25,340,636  

PAYGO/Capital Budget   

DNR – Natural Resources 

Development Fund 

$4,535,821 The General Assembly authorized an equivalent amount of 

GO bond funding in order to restore the appropriation. 

DNR  – Ocean City Beach 

Replenishment Fund 

500,000 The General Assembly authorized an equivalent amount of 

GO bond funding in order to restore the appropriation. 

DNR – Critical Maintenance 

Program 

2,088,000 The General Assembly authorized an equivalent amount of 

GO bond funding in order to restore the appropriation. 

Subtotal $7,123,821  

Total $32,464,457  
 

BRFA:  Budget Reconciliation and Financing Act  DNR:  Department of Natural Resources 

GO:  general obligation     MDP:  Maryland Department of Planning 

PAYGO:  pay-as-you-go     POS:  Program Open Space 
 

Source:  Department of Legislative Services 
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MDP did not account for the withdrawal of the transfer tax revenue because the appropriation 

was restored and the Comptroller did not immediately withdraw the transfer tax revenue authority.  As 

a result, MDP assumed the transfer tax revenue was still available and subsequently processed a budget 

amendment to increase the Maryland Heritage Areas Authority’s appropriation by $229,265 in special 

funds in October 2015.  This action is assumed to have used the majority of funding that would have 

been used to support the $300,000 restored special fund appropriation.  In November 2015, MDP 

realized that the transfer tax revenue had been withdrawn by the Comptroller in August 2015 and, thus, 

there was approximately $300,000 in fiscal 2015 encumbered funding that would need to be canceled 

if revenue, sufficient to fund the projects, could not be found. 

 

Realizing that there was nothing that could be done to restore the transfer tax revenue authority 

withdrawn for fiscal 2015, MDP performed a review of balances and was able to cover the $300,000 

revenue shortfall with a combination of cancelled encumbrances, grantee projects that did not proceed, 

and residual funds not expended from completed projects.  MDP indicates that this combination of 

activities leaves a Maryland Heritage Areas Authority Financing Fund balance of approximately 

$76,000, which will be used to fund requests for emergency grants.  This fund balance is greater than 

the $24,000 previously reported as a result of additional projects that were completed without spending 

all of their grant funds.  DLS recommends that MDP comment on how a similar revenue shortfall 

situation can be avoided in the future and on the process by which it evaluates the opportunity 

to cancel encumbrances, withdraw funding from projects that have failed to move forward, and 

reconcile funding left over from completed projects. 
 

 

3. Preliminary State Development Plan Deliberations Underway 

 

 The Administration is making progress toward putting its stamp on a new version of the State 

development plan.  This revamping of the State plan – previously called PlanMaryland – involves 

reassessing the goals, objectives, and implementation strategies of the plan and is being addressed from 

a number of policy angles:  the role of PFAs on rural growth and development, Reinvest Maryland 

website changes, a new Transfer of Development Rights Ad Hoc Committee Study, a new strategic 

plan, and a new Sustainable Growth and Conservation Indicators Status Check website.  The progress 

on these policy angles is as follows. 

 

 Reinvest Maryland – The O’Malley Administration requested that the Maryland Sustainable 

Growth Commission make recommendations to accelerate infill, redevelopment, and 

revitalization efforts given that this will not happen without a deliberate effort.  The commission 

published a report in September 2014 based on this charge.  In the report, infill was defined as 

development of vacant parcels within previously built areas.  Redevelopment was defined as 

building or rebuilding to a higher and better use for the community on parcels, previously 

developed.  Revitalization was defined as instilling new life and vitality into a community 

through infill or redevelopment or other activities (e.g., building reuse and renovations, façade 

improvements, beautification efforts, small business loans, and special events).  The 

Hogan Administration has revamped the Reinvest Maryland website but has not published the 

final product.  MDP notes that it will delay releasing the updated website until a new Sustainable 
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Growth Commission chairman is appointed in March 2016.  This will allow the new chairman 

to review and comment on the product. 

 

 PFA Impacts on Rural Communities – The MDP Planning Coordination program staff is 

working with communications staff to develop a tool to help the public understand the impact 

of PFAs on rural communities.  The work involves coordination with the MDP assistant 

Attorney General on development of an Excel spreadsheet, which shows all of the criteria 

possibilities for PFA eligibility.  MDP notes that the spreadsheet is complex and, thus, currently 

is only being used internally by staff to ensure consistent evaluation of PFA inquiries.  A 

simplified form of this spreadsheet is also being developed for general public use, which is 

expected to be ready in draft form in March 2016 to share with the Sustainable Growth 

Commission’s Rural Economies Workgroup and then with a broader peer review group. 

 

 Transfer of Development Rights Ad Hoc Committee Study – Transfer of development rights 

was authorized for one of the State’s easement purchase programs – the Rural Legacy Program, 

a core piece of the State’s smart growth legislation – by Chapter 648 of 2000 (Natural Resources 

– Transferable Development Rights – Rural Legacy Program).  Transfer of development rights 

programs are also implemented by several county governments.  MDP initiated a Transfer of 

Development Rights Ad Hoc Committee Study in order to find ways to make such programs 

more successful.  The study is in final draft form with next steps including review by county 

leadership involved in the study followed by stakeholders and the public. 

 

 Strategic Plan 2015 to 2018 – MDP recently issued a strategic plan for the calendar 2015 to 

2018 time period based on a May 2015 directive from the Governor’s Office of Performance 

Improvement.  One of the activities noted in the strategic plan is the creation of a Local 

Government Planning Resource Center.  MDP notes that the center would make available to 

county and municipal governments planning resources such as geographic information system 

data sets, mapping and technical assistance in order to increase collaboration, and 

implementation of planning best practices. 

 

 Sustainable Growth and Conservation Indicators Status Check Website – MDP intends to 

create a Sustainable Growth and Conservation Indicators Status Check website.  The website is 

still under development but would eventually provide decision makers with a single 

comprehensive view of their community profile with the intent to help evaluate progress toward 

State goals for the following:  economic development, agricultural and natural resources 

conservation, socio-economic stability (including education, health, transportation, and quality 

of life indicators), and land uses (residential, commercial, and industrial). 

 

 DLS recommends that MDP comment on the overall framework being considered for a 

State development plan, how all of the pieces noted above will fit into this framework, the related 

costs of development of the plan and more specifically the Local Government Planning Resource 

Center, and how DNR’s Genuine Progress Indicator informs and could be incorporated into the 

Sustainable Growth and Conservation Indicators Status Check website. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

  
Amount 

Reduction 

 
Position 

Reduction 

1. Abolish a regular position and funding.  An 

administrator I position has been vacant since 

November 28, 2014, more than a year, in Management 

Planning and Educational Outreach.  The Maryland 

Department of Planning (MDP) notes that a hiring 

freeze exemption is being prepared in order to allow 

for recruiting for the position, which will be moved to 

Research Survey and Registration in order to serve as 

the administrator of architectural research.  However, 

MDP has 8.08 more vacancies than are needed for 

turnover as of December 31, 2015, and therefore one 

of those positions can be used for this purpose. 

$ 52,409 GF 1.0 

 Total General Fund Reductions $ 52,409  1.0 
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Updates 

 

1. Smart Growth Funding Report 
 

There is an annual reporting requirement under State Government Article Section 9-1406(i) for 

growth-related capital programs.  The overall trend since fiscal 2011 is an increasing percentage of State 

capital spending inside PFAs – designated mostly urbanized areas where growth is to be focused – relative 

to spending outside PFAs.  As shown in Exhibit 8, State spending declined to a low of 45% inside PFAs 

in fiscal 2011 and since then increased to 90% in fiscal 2015.  Between fiscal 2014 and 2015, State 

spending inside PFAs increased by two percentage points from 88% to 90%. 

 
 

Exhibit 8 

State Spending Inside and Outside of the PFA 
Fiscal 2006-2015 

 

 
 

PFA:  Priority Funding Area 
 

Note:  The data includes Maryland Historical Trust programs and public school construction even though these expenditures 

are not mandated to be included in PFA’s spending disclosure.  The data does not include Maryland Department of 

Transportation spending that could not be tied to a particular place. 
 

Source:  Maryland Department of Planning 
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 The primary reason for the slight increase in the percentage of funding inside PFAs between 

fiscal 2014 and 2015 is due to spending by the Department of Housing and Community Development – 

Community Development Association’s acquisition or construction of newly constructed multifamily 

rental housing, as shown in Exhibit 9.  In fact, multifamily rental housing is both the greatest percent 

increase and the greatest absolute amount of change, $214.0 million, in the spending inside the PFA 

between the two years.  An ongoing positive trend is reflected in Maryland Department of Transportation 

(MDOT) spending, which increased inside the PFA for the third straight year.  Over the time period shown, 

the primary reason for the increase in the percentage of funding inside PFAs is spending by MDOT.  For 

instance, MDOT spent $685.7 million outside of the PFAs in fiscal 2011, primarily due to InterCounty 

Connector spending, which was down to $86.9 million in fiscal 2015. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Exhibit 9 

Funding Inside and Outside of PFAs 
Fiscal 2006-2015 

($ in Millions) 
 

 
 

 

DBED:  Department of Business and Economic Development    MDE:  Maryland Department of the Environment 

DGS:  Department of General Services      MDOT:  Maryland Department of Transportation 

DHCD:  Department of Housing and Community Development    MHT:  Maryland Historical Trust 
 

Source:  Maryland Department of Planning 
 

 

In Out In Out In Out In Out In Out In Out In Out In Out In Out In Out

2006 ___ 2007 ___ 2008 ___ 2009 ___ 2010 ___ 2011 ___ 2012 ___ 2013 ___ 2014 ___ 2015

Public School $164. $61.8 $181. $58.6 $185. $131. $190. $50.0 $151. $13.2 $170. $14.2 $142. $24.4 $193. $9.9 $151. $15.3 $185. $39.1

MHT 0.0 1.2 25.6 0.6 30.6 0.5 12.4 0.2 5.5 0.1 11.3 0.1 9.5 0.1 8.2 0.1 11.7 0.1 10.7 0.2

MDOT 0.0 132.3 553.8 440.5 471.1 541.8 324.6 615.3 304.5 755.8 258.9 685.7 206.4 270.1 330.1 119.3 358.9 110.4 382.3 86.9

MDE 0.0 0.6 95.1 22.5 74.8 7.8 58.0 4.3 218.8 16.9 47.7 6.5 265.3 14.5 127.4 0.0 181.1 1.9 170.1 4.8

DBED 27.3 0.0 24.7 0.3 25.6 0.2 43.1 0.0 19.2 0.0 16.8 0.0 17.4 0.0 12.2 0.1 24.6 0.0 19.3 0.0

DGS 6.4 0.0 11.5 0.0 7.3 0.0 7.3 0.0 17.3 0.1 30.4 0.0 30.4 0.0 20.3 0.0 8.7 0.0 9.7 0.0

DHCD 27.1 0.0 51.7 0.2 73.3 0.0 46.1 0.0 19.9 0.0 37.1 0.0 177.3 0.0 278.3 0.0 196.7 0.0 410.7 0.0
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $12,879 $4,437 $1,755 $982 $20,054

Deficiency

   Appropriation 150 0 588 0 738

Cost

   Containment -686 0 0 0 -686

Budget

   Amendments 150 278 82 0 511

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -297 -321 -158 -776

Actual

   Expenditures $12,493 $4,419 $2,104 $824 $19,840

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $12,631 $4,272 $1,491 $1,006 $19,399

Budget

   Amendments 190 241 12 0 443

Working

   Appropriation $12,821 $4,513 $1,503 $1,006 $19,842

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Maryland Department of Planning

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 The general fund appropriation decreased by $385,994.  The changes are as follows. 

 

 Deficiency Appropriation – An increase of $150,000 for utilities at the Jefferson Patterson 

Park and Museum. 

 

 Cost Containment – A decrease of $686,409 to reflect July 2014 BPW actions that deleted a 

position and reduced funding for a vacant administrator III in the Communications and 

Intergovernmental Affairs program ($69,258) and reduced funding for the Maryland 

Humanities Council grant ($26,750); January 2015 BPW actions that reduced funds and 

substituted excess special funds in the Parcel Mapping Fund to cover certain operating expenses 

($200,000), and deleted funding for research on the Battle of Brooklyn as the project cannot be 

pursued at this time ($131,694); and the January 2015 2% reduction for contractual services 

across the agency ($258,707). 

 

 Budget Amendments – A net increase of $150,464 due to budget amendments allocating the 

cost-of-living allowance (COLA) effective January 1, 2015 ($95,098), personnel classifications 

in the Planning series in order to increase pay equal to DNR planners as part of the annual salary 

review ($57,282), and to realign appropriations between State agencies based on the fiscal 2015 

estimated expenditures for telecommunications ($48,084).  These appropriation increases were 

offset partially by a reduction to allocate the State Employee Voluntary Separation Program as 

authorized by Section 22 of the fiscal 2016 operating budget bill ($50,000). 

 

The special fund appropriation decreased by $18,868.  The changes follow. 

 

 Budget Amendments – An increase of $278,401 for backfilling the $200,000 general fund 

reduction as part of the January 7, 2015 BPW cost containment actions and for other year-end 

closing costs from the remainder of the Parcel Mapping Fund balance from prior year Maryland 

Property View sales ($272,000), and for allocating the COLA effective January 1, 2015 

($6,401). 

 

 Cancellations – A decrease of $297,269 primarily due to cancellations in the Museum Services 

program due to insufficient revenue to fund utilities and contractual services and due to 

2.5 positions being vacant ($149,095); the Research Survey and Registration program due to 

contractual FTEs not being filled, contractual services not being procured due to staff 

workloads, and an SHA publication not being ready for printing until fiscal 2016 ($83,462); 

and the Management Planning and Educational Outreach program due to a contractual FTE 

being filled for half of a year instead of a full year, no publications being produced due to staff 

workloads, projects currently in production not being ready yet, and reduced spending on 

supplies ($55,110). 

 

  



D40W01 – Department of Planning 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 

590 

The federal fund appropriation increased by $348,908.  The changes are as follows. 
 

 Deficiency Appropriation – An increase of $587,979 from the U.S. Department of the Interior 

– National Park Service in the Management Planning and Educational Outreach was used for 

two purposes.  The first purpose was to provide disaster relief to historic properties damaged 

by Hurricane Sandy using Historic Preservation Fund Grants funding ($545,889).  The second 

purpose was to provide funds for a pocket guide to the Captain John Smith Chesapeake National 

Historic Trail from National Trails System Project funding ($42,090). 
 

 Budget Amendments – An increase of $81,655 due to budget amendments for funding in 

Planning Services for the Smart Growth Information Clearinghouse website on behalf of the 

Smart Growth Network using the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s Environmental 

Policy and Innovation Grants funding that was awarded in November 2014 ($40,000); covering 

salary turnover in the Office of Research Survey and Registration and Office of Preservation 

Services from National Park Service’s Historic Preservation Fund Grants-In-Aid funding 

($34,964); and for allocating the COLA ($6,691). 
 

 Cancellations – A decrease of $320,726 primarily as a result of cancellations in the 

Management Planning and Educational Outreach program due to a Hurricane Sandy grant and 

contractual services expenditures being less than anticipated due to insufficient time to 

implement the program ($312,681). 
 

The reimbursable fund appropriation decreased by $157,739 due to cancellations.  The 

cancellations primarily were in the Museum Services program due to lower than anticipated SHA 

Scorpion project conservation services and further delays in the T-21 grant administered by SHA 

($101,626); and the Research Survey and Administration program due to the SHA archeology synthesis 

project not being ready for printing and a delay in a T-21 grant administered by SHA ($54,113). 
 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The MDP general fund appropriation increases by $190,000 due to a budget amendment that 

allocates the funding in Section 48 of the fiscal 2016 budget bill that restored the 2% State salary 

reduction. 
 

 The MDP special fund appropriation increases by $241,265 due to budget amendments.  The 

budget amendments increase the Management Planning and Education Outreach appropriation in order 

to allocate Maryland Heritage Areas Authority grants to nine recipients on the fiscal 2016 Reserve List 

and two emergency grant recipients since prior grants have been completed under budget or have been 

cancelled ($229,265); and to allocate the funding in Section 48 of the fiscal 2016 budget bill that 

restored the 2% State salary reduction ($12,000). 
 

 The MDP federal fund appropriation increases by $12,000 due to a budget amendment allocating 

the funding in Section 48 of the fiscal 2016 budget bill that restored the 2% State salary reduction. 
 

 The MDP reimbursable fund appropriation has not changed.  
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Department of Planning 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 151.00 147.00 145.00 -2.00 -1.4% 

02    Contractual 11.70 17.87 20.34 2.47 13.8% 

Total Positions 162.70 164.87 165.34 0.47 0.3% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 13,476,762 $ 13,907,878 $ 14,089,614 $ 181,736 1.3% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 386,483 730,404 777,523 47,119 6.5% 

03    Communication 189,717 137,145 168,198 31,053 22.6% 

04    Travel 94,437 74,095 84,990 10,895 14.7% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 355,371 356,733 365,295 8,562 2.4% 

07    Motor Vehicles 72,042 93,804 79,416 -14,388 -15.3% 

08    Contractual Services 1,011,092 720,516 938,685 218,169 30.3% 

09    Supplies and Materials 141,520 118,593 121,628 3,035 2.6% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 129,812 35,169 34,169 -1,000 -2.8% 

11    Equipment – Additional 11,877 5,539 5,000 -539 -9.7% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 3,892,740 3,576,265 3,336,973 -239,292 -6.7% 

13    Fixed Charges 78,189 86,182 50,041 -36,141 -41.9% 

Total Objects $ 19,840,042 $ 19,842,323 $ 20,051,532 $ 209,209 1.1% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 12,492,995 $ 12,820,934 $ 13,235,444 $ 414,510 3.2% 

03    Special Fund 4,418,592 4,512,974 4,402,020 -110,954 -2.5% 

05    Federal Fund 2,104,347 1,502,701 1,455,342 -47,359 -3.2% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 824,108 1,005,714 958,726 -46,988 -4.7% 

Total Funds $ 19,840,042 $ 19,842,323 $ 20,051,532 $ 209,209 1.1% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions 
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 Fiscal Summary 

Department of Planning 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 Operations Division $ 2,770,319 $ 2,850,731 $ 3,245,544 $ 394,813 13.8% 

02 State Clearinghouse 1,031,879 982,042 543,976 -438,066 -44.6% 

03 Planning Data and Research 2,846,596 2,708,069 3,029,586 321,517 11.9% 

04 Planning Coordination 2,563,449 2,742,388 2,593,458 -148,930 -5.4% 

07 Management Planning and Educational Outreach 5,701,562 5,256,361 4,997,903 -258,458 -4.9% 

08 Museum Services 2,606,633 2,679,132 2,936,391 257,259 9.6% 

09 Research Survey and Registration 1,138,519 1,363,807 1,400,539 36,732 2.7% 

10 Preservation Services 1,181,085 1,259,793 1,304,135 44,342 3.5% 

Total Expenditures $ 19,840,042 $ 19,842,323 $ 20,051,532 $ 209,209 1.1% 

      

General Fund $ 12,492,995 $ 12,820,934 $ 13,235,444 $ 414,510 3.2% 

Special Fund 4,418,592 4,512,974 4,402,020 -110,954 -2.5% 

Federal Fund 2,104,347 1,502,701 1,455,342 -47,359 -3.2% 

Total Appropriations $ 19,015,934 $ 18,836,609 $ 19,092,806 $ 256,197 1.4% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 824,108 $ 1,005,714 $ 958,726 -$ 46,988 -4.7% 

Total Funds $ 19,840,042 $ 19,842,323 $ 20,051,532 $ 209,209 1.1% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions 
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Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
 
For further information contact:   Rebecca J. Ruff Phone:  (410) 946-5530 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $11,751 $12,072 $12,655 $583 4.8%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 140 -27 -167   

 Adjusted General Fund $11,751 $12,212 $12,628 $416 3.4%  

        

 Special Fund 22,065 20,199 18,287 -1,912 -9.5%  

 Adjusted Special Fund $22,065 $20,199 $18,287 -$1,912 -9.5%  

        

 Federal Fund 47,307 52,377 53,726 1,349 2.6%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 420 -48 -468   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $47,307 $52,797 $53,677 $881 1.7%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 399 0 0 0 0.0%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $399 $0 $0 $0 0.0%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $81,522 $85,208 $84,593 -$615 -0.7%  

 

 The Military Department receives a $560,000 fiscal 2016 deficiency appropriation to support 

the operation of the Freestate ChalleNGe Academy (FCA) program.  The deficiency includes 

$140,000 in general funds, which is used to leverage an additional $420,000 in federal funding 

for the program.  The additional funds will allow the program to complete critical repairs and 

maintenance to the aging residential facilities. 

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance, as a whole appears level funded, reflecting a less than 1% decrease 

when compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  A $3.5 million decline in 

special funds for loans made through the Volunteer Company Assistance Fund is offset by a 

$1.6 million increase for the Senator William H. Amoss Fire, Rescue, and Ambulance Fund.  

This masks growth in general and federal fund resources provided for FCA, Army facility 

maintenance, and the Widows and Orphans’ Fund. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
311.50 

 
309.50 

 
303.50 

 
-6.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

59.00 
 

27.60 
 

31.60 
 

4.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
370.50 

 
337.10 

 
335.10 

 
-2.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

13.76 
 

4.55% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
26.00 

 
8.40% 

 
 

 
 

 

 The allowance abolishes 6 vacant building services worker positions due to cost containment.  

These positions had been used to support Army facility maintenance.  The Military Department 

has indicated that the decrease in positions will be accommodated through the increased use of 

contractual maintenance and repair services. 

 

 Contractual full-time equivalents (FTE) increase by a net of 4 FTEs.  FCA receives an additional 

5 FTEs for its cadre to provide supervision of the cadet population.  This brings the staffing for 

the program more in line with the National Guard’s authorized manning model.  One FTE is 

abolished in the Administrative Headquarters. 

 

 The Military Department’s current vacancy rate is nearly double its fiscal 2017 budgeted 

turnover.  The budgeted turnover rate of nearly 4.6%, requires 12 fewer vacancies than the total 

positions vacant as of December 31, 2015.  According to the Military Department, in prior 

years, positions had been held vacant to accommodate the need for emergency maintenance 

funding.  The increased maintenance funding provided elsewhere in the fiscal 2017 allowance 

will allow the department to fill additional positions, thus lowering its vacancy rate. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

National Guard Troop Strength Exceeds Goals:  The Maryland National Guard (MDNG) has a goal 

of reaching 90% of the federally defined authorized troop strength.  Prior to fiscal 2009, MDNG had 

not met this goal since fiscal 2002.  In fiscal 2015, troop strength remained consistent with the prior 

year at 92%, exceeding the 90% goal.  MDNG expects this trend to continue. 

 

Army National Guard Facilities Fail to Reach Maintenance Goals:  All MDNG facilities and real 

property support the operational and training needs of MDNG and the ability to respond to State and 

local emergencies.  The Military Department has a goal of maintaining 95%, or more, of the Maryland 

Army Guard facilities in a fully functional status in compliance with National Guard Bureau 

requirements.  In fiscal 2014 and 2015, the department fell dramatically short of this goal with only 

21% of facilities meeting this status.  The Military Department should discuss why critical 

maintenance funds went unspent in fiscal 2015 and whether the fiscal 2016 and 2017 

appropriations are expected to be fully expended.  The department should also comment on how 

the projects funded in fiscal 2016 and 2017, once complete, are expected to impact the State’s 

facility ratings. 

 

Maryland Emergency Management Agency Revamps Performance Measures:  At the request of the 

budget committees, the Maryland Emergency Management Agency revised its Managing for Results 

(MFR) performance measures to provide more detailed insight into the agency’s objectives and 

operational performance.  The new measures evaluate the agency’s ability to build and enhance a strong 

emergency preparedness and operations program; act as good stewards of funding and resources; 

maintain a strong and well-trained emergency management workforce throughout the State; and 

promote effective emergency management within the private business section. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Freestate Challenge Academy Operations, Performance, and Funding:  MDNG operates FCA for 

at-risk youths.  Twice a year, the department runs the program with a target class size of 100 students.  

FCA receives additional funding in fiscal 2016 and 2017, after more than a decade of level funding.  

The academy has met its target of graduating at least 200 students annually in only three of the past 

nine years.  Since fiscal 2014, cadet performance measures have decreased significantly.  The program 

has, however, undertaken new initiatives to improve outreach and other program operations.  FCA 

should comment on how the additional funding in fiscal 2016 and 2017 will improve program 

operations and the experience of participating cadets.  FCA should also comment on why the 

percent of students obtaining a general education diploma (GED) is no longer a reported MFR 

performance measure and why cadet performance has declined so significantly in recent years.  

The Department of Legislative Services recommends that this measure, along with the number 

of applicants, enrolled cadets, and graduates be reported as part of the Military Department’s 

annual MFR performance measures, beginning with the fiscal 2018 submission.  FCA should 
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discuss the new initiatives to improve outreach and programmatic opportunities for at-risk 

youth.  The academy should comment on the status of becoming an official GED option program 

and alternative education program for the Department of Juvenile Services or the Department 

of Social Services, including a potential timeline for obtaining this approval and any anticipated 

costs. 

 

 

Recommended Actions 

    
1. Adopt committee narrative regarding performance measures for the Freestate ChalleNGe 

Academy. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

The Military Department provides overall direction, development, and maintenance of the 

Maryland National Guard (MDNG), which is comprised of the Maryland Army Guard and the 

Maryland Air Guard.  MDNG may be called up by the Governor during State emergencies or may be 

activated by the federal Department of Defense (DoD).  The Military Department also operates the 

Maryland Emergency Management Agency (MEMA).  MEMA is responsible for statewide emergency 

response activities. 

 

To fulfill its mission, the Military Department oversees the construction, operations, and 

maintenance of armories and other facilities.  Operating expenses of MDNG facilities are a shared State 

and federal responsibility.  The equipment costs for MDNG are solely a federal responsibility provided 

for under the DoD National Guard Bureau (NGB).  Active members of MDNG units receive pay and 

allowances, while under inactive status (drill) or active duty status (training).  These expenses are also 

the sole responsibility of NGB.  During Governor call-ups, MDNG salaries and expenses are the 

responsibility of the State (see Public Safety Article, Title 13 of the Annotated Code); however, there 

is no funding provision in the Military Department’s State operating budget for these expenses.  The 

Board of Public Works (BPW) makes mission-specific emergency allocations of funds for State 

call-ups.  These activities include mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery. 

 

 The Military Department’s goals are to: 

 

 ensure proper readiness for its missions; 

 

 maintain all facilities so that they are adequate for training and supporting MDNG in its 

operations; 

 

 successfully operate the Freestate Challenge Academy (FCA) for at-risk youth; and 

 

 provide State-level guidance on how to prepare for, mitigate against, respond to, and recover 

from the consequences of emergency and disaster events. 
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Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. National Guard Troop Strength Exceeds Goals 

 

 MDNG has a goal of reaching 90% of the federally defined authorized troop strength.  Prior to 

fiscal 2009, MDNG had not met this goal since fiscal 2002.  Heavy reliance upon the guard for 

activations and extended overseas tours of duty in combat zones had taken a toll on the department’s 

recruitment and retention efforts.  Since fiscal 2009, however, troop strength has exceeded the 90% 

goal, as seen in Exhibit 1.  In fiscal 2015, the State was at 92% of its authorized troop strength.  MDNG 

expects this trend to continue. 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Authorized Troop Strength 
Fiscal 2006-2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2006-2016 
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2. Army National Guard Facilities Fail to Reach Maintenance Goals 

 

 All MDNG facilities and real property support the operational and training needs of MDNG 

and the ability to respond to State and local emergencies.  One of the responsibilities of the 

Military Department is to build and maintain the armories and other facilities used by MDNG.  

Through a cooperative agreement with NGB, maintenance funding is split between federal and State 

funds, depending on the facility.  The department has a goal of maintaining 95%, or more, of 

Maryland’s Army Guard facilities in a fully functional status in compliance with NGB requirements.  

Exhibit 2 shows the percentage of Army Guard facilities in fully functional status from fiscal 2007 

through 2015; the department has not achieved the 95% goal during this time period. 

 

 

Exhibit 2 

Maryland Army National Guard Facilities in Fully Functional Status 
Fiscal 2007-2015 

 

 

 
 

 

Note:  The Maryland Army National Guard has an objective of maintaining 95% of the facilities in a fully functional status 

in compliance with National Guard Bureau requirements. 

 

Source:  Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2009-2015 
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 Historically, the department believes that the average age of the facilities and reduction of 

maintenance funding due to cost containment impacted facility ratings.  In fiscal 2010, general funds 

to maintain MDNG facilities were eliminated, and the department was unable to leverage federal funds 

for maintenance costs.  As a result, preventative and ongoing maintenance was deferred in lieu of 

emergency maintenance.  In fiscal 2015, only 21% of facilities were considered fully functional by 

NGB standards, continuing to fall dramatically short of the goal.  The department believes the 

significant decrease in fully functional facilities in fiscal 2014 and 2015 is primarily due to stricter 

rating criteria for energy conservation and utility systems but also facility deterioration.   

 

 In the 2014 Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR), the budget committees expressed intent that the 

Governor provide general funds for maintenance in order to obtain matching federal funds.  The 

fiscal 2015 allowance provided more than $1.9 million for facility maintenance; however, the 

department expended less than $10,000.  An additional $1.9 million was budgeted in fiscal 2016.  The 

fiscal 2017 allowance includes $703,000 in general funds and a $3.1 million federal fund match.  This 

reflects an increase of nearly $580,000 in general funds and $1.5 million in federal funds compared to 

the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  The total estimated backlog of critical maintenance projects for 

the department, however, exceeds $10.0 million. 

 

 The Military Department should discuss why critical maintenance funds went unspent in 

fiscal 2015 and whether the fiscal 2016 and 2017 appropriations are expected to be fully 

expended.  The department should also comment on how the projects funded in fiscal 2016 and 

2017, once complete, are expected to impact the State’s facility ratings. 

 

 

3. Maryland Emergency Management Agency Revamps Performance 

Measures 

 

 At the request of the budget committees, MEMA revised its Managing for Results (MFR) 

performance measures for fiscal 2017 to provide more detailed insight into the agency’s objectives and 

operational performance.  Prior measures had been sufficiently met or exceeded for multiple years, and 

the reported MFR objectives were criticized for being too vague and without detailed measures of 

performance. 

 

 The agency’s revised fiscal 2017 MFR reports include multiple measureable objectives within 

four main goals. 

 

 Goal 1:  Continue to build and enhance Maryland’s resilience with a strong emergency 

preparedness and operations program; 

 

 Goal 2:  Act as good stewards of funding and resources on behalf of Maryland taxpayers; 

 

 Goal 3:  Maintain and enhance a strong emergency management workforce throughout 

Maryland; and 
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 Goal 4:  Promote Maryland and Maryland businesses through a robust emergency management 

program. 

 

 As the majority of the measures are newly reported objectives for the agency, only one year of 

data is available.  This makes performance evaluation or trend analysis difficult until the fiscal 2018 

submission. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

Proposed Deficiency 
 

 The Military Department receives a $560,000 fiscal 2016 deficiency appropriation to support 

the operation of the FCA program.  The deficiency includes $140,000 in general funds, which is used 

to leverage an additional $420,000 in federal funding for the program.  The additional funds will allow 

the program to complete critical repairs and maintenance to the aging residential facilities.  This funding 

will not be used to expand the existing program but is required to address shortfalls that exist with the 

current program levels due to relatively flat funding in recent years. 

 

Cost Containment  
 

 The fiscal 2016 budget included a 2% across-the-board reduction to ongoing general fund 

operating expenses.  For the Military Department, this reduction totaled $249,000.  These savings were 

achieved by making reductions to facility maintenance and modernization expenditures, general 

operating expenses for MEMA and supply purchases at FCA.  In addition, the Honor Guard increased 

turnover expectancy and two administrative positions within Headquarters were converted to 100% 

federal funding. 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 Exhibit 3 illustrates how the Governor’s fiscal 2017 allowance for the Military Department 

decreases by a net $615,000, or 0.7%, from the fiscal 2016 working appropriation. 
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Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Military Department 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $11,751 $22,065 $47,307 $399 $81,522 

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 12,212 20,199 52,797 0 85,208 

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 12,628 18,287 53,677 0 84,593 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $416 -$1,912 $881 $0 -$615 

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 3.4% -9.5% 1.7% 0.0%      -0.7% 
 

Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  Abolished/transferred positions ...............................................................................................  -$268 

  Salaries and other compensation ..............................................................................................  -174 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ....................................................................................  265 

  Workersʼ compensation premium assessment .........................................................................  -21 

  Employees’ retirement system .................................................................................................  352 

  Turnover adjustments ..............................................................................................................  345 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ..............................................................................................  -32 

 Grant Funding  

  Senator William H. Amoss Fire, Rescue, and Ambulance Fund .............................................  1,600 

  Widows’ and Orphans’ Funding ..............................................................................................  50 

  Volunteer Company Assistance Fund loan payments based on prior year actuals ..................  -3,512 

 Other Changes  

  Enhanced funding for repair and maintenance at aging Army facilities ..................................  2,079 

  Enhanced funding for the Freestate ChalleNGe Academy ......................................................  278 

  Armed security guards at Fifth Regiment Armory ..................................................................  -850 

  Department of Budget and Management paid telecommunications ........................................  -577 

  Fuel and utilities .......................................................................................................................  -120 

  Other ........................................................................................................................................  -30 

 Total -$615 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 
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Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $26,700 in general funds and $48,497 in federal funds.  There is an additional 

across-the-board reduction to abolish vacant positions statewide, but the amounts have not been 

allocated by agency. 

 

 Personnel  
 

Personnel expenses for the Military Department increase by a net $467,000 in fiscal 2017.  

Six vacant building services worker positions are abolished in the allowance due to cost containment.  

The estimated savings from the loss of these positions are approximately $268,000.  These positions 

had been used to support Army facility maintenance.  The Military Department has indicated that the 

decrease in positions will be accommodated through the increased use of contractual maintenance and 

repair services.  Additional funding has been provided for this purpose elsewhere in the department’s 

budget. 

 

Employee increments and associated expenses are included in the Department of Budget and 

Management budget; it is estimated that $397,807 in total funds will be distributed to the 

Military Department by budget amendment for the start of the fiscal year.  Health insurance increases 

by $265,000, and retirement funding increases by approximately $352,000 in fiscal 2017.  The agency 

receives an improved budgeted turnover rate of nearly 4.6%, requiring 12.2 positions to be held vacant.  

As of December 31, 2015, the department had 26.0 vacancies.  According to the Military Department, 

in prior years, positions had been held vacant to accommodate the need for emergency maintenance 

funding.  The increased maintenance funding provided elsewhere in the fiscal 2017 allowance will 

allow the department to fill additional positions, thus lowering its vacancy rate. 

 

Grant Funding 
 

 Grant funding within the Military Department increases by a net $1.9 million. A more than 50% 

reduction in funding for the Volunteer Company Assistance Fund (VCAF) is offset by a statutorily 

required increase for the Senator William H. Amoss Fire, Rescue, and Ambulance Fund (Amoss Fund) 

and additional funds for the Widows’ and Orphans’ Fund.  Details on each grant program are provided 

below: 

 

 Amoss Fund:  Title 8, Subtitle 1 of the Public Safety Article established the Amoss Fund for 

grants to local jurisdictions for the purchase of fire and rescue equipment and building 

rehabilitation.  These grants are administered by MEMA, and distributions are made according 

to each county’s percentage of total property tax accounts.  Each county receives a minimum 

of 2% of the total and must expend funds for fire protection from its own sources that are at 

least equal to the amount of State funds to be received and at least equal to the average amount 

expended in the prior three years. 
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The Amoss Fund had received $10.0 million in funding from the Maryland Emergency Medical 

System Operations Fund (MEMSOF) since fiscal 2000.  During the 2013 session, an increase 

in the motor vehicle registration fee supporting MEMSOF was included in the Transportation 

Infrastructure Investment Act (Chapter 429) in order to sustain the long-term viability of the 

fund and enhance funding provided to the user agencies of MEMSOF.  One of the enhancements 

was to increase the Amoss Fund to $15.0 million by fiscal 2017, with a gradual phase in starting 

in fiscal 2015.  The fiscal 2017 allowance reflects completion of the phase-in period and 

provides a special fund appropriation of $15.0 million to support Amoss Fund activities.  This 

is a $1.6 million increase over the fiscal 2016 appropriation. 

 

 Volunteer Company Assistance Fund:  The VCAF is administered by the Maryland State 

Firemen’s Association (MSFA) and MEMA, and its purpose is to provide grants and loans to 

volunteer fire, rescue, and ambulance companies for the purchase, replacement, or improvement 

of firefighting and rescue equipment or facilities.  The special fund appropriation for the VCAF 

is $3.1 million in fiscal 2017.  This reflects a $3.5 million decrease from the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation; however, the fiscal 2017 allowance is budgeted more in line with actual 

expenditures.  The Military Department has indicated that additional loan requests could be 

accommodated in fiscal 2017 with a budget amendment, if necessary. 
 

 Widows’ and Orphans’ Fund:  Public Safety Article § 7-203 allows MSFA to provide a death 

benefit to the spouse or dependent child of a volunteer fire company or rescue squad member 

who is killed in the line of duty.  The statute allows the board of MSFA to determine the benefit 

amount, but specifies that the grant may not be less than $2,000.  The grant is paid until the 

surviving spouse remarries or the dependent child becomes an adult in accordance with the 

timeline set by the MFSA board.  Historically, this benefit, known as the Widows’ and Orphans’ 

Fund, has received a general fund appropriation of $300,000.  The fiscal 2017 allowance 

provides a $50,000 increase due to an increase in the number of grant recipients. 

 

Other Changes 
 

 As previously discussed in the MFR section of this analysis, the fiscal 2017 allowance provides 

a nearly $2.1 million increase for repair and maintenance projects at Army National Guard facilities.  

Budgeted funds for this purpose total approximately $3.8 million; however, the estimated maintenance 

need exceeds $10.0 million.  In addition, the department loses 6 vacant building maintenance worker 

positions due to cost containment. 

 

 FCA receives an increase of nearly $1.0 million in fiscal 2017.  Once the $560,000 fiscal 2016 

deficiency appropriation is accounted for, the increase in the allowance is closer to $300,000.  The 

additional funding will allow the department to perform necessary maintenance on its aging residential 

facilities, improve nutrition and food services provided to the cadets, and increase the cadre responsible 

for the constant supervision of the youth.  The additional funding will not be used to expand the program 

beyond its current capacity but will address some of the needs that have resulted in level funding in 

recent years.  FCA operations are further discussed in the Issues section of this analysis. 
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 Funding for armed security guards at the Fifth Regiment Armory declines by $850,000 in 

fiscal 2017.  This is a federally supported contract, and the department has indicated that these funds 

may become available at a later date. 
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Issues 

 

1. Freestate Challenge Academy Operations, Performance, and Funding 

 

 FCA is a division of the National Guard Youth ChalleNGe Program established in 1993.  FCA 

is a State-run 22-week residential program followed by a 12-month post-residential intervention phase 

for 16- to 18-year olds who have dropped out of high school or are at risk of dropping out.  MDNG 

operates two classes of 100 at-risk youth annually.  In response to a request made in the 2015 JCR, the 

department provided a detailed report on FCA operations and funding, cadet performance, and outreach 

efforts undertaken by the department to improve the program. 

 

Operations and Funding 
 

FCA trains at-risk youth in a quasi-military environment.  Cadets are expected to complete and 

pass the following eight Core Components: 

 

 academic excellence; 

 

 life coping skills; 

 

 job skills;  

 

 health and hygiene; 

 

 physical fitness; 

 

 service to the community; 

 

 responsible citizenship; and  

 

 leadership/fellowship. 

 

 Since its inception in 1993, FCA has conducted 44 classes and graduated more than 

4,000 cadets.  From 1998 through 2012, the Maryland FCA was jointly operated with the 

Washington DC Capital ChalleNGe program.  During that time, the Maryland FCA struggled to 

graduate 100 cadets per class due to limited availability of bed space.  In 2012, the Maryland FCA 

relocated to its current building space at the Aberdeen Proving Ground South.  Although the move 

allowed the program to increase the number of cadets, the building used by the program had previously 

been unoccupied for five years and requires renovation to improve program functionality.  To date, 

these renovations remain incomplete. 
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 FCA is funded by the Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) through NGB.  The funding for 

the program is managed through a Master Cooperative Agreement.  The OSD federal funds provide 75% 

of the program funds, and the State provides a 25% match.  Exhibit 4 illustrates the funding history for 

the program since fiscal 2007.  For the majority of the past decade, funding for the academy has remained 

relatively flat, hovering around $3 million to fund a goal of 200 graduates annually.  Comparing 

fiscal 2014 budget data to all other states, Maryland ranked twenty-sixth in expenditures per cadet.  Of 

the 11 other states with the same target graduation rate, Maryland is the lowest funded program. 

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Freestate ChalleNGe Academy Funding History 
Fiscal 2007-2017 Allowance 

($ in Millions) 
 

 
 

Note:  Fiscal 2012 appropriation reflects the increase in the federal match from 60% to 75%. 

 

Source:  Military Department; Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2017 

 

 

 As seen in the exhibit, the federal match for FCA was increased from 60% to 75% in fiscal 2012; 

however, total dollars spent on the program did not increase.  Rather, the increase in the federal 

commitment allowed the State to reduce its share of funding supporting the program as a cost 

containment measure.  As previously discussed in this analysis, FCA receives a fiscal 2016 deficiency 

appropriation of $560,000 to support critical maintenance projects.  The fiscal 2017 allowance provides 

an additional $278,000 above the enhanced fiscal 2016 appropriation to support existing program 

operations and provide additional contractual staff to work with and supervise the cadet population.  

The additional funding provided in fiscal 2016 and 2017 will not expand the existing FCA program but 

will address operating shortfalls that have resulted from a decade of level funding.   

$0.0

$0.5

$1.0

$1.5

$2.0

$2.5

$3.0

$3.5

$4.0

$4.5

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Allow.

Federal State



D50H01 – Military Department 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
608 

 FCA should comment on how the additional funding in fiscal 2016 and 2017 will improve 

program operations and the experience of participating cadets. 

 

Cadet Performance 
 

 FCA attempts to graduate 200 cadets annually.  As seen in Exhibit 5, the academy’s ability to 

meet that target fluctuates.  The target was only met in three of the past nine fiscal years.  Fiscal 2014 

was the most recent year where the academy met its target of 200 graduates.  In that year, FCA accepted 

70% of cadets who applied for the program, and of those accepted, 71% graduated.  In fiscal 2015, the 

class sizes were an average of 18% smaller than the previous year.  FCA accepted 55% of program 

applicants, and 75% of those individuals graduated. 

 

 

Exhibit 5 

Freestate ChalleNGe Academy Graduates Per Year 
Fiscal 2007-2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Military Department; Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2009-2017 
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 One of the primary objectives of the academy is to increase the number of FCA graduates who 

continue their schooling, get a job, or enter the military to 80%.  Exhibit 6 shows the performance of 

the students since fiscal 2007.  Prior to fiscal 2013, FCA consistently had at least 70% of graduates 

continue employment, education, or military services.  In fiscal 2013, however, the percentage of 

graduates meeting this objective dropped significantly to 31%.  Performance has been slowly 

rebounding since fiscal 2013; however, performance still falls far short of the goals.  In fiscal 2015, 

65% of students continued education, became employed, or entered military service after the academy. 

 

 

Exhibit 6 

Freestate ChalleNGe Academy 

Continued Employment, Education, or Military Service Post-academy 
Fiscal 2007-2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Military Department; Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2009-2017 

 

 

 A final measure of the program’s performance is the percentage of FCA graduates who obtain 

a general education diploma (GED), which is illustrated in Exhibit 7.  This was a measure reported as 

part of the department’s annual MFR submission until fiscal 2014.  With its fiscal 2014 submission, 

the department ceased reporting the percent of students earning a GED and began reporting students 

showing improved scores on the Test of Adult Basic Education, of which they regularly report 100%.  

From fiscal 2007 through 2013, more than 50% of FCA graduates earned a GED.  Similar to other 

performance measures for the program, fiscal 2014 and 2015 experienced a significant decrease in 

comparison to prior years.  In fiscal 2015, less than 30% of graduates earned a GED. 
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Exhibit 7 

Freestate ChalleNGe Academy 

Graduates Earning a GED 
Fiscal 2007-2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Military Department; Governor’s Budget Books, Fiscal 2009-2017 

 

 

 FCA should comment on why the percent of students obtaining a GED is no longer a 

reported MFR performance measure and why cadet performance has declined so significantly in 

recent years.  The Department of Legislative Services recommends that this measure, along with 

the number of applicants, enrolled cadets, and graduates be reported as part of the Military 

Department’s annual MFR performance measures, beginning with the fiscal 2018 submission.  
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Outreach and Other Program Improvement Efforts 
 

 FCA has undertaken a new strategy to promote the program throughout the State.  Previously, 

the program relied on word of mouth.  Recently, the academy has begun to partner with the Department 

of Juvenile Services (DJS) and the Local Department of Social Services (LDSS) in Baltimore City to 

guide at-risk youth into the program.  FCA has also expanded its information sessions about the 

program to more locations throughout the State.  Programmatically, the academy procured a $50,000 

grant from the Edna McConnell Clark Foundation to develop a new computer laboratory to support 

GED learning.  In addition, FCA is increasing its vocational training opportunities and science, 

technology, engineering, and mathematics training.  Finally, FCA is working with the Maryland State 

Department of Education and the Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation to become an official 

GED option program and serve as an intervention or alternative education program. 

 

 FCA should discuss the new initiatives to improve outreach and programmatic 

opportunities for at-risk youth.  The academy should comment on the status of becoming an 

official GED option program and alternative education program for DJS or LDSS, including a 

potential timeline for obtaining this approval and any anticipated costs. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Adopt the following narrative: 

 

Freestate ChalleNGe Academy Performance Measures:  The budget committees are 

interested in the continued monitoring of cadet performance at the Freestate ChalleNGe 

Academy (FCA).  The committees, therefore, direct FCA to add the following information to 

its annual Managing for Results performance measures, beginning with the fiscal 2018 

submission and annually thereafter: 

 

 percent of graduates who obtain a general education diploma; 

 

 number of applicants for the program; and 

 

 number of cadets enrolled in the program. 

 Information Request 
 

FCA Performance Measures 

Author 
 

Military Department 

Due Date 
 

Fiscal 2018 budget 

submission and annually 

thereafter 
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $12,211 $14,987 $47,289 $0 $74,487

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -351 0 0 0 -351

Budget

   Amendments -44 7,606 2,805 399 10,765

Reversions and

   Cancellations -65 -528 -2,787 0 -3,380

Actual

   Expenditures $11,751 $22,065 $47,307 $399 $81,522

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $11,930 $16,687 $51,317 $0 $79,934

Budget

   Amendments 142 3,512 1,060 0 4,714

Working

   Appropriation $12,072 $20,199 $52,377 $0 $84,648

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Military Department

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

In fiscal 2015, the total budget for the Military Department increased by $7.0 million over the 

legislative appropriation. 

 

The general fund appropriation decreased by $460,000, primarily due to cost containment 

actions approved by BPW throughout the fiscal year.  These actions included a 2% reduction to agency 

operating expenses ($243,490), the elimination of 2 vacant positions ($97,600), and a reduction in 

funding for replacement equipment ($10,000).  Additionally, the department lost a net $44,000 through 

budget amendments.  A more than $70,000 increase for employee cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) 

was offset by the loss of $65,000 for the Voluntary Separation Program and $50,000 for the statewide 

realignment of funds for telecommunication expenses.  The department reverted nearly $65,000 in 

general funds at the close of the fiscal year due to cost savings achieved within MEMA from federal 

salary reimbursements. 

 

The fiscal 2015 special fund appropriation increased by nearly $7.1 million over the legislative 

appropriation.  Budget amendments providing funds for fire truck loans from the VCAF and to cover 

the costs incurred by the department in response to the civil unrest in Baltimore City totaled 

$7.6 million.  This increase was offset by the cancellation of approximately $527,000 due to unexecuted 

VCAF loans. 

 

The federal fund appropriation increased by a net $18,000.  A $2.8 million increase for 

employee COLAs and additional Public Assistance funding from the Federal Emergency Management 

Agency was offset by the cancellation of nearly the same amount due to overestimation of need and 

attainment. 

 

The reimbursable fund appropriation increased by $399,000 over the legislative appropriation 

due to budget amendments providing $189,000 from the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for 

emergency preparedness training and exercises and $210,000 from the Major Information Technology 

Development Project Fund to purchase radios for the Military Fire department at the Martin State 

Airport. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The fiscal 2016 working appropriation for the Military Department reflects an increase of 

$4.7 million compared to the legislative appropriation.  This increase includes the distribution of 

$142,000 in general funds and $210,000 in federal funds to restore employee salaries.  Federal funds 

also increase by $850,000 to provide armed security guards at the Fifth Regiment Armory in Baltimore 

City.  The special fund appropriation increases by $3.5 million, reflecting the appropriation of 

additional funds for the VCAF based on actual loan requests. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Military Department 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      
Positions      

01    Regular 311.50 309.50 303.50 -6.00 -1.9% 

02    Contractual 59.00 27.60 31.60 4.00 14.5% 

Total Positions 370.50 337.10 335.10 -2.00 -0.6% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 21,074,756 $ 21,733,118 $ 22,275,106 $ 541,988 2.5% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 2,446,519 1,510,815 1,258,720 -252,095 -16.7% 

03    Communication 995,793 1,025,201 417,734 -607,467 -59.3% 

04    Travel 770,422 92,285 107,331 15,046 16.3% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 3,693,866 4,217,742 4,097,523 -120,219 -2.9% 

07    Motor Vehicles 454,489 276,531 327,880 51,349 18.6% 

08    Contractual Services 4,984,647 3,525,376 3,669,131 143,755 4.1% 

09    Supplies and Materials 769,537 745,227 572,484 -172,743 -23.2% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 614,217 179,958 176,664 -3,294 -1.8% 

11    Equipment – Additional 58,031 12,990 0 -12,990 -100.0% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 41,257,338 42,702,310 44,690,183 1,987,873 4.7% 

13    Fixed Charges 372,712 357,480 239,318 -118,162 -33.1% 

14    Land and Structures 4,029,917 8,268,624 6,835,822 -1,432,802 -17.3% 

Total Objects $ 81,522,244 $ 84,647,657 $ 84,667,896 $ 20,239 0% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 11,751,466 $ 12,072,134 $ 12,655,000 $ 582,866 4.8% 

03    Special Fund 22,065,080 20,198,760 18,286,967 -1,911,793 -9.5% 

05    Federal Fund 47,307,091 52,376,763 53,725,929 1,349,166 2.6% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 398,607 0 0 0 0.0% 

Total Funds $ 81,522,244 $ 84,647,657 $ 84,667,896 $ 20,239 0% 

      
      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Military Department 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 Administrative Headquarters $ 2,631,892 $ 3,185,318 $ 3,092,897 -$ 92,421 -2.9% 

02 Air Operations and Maintenance 4,844,339 5,121,932 5,076,808 -45,124 -0.9% 

03 Army Operations and Maintenance 11,313,396 13,939,448 14,765,746 826,298 5.9% 

05 State Operations 8,078,821 5,256,470 6,477,101 1,220,631 23.2% 

06 Maryland Emergency Management Agency 54,443,119 57,144,489 55,255,344 -1,889,145 -3.3% 

07 Major Information Technology Development Projects 210,677 0 0 0 0% 

Total Expenditures $ 81,522,244 $ 84,647,657 $ 84,667,896 $ 20,239 0% 

      

General Fund $ 11,751,466 $ 12,072,134 $ 12,655,000 $ 582,866 4.8% 

Special Fund 22,065,080 20,198,760 18,286,967 -1,911,793 -9.5% 

Federal Fund 47,307,091 52,376,763 53,725,929 1,349,166 2.6% 

Total Appropriations $ 81,123,637 $ 84,647,657 $ 84,667,896 $ 20,239 0% 

      

Reimbursable Fund $ 398,607 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 0.0% 

Total Funds $ 81,522,244 $ 84,647,657 $ 84,667,896 $ 20,239 0% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 Special Fund $14,449 $15,857 $15,893 $36 0.2%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -28 -28   

 Adjusted Special Fund $14,449 $15,857 $15,866 $9 0.1%  

        

 Federal Fund 1,594 2,950 2,355 -595 -20.2%  

 Adjusted Federal Fund $1,594 $2,950 $2,355 -$595 -20.2%  

        

 Reimbursable Fund 300 279 504 225 80.9%  

 Adjusted Reimbursable Fund $300 $279 $504 $225 80.9%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $16,342 $19,085 $18,724 -$361 -1.9%  

        

 

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance for the Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 

(MIEMSS) decreases by 1.9% ($361,000) when compared to the fiscal 2016 working 

appropriation. 

 

 Federal funds received for the Emergency Response System program decline by more than 

20.0%, or $595,000, in the upcoming fiscal year.  This program supports the creation of an 

operational system at the local level to respond to a terrorist incident or other emergency 

requiring mass casualty response or special care of casualties.  The decrease is in line with 

estimated project costs for the upcoming fiscal year. 

 

 Reimbursable funds increase by a net $225,000, primarily due to the correction of a budgeting 

error capturing a $250,000 grant received from the Maryland Emergency Management Agency.  

The purpose of the grant is to address the gaps in emergency response to mass casualties. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
95.00 

 
95.00 

 
95.00 

 
0.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

12.51 
 

19.55 
 

19.60 
 

0.05 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
107.51 

 
114.55 

 
114.60 

 
0.05 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

5.69 
 

5.99% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
7.00 

 
7.37% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 MIEMSS currently has 1.3 regular positions in excess of what is required to meet budgeted 

turnover; however, all 7 of the positions vacant on December 31, 2015, have been vacant for 

less than one year. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Maryland Trauma Care Continues to Exceed the National Norm:  Maryland continues to demonstrate 

consistent outcomes above the national norm as measured by the survivability rate of trauma care center 

admissions. 

 

Emergency Department Overcrowding Continues to Be an Issue in Certain Regions of the State:  
Hospitals in Region III, consisting of Central Maryland, and Region V, consisting of the 

Washington, DC metropolitan area, experience high levels of emergency department demand and 

overcrowding.  In calendar 2015, the measures evaluating overcrowding, the number of reported hours 

a hospital was experiencing a yellow or red alert, increased by 37% and 45%, respectively.  MIEMSS 

should discuss the factors driving the increase in both red and yellow alert hours in fiscal 2015, 

whether the upward trend is expected to continue, and the fiscal and operational impact this has 

on emergency services. 
 

 

Recommended Actions 

 

    
1. Concur with Governor’s allowance. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

 The Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems (MIEMSS) oversees and 

coordinates all components of the State’s emergency medical services (EMS) system in accordance 

with State statute and regulations.  MIEMSS provides guidance on medical direction, conducts EMS 

educational programs, licenses commercial ambulance services, and participates in EMS-related public 

education and prevention programs.  Chapter 592 of 1993, known as the EMS Law, established 

MIEMSS as an independent State agency under the direction of the EMS Board.  Prior to Chapter 592, 

MIEMSS was housed within the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene and, subsequently, the 

University of Maryland, Baltimore. 

 

 Chapter 592 also established the EMS Board, consisting of 11 members appointed by the 

Governor to serve four-year terms.  The EMS Board oversees the State’s EMS plan and appoints the 

executive director of MIEMSS, who serves as the administrative head of the State’s EMS system.  The 

EMS Board prepares an annual budget proposal, taking into account the estimated income of the 

Maryland Emergency Medical System Operations Fund (MEMSOF), MIEMSS’ primary fund source, 

and budget requests from MIEMSS and other agencies that participate in the State’s EMS system. 

 

 MIEMSS coordinates a statewide EMS system that includes over 30,000 licensed or certified 

EMS providers.  MIEMSS works to integrate the delivery of pre-hospital emergency care with the 

State’s 48 hospital emergency departments, 11 trauma centers, specialty referral centers, primary stroke 

centers, and perinatal centers. 

 

The EMS system is divided into five regions:  

 

 Region I:  Allegany and Garrett counties;  

 

 Region II:  Frederick and Washington counties;  

 

 Region III:  Central Maryland, including Baltimore City;  

 

 Region IV:  the Eastern Shore; and  

 

 Region V:  Metropolitan Washington. 
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MIEMSS operates a complex network communication system that facilitates communication 

between ambulances, helicopters, dispatch centers, hospital emergency departments, trauma centers, 

and law enforcement.  The communications system includes (1) the Emergency Medical Resource 

Center (EMRC), which is a medical channel radio communications system that links EMS providers 

in the field with hospital-based medical consultation; and (2) the System Communications Center 

(SYSCOM), which is responsible for helicopter dispatch and monitoring of the transport of critically 

ill or injured patients by helicopter to area hospitals.  The MIEMSS communication system handles 

nearly 400,000 telephone and radio calls annually. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

1. Maryland Trauma Care Continues to Exceed the National Norm 

 

 A key goal of MIEMSS is to provide high-quality, systematic medical care to individuals 

receiving emergency medical services.  The agency measures the achievement of this goal by 

maintaining the system’s trauma patient care performance above the national norm and monitoring the 

survivability rate of patients that are admitted to a trauma center, as shown in Exhibit 1.  Since the 

measure was first reported in calendar 2009, the likelihood of survival for an individual admitted to a 

Maryland trauma center has exceeded 96.0%.  Most recently, the survivability rate experienced a 

marginal increase from 96.3% to 96.7% between calendar 2013 and 2014. 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Trauma Care Performance 

Calendar 2009-2014 

 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

       

Maryland Trauma Patient Care 

Exceeds National Norm Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

       

Survivability Rate for Trauma 

Center Admissions (%) 96.5% 96.5% 96.6% 96.7% 96.3% 96.7% 
 

 

Source: Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 
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 Maryland’s nine adult and two pediatric designated trauma centers maintain electronic registry 

data on all patients transported for trauma care services.  Patients are coded according to a Trauma and 

Injury Severity Score (TRISS).  TRISS data is used to run reports to show mortality/morbidity among 

trauma center patients.  These reports are reviewed by both the hospitals and MIEMSS to monitor 

trends in outcomes and to identify any deviations.  Notable deviations are flagged and reviewed with 

the respective trauma center. 

 

 

2. Emergency Department Overcrowding Continues to Be an Issue in Certain 

Regions of the State 

 

 The County Hospital Alert Tracking System (CHATS) is a real-time computerized monitoring 

system of emergency department status throughout Maryland.  Hospital emergency departments that 

are temporarily unable to accept ambulance-transported patients due to overcrowding or hospital 

overload are identified so that ambulances can be diverted to other, less crowded emergency department 

facilities. 

 

 MIEMSS utilizes the CHATS to determine hospital bed availability.  While participation is not 

mandatory, the reporting system aids MIEMSS in diverting ambulances to hospitals with adequate 

capacity.  MIEMSS tracks “yellow” alerts, when an emergency room requests to receive absolutely no 

patients in need of urgent medical care by ambulance with the exception of certain priority cases, and 

“red” alerts, when a hospital has no inpatient electrocardiogram-monitored beds available.  Exhibit 2 

shows the total number of hours of yellow and red alerts across the State from calendar 2009 through 

2015.  Hospitals in Washington, DC are not included in this chart, though MIEMSS does track and 

report this information as well.  Combined, Regions III and V accounted for more than 95% of total 

alerts in calendar 2015. 

 

 Both yellow and red alert hours experienced a significant decrease between calendar 2009 and 

2010, primarily due to improvements in hospital procedures to facilitate the movement of patients from 

emergency rooms to other parts of the hospital in order to keep space available for new patients that 

need emergency room care.  Between calendar 2010 and 2013, red and yellow alert hours remained 

well below calendar 2009 levels.  According to MIEMSS, a nationwide influenza epidemic caused both 

alert categories to increase in fiscal 2014; yellow alert hours exceeded the 20,000 hours mark for the 

first time since calendar 2009.  As seen in the exhibit, the upward trend continued in calendar 2015, 

with yellow and red alerts increasing by 37% and 45%, respectively.  MIEMSS should discuss the 

factors driving the increase in both red and yellow alert hours in fiscal 2015, whether the upward 

trend is expected to continue, and the fiscal and operational impact this has on emergency 

services. 
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Exhibit 2 

Total Hours of Yellow and Red Alerts in the State 
Calendar 2009-2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 
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Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 3, the fiscal 2017 allowance decreases by approximately $361,000, or 

1.9%, when compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation. 

 

 

Exhibit 3 

Proposed Budget 
Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

Reimb. 

Fund 

 

Total 

Fiscal 2015 Actual $14,449 $1,594 $300 $16,342  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 15,857 2,950 279 19,085  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 15,866 2,355 504 18,724  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change $9 -$595 $225 -$361  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change 0.1% -20.2% 80.9% -1.9%  

 

Where It Goes:  

 Personnel Expenses  

  Increments and other compensation...........................................................................  -$86 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ......................................................................  74 

  Employees’ Retirement System .................................................................................  192 

  Turnover adjustments ................................................................................................  -76 

  Other fringe benefit adjustments ................................................................................  5 

 Other Changes 0 

  Emergency Response System funding .....................................................................  -595 

  Department of Budget and Management paid telecommunications ........................  -267 

  Supply and equipment purchases .............................................................................  -26 

  

Emergency Medical Resource Center/System Communications Center maintenance 

costs .....................................................................................................................  24 

  Equipment repairs and maintenance ........................................................................  68 

  Shared Services Initiative – human resources .........................................................  88 
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Where It Goes:  

  

Correction of budgeting error to capture Maryland Emergency Management Agency 

grant to address gaps in emergency medical services response to mass casualties

 .............................................................................................................................  250 

  Other ........................................................................................................................  -12 

 Total -$361 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  This agency’s share of these 

reductions is $27,590 in special funds.  There is an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish 

vacant positions statewide, but the amounts have not been allocated by agency. 

 

Personnel Expenses 
 

Personnel expenses for MIEMSS increase by $109,329 in fiscal 2017, accounting for the 

across-the-board reduction for employee health insurance.  Regular employee earnings decrease by 

approximately $86,000 due to the agency’s human resources functions being consolidated within the 

Department of Budget and Management (DBM) as part of the new Shared Services Initiative.  The 

position associated with providing human resources services to MIEMSS employees was transferred 

to DBM in fiscal 2016.  There is an offsetting $88,000 appropriation for the shared services budgeted 

elsewhere in the agency’s allowance.  The new initiative will be discussed in greater detail in the 

DBM – Personnel analysis. 

 

Employee increments and associated expenses are included in the DBM budget; it is estimated 

that $143,510 in total funds will be distributed to MIEMSS by budget amendment for the start of the 

fiscal year.  The agency receives a 7.1% increase in funding for employee overtime, although this 

appropriation is still more than $56,000 below actual overtime expenses in fiscal 2015.  Health 

insurance increases by a net $74,000 and retirement funding increases by approximately $192,000 in 

fiscal 2017.  The agency receives a higher budgeted turnover rate of nearly 6.0%, requiring 

5.7 positions to be held vacant.  As of December 31, 2015, MIEMSS had 7.0 vacancies, although all 

the positions had been vacant for less than 12 months. 

 

 Communication System Replacement and SYSCOM Renovation Project 
 

 MIEMSS relies on two primary communication systems to coordinate emergency care in 

Maryland.  The EMRC communications system is responsible for coordinating medical consultation 

between emergency personnel at the scene and hospital emergency department physicians.  SYSCOM 
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is responsible for helicopter dispatch and monitoring the helicopter transport of critically ill or injured 

patients from the scene to area hospitals. 

 

 After a fiscal 2012 evaluation found the MIEMSS communication system obsolete and in 

jeopardy of failure, a conceptual design to replace the system was proposed, which would cost roughly 

$12.2 million and take five years to install.  It was also estimated that the upgrade would require $1.6 

million annually for maintenance beginning in the second year of the project.  The process to replace 

the communication system was initiated by a budget amendment in fiscal 2013, which authorized 

funding from MEMSOF for the first year of the project.  The bulk of the upgrade costs would be 

experienced in years two and three, which correspond to fiscal 2014 and 2015.  Chapter 429 of 2013 

expressed intent that funds for this project and ongoing maintenance be provided from MEMSOF, in 

conjunction with a revenue increase to MEMSOF provided through that legislation. 

 

 The initial plan intended to upgrade the statewide communications systems first, followed by 

renovations to the communication center; however, MIEMSS had an opportunity to receive equipment 

from the State that enabled the agency to join the State’s new 700-megahertz radio communication 

system early in its implementation.  Thus, the facility renovation became the initial component of the 

project followed by the upgrade to the communications systems. 

 

 In fiscal 2013, MIEMSS contracted with a consultant to assist in the development of both the 

systems upgrade and the facility renovation.  The facility renovation was the primary focus until work 

was complete at the end of fiscal 2015.  MIEMSS and Maryland State Police Aviation Command staff 

occupied the upgraded EMRC/SYSCOM Communication Center in May 2015.  With the completion 

of the facility improvements, focus has shifted toward the upgrade of the statewide communications 

system.  Currently, MIEMSS is working with the consultant to assess the current system and develop 

the necessary specifications for the new system.  The agency anticipates acquiring a system integrator 

to begin the upgrade in the first half of fiscal 2017.  The current estimated completion date for the 

project is April 2018. 

 

With the reordering of the components of the project, a significant portion of the anticipated 

expenditures has been deferred, as the upgrade to the communications systems accounts for the majority 

of the cost.  Exhibit 4 provides the revised expenditure projections for the project.  The fiscal 2017 

allowance does not reflect the $11 million in anticipated expenditures for the project.  After cancelling 

significant portions of the appropriations in fiscal 2014 and 2015, MIEMSS has opted to wait to 

appropriate funding until the system integrator is in place and a more reasonable cost estimate and 

timeline for the project has been developed.  It is anticipated that a budget amendment to reauthorize 

the funding will be submitted during fiscal 2017. 
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Exhibit 4 

MIEMSS Communication System Upgrade and Maintenance Costs 

2015 Session Assumptions vs. 2016 Session Assumptions 

 

Fiscal Years 

Upgrade Costs 

2015 Session 

Maintenance Costs 

2015 Session 

Revised 

Upgrade Costs 

2016 Session  

Revised 

Maintenance Costs 

2016 Session 

     

2013 $344,292 $0 $344,292 $0 

2014 1,680,887 0 1,680,887 0 

2015 8,555,806 1,594,874 406,003 398,785 

2016 1,583,563 1,642,720 37,500 1,642,720 

2017 12,500 1,692,001 11,012,500 1,692,001 

Total Costs $12,177,048  $13,481,182  

 

 

MIEMSS:  Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not reflect these estimated costs.  A budget amendment to reauthorize previously 

cancelled funds will be requested at a later date. 

 
Source:  Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 

 

 

The allowance does include nearly $1.7 million in maintenance funding to support new and 

existing equipment.  This amount is budgeted in line with the estimates provided in the initial consultant 

report and reflects an increase of approximately $24,000.  In addition, the $68,000 increase for 

equipment repairs and maintenance reflects the agency’s effort to complete ongoing minor upgrades 

and repairs in order to keep the system operational while the systemwide upgrade is underway. 

 

 MIEMSS should provide the committees with an update on the status of the 

communication system upgrade, including when the agency anticipates having a more accurate 

cost estimate and timeline for the project.  MIEMSS should also provide an estimate of how much 

additional funding has been spent on repairs as a result of the delays in implementing the new 

statewide systems.  Additionally, MIEMSS should discuss how the completed facility renovation 

has impacted EMS operations. 

 

 Emergency Response System Program 
 

 The Emergency Response System (ERS) program, formerly known as the Metropolitan Medical 

Response System program, is funded through the Urban Area Security Initiative federal grant.  The 

ERS program seeks to create an operational system at the local level to respond to a terrorist incident 

or other emergency requiring mass casualty response or special care of casualties.  State funding for 
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the ERS program is administered by MIEMSS and covers intangible procurement (e.g., staff salaries, 

offices, technology, training, exercises, conferences, etc.).  ERS State projects include digital EMS 

telephone expansion, EMRC enhancement, and mobile applications for first responders.  The fiscal 

2017 allowance decreases by approximately $595,000 based on specific project cost estimates. 

 

 



D53T00 – Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
629 

Recommended Actions 

 

1. Concur with Governor’s allowance.   
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $0 $23,466 $1,286 $302 $25,054

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment 0 0 0 0 0

Budget

   Amendments 0 74 1,881 250 2,205

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -9,092 -1,573 -252 -10,917

Actual

   Expenditures $0 $14,448 $1,594 $300 $16,342

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $0 $15,710 $2,950 $279 $18,938

Budget

   Amendments 0 147 0 0 147

Working

   Appropriation $0 $15,857 $2,950 $279 $19,085

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems

General Special Federal

 
 

 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 

 

  

D
5

3
T

0
0

 –
 M

D
 In

stitu
te E

m
erg

en
cy

 M
e
d

ica
l S

ervices S
yste

m
s 

 

A
p
p
en

d
ix

 1
 

 



D53T00 – Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 

 

 

Analysis of the FY 2017 Maryland Executive Budget, 2016 
631 

Fiscal 2015 
 

The budget for MIEMSS closed at approximately $16.3 million in fiscal 2015, which is 

$8.7 million less than the legislative appropriation. 

 

The special fund appropriation decreased by a net $9.0 million.  An increase of approximately 

$74,000 was provided for employee cost-of-living-adjustments.  This was offset by the cancellation of 

nearly $9.1 million due to delays and reordering of the project schedule for the upgrade of the MIEMSS 

Communication System.  It is anticipated that this funding will be needed in fiscal 2016 and 2017. 

  

The federal fund appropriation increased by a net $308,000 in fiscal 2015, primarily due to an 

amendment authorizing $1.9 million for the ERS program to support the agency’s transition from a 

traditional to an integrated response system.  The appropriation decreased by nearly $1.6 million in 

cancelled funds due to timing differences between the State and federal fiscal year, vacancies, and the 

agency’s reevaluation of its patient tracking implementation plan. 

  

The agency’s reimbursable fund appropriation remained largely unchanged in fiscal 2015.  The 

Maryland Emergency Management Agency provided $250,000 to support a mass casualty grant 

application program; however, an accounting error resulted in the cancellation of the purchase orders 

that would have allowed the funds to be encumbered at the end of the fiscal year.  MIEMSS anticipates 

a budget amendment to reauthorize those funds for fiscal 2016. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

 The special fund working appropriation reflects an increase of $147,000, restoring the 

2% salary reduction for State employees. 
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Appendix 2 

 

 

Audit Findings 

 

Audit Period for Last Audit: March 2, 2011 – September 21, 2014 

Issue Date: March 2015 

Number of Findings: 2 

     Number of Repeat Findings: 1 

     % of Repeat Findings: 50% 

Rating: (if applicable)  

 

Finding 1: MIEMSS lacked adequate procedures to account for commercial ambulance license 

decals and related fees. 

 

Finding 2: Physical inventory results were not fully reconciled to the detail records. 
 

 

*Bold denotes item repeated in full or part from preceding audit report. 

 

 



 

 

A
n

a
lysis o

f th
e F

Y
 2

0
1
7
 M

a
ryla

n
d
 E

x
ecu

tive B
u

d
g
et, 2

0
1
6

 

6
3
3
 

 

 

 

Object/Fund Difference Report 

Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services Systems 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 95.00 95.00 95.00 0.00 0% 

02    Contractual 12.51 19.55 19.60 0.05 0.3% 

Total Positions 107.51 114.55 114.60 0.05 0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $9,056,627 $9,381,908 $9,518,827 $136,919 1.5% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 1,151,032 1,866,348 1,921,558 55,210 3.0% 

03    Communication 1,394,876 1,162,795 847,985 -314,810 -27.1% 

04    Travel 393,022 632,913 679,618 46,705 7.4% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 131,114 128,903 134,600 5,697 4.4% 

07    Motor Vehicles 236,545 235,004 235,062 58 0% 

08    Contractual Services 2,412,038 4,378,159 3,897,621 -480,538 -11.0% 

09    Supplies and Materials 165,553 120,837 114,237 -6,600 -5.5% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 370,246 122,278 115,004 -7,274 -5.9% 

11    Equipment – Additional 95,450 39,050 26,985 -12,065 -30.9% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 828,592 905,000 1,145,000 240,000 26.5% 

13    Fixed Charges 107,377 112,273 115,504 3,231 2.9% 

Total Objects $16,342,472 $19,085,468 $18,752,001 -$333,467 -1.7% 

      

Funds      

03    Special Fund $14,448,523 $15,857,154 $15,893,384 $36,230 0.2% 

05    Federal Fund 1,593,585 2,949,776 2,354,744 -595,032 -20.2% 

09    Reimbursable Fund 300,364 278,538 503,873 225,335 80.9% 

Total Funds $16,342,472 $19,085,468 $18,752,001 -$333,467 -1.7% 

      

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Operating Budget Data 

 ($ in Thousands) 
 
        

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17 % Change  

  Actual Working Allowance Change Prior Year  

        
 General Fund $7,787 $7,812 $7,722 -$90 -1.1%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -13 -13   

 Adjusted General Fund $7,787 $7,812 $7,709 -$103 -1.3%  

        

 Special Fund 727 834 1,521 687 82.4%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -2 -2   

 Adjusted Special Fund $727 $834 $1,519 $685 82.2%  

        

 Federal Fund 18,633 16,420 18,264 1,844 11.2%  

 Deficiencies and Reductions 0 0 -2 -2   

 Adjusted Federal Fund $18,633 $16,420 $18,262 $1,842 11.2%  

        

 Adjusted Grand Total $27,147 $25,066 $27,490 $2,424 9.7%  

        

 

 The Department of Veterans Affairs’ (MDVA) budget includes a deficiency appropriation of 

$1,038,640 to address prior year shortfalls.  The deficit was due to unsubstantiated federal fund 

revenues. 

 

 The fiscal 2017 allowance for MDVA increases by approximately $2.4 million, compared to 

the fiscal 2016 working appropriation.   

 

 An increase in federal funds ($1.8 million) and special funds ($685,379) is driven by increases 

in budgeted expenditures for the Charlotte Hall Veterans Home (CHVH) and a change in the 

funding model for CHVH. 
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Personnel Data 

  FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 16-17  

  Actual Working Allowance Change   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Regular Positions 

 
79.00 

 
79.00 

 
84.00 

 
5.00 

 
  

 Contractual FTEs 
 

3.88 
 

3.84 
 

3.84 
 

0.00 
 
  

 
 
Total Personnel 

 
82.88 

 
82.84 

 
87.84 

 
5.00 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
Vacancy Data:  Regular Positions 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Turnover and Necessary Vacancies, Excluding New 

Positions 
 

5.64 
 

7.14% 
 

 
 
 

 
 Positions and Percentage Vacant as of 12/31/15 

 
 

 
5.00 

 
6.33% 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 The fiscal 2017 allowance adds 5.0 new positions to MDVA, 4.0 in the Service Program and 

1.0 in the Cemetery Program.   
 

 The agency is budgeted with a turnover rate of 7.14%, which assumes an average of 

5.6 positions vacant throughout the fiscal year.  As of January 2016, MDVA had 5.0 vacant 

positions. 
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Analysis in Brief 

 

Major Trends 
 

Service to Maryland’s Veterans:  The MDVA Service Program provides information, guidance, and 

assistance to veterans in obtaining federal, State, and local benefits.  The State’s veterans population 

has been gradually decreasing over the past several years though the number of benefits claims filed 

has grown.  However, some regional offices that process claims for veterans have workloads much 

higher than other locations.   

 

Charlotte Hall Veterans Home:  CHVH is a State-operated long-term health care facility for veterans 

located in St. Mary’s County.  The home’s performance generally exceeds the State average for 

long-term care facilities. 

 

 

Issues 
 

Fiscal 2015 Closeout Audit:  In February 2016, The Office of Legislative Audits (OLA) released its 

closeout audit report for fiscal 2015.  In the audit, OLA identifies agencies with large unprovided for 

payables and other major issues.  OLA identified two major findings in MDVA.  One of the issues is 

resolved through a deficiency appropriation, but the other remains unresolved.  

 

 

Recommended Actions 
 

    

1. Add budget bill language making a portion of the special fund appropriation contingent on the 

enactment of HB 186. 
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Operating Budget Analysis 

 

Program Description 

 

 The Maryland Department of Veterans Affairs (MDVA) provides a variety of administrative, 

outreach, and support services to the State’s veterans and their families, dependents, and survivors.  

The department also manages veterans’ cemeteries, maintains three veterans’ war memorials in 

cooperation with local jurisdictions, and operates and manages Charlotte Hall Veterans Home (CHVH) 

in St. Mary’s County.  The department’s goals are to: 

 

 aid veterans in the preparation of claims for benefits to which they are entitled, such as 

service-connected disability compensation, educational assistance, home loans, death benefits, 

and medical care; 

 

 operate and maintain the five veterans’ cemeteries to provide interment for eligible Maryland 

veterans and their dependents; 

 

 provide upkeep and maintenance for Maryland’s war memorials; 

 

 operate the State’s veterans’ home at CHVH for Maryland veterans who are unable to take care 

of themselves due to disability or advanced age, or who are in need of nursing home care; and 

 

 coordinate outreach and advocacy efforts to inform veterans, their dependents, and their 

survivors of their benefits and entitlements by law. 

 

 

Performance Analysis:  Managing for Results 
 

 

The Managing for Results (MFR) submission for MDVA tracks performance measures for all 

aspects of the department’s mission.  Below are measures for two of the most important functions:  

service to Maryland’s veterans and the well-being of residents at CHVH. 

 

 

1. Service to Maryland’s Veterans   
 

 The MDVA Service Program provides information, guidance, and assistance to veterans, their 

dependents, and their survivors in applying for and obtaining federal, State, and local benefits and 

entitlements granted by law.  These benefits include disability compensation, pension, death benefits, 

educational assistance, home loans, and medical care.  As shown in Exhibit 1, Maryland’s veteran 

population has declined steadily since the peak, which followed the return of those who served in 
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Operation Enduring Freedom and Operation Iraqi Freedom.  Maryland’s veteran population numbered 

428,861 in fiscal 2015, and declines are expected to continue in the future. 

 

 

Exhibit 1 

Maryland Veteran Population and Claims Filed 
Fiscal 2009-2017 Est. 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Veterans Affairs; Governor’s Budget Books 

 

 

Although the veteran population has fallen, the number of claims filed by veterans or on their 

behalf has increased, especially between fiscal 2012 and 2013, when claims filed grew 14.0%.  Claims 

filed grew at a more modest 2.7% rate in fiscal 2015.  MDVA attributes the growth in past years to a 

change allowing veterans to transfer existing claims to MDVA from other organizations and to opening 

a new service center in Montgomery County.  MDVA expects the veteran population to continue to fall 

and the number of claims filed to continue to grow in the coming years.  

 

MDVA benefits claims specialists aid Maryland veterans in filing claims to the 

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) by reviewing information and ensuring that required 

documentation is included with the claim.  Lack of documentation is one of the leading reasons why a 
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claim is denied by the federal government.  Specialists also have contact with veterans via email, phone, 

and in-person interviews. 
  

Exhibit 2 shows the workload of benefits specialists at each of the MDVA local service centers.  

The exhibit shows the number of claims filed and client contacts per benefits specialist at each location 

in fiscal 2015.  In terms of claims filed, it ranges from 112 per specialist at CHVH to 755 at the Veterans 

Affairs Medical Center in Baltimore.  Camp Springs in Prince George’s County had a higher number 

of claims per benefits specialist (1,051) in fiscal 2014 but has since hired a second specialist reducing 

claims per specialist to 493.  The Veterans Affairs Medical Center still has only 1 benefits specialist.  

The Frederick office processes the second largest amount per specialist, 646 claims, with only 

1 specialist employed there.  The allowance includes 4 new administrative positions with 1 of the new 

positions at the Frederick office.  It should be noted that the new positions are not benefits’ specialists, 

therefore, they do not contribute to lowering the claims per specialist.  MDVA has stated that the 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center in Baltimore cannot hire a second specialist due to office constraints.  

The Secretary should comment on possible options to decrease the number of claims per specialist 

at the Veterans Affairs Medical Center. 
 
 

Exhibit 2 

Claims and Contacts Per Veterans Benefit Specialist 
Fiscal 2015 

 

 
 

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Veterans Affairs; Governor’s Budget Books 
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2. Charlotte Hall Veterans Home 

 

 CHVH, which opened in 1985, is a State-operated long-term health care facility located on 

126 acres in St. Mary’s County.  Clinical care and health care management at CHVH is provided by a 

private contractor but overseen by the director and other MDVA staff.  CHVH currently has 454 beds 

designated for assisted living and skilled nursing long-term care for Maryland veterans and eligible 

spouses who are unable to care for themselves due to age or disability.  The home provides shelter, 

sustenance, medical care, and the social services necessary to maintain residents’ quality of life.  While 

CHVH is open to both men and women, the majority of residents are male.  

 

 The agency’s goal for the home is to have indicators of resident quality of life exceed those of 

the State’s average for long-term care facilities.  Exhibit 3 shows two of the rates tracked by the 

department:  (1) rate of pressure ulcers for residents who are deemed at a high risk of developing one; 

and (2) the percent of residents immunized against influenza. 

 

 
Exhibit 3 

Quality of Life Indicators 
Fiscal 2013-2016 (Est.) 

 

      2013 2014 2015 2016 Est. 

              
High-risk Patients with Pressure Ulcers       

  Charlotte Hall   5.9% 5.2% 4.7% 5.7% 

  State Average   7.7% 7.7% 7.8% 7.6% 

              
Residents Given Influenza Vaccination         

  Charlotte Hall   90.0% 100.0% 98.0% 100.0% 

  State Average   73.0% 93.0% 89.0% 90.0% 
 

 

Source:  Maryland Department of Veterans Affairs 

 

 

 The exhibit shows that CHVH out-performs the State average for the pressure ulcer rate as well 

as percent of residents immunized against influenza.  The rate of influenza vaccination decreased 

slightly from 100% in 2014 to 98% in 2015.  MDVA states that this drop is due to an increase in refusals 

from residents or their responsible parties.  It should be noted that it is difficult to directly compare 

different retirement and nursing facilities due to differences in resident populations, and the military 

veteran population at CHVH is much different from other retirement communities in the State. 
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Fiscal 2016 Actions 
 

 Deficiency Appropriation 
 

 The MDVA budget includes a deficiency appropriation of $1,038,640 to address prior year 

shortfalls.  The deficit was due to unsubstantiated federal revenues. 

 

Cost Containment 
 

The fiscal 2016 appropriation decreased by $166,000 in general funds as a result of the 

2% across-the-board cost containment.  MDVA achieved the cost containment by holding the 

Deputy Secretary position vacant ($122,000) and reclassifying a position ($44,000). 

 

 

Proposed Budget 
 

 As shown in Exhibit 4, the fiscal 2017 allowance increases by $2.4 million, compared to the 

fiscal 2016 working appropriation.  General funds decrease by $103,000, while special funds and 

federal funds increase by $685,379 and $1.8 million, respectively.  

 

 

Exhibit 4 

Proposed Budget 
Department of Veterans Affairs 

($ in Thousands) 

 

How Much It Grows: 

General 

Fund 

Special 

Fund 

Federal 

Fund 

 

Total  

Fiscal 2015 Actual $7,787 $727 $18,633 $27,147  

Fiscal 2016 Working Appropriation 7,812 834 16,420 25,066  

Fiscal 2017 Allowance 7,709 1,519 18,262 27,490  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Amount Change -$103 $685 $1,842 $2,424  

 Fiscal 2016-2017 Percent Change -1.3% 82.2% 11.2% 9.7%  
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Where It Goes: 

 Personnel Expenses  

  5 new positions ....................................................................................................................  $252 

  Employee and retiree health insurance ................................................................................  82 

  Workers’ compensation .......................................................................................................  79 

  Employee retirement ............................................................................................................  70 

  Regular earnings ..................................................................................................................  49 

  Social Security contributions ...............................................................................................  -5 

  Turnover adjustments ..........................................................................................................  -49 

 Veterans Home Program  

  Purchase of care services to align to the most recent actual ................................................  2,544 

  Energy conservation loan repayment ...................................................................................  57 

  Various contractual expenses (e.g., testing for Legionella) .................................................  15 

  Furniture...............................................................................................................................  12 

 Cemeteries Program  

  Motor vehicles .....................................................................................................................  87 

  Various outside services ......................................................................................................  55 

  Landscaping .........................................................................................................................  32 

  Printing.................................................................................................................................  10 

  Various contractual expenses ...............................................................................................  -355 

  Repairs and maintenance .....................................................................................................  -535 

 Other  

  Management and consultant studies ....................................................................................  10 

  Travel ...................................................................................................................................  10 

  Transfer of Commission on Maryland Military Monuments to Department of Planning ...  -17 

  Other ....................................................................................................................................  21 

 Total $2,424 
 

 

Note:  Numbers may not sum to total due to rounding. 

 

 

Across-the-board Reductions 
 

The fiscal 2017 budget bill includes an across-the-board reduction for employee health 

insurance, based on a revised estimate of the amount of funding needed.  The agency share of these 

reductions is $13,293 in general funds, $1,802 in special funds, and $2,253 in federal funds.  There is 

an additional across-the-board reduction to abolish positions statewide, but the amounts have not been 

allocated by agency. 
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Personnel 

 
Personnel costs increase by $478,723.  The biggest driver of the increase in personnel is the 

addition of 5 new positions, accounting for $252,256 of the increase.  Four of the positions are 

administrative staff in the Service Program offices with 1 each in Frederick, Camp Springs, Bel Air, 

and the Eastern Shore (split between Easton and Salisbury).  As noted in the MFR analysis, the 

Frederick office has the second highest number of claims per specialist.  The Frederick office, as well 

as the other four offices, currently have no administrative support.  The other locations also have high 

numbers of claims per specialist.  The fifth new position is a grants specialist in the Cemetery Program.  

MDVA identified a need for the position as the program director currently manages the federal grant 

process in addition to his regular duties.  

 

Charlotte Hall Veterans Home 
 

 At CHVH, spending for care services are budgeted closer to the fiscal 2015 actual increasing 

by $2.5 million, compared to the fiscal 2016 working appropriation. 

 

It should also be noted that MDVA plans to change the funding model for CHVH in fiscal 2017.  

Currently, MDVA receives a per diem reimbursement in federal funds from VA for each veteran that 

is in the care of CHVH.  MDVA subsequently pays the contractor that manages the home, and retains 

additional federal funds for later use.  The additional federal funds are used for expenditures related to 

CHVH.  MDVA has found this funding model unpredictable.  It is difficult to predict the amount of 

the federal fund reimbursement year-to-year.  For instance, veterans can be reclassified by VA, which 

can significantly change the reimbursement amount.   

 

 In order to improve the ability to predict revenues, MDVA plans to change the funding model.  

Specifically, the federal fund reimbursement will be sent to the contractor in its entirety.  The contractor 

will pay a bed lease of $18 per bed per diem or $2,982,780 for a year.  It is unclear precisely how the 

department decided on the $18 per bed per diem lease cost.  The Secretary should explain the process 

for determining the lease cost, and the net financial benefit or loss to the State of the proposed 

change in funding methodology, providing any documentation or analysis that was prepared.  

The Secretary should also provide an update on procurement of the CHVH contract. 

 

The result of the funding change is that MDVA will receive a reliable source of revenue through 

bed-lease payments.  MDVA expects to receive $1.5 million in bed-lease payments in fiscal 2017 due 

to implementation of the funding model starting after the fiscal year.  The allowance includes a special 

fund appropriation of $654,731 in a newly created special fund for bed leases, substantially less than 

the amount MDVA expects in fiscal 2017.  The proposed new special fund may only be used to support 

the salaries and benefits of the departmental staff of CHVH, physical improvements at CHVH, and any 

other operating expenses, as permitted by the State budget.  Any interest earnings in the bed-lease fund 

are credited to the General Fund of the State.  After all approved expenses are paid, if the remaining 

fund balance at the end of the fiscal year is greater than 10% of the total budget for CHVH in that 

fiscal year, any amount of the remaining balance in excess of 10% of the total budget must revert to the 

General Fund.  The new funding model is contingent on HB 186.  Therefore, DLS recommends that 
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$654,731 of the special fund appropriation be contingent on the enactment of HB 186.  DLS also 

recommends that the department comment on the possibility of using the special fund revenues 

in excess of the $654,731 in the budget to supplant general funds included in the fiscal 2017 budget 

for operating costs at CHVH.     

 

 Cemeteries Program 
 

 Within the Cemetery Program, the largest change is a decrease of $535,122 for repairs and 

maintenance.  The decrease in repairs and maintenance is primarily due to one-time expenses at the 

Cheltenham Veterans Cemetery in fiscal 2016.   
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Issues 

 

1. Fiscal 2015 Closeout Audit 

 

 In February 2016, The Office of Legislative Audits (OLA) released its closeout audit report for 

fiscal 2015.  In the audit, OLA identifies agencies with large unprovided for payables and other major 

issues.  OLA identified two major findings in MDVA: 

 

 $1.0 million in unsubstantiated federal fund accrued revenues; and 

 

 $2.4 million in delayed reimbursements for cemetery burials. 

 

 The first finding is the result of unsubstantiated federal fund accrued revenues.  The revenue 

was recorded to cover expenditures that had previously been incurred.  Officials at MDVA and the 

General Accounting Division could not provide OLA with documentation substantiating that the 

accrued revenues would be received.  The fiscal 2017 allowance includes a $1,038,640 deficiency 

appropriation to eliminate this deficit.   

 

 The closeout report also found that MDVA has experienced delays in being reimbursed by the 

federal government for payments related to burials.  The closeout report questions whether MDVA will 

be reimbursed, because of the length of the delays.  MDVA has not been reimbursed for burials in 

fiscal 2014 ($830,000) and in fiscal 2015 ($1.57 million).  MDVA reports that it is working with VA 

to improve the reimbursement process.  If federal funds are not available for the two prior year burials, 

general fund appropriations may be needed to eliminate the deficits.  The Secretary should provide 

an update on its work with VA to improve the reimbursement process including whether the 

department will be reimbursed for the prior year deficits. 
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Recommended Actions 

 

1. Add the following language to the special fund appropriation:  

 

, provided that $654,731 of this appropriation is contingent upon the enactment of HB 186. 

 

Explanation:  HB 186 creates the Bed Lease Special Fund.  Appropriations from the fund are 

contingent upon the enactment of legislation establishing the fund.  
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 Appendix 1 

 

 

Current and Prior Year Budgets 

 

Fiscal 2015

Legislative

   Appropriation $8,064 $985 $15,003 $0 $24,052

Deficiency

   Appropriation 0 0 0 0 0

Cost

   Containment -300 0 0 0 -300

Budget

   Amendments 23 1 3,710 0 3,734

Reversions and

   Cancellations 0 -258 -80 0 -338

Actual

   Expenditures $7,787 $727 $18,633 $0 $27,147

Fiscal 2016

Legislative

   Appropriation $7,747 $833 $15,644 $0 $24,225

Budget

   Amendments 64 1 776 0 841

Working

   Appropriation $7,812 $834 $16,420 $0 $25,066

Current and Prior Year Budgets

Fund FundFund

Reimb.

Fund Total

($ in Thousands)

Department of Veterans Affairs

General Special Federal

 
 

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  Numbers may not sum to total 

due to rounding. 
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Fiscal 2015 
 

 The fiscal 2015 legislative appropriation for MDVA increased by $3.095 million.  The MDVA 

general fund appropriation decreased by $300,283 through two Board of Public Works cost 

containment actions.  In July 2014, the first cost containment action reduced the appropriations for 

medical services for residents at CHVH by $80,000 and office supplies by $23,000.  The second action, 

an across-the-board reduction in general funds, reduced MDVA’s budget by $167,283.  The department 

achieved this by holding positions vacant, reducing computer maintenance and computer rental 

expenses, and spending less than planned in other areas. 

The MDVA budget increased by $3,733,821 through budget amendments.  An employee 

cost-of-living increase added $38,781 ($33,336 in general funds; $764 in special funds; $4,681 in 

federal funds) to the budget.  An additional $15,000 was appropriated to the General Fund to cover 

unforeseen operating expenses.  The budget was decreased by $25,000 in general funds to account for 

savings from the State Employee Voluntary Separation Program.  Two amendments appropriated 

additional federal funds in order to cover expenses from prior years.  These amendments added 

$1,450,000 to the MDVA budget.  An additional $475,000 in federal funds was added for raising and 

realignment of gravestones.  In addition to those amendments, $1,780,040 in federal funds was added 

to the budget to account for an increase in care for assisted living and an increase in the number of 

veterans in nursing homes. 

 MDVA canceled $108,431 in special funds and $65,041 in federal funds that were originally 

intended for operation of the Cemetery Program.  An additional $49,773 in special funds and $15,179 in 

federal funds were canceled that were originally intended for CHVH.  Finally, $100,000 in special 

funds, which were originally for the Veterans Trust Fund, were canceled due to the trust fund no longer 

being a part of the State budget. 

 

 

Fiscal 2016 
 

To date, the MDVA fiscal 2016 budget has increased by $841,120.  The appropriation increased 

by $75,000 ($66,000 in general funds, $1,000 in special funds, and $8,000 in federal funds) through an 

amendment, which restored a 2% cut to employee salaries.  MDVA realigned the fiscal 2016 

2% across-the-board cost containment across all of their programs, including pay-as-you-go funding, 

which resulted in a general fund decrease of $1,626.  An amendment, which recalculated the 

reimbursements that MDVA receives from the federal government for veteran internment and also 

increased funds for the raising and realignment of headstones at Cheltenham Veterans Cemetery, added 

$767,746 in federal funds. 
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Object/Fund Difference Report 

Department of Veterans Affairs 

 

  FY 16    

 FY 15 Working FY 17 FY 16 - FY 17 Percent 

Object/Fund Actual Appropriation Allowance Amount Change Change 

      

Positions      

01    Regular 79.00 79.00 84.00 5.00 6.3% 

02    Contractual 3.88 3.84 3.84 0.00 0% 

Total Positions 82.88 82.84 87.84 5.00 6.0% 

      

Objects      

01    Salaries and Wages $ 4,722,178 $ 4,861,781 $ 5,357,852 $ 496,071 10.2% 

02    Technical and Spec. Fees 89,162 134,136 111,785 -22,351 -16.7% 

03    Communication 79,270 81,248 83,757 2,509 3.1% 

04    Travel 78,513 48,510 56,417 7,907 16.3% 

06    Fuel and Utilities 616,790 637,565 669,525 31,960 5.0% 

07    Motor Vehicles 157,203 257,812 357,889 100,077 38.8% 

08    Contractual Services 20,430,217 18,419,713 20,219,667 1,799,954 9.8% 

09    Supplies and Materials 636,523 243,593 279,306 35,713 14.7% 

10    Equipment – Replacement 84,111 78,756 83,975 5,219 6.6% 

11    Equipment – Additional 228 12,915 13,432 517 4.0% 

12    Grants, Subsidies, and Contributions 167,612 217,000 200,000 -17,000 -7.8% 

13    Fixed Charges 75,743 68,103 68,742 639 0.9% 

14    Land and Structures 9,330 4,680 4,867 187 4.0% 

Total Objects $ 27,146,880 $ 25,065,812 $ 27,507,214 $ 2,441,402 9.7% 

      

Funds      

01    General Fund $ 7,786,866 $ 7,811,598 $ 7,722,001 -$ 89,597 -1.1% 

03    Special Fund 727,277 834,100 1,521,281 687,181 82.4% 

05    Federal Fund 18,632,737 16,420,114 18,263,932 1,843,818 11.2% 

Total Funds $ 27,146,880 $ 25,065,812 $ 27,507,214 $ 2,441,402 9.7% 

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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Fiscal Summary 

Department of Veterans Affairs 

 

 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17   FY 16 - FY 17 

Program/Unit Actual Wrk Approp Allowance Change % Change 

      

01 Service Program $ 1,214,471 $ 1,348,699 $ 1,535,739 $ 187,040 13.9% 

02 Cemetery Program 4,109,567 4,629,563 4,086,425 -543,138 -11.7% 

03 Memorials and Monuments Program 407,834 467,943 436,902 -31,041 -6.6% 

05 Veterans Home Program 20,308,798 17,549,441 20,188,847 2,639,406 15.0% 

08 Executive Direction 922,462 873,439 1,054,078 180,639 20.7% 

11 Outreach and Advocacy 183,748 196,727 205,223 8,496 4.3% 

Total Expenditures $ 27,146,880 $ 25,065,812 $ 27,507,214 $ 2,441,402 9.7% 

      

General Fund $ 7,786,866 $ 7,811,598 $ 7,722,001 -$ 89,597 -1.1% 

Special Fund 727,277 834,100 1,521,281 687,181 82.4% 

Federal Fund 18,632,737 16,420,114 18,263,932 1,843,818 11.2% 

Total Appropriations $ 27,146,880 $ 25,065,812 $ 27,507,214 $ 2,441,402 9.7% 

      

Note:  The fiscal 2016 working appropriation does not include deficiencies or reversions.  The fiscal 2017 allowance does not include contingent 

reductions. 
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